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PREFACE
I

Until recenfly family his-ory in many parts of Amsrica bad

been sadly negle(.'t^'d. Scarcely anv thing' was known of ances-

tors b.'yoiid o-randfatl»ers or at m 'St orreat-gr^indfathHrs. No
attempt was inade to put d >wn in wiiting anytliing excjpt a

" family recof I
" cont lining- birtlis, d ^aths, and marriages, and

,X tbis ro 'ord wa- often lost thr.m'/li carelessness or accident, while

\ f'opies of it were rarely nude. Even verbal narratives of early

J
life, or anec lotes of dead relatives were seld<jm communicated by

\ ! parents to their chiliren, whde traditi >ns transmitted often

I; became distorted and untrustworthy.

V Possessing a tiste for gen"alogical research rlie author

\ early determined to collect as many fiicts about his own ancestry

\.^ and tlieir relatives a-; ooildb^ readily dis'^overel. In doing

"^^ so. when opportunity offered, he ransacked private papers,

>, letters, ii.!eds, wills, and otli'^r doniments, copie' monumental

N^ inscriptio IS, relucol ro writing ve"hal s -ite-n 'Uts of old people,

\ searched court recor Is, visit'^d places of g 'uoalogical interest,

culled printed newspapers and hooks for item-i throwing light

upon fiimily history, corresponded with people in many parts of

America and Europe wh> had valuable information a hout pre-

sent or past generati ns
; and, receiving encouragement from

vari<ins sources, ho fi rally decide 1 to publish his acmimulations

in a c muecto I form, the i-osuU. ^f whi'^h is the present

volume.

As might be expei^t 'd all this re piired timpani money;

'out the expenliture of hoth hn bon cheerfully made so far as

it could be d jue without enor laching >ii th^ d-^mmls of more

important work or prejudicing the claims of near relatives.

As will be seen the auth:)r has cho-sen a mirriod couple

of Revolutionary times and undo them t\m centre from which

his nirrativo br iiches b ickwar 1 i nl torw ir 1. This plan, he

believes, b^th in its ret-osp3't an I in its prospjct, cnupre-



heads more matters of interest to present and future readers

among the people soeoially conoenio 1 than any other which lie

could have devised. At tli^ same time by publishing extensive

Appendixes of related families he has intro luced hundreds, ami

even thousands, of additional names an 1 items which appeal to a

much wider circle of investigators. One long Apptndix, indeed,

viz., No. XXI, deals wirh people who are jis much interested in

the ancestry of Colonel George Steuarfc and his wife as are the

dessceudanis ot this pair themselves. And, as for the Harris

connection, it is belijved that more k^enealogical information of

people bearing this name is liero given and than in any other

publication.

Besides the obvious private value of a work like this the

writer thinks that it niay be made useful also in a m Jra general

way through the light wliich it throws upon quostitjus of a

sociological, histjrical, and racial chai-acter.

In collecting the facts of this book scores of people have

very kindly given the author sab-irantial help, bat the foUovvinu'

deserve spi'cial mention : —Samaol Evans, I^k}., George Patterson,

D.D., L.L D., George VV". Archer, m.u., Miss Charlotte A. Stewart,

Miss Anna M. Woolverton, li. S. Smith, Esq., Major Gen.

D. McM. Gregg, Miss Aimie Smart Anderson, Mrs. H. C.

Van Bibber, Albert C. Peale, m. d., R3v. J, C. Kelly, Miss B. M.
Shaiffer, Harris Elric Sproat, Esq., Miss M. J. Hunt, and Wm. L.

Harris, Esq.

Thanks are also due to a kind Providence for enabling the

author before liia d^ath to c >mplete. this book and now issue it

to[the world.

JiiELUM, India, ROBERT STEWART.
Jtdii, 1907.
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Colonel George Steuart and his wife Margfaret

Harris, their Ancestors and Descendants

PART I

ANCESTORS OF COLONEL GEORGE STEUART



Partial Chart of Colonel George Steuart*s Ancestors and
their Collateral Relations

CrUlllaUm© i^T^fl^P Vigne^—France and New York.

7)1. in France. 16th and 17th centuries.

Name of mife »aka»w«>.f\^,drlenne Cevelyn

Guleyn (?)

, r
^aria Vigne

b. in France (?)

m. in 1G;?0

Abraham I.

Verplank, of fi. Y.

Jean-, b. in

N. Y. 1614 (?)

d. 1688 or 1689

m. Emmei;ente
Vauder Slnys

Christina

m.

Mr. Dorkson or

Dirck Volakersteu

Rachel
111.

Corn ei is

Van Tienhoveu

r

^

Guioyn
in.

Hendrickje Wessels
Founders of the chief

Verplank family

I

Abram (?) Isaac

in.

Abigail

Uytenbogart
eleven children

I

Susannah Verplank
m. about April 'JU, 1669

John Oarlandi
of New York (d. 1673)

r
r

J

1
Daughter

in.

Pieterse Schuyler
Ancestors of the

chief Schuylera
of New York

1
Matthias

1672 or 1673
Sylvester Garland, Esq.

b. about 1670
d. at New Castle, Del., 1719 (?)

VI. first about 1691

fiame of wife «HknowD-£;oe t jl VftTlAfcrCUlln
L.

r

"^

John2

b. about 1692

d. 1714

m. Mary Green ?

Suit Garland
b. about 1694

d. Dec. 24, 1736

TO. Feb. 5, 1713

IJev. James Anderson
6. Edinburg, Scotland

Nov. 17, 1678

d. Marietta, Pennsylvania

July 16, 1740

Abraham Daughter
in.

James Cebrou

Sylvester-

George Stuarti, Esq.

d. 1732, in Pennsylvania
f/i.

Jean
I

r

—

Garland
and

nine others

Hnni
b. July 24
1716' (?)

r"

r
J

John Stuarti
a!. 1749 at

Marietta, Pa.

in. about 1735

I

James Elizabeth

VI.

Samuel
Faltoni,

Esq.

Frank
in.

Daviess

Mary
TO.

Dapt. James
Patterson-

r
George-, Col,
b. Nov. 10, 1736
d.Aug. 13, 1787
m. about 1758

'^

Suiti

b. about 1737

d. Oct. 2, 1813

TO. Sep. 21, 1758

Margaret Harris Matthew Harris

Jean-

VI.

Stdwart Rowan^



ADDENDA ET CORRIGENDA
Recent inve.stigiitioiis require the following

changes in the text of CoL (rcorge Siciiart a/id

his wife Margaret Harris, (*tc.

Insert tliis slieet Jjetireen pages 4 and 5, and re-

fer to items tjij number in tlie text where neeessanj.

1. "Vignc" (Erench), spelled phoneticali\' in

Dutch becomes Vinje, Vinge, V'ienge, Einge, and
sometimes Van Gee in early records.

2. "Jean" (Erench) becomes Jan in Dutch
records,

3. Tiie pioneer Vignc's name was not "Jean"
but Guillaume (1^'rench), Willem (often in the mouth
of his neighbors) and Guleyn or Gulyne (in Dutch
I'ccords). So say Air. van Laer, Archivist, State
J^ibrai'v, N. Y., and J. tl. Innes in Jsew Amsterdam
and Its Feopte, i)p. 300. 397.

4. Tills pioneer had a farm just east of the
original Sheej) Pasture and lying mostly east of

the palisades that extended across the island and
nov/ form the line of Wall St. —tlse first farm ap-
parently given to a settler. It may have extended
to Maiden Lane wdiere a brewery was built on it.

5. This pioneer's wife's name was Oevelyn,
OevelinorOuville, in Erench, but was often written
CuvJIje, Cuviliic, orCuvilier, etc., in the records. So
say Van Laer(private letter)and Innes (p. 300). Her
(Jhristian name was Adrienne (Erench), oi* Adriana,
Adriaentje, Ariaentje (in Dutch). Her first hus-
band died befoie At)r. 30, 1032, when she made an
antenuijtial agi-eement with her second husband,
Jan Jansen Uamen, in behalf of her children. Da-
men was a prominent man, a brewer, whose name
became attached to the farm, and who died before
June 21st, 1051. Slie also died iji 1055. Their
house, in 1043, was on ]3i'oadway near the present
Pine St. (limes).



(t. Of tlio Vi<2;no childroii Alariu and C'lirlstiiia

\vGre luan-ied w!ilmi tlio antenuptial agreoineiit,

above iiientiojied, was made, while i^asel (Rachel)
ajul Jean were minors, but these also were mai-jied

before IG08 (luues). When Maiia manied Ver-
l)laiiek she was the widow of Jan Jioos, by wliom
slie hadv fhildi-en. Mr. \'erplanek Wvod long at

"The j^'eri-y" in Smit's VI3' just where l^'ulton St,

ci'osses Pearl St. FTis will vras signed Aug. 9, liiTO,

and probated July 21, 1072. Ohi-istina N'igne's

husband was an early settler and a Dane. W\n' a
time they lived on Pearl St. west of Pulton. Tiiey
had a chiughter, Clu'istina, wlm married Jacob ilaie

ov Hades, PachePs husband was Sec. of the Coun-
cil under van Twiller, Kieft and Stuyvesant and
an iniluential but crafty man. [Jis farm lay east
of Da men's and >daid.en Lane, but he had a house
also at O.J Pearl St. He mystei-ionsly disa])i)earc(l

in 1050, and his wife died Peb, IS, IVAVo, leaving
three children (minors). Jean X'igne was cei-tain-

ly the first vrhite child born north, of the \Jrginia
settlement hi the P'] original slates. He lived a
while on Maiden Lane ;it the brewery and a A\hik'

in SmiPs Vly at 225 to 2;^ Pearl St.
'

7. The Ver]Janck family in order of birth were
as follows: (1) Al/igail, m. A(b'ian \'an Laer, A])r.

1072; (2) Gulian; (;J) Catahna, m. 1). P. Schuyler,
Oct. P], 1()57; (1) Isaac, ba|). June 2i), KVll, who d.

young; (5) Susain);di, bap. APiy 25, ](jl2; m. //rsf

Marten van Waert, Dec. 1, 1(}(30, sern//f//// von Lei-

jcj', iliirdlii John Oai-kauh foiirthlij Daniel Jjrown;

((>) Jacomyntje, bap. July 0, 1014, (h probably an in-

fant; (7) Arientje, bap. iiec. 2, 1040, m. Dec. 4, 10C)0,

34. \V. Van Der Poe), d. bet. 1088 and 1()'.)2; (8) Hib
legend, bap. Nov. 1048, m. March 13 70-80, David
Ackerman;(9) Anotlier Isaac, bap. Feb. 2(), 1051, m.
A. Pytenbogart.

8. John Garland is mentioned in records as

early as 1()05 or l()f')0.

According to Dutch church records Heynier de Hys
Vander^Koolen and v;lfe Catalytic flri^t rettled
in Hew York City, then In Pr.lHV^r,re. A. daurhter
Soetji Vanderculin (ICnf^lish p.pellinf?:) wf\n the
first wife of .^-ylvester G^.rland,



ANCESTORS OF COLONEL GEORGE STEUART

I.—Jean .Vigne

The first known nil of the genealogical atreama flowing

down to Colonel George ISleuurf- is found in the person of Jean
(or Jan) Vigne^ (or da Vigue) who migrated to JNew Amsterdam
(uow New York Uity) as early perhaps as 1G14, the year m
which the Kepublic of the United Netherlands, or Holland,

took possession of the country on the Hudson Kiver and called

it New Netherland. He was a Frenchmau, a Huguenot, from

Valenciennes* in the Department of Nord, France. That
Department was one of the Walloon Provinces, and appears to

have been sometimes under the authority of Flanders, and
sometimes under that of France.

" The Walloons are the descendants of the old Gallic Belgao

who held their ground among the Ardennes Mountains when
the rest of Gaul was overrun by the German conquerors, but

became eventually Komanised, especially in their language,

which appears now as a patois, or popular dialect, of French ,

The Walloons of the present day resemble their French more

than their German neighbours. They are squat and middle-

sized, with powerful limbs, dark hair, and deep-sunk, fiery, dark-

brown, or blue eyes. They surpass their Flemish neighbours in

adroitness, activity, and skill ; and their French, in earnestness,

perseverance, and diligence. In impulsiveness they resemble

the latter more than the forme/, but their anger sooner cools

than that of the deeply feeling Fleming. The most eminent-

recent statesmen of Belgium are of Walloon descent."t

* Memorial Hisfory of the City of New Yorlc, p. 145,

f Cbaniber'a Encycloj>icdia—A.Tt. Walloon?.



Ji ANOEbi'UiiS) Ui:' (JULUiNJiL ULuKU];: bl'LUAKT

Jeuu Vi^Uti or Ins wite, liuwuvei, uj.iy have beuu lelated

tithtr by bluud, ui ii.uinuy;e, to Duicli stuck; lor bid aoa Jeair

111 Ills will nicutious cousjus, iiuiiiud Verpiuiik, iloos, and

Tienlioveii.

Befure bis arrival i.i the New World Jean Vigue must have

been a manicd mau with at least one child, Marie, but this

did uot prevent biiu aud his family t'roiQ appearing among the

very earliest settlers ot Manbattau Island ; for his son Jean was

the first male^ child born of European parents in New Nether-

land. In proof of this fact we have the following statement

from the Journal of the Labadists of Westphalia, who travelled

to New York in 1 079. They say :
—

" We retraced our steps in the dark through a valey (salt

meadow) and over water upon the trunk of a tree. We never-

theless reached home, having left the others iu their revels.

While in their company we conversed with the first male born

of Europeans in New Netherhmd, named Jean Vigne. His

parents were from Valeucienues, and he was now about sixty-

five years of ago."t

Like his Dutch neighbours, Jean Vigne, the pioneer, was

undoubtedly a Protestant, and, like other Huguenots, may
have sought a homo in America to escape persecution. So at

least thinks the author of the Memorial Eislory of New York
where (Vol. IV, p. 372) we find the following :

—
" It is a significant and deeply interesting fact, that

—

"Ere yet the rod of Holland rulpd

Around Manhattan's shore.

The brave but banished Huguenot
His household thither bore.

." Thus, first of all, the Huguenot,
Cast out by kings to roam,

Hei'e reared amid tlie wilderness
His new and simple home.

* Tho lirst female child was Sarali de IJapalje. SLe yraa probably born
before Joau Vi}»ne.

t Quoted iu Stoue'a Uistory of New Yurh City, p. 96,



MRS. JEAN VIGNE 5

" Soon thro' the forest's fragrant air

The voice of childhood rang
;

And e'en at eve a holy psalm
De A^igne's houseliold sang.

" Here, hampered by no feudal code,

No law of church or state,

lie lived the life that Nature lives.

Secure from human hate.

" For here this exile, banished far,

Found while he tilled the sod,

The boon tliat grand old France denied.

Freedom to worship God."

Judge Daly in his Blograpliical Address on Gulian C. Ver-.

plank, SeVivercd before the Century Club, says: ''Joan Vigne

was one of the proprietors of the land surrounding 'The Collect,'

or Great Fresh Water Pond, which existed up to the early part

of the nineteenth century on the space now bounded by Broad-

way, Grand, Chatham, and Reade Streets." Smit's (or Smith's)

Valley is also closely connected with the family and may once

have been his residence. AVhou he died is unknown. He left

no will among the City records.

11.—Mrs. Jean Vigne
The wife of Jean Vigne, it is said, owned a farm near ^Vall

and Pearl Streets, which seems to have been occupied by Guleyn

Vigne in 1642 and by her son Jean in 1(379. It may have been

the family homestead. She probably outlived her husband, but

the date of her death is unknown, nor can we give either her

Christian or her maiden name.

Mr. and Mrs. Vigne, according to Lamb, had at least four

children, and probably more. These are named below, but the

order of birth is not known :

—

1. Marie, or Maria, through whom our Steuart genealogy

is traced. She married Abraham I. Verplauk in 1030.
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2. Jean^, bora about lGi4. He was a brewer as well

as a farmer, and occupied the old homestead. For a time he

lived ia Smith's Valley, a low part of New York City on the

east side. Ho was a man of prominence in the city—a Great

Hurglier as early as 1657 when there were only twenty of

this class in the city, and a Scbepen duriofij the years

1G65, 1656 and 1603. He was married, but appears to have

died childless. His wife, who died before he did, is named in

his will Emmerante Vander Uluys. He made his will February

2, 1688, and this was probated January 4, 1689. Heuce at his

death he must have been about 75 years of age.

3. Christina, who, according to Lamb,* married Uirck

Volakersten, is called by her brother, in his will, " my deceased

sister Christina Dorksou."

4. Rachel, who married Cornelis Van Tienlioven.

5. Quleyn (?) A G-uleyn Vigne had a farm near what is

now the corner of Pearl and Wall Streets, and this farm is

supposed to bo the same as that referred to above in speaking of

Jean^ Vigne's wife. Hence she is taken to be Guleyn's

mother, although she might have been his sistor-in-law. The
name Gulain (Guleyn), it may be remarked, is found among
Maria Vigne's children and otlier descendants.

in.—Maria Yigne
This daughter of Jean Vigne, the pioneer, wjis doubtless

born at Valenciennes, France, and must have been a member

of his family when he came to New York ; for she is said to have

been married in 1630, and she would hardly have been old enough

to enter into marriage relations at that time had she been born

afterwards. Of her life we have few traces. She died before

# Lamb's History of New Yorh, Vol. I, pp. 286, 287.
~
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February 2, 1GS8-89, as nppeara from her brother Jean's will,

who calls her his deceased sister Maria Verplank, and speaks

of her heirs. Her husband was Abraham Isaacson Verplank.

IV.—flbraham Isaacson Verplank
Or Plank, as he was sometimes called, or Verplanck, as now

generally written, brings tons a new stream in the onQow of

our genealogical descent. '"'lu 1630," says Judge Daly, in the

Address referred to, " four years after the purchase of -Manhat-

tan Island from the Indians, when the entire population, men,

women, and child i en, did not exceed 300 souls, he was married

to I^Iaria Vigne. As his name indicates, he was of Old Batavian

stock, half Flemish and half Dutch, of Brabant and Zealand, a

race distinguished for probity, frugality and firmness ; for

independence of mind, a tolerant spirit, capacity for public

affairs, and the love of letters." lie was the first imtnigrant and

the common ancestor of the Ver Plancks ; though we know not

the exact date of his arrival in this country.

" He bought part of Pauw's tract of land at or in the vicinity

of Jersey City, whore he established a flourishing farm and, by

sales of land to others, a thriving agricultural settlement. In

1G41 he was selected one of the Council of 'Twelve Men,' the

first attempt at anything like representative government in

the Colony.

" His conduct as a representative in opposing and persecut-

ing the Indians was quite violent and turbulent, and brought

down upon him and his associates the condemnation of higher

authorities; nor can we justify him in his procedure."

But he still flourished and grew in favor under the subse-

quent Government of Stuyvesant. "In 1649 he was the owner of

a plot of ground adjoining the fort, upon which he had a house
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and garden, which I suppose to liave been the site of the present

Bowling Green, as it was taken that year to be used as an open

place, for the holding of weolcly fniis and markets."

" In 1655 his name appears upon the list of those required to

pay taxes." April 17, 1657, he or his son Abram became a

" Small Burgher."

"In 1665 he appears as a witness to a treaty which Stuy-

vesaut effected with the Indians for the acquisition of lands upon

the South River, in Delaware, of which he became one of the

grantees."

But he was litigious, and no respecter of ordinances, and

became involved in law suits.

" He was one of the signers of the remonstrance urging the

inexorable Stuyvesant to capitulate to the English," and "upon
the fapitulation of tlie city Abraham Ver Planck was one of 272

who swore allegiance to the English, and with that act, which

occurred in 1044, his name disappears from our records."*

Schuyler, in his History of New York (Vol. I, p. 292), says

that Abraham Isaacs Verplanck had a farm at Paulns Hook
(Jersey City) and another on the Delaware of 200 acres, and a

lot in Smith's Valley, in New York City, on which ho lived.

But he did not take rank with the rich men of the city.

In 1665 he was living in Smith's Valley where Jean Vfgne

also lived.

Twenty-five years afterwards (May 9, 1688) a deed was

given by Abraham Verplanck, Senior, for a piece of land in

Smith's Valley belonging to the estate of Gulian Verplanck,

deceased. Whether this Abraham was Gulian's father, or his

brother, is uncertain.

* Moat of the ftbove quotations wore taken from the Biographical Addreaa
nn Oulian C. VervlnncTi, his Anreatri/^ Life, and Character, bv Chief Justice Charles
P. Daly, T(L.D., pnblisherl by Appletons in 1 8V0. This Afldross was delivered
before the Century Club, New York. The quotations and statements made above
are sometimes condensed. The reader is also referred (o that Addrefnt for
additional information.
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Abraham Isaacson Verplanck left no will, and the date of

his death is uncertain ; nor do we know whether lie or his wife

died first.*

Schujler, who gives in his History of New York (Vol, I., pp.

292—295) a considernble account of the Verplanck family, says

that Abraham I. Verplank had nine children—three sons and

six daughters.

I. Qulian.t the eldest, became the wealthiest, and founded

the best known branch of the family. He was a prosperous

merchant of New York, having his store upon Pearl Street,

which then faced the water between Broad and Whitehall Streets.

He was regarded so trustworthy that, along with two others,

he was charged witli the care and aettlemei>t of Governor

Lovelace's estate. In 1673 when the Dutch repossessed them-

selves of tlie city, he was one of five selected by the

Government, out of fifteen recommended by the inhabitants, for

the office of Schepen. In 1674 when the English retook the

city his estate was put down as 5,000 florins, being the twenty-

ci^htli in the list of richest men. "A few years afterwards

(with Fiancis Rombout) he purchased land at Fishkill, on the

Hudson and became onoof its founders— the first settlement made
in Dutchess Co." Ho married Hendrickje Wessels, "the belle

of New Amsterdam," June 1 (or 20), 1668. His will is dated

April 22, 1684, and his wife became administratrix, March 20,

1685. He is said to have left eight children, only four of whom
however, aie named in his will. During the Colonial period his

descendants were "people of figure" and "by intermarriage

with the leading English and Dutch families, the Bayards, and

the Ludlows, the Van Cortlandts and the Beekmans, thev

increased in wealth and social importance," Thus they acquired

Verplanck's Point on the Hudson. Their homestead at Fishkill,

which was built about 1700, and still stands, is historic as the

* The Verplanck Arms are given in Lamh'a HUtory rf Ihe City of Kexo Tori-

Vol. II, p. SOO, Note.

+ This TiamP ia variously spfillpc).
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head-qnavters of Enron Steuben dnrinpf tlin Kovolution and the

place where the Society of the Cincinnati was formed.

2. Isaac, the youngest child, is said to have married

Abigail Uytenbogart, and to have settled in Albany, where he
had 11 children.

3. Another son died young.

4. Abram or Abraham (?) At least it is difficult to place

elsewhere a man of that name who appears often on the

court records, down to 1700.

5. A daughter, v^ho married Pieterse Schuyler, of Albany

N. Y., and became the ancestor of a well-known family.

'5. Susannah, through whom the Stewarts trace their

lineage.

Of the other children I know nothing.

v.—Susannah Yerplank
This I take to be the maiden name of John Garland's wife

and assume that she was a daughter of Abraham Isaacson

.Verplank, whose children have just been enumernted. For, first,

John Garland, in his will, calls his wife Susannah, mentions as

his brother, Mr. Guyline Verplancke, and appoints him as one

of his executors—the other being Francis Rombout, who was

an intimate associate of the celebrated Gulian, son of

Abraham Verplank. Secondly, we find in a list of marriage

licenses published umler the title, " New York Marriages,"

in which are " Licenses by Secretary of the Province of New
York," the following :— " John Garland and Susannah Verplank,

April 20, 16G9."^ Again, Susannah Garland's history seems to

be so connected with the Yerplanks both in New York and

*Thi9 ia taken' from a part entitled, " Orders, Warrants and Letters," Vol. I,

p 417.
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Delaware, as to admit of only one solution—that she was a
Verplank herself. Moreover, we discover that her son Silvester

called one of his children Abraham, probably after his

maternal grandfather.

She must have been born as early as 1640 or 1645, and
her birthplace was doubtless New York, or, as it was called then

New Amsterdam,

She was married three times :

—

First, to a man named Von Leijer, by whom she had at

least one son, Guyleyne Von Leijer.

Secondly, to John Garland, as above stated, by whom she

had two sons— Silvester and Matthias.

Thirdly, to Daniel Brown, by whom also she may have had
chilclreni

Until her second husband's death in 1673 or 1674, she

seems to have resided in New York, and, during at least part

of the time after her marriage to her third husband, she lived

in Kent Co., Delaware, but said to be " in the territory of

Pennsylvania,^' of wliich Delaware once formed a part; and

here she was after her third husband's death as late as January

4, 1700, when we lose all trace of her. Her father had land in

Delaware (see p. 8), and this may have been given to her, and

thus her footsteps may have been directed thither.

It was her lot to administer on the estates of both her second

and her third husbanils, and Jan. 4, 1700, spelling iier name

Hruin, she gave a power of attorney to her " well-beloved son,

Silvester Garland," to look after her material interests in Now
York, and recover any property there belonging to her. The

witnesses to this last document were Abraham Verplank and

Daniel T. D. B. Brown, and they appeared at New Castle,

Delaware, May 6, 1701, to confirm their signatures.
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VI.—John Garland,
Susannah Verplank's second husband, bi'iiiga to tlie Vigne

and the Verplank lines of descent a new strain in the progress

of our family history ; for the Garlands were probably English or

Welsh, while the others, as we have seen, were French and Dutch.

Peter Garland, tlie mariner, whose descendants are given

in ''Garland Genealogy" by James Gray Garland, is said to

have come from Wales ])etween 1620 and 1G27, and. is first

found as a resident at Charlestown, Massachusetts Bay, in 1637.

The aathor remarks : " it is believed he is the ancestor of all

the Garlands, North and South. Tiiey were of the Sussex

branch of tlie Garland family and moved from England, into

Wales, the other families being in York and one in Lancashire.

It is believed the ancestor of the Sussex branch was John

Garland, Warden of the Cinque Ports in the 15th Century.

The name Garlaiid is said, to have been of Saxon origin, the

German signifying 'gleaned from the land.'*

Georo^e Saintsbury, in his History of Criticism (Vol. I,

p. 408) speaks of a John De Garlandia who wrote a work of

some merit entitled Ars Rhythmica in the 12th Century. The

name, as he finds it, points to a French origin. This John

Garland, however, may liave been born in England.

Whether John Garland, of New York, came from the

above-mentioned .John or the New England Peter is uncertain.

Probably he was himself an original immigrant to America, but

where ho was boni, or where he landed in the New World,

we know not. His name appears to be spelt not only " Gar-

lan<l," but also "Gurland" and "Ga3rlant" in old records,

especially Datch. This might point to a Dutch origin; but

probably the latter spellings only represented the pronunciation

of the people of the place, v^liib his marriage with a Dutch-

French woman would only naturally follow from the circum-

stances of his residence.

* Garland Oenealogrj. A Coat of Arms is given in this book.
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Of private records relating to him none remain ; and of

public records only five fpossibly six) have been found:— his

license to marry, liis permit to trade with the Indians, hfs

commission to trade in Delaware, a writ replevin, his will, and

the appointment of his wife as administratrix of his estafa and

executrix of his will.

His license to marry Susannah Verplank has been given

already in our account of his wife (p. 10).

His permit to trade with the Indians, extended olso to liis

wife, and was given March 10, 1672.*

His commission to trade in Delaware was given March 20,

1673, while Deputy Governor Francis Lovelace was in office,

and is published in Hazard's Annals of P*'nnsylvahia (p. 404).

It runs as follows :
—

"License was given for John Garland to trade and traffic

with the Indians, or others, at Whorekill in any goods not

prohibited, and likewise to go up the river above New Castle

in any vessel belonging to New York, according to toleration

granted by Government in Council, 27th January last. 'Jlie

magistrates are required not to hinder him, any formf^r orders

notwithstanding."

The " writ replevin " may not refer to this John Garland

inaamuch as it is not dated, but probably it does so refer.

James A. Garland, Esq., of New York, speaks of it thus, " John

Garland, of New York-, appears as the subject of a writ

replevin. The constable of N^w Utrecht, attached the sum of

£20, part of which was realized by the sale of a span of

horses belonging to Captain Sylvester Salisbury."

His Will is dated June 15, 1673, and was recorded in New
York, Feb. 26, 1674, at the instance of John Sharpe, who

desired to be administrator of the estate. It reads, verhatim et

litaratim,, as follows :

—

" In the name of God Amen, I John Garland, of the city of

* See Pennsylvania Archives, 2nd Series.
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New Yorke, beinop weake in Body, bnt of perfect good memory,

do make this my last AVill and Testam*, in manner and forme

following, That is to say, Iiiprimis, I bequeath my Sonl into

the hands of God, ray Creator, from whom I received it, as-

suredly trusting to receive Salvation through the precioua death

and blood of my deare Saviour and Redeemer, Jesus Christ

And my Body to the Earth to be Buryed according to the

discretion of my two pxecutor'^^ hereafter named.

"Item, T give and bequeath unto my deare wife, Susannah

Garland, ray Riding Horse, Together with all my Goods and

Debts, by Bill, Bond, Booke, or Bookes whatsoever (except

hereafter excepted).

" Item, I give and bequeath to my eldest sonne Silvester

Garland, All my wearing Cloathes together with my Sword,

Pistolls and ffurniture thereunto belonging. And for my Horses

and Mares, now running upon Staten Island, my will and

meaning is, That they shall be equally divided between the

said Silvester, and Matthias Garland my second sonn and

Guyleyne Yon Leijer a sonne by my wife's former Husband,

Hereby earnestly desiring my Trusty and wel beloved Brother

Mr. Guyline Ver Plancke and my wolbelovod ffriend Mr. Francois

Rumbout to bee my Executor" to see this my last will and

Testament put in Execucion, according to the true intent and

meaning thereof ; In witness"^ whereof I hereunto set my hand

and Seal this fifteenth day of June in the year'= of our Lord God
QUO Thousand six hundred Seventy and three.

John [Seal) Garland

Signed sealed and published to be my last will and Testam'

in p^s'^nce of

John Carr

Will Tom
Ed. Cantwell

Ralph Hutchinson
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For tliG purpose of securing tliu oxecutiou of this will

letters of admiaistratioa were grautod Do SusannaU Gailaud,

April 15j 1675, as follows :

•' Whereas John (iarland. late an Inhabitant of this City

deceased did iu his last will and Testament nominate and desire

Mr. Gruyiyne ver Plancke and Mr. Francois Kombouts of this

city Merchants to bee Executo^^ in Trust of his Estate for the

use of Susannah his wife and ih'' chiidreu in the said will set

forth, But the saidpersous so nominated having m the Alayor's

Court of this city Publickly veuonuced their said Executerehip,

and refused any way to intermedle with Estate of the deceased

whereby it became lyable to bee administered on by any other,

And whereas iSusannab, the widduw and Kelict of the said

deceased did since make application to the said Court of Mayor

and Aldermen, that shee might Administor upon her husband's

Estate, to the end that the Credito" being first satisfied she might

know what trust to for the maintenance of herselfe and Cliildren

which said Court did allow to her Request upon the Condicons

in the Law for Administracons exprest and have recommended

the same unto me for my Confirmacon ; These p'^s'^nts may
Certifie all whom it may concemo That the said Susannah,

widdow and Relict of John Garland dec'd is Admitted and

Confirmed to all intents and purposes Administratrix of the

Estate, Groods and Chattels of^her said Husband; And the said

Susannah hath hereby full Power and Lawfull Authority to enter

upon, and take or keepe possession of th'^ premisses and to diapos''

thereof as farre as it will go to the Gredito". And what

shall remaine to the use of herselfe and children as neare ns

may be according to the will of the deceased and according as

Administrators by the Laws of this Government are allowed to

do; She giving Security for the performance of whatsoever

the Law shall require upon the Account :

Given under my hand and Scale in New Yorko this 15th

day of Apiill in the 27th yeare of his Ma'ties Reigne Annoque

Dni 1675. E. ANDROS S.
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From the above documents we learn that John Garland

was a citizen of New York, that he was married to Mrs. Van
Leijer, a widow (nee Susannah Verplank, sister of Grulian

Verplank) about April 20,1669, that he had two sons and a

stepson, that he 'had a considerable stock of horses on Staten

Island, that he traded with the Indians and others (partly by
sea vessels) in the State of Delaware, especially at Whorekill

which was near Cape Henlopen, that probably he had close

business reUitions with Capt. Salisbury : that apparently he

aomeiimes rendered liimself liable to law suits, that he was a

believing Christian, that he died between June 15, 1(373, and
February 2(5, IGT-i, that ihrough the retusal of the executors

named in his will to act, liis ealate was not administered upon

tor a considerable length of time, and that his widow was finally

appointed to do this business. We also infer that his standing

was quite respectable, or he would not have called Francois

Kombout his " well-beloved friend." liombout was once iMayor

of New York and for many years a very prominent citiiieu.

John Garland could not have been very old at the time of his

death and may have been under thirty.

The children of John Carland and his wife Susannah

(Verplank^ Garland were two in number, as follows :
—

1. Silvester, the elder, who continues our line of descent.

2. Matthias, the younger, born probably in 1(372 or 1(373.

VII.—Silvester Garland, Esquire.

Silvester (or Sylvester) Garland must have been born about

1670 in New York. From whom he was named is uncertain.

Naturally he would bo called after his grau'lfather Garland.

But, in the absence of any knowledge of a Silvester Garland

of a preceding generation, we imagine that he might have

got his name from the above mentioned Capt. Sylvester
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Salisbury with whom his father was in close bueiuess counection.
Iq tljat case Capt. Salisbury would doubtless be a blood

relation—possibly John Garland's mother's father, or her

brother; and this leads us to suppose that Salisbury blood also

outers into the constitution of Col. George Steuart's ancestry.

By his 'JatLcr's will Silvester Garland^ inherited the

paternal sword— perhups as a mark of superior birth-right, and

an indication that he would be considered the protector of the

family.

Probably he followed the fortunes of his mother, who
married again and went to Kent Co., Delaware, to iivo : for

that State is the place where his lot was cast in subsequent life.

Tbe first trace of him after his father's death is found in

the Colonial Records of Pennsylvania (vol. i, p. 376), where

mention is made of the theft of two silver cups from Silvester

Garland by an Indian, and where the action of the Provincial

Council in regard to it is recorded. The cups were secured by

Garland before May 29, 1693. The Council passed their resolu-

tion June 5, 1693. He must therefore at that time have been

living in the Province of Pennsylvania of which Delaware then

formed a part.

Next he appears as witness to a Delaware deed, Oct. 7,

1695, and other instances of a similar character occur in 1695

1696, 1697, 1701, 1702 and 1705—all recorded at Wilmington,

Delaware. Jn one case at least he signs his name Selv''

Gaerland.

May 6, 1701, he got the power of attorney from his mother,

Mrs. Susannah Brown, to look after her claims in New York;

and August 24, 170c{, he gave a similar power of attorney to

William Anderson, a resident of that city.

Oct. 13, 1701, complaint is made against him before the

Council for selling rum to the Indians, and he is put under bonds

not to do so thereafter. *

See Cvlonial Records of Peunsylvauia, Vol. II, pp. 33, 45, 48,
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Oct. 10, 1706 ("Stbyearof C^Jueoa Aime'')) ^^ got thu

deed of a place kuowu as " Uakburue/' coutaiuiug 20U acres,

located, oil Willie Ulay Cruuk, lor eigiity pouudcj sterliug. lu

tins deed he is said to be a meicliaut ot iSew C/astle Couuty.

August 15, i707, lie aud itooloie Ue Hass aud Tliomas

Janvier bought land in i^ew Castle tor a Presbyterian Church.

lie aud DeHass are called " merchants, undertakers aud agents/'

De Hass aud Janvier were i'reuch Froteataut immigrants

^Uuguenots). Probably all three were ecclesiastical olticera

(elders) at that time : but, if not, they were at least the leadino-

men. Eighteeu feet more of laud adjoiuiug the above was

bought in 1712 for the purpose of eulaiging the church lot.

Oct. 1, 1709, Silvester b'arland purchased from John Heally

a place named "Change" on the *' West side of the Delaware

Kivor on the S. E. side of a Beanth of Appoquinimink Creek,"

containing 500 acres, for 186 pounds sterling.

The same day another deed was given by Jonas Arskin

confirming to Silvester Garland the farm called " Oakburne "

above noticed.

Feb. 5, 171,3, his daughter Suit married the Rev. James

Anderson, their pastor.

Nov. 10, 1714, he was appointed a justice of the peace and

obtained the title " Esquire."

In ]Jeceiubor. )714, his eldest son Jolin" died appointing

him executor of his will.

Jan. 5, 1715, Silvester G-arland is inentioiicd as one of the

executors, and an intimate friend, of Sigfreedus Alrichs, one of

the earliest and most prominent residents of New Castle, aud

the ancestor of an interesting progeny.

As early as March 21, 1715, Esquire Garland svas appointed

Deputy Registrar for the County of New Castle in virtue of a

commission granted him by the Hon. Charles Gookin, Esq.,

Governor of tlio Counties of Now Castle, Kent, and Sussex ; and
many records of his, made in fchia capacity down to May 22, 1717
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are found in the Court House at Wilmington. It is also said

that " for many years the office of prothonotary, recorder of

deeds, registrar of wills, and clerks in the different courts, were
hold by the same person, and the duties in several of these was
conducted by deputy; " and among the persons thus serving

was Silvester Garland. His predecessor was Rowland Fitzgerald,

and his successor John French.

Sflp. 20, 1715, we find his name on the list of the elders of

the Presbytery of Philadelphia which sat in New Castle that

year. This was at that time the highest court of the church.

The Synod wa"? not formed till two years later. Whether

Silvester Garland was one of the original elders of New Castlo

church is uncertain, but probable. Thomas Janvier is put

forward by some as the first elder in New Castle, but his name

does not appear on the minutes of Presbytery before the

orjjanization of Synod, or in tile Synod\s minutes afterward,

although the names of Sogfrigus Alricks (Sigfriedus Alrichs),

Rowlaph Dehaws (Rooloffe DeHass) and Sylvester Garland do

appear.

July 3, 1715, ho was married at New York to Anno Sobra,

probably the daughter of Clement Sobra and Janitia Erwin,

who were married 00, or about, July IG, 1G75. The record in

Now York is as follows :
" Silvester Gaerlant and Anne Sebra,

Ingotorkent—Juny. 30, 1715 j Getrouwt July 3, 1715."*

Feb. 5, 1717, or 17J8, John Heally deeded to Silvester

Garland the farm on which he lived. It contained 371 acres

and was located on Appoquinimink Creek. This transaction

appears to bo the consummation of that which was begun Oct. 1,

1709, although the number of acres mentioned is not the same

in both cases.

Feb. 9 (1717 or 1718), John Verderaan deeded to Silvester

Garland, of New Castle, merchant, for 124 pounds, 313 acres

and 01 perches of land on the Appoquinimink.

• Marriages—Dutch Chuuh, N. Y., 1 039- 1801, p. 124.
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Oct. 7, 1718, Sylvesfer Garland wrote his will, and June

19, 1719, this will was probated, showing that he must have

died between these dates and probably in June, 1719, The will,

which was apparently penned by himself, reads* as follows :

—

"In the name of Grod Amen I Sylvester Garland of the

Town of New Castle upon Delaware Merchant being sick and

weak of body but of sound and perfect Sense and Memory

thanks to be God therefor?- and knowing how fraile humane

Nature is and that it is appointed for all men Once to Dye Do

make and ordaine this my last Will and Testament in Manner

and form following viz'.

"Imp""' First and principally I give and bequeath my Soul

into the hands of Almighty God from whom I had it hopeing,

through tlie Meritorious Cross 'and passion of my blessed

Saviour Christ to obtain remission and forgiveness for all my
transgressions and Sins and my body to be decently buried at

the discretion of my Executors herein afternamed and as to

what worldly Substance it hath pleased God to bestow upon me
here on Earth I give and bequeath as follows :

—

" 1 Item I will and bequeath that all my Just Debts of what

nature soever together with my funeral charges and the Probat of

this my will and Testament bo first paid and discharged.

"2 Item I Give and bequeath unto my beloved wife Anne
Garland the one third according as the Law in such Cases

prescribes of my Estate to her and her heires and assigns for

Ever Together with my Negro Boy Called ffrank during her

Natural Life.

" 3 Item I give and bequeath onto my son Abraham Garland

a Tract of Land containing Two hundred and thirty acres

Scituate at White Clay Creek being the land I formerly bought

from Jonas Arskain Together with two Cows two Calves, two

pair of Gold buttons and a Silver handled sword to him and

his heires an! assigns for ever.

* Where the letter s is doubled old long letters reaembling / are used. These,

however, are nob reproduced in this printed copy.
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"4 Item I Give and bequeath unto my Son Silvester

Garland the dwellino: house, wherein I now live—together witli

the Lett thereunto belonging and the bolting house and all the

Outhouses except the peice of Ground that is ffenccd in and is

always reserved for the burial ground of my family, likewise I

bequeath to my Said Son Silvester One negro Boy Called

Saram—one Gold Seal three pair of Gold buttons and one Silver

handled Sword to him and his lieires— and assigns for Ever.

"5 Item I Give and bequeath unto my daughter Sodt

Anderson the house and Lott.next adjoining to ray own dwell-

ing house wherein she formerly dwelt and one Negro Boy
called Plim to her and her heirs and assigns for Ever.

" 6 Item I give and bequeath unto my Grand Daughter

Susannah Garland the daughter of my son John Garland the

Sumo of sixty pounds to be paid by my Executors when she

shall be of age or marries which shall first happen.

" 7 Item I Give and bequeath unto my Son in Law James

Cebron the sume of ffiftecn pounds to him and his heires and

assigns for Ever. As also a Suite of Mourning.

" 8 Item It is my further will and desire that my Executors

hereafter named shall Sell all ray lands and Tenemenls that I

liavo not herein bcqucsted for the payments of my Just Debts

as Soon as conveniently they can after ray decease. And also

that y' whole remainder of all my Estate both. Reall and

persouall I give and bequeath unto my Son Silvester Garland

to him and his heires and assigns for Ever. Reserving only

to my other children that in Case my Said Soft Silvester should

Dye before he comes of Ago Then my further will and bequest

is that the Estate hereby given him shall be equally divided

between my Daughter Sodt Anderson, my Son Abraham Garland

and my Grand Daughter Susannah Garland to them and their

heires and assigns for Ever.

"9 Item I further will and desire that in Case my Grand

Daughter Susannah Garland should Dye before sho be of age or
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Marryecl Tlien tlie Sixty ponnrls liereby l)eque9ted nnto her

should be Equally Divided between my daughter Rodt Anderson

find my Sou Abi'aham Garland to them and their heircs and

assigns for Ever. And lastly I do hereby Constitute and

nominate and appoint my Dearly beloved wife Anne Garland

and my Son in Law Mr. James Anderson Executors of this my
last will and Testament and I do also appoint the said James

Anderson Trustee for my Son Silvester Garland during hif

Minority hereby making void and disannulling all former Wills

made by me and allowing this to be my last will and Testament.

In witness whereof 1 have hereunto Set my hand and Seale the

Seventh day of October Anno Dni One thousand Seven hundred

and Eighteen."

Signed Scaled ^'fiihlishcd and de-^

dared hy the Testator as his laat > Silvcs'' Garland (Seal)*

uilland Testament In fresence of us ^

RoBEiiT Cross

William Dixon

Rowl'd FitzGerald

Tlie probate reads as follows :
—

" Be it remembered that on the nineteenth day of June

Anno Dni 1719 Came before me the Rev. Robert Crosst and

William Dixon and Rowland FitzGerald J and made oath upon

the Holy Evangelist, of Almighty God that tliey saw and

heard Silvester Garland Signe Seale publish and declare the

will inwritten and annexed as liis last Will and Testament and

that at the time of doing thereof he appeared unto tliem to be

in his perfect Senses and that they are the tliree subscribing

Witnesses thereto.

" Witness my hand

John Ffrench, Ecgr."

* Silvesti'i- (iniliind's seal is in hlnrk wnx, well preserved. It ropresetits tlie

side of a man'.-i licad, face ami iiook-stock— nose somewhat turned up, lips
tliick, linir ponipadourcd and tied with a ribbon Lack of the crown, with a tuft
haiifiing down, and wliiskcrs on the side of the face. Tho figure is rather
too narrow for reality,

t Pastor of the Presbyterian Church, New Caatlo, after Mr. Anderson left—
afterwards settled at Jamaica, Long Island, and aflcr that in Pliiladolphia.

X Former Registrar.
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The administrators rendered some account March 9, 1720.

Hut evidently the whole estate was not Bctlled ; for November

8, 1727 (" the first year of King George") a deed was made

out by James Anderson of Donegall Twp., Pennsylvania,

County of Chester, gentleman, at present sole acting executor

of the Testament and will of Sylvester Garland, to Hugh Laing

of hind called " Cheange " on the W. Side of Delaware river

aud on the S. E. side of Branch of Apoquinimink Creek

(Sassafnis Crock), containing 371 acres, iu which is found the

following language :

" Anna Garland, widow oE Sylvester, was originally an

executor but Inasmuch as y*^ said Anna Garland did afterwards

intermarry and also accounted with y*^ Orphans Court for the

said County of New Castle for as much of s'^ Esteat which was

of y' Deceast aa had come iu to her hands or possession and

tlicrcupon gave up her executorship &o the said James

Anderson having taken upon himself y*^ ofHce of Exec"^ and

trustee as aforesaid became soloexecut' &c."

The above mentioned facts and documents taken mostly

direct from the ollicial, couit-house records at Wilmington, throw

considerable light on Silvester Garland's character and history.

Tliey show that his married life was spent almost entirely, if not

ultogcthep, in Delaware, aud especially in New Casile,^ to

wliich ho may have moved from Kent Co., which lay farther

south, that he was a merchant and an Indian trader, and that

ho acquired an unusual amount of property iu farms, town
rusidouccs, and slaves. Tliey show also that while he once made
the mistake of selling liquor to Indians, he stood high in the

estimation of his rulers, his church brethren, and the community

in general, filling honorably the positions of Elder, Justice of

the Peace, and Deputy Registrar, while one of his daughters

• Webster id certainly raiataken when he says tbat Silvester Uuilaud was
" of iho lluaJ of Apuquiuimy," although ua wo have aceu lie uwued laud va the
Aj'0(iuiuimiiik Creek, uud may have lived there for u time.
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made a respectable alliance in licr marriage with the pastor of

the Presbyterian Church of the place.

Delaware was first settled by the Swedes about 1638. In

1654 or 1655 it was captured by Governor Stuyvcsant of Now
Amsterdam and became a Dutch dependency. In 1665 it was

seized by the English Duke of York and came under the

control of Great Britain by which it was held ever afterwards

down to the Revolution, except during a short time in 1673 and

1674 when it reverted to the Dutch, as New York did. The

Duke of York, however, sold ib to William Ponn in 1681, after

which (except for two years 1692—1694) it was regarded as a

part of the Province of Pennsylvania, although from the year

1703 its inhabitants enjoyed the privilege of having a legislature

of their own. In all these changes the character of the

immigration participated, corresponding in each period with

the regnant power. Swedes, Dutch, and British, in succession

flocked to its shores, and, there intermingling aid interrmarry-

ing, produced an amalgamated race.

New Castle dates from 1640 when a Swedish barque landed

with immigrants and made a settlement, called Sandhuken

(Sandy Hook), under the standard of the great Gustavus

Adolphus. Seventeen years afterward, April 21, 1657, Jacob

Alrichs arrived with a colony from Amsterdam, Uolland, and

called the place New Amstel. It was built around a fort

previously erected, called Casimir. One year afterwards the

town contained one hundred houses. In 1672, after the English

took it, it was incorporated, and called New Castlo. Oct. 27,

1682, Penn lauded and bestowed upon it special privileges.

After this for many years it became the chief port on the

Delaware Bay for the disembarkation of emigrants from the

old world and the gateway through which a constant stream of

settlers (German, English, Scotch, and Scotch-Irish) found its

way to various parts of Delaware, Maryland, and Pennsylvania.

This made it a great trading point and explains why merchants
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liko Silvester Garland grew rich. But in size and population it

• was surpassed by Philadelphia, and later still by Wilmington.
At present it is a quiet, scattered town of two or three thousand
inhabitants.

No traces remain of Squire Garland's store, bolting house,

or residence; nor do we know the location of the family burying

ground where in all probability his remains were deposited.

Not many years ago, however, one building still stood in the

towu, called " the tile house," which was erected in 1687 ; and
doubtless this was a familiar object to the eyes of those of pur
ancestors who made New Castle their home.

Of Silvester Garland's iirst wife, the one through whom we
trace our genealogy, we know nothing except that she must

have lived with him ten or twelve years aud may have died as

lato as 1714.

Of his second wife Anne Sebra mention has already been

made (p. 19). After her husband's death she aided in the

execution of his will ; but, owing to a second marriage, she

subseriucntly relinquished the rights of executrix and left the

bubiucss to her step-son in law. She was liviug as late as 1727.

Tho children of Silvester Garland, probably all by his

iirst wife, wero tho following, in tho supposed order of their

birth :

I. John-, born probably about 1()92 ; married Mary
(Green ?), who after his death married Jacobus William Neer-

ing; lived on White Clay Creek; a merchant; will made
Dec. 2, 1714, and probated Dec. 11, 1714; had one child

SUSANNAH (probably named after her father's grandmother

Verplauk-Garland-Brown), who married a man named Bradford

after Oct. 18, 1735,* but before July 14, 1740,t when she

was still living. John Garland's seal was a large-antlcred stag,

in the act of running.

* See her deed of that date.
1' See Kov. James Anderson's will.
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2. Sodt, or Suit, through whom Col. George Steuart derived

liis descent; born 1694.

3. Abraham, who was probably named after his father's

grandfather Abraham Verplank, or his father's uacle of the same

name. He got from his father a farm on White Clay Creek.

4. A daughter, who married James Cebron, but probably

died childless before her father's will was made, Oct. 7, 1718.

5. Silvester; under age when his father made his will;

got the home place, and was made residuary heir ; no further

trace.

VIIL-Sodt Garland
This lady, the daughter of .Silvester Garland, is named

" Sodt " iu her father's and her brother John's wills, but by

Webster, " Suitt," and on her tombstone " Suit ;
" while the

same name is perpetuated among her posterity, under the forms
" Sutia," " Sutiah," and " Satira." Where the word came

from we cannot tell. Possibly it was the Christian, or the

family, name of her mother, or of one of her mother's relatives.

"Souter" is not an unknown appellation. It means "sower."

Suit Garland was born, probably in New Castle, Delaware,

in the year 1694—judging from her tombstone inscription.

According to the registry of the First Presbyterian Church,

Philadelphia, she was married to the Rev. James Anderson

"12-5-1712" which means probably Feb. 5, 1713, according

to the present style. Her name is recorded " Sout " and she

doubtless married in Philadelphia. For some years after this

she lived with her husband at New Castle in a house belonging

to her father, but afterwards bequeathed to her. About 1717

she removed to New York, and iu 1727 to Donegal, Lancaster

(then Chester) County Pennsylvania. Several of her eleven
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children were born in each of these places. She died at

Donegal, Dec. 24, 1736. Oa one side of a torn leaf of the

record in her husband's family Bible is a "reference tothe

death of a very beautiful woman by small-pox," who is supposed

to have been Mrs. Anderson. The esteem in which she was

held may be inferred from the number of her namesakes in

every generation of her descendants. She lies buried in tlie

Donegal churchyard under a large stone slab devoted to her

memory and that of her husband.

IX.—Rev. James Anderson
Whom Sodt Garland married was one of the mo-it prominent

moti in the Presbyterian Chui'ch of this country during its

early days. Several sketches of his life and character have

been published. Those may bo foutid iu Sprague's Annals of

the American Puljnt (vol. Ill, p. 19, note), Webster's Ilibtury of

the rreshyterian Church (pp. 320—332), Nevin's Uidorij of

the Frcshytery of Philadelphia and the Philadelphia Central

(pp. 08, 99), Centennial Ilislury of the Presbytery of Carlisle,

(vol. II, pp. 17—21), Pennsylvania Genealogies (First edition, pp.
21, 25,) Notts and Queries edited by Dr. Egle (vol. I, p. 380),

the Presbyterian Weekly of Philadelphia for Oct. 2, 1873,

History ofLancaster County (pp. 774, 776), and elsewhere.

From these sketches, as well as from original sources, we

learn the followiog :
—

Rev. James Anderson was born in Edinburg, Scotland,

November J 7, 1678. Of his family we know little j but that

little shows it to have been highly respectable. "A brother

Hon. John Anderson, of Perth Amboy, N. J., was iu 1712

made one of the Council of the Province in place of William

Pinborue, Esq., and when he died in March, 1736, aged 73
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years, he was President ; " and for eighteen days, owing to the

death of Gov. Cosby, he had been acting Governor of the

Province.* A writer in the Presbyterian of October 21, 1903,

says :
" He was the Captain of the ship Kincorn, in the Scottish

expedition to Darien and, after the failure of that enterprise,

he settled in Monmouth, N. J., and married Anna Reid,

daughter of another Scotchman." "Colonel" is the title given

him on his tombstone.t

James Anderson was educated at Edinburg under the care

of Principal Stirling, of Glasgow, and was ordained by Irvine

Presbytery, November 17, 1708, "with a view of his settlement

in Virginia," on the urgent call of Francis Makemie and
others for ministers for that part of the country. He sailed

March 6, 1709, and arrived on the Rappahannock, April 22,

following, but, after a stay of six months, found matters

there so unfavorable to the iutroduction of any religion but

episcopacy, that he went northward, and, September 20,

1710, joined the Presbytery of Philadclhpia. He then settled

at New Castle where he remained seven years as pastor.

The Presbyterian Church of New Castle was composed of

Dutchmen, Huguenots, Scotch-Irish, and other settlers, who were

non-episcopalians. There had been religious services in the

place by various branches of the Lutheran or Reformed Church

almost from the beginning. Finally the Presbyterians acquired

a permanent foothold and absorbed the greater part of the

strength of these different classes. As early as* 1 702 the Rev.

John Wilson preached in the court-house. The next year he

returned. And from that time on he appears to have served

* See Webster (p. 332), and Mulford's History of New Jersey (p. 333).

Gov. Ilnnter appointed him to tbe Council in place of a Churchman, becaase,

although a Dissenter, he v?as "a man of scnso."

t His son John Anderson, Esq., -was one of the nine incorporators of the Synod
of Now Jersey, as named in the grant made, February 21, 1749, and a Judge
in the County Courts. lie died in his 00th year, July 19, 1793, and is buried

in the Ttnncnt grave-yard. Several descendants berved in the Revolution; and
the State, as well aa the Church fouLd the family faithful and zealous.
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the congregation quite regularly, after a time supplying also

White Clay Creek and Apoquinimy, or Drawyer's Creek. But

he was never installed as a pastor, says Webster, and after

Mr, Anderson arrived "he probably devoted all his time to

White Clay until his death iu 1712."

Mr. Anderson was, therefore, the first regular pastor of the

New Castle congregation. And his labors appear also to have

been very acceptable to the people, for they objected to his

removal to New York when a call canio to hitn from that city,

in 1717.^

The Presbyterian Church in New York was probably stnrtod

by the Hev. Francis Makemie, Avho preached there as early as

January 19, 1707. But for about ten years it had no regular

organization, and, for some time longer, no building. In 17 IG,

however, they took measures to form a regular congregation,

and the next year made out a call for the llev. James Anderson,

of New Castle, who had providentially preached for them " with

much profit" while on a visit to the city iu 1716, wheu they

are said to have been a small handful of people, lie is described

to have been at that time "a man of talent and piety

—

a

graceful and popular preacher." After careful consideration

of the call, Mr. Anderson's Presbytery allowed him to accept,

and in the autumn of 1717, ho was installed as the first

Presbytcriun pastor of the City of New York.

At first he preached, by permission, in the City Hall ; aud

the congregation increased in uumbers and importance*

"Iu a series of interesting letters, written iu December, 1717,

to Principal Stirling, of Glasgow, describing his new pastorate

and urging his claims for immediate assistauce," ho says :
" This

place, the City of New York, where I now am is a place of

considerable amount [probably account] and very populous,

consisting, as I am informed, of about 3,000 families or house-

wives. 'Tis a place of as great trade and business, if not more,

* Erekine says, l^Hj.— Centenniul Memorial, Curlidc freilyfery, Vol, II, p, 1^.
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as any in North America. In it arc two ministers of the

established Church of England, two Dutch ministers, one

French, an Anabaptist, also a Quaker Meeting." Further on he

says: "The people here who are favorisers of our church

persuasion, 'as I have told you, are yet but few and none of the

richest, yet for all, I am not without hopes that with God's
blessing and concurrence they shall in a little time increase.

The chief thing in all appearance now wanting is a good, large,

convenient house, a church to congregate in." He concludes

by saying : "I believe by this time you smell my drift. I don't

know how to begin to beg any more at your door lest I should

be reckoned (to use our own Scots' word) mislear'd. But if

any of your substantial merchants, or some other Synod, could

be prevailed upon to contribute toward the building of a Scots'

Church, ah, how acceptable it would be to us, how serviceable

it would be to religion and our interests in this place.*

Among the members of the congregation were Patrick

Macknight, Dr. John NichoU, Gilbert Livingston, Thomas Smith,

William Smith, and William Livingston— all well-known citizens.

The Livingstons were grandsons of the celebrated John
Livingston, minister of Ancrum, and the ancestors of some of

the prominent people of that name in New York and New
Jersey in subsequent times. Gov. Hunter was also a great

friend of the church.

In 1718 land was purchased for a building and the next

year a house was erected upon it.t This lot previously known as

" Stattenburg's Garden," was bounded by Wall, Broadway and

Nassau Streets, and was 88 ft. by about 120 ft. fronting on Wall.

A heavy debt, however, rested on the congregation after

the building was finished, and Mr. Anderson felt constrained

* The above extracts are taken from an article published in the Neiu York
06scncr, bearing the date of October 18, 1891.

t Webster. The deed was made to the Rev. James Audertjon and others,
July 1, 1780. See Record Book 30, p. 131. A fcimilur deed wua made to
Jolia Nicliolls, May 5, 1721. See Book 30, p. 158.
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to write to Scotland in 1723 as follows :—"We are now Ijronght

to tlie utmost pinch of necessity, so that if we meet not with

speedy relief, we shall in all human probability be obliged to

quit striving and give up our interest in this place." " The

need of the youn^g church was too apparent to be overlooked/'

says the writer of the article in the New Yorh Observer above

referred to. "In 1724 £401 was sent and it was arranged

that the church building should be secured to Presbyterians for

future use by a bond of £2000." Subscriptions had been solicited

with great urgency throughout New York, Connecticut and

Scotland and about £600 was collected before the process

of erection began, none of which it seems had come from

ScotUmd.

The church had great difiBculty in getting a charter, owing

to the opposition of Episcopalians. This may have been one

reason why the Rev. James Anderson and others in whoso

named the title to the property stoo'J, transferred it, May
10, 1730, to the Moderator of the General Assembly of the

Church of Scotland, who had official and legal standing even

in the cjos of the English Church.

lint Mr. Anderson's pastorate did not continue in all

respects prosperous and pleasant. Some of. his people turned

against him, and complained to Presbytery that his settlement

was irrogalar, and two of his sermons offensive. But Presby-

ter}' sustained him ; though they said, " the terms of his

sermons in some passages wore not so mild and soft as-they could

have wished." This, however, did not end the trouble, Thomas
Siniih, one of the disaffected, sent to New Haven for some one

to start a new congregation, and, as a result, the celebrated

Jonathan Edwards, then barely nineteen, preached to Smith

and his friends from August, 1722, till April 20, 1723; but

this was the end of organized opposition to Anderson from this

quarter. However, it is probable that his " strict Presbyte-

rianism," and "rather severe preaching," and the consequent
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indifference of some of his members to his pecnniary support,*

as well as a new difficulty which arose between Dr. Nichollt

and the officers qf the church about money matters, were the

causes of his early determination to remove elsewhere.

September 24, 1726, he got a call from Donegal Church

in Chester (now Lancaster^) County, Pa., and accepted it ; and

having been installed the last Wednesday of August, 1727,

became its first pastor.

Mombert calls this the oldest Presbyterian Church ia

Lancaster Co. Of its origin West, in his Origin and History of

Donegal and Carlisle Preshjtery, say 3 : "In 1714, the tide of

emigration, following up the eastern side of the Susquehanna,

had reached the valley of tlie Chequesalunga, now in Lancaster

Co., where Donegal Church was organized in that year."§

August 1, 1721, application was made by it to New Castle

Presbytery for supplies. It was then called Chicken's Longus

(or Chequesalunga). Gillespie, Cross, MeGill, Hutchinson and

Evans were among the first preachers sent. They served the

church mora or less regularly from 1721 to 1724, and in 1725

" Donegal " obtained one-sixth of Mr. Boyd's time, but

Mr. Anderson was the first installed pastor.' " *

Donegal Township was the centre of a large Scotch-Irish

settlement—immigrants from the north of Ireland, particularly

County Donegal, whence the new settlement finally derived

its name. They were an energetic, liberty-loving, religious

people, strongly attached to tho Presbyterian faith ; and all

possessed some worldly means. It is said that, none were

Redomptionists, that is persons who paid for their passage to

America by service afterwards. ; .

A beautiful spot three miles from Marietta, and about the

same, distance from Mt. Joy, was selected a^; their church home.

* Arrears of salary wore not paid until 1730.

t Tliis name ia variously ppolled Nicholl, Nichols, and Nicoll.

X Lancaster Co. was organized from Chester, May 10, 1729.
Centennial Memorial, Vol. I, p. 50.
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It is near a magnificent spring wliicli pours fortli its waters

into the Little Chickies Creek. Hero (at first ia 1722, so said)

a log structure was erected for the worship of God and, a few

years afterward, during Mr. Anderson's time, one of stone,

75 feet long and 45 feet wide, was built whicli still stautls iu

good condition, though the windows, doors, and seats have been

somewhat changed, and the exterior has been plastered. Before

it is tlie '^ Witness Tree,'' a magnificent oak, around which

patriotic Scotch-Irish Church memb^srs are said to have vowed

loyalty to the cause of the Revolution ; and near by is

the grave-yard in which so many of the forefatliers were

buried.*

Two hundred acres of glebe land were confirmed l)y patent

by the Penns to the Rev. James Anderson and his elders John

Allison-, Jatnes Mitchell and David Hayes, June 4, 1740,

only seven weeks before Mr. Anderson's death.

t

Here Mr. Anderson served his Master iu pulpit and pastoral

work for about thirteen years; but from September, 1729, to

November, 1732, ho igave one-Iifth of his time to Swatara,

afterwards called Dorry and also one-fifth |of his time to Fishing

Crook .aftorwarJa called I'axtang—having virtually become the

first pastor of tlieso congregations also, although they were

not fully orguaizod until Mr. iJortriim's settlement, November

15, I732.t

After Mr. Anderson arrived at Donegal (in 1727) he pur-

cliased for £70 the plantation of Peter Allen, whfch he traded

in 1728 to William Wilkins§ (son of Robert) for a farm of over

• The dntes of tho oroction of the Church at Donegnl, nhove noterl, hnvo
been p;iv('n by Siimnel Evans, Esq., but aro questioned by Dr. Ziogler, in Lis

reeont book on the Donefral Chnrch. Dr, Ziogler also questions the trnrlition

ubont tl-.o " Witncs.f Tree," though how tliis tree oould have otherwise got the

name it bears is mysterious.

t This does not mean, of course, th'it the land had not previously been
located or surveyed in tho usual way long before, nor that the Church had to

wait until 17-JO bef'TO they erected a l)uilditig for worship. People often delayed

tnkinor out a patent for years after they settled on .a place.

I Centennial Memoiidl of Cnrlish Prcxhylery, Vol. I, p. 55, and Vol II, p. 17.

§ SeoNot's and Queries, 1900, pp. 191-102.
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300 acres along the Susquehanna river, on the west end of

the present site of Marietta, and joiniag the farm of George

Stuart.''^

Hero a ferry was started to the York Co. side of the river

which for several generations bore his family name, and became

famous in Provincial times. And here his great grandson
(the fourth James Anderson) November IG, 1804, in conjunc-

tion with David Cook, who owned the Stuart place below,

founded the town now called Mariotta.t

When Mr. Auder.=on settled at Donegal he discovered that

most of the people occupied their lands without patents and
some refused to pay quit rents. This arose partly, perhaps,

from the death of William Penn in 1718, partly from a dislike

of the proprietary system which had so oppressed them in

Ireland, and which they thought unjust,J and partly from the

impression that through their improvements and public services

they furnished an abundant recompense for any benefita which
they had received— a claim which tho Government itself

recognized in the ordinance of 1720 which " exempted them
from rents in consideration of their being a frontier people,

forming a cordon of defence, if needful."§ Mr. Anderson
disliked the contention and, in order to secure a settlement,

frequently visited James Logan or the Land Commissioners
;

and much good was done by his efforts.
||

But Mr. Anderson's inQuence and reputation wero by no

means confined to the locality in which he was settled.

Throughout his whole ministry he was an active and prominent

member of the church courts to which he belonged, whether

* Pennsylvania Genealogies, first edition, pp. 24, 25.

t Samuel Evans, Esq., who says :
" Anderson owned from the ferry to Elbow

Lane; Cook from that to a parallel near the school-house. Anderson's half was
first called New Haven ; the other, Waterford. They com;]i uiisod on JIarietta
a combinaticD, so said, of the Christian names of their wives ;" but I have not
been able to confirm this tradition,

X They were willing to pay taxes but not quit rents,

§ Rupp's Dauphin Co., p. 52.

II ,
Samuel Evans, Esq., Letter of February 27, 1894. For a fuller account

see Ir'^sh and Scotch Settlers of Pennsylvania, pp. 8, &c.
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Presbytery or Synod ; and his efforts to ostablisli Prcsbyteri-

anism in the colonies were indefatigable.

Some of the letters which ho wrote to Principal Stirling,

of Glasgow, rcgardiiig the interests of the American Church

have been preserved and arc given by Prof. Briggs in his

Americaii Preshyterianism (pp. xx to xxxiii). The earliest is

dated New Castle, August, 171 C, ar. d the latest Ncav York.

November 25, 1723.
!

AVhilc Mr. Anderson was pastor at New Uasiie, tno

Presbytery of Philadelphia resolved (September 21, 171G) to

divide itself into three Presbyteries and organize a Svnod. Of

those named to constitute the Presbytery of New Castle, he

stands at the head. Ho was also present as a member of the

Synod at its first meeting, September 1 7, 1717; and when

Donegal Presbytery was formfd at Donegal, October 11, 1732,

ho was one of the fo;;r ministers present.

Asa preacher ho is said to have been " graceful and

popular," '* orthodox and godly; " as a man, talented, learned

mid pious; and as an ecclesiastic, prudent, vigilant, and

influential—a leader among men.

The high esteem in which ho was held by his Ijrethren

is indicated by the posts of honor to which he was appointed.

Year after year, for a long time, he served on the Commission

to perform Synodical business (should any occur) in the

hitcrim between one Synod Meeting and another. Thrice (in

1723, 1729, and 1739) he was chosen Moderator of the Synod,

which was then the highest court of the Chuich. This was

a greater number of times than, up to that dale, had

fallen to the lot of any other man.* When a Committee was
appointed to consider overtures of Gilbert Tennent in regard

to the " trials of candidates both for tho ministry and the

Lord's Supper," Mr. Anderson was made its Chairman, and

• He was uominated tu tbe office us uaily U3 1718, at tlie Becoud mcutiug
of the body.
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the paper presented by this Committee on the pubject, and

unanimously epproved by the Synod shows great escelleuce.'^

May 26, 1738, he with others was appointed by Syuodt to go an-l

wait upon the Governor and Council of Virginia and carry them

a letter J asking them to throw no obstruction in tie way of

the propagation of Presbyterianism in that Dominion, but rather

to countenance it—Synod agreeing tu supply their pulpits

while they were absent and to "bear their expenses in a

manner suitable to tliis design."§ This work Mr. Anderson

successfully performed (apparently alone), the next fall, return-

ing with a letter from the Governor, William Gooch, Avritten

Nov. 4, 1738. II
His conduct was approved by the Synod with

thanks, and his expenses, fifteen pounds, allowed. In 1739, when

Synod unanimously adopted a resolution to establish a seminary

of learning, he was appointed with Messrs. Pemberton, Dickinson

and Cross, to go to Europe, if possible, to prosecute the design.^

To sum up all, his " name and fame are " indissolubly " associated

with the early history of the Presbyterian Church in America."

When the Tennent controversy arose which resulted in

the division of the church (1741-1744) and the formation (in

1745) of a new Synod called the Synod of New York, that stood

aloof for thirteen years, Mr. Anderson evidently sympathized

with the Old School party, and, had he lived, would undoubtedly

have remained with the majority in the Synod of Philadelphia.

He deprecated the censoriousness, and the " new measures,"

and the ecclesiastical insubordination, which appeared to

characterize the other party, preferring the calmness, the

charity, the orthodoxy, and the well tried methods of traditional

Presbyterianism. It is said^^ that he met Whitefiold, who

* Records, pp. 109, 110, 111.

+ Records, p. 139.

X Records, p. 142.

§ Records, p. 139; also Nevlu'u Hibiory of Fresh ytcry of Philadelphia, p, 99.

II
Records, p. 147.

^r Records, p. 149.

** By Wobstcr, p. 147.



REV. JAMES ANDERSON 37

iifliliated with tlio Tenneut side, Avlien lie preached at Fagg's

?.[anor^ in Chester Co., Pa., and aftenvards at New Castle,

Dehnvaro, and tried to get an interview with him to dii?cus3

liis " mode of procedure," but was refused a hearing, partly,

it seeing, because he had previously resorted to the press in

pupporting his views. Evidently, as Dr. Gillett says, " ho was

a man of stern orthodoxy, of firm and decided opinions, and

open and fearless in the expression of them"— a man of the

John Knox type. To Dr. Stirling, of Glasgow University, he

wrote in 1717, "May the Church of Scotland be ever preserved

from anti-Christian superstitious dross in doctrine, discipline,

and worship : may practical godliness be held more and more

in esteem and renown, among all classes and degrees of persons
;

may your famous Universities flourish and prove real nurseries

of God!" From this we learn something of his stylo and

spirit.

Webster says that "after his death a worthless fellow

hought to bring reproach upon him, and the Presbytery promptly

came forward with a doclaration that ho was " high iu esteem

fur circumspection, diligence, and faithfulness as a Christian

minister."!

In worldly matters ho appears to have been thrifty. ITo

left a largo estate, including lands on both sides of the river

Susquehanna at Marietta, and the ferry between, besides personal

jtropcrty and slave?. In the light of our day, the last named

kind of wealth would lower his reputation; but when Ife lived

almost all men of means in that part of tie country held slaves.

The anti-slavery agitation had not yet begun.

Of Mr. Anderson's personal appearance we know nothing

except by inference. The writer of the Centennial Ridory of

the Presbytery of Carlisle, in his sketch of the Rev. James

• No doubt on a Thursday in May, 17-1", wlieii tlieru \vaa a crowtl of 12,000

])L'oi)lo iircBCLiL. Wbitclicld piuacLed only ono olLer tiuie thero—ou Is'ov. L!2, 17-10,

uflcr Audorson Lad died,

t Wcbstei'a Uistonj, &c., p. 1332.
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Anderson, and his family,* says : "Tlie writer has met with two

branches of this Anderson family, one at Donegal, in Lancaster

Co., Pa., and the other in "Washington Co., Pa., between which

there was a striking resembhince. They were tall of stature,

of strong physical frames, and with features indicating great

firnaness and much decision of character." Possibly they

derived these characteristics from their clerical ancestor.

Rev. James Anderson married twice. Of his 6rst wife.

Suit Garland, an account has already been given. After her

death in 173G he married Rebecca Crawford,t daughter of

Edward Crawford of Doncfjal.^ This marriage occurred Dec.

27, 1737. After ^Tr. Anderson's death she married Joshua

Baker, a gunsmith, whose daughter, Mary Baker, became the

wife of tlie Rev. John Elder, of Paxtang, the fighting Colonel

parson of the Indian wars.§
.

Mr. Anderson died July 16, 1740. Webster says it was
"probably on the return from a visit to Opequhon," a church

in the "northern pnrt of the valley of Virginia, and just in the

trying emern;cncy when he was needed to stand in the breach,"

by which no doubt reforenco is had to the impending Tennent

controversy.

lie was burled at the Donegal church beside his deceased

wife, and over both graves is a heavy, horizontal, well preserved

tombstone, on which may be found the following inscription :

—

Here lyeth the Body of the

Kfav'' James Anderson
late pastor of Dunnigall :—
WHO departed this life y' 16th
Of July 1740 Aged 62 years.

Also Ids wife Suit Anderso"
Who departed this life y^ 24th
Of December, 1736 Aged 42.

* Vol. ir, pp. 17-21.

t Wobster is certaiuly wrong.

X Uiitvrtj of Lancasttr Co, j)p. 77-1, 775.

^ Centennial Uistory of Carlisle I'resbytcnj, pp, 17—-1.
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Mr. Anderson's will was made July G, 1740, and probated

July 22, 1740. The chief items in it are as follows :

—

" Imp^ I give and bequeath to my dearly beloved wife Re-
becca Anderson the half of the Plantfition whereon I now live

Includinof the House barn run to about the place where Burks
house and Improvement was with some of the laud at the
Riverside Bottom during her natural life, also I give and be-

queath to her and her assign:^ forever the third of my movables
Estate and y*" use and service of the negro wench Dinah while

she and Dinah lives In the next place I give and bequeath to

my son James the other half of this Plantation to him his

heirs and assigns forever to the Possession of which he is

to enter when of age or marries. and that piece of

land over the river opposite to the place I also give to him
and his heiis forever. I have payd and have a warrant in

lien under the hand of the Receiver-Cjieneral and paide for

the Patent to Mr. Peters to him and his heirs, &c. I also give

and bequeath to him the negro man Pline to him, &;c., this

in the meantime my will is that he pay one half of the mortgage
and quit rent yearly till all the mortgage bo payd. Item I

give, &c., to my daughter Susannah the negro wench Bell to

her, &c. I give to my said dearly beloved wife Rebecca my
son Thomas as her own son and child to be brought up by
her as her own in the way she shall see cause though my desiro

is that if possible that he may l)o Brought up to learning and
particularly the ministry and that the half of the plantation

that I have left to my wife during her natural life fall in after her

decease to him, &c., the remains of my estate if there be any
my will is tliat it be equally divided between all ray children.

Item my will is that if any of my children die witliout heirs y'

that is hereby left to them shall be equally divided between all

the rest. Item ] leave my said dearly beloved wife- gole and
oidy executrix of this my last will. Item I give my niece

Susannah Bradford these bills and bonds which belonged to

my former father-in-law now in the hands of Mr. Shaw of New
Castle.

Ja. Anderson.
This 14th day of July 1740
Witness VVm. Alison, Robert Alison,

Written and signed sixth day of July, 1740.

Rebecca Anderson renounced her rights as executrix bui
Was appointed joint administrator with Garland Andersen
the eldest son. This was done July 22, 1740. "The adminis-
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tratora' acconnt was filed in 1747. Tliey paid Garland Anderson

£31., Mr^i. Baker (or Robeckah And-^r^on) pai 1 among others

Tho3. Wilson, James Uarris (I or 2), John Wilson, Saicuel

Fulton^ John Kelly (fathoi- of William K.), Jolm Stewarti

and William Allison".

Eev. , James Anderson's family record, as preserved in

liis Bible, is now very defective. '' Half of the leaf is torn out

from the top to the bottom." Only tlio dates of the births

of five children are given. The names are torn off.* Fortu-

nately it was copied some time ago and parts of it printed in

Hazard's Colonial Deocuments, and Webster's Eistory of the

Presbyterian Church, and from them transferred to Pennsyl-

vania Genealogies where a considerable sketch of James

Anderson and his descendants is given by Col. Ayres. The

last named mentions cloven children—all by his first wife as

follows:—!

1. Garland : h. Nov. 21, 1714 : m. Jane Chevalier in 17 10;

died early.

2. h. July 24, 17IG; probably Ann, our ancestor.

3. I. Feb. 17, 1717-8.

4. t. Feb. 23, 1718-9.

.5. James: h. May 14, 1721 ; m. Ist, Hnth H.iyly
;

2udly, Mrs. Margaret Tate ; d. June I, 171'0.

G. {A son) h. Dec. 18, 1722.

7. John: 6. Jan. 13, 1724-5.

8. Susannah: h. Oct. 4, 1725-G.

i'. (A son) : h. March

—

d. s. "p.

10. ( ) ; 6. July— cZ. s. p.

11. Thomas; mentioned in his will.

* A copy was given the author by Mr. James Mc. Anderson, of Leavenworth,

Kansas, who had tlie original in hia possession at the time, Fob. 15, 1870. Ho saya

that the record is badly written with poor ink, in small hand, and in Scotch, lie

also gave me the record found in tho second James Anderson's Bible, which waa
also in his possession

f For further information regarding the Andersons sea A-p^pendix No.T.
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X.—ann Hnderson
Ann Anderson, daughter of the Rev. James Anderson, who

married John Stuart^* and became the mother of Col.

George Steuart", is the next in the direct line of ancestry to

be noticed. She was probably the second child and eldest

daughter of her parents, and if so, was born (doubtless in New
Castle, Delaware) July 24, 1716. The next year she would be
taken to New York by her parents, and until she was eleven

years of age would have the advantage of a city training in the

schools, the church, and the society of that metropolis. Trans-

ferred to the country life of Donegal, and making occasional

visits to her friends in Delaware, she would acquire a still

more varied experience, and obtain something of the energetic,

self-reliant spirit which characterized pioneer settlers in a new

region at that early day. Wo can imagine, too, that while the

strict discipline of her home (that of an old school Presbyterian

clergyman) would regulate well her thoughts, manners, and

morals, her residence on the bauks of the Sus{|uehanna would

develop her sense of the beautiful and gratify her love of

nature.

Llcr marriage with John Stuart^ a near neighbor, must

havo occarrod in 1735, when she was about nineteen years of

age. With him she lived about fifteen years, and to him she

brought three children. These grew up around her in their

farm homo. When her husband died she acted with her

brother, James Anderson, as ono of the executors of his will,

and, according to its provisions, shared in the possession

of the property, and the guardianship of the children.

But after a time, she married again—probably in 1750

* The identity of John StUHrt's wife with this lady, had entirely passed out

of the traditional recollection of their descendants, but was re-discovered by
Samuel Evous, Esquire, some years ago, and has since been abundantly con-

firmed by circumstantial evidence to some of which he had no access. See

Appendix No. 1. The writer cannot express too highly his obligationa to this

local historian for assistance in prosecuting his genealogical investigations.
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or 1751. ]\Ilss Mac^arot llarfcon,^ who knew her daughter

Mrs. Ann Vance well, in a letter to the present wi iter, dated

Sep, 27, 1870, say3 her second husband's name was Allison—
undoubtedly John Allison, Esq., one of the witnesses of her first

husband's will.t

John. Allison" was a widower, and a very prominent citizen

of the neighborhood and tlie county. His farm, says >]van?,

adjoined Samuel Fulton's on the north-east and also lay next

to Ephraim Moore's. Hence it was between John Stuart's place

(now Marietta) and the church.

•John Allison- was probably the son of John Allison^ a

native of Londonderry, Ireland, who emigrated in 1725, settled

at the Barrens of Derry, and died before 1750. J Ho (the

Bon John) had four brothers, Robert^, William^, Henry\

and Janies^, ami two sisters, Jean (Smitli) and Margaret

(White) .§

It was probably ho who, July 2i), 1 75i, petitioned tlie

pi'ovincial authorities for protection and aid,|l and who is

mentioned as a captain in the Associated Companies of Lancas-

ter Co. in 1750 am] 1758.^ He was also a justice of ihe

peace and for some years a member of the Legislature, in

1710, he appears among the elders to whom tlie glebe binds of

Donegal church were patented; and in 175-1 his namo is funnd

on the list of elders who attended the Sjnod of Philadelphia

as delegates.** He also acquired a large amount of property

before his death. This appears from his will.

* Miss Barton was born Sep. 7, 1795, and died Aug. 14, 187(3. Slie is buried
at DonegaL

t Tliis identity was suggested by the author of this book and has been accepted
by such investigators as Col. ]3ueher Ayres. (See Pennsylvn7iia Genealogies,

Second Edition, Article .-l/ider^'on.) It is supported by an array of eirciimstaiitial

evidence which iti the author's opinion is incontestable.

t See N. and Q. Vol. Ill, reprint, third series, p. 1G4.

§ See Robert's will, probated Apr. 1, ITtJG, and for Henry, see N. and Q.
For further particulars of the Alhsmis, see Appcndi.d No. II.

II
Colonial Record.-;, Vol. VI, p. 131.

•[ Pe/i/i.-JiydYinia ^lcc/(U't>s Series ]I, pp. 530, 531, and BC5. There was another
John Allison, however, who lived in Derry township,

** Ecconh, p. 211,
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Who John Allison's Grst wife was we know not—probably

she was a Campbell.* By her ho liad five chihlren : Pati-ick,

Jane^, Rosey (Rosannah), Margaret", and John^—all named in

his will. She must have died abont the time of John Stuart's

death.

By his second wife, Ann, John Allison" had four children :—

1. James^, named probably after his grandfather Rev.

James Anderson. A half nephew, William Washington Harris,

of Fulton Co., Pa., called one of his sons for this James

Allison. He may have lived near W. W. Harris.

2. Ann^ ; named after her mother; b. about 1753; d.

Feb. 27, 1819 ; buried in Donegal church graveyard, where a

stone is erected to her memory by her last husband, Joseph

Vance. She was marrie'.l three times :

—

Fird, Nov. 30, 1774, to Thomas Anderson", her cousin,

son of the second James, by whom she had one daughter, Rntlt,

who was born Nov. 2o, 1773, and died March 10, 1785.t

Secundlij, To Samuel Cooke, Esq., who resided on part of

Samuel Fulton's place, one mile from the Donegal church. Ho
was probably a son of David Ctiuke, who died in 1788. He had

brothers James, John, David, and Peden, and a sister (Grace or

Mary). Of these David live 1 at Marietta. Samuel was a rep-

resentativo in the Assembly (1802—1803) ; died 1804; left

considerable property ; no issue; buried at Donegal.

Thirdly, To Joseph Vance, a widower with seven grown

np children, who survived her, married Miss Polly Mopre, and

moved to Washington Co., Pa., where he had children married.

Mrs. Ann Vance had no children by her second, or her third

husband.

Mrs. Vance was well remembered by her grand-nieces and

nephews ot the Stewart name in Tastiarora Valley and Alexand-

ria, Pa. She used to go to visit them on horseback. She was

highly respected, an 1 was rather aristocratic in her tastes.

* Patrick Cmiipbell was a Donegal settler before 1722 and kept an ordiaary.

t Anderson family Bible record. See also Appendix I,
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3. wniiam" ; still livinw in 1778. Evans says he went to

Centre Co., Pa., and either he or his son William to Ohio, and

that Senator Wra. B. Allison is a descendant; but this is

extremely doubtful,

4. Robert"; whose guardian rendered an account in Sep.,

1778, and was ordered to pay half to his sister Ann, and the

other half to his brother William. Was Robert dead at that

time ?

Two of Mrs. Vance's brothers, or their representatives,

came from A^irgioia after her death to arrange with her

surviving husband about her personal property. They may

have come from Rockingham Co., Va. So says Miss Barton.

John Allison, the father of these children, made his will,

May 5, 17G7,andthis was probated June 2, 17G7. His ''trusty

and well beloved friends James Anderson"^ and Joseph Candour"

are named as executors, and Patrick Campbell,t James

AllisonJ and Joseph Allen as witnesses. A settlement was

filed in 1770, showing to whom mouey was paid, either as

creditors or legatees. Over 75 persons owed the estate by

bond or otherwise, Evans says. He also says that in tliis

settlement, Stewart Rowan^ who married Jean Stuart" acted

as attorney in fact for Col. George Steuarfc, his wife's brother,

who was in Maryland-a atroug presumption that they were near

relations and closely connected with the deceased.

Of Mrs. Allison (n.e Ann Anderson), the subject of this

sketch, we know little further. Mar. 6, 1761, shaappears as a

witness to a deed from Samuel FuUon,^^ Jr., to his brother

James-both nephews by her former marriage. On the catechis-

ing roll of the Rev. Colin McFarquhar for 1770-7 are the

names of several Allisons, but none apparently belonged to lier

family; while in the Donegal graveyard no stones can bo

found bearing the Allison name.

• Doubtless his wife's brother.

+ Probably first wife's father or brother.
_

I Probably bis nephew (son of James) or may be his own son,
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XI.—George Stuart, Esq.
John Stuart^ the first husband of Ann Anderson, introdu-

ces a new strain into the aucestry of Col. George Steaart^

and the one which gave him his family name.

John Stuart^ ' was the son of George Stuart^, who, as far

as known, was the first of his line to reach America.

Where George came from we cannot tell, but it may bo

assumed that, like the Stewarts generally, he sprang from that

stock which gave to Scotland its reigning monarchs from the

year 1371, when Robert II ascended the throne, and to England
its kings wheu James I succeeded to the throne after Elizabeth

in 1G03.

" The Stewarts are of Norman blood. A Norman gentle-

man by the name of Alan accompanied William the Conqueror
when he came from Normandy to England and obtained by
gift the lands and castles of Oswestry in Shropshire. His
oldest sou became the ancestor of the Earls of xArundel. His
second son, Walter, went to Scotland and became prominent
in the service of David I, and had large territorial possessions

conferred ou him by that monarch, including the barony of

Keufrew, together with the office of Lor.i High Steward of

Scotland. The stewardship became hereditary in his family

and was assumed by his d.^scendants (dropping their Norman
name Alan) as a surname with the single change of the letter

"d" to " t," so that iho proper orthography of the name is

not "Stuart" but "Stewart." Mary Queeu of Scots is said

to bo responsible for the change of the spelling of the name.
She was educated in France and wrote her name in the French
language, in the alphabet of which there is no "w.'' Stuart
is the French orthography of the name. Her father James V
wrote his name Stewart, and so did his son James VI.

" Walter Stewart was the name of the sixth Lord High
Steward of Scotland. He greatly distinguished himself in the

service of the regning monarch, Liobert Bruce, especially at Ban-
nockburn, and married his daughter Marjory,* which alliance

brought the ciown of Scotland to his family. Thus originated

the ' House of Stewai t.' Anne Stewart, best known in

* In 1313 ; she died in 1317 leaving a son who became King Robert
II, Mar. 22, 1371. nis ancestors on his mother's side had been the reigning family
of Scotland since the day3 of Kennet IT., who was crowned King, in the year 851.
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history as 'Queen Anne/ and daughter of James II, left

heii'3, and on the theory then adopted that the blood of James II,

her father, had been corrupted in the direct line, it was
decided that the nearest heir to the throne of England in the
line of the Stewarts, was the son of the Elector of Brunswick
or Hanover and of his wife Sophin, who was the grand-
daughter of James (VI of Scotland and I of England). He
was placed upon the throne of England with the title of

George I. From him Queen Victoria is a lineal descendant,
occupjin» the throne of Great Britain on account of her
Stewart blood."*

The descendants of Walter (Alan) Stewart formed a Scot-

tish clan which, through its younger branches, became very

numerous, and, like other clans, had its distinguishing crest,

badge (a thistle), and tartan It is scattered widely, not only

in Scotland, but also in Ireland, Canada, the United States and

every part of the British Empire.

Some of those who emigrated to America came direct from

Scotland; others, from Ireland where the race had been promi-

nent from the earliest days of the Ulster Settlement.!

Whether George Stuart^ the first known of our line, came
to America from Scotland, or Ireland, is an unsettled question.

Some faint and doubtful traditionst indicate that he came from

Scotland, but his associates and neighbors generally came

from Ireland, and, without any proof to the contrary, it is

probable that he had a like origin.

George Stuart's first appearance in this country is at

Marietta on the Susquehanna river where he had a farm as early

as 1717,§ and probably several years earlier. As no settle-

ments were made prior to 1708 or 1709, he may be con-

sidered one of the earliest settlers of his neighbourhood, and

* Rev. W. B. Stewdrt, D.D., in the Philadelphia Inquirer of JEay, 1891. For
a f nller account of the royal families of Scotland and England, see Appendix
No. III.

t See Appendix No. IV.

X 'i'lirougli Mrs, Charlotte Thompson (a descendant of his daaghter Mary'),
and David Anderson, of Los Angeles, California.

§ In an old deed of that year Mr. Stewait's land adjoined- so said.
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perhaps he was one of the very firsf.* Ho was on the first

(extant) assessment roll in 1722, and by that time had acquired

Bufficicnt reputation to be appointed Justice of the Peace.

His place was originally included in Conestoga (or West
Conestoga) Township, Chester Co., Pa. This township embraced

all the territory west of Conestoga Creek. But in 1722 the

western part of it, including all the territory west of the

ChicquesaluDga Creek, was set apart for a new township and

called Donegal, wliile May 10, 1729, Lancaster Co. was organized

from Donegal and othpr western townships of Chester Co.

These changes threw George Stuart and his neighbors into

Donegal township, and Lancaster County.

Ceorgc Stuart's farm was on the east bank of the Sus-

quehanna where the lower part of Marietta now is, and em-
braced three hundred and fifty-seven acres and-a-half, as

the survey in 1738 indicates. The river front was 229 perches

long, and it lay about one mile from Chicquesalunga Creek.

Uobort Wilkius and his son AVilliam, John Galbraith, Peter

Allen, and Mr. Gardner, were near settlers. Rev. James An-
derson first bought part of Allen's tract and then traded it

for part of the Wilkins farm where it joined the Stuart place

at what is now Marietta. North-west of Anderson's was John
Lowrey'a farm: close by Stuart's, in a northerly direction,

Patrick Campbell's; and some distance north-west of

Stuart's (third farm distant) was Samuel Fulton; but all these

settlers did not come as early as Stuart.

t

George Stuart never took out a patent for his land ;J br.t

his son John did. Like others in the neighborhood he prob-

• Mrs. Charlotte Thompson told Squire Evans in 1857 that four Stewart
brothers settled at an early date in Marietta— that two of them died without issue
and that one left children :— George, Mary, Charles, and Samuel. But this tradition
ia doubtful. Perhaps some of the Stewarts of Dnuphiu Co, however were
related to him, and perhaps some of his neighbors also, having other surnamea
were hi? relatives.

t Some of these items are from Court Records and some from Enquire Evans.
X A George Stewart of Chester Co., probably the same, got a wurraut for 200

acres Nov. 1(5, 1710.
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ably resisted to some extent the claims of the Penus. But

ho paid taxes,* and helped to support the Government of the

Province.

Before 1722 he was appointed a Justice of the Peace for

West Conestoga township : and on the formation of Donegal

township during that year he was still recogniiied in this

capacity: and as such he remained until bis death. Speaking

of this, Squire Evans says :
" It is quite probable that Mr.

Stuart was well known to the Penn family, or to James

Logan, or G-eorge Keith, or they would not have honored him

with a commission. At that time none but freeholders held

that ofiSce."

When the County of Lancaster was organized in 1729, ho

was appointed a County Commissioner ; and he was on the

Grand Inquest at the first Court in that year when the town-

ships were fixed. In 1730 the Inquest was composed cf James

Mitchell, George Stuart, James Patterson, Andrew Galbraith,

and thirteen others, who met at the homo of John Postlethwait.

Stuart was among those who were "sworn and afiirmed."

At this Court Morris Caundy was found guilty of stealing

and, "not being able to pay his fine, was ordered to be sold

by the Sheriff for a term, not exceeding six years, to secure

the money necessary to pay his fines."f

In 1732 Patrick Campbell, John Mitchell, Handle Chambers,

William Allison, Geoi'ge Stuart, and James Smith were view-

ers in laying out a road from Donegal meeting house to

Lancaster.

la the year 1730, and again in J 732, George Stuart was

elected a member of the Provincial Assembly. The duties and

powers of this body corresponded to those of a Legislature

at the present time. It acted in conjunction with tbe Pro-

vincial Council, consisting of a very few (from five to nine)

* llis asacssmeut iu 1722 waa 24;;. Gd, ; iu 1724, it waa 5a'

t See llupp'a Uiilvry of Lancaaler Co., pp. 24U—252.
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mombers, whicli formed an Upper House. The members of

tho Assembly from Lancaster Co. for 1729, the year of the

organization of the County, were Tliomas Edwards, John

Wright, James Mitchell, and Thomas Read ; for 1730, Johu

Musgrove, Thomas Edwards, Johu Wright,^' and George Stuart

;

for 1731, John Koyle, Andrew Galbraith,t John Musgrove,

and Thomas Edwards ; for 1732, George Stuart, 'J'homas

Edwards, Samuel Blunston,J and Andrew Galbraith.§

All the successful candidates in the last mentioned year

appear to have been choseu without difficulty except Andrew
Galbraith, between whom and John Wright there was a great

struggle. Rupp's account of it is as follows :
—

"In the history of the County the year 1732 is remark-
able on account of a violent contest and border frays in both of

wljich females played a manly part. Mrs. Galbraith figured in

tho former and Mrs. Louse shone in the latter. Andrew
Galbraith, of Donegal, and John Wright, of Hcmpfield, Avere

both candidates for member of the Assembly. It was au exciting

titno produced by exciting causes. Audrew Galbraith was
j)uaheu forward by his friends. Mrs. Galbraith mounted her
favourite marc Nelly; a spur she fastened to her ancle, and
uway she went, her red cloak tlowiug to the wind, to scour tho

Country for Audrew. She did him good service; for he was
elected and returned a member, aud took his seat among his

colleagues of tho Couuty, vis., Messrs. George Stuart, ThomuH
Edwards, aud Samuel Blunaton. John A\'right contested tho

olecj.ioD, and Wright and Galbraith were heard at the bar of the

House; aud, after hearing their claims, the House resolved
that Andrew Galbraith is duly returned a member for tho
County of Lancaster." Rupp also adds, " John Wright was a
short time after elected in the place of George Stuart, who
had died a short time after his election. "||

Day's account is briefer but contains one or two additional

features. He says, "1732. A violent contest for member of

• A talented Quaker who came from Chester to Columbia ia 1728—foremost
Qaaker in tho County.

t A Presbyterian Elder, who lived close to tho churcli. lie was a Justice of tho
reaco from 1730 and died probably about ir^lG.

X Justice of the Peace for many years.

§ See llupp's Uiblory of Laucadcr Co., pp. 2G1, 273) also Hariis' Bioyraphicul
llxitory of Laiicastor Co., p. 038 ; also VcnubyLvania Archives,

II
llupp's Hiitory of Lancaster Co., p. SW,



50 ANCESTORS OF COLONEL GEORGE STEUART

Assembly took place between Andrew Galbraith and John
Wright. Mrs. Galbraith rode throughout the town at the head
of a numerous band of horsemen, friends of her husband. In

consequence of Iter activity her husband was elected. John
Wright contested the seat of Andrew Galbraith on the ground
that a nunjber of tickets on wliich his name was written were
rejected because the tickets contained but three names instead

of four. But, George Stuart djing, JohnWriglit was elected

to supply the vacancy."*

Another item about George Stuart, Esq., found in Eupp

(pp. 254-5), may not appear to people of the present day as

very commendable, but, judged by the practices of respect-

able men of his own time, was honorable enough, and that is

his place on the list of those "licensed. May 5, 17o0, to sell

rum by the small." This list consists of thirty-six pei'sons,

including, among others, John Harris^ ^, probably father of

the founder of Harrisburg, who after coming from Philadelphia

settled first in the neighborhood of Conoytown (Bainbridge)

and subsequently at Paxtang, or what is now Harrisburg. John

Harris' license cost furty shillings, George Stuart's twenty,

or one pound sterling. It is possible that these men kept

taverns, although there is no other evidence that the latter

did so.

The probability is that George Stuart^, like his neighbors,

was a member of the Presbyterian church of Donegal, and

that he was one of its founders. The sentiments expressed in

his will, and the fact that his sou John^ married a daughter of

the first settled pastor, favor this supposition.

His will was signed Dec. 26, 1732, and proved Jan. 30,

1732-33. His death therefore must have occurred between these

dates—probably about eleven months after George Washington

was born. Squire Evans says that he " was taken sick and

died the latter part of January, 1733, wliilo attending the

Assembly in Philadelphia." This is possible ; but at the time of

making his will he was "low, weakly, and sick of body," wliilo

* Day's Historical Collections, p. 304.
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his witnesses were his old neiwlibors who would not likely bo

found tof^cther in Philadelphia durinfr his illness. Had he

been in Philadelphia at the time probably his coUeag'ucs of

the Assembly would have been his witnesses.*

Of tlic place of His burial we know nothing-. If he died in

Philadelphiaj in all likelihood he was buried there; if at home

he would doubtlegs be buried at the Donegal church, but no

tombstone there marks his grave.t

Following is a copy of his will, made by the wiitei- of these

pages at Lancaster, Pa., July 30, 189G :

—

" In the name of God. Amen. It being appointed fur all

men once to die And I George Stewart of the Towiiship of

Donigall County of Lancaster and province of peusylvania be-

ing at present of Sound mind reason and judgement but low
weakly nnd sick of body 1 do make this ;is my last will and
testament—Imprimis I give my Soul to the Lord that gave it

hoping that it Shall be salvd eternally through the merit and
righteoiisnops of my Dear Lord and Savior Jesus Christ and
my body I order to be decently Interred at the discietion ol

my Executors after mentionetl. In the next place I order all

tny just and Law full debts fnnerall cliarges and 2)ruhate of

this litt<t will to be payd out of the first end of what worldly
goods and estate It has pleased (jod in his providence to confer
upon nn» as to what remains In the iirst plaeo 1 give to my
Sun James Stewart ten pound to liim his heirs and assigns
forever »nd by this cutt him of from being any otherwise con-
cerned in any part of ray estate but only in so far as my
ivftername^ exers Shall both agree to also I give to Elizabeth
Stewart alias Fulton now wife of Samuel Fulton a two year old

uuire to her her heirs and Assigns for iver, also 1 give and bequeath
to Frank Daviess daughter Kosannah a two year old mare to her
her heirs and assigns forever as to what remains of my Estate
Ileal and personall 1 give and bequeath to my daughters Frank
and Mary Stewart each of themfifte pound to thtm their heirs

and assigns for ever and all the rest I order be equally divided
betwixt my Dearly beloved wife Jean Stewart and my Son John

* True, he might have mndo his will at home, when ill, theii recovered aud
c;ono to tlio city, and there died after a renewed attack; bat proof is necessary
to establish such a hypothesis.

t Nor Lba grave of any Allison, llowan, MuCluro, Mkcholl, Uarris, or P'ultou.

If any uiuiuorials were erected thoy have disajjpeared.
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Stewart to them their lieirs and assigns forever and if my said
wife should die without a will I give all my estate both real and
personall to my said Son John Stewart to him his heits and
assigns for ever In the next place I appoint and constitute my
said wife and my Son John to be executors of this my last will

and testament revoaking and disannulling all other wills and
testameilts made by me bufore the date of this In testimony of
all which I have signed sealed and declared this as my last will

this tvvintie sixth day of decembcr one thousand seven hundred
and thirtie two.

George Stuart

before us

J. Anderson
Patr. Campbell
David McNair^

The above will is recorded in "Will Book A, pp. 7, 8. The

will itself is found on flic.

James Anderson and Patrick Campbell alone of the wit-

nesses appeared, at the time the will was probated, to testify

to their own signatures and that of George Stuarf- and also

to the fact that the latter was of " Sound mind, memory and

understanding to the best of their knowledge. Done Coram

Sa. Blunston, Deputy Registrar."t

The penman of the will, perhaps Rev. James Anderson, it

will be observed, always writes "Stewart," while the testator

writes his name " Stuart," as the Registrar does also. George

Stuart^ writes with a good firm hand.

* The first witness J.Anderson was George Stuart's ,neighbor and pastor;

the second a close neighbor on tlie north who kept an ordinary ; and the tbird,

doubtless, was David McNair of Derry, a Covenanter, and probably the

ancestor of Col. Donning McNair who married Anno Steuart, daughter of

Col. George 8ieiiart.- At this time McNair must huve been a very young man,

Mr. Anderson writes the two or three first letters of his first name and the

initial capital of his last name in a peculiar monogram which cannot be imitated

in print. 8ee Cai'lisle Frcsbytcnj Memorial, pp. Gl, G2— cut.

t Samuel liluuston, J. P., it ia said was also an agent for the Penns and employ-

ed men and armed tljem to ward off the Mary landers. TbG Governor of Mary hind

offered one hundred pounds sterling for his airest. A plot was arranged to waylay
liim while ho was returning from the funeral of Mrs. James Anderson in 173G. IIo

got wind of the matter and took another route home. Tho Maryland troubles re-

ferred to were those attending what is called Cicsap'u war about tho boundary
between Maryland and Pennsylvania.
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How old he was at tlie time of his death is largely a matter

ol conjecture. His two daughters, Elizai'eth and Fraukj were

already married and the latter had one daugliter : and his sou

Johu^ was old enough to be appointed one of his executors,

while his youngest cliihl, Mary, was married as early as 1734

or 1735, He was, therefore, in all likelihood, at least 45 or 50

years of age, and may liave been some years older when he died.

This would make the date of his birth 1685 or earlier.

Brief sketches of George Stuart^ are published in the Eis-

tory of Lancaster Co. (p. 7G7) and also in the Hldory of Penn-

si/lvanla by Dr. Eglc (pp. 846-817), as well as elsewhere.

Xll.-jean Stuart
Of Jean,nho wife of George Stuart^, Esq., little is known

except what ii, fouud iu her husbaud's will. ISho is there called

"dearly beloved" and is made joint-heir and joiut-oxecutor

with her bun John'. Samuel Evans, Escp, says, " I have seen

records of roads and the property adjoining the Stewarts' old

laud uud back of the Cookes, which speak of the ' widow Stewart'

frequently, some years after John Stewart's death in 1749."

Ho thitdcs this person the widow of Johu^, but more probably

it is John's mother. John's widow married again not long after

his death. Jean Stuart'- has no will on record,^ nor, as far as

known, is she connected with the deed of the land transferred

by her sou John to David Cooke iu 1748, or by her grandson

George Stuart to Mr. Furry in 1760. This may be accounted

for, however, by the fact tbat John got a patent for the whole

farm direct from the Government in 1738. Whether Jean^

was related to any of her near neighbors, except through the

* Among iatostate estates uf 1773 13 tbat of a Jeau Stewart but tliis could

hardly bo George's widow.
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marriag-e of hev children, is uncertain. Samuel Evans thinks tlicre

must have been some relationship between the Stuarts (hus-

band or wife) and the Cookes, Crawfords, Clarks^ aud Allisons

of Donegal and Paxtang ; but what it was ho has never been

able to discover.

George^ and Jean Stuarl'^ Lad five children, but the order

of their birth is not fully known. They were as follows :
—

1. John^ father of Col. George Steuart, and the next

ancestor to be cousidered.

2. James.*

3. Elizabeth, who married Samuel Fulton, Esq., seo
Append i:C No. VI.

4. Frank (or Frances) who married Mr. Daviess. See
Appendix No. VII.

Mary, who married Cui^tain James Patterson^, and
died probably early i-i the year 1785. She becamo
the ancestor of a remarkable posterity. Seo Appendix
No. VIIL

5-

XIII.—John Stuart

John Stuart^ the husband of Ann Anderson (No. X above),

was probably the eldest son of his father, Greorge Stuart^, Enquire,

for accordint>' to an old country custom he was made chief heir

to the paternal estate.

t

* I have sought everywhere for traces of James and liis family, if he liad auy
;

but without success. He may have been the liusbaiid of that Itebekah Stuart
of Uoiiegall, who made a will (as widow), L'eccmber 28, 1748, and left chiklicu
(surnamed iStnurt) Charles, Itobert, William, Frances, and Aliirgaiet. Or he may
have beeu the James Stewart who married MarLraret Stewart, daughter of Lazarus
ytewart ' (d. 1715), of iJauover Towusliip (Dauphin Co., I'a.), aud throu,t,'Ii her
heuamo the father of tho celebrated Col. La/.arus Stewart of Colonial auil

Revolutionary daj's.

t As his brother James, however, was " cut off " with only ton pounds, somo
defect in James' lifo may have prevented him from receiving tlie bequests he
would otherwise have obtaiued and his birth-right (if ho was tho elder) may thua
have fallen to John.
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Wlion or wliorp, lio -wns born i'fi nnpprtain ; but, n<; lip ^Ya3

oltl enoncrh when his father made his will in 1732 to legally

pharo the responsibility of cxpcntincr it-, ho could not have been

born later tlian 1711, and may have firs' s^cn the light sevei-al

years before tliat. - It is likely, then, that his parents brought

him with them when they soltled in Pennsylvania, and tliat he
was born in Ireland, or Scotland.

Although John and his mother were to share alike in his

father's real estate and residuary property John nlono appears
to jiavo secured a patent for the home phnitation from the

" ITonorablo Proprietaries of the Province"—tlie Penns— when,

after more than twenty years' delay, it was at length obtained.

This occurred in July, 1738.'^ How this happened we cannot say.

liis mother may have died or she may have surrendered her

claim.

No evidence exists that John Stuart added to the amount

of the property which he had received from his parents. An
important change, however, took phice, when he sold J 50 acres

0!i the south-east i^ido of his fann to David Cooko. This

occurred November 25, 1748, if wo take the date of the deed ;

but tbo act of transfer was not thoiiglit to bo couipleto until

October 30, 1749, when the beller conlimieil it in his will.

One speciea of property was acquired by him which his

father did not own and which was destined to continue in the

fiiniily two more generations, and that was slaves. Ho had at

the close of his life one slave in the peison of a " mulatto wench

named Joan " whom he bequeathed to his wife, and also left her

money for the purchase of a male servant besides. In acquiring

such property he fell in with the practice of some of his more

prosperous neighbors, among whom was his pastor and fafher-iu-

law, the Rev. James Anderson.

Jnhn Stuart's name does not nppcar much in public

records of civil and mditary afLiiis, as liis father's did. It is

probable, therefore, that he cunfiued his attention mostly to

* It was surveyed July 14, '1738, and retarded July 18, 17^8.
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agricultural pursuits, and lived a quiet life. "Jolm Stuarf is

found to liavo been a juror, however, in 173G-37, and agnin in

1737; and "Jolm Stewart" Avas a juror twice in 1739 and once in

17-17.*

Nothing, scarcely, but pious expressions in his will and his

marriage with a minister's daughter, throws any special light

upon his religious principles and charactei'. These, however, are

favorable to the belief that he folio wud in the footsteps of the

staunch Presbyterians who had settled in the neighborhood and

built up a church at Donegal.

John Stuart was married, probably in the year 1735, to Ann

Anderson, daughter of the Rev. James Anderson, his next neigh-

bor, on the north-west, and pastor of the Donegal Presbyterian

Church. Of her an account has already been given (No. X.)

October 30, 1749, he made a will which was subsequently

probated; but the date of the probate is not recorded. However

as the testator speaks of his weak holy au'l subscribes his name

in a trembling hand, we may infer with great probability that

he died shortly after his will was made.

The original will is preserved at Lancaster, and is endorsed

"John Stuart's will 1749.'"' It is also entered in the Lancaster

Co. Court records, Book A, p. 18S. It reads as follows, verhatim

et literaflm :—
"In the name of Cod Amen October 30, 1749 I John

Stuart of the Township of Donegall and County of Lancaster

and province of petisylvanir^ yeoman Being weak of Body Bnt of

Sound Mind and Memory and calling to mind y'' mortality of my
Body and that is appointed for all men once to Die and after

Death to come to Judgment Doe make and ordain this my last

will and testament In the Manner and form followiniif viz. I Give
and Bequeath my Soul to Cod who Gives it rae In Shure and Cer-

tain hop of y*^ Hesurectioii of my Body at y*^ last Day
Nothing Doubting but I shall Receive y'' Same aGraiu by the

* A John Stewart pleaded guilty to assault and battery of Caleb Fennel and

was fined three lialf-pem-e (!) and costs in ^lay, 1739 ; but we cannot decide

certainly as to his identity. At least wo shall not claim liim as our .Tohn too hastily
;

although it is evident, that he erred under great provocation—his fine was so light.
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mighty power of God and my Body 1 Coramite to y'^ Earth to be
Buried In a Christian Meaner at y'^ Discretion of ray Kxecutora
hereafter Mentioned and as to wiiat worldly Kstato it hath pleaaerl

Ood to bestow on ine T Give and Beqneatli in y'^ menner and form
Following' vi:^.

"Iinpiirais it is t)iy will that all my Just Debts and fnneraH
Charges be paid cat df y^ first part of my personal! Estate.

" Item 1 give and Bequeath to my Beloved wife Ann Stueart
my melatow wencli named Joan with Eighteen pound^of y*" whole
to purchase a servant Man and one-third part of all my personall

Estate with y*-' Benifito and a full previlidge of y'-' plantation I now
live on untill my Son George Stuart arive at y'^ ago of twenty-one
years for y'- Hchooling and Mintanance of ray three Childerntill

they all com of age and if my wife Eemaiu a widow till my Son
Georg be of age that after She Shall Injoy y*^ one half of my
I)lant;ition with all y'^ Benifile of it During her life or widowhood.

" Item I Give and Beqneath to my son George Stuart y^

plantation and land Hive on as soon as he arive at y'^ age of

twenty one years if my wife Ann Stuart be then married or Dead
but if She Still Continues a widow each to Injoy half as above of

y*^ Reinender of my track of land having sold to David Coolt one
hundred and fifty acers of my land foi- which land I Impower
ri:y Executors to Give Deed of Conveyance if I shall be removed
before yo same b*" perfited.

" Item I Give and Bequeath to my two Daughters Suit Stuart

and Jean Stuart the Remaining f)art of my per.sonall Estate to bo

JOquaHy Devidod betwixt them and if Either of them be IJemoved
by Death befor they bo at ago y*^^ other to Injoy y*^ whole or if

my Son George Stuart be Removed by Death befor he be of age
liis part to fall to my two Daughters And I doe hereby make and
Hpix^intt my beloved Avifc Ann Stuart and Jhtucs Anderson* Solo

Executors of this my last will and testament and Gaurdians of my
three Childer and I Doe make and Confirm this my last, will and
testament Revoking and making void all other wills by me mad'^

Ratifying this only as my last will and testament as witness my
hand and Seal y'' Day year above written

"

Signed Sealed Jolm Stuart.

published and
Declared by yo testator John Stuart as his last will and testa-

ment in presents of us

John Allison

John Galbreath

Daniel D. Rodgers

* Ann Stunrt;'s brother.
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At flic probate of tliis will it was confirmed liy the first two

witnesses, bei'ore Tliomas Cookson D. R.

The will is possibly in tlie hand-writing of John AUisoir^ l^sfj.j

the first witness, a prominent citizen, who afterwards married John

StuPort's widow and died in 1767.'^

The second witness, John Galbreath, son of James Galbreath, Sr.,

was also an early settler of the neighborhood and owned several

hundred acres of land npon Donegal meeting-honse run, owned in

May. 1877, by John Horner and Henry Hiostand. He was sheriff

in ] 730 and 1781. Ho died in 1 753 or 1754.t It was a granddaughter

of his whom John Stuart's nephew Capt. Wm. Patterson married. J

This will was more poorly written and is in a worse state of

preservation than George Stuart's will.

The children of John Stuart and his wife Ann Anderson

wei'e as follows :

—

1. George^; b. Nov. 10, J 736; m. Margaret Harris^ about 1753
;

d. Aug. 13,1787. This is Col. George Steuart.

2. Suit (orSutia^) ; b. about 1737; m. Matthew Harris^, Sep.

21, 1758; d. Oct. 2, 1813—founders of one of the Nova Scotia

branches of the Harris family.

§

3. Jean"; m. Stewart Rowan, who d. about 1777.||

* Sea under No. X ; also Appendix No, II-

t The New L'/u of May 5, 1877.

j Samuel Evans.

§ See Appendis No. IX.

11 See Appendix No. X.





Colonel George Steuart and his wife Margaret

Harris, their Ancestors and Descendants

PART !l

BIOGRAPHY OF COLONEL GEORGE STEUART

Wo now reach one of the central figures in this lx>ok, one from

whom our account diverges, lx)t]i Lackward and forward.

George Stouart'^,* the only son and eldest child of John, Stuart^

and lii.s wife Ann, was born (doul)Lless at Marietta, Pa.) Nov. 10,

1 736. His gi-andfather George Sruart\ after whom he was named, had

been dead nearly four years, but his maternal grandparents were

Iwth living, and perhaps also his paternal grandmother. Bat when

he was forty-four days old he lost his grandmother Anderson; and

when he was about three years and eight months old his grandfather

Anderson also died.
.

It is probable that he spent liis childhood and early youth at

home helping his parents and acquirhig the rudiments of an education.

* This is the spelling ho used during the chief portion of his life, altliough

in public documents it is generally spoiled " Stewart."
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both secular and religious. After tlie Rev. J. Anderson's death

Rev. Hamilton Bell was Lis pastor from Nov. 11, 1742, to May

8, 1744, when ho was deposed from the ministry, and the Rev.

Joseph Tate, from Nov. 23 (or 28), 1748, onwards.

When he had reached the age of thirteeii his father died leaving

hhn the only son of a wddowed mother, with two sisters younger

than himself naturally looking to hhn, as well as to their mother, for

help. By this event he was also made heir to one half of the " plan-

tation " where they lived and prospective heir to the whole of

it. His mother and his nncle James Anderson^, moreover, had been

appointed his and his sisters' guardians; and under their protection

the rights of all, while they were minors, would doubtless be faithfully

maintained.

Some time after her widowhood began, however, perhaps durino-

the next year (1750), his mother married again ; and, as lier second

husband, John Allison, Esq., was himself a widower, with several

children, and owned a farm perhaps three or four miles north-west

of the Stuart place, it is likely that she and ah her flock moved to

the Allison home to live. If they did so a lively company would

subsequently be found in their new quarters, the Stuart children

meeting with live step-brothers and sisters, and eventually three

half-brothers and one half-sister, which would make the number
of young folks in the household twelve and the total number
of its members, counting parents also, fourteen. And if worldly

.substance would make a home comfortable theirs would be a desirable

one. Squire Allison was rich, and, with the assistance obtained from

the Stuart estate, which was .sufficient " for the schooling and main-
tenance" of George and his sister.s, could give his children a fine

living. It is possible, too, that, in the family of one who held the

office of Presbyterian elder and under a pastor as faithful as the Hev.

Joseph Tate, these young people would have good religious trainino-.

On a farm joining the Allisons lived also the Fultons— their uncle,

aunt and cousins—and not far away, other relatives with whom thev

Qould have frequent association,
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Noi' was llieli' intercourse confined to neighbors or near

relatives. A few miles I'urtlier Avest on the banks of the Conewago

hvecl at least one family with which they were on intimate terms
;

for it was to members of it two of their number were eventually

joined hi the bonds of matrimony, 'I'hat was the family of Capt.

Thomas Harris^, whose third son, Matthew/ married Suit (or Sutia)

Stuart, Sep. 21,1758, and whose daughter Margaret^ was married

to the subject of this sketch about the same time. Intimacy with

this family may have been brought about through the relationship

of the latter to James Harris who lived near Maytown and was a

neighbor to the Allisons. This James Harris^ <"^
" must have been

citlier a brother or an uncle of Capt. Thomas Harris."^

One is curious to know liow these friends of ours fared durino-

the French-Indian troubles which about that time (1 748-1 7G4)

disturbed the early settlements of that region and the region farther

west. We know that the whole country was often alive with fear

and excitement, that captives wei'e taken by the savages and murdei's

committed even as far east as where they lived, and that many
people abandoned their hoines and fled to jilaces of security. We
alsn know tliat .Tohn Allison's name apjiears nn a list of the names

of prominent citizens calling tlio jieople to arms in their own de-

fence, Oct. 31,1755, tliat Iwth his and Thomas ITarris' signatures

arc foimd on a petition to the Governor for means and help to ward

off the enemy,t and tliat early in the struggle Hams (and probably

Allison also) became a captain in one of the Associated

l?egiments of volunteers, t But of the particulars of their experiences

we know little.

At the time of liis marriage in 1758 George Steuart was less

than twenty-two years of age while his wife was only two months

younger.

The old Stuart farm at Marietta which, after the sale of 150

acres to David Cooke, Nov. 25, 1748, contained 207 acres, passed

* See Appendix No. XI— the Mifflintown Document.
+ See Rupp's Dauphin County, pp. G9,70, 89.

X See p. 42 and the coming skelch of Thomas Harris,
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to George by bequest wlien ho arrived at his majority, Nov. 1 0,

1757; for his mother had, according to the terms of her
first husband's Avill, forfeited her half loy a, second marriao-e

It is doubtful, however, whether he and his wife ever occupied it as

a residence; for their eldest child, John, was born (July 8, 1759)

either at Elizabethtown, as Evans says, or more probably (as John

Harris Stewart^ said) at Carlisle ; and wdiile they were still in Carlisle

the place was sold. This sale occurred April 25,1760, and was made

by George Steuart and his wife, " of the County of Cumberland,"

to Henry Furry for £4 '12, Furry selling it seventeen days afterwards

for £460 to David Cooke, the same who had already bought 150

acres of the original tract, as above stated."^ It is a singular fact,

however, that the record of the deed was not made at Lancaster

until Sep. 29, 1829, more than 69 years after the transaction

occurred,t

How long the George Steuarts remained in Carlisle we know
not ; nor do we know in what occupation the head of the house-

hold was employed. Ho does not seem to have acquired landed jjrop-

erty there, however, nor does his name appear upon the tax

assessment lists of that pei'iod.

In 1 759, while he was there, the Hcv. John Steele took charge

of the Old Side Presbyterian Church of the place, and proljably

they attended his preaching. But there was also in the town a

New Side organization under the Kev. Geoi'ge Duffield, and the

Union of the Synods in 1 758 did not heal the breach between these

congregations until Mr. Steele's death, Avhich occurred in 17854 Mr.

Steele was previously at West Conecocheague and while there was

made a Captain of militia, a position which he held for many years.

* The deed was signed before Hermaiius Aricks (or Alricka), Esq., wlio
was one of the first justices of tlio peace in Cumberlimd Co., haviii<>becn com-
missioned in 1749-50. Tie wns probably one of the do.=cen(ltintH of thi.t Jacob
Ah'ichs who enrly settled at New Castle, Delaware. See p. 24.

t Occaflionally such delays, liUil even greater, occor \n court transactions.
One recorder told mc of a deed which was pat on record K? 5 years after ii vras
executed.

t See Presbytciian Eec<i(].<, ar.d Tupp's Eistory rf CMi.lftlor.d Co., p. •14. pre
also Centennial Memorial if CmUble Fretlytcry, 1, pp. CO, 70, and 11, pp. 4C-J2.
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He also served as Captain m the Pennsylvania Flying Camp during

the Revolutionary War, and proved hinisell:' an intrepid, faithful

oSicer.

From Carlisle George Stenart soon moved his family to a place

in Maryland whicli in those days was called Deer Creek, and some-

times Lower Cross Roads, or simply Cross Roads, but now goes by the

name of Churchville. It is only a few miles from Bel Air, Harford

Co., but before the organization of Harford in 1773, it was

comprehended within the limits of Baltimore Co. No doubt

George was induced to go there by his father-in-law who

appears to have preceded him in his migration from Pennsylvania,

and to have entered the mercantile business in June, 1761, with

William M'Clurc, under the lirm name of " Harris and M'Clure."

The first notice of George iSteuart's presence in Maryland is

found in Ledger " A " of this firm where a purchase made Nov.

d, 170), is recorded ; and the last, June lu, 1775, when he is charged

in Dr. John Archer's account books for professional services rendered

to his family. Between these dates his name occurs frequently on the

Ijooks mentioned and once (in 1772) on the ledger of Thomas Archer

where ho is charged with several plows, besides the repair of plows.
^•'

The last item shows that, he carried on farnihig to some

extent in the country, although no deed or other evidence can be found

that he owned a farm. His principal business was undoubtedly that

of an " innholder." This he is called in deeds made Oct. 16, 17G6,

and Sep. 19, 1770, and such he is said to have been according tu the

traditions of the family. Purchases of I'um in large quantities in

1762, from Harris and M'Clure, indicate that he began to kee]^ a

hotel very early, perhaps immediately after his arrival, and prob-

abilities favor the conclusion that he did not give up the business

initil he was ready to move away.

The deeds mentioned above were for town property at the Cross

Roads—a half lot (westerly half) running east and west 65 feet, and

* These facts were furuislied me by Dr. G. W. Arcbor'"' who bad tbcbuuka iu biy

jjosaesaion,
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north and soutli 210 feet, subject to an annual rental of ten shillings

payable to the Rev. Andrew Bay, who formerly owned it. This was
bought by George Stcuart of Samuel Cross, Oct. 16, 1706, for forty

pounds. It had been purchased by Cross of Rev. Andrew Bay in 1760

for four pounds and ten shillings. And George Steuart disix)ses of the

same property Sep. 19, 1770, to Joseph Stokes for one hundred and
two pounds. Of course the lot may have been greatly improved

while it was in the possession of Cross and Steuart. No doubt this

is where the tavern stood.

^

Six children were born to George and Margaret Steuart at

the Cross Roads, but two of them appear to have died while they

were still infants. And Mrs. Steuart's mother, who lived near by,

died Nov. 19, 1770. Thus sorrow was mingled with joy in their

houselii)ld experience.

Among the inmates of the family is one called ** Will ''on

Dr. Archer's ledger. This may have been AVilliam Alhson, half

brother of George Steuart, or it may have beeii a servant.

It was while George Steuart was hi Maryland (in the spring

of 1767) that his stepfather, John Allison, Esq., died; and in the

settlement of the latter's estate, in 1770, Stewart Rowan" acted as

attorney-in-fact for his brother-in-law, George Steuart. This was

very natural, as Rowan lived near the Allisons, in Pennsylvania, t

Among the neighbors surrounding the Steuarts at this period

of their life were a number of near relations—Mrs. Steuart's parents,

her sister Catherine, who Avas the wife of Dr. John Archer^, and

their family, her uncle Wilham^ Harris' family, her father's cousin,

John Harris-, Esq., and his family, possibly her father's brother

John^ and his family, and other relatives more or less remote.

These formed a company of sympathizing friends; and aU were of

high standing in the community.

Deer Creek was supplied with Presbyterian preaching, through

Donegal Presbytery, from 1738, but the existence of the church is

said to have been due to the labors of Whitefield. The Rev.

* These deeds ai'e recorded in Baltimore,
•j* See p. 44,
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Andrew Bay was settled there in 1760 and continued as pastor

until 1767; or 1768,* He was called an eloquent man, but was

unfortunate in being cliarged with covetousness, drunkenness,

heresy and other sing, though probably without reason. Who
succeeded him as preacher, or pastor, is unknown to the writer. But

doubtless our friends heard many a good sermon during the period

of their sojourn in that locality.

No doubt George Steuart was a public-spirited man and

deeply sympathized with other American citizens of the conmiunity

in that risuig sentiment which eventually led to the conflict with

Great; liritaui ; and, had he remained in Maryland, he might have been

found working shoulder to shoulder with his bruther-in-law, Dr.

Archer, and his wife's cousui, James Harris", in the revolutionary

proceeduigs of Harford County. And, though he moved to Pennsyl-

vania in 1775, it is even possible that he was actually that Georo-e

tStewart, whose name appears as a private, upon the roll of the

Company of Captain Aquila Paca, which belonged to Harford Co.,

Aid., and formed part of the "Flying Camp" that marched to

Washington's aid in 1776.f He may have returned from Tuscarora

to his old home for this very purpose, or, >vhile accidently there for

other reasons, he may have cheerfully embraced the op}X)rtunity

thus given to serve his country in companionship with old friends

and acquaintances. Such a service would explain more satisfactorily

than any other known cause the suddenness with which he springs

up to the dignity of a County Sub-lieutenant in that state to which,

after many years of absence, he now returns.

Our George Steuart must not be confounded, however, with

another of the same name who (from Nov. 15, 1763 to Sep. 25, 1766)

was a member of the Commission appointed to settle the boundary

between Maryland and Pennsylvania, and under whom Mason

* He was born in Ireland, orrlaiued by the New Side Presbytery of New Castle

))eforo 1748, served as pastor in Adams Co, Pa., for a time, and after loavinp Deer
Creek took lonp; preaching tours in the south, and in New York, and died about
1770. Wobster's History, pp. 73-7(J

t Soo Maryland Kocurds.
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and Dixon made their stirvey. Tliis was a Dr. George II. Steuarfc

of Annapolis, who came from Scotland in 1720 and for many years

was one of the most prominent citizens of the state of Maryland.*

On the assessment roll of Milford Tuwnship, Cumberland (now
Juniata) Co. Pa., for the year 1775, is found the name of George

Steuart. As his family were at Deer Creek, Md., June IG, 1775,

he probably moved to Pennsylvania, in the summer, or the fall, of

that year. His father-in-law, who also went back to Pennsylvania,

bought land at what is now called Doyle's Mills, Nov. 12, 1774, and
his wife's cousin, John I-larris,^ Sep. 2, 1 774, purchased a farm called

" Content" containing 275 acres and a half, and also Lafferty's Island

containing 99 acres 106 perches, at what is now Mifflintown, Pa.t

George Steuart's removal appears, then, to have been part of a

concerted plan among the friends to return to the state where they had

fonnerly lived. Why they did so Ave do not certainly know ; but

tradition says that the dislike of slavery, wliich was more prevalent

in Maryland, was one of their motives for returnhig. George Steuait

may also have been attracted in that direction by his relatives, the

Pattersons, who were settled on the Juniata River at what is now

Mexico. Though his uncle, Capt. James Patterson-, was dead, his

aunt, Mary (Stuart) Patterson, and his cousins, their cliildren,

were still living and resided in that neighborhood.

One anecdote relating to the return is told by some of George

Steuart's- grandchildren. Margaret H. Stewart'^, of Alexandria, iu

one of her letters says, " George Stewart lived in Maryland, kept

tavern, moved to Tuscaroi'a. One incident is told of limi, showing

how he became a slaveholder. When he was ti'aveling from

Maryland to Tuscarora on horseback he heard screams of distress

, in the wood near where he was passing. He turned out of his way

and found it to be a human being whipping his slave, tied to a tree,

unmercifully. He asked him how much he would take for him,

* See Appendix No. XII.

t Both wero purchased from WiUiam McCIay and his wife Mary, who was a
daughter of Johu llarria'* fouudor of Ilarrisburij. McClay wao uflyji^^n'ttidd a U.S.
Senator from Teunbylvauia.
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and tlie sum being named in gold and silver, it was paid, and the

])oor slave boy placed on the horse behind him and brought to

Tuscarora. 'J'his William Hill was the father of black Nathan, one

that used to live in your [John Steuart's] family, and Mattie that

lived in father T. H. Stewart's family till she was twenty-eight.

Natlian went to Africa." Margaret H. Stewart's sister, Mrs.

K insloe, related substantially the same story. She said, " Greorge

Steuart never believed in slaves. lie was riding out one da}--, came
I') a wood, saw a slaveholder lashing a poor slave until the blood

was running. Grandtather ran right up to him, told him to stop.

The master told him to give him su nuicli and take him. He did

.<<(i, took him home, got him on behind him. He was riding on

lii)r<uback. It was awful. Then he had a hard time dressing up

his sores (so said mother). This was the beginning of slaves."*

George Steuart was assessed in 1775 for 150 acres of land

(22 cleared), one servant, one negro, two horses, and two cows.

The total rate was fifteen pounds and eight shillings. His land

w;is locatc<l at what is now called Doyle's i\[ills, l\Iilford Township,

.Juniata C<>. After Gwrge's death it was occupied as a homestead

bv liis Niu John uiuil hi^ death, and mnuy years afterwards jiassed

into flu"' Okcson faTuily. It is said to lie on a differejit side of the

run fi"Oin the place occujiietl by Capt. Thomas Han-is.

In i-ecoi-ding the advent of the Stewarts and HarrisQS

to the Juniata and Tuscarora Valleys where they and some

of their descendants, for over a century at least, were to find local,

.social, intellectual, historical and religious associations of the dearest

character, one cannot help but pause and indulge his thoughts

a little. Only recently,t the whole region had been a wild of tano-led

thickets and bridgelcss streams. Only recently it had been overrun

by savages Avho had left their tradition in the massacre of helpless

settlers, such as the Innesses, the McKinneys, the Campbells and

the Grays. Bat civilization was spreading. Already many fann'ly

* Not quite tho " bet^inoinw "
; for, as we have seen, Georgu Steuart'a father

anil also his erandfather (Rev. Jainea AiKlerson) had stapes,

t The first Hettlement in Tuscarora is said to have beoa made in 1749.
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iiiimes liad appeared there which over since have been a symbol of

vu'tiio, intelhgencc and' enterprise. The Bells, Beales, Tjvons,

Grahams, Turbctts, Wilsons, Fattorsons, Stenarts, Ptiiarts, ^Ic-

Coys, and Irwins, of Lack, Milford, and Fermanacrh townships,

have left their mark on every genei'ation, and supplied some of the

most useful citizens of that region in business, church, and state.

What powerful influences for good, too, then germinating, wore

to flower out and bring forth fruit in the religious and educational

life of the subsequent century ! And what h grand basis and back-

ground for human experience and pi'ogress was then and is

still Yisi})le in the eai'tli and lu'avens around ! What o-rand

mountains! What beautiful streams! What rich vegetation!

What game-tilled forests ! Wliero can be found a valley of

quieter, more vai'ied, and more chai-ming loveHness than the Juniata,

or one which, by its guardian ranges on right and left, gives a more

home-like feeling or a greater sense of pi'otection to its inhabitants

than Tuscarora 't No wonder tluit p«)pl(> ar(> proud of liaviug been

born there ! No wonder those who wander away and their descendants

look back to these vales with ardent affection I The very names

these streams and mountains bear are musical, none more so among

the many attractive names that have come to us from Indian

sources. Even strangers i-ecognize this, as they do also the beauty

of the scenery, and tlie romantic character uf the traditions which

they suggest. What song has stirred the hearts of old and young

more, es]iecially among tlie })eo])le of Central Pennsylvania, than

the following, written by a lady of New Hampshire !"

THE BLUE JLKIATA.
1 ^Y^ld roved au Indian girl,

Jiright Alfarata,

Where sweep the waters

Of the blue Juaiata.

Swil't as au anttilope,

Through the forebt goiug,

Loose were her jetty loelis

In wavy tresses tlowing.

2 (iay was the mountain song,

Ut bright AUarata,
Where swee(> the waters

(Jt the Jiluo Juniata :
—

Strong and true my arrows aro

Jn my painted quiver,

Swift goes my light canoe,

Adown the rapid river;

* Mrs. Sullivan, who was born Slarion Dix in 1802, in Boscawen, N. 11., near
the Werrimac Jiivcr. Her father was Col. Timothy JJi.v, and she was a Kister of

(Jen. John A. Di\', of New York. She died in IbGU.
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JSold is my warrior Rood,
Tlio lovoof Alfarata,

Proufl waves ]ii3 snowy plamo
Alonp tlio Juniata

;

Soft and low lio spoalcs to niP,

And then his war-cry sounding',

Iliiii^a liis voice in thunder loud,

From liri,'ht to height rcsoundin'.

80 sans ilie Indian girl,

Hriijlit Ali'arata,

Wli(>re sweeitlhe waters
Of the Hhio Juniata ;

I'Moef in^ years have boriu^ nwaj"
'I'liG \uic" of Alfarata,

Still sweep.-i (he liver on,

Tlio liliio .1 uiiiata.

Tlio followino- lines also are perliaps equally toiiclunt^. They
were written in 1865 by tlio Rev. Cyrus Cort, D.T)., wliilo ])a'<tor

of the Reformed Church, Altoona, Pa.

RESPONSK TO " THE BLUE JUNIATA."

Tlio Indian pirl has ceased to rove
Alonfj tho winding: river;

The warrior Rravo that won her love,

Is j^ono, with bow and quiver.

Tho valloy rears another race,

\Viioro flows t'lO Juniata
;

\S'here maidens rove, with paler f.iee

Than that of Alfarata.

Where pine trees moan her requiem wail,

.\n(1 hhio wares, to'), are knellinfr,

Thr<>ut,'h inountaiii fjor^'o and fertile vale

A lo'j<ior nolo is swollinK.

A linndrcd yonrs Imvo rolled nronnd,
Tho rod man linn departed.

Tho liillg ifivo tmck a wilder Bound
Than wnrrior's whoop o'er started :

With piercing neigh, the iron stood

Now swcejis along the waters,

And bears with more than wild deer speed
Tho white man's sons and daughters

Tlie products, too, of every climo
Are borno along the river,

Whore roved the Brave in olden time.

With naught but bow and quiver.

And swifter than the arrow's flight,

From trusty bow and quiver,

The messages of love and light

Now speed along the river.

The engine and tho telegraph
ITavcwrought some wondrous changes

Since rang tho Indian maiden's laugh
Among tho inouiitaiii ranges,

'Tis grand to see what art liath done,
'I'lie world is surely wider;

Wh:it triumplis white man's skill liatli won
\Vitli steam, the civilizor,

not still, niethinks, I'd rather hear
The song of Alfarata,

Had rather ctiaso tho fallow deer
Along the Juniata.

For fon<lly now my hefirt esteems
'I'hi'i Indian song and story

;

Yea, grander far old nature seema,
Than art in all its glory, '

Roll on, thou classic Keystone stream,
Thou peerless little river;

Fulfill the poet's brightest dream,
And be a joy for ever.

As generations come and go,

Each one their part rcpoatinp.
Thy waters keep their constant flow,

Still down to ocean fleeting,

And while thy blue waves seek the sea.
Thou lovely Juniata,

Surpassing sweet thy name shall be,

For sak-e of Alfarata.
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Shortly after George Stouart's appearance in Tuscarora Valley

tlie Revolutionary War broke out, and hotli he and his eldest son

John (then a young lad of seventeen) beeanie deeply Involved in

the struggle. It is probable that the father's first niihtary ex|}erience

was as a private in Capt. Paca's company of the Maryland onn-

tingent of the Flyhig Camp which went to VVashinglon's aid in

1776, as above indicated. But, be that as it may, one thing is

certain, he was appointed the next year to the responsible ])osition

of sub-lieutenant of the county of Cumberland, Pa., and served

in this capacity for some thne with the rank of Lt. -Colonel. This

a])iKiintment was made by the Supreme Executive Council of the

State at its meeting in Lancaster, Nov. 2 (or 29) 1777.* Cumberland

County had four sub-lieutenants, ;ind over them one lieutenant, who,

at one period, was Col. Juhn Armstrong, of Carlisle. It was the duty

of these officers to collect and furnish sujiplies of all kinds, and rein-

forcements, for troops sent out to guard the settlei's against attacks

froiu Indians, as also, doubtless, for stale troops fighting the Bi'itish.

'J'hree letters addressed to Getti'ge Stcuart on this business nre

preserved in tin* Penvsylrania ArcMrefi — onef from Col. (afterwards

Major-General) Potter,:!: dated Miiy 17, 1778, and the others from

Arthur Buchanan, who lived on the Juniata, near tlie foot of Kishacoq-

nillas Valley, dated (respectively) May 9, 1778, and June 17, 1778.^

Buchanan's first letter, wi'itten at Old Town, Juniata, and

addressed to "George Stewart, Esq., a sub-heutenant of Cum-
berland Co.," speaks of ravages on Bald Eagle Creek, and in Puna's

Valley, and of Indians m the direction of Kittanning, and asks for

amuninitioii and arms, especially rifies.

Col. Potter's letter to " Lieut. -Col. George Stewart, Tuskorora

pr favour of Major Myles," is as follows:

Uper fort peiins valley

May 17, 1778.

* !Seo Colonial iit'coids, Vol. XI, p. 37b.

t rublisLied iu I'tiitn'a ATchicea, 1777-78, [>. 517,

J Liis cousiu by nmrriage. For fuller histury see Appendices Nu. Vlil aiul Xlll.
2 Seo i'tnu'u ArchiLra, 1777-8, pp. 4a:), -ISo, (Ju:!. Artdur Uuciianan inoveil from*

Donegal, Liitii. Co., to Kishacoiiiiilla.H.
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Di" Sir,

T]ic lieai'O Mhjov Myles g-us to you to ajiply for men to Relove

t'upt. Bellj I need not inform you Unit Keejting- the strengths in

tlic fnmteer parts is the second l)est nienans under providanco of

securing' the Interiour parts of the Conntrey and it has been well

Known in the outlier warr* that wlien those \vh(t were the frunteers

give way the nioi'e interer parts Ren with them I Request the favour

of you to send the Relefe in time so as wo may not be left without

men there is no way of sto])ping' the seveges but by carrhig'' war into

ther Countrey.

I am Dr Sir your most
Humble Servant

Jas. Potter

J5iiclianan's second letter^ written from "Kishcockquilysh " is

directed to "Gieorge Stuard Ks(|''., S.L.C.C. hi Heast/' and contains

a copy of a letter from Col. Long to Col. Potter. Long writes ol

murders in the direction of Lycoming- and Loyal Sock, of reports'

of coiilcm])lHted murders by the Indians on the East and West

branches of the Susquehanna, of twenty persons killed on the North

Branch, and of a pioneer's story of the determination of the savages

t<j " destroy both branches." Col. 1 'otter speaks of the discovery of

the tracks of over thirty men in Logan's Gap. And Mr. Buchanan

Iiim-'cU' ailds evil reiH.)rt>. fivm Standing Stonet, for all which reii-

>ons ]io b])eaks of great ilistress, and fear.-, of murder every day,

and concludes, " 1 coulde wish thai in your wisdoms Nigh Do

somethin in this Mater."

Thus Lt.-Col. Steuart's Held was witle, extending west to tho

border of Westmoreland Co. and north to the lx)undaries of North-

umberland Co. And there is every evidence of his faithfulness. In

short, as another has said, " he touk an active pari against the

Indians on the border during the Revolution. "j

In examining the Colonial Records and other old documents it

is necessary to guard against confounding our Lieut. -Col. G etirgu

Steuart" with another of the same name and title, whose home was

in Leacock (or Earl) Township, Lancaster Co., Pa., and who was an

* Frcncli and ludiau Wur of 1718-1764,.

t Now iluutiugdon.

X Si(52'^'"^'""^ ""'^ Juniata Valleys, Vol, I, p. 785.
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officer in tlio Sovcntli Battalion of that Comity dimng tlic Revolu-

tion (at least in 1777), Col. John Boy d being liis superior in com-

mand. Tliis man was tlie son of that George Stewart-" who owned

350 acres of land on Pequea Creek, and died in April, 17G9, as

liis will hidicates, leaving, besides his son George, a daughter Esther,

who had been married to John McCasland. One letter addressed

to the Leacock Township Lieut.-Col. George Stewart is preserved in

the Pennsylvania archives.* References to complaints and charges

against hun are found in the Colunicil Records;! also other references

elsewhere. But our George was of Cumberland Co. at that time and
is perfectly free from any suspicion of ofhcial misbehavior.

It is said by Samuel Evans, Esq., that, either durhig the

Revolution or before it, George Steuart was appointed one of the

Judges of Cumberland Co. The writer has not been able to find full

proof of this; but the fact that his name in deeds and other public

documents was often fullowed by " Esq.'-" favors (perhaps fully

proves) the position that he was at least a Justice of the Peace.

"Esq.-" is also written after his name in the act by which the

Supreme Executive Council of Penmsylvania appointed him Sub-
lieutenant of Cumberland County hi 1777.

Of some of his landed possessions in Tuscarora we have already

learned, and that he made some money while a citizen of ilar\l;iiid

is highly probable, lleiiee we are not surprised to find him .•^tandiu"-

high upon the assessment rolls of the township in which he lived iu

Pennsylvania— beuig fifth on the list in 1775^ and first by a "'ood

deal in 1780, when his property was assessed at a valuation of

18,740 doUars. In that year too (1780) he was taxed for "plate"—an
almost solitary instance at that time iu those pioneer settlements, t

* PeiuCa Archii-cs, 1777-1778, p. 21.

t Vol. XI, pp. 5i7, 57U jultio \'ui. XI, pj). 227, 230, 479, 504, 570, 571 • Vol XII
p. Ill3; Vol. XiV, p. 3:;L. '

'

t lie is also tasud for a servant (not a slave) iu 1775 j for slaves iu 1775-1778 •

for thrco Blavcsiu 1783-1737; avIuIc his ^vitlow was fatill Laxeit fur two after her
husband's deatli. Tuo assessed Value of Gcurgo titeuart's slave property was • iu
I77t>, A;GUU ; iu 17SJ, J[;2iU 5 iu 1783, for two. £100.

The number of slaves in i-euusylvania, 'in 1 7!H), was 3,737 ; in 1800 1 70(; • in
1810,795; in 1820, 211; in 1830, 175. ,

,/u, in
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Tnulitioii says tluit, owing to tlio deprccicition of Coi.liiicntal
ciUTcncy,* ho lost nuicli, if not all, of his property; but tho
trtidition is thni and more than douljtful.t

After thf Kovolution Lt.-Col. George «teuart was generally
called •' Col/'l and ,sach is the record on his widow's tombstone.
Whether he rose to the itosition of a Colonel during the war or
subsequently in the militia, r,,- the higher title was only honorary
ni its character, is uncert^.in; but, whatever may be the true state of
the case, the author feels justified by its conmion use in recognizing
the title in this book.

One letter, still preserved, § throws some light on his friend-
ships and his family life. It is from Samuel Kearsley.H of Carlisle,
Avho addresses him as his 'Mear friend," and sends witli his

e])istle a " bottle of snufl'^-no doubt as a token of his regard. It is

dated Aug. 25, 1777, speaks of the writer's recent experience in
the army near New York and Phihulelphia, and of his cominc
home "c.n command of his Excellency^ on particular business,"
sends his regards to various members of the household,** and
iiitpiduces a good deal of Facetiuus ijleasantry. Evidt-ntly the
perxMi addressed has a kindly disi)osition, enjoys a joke, and is

capable of making faithful friends; though an impression is mado
thai he is too busy, or toi.) dignilied, to waste much time in

corres|x»ndence.

Physically considered, tradition, not very extended, st^ys that

L ol. Ceorge tSteuart was a smaU man.

* It is said tliat iu 1787 ^.tlic year Cleoij^'c fcjteuait died) tUis moudy was worth
only ciiic-bixlli iLo tace \aiut'.

t ills ciiiidrtu got (joubiderablc in iLe scttleiiieiit ot liis estate. Of relics, two
fcilver buekles (.plobaUiy lusj aie ttill lu c^iblkjucc— ULe in the bauds (.1 Alra. \V A.
Laiiipbeli, loiuieily Diliss Mary ^l. btewaii.

J bo said by ui. U. W. Aicher-, ui jJaiyland, Ins grauduepljBW.
<; lu the hands of 1'. 11. Stewart, jj. It., ol Uliuicl) Uill U.
i; L'robably Uiptuin feauiuel ivearsh-\ , anu tae taiue person uho had land

adjouung ttiD laini pureliaseu by Tboinas llama Irom ilobert Walker >iov. 1774
and heie doubtless tne Iriendsbip between ^tewait and Kearaley be^au,

•,i
I'rubably Ucueral \Va;.hinyLon.

••• One ot then), jMiss Sally Harris, 1 eannot place. Probably sLo waa Sarah
liurris' who wai aUer\\urati murMeU to Join llama of the L'arohnus.
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Little is known of the closing- years of liis life. Two only of

liis children were ljO]-n in Tn sen rora Valley—the last in 1777, or

1778. He saw only one of his children married. That was Ann,

who became Mrs. M'Xair, April 6, 1786, and her oldest son was the

only grandchild born before his death, and him he never saw. His

eldest son, Joini, during- this period was probably, for a while

preceding his death, away from home as far as Philadelphia getting

a view of the outside world. It is likely that his final years were

spent qnietly upon the farm, except when he was called out to drill

in the militia, or to vote and act on great public questions. Domestic

duties chielly occupied his mind.

As was the case with his father, George Steuart died com-

paratively young, passing- from earth August 18,1787, aged fifty

years, nine months, and three days. The cause of his death is

unknown; but from the fact that he left no recorded will we might

infer that he was carried off too suddenly to arran"-e for the dis-

position of his [ii'operty in this manner, ijut tlieru may have been

i-ai unrecorded will, as ni ;ui ab.^lracL ui llie LilIl; of his farm fouud

at Lewislowu we read lluiL ''LJcurge Stewart dyiui- left it to his

widow and seven children, and one of his children dyin<>- under a'j'e

the .^liare.-i are rcLUiced irum eight to ftovuu.^'-*- lie was doubtless

buried at the Luwei- Tusearora. f-'resbyteriau church, of which the

Kev. Uugh Magill was pastor, and of which he was probably a

member; but no tombstone marks his gravu.t

Tlie names of his childreu will be given when we reach the

biography of his wife.

* iSoo deed of Di.iiiiiing aud Anu McNair, aud lioLi-'rL Stewart,' to Juhu Stewart
made Oct. 2, \.7[)j.

t A brief sketch of Lieut.-Col. George iSteuart is fouud iu the Ih story of tlie

Sasquchaiina and Juniata Valleys, rcnnsylcaaii', couijiilcd by Fraukliu, Ellis, aud
Austin, and publithcj L>y Lvarib, i'cck, aud iiicLard?. \'ul. 1, p. 7-55.
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Partial Chart of the Ancestors of Margfaret Harris/ and
their Collateral Relatives
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ANCE8T0RS OF MARGARET HARRIS

INTRODUCTION—THE HARRIS FAMILY

Illari^firet Hai'ris^, Avhom Col. Georo'e Steuart mai'n'ed in

1758, or 1759, and who forms tlio other iiiouibcr of tlio ciuiti'al pair

aruuiKl which tlio facts of this Ijook arc collected, introduced

another scries of ancestral lines to our attention, first and fureniost

of which is Thk Harius Family.

This is said to bo originally of Welsh origin. The name Harris

comes from the possessive case of Harry (Hany's) and Tueans Harry's

son. Harry itself is the diminutive or nickname of Heniy. IJeni'y is

said by some to mean " lu'ad or chiel' of a house ;*" by others,

" rich l()r<l."t

Thuugh of Welsh orighi, dilfcrenb branches uf this Fainily

moved early iiitu other parts of tireat J3ritain and Ireland, and
fn;m there, as well as fruni \Vales, descendants came tu America.
The New L^ngland family, whose innuigrant ancestors were Tliumas
HarrLs^ and his wife Elizabeth, are said to have come from En<dand
to Charleston, i^lass., in IG.^U. A Harris family is found more than

two hundred years ago in New York City, whence branches early

went to Delaware, and probably also to Pennsylvania. One of the

Virginia families of the name of Harris can be traced back in

America to 1G91 and possibly to IGll. Thid is the branch from

which the late U. S. Senator Ishum G. Harris, of Tennessee

sprang.:!: Jolm Harris ^'•\ the father of the founder uf Hai-risbur'-

Fa., came tu Philadelphia, it is believed, in the latter part of the

seventeenth century, from County Yorkshire, England, where he is

said to have been born in 16 7o, §

* W. S. lian-is, oiitlio New Eiiglaud family
'"

t Etijiiwlojical Diciio:. u-ij of Runihj X,_,,na. ' '],y Auliur
i l''or a puiLiuii of Llii;i liii^j bco Appuiidix is'u XIV
§ tico Appuiidiic !Su. XV. . - .
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Our own bi-ancli of tlie Harris fainily is not knowia to bo

connected witli any of tlie above ; although the nnitoi'in and widely-

extended tradition is that the Harrisburg family and ours como
from a common stock, and one of our race, John Harris/ p]sq.,

founder of Miffliutown, who died in 1794-, is reported*to have called

John Harris^-* of Harrisburg, a '' cousin " in one of the letters

which he addressed to the latter, but this relationship may have been

through the latter's first wife, who was a McCluro, as was also the

former John Harris' luother.

The document t on which we rely more than any other for the

history of our branch of the Harrises is one which was prepared

Dec. 20, 1801, probably at Miliihitown, Pa., whore some of the

oldest and most intelligent of the family were then living. But

there are other papers, such as family and court records, besides

well established traditions, which are of a still older date. These

supplement and confirm the Document referred to.

From these we can trace our branch back to Scotland, whence

some of its members were driven by persecution to Ireland during

the ]'eign of Charles II, or his son James. We also learn that

those who afterwards migrated to Pennsylvania and the Carolina.-)

came frotu Ireland (not Scotland), and were therefore Scotch-Irish.

It is not known that the Harrises can claim any noble or royal

blood running through their vehis,J except through marriage with

other famihes: but they have averuged high in character and

intellect, and some of them have obtained more than ordinary

* By Dr. Egle, former State Librarian, Llarrisburg. Dr. Egle also auj b iu u
letter, dated July 30, IDOO, that " John Harris of U arris Terry '' in his corre-
spondence once stated that some matter referred to concerned "my cousin, John
Uarris of Cumberland Co/' Mittlintowu was then iu Cumberland Co.

t This is given in Appendix Ko. XI. Hereafter, in roleiriug to it, I shall call it

Tlie MijjUntowii, Docicvioit,

X In Notes and Queried (reprint, First and Second Series, Vol. I, p. 53) iu an
article headed " Heraldic Arms of Some Penusylvania Families,' ou the authority
of a Mr. DeCourcy, late of tho Ulster College of Arms, who was sujouiuiug iu

Harribburg, the following is given;

Eairti, Arms : Sa. three cresceuts, withiu a borduro arg.
Harn6 CrcU : Uu tho stump of a tree roguly lying fesseways vert a fal con rising

erm., beaked and logged or.

Aiicteitt iloUo of the Family ; Fro res pub. tra.
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distinction. I may also say that none anwno- those who had

reached America, or aniono- their "children, as far as known, were

disloyal to the canse of the American Revolution, while several were

among its distinguished promoters. Two signed the Mechlenburg

Declaration of Independence ; some wore mombers of County Com-

mittees, or State Conventions in that trying period ;
and numbers

fought either as officers or privates in the American army.

I.—Edward Harris

This is the first ancestor of the Harris name to whom wo can

point with certainty. Of him and his wife the " Mifjlinfown Docn-

mfirit " says,

" Edward^ and Charles Harris^, brothers, being dissenters,

wei'c driven from Ayrshire, Scotland, at the time of the

persecntinii of the Protcsiants in the reign of Charles IT, or of his

successor James. They settled in County Donegal, near Eaplio,

li'oland. 'I'hev were jiossessed of a valuable estate in Scotland

which was lost on account ol' their abandoiiing it. Edward was
mari'ied to Miss Flora Douglas, of the famous family of tiifit natne,

wlio rti-;ided near the borders of Rugland.''

The name Harris is very rare in Scotland at the present time,*

but, in Wodrow's Histonj of the Sufferings of the Church of Scotland

(Vol. Ill, p. 385), we read the following :

" This saiuc year (1682) James Harris i^ of Ardmenoch, and
John^^ jiis son, men of known integrity and usefulness in their

stations, were, for mere refusing to hear the incumbents, after

many ravages committed npun their homes and lands, carried

prisoners to Dumfries by Capt. Strachan, and kept there till they

had paid fifteen ])Ounds, ten shillings sterling, fine, besides thirty

shillings to the jailers. The old man had ])aid forty pounds Scots to

Sir James Turner, besides several other smaller sums at different

times.''

These Harrises resided in a locality near where the above men-

tloni-d Edward and Charles Harris lived at that period, and

Ilarriog is moro common, and perhaps oripfinnlly tlio same name.
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exhibited tlie same character, and their Cliristian names occur

frequently among the descendants of Edward Harris,^ It is easy,

therefore, to infer tliat tliey were relatives, and perhaps very near

relatives of the latter. Possibly Jaines Harris^^ was Edward's

father, and John^^ his brother.

Tradition says the naine of the estate abandoned by Edward

and Charles Harris was Harris-Rig- ; * and this name, people tell me,

is still attached to an estate in Ayrshire.

'^^riio possession of such an estate, the respectability of the family,

shown by its intermarriage with the Douglases, and its firm ad-

herence to Prosbyterianism in its earlier form, tend to prove that

the Harrises had long resided in that region, though they may
have gone there originally from England or Wales ; but there is

no account of the Harris family of Ayrshire in Douglas' Baronage,

which gives a history of the gentry of Scotland down to the

eighteenth century.

Flight to the north of Ireland i'rom the persecutions of such

terrible agents as Turner and Graham was comintju with Prosl)y-

terians of that day. Though not free from disabilities and wrongs

in Ireland, their condition there was generally better than in Scut-

land. No wonder then that Edward and Charles Harris made

their escape thither.

Rapho, or Paphoe, in County Donegal, where they settled, had

been for fifty or seventy-five years one of the favorite places of

refuge in the green isle. It lies toward the north-west and is said

to be one of the most beautiful spots in the whole Coimty. Columba,

the Apostle of Scotland, who was born about A. D. 521 at Gartan,

in the County of Donegal, and who fondly clung all his life to his

native land, in one of his elegies wrote,

" Beloved are Durross and Denry,

Beloved is Paphoe the pure

Beloved the fertile Drumhone,

Beloved are Sords and Kells !"'t

* Told the autlior by his aunt, Miss Mary Stewart*.

t As quoted by Dr. Philip Schafl in his /iif/ori; of the Christian Church, Vol,

IV, p. CG.
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Ecclesiastically, in the days of our ancestors, it lay within the

bounds of the Presbytery of Lat^-an ;* and James Alexander, who
had been ordained at Raphof, Dec. 12, 1677, was presumably the

pastor of the church there.

But we know little or nothing- of the history of Edward Harris

or his brother in Ireland. On the roll of "adjudicatories" in the

latter half of the seventeenth century is found the name of Lieut.

Edwnrd Uarris, but whether the sainc rn* not is uncertain.

Judging' fi'oni the ages of some of his grandchildren we may

roughly infer that Edward Hari'is was born as early as 1040 iind

nrarried as early as ]G(J5.

II.—Flora Douglas

Flora Dmiglas, tlie wile ut' Ivlward Harris', is sai<l Id have

been " of the famous family of tliat name, who resided near the

borders of Ihigland."

'i"hc Douglas family is a very old and distinguished one in

Scottish annals. The name is said to be " Gaelic, meaning dark

(dhu) green (glass)," aad for this ruLisou was " given to a river

emptying into the Clyde." The tradition of the origin of the family

name is this :
" In the year 770 a man of rank and figure came

seasonably to the assistance of Salvatius, khig of Scotland, whose

ten-itory was then invaded by Donald Bain, of the Western Isles.

Victory being obtained, the king was desirous to see the man who

had done him so signal a service and he was p )inted out to him

in these Gaehc words, " Sholto Dhuglass " (Behold that dark or

swarthy man.)"t

* Tt was to this Presbytery that Francis Makctnio (c:i)lo(l tho father of
tlio American Presbyterian t^luirch), who wns a native of Donegal Coiintv, was
intiO(b)ce(l by liis pastor, tlie Rev. 'i\ Drninmonil, in ,Ian, 1G80.

_
•• t Etyiitoloyicnl Dtctioii'irij of Faviilij Xaini's, liy Arthur, p. 118.
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All Douglases, however, were not swarthy. There was the

Ked Douglas (Earls of Angus) as well as the Black Douglas, and

eventually (in 1455) the former supplanted the latter.

The seats of the various branches of this race have been gener-

ally in the southern part of Scotland—among them Castle Douglas

and Tantallon.

As proof of their vigor and self-asserting power we have only

to road Scottish history, and such books as Sir Walter Scott's

Marmion, a tale of Flodden Field and the Great Earl (Archibald, the

fifth) or The Lorh/ of fh°. Lake, whose heroine is Ellen Douglas."^

Til what branch of the house of Douglas Miss Flora Doug-

las belonged, or ^vllat rank her father held, we know not. Her

oldest son was named Robert, and many Roberts are found among

her desci'udants ; while there is a tradition in one branch of the

familyt of descent from a Sir Robert Douglas. In Burke's Peerage

I can find only one Sir Robert Douglas having childi-en whose period

could correspond with that of Flora, and even he seems to come

a little too late. This is the Sir Robert'^ who succeeded his cousin

to the baronetcy of Nova Scotia in 1G92, thus becoming the

hfth baronet. He was the son of Wilhaui Douglas and Agnes,

daughtei" of Patrick Scot, of Ancrum; grandson of George Doug-

las, D.D., of Ardit, rector of Stephney, and Cecilia, daughter and

co-heir of Sir Kobert Drury of Rugham, Sussex
;

great-grandson

of Sir Robert Douglas^ of Glenbervie (brother of the ninth ]^arl of

Angus), who was knighted by James VT, and Elizabeth, daughter

of Sir George Anchinleck, of Balmauno. Preceding Sir Robert

of Glenbervie, in direct line we find Sir Archibald Douglas^ of

Glenbervie, (who m. Agnes Keith, daughter of William, Earl of

jMareschal), and Sir 'W^'illiam Douglas^ (son of Archibald the fifth,

or "Great" Earl of A.ngas and Bhzabeth, daughter of Robert

Lord Boyd) whom. Ehzabeth, daughter of Sir James Auchinleck

* For a special acconut of the Line of Douglas, see Appendix No. XVI.
t That of 'William Harris- of Swatara, brother of John^ of Mifflin. But thpir

tradition is that it was William's wife who was a daughter of Sir Kobert Doiig-
laa, an evident mistake. Her name was Catherine Wilson, as the Mifflintown
docimient Bhows.
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of aienbcrvio, and thus acquired Olenborvic. He died at Flodden

Field in lolo. In the fiCth Eavl of A.uomis we reach the maiu Hue

wliich can he easily traced backward to AVilliaui, first Earl of

Douglas, and to Bruce and the lino of Scottish kings through Princess

iMary (d.uightcr of Kiug R'j')_n't ILl) who luxrricd (JcorgOj the

first Farl of Angus.

Sir Robert Douglas^ supposed father of Flora Douglas, marri-

ed twice,— first, Janet Ruthveu (daughter of William Ruthven of

Douglas) who became the mother of Sir William Douglas,- and

grandmother of Sir lljbjrt Douglas;^ the peerage writer, and who
was possibly also the mother of Flora.

Of two more pers;_)iH named Sir Robert Douglas, we find trace

in Burko's Dormant and Ectimt Pteragtib (p. 177). The record

is as follows:

—

"Douglas—Viscount of Belhawni.—By Ijctters Fatent, dated

24 June, lOo-J

—

Lineage-.—
" Sir Robert Djuglai' of Sputt, (Jo. Haddington (son of

jNfalcolm Douglas, of Mains in Dumbartonshire, descended from
Nicol Douglas of the family of .Morton) was jjage of honour to

Henry, Prince of Wales, and afterwards his master of the horse.

Upon the deai'h of that P]'ince he wa^ a])pi)itned one of the gentle-

men of the bedchamber to kiug James I, and eontiiuied in that office

to king Charles I, by whom he vvas also constituted master of the

household and sworn a privy councillor. He was created a peer of

Scotland by the title of Viscount of 13elhaven, Co. Haddington, to

himself and the heirs-nrale of his body, by patent, dated 24 June,

lG3o. His lordship married Nicolas, eklest daughter of Robert
jMiii'ay of Abei'cairny, but had no issue. He died at Filinburgh, ll.

January, lliuii, in the sixty-sixth yeai- of his ;ige, and was bui'ied in

the Abbey Church of Ilolyrood H )iise, where there is a fine

monument erected to his memory by Sir Archibald' and Sir Robert

Douglas-^, the sons of his elder brother, his heirs."

Of this nephew Sir Robert Dougias'' there is no further record.

But he may have had cliildrea and oue of these children may have

been AEiss Flora Douglas. The period in which he lived is moro

favorable to this genealogy for her than the date of the life of Sir

Robert Douglas-, baronet of NTova Sofia, is to the supposition of his

being her father.
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l-'a.,intosf;ite, abont 1710 nv 1711 , wlio may liavn bppn tlie porson of

wlinni wo aro s]-)(\a1sin<j'. The rocovds of C!ie-;i(ir Co. indicate tliat

letters of admiiiistratiou were gTauted Jauics Harris'' February 10,

1741, and that an inventory was tiled Afar. 81st, 1742. No .settle-

ment is o'iven. If tJiis was the same Robert Han-is the administrator

may haA'o been eitlier his son James" or liis bi'other James*.

IV.-Dorothy Wiley

Dorotliy Wiley, the wife of the alxive Kobert Flai-ris', has

no trace of her life or death except what has already been given

in the sketcli of her husband. She probably lived and died in

Ireland. Her fii-st name is per})etiiated in some branches of the

family. People named Wiley settled in the western part of Lancas-

ter (now Danplnn) Co. at an early day, and may have been re-

latives, but of this we know uothiiiij;' certahil)-.

'J'he children oi iiohi^i-t Harris, anil Dorothy \Vil(;y, as given

in the Mifflintown Document, are as follows:

1. John\ who m. first, (Jrizzel Steel and had four children';

secondly, Kebecca Mcllay, and had four more children. Most of

this family moved from the North and settled in the Carolinas.

2. William\ who m. Elizabeth Glen and had thirteen children

—

Pennsylvania, ]\raryland, and the Carolinas,

3. James", who m.a i\fcTlhenny and moved from Pennsylvania

to the Carolinas.

4. Margaret', who m. Alexander Poer, and had four children

in Peimsylvania.

5. Thomas', father-in-law of Col. Ceorge ^'^teuart—to be

noticed next at length.

6. Samuel^ who m, a Laird, by whom he had several children

in Carolina.
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7. Robert^, whom, first, Fanny Cunning-ham by whom ho had

five children ; secondly, Ann Harris', widow of David Caldwell

—

Carolina.

8. Charles-, Avho m. a Wcllhenny and had a lai-go family of

children in Carolinn.

V.-eapt Thomas Harris

Thomns U arris,' son of ]liil)ert ilari'is' and his wife Doruihv

Wiley, was born in Ireland about the year 1G95,* and in 1726 came

to America, unmarried, but in the sa-me ship with his subsequent

wife, Mary McKinney. t

It is jirobable that some of the I'est of the Harris family

migrated to America about the same time or ])rovious]y; ])ut of

this tlierc is no certain evidence. James Harris, the Indian Tiader,

of Donegal Township, Lancaster Co., Pennsylvania, who is said

to have been there as early as 1720:]:, was doubtless either a brother

or an uncle of Thomas.

The immediate cause of their emigration is not Icnown. Per-

haps it was the rise of rents on leased lands which nlxiut that time

became common in the north of Ireland ;
perhaps it wa^ the con-

tinued disabilities still imposed on Presbyterians in that country

:

or pei'haps it was the defection in religious faith then growing rajiid-

ly among ministers of their own church § ; or, may be, it was simply

the fine prospects spread out before them in the land of Penn.

Thomas Harris and his companions, after landing at New
Castle, or Philadelphia, appear to have proceeded without delay to

that part of Pennsylvania wdiich three years afterwards (May 10,

1729) became Lancaster Co.

* This is reckoned from the dabe of his death in 1801, when he wns said to bo
lOG years cihl.

+ So said Mary (Harris) Lyon, his daughter, to John Harris Stewart.'

t Some say 1722.

§ See Reid's Uistory of the Presbyterian Church in Irelavd,
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After liis marriage which occurred as early as IVoO, and per-

haps earlier, he settled down on a farm containing 230 acres on
Conoy Creek, at the point where the Paxtang and Conestoga (or

Lancastei-) road ci-ossed it, now called Elizabethtown. *

Here, too, pu the south side of the road he built a tavern, with
" the sign of the Bear,'' and added to farming the business of inn-

keeping. Various dates are given for the erection of this building,

fi-oni 1732 downwards. Public records, still extant at Lancaster,
show that he was reconuncnded as a suitable person to keej) a public

house in 1738, and for three years afterwards. The i)roba]jiJity is

that his hotel was built as early as the oldest date mentioned (1732),

or at least 1730, when according to Kupp the road from John

Harris' on the iSusquehanna (Uarrisburg) to Philadelphia by way
Lancaster was procured l)y petition.t This hotel became famous

Ijefore the Indian wars, and was much fre([uented by travellers and

traders. It was sold, with the i'arm, to Lazarus Lowry, Jidy

15, 1751, and two years subsequently became the ])roperty of

Parnaba.^ Hughes, j who in the same year laid out the western end

of the borough and named it, after his wife, Ehzabethtown. §

The old tavern, it is said, still stands. It is a large two-story

building, with an attic, and verandas on two sides. The town no)v

contains jjerhaps one thousand inhabitants, and, located as it is in

a quiet charming valley, presents a beautiful appearance.

In this place Thomas Harris and his family had some of their

most interesting experiences. Here they prospered temporally. Hero

most, if not all, of the children were born, Robert^ the eldest's birthday

being Jan. 1, 1781, and Mary- the youngest's being Oct. 25, 1748.

From here, doubtless, the oldest son wont forth to acquire an educa-

tion. He graduated at Princeton College in 1753. While here,

apparently, a great many of his Scotch-Irish relatives and friends

__ jg __

* The patent to this farm does not appear to have been recoivod nntil Nov. 12,
174G. BUtonj vf Liincaiytcr Co,

t Rupp'a Dattphin Co., p. 248.

I Uuglies rose to bo a Colonel in the Imliaa wart) and movoJ to Marjlanil, whero
be died in ITO'J. So Hays Squire Evaua,

§ Samupl Evaus, Estj.
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immigi'Hted to America and joined those wlio liad conic itrevionsly

in peopling* Lancaster County, Pa., and other parts vi the New

World. Among these were his sister, most ol' his hrothers, and

several cousins of the name oi Harris, with their families. 'Theie

seems to havp been a great i-ush of the Harrises antl other

Kaphoe people U:> America about the yeai* 17o(J, or 1737. Many of

them settled in Donegal and Derry townships, and we can readily

imagine that iutercoui-se witli them Avas a source of great pleasure to

the occupants of Bear Tavern.

While here, too, 'JMiomas Harris was called u|)on t(j perform

some of the duties ot- ])ul)lic life. He a])|)ears as a junji- in 1711,

1742, 1749, and 175 4;-^- and in 1749, when twenty-seven Indian

Traders Avere indicted for neglect to take out a license the year

before, he acted as foreman of the jury.t His tir^t recorded military

experience was also acquired while he was the proprietoi' of Bear

Tavern. This was in 1747-1748. Among the " Othcers ul the

Associated Heghnent of the AV'est Ihul of Ijuncaster Co., on the

Sitsqnehanna " his name appears as a Captain, John A\'ilsun being

his ensign, and James Patterson j and John Harris § felluw-officers,

but of other companies. The regimental otlicers wei'e : Colonel

Tliomas Cookson, Lieut.-Col. James (lalin'aitli, and ^lajor IvuberL

Baker.ll The duty of this regiment was cliielly guarding llie fi-un-

tier against Indian raids, probably in I'omiectiou with a line of

forts.li

* Court Records, LaDCaster.

t N. & tj., Vol. I., reprint, p. 403.

jCupt. Jiiuiea ratluibou-, uho married :Mciiy, youngest duuglUur of tlie linsL

George smart, and niovi.'d to the JiiLiala.

§ Possibly a brother of Thomas
;
possibly youn^- John >' who founded Llarris-

burg; possibly yuunj,^ John- who utterwarde founded Mitliiutowii.

|i fennsylvunia Arclnics, 2nd Series, edited by l^inu and E"le \ ol li ni)

C-09-.011. ,

o
. • .

1
1-

ll It ia generally eonceded that the Capt. Thomas Harris of this le-iment was
TLomas, of tJear Tavern. Only one other Thomas" can bo oiseovered in that part
of the country at that time -one who in 1704 is called Thomas Harris, Jr., of
Paxtang, perliaps a nephew or near relative of the other. A Ca])t. Jiarri.s is

mentioned in Lho Col. RccctilH
I
Vol. 8, p. 35S) as meeting his family near Fort

Allen whicli lay '" upon the west bank of the Delaware, where the Moravians
have a town called Ciuaden Uultcn." Whether lliis is the same as ho who was
Captain in the West End, Lancaster County, is uncertain. T here may have been
•notlicr Fori AHou also. See Ku[ip, p. 3U0 ; also Cvl. liccvid!', Vol. y, p, tJoS.
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r]videiice of Ca})taiu Harris' i-elig-ious character is funnel in tho

oai'ly as well as the latter period of his married life. A list of forty-

two of the stipend-payers of Derry, Paxtang, and Mount Joy
Clmrehes, from the year 1745 to 1774, is extant,* and on this hst

we find the names of Thomas Harris, Matthew Harris (his son) and

James Harris who was either his uncle or his brother. They all lived

hi the direction of Mount Joy and were considered as attached to

that congregation. t Hence the lettei- " M " is affixed to the names

of Thomas and James Harris. These three churches, especially

Mount Joy (Conewagoj, appear to have had at first a veiy im-

perfect organization, and for many years were joined together

in one pastoral charge. The list dates with 1745—the

year of the Rev. John Roan's settlement there—and ends the 3'ear

before his death. Mr. Roan belonged to the New Side in the Pres-

l)yterian controversy of the day and served those who adhered to

this view, while the Rev. John Elder, an Old Side man, Avliose

chief center was Pastang, ministered to adherents of the opposite

party. There is nothing to show definitely which of these sides the

above mentioned list represents, but probably it was the New Side.

'^IMiomas Harris' subscription extends over a period of 27 years

(from 1745 to 1772) showing that he nnist have continued his jiay-

ments for many years after he left the neighborhood.

A man named Thomas Harris^° appears on the roll of the Synod

of Philadelphia at its meeting therein 1745. If this be "^Phonias

Harris of Bear Inn, he is there found hi company with Old Side

people.

It is probable that for some years after his arrival in America,

and especially after his settlement on the Conoy, 1'homas Harris

enjoyed the ministrations of the Rev. James Anderson at Donegal,

* Printed In N. & Q., Vol. I. Third Series p. 3GI.

t No doubt the same called Konorally Coiiowapo, where Tresbytery agreed

(Aiifrust 31, 1738) that a church should lie built.

'It was neiir the pruKeut site of (laiiisbnrf;, four miles weat from Eliza-

Let htowii and nearly midway between Donegal and Derry "; so sjys l>r. Zieslar.

The R«v. Samuel Klack was installed pastor of the Conewago con-regation in

Uctober, 1740, and was diduiiaciud in April, 1745. Centennial ilemonal Uu^tory of

Cadiilt I'rct^lijfei-ii, V6l. II, pp. 3tJ, 37.
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and that lie often heard the Rev. AVm. Bertram (wlio was pastor

of Derry froi i 1732 until Mr. Roan's day) and the Rev. John

Elder, pastor of Paxtang. All four preachers have a good recortl.

As already seen (note on p. 89) the Rev. Sanuiel J^lack also Avas for

'A time his joastor.

After the sale of Bear Tavern to Lazarus Lowry in 1751^

Ca])t. Harris is said to have moved a few miles west to the eastern

bank of the Conewago,* Avhere he had a farm and a millf and where

one of his near neighbors was John Harris^ probaljly a brothei-.

Here he i-emained for alwut nine yeai's^ when he went to Afary-

land.

It is generally conceded that he was an Indian Trader,j
though the writer of this sketch has never seen oflicial proof of the

fact. If true, he nuist have had his trading post at Conewago,
though he may have begun the business earlier on the Conoy.

Tlie i^criod of his residence on the Conewago was one of con-

siderable activity in the purchase and sale of ]-eal estate, mostly in

Donegal and Derry Townships, t^'ome of his purchases previously ^vere

made directly from the Penns ; nuw, chiefly from other individiuils,

bometimes at shei'iff's sale, in two transactions Joseph Simons

appears as a partnei-. In one ho buys fium John Johnson a

quatter's right to 500 acres in Tuscarora Valley. This was ISuv.

lOj 1755. Mortgages are also on record in which he ap})ears

either as grantor or grantee.

It was while the Harrises were at Conewago that the great

Indian ti'oubles began- that is, the wars of 1755-1703. § Saiuuel

Evans, Es(p, says that Capt. Thomas Harris was an active

participant in the defence of the settlers at this period. At all

events the people Tuust have had a very trying time and neither ho

nor his family coidd have been uiditfcrciit spectators. Pontiac's war

occurred at the end of this period.

* Meaning of the woril, "ihe pl;ico of tlio rapids," probably becau=o llie

mouth is near rapids in the Kusiiuehaniia.

t See N. & Q., Vol. IIJ, repriut, Tliird Scries, 189(5, p. ISO.

J Samuel Evans, Etq., makes thiti assertion very positively,

§ See p, t)l.
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Before leaving- Conewago two of tlie Captiuu's cliiklrcn were

mavnecl—Mattliew^, the tliii'tl son, Sep. 21, 1758, to Suit Stuart',

daughter of John Stuart' oi' Donegal, iind, about the same time,

Margaret^ the seeond daiightei', to Suit's brother George, the chief

subject of this volume.

During this period, too, Robert^, the eldest child, nuist have not

only linished his literary and medical education and settled down to

practise in Philadelphia, but also taken to hunself his first wife.

Miss Hannah (Jibbs, daughter of Mr. Kichard Gibbs, of j\liddlesex,

New Jersey.

And John'', the sixth child, must have left home at this time to

commence that literary course of study which terminated in his

graduation at Priucctcjn in the year 1702.

Two deaths in the family ought not to bo overlooked— that of

the first John^ while young, and of Dorothy^, who died in 1747,

aged two years and nearly three mouths. If jMargaret'* is not a myth

she also died an Infant.

About November, 1754, Mrs. Harris' brother, John McKiiniey",

cooper, of Paxtang, died, leavnig a family of small children, one

of whom, JMatthew-, was to live for a time with his uncle Thomas

Harris, who was appohited an executor of the will, and also guardian

for tho children. The business of settling the estate was not

finished for many years afterwards.

The first sign of Capt. Harris' removal to Maryland is liis

purchase, Oct. 10, 1760, of a part of the ])lantation, called "Good
Neighborhood Enlarged,'' from John Keene and his wife KHzabeth,

for 005 pounds. ^L^his plantation contained originally 904 acres,

lay next "Aquila's Inheritance" and bordered on the place called

Lower Cross Roads, and sometimes Deer Creek, now Churchville,

in the present Harford County which was, until 177-5, part of Balti-

more County. Thomas Hari-is bought half the faiin, less fifty acres,

which had been sold previously to another gentleman, and one acre

which had been "conveyed to the Society called Presbyterians "

;

that is he bought 401 acres in all. Writing in 1897 G. AV. Archer-,

M.D., says, " The dwelling was a two story frame house which
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stood a few luuidved yards horn the village. It was in a i-uiiious cuiidi-

tiou fifty years ngo, and all trace of it lias long- since disappeared."

'riie town, -wliicli is situated a few miles north of Bel Air and

fourteen miles south of the FennsyK'^auia line, never has Ijecuine

large, and before the Revolution must have been ((uite small,

but it lies ih a rich agricultural region, one extremely desirable

to farmers.

To this plantation, we may confidently sup[)ose, Capt. Harris

moved his family shortly after its ])urchase.

\Vliy he made this change is uncertain. I'erhaps he was driven

south l)y the Indian troubles which made life unpleasant in Pennsyl-

vania; perhaps the moi-e cungenial chmatc of Afaryland, or the

pruspect of easier farming there, attracted him ; or perhaps he was

iniiuenced by friends, many of wlium about that time migrated

southward.

But Thomas Harris did not confine himself altogether to

farming. JJr, C!. W. Archer also says, "In June, 17(31, in partner-

ship with VVilliaui M'Clure, whose family had iutei-married with

the Harrises, he opened a store at the Lower Cross Koails,

under the firm name of 'Harris and M'Clure', where they did a

large business until the outbreak of the Kevohition."-' Whether

this business continued bo long is doubtful, but of its duration for at

least four years there is positive proof iu the jjresent existence of

the firm's ledger for 17(31-17(35.

William M'Clure, Thomas Harris' partnei-, was doubtless one

of the M'Clures of Lancaster Co. I^enn'a, who came from the

neighbourhood of Mount Joy, or Raplioe, Ireland, the same region

where the Harrises lived, and who were related to them by marriage.

The second wife of 'fhomas Harris' Uncle James' was Janet

M'Clure. WilUani M'Clure was probably, either a son of David

M'Clure, of Donegal Township, l^ancaster Co., many of whoso family

went to Maryland, or of Richard M'Clure, of Dauphin Co. Fa. *

•Dec. 27, 1760, John Harris- of Derry Township, Lancaster

* Pavid ana Uichai-d were probably brothors. See Appendix XXV.
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Co., Ph., bought from Pollard Keeue and wife the other lialf of

" Good ISMghborhood Enlarged " (all Ijut one acre previously .soUl

to Col. ^J'huiuas AV^liite) for VOO })ound.s, and thus early became a,

close neighltor to Thoiuas Harris. This Jolni Harris was, without

duul)t, his consul, the son of his uncle James Harris' ; anil John's

wife [uec Jean Harris^ daughter of John Harris^ and Griz/.el Steel)

was Thomas Hams' niece. This relationship, besides mutual con-

geniality of disposition and nearness of residence, caused great in-

timacy between the two families which was continued all through

their liistory—both retui-ning about the same time from Maryland

to the saiue part of iV'Uusylvaiiia again. John Harris- had lived-

on the tSwalara, and was a man of more than orLliuary woilh and

abihty.- While ni ^farylaud he served as justice of the peace (at

least iij 17GU-I77U), and after his reiurii lo Penusylvaiiia took a

prominent part in the Kevolution ; ami shortly Ijefore his death he

founded Milhintown, Pa. It is probable, too, that he took au active

part 111 church affairs, for there is au entry in the ledger uf Harris

ami ^M'tlure showing that he or some other John Harris had been

at iSynod. In all likelihood John Harris- \\as a full cotisiu also of

Thomas Harris' partner, Williaiu M'Olure, his own muther being

Janet M'Clure. This fact wotild help tu ceiuent the bonds of

union.

There were also other relatives of Thomas Harris in the neio'h-

borhood. First may be named James Harris'', son of his Ijrother

William^ and prubably others of the same family. T'his James^ was

au active merchant at the Lower Cross Roads, during the years

1700-1708, as a partner in tlie firm of "Archer and Harris,'' and

besides lie liad stores in Baltimore and in Cleorgetown ou the

Potomac; nor, before his death in 1777, was there any one in tlie

])lace more prominent than he iu promoting the Revolution. Then

there was Robert Harris-^, a captain iu the Flying Camp, and tlio

M'Clintocks, and some of his brother Jnlm's fauiily—perhaps John^

himself and his wife Rebecca.

Of his own children, Margaret^ with her husband, Goorgo
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Stctiart, iind tlioir cliildveii, luoveil to tlic Cross Roads as early us

17GI, and remained there until about tlio year 1775.

Matthew ^ and his Avifo, Suit Stuart^, fur some years after

llieir marriage in 1758, lived in Pennsylvania, as appears from a

deed of one of his father's farms, sold June 22, 1703, which deseribes

it as lying "nest to Mathew^ Harris." It Avas probably on the

Conewago. But Matthew's farm is said to have been sold in 17G4;

and in 1707 we find the family living in JMaryland and holding slaves

there; while hi 1769 they went to Nova Scotia.

John'^, who had been getting an education, graduated at Prince-

ton in 1702, and then studied medicine, pi-obably in Philadelphia,

after which (not later than the sunnner of 1706) ho married

Elizabeth Scott, daughter of Williaiu and Mary Scott, farmers, who

lived on the l^ixtang road west of Eli/.abethtown, Fa. A year later

they moved to Nova Scotia.

Catherine^ who was aljout eighteen years of age when she went

with her parents to Maryland, there met a young man to whom she

was married, Oct. IG, 1760. IMiis was John Archer^, M. P. lie came

of an old Maryland family and was born May 5, 1741 ; educated at

West Nottingham academy under the Hev. Sanuiel Finley, and at

Pi-incetou College, where he was graduated A. B. in 1760, and A. M.

ill 1763; studied theology first, but abandoned it for medicine, and

was graduated M. B. in the first class of the Medical University at

Philadelphia (first in the New World) in 1768; practiced in Delaware

but removed to Churchville, Md.; member of the State Convention in

1776 ; commanded a military company at the connnencement of the

Revolution; member of the State Legislature ; member of Congress,

1801-5 ; and died Sep. 28, 1810. His seat was called " Medical

Hall." Thus Cathei-ine's nuirriage added to their family connections

in Maryland, and helped their local standing; while she and her

Imsband became the ancestors of a race more than ordinarily dis-

tinguished in medicine, politics, jurisprudence, and military life.

Of six sons who reached maturity live were doctors of medicine
;

one a lawyer, who became (Jhief Justice of Maryland; and, down to
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1S97, among the grandsons and great-grandsons, there had been

thirteen lawyers, eight doctors, two Presbyterian ministers, two

IJ. S. ai'iny officers, two U. S. navy officers, one Confederate

general, one Confederate colonel, three cotton planters, two farmers,

one merchant, one architect, one auditor B. and 0. R. R., one

dentist, one electrician, three coUogo students, and three clerks.

Some of these, and some of the husbands of female descendants,

served their country in Legislatures, or Congress, or in other high

positions—one being the wife of a U. S. Senator. Catherine

Archer herself died Feburary -i, 1815, and lies buried at Church-

ville.*

Mary-, the youngest daughter of Thomas Harris, was twelve

years old when she went to Maryland, and remained unmarried until

her father and she came back again to Pennsylvania.

The removal of the sons, John", and Matthew Harris^, to Picton,

Nova Scotia, which introduced such a great change and separation in

the family, was the result of the formation of what was called the

" Philadelphia Company," and the acciuisition by it of a large grant

of land at Picton. \Vh(^n the French were expelled from Nova Scotia

that country was thrown open to settlement to people of other

races. Hence the hn'mation of the Company just mentioned—partly

for speculative ends and partly for the purjwse of securing its mem-

bers new homes. New homes were desired because the best lands in

Delaware, ]\raryland. Eastern Pennsylvania, and New Jersey had

been taken up, and the Scotch-Irish were being crowded thei'e by

tiei'inans and others. Plenty of arable tracts lay unoccupied far-

ther west, it is true ; but they were far away froni markets and ports

of commerce, and besides were eKi):)sed to the ravages of Indians, as

had been recently demonstrated. Nova Scotia offered settlements

free from these objections.

The Philadelphia Company consisted chiefly of persons in New

Jersey, I'hiladelphia, Pa., and Baltimore County, Maryland. Among

thena were Rev. James Lyon, Capt. Thomas Ilariis, and his son

* For tlio Archer Family, seo Appendix No, XIX.
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Dr. Robert Harris". The gran t is dated Oerol)er d] , I7fi"). Joliii

Wykoif, a merchant of Philadelphia, and Dr. .Jdhu Ha^rris" wore

made agents for the disposal of the Company's lands ; and the latter,

leaving Philadelphia in May, 1707, reached Pictou, with his wife,

Jnne lOfch following, in the "' Hope," with five other faniiles. Their

eldest child, Thomas", was born on the vessel in the harljor, the nio-ht

before they landed—''the first descendant of an Englishman born in

Picton." Dr. John Harris*^, settling first in Pictou and afterwards

afc Trnro, in the County of Colchester, became active among the

new settlers, and nntil the day of his death continued to be a

prominent citizen. He was the first magistrate, the first registrar of

deeds, a meinbor of the Assembly from 1779 to 1785, and a member

of ParliaTnent from 1781 to 1785, ^-' liesides holding other offices.

He died suddenly from a fall from his horse, A]iril 9, 1802. His

wife died in July, 1815. Theii' descendants arc numerous.

t

Matthew Harris^ and his family, including six children, I'cached

Pictou two years after his brother Join/' and settled near the shore,

on a farm five miles from town, owned in 1877 by rieorge David-

son. Among the fourteen inmates of his household in 1 770 were throe

(or probably four) persons who had been taken with him froiu

]\rai'yland as slaves, one named Die Mingo, another ]\tartin, and an-

other Abram. Abramwas sold for fifty ]X)unds in 1779 ; Die was re-

deemed bv the Rev. Dr. M'Gregor for the same amount of money, and

Martin was given his freedom after a good term af service. Both

Matthew' and his In'otlier John'' were strong American patriots

daring the Revolution and sympathized much with the colonies in

their struggle for freedom. This was manifested partly by each call-

ing a child after "the father of his country ;" though, in view of

their location and surroundings they thought it jn'udent to modify the

name a little. One of l\rattliew' sons was William AVashingtonV; one of

Dr. John's, John Waslnngton. Matthew's outs)if3ken patriotism some-

times got him into difficulty. Once, when in Halifax, he was arrest-

* So gays Georpo P.itl.prgon, D.D., LL.D.
t See Appenrlis No. XX.
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ed as a .spy, and, on tlie i'alse supposition that he was trying to e-^cape,

he was severely wounded in the head. Persecution ran so higli, too,

at one tiiue that he actually etubarked witli his family on a vessel to

remove elsewhere, but did not succeed.* Some of Matthew's chil-

dren and grandchildren came to the United States to live after ])olitical

independence had been secured; and the parents themselves in their

old days, came to visit them and their other relations. Consideraljle

time was spent in Lancaster County, Pa., wher(! they were born, and

in Philadel})liia where their son Robeit-'^ and Matthew's brother

llobert^, lived—both being doctors. And there in Philadelphia,

Siitia (Stuart) Harris died, Oct. 2, 1813, "aged 76."t But Matthew

Hai-ris^ himself spent his last days in Nova Scotia, dying at Pictou

Dee. 9, 1819, aged S-i years, having been born Jan. 12, 173."). " Ho
left 9 children, 40 grandchildren, and 30 great-grandchildren," and

their descendants have been numerous. Among the most dis-

tinguished we may mention the Ifite George Patterson, [).D., LL.D.,

and Shuon Newcomb, LL.D., the great mathematician and

astronomer, j

Robert Harris", A. M., M. D., eldest son of Capt. Thomas,

must have occasionally visited his jiaivnts in Maryland, or en-

tertained them and their children in his own lunise. He was a

prominent physician aud busiut'ss man of Philadelphia foi- fifty or

sixty years. He was one of the " Philadeljihia Company " already

mentioned. Ho bought and sold various pieces of land in Lancaster

Co. and was once partner in the Martic Forge Co. Hisnaiue ap-

pears attached to the " Non-hnportation Rofiolutions," dated Oct. 25,

1705, which adorn the walls of Independence Hall, Philadelphia, § in

wliich the foremost citizens of that city declare their determination

to cease dealing in Pritish goods,until the English Government sto])s

* For most of the abi>vr> facts spp Hi'itory of Pirtou b} Pr. Geor"'e I'attprsoii

pp. 65, OG, G7. 99, 100, 101, 105, 107, 108, 140.

t Keif's t'e>u,!^iilv,inui Gazette, of Oct. 9, 1813.

X For the descoiHhints of Mattliew Harris and Siitia Stuart, see Appendix
No. XXI.

§ The original, I holievo, is in (he library of the Pennsylvania Historical
Society in I'hiladelphia.
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its oppressive legislation. He was active in making powtlov for the

revolutionary army. He was one of the physicians who did not flee

from Philadel]ihia during the great scourge of fever which visited

tliat city in 1798. He was for many years preceding his death one of

the Trustees of the College uf New Jersey at Princeton. His first wife

must have died after 17'J-> and before 1800. Be subsequently mar-

ried his full cousin Isabella Harris, daughter of William Harris^

and Elizabeth Glen, who survived him. He had at least one

daughter, (Catherine, who died in Nov. 1793)* and two sous, Thomas

H. and Richai'd Gibbs Harris. His own death is thus noticed in Relf's

Philadelpha Gazelte of Jan. 10, 1815; " Died—on the 8th inst., Dr.

Robert Harris, an old and respectable hihabitant of this city, aged 87.1'

He was a zealous Christian, an affectionate husband, a tender father

and a generous friend."

While in Maryland, Thomas Harris engaged in several land

ti'ansactions besitles those of the Philadelphia Company and the

others already noticed. Most of these ])ertaiued to property held

in Lancaster County, Peinisylvania, and especially in Donegal

township, of that county. They consisted of patents, or warrants,

received from the ''proprietaries," deeds given or taken, and mort-

gages granted or received. An ciffort ai^paivntly was

made to close up business in that region as far as possil)le. Dur-

ing this period, too, the affairs of the estate of his late brother-iu-law

John APKinney-, were finally settled. | Several records are also

found at Baltimore, — one Mnr. 31, 1709, of the purcha'se from Isaac

Bull of " Isaac's Lett," and ''Isaac's second Lott"— also of 111

acres of " his lordship's" (or " my ladyship's") manor; and another

Feb. 12, 1 770, of the sale of the two "Letts" just mentioned to

• Lcavii)<T a will from wliicli some of the iibovo-mentioiiH'^ facts were trtken.

For other authorities see Colonial Records, Vols. XII, p. 140, XIII, p. 71-i, XIV, pp.
125. 485, GIO, XV. pp, 379, :-;82.

+ A mista'.-.e. He was born Jan. 1731.

X A deed of John M'Kinney'a laud un the Swatara was made lij' Thnmns
Hairis and Henry M'Kinney, l.ia executors, to tlie heirs of Wni. Harris who iiad

bought the land at executor's sale pomo years previously. Thin deed was acknowl-
edged before James Bnrd, Esq., by Henry Jl'Kinney, Apr. 8, 1771, and by Tlioinas

Harris, Sep. G, 1771, See also above pp. 90, 91.
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Adutii iroops; and still anotlier, qii the last named date, of the sale

of 57 acres and 5G perches of " (ioud Neighborhood Enlavg-ed'' to

the same Adam Hoops. John Harris"-' appears as a Justice of the Peace

in all these transactions, and though Mary (M'Kinuey) Harris, wife of

1'homas, does not sjo-n the sale deeds, slie is mentioned as giving her

consent ai'ter exuTiiination.

Of domestic occurrences we may notice many births in the Deer
Creek circle, which cheered the hearts of Thomas Harris and his

wife— grandchildren among the George Steuarts, the Archers ami

the Matthew Harrises, and grandnieces in the family of their near

neighbor, Jolm Harris-. Some deaths had also taken i)lace in the

Steuart household. 13ut the event which made the greatest chan^'c

and the deepest impression on our friends, and esj)eciaily on Capt.

Harris himself, was the loss of her who was wife, mother, and i"i-aud-

mother—Mary (Mlvinney) Harris. She died " Nov. 19, 1770, bet.

i and 5 o'clock r. m.,'' as appears in an old record, })reserved by

her great-grandson, John Harris Stewart.*"^

This bereavement left only one [)erson in Thomas Harris' hnmu
besides himself, namely, his daughter Mary'-', who was then 22 years of

age. No wonder, therefore, he felt like making a trip to see his child-

ren elsewhere, and that we find him on his way to Nova Scotia, "oiu"-

})i'obably by way of l-'hiladelphia, where his son Robert^ lived.

After reachhigMatthew^, and John^, and spendmg a while with them

and their faTuilies, it is said that he endeavored to persuade them to

move back agaui to the Colonies, where he niight have more of their

companionship. But his efforts in this direction were unsuccess-

ful. Dr. Patterson, a descendant of Matthew, in his History of

I'ictou, says, '^ They had becoTue so taken with life here, rude as it

nuist have l)cen, that they refused." Their father nmst have return-

ed home with a heavy lieai't.

Heino- about 78 years old Captahi Harris made a will which,

no doubt, ho sup^wscd would be the last, but which was eventually

superseded by anotlier. It.nassigned June7, 1773, and hi (1897) was

• A fuller accouul vi hor will bo jjiveu iu duo couriio.
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in the possession of Mrs. ITaiuuih Catherine Van Eibber of Bel

Air, Maryland, or possibly among the heirs of the late John C!.

Archer, M. D., of Pr. Coupee, La., who had it previous to his

death. In it he mentions all his living children and all the living

children of his daughter Margaret (Mrs. George Steuart) besides Dr.

John Archer, his son-in-law, whom he ap})ohits executor. To Robert',

he gives 50 pounds; to Catherine a clock ; to Margaret' 50 })ounds
;

to Mary- a negro boy called Juba, and several articles of

furniture; Uj John,''' and Matthew', his lands in Nova

Scotia, on condition that they Ijruught no successful claims

against the estate; and the I'emainder ot his possessions he divides into

live tHjual })arts, one part to go to each of his children except Robert^,

and jMargaret', but the part which W(juld naturally fall to Margaret^

less .^O pounds, to go in equal shares to her children (the Steuarts),

namely, John, Ami, Thomas Harris, Robert, and Margaret. Only

50 pounds were given to Robert' because he was supposed to have

already i-eceived his share of the estate.*

The next trace of Thomas LI arris is a daod made to him by

Robert Walker^ Nov. 12, r774,t of 290 acres and 123 perches of land

at what is now called Doyle's Mills:J; in Tuscarora Valley, Cuuiberland

(now J uniata) County, Pa. This seems to have been one of the results of

a concerted movement between Inm and his son-in-law, Georgu

Steuart, and his near neighbor and cousin, John U arris,- Esq.^ to

leave Maryland and go to the neighboi'hood of the Juniata. Why

they did so is noticed in the sketch of Col. George Steuart.^

Geoi-ge Steuart sold his Maryland property us early as Sep. Jt»,

1 770. John Harris- sold all of his (that is, all of " G-ood Neighl loi'hood

Enlarged") except about three acivs, in 1 773—to Williaiu Wilson,

187 acres and 80 jK-rclies, for over OOti pounds, Aj)ril 19; aucl lo

* Tliis will i-s givtu at length in tho Appdudix, No. XXII.
t liocorded Sep. 7, 1775. This land was part (if a tiact origiually secured bv

warrant to Samuel Hriee aa eaily as 1755, and hencs; called I5ric-e land. It, i)Msscd
through Several liands and several clivi.-ions, part of it going to Kobeii, I'oliock
and afterwards to Ifohoit SValkcr.

JCalled sofrom Ricliard L'oyle, who, in the next century for many years
owned tho mills which were ereciecl here by Thomas Harris,

§ 6ce p. G'J.
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Patflck Cretin, 260 acres f(jr G20 p3imd.s, April 22,—nearly tloubling

his iiiuuey after a lapse of twelve years. Juliu Harris,'- however,

appears to have made the first })urchase in the Juniata region ''' and

to have removed thither first from Maryland, while George Steuart

moved next.

G. AV. Archer,- M. D., says that 'I'hotnas Harris sold ])art of

"Good Neighborhood," Feb. 18, 1772, also that he sold another part

Mar. 4, 1778, to Matthew M'Ciintock, a nei»hew by marriage,t de-

scribing himself in the latter deed as '^jf Harford C'k, Maiyland,"

while, March 14 following, he conveys one acre of the same tract to

.M'Ciintock, styhnghhuself as "of Cumberland Co., I'a." Dr. Archer,

therefore, infers that Thomas Harris moved t<j 'i'ubcarora between

March 4 and March 14, 1778. This inference is jjrobably correct,

for we find him on the tax lists of Milfoixl Township, Cumberland

County, I'a., in 1779, and afterwards j while the name of his son-in-law

( Jeorge Steuart'-, who no doubt jtreviously occupied his land, is on the

tax lists from 1775 downward.

On this land grist ami saw mills were erected as early as 1770,

and these were taxed in Thomas Hai'ris' name at least down to I 79o,

and for many years they were known as Harris' iMills. Other real

estate also a})[)ears to have been added to the original jjui'chase; and u

distillery is found in his name in 1780, or inl782. He is taxed, too, for

slaves from 1781 to 1 785—oO ]K)unds in 1783, and 10 pounds in 1 785.

The \\v>.t, event of importance which occurred in Capt. Harris'

home alter he reachetl Tuscarora, was doubtless the marriage of his

youngest daughter Mary'-, to John Lyon-', Jr., the son of John Lyon',

kSr., a neighbor who lived near >vhat is n(jw Acadeniia, Pa. As her

eldest child was born April 11, 177U, no great length ot time could

have elapsed between the arrival of the Hanises in the valley and the

weddhig.

The Lyon family came from I'hmiskillen, County Permauagh,

Ireland, hi 17 Go, and took up a large tract of laud in Tuscarorti

* Uato of bis deed Sep. 2, 177 1.

T M'CliaLock mari-ieJ Suujuiia, U.iughter ol' ^Villi.^al Uunib', tlio Bccoml olJodt

broclibr of ThomaB,
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died before May 30, 1793, the date of liis last will, in whicli she is

not mentioned.* Thomas Harris' lioiise is s;iid to have been west of

the SreuartSj and across the run and rocontly to liavo been occupied

until his dcatli by John P. Kelly.

^farch 29, 178 i, Thomas Hari-is and his wife convoyed to his son-

in-law, George Steuart^, 226 acres and 157 perches of his Brico

lands, and the next month ho conveyed to his son-in-law, Dr. Jolni

Archer (to whom some say he was in del)t), for 281 poundst, the tract

on whicli he tlien resided (including grist mill, saw-mill and dwelling

house), but his wife's name is not attached to the deed. March 12,

1788, Thomas Harris received a patent for the 13rico lands from the

Supreme Executive Council of Pennsylvania, and, perliaps to prevent

any entanglement, made a second deed of the property to George
Steuart's heirs, George having recently died.+ The latter deed is dated

Aug. 20, 1788, and was recorded Oct. 23, 1788. It describes .the

land as adjoining that of David McNair's§ heirs. Oct. 13, 1788,

Agnes Harris released her dowor- right to •'' Good Neighborhood "

to Dr. John Archer, Ijut why is not clear. (Jet. 20, 1788, Thomas
Harris and his wife Agnes gave a deed of land to Dr. John Archer

perhaps the same land which was deeded in April, 1784. But the

old man seems to have still claimed some of the above property, as

appears from his last will, dated May 30, 1793, and fi-om his tax lists,

especially those of 179-1 and 1795.

Having thus disposed largely of liis worldly estate, and having

made his will, Thomas Harris appears to have settled down to a less

active life and quietly awaited the coming of his final hour.

One letter, still extant, shows that he was not forgotten by

his distant friends. It was written by his grandson, Robert Harris^^

(son of Matthew S of No'^f' Scotia) , who was then in Philadelphia,

* Cbnld she Irive Ijet-u ;i youngur sister of John Lyoi), tl:o hiisbaud of his

daughter IMary ?

t Or 500 pounds, by another accoutit.

+ This same property was bequeathed to hia grandson Tlioaias U. Stewart',

May 30, 1793, and also sold by Dr. John Arelier to Thomas H. Stewart, May SJ-,

1810. The discrepancies I cannot harmonize.

§ Father of Gol. Dunniug McNair, who married Col, George Steuart's daughter Ana
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and is dated Sep. 17, 1794. Rolx^rt" apparently was stoppino- witli his

uncle Robert''', tlio doctor, and may liavo been atiidying medicine

himself. Wliat he writes shows great respect for his grandfather

and indicates pleasant intercourse between the Pliiladelphia and the

Tnscarora friends.*

It is said that a very warm friendship existed between Thomas
Harris and his cousin John Harris2,of Mifflintown, down to the

death of the latter in 1794, that they often visited one another, and

that tlie latter was accustomed to prolong the former's visits by accom-
]ianying him for some distance on his homeward journev.

His son-in-law John Lyon's house must also have been a
favorite ])laco of resort until the removal of tJiis family to Butler Co.,

Pa., hi 1797.

One visit from liis ]\raryland friends is recorded by G. ^V.
Archer^, his great-grandson, as follows :—

" Very early in the luneteenth centin-y iny fatlicr and liis

brother James wont on horseback to Pemisvivania and Ohi(7
looking for a suitable j^lace to settle. Tliey went to Mifflin, near
which hved grandfather, 'Hiomas Harris, and other kinsfolk,- all
from Harford County—and spent a week there. The item which'most
impressed them in their whole journey was this:—My father said, as
they rode np to the house where his grandfather Harris was ([ tJiink
it was his daughter's home) they saw him at the window, readino-
the P,ible without glasses. He was then, he said, over one'huiidred
years old and had his second sio-ht."

Captain Harris' last years were sjient witli liis daughter, Mnv-
garet Steuart, widow of Colonel (Jeorge-,and those of her children and
grandchildren who remained in the neigh1)orhood of Harris'Millt; while

lie en]oyed in succession the ministrations of the Revs. Hugh Ma^ill
and John Coulter of the Lower Tuscarora Presbyterian Church. + His
grandson, John H. Stewart ', and others whom I have seen, remember-

» He Bubscribes biu.self " nephew." a wortl which formerly was often ii.c.l for
any mnlo deM-eiulaiit.

1 Ins letter is given in the Appendix \o K\Y1
vvTt/''°/,'T''^•*'"","'^"^';'

''"•'"'"/''"' '^""" ""Khborhood, 'see Appendix- XoXXIV, with thus tiiiiiilv our Harrises liave n.j kuown relationship

,„.,.+
^°"'^\'^"""-"'''''."''^^'""'^'''^'"'"'''"--^ '" Huntingdon Presbytery, dale* from17bb when that .eg.on was visuod by Kevs. Charley Beatty and George Duffield

Ker. Hugh Ma-.ll who was born and ordained iu Ireland came there West says'
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eel him well as a graj'-liaired old man, walking- abont with his cano

(sometimes a mile or two), or seated in his favui'ile arm-chair. They

remembered, too, his being carried into the house in this chair when

the hour of his departure showed signs of Ijeing near. He died Dec. 4,

1801, at his grandson, John Steuart's, at wliat is now called Doyle's

Mills, having seen ^hreo centuries, ami, as the old family record

affirms, having " always supported an honest cliaractei' to y"" last.""^

His death was announced at the time in a ITari-isburg paporf and

his age given as lOG years, which agrees wirh an old family tradi-

tion, and the record in his grandson, John Steuart's handsvriting.

Jle was doubtless buried at the Lower Tuscarora Presbyterian

church, but no monument marks his resting place.

His last will, already referred to, wdiich was jirobated at Lewis-

town, March 1, 1802, contains the following:

" I will and bequeath to my grandson, Thomas Harris Stewart,

my grist-mill, and saw-nvill, and all my lands adjoining .said mills,

for which property he is to pay unto my daughter, Margaret Stewart,

widow, the sum of eight hundred pounds, lawful money of

Pennsylvania, to dispose of as she may thhik proper, and likewise I

do will and bequeath to my daughter, Margaret Stewart, widow, all

the residue of my estate, real and personal and 1 do constitute and
appoint my daughter, jMargaret Stewart, widow, and my grandscjii,

Thomas H. Stewart, executors of this my last will and testament," &c.

'J'hos. Harris [Seal]

In presence of us,

John Stewart

William Laird

IMio names of his children will 1)0 given in orilci' wiien wo come

to speak of his wife.

ill 1770 (Cent. Mem., Vol. I, p. 310) an<] was iiisralletl piistor over this clmrch
;iiul Cedur Spiii'.y; Nov. 24, 1779. He ^e:^ifi:Iled Lowei Tuscaioiii in 17;K), ami died
'ill tlie eiijoyiiHMit of the uso of the f,'lel)Oot' tlio Ueihu- S[iriii;,' cliiirch So[). 14 18U5.
Kev, John CouUiir took cl arg.- Jan. 1, \bOO, and Jit'd Juno T2, 18;J1.

* The above account ic-cords with the rocollectiuiis of John Jlurris .Stewart'

but tr.adition has introduced siino variations,

t Either the" Oracle of Dauphin," or " Tno Dauphin ( i uanliaii," or both. Seo
Notef- and (.^ucric^, Vol. IT 3rd Series, p. 0.
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VI.—John McKinney

Capiain Tliomas Harris' marriao-e to Mary j\rcKinnoy iiilrodiicos

anotlier strain into the line of IMargaret (Harris) Stewart's ancestry.

Of the JVlcKimieys'^ we knownotliing- beyond Mary ^rcKiHn(\\'s

father wliose name was Jolni. t He was " from tlie north of Ti'cland
'

•and donbrless came to America from Donegal County, in tho same

j^hip with his daughter .Mary' and her subsecjuent husband, Thomas

Harris.' That was in the year 1720. He coidd not have been veiy

young, for his son Henry\ who was probably among the younger

children, was born in 171-1, and his daughter Mary' \vas married not

later than 17o0. He is said to have taken up his residence in Pax-

tang:}: (now I'axton) T'owuship, Lancaster County, Pa. (in the part

now called UaU})liin). A warrant for '10^ acres of land in ihistown-

tihip was given to John McKinney (probably the same§) i'eb. 5 or

'lo, 17o7. He may have been a scpiatter on this farm until this time,

following the example of other setllei's. Among those assessed in

" The Narrows " of Pastaug in 17.")(), is John McKenne, without

doubt the same, for his son John- at that time had a farm on the

Swatara near William Harris'-^. Nothhig more can be said in regard to

him^ as all further trace is lost unless it be the retni-u of '' John

McKinney, inmate," in the tax list of J\ixtou for the \eai' 1770.

Even the day of his death, and the name of his wife, are uid^iiownj

but, judghig from the general usage of the times, his wife's name

was i\Iary.

His children and grandchildren, as far as they can l)e traced,

areas follows; though the order of birth is not fully known :

—
I. John''^ ; a cooper and farmer ; had a farm on tlu; west side of

the Swatara, in Paxton 'J''ownship, joining his brother Jfenry's;

made his will Nov. 25, 1749, wdiich was proved Nov. 29, 1704;

* Spelled alro McKinnio and JIcKemic.

t Authority : Maryland Archtr de^ceiuiaiits and Mary's tomhstone, at Clmroli-

?ille, besides stmiig probabilities.

:f
Paxlaiig, fi-diii tlio Delawaio l.iiiinii uoid Ptickstntik, or Pestitinik, is said

Ut mean " \vlieie waters stand.

'

^ It may have been liis son Jojin-, but not likely.
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directs liis cliildron to be put to trades ; makes his brothers Matthew

'

and Henry 1 and his brother-iii-law, Thomas Harris', executors, who

sold his property at public sale to Wilham Harris^^ cousin of Thomas
Harris and half brother ()£J()]ni Harris- of IMifflintown. His wife

was Jean, dauo'hterof Roger (d. ?0]). 171-1) and jNfaro-aret Cunuing-

liJiTii. 'IMioir children were as follows :

(1

)

Joint- , the eldest, who was <^ld enouo-h to be indenturod for

a trade when his father wrote liis will in 171-9. This may be the

John jNFcKinney^ who was taken prisoner by the Indians in Feb. 1 75G,

cari'ied to Ft. Dn(|uesne and then to Canada, from whence he made

his escape to Connecticut and Philadelphia. This John appears to

have been taken captive while fighling at Kittanning under Col.

John Ai'mstrong. He may be the John McKhmey^ also who was a

soldier during the Revolution, or got a w^arrant for 200 acres of land

in Dauphin County in 177-1<.

(2) Matthew- , who was born probably about 1736, and mar-

ried Khzabeth Laird, daughter of John Laird and Agnes Black, and

whoAvasonthe assessment roll of I'axton and Middletown durino-

the Revolution.

(8) Hnqli, who was too young to begin learning a trade in

171-*, when his fother's will was made.

(4) Mary- , who a])}jears to have been the youngest of all.

2. Matthew', who was the first pi-isMU named as executor by

his brother John- in his wall, and who, about 1770, or previously,

S(Hims to have I'csided in Wilmington, Delaware.

3. Mary^, who married Tliouias Hari-is> and will shortly be

noticed more at length.

4. Henry '; b. 17 ]i; had a farm on the iSwatara in l\ixton

township, next, his brother John's ; acted as executor oF his fathei-'s

will ; signed the Rev. John holder's call ; mai'ried Agnes Murdock (b.

1715 ; d. 17.")3), daughter of John and Agnes Murdock ; d. 1777 ; had

descendants. A Henry ]\fcKinney- figured in the Kevolutionary

war a.nd rose to be captain. Probably he was either this man's ^^on,

or his nephew.
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Two McKinney brothers were o-raduted at Princeton Thco](|!Tic-

al Seminary inl821— Hev. David Mc Kinney, J). ]}., wlio became

Editor ot The Presbyterian Banner [h. Oct. 22, 1795; d. May 28,

1879), and Kev. John McKinney'', wlio spent his life in tlie pastorate

at Alexandria and otlier places (b. Ann-. 20, 1797; d. Ano-. 25, 1807).

It is }iot certain wliether tliese ])rot]iei's sj^rano- IVom John McKinney '

of "The Narrows," or from a branch of the family that early settled

;n Cnmberland Connty.

VII.—Mary McKinney

Mary McKinney ^ daughter of the above, and wife of Captain

Thomas Harris', is the next ancestor to be noticed. Of the date of

her birth we know nothing ; bnt we arc qni*-e certain she first saw

the lig'ht in the north of Ireland and that she must have been born as

early as 1710, or 1712—perhaps earlier. She came to Amei'ica with her

father and her future husband in 1720, and, until her marriau'e,

probably resided in " The Narrows " of Paxtang. Hei- eldest child

was l)orn Jan. 1, 1731. Hence, in all likchood, she was mai'ried in

1729, or the early part of 1780.

Her subsequent life, of course, ran parallel with that of her hus-

band, and has been given substantially, in our sketch of Thomas Har-

ris'. Until 1751 she lived at what is now Elizabethtown, Pa,, where

most, if not all, of lier children were born, and where two of them

died; then, for nine years, at Conewago, where her daughter

Margaret^ was married; then for ten years at Deer Creek (now called

Chnrchville) , Maryland, where her danghter Catherine was mari'ied.

One by one, too, her sons, left home and began careers for themselves,

leavino- at last but one child in her home, her youngest daughter,

Mary.- Then came the end Nov. 19, 1770. She lies buried at

Churchville, Maryland.
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C'luircli\-illc, .Maryland.

m

Tdiiibstoiio of .Mary ( .Mcl\;iiiiK'y ) Harris, (Hiiirchvillr, ^fd.
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Of her flistinctive personal character we know little except that

tlio fragrance oi lier virtues has kept lier in loving memory

down to the present time, especially among the Archers.

Soon after her death a monument was placed over her grave
;

but all the inscription, except " In memory of Alary Harris, wife of

Thomas Harris," was many years ['ago effaced by time. Lately,

however, through the influence of Mrs. H. C. Van Bibber, her great-

granddaughter, and the liberality of the descendants of Dr, John

Archer,! Sr., anew monument was erected in place of the old. It is

said to be quite ''handsome, of Italian marble, about four feet high,

on a granite base,"^ and on it is the following inscription from the

pen of her great-grandson, 0, AV^. Archer,- M. D.

In memory of

MAHY
Wife of THOMAS HARRIS

Of the Family who founded HARRISBURG.

She was a Daughter uf John Mc Kinney

of Paxtang Township, Lancaster Co., Pa.,

and the Mother of Catherine Harris

who married Dr. John Archer, Sr.

Her descendants in IMaryland, Mississippi,

Louisiana, Texas, and Oregon, as a slight Token

of Affection for their worthy Ancestor, now—

A. D., 1892, more than a Century after her

J3eath— replace, with this Stone, one

that was fast crumbling away.

* It is hoped a picture of thia may be insei-ted in the book.
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No mention of the dates of ei'tlier the birtli or the death of

Mrs. Harris is found on her tombstone, doubtless because both had
been foro-otton by tlie Archers. The family record, of course, wont
with her husband to Pennsylvania.

The record-^ of the children of Thomas Harris ^^ and his wife,

Mary McKinnoy
,

, is as follows :

I. Robert'; b. Jan. 1, 1731; m. 1st, Hannah Gibbs, 2d.

Isabella Harris, a full cousin, dauo^hter of William Harris •; d. Jan.

10, 1 715,t At least three children by first wife—comparative ap-e not

known—as follows :

(1) Catherine" ; unmarried; made awill Nov. 8, 1792, which was
probated Nov. 13, 1792; left property to lier father, mother (Hannah),

and two bi'otliers, making her father executor. This will is witnessed

in Philadelphia by Robert Harris^, Isabella Barris (above-mantioned)

Hannah GriflSth, and l^obert Hari-is\', Jr., a cousin, son of Matthew
Harris. 1

(2) Thomas R. ; living Xov. 3, 1792, when his sister's will

was written ; went to England and proViably died there. So says

G. W. Archer2, M.D.

(3) Richard Gihhs ; living Nov. 3, 1792; d. without issue.

So also says G. W. Avcher% ]\r. D.

2. John^ ; b. Jan. 12, 1733; d. young.

3. Matthew' ;
b. Jan. 12, 1735 ; m. Suit Stuart Sep. 21, 1758;

d. Dec.9, 1819. t

4. Margaret* § ; no date of birth or death.

5. Margaret^; b. Jan. 11, 1737; m. George Steuart'^ about 1758

;

d. April 15, 1815. For fuller account see next Part of this History.

6. John"; b. July 10, 1739; m. Ehzabeth Scott; d. Api-. 9,

1802.11

* The main facts of this record are contirmed by copies liaiidod down for
generations in variona branches of the family.

t For fuller account of Robert sea pp. 97, 98, and passim.

I
For fuller account see pp. 05—97 ; and for his duscondanta see Ai)pen(li.v

No. XXI.
§ So says Dr. John Ilnrris' copy of the Mifflintown Document, but I am almost cer-

tain that he made a mistake copying the name twice, and that the ciiildis mythical.

II
PiiUei- account, see pp. 95, 9G, and Appendix XX.
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7. Catherinei; h. March 2,^ 1742; m. Oct, 16, 17G6,t

Dr. Julm Archer; d. Feb. 3, 1815.

J

7. Dorothy 1
; b. April 2, 17-15 ; d. June 28, 1747.

8. Mary-; b. Oct. 25, 1748; 111. Juhn Lyon,- about 1778;

d. 184-§.

* 'i'llis date is given March 22 by her Archer descoudauLS ; but 1 thiuk my
copy of the tamily record is more likely to be correct,.

t' Bible record ot Dr. Joliu Archer.'

|. For further particulars of her and her family see pp. 94, 95, and Appendix
No. XIX.

§ i'or further account of her and her family bee pp. 95, lOl, and 102, uud
Appendix No. XXlil.



Colonel George Steuart and his wife Margaret
Harris their Ancestors and Descendants.

PART IV

BIOGRAPHY OF MARGARET HARRIS

Margaret/ eldest dan gliter oi: Ca})taiu Tlioiiui.s Harris,' and wife

uf Col. George Steuart, is one member of the central pair around wliicli

all the facts of this book are concentrated. Ller husl)and's ancestry and

life, and her own ancestry, liave already I)een sketched. Now we

como to Margaret's personal history.

As this runs parallel with her parents' and her husband's down

to the latter's death little need be said of the period preceding her

widowhood.

Born at Elizabethtowu, Pa., Jan. 11, 1737, and named probably

after her aunt Margaret' (Harris) Peer, who lived in the

neif'hborhood, she moved with the family to the Conewago farm,

presumably in 1751, where she was married, perhaps hi 1757 or 1758,

Theoxacl date of this event has been lost. From Conewago she and.

her husband moved to Carli-sle whero her eldest child was born,
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and, as early as November, 17G1, she went to Deer Creek,

Maryland, where six more children were born, and where two of

them died. Moving to Tusearora Valley, Pa., in 1775, she gave

l)irth to her fourth daughter the same year, and to her youngest child,

Sutia-, Oct. 7, 1777.^ Meanwhile the revolutionary war came on,

and she experienced the vicissitudes of border life under such

circumstances, both her husband and her eldest son being soldiers. The

war closing, for a few years she })ursued cjuietly the avocation of a

farmer's wife, during which time the eldest daughter inarrietl. I'lien

came the catastrophe of her husband's death, which occurred Au^-.

lo, 1787, while he was still in the vigor of his manhood.

This left her with six children in the household : John, 28

years old; Thomas Harris, 20; Roljert, 18; Margaret, nearly 10;

Mary, about 12 ; and Sutia, nearly 1(J. On John'' was thus devolv-

ed a great deal of responsibility, he being eight years older than

any other child at home. But the mother remained at the helm

and had something to do even with the business aifairs of the family,

as extant documents show.'^

It is probable, too, that at this time her father and his second

wife lived in a house farther west, but not at a great distance from

the fSteuart mansion, and near the mills.

Changes, both sad 'and pleasant, soon began to follow the

death of the male head of the household.

i'^irst, perhaps, the death of Mary^ who was next to the

youngest chiUl, which occurred some time before Oct. 2, 1700, as

we learn fi'om a court record at Lewistown.t

Next Kobert^ left home and went west, for in the above-

mentioned record ho describes himself as " of Allegheny County."

Probably, also, Thomas Harris Stewart', the second son living,

conunenced learning his trade (that of tanning) Avith Col. Thomas

Turbett on the eastern side of the valley, even before Robert's

departure.

* See. p. 138.

t Deed of Uuuuiiij^ McNair aud Uobwi Stewart, Oct, 2, 17U0,
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Thus only one sou and two daugliters would be letl ;i,s constant

members of the family.

Then came John's marria<>'G to Miss Mai'<>-aret Uairi.-,' of Mifllin-o o

town, which occurred March 15, 17U I , This broug-h'u auidher member

into the household.

Agnes' Harris, wife of Thomas% died some Ume lietween Oct.

20, 1788, and May 30, 179.3, and aftei- her death the old man appears

to have come to live with his daughter and grandchildren.

The marriage of Koberfi to Mary AVilsun, Dec. 27, 171'3, and of

T. tl. Stewart^ to Anne Genuaill, Xov, 5, 17'.'.'), ])rebMbly decreased

the lunnber of the original fSteuart housclidld ; for the newly

married couples seem to have set up housekeeping hu' themselves

—

the latter pair in their grandfather's house :ii the mills, to which

T. H. Stewart' had already added a lanyard; and Sutia's mar-

riage. May 10, 1797, to Samuel Allen Rippey, and their I'emoval to

the west, lessened the family still further.

Bufcthe Ijirth of five children to John Steuarl and his wife, at

intervals of one or two years, and the death of two of these in

infancy made a net increase of three befnre the close of the century,

and a total of eight persons in the home.

Gradually, also, John Steuart had been buying out the other

heirs to his father's farm, so that by the end (jf the year 1800 he

was in full possession of the i)roperty and had it entirely under his

own control, although as late as April 24, 1801, his mother joined

him in leasing the mill to a neighbor.

After 1800 two more children were added to John Steuart'.s

family ]jy birth, and one remo^x-d from it by death. Then followed

the decease of Margaret Steuart, Sr.'s lather, old Tliumas Harris^

Dec. 4, 1801, and of her son John and her daughter Margaret, in

Oct. 1805, and the re-marriage of her son John's widow, Dec. 25

1806—changes which radically modified the character uf the family.

By the wills of her father, and her daughter Margaret, Mrs.

Steuart fell heir to property ^v•hieh improved her financial poaitiou

and made her more independent.
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Ilor son Thomas Uarris Stoiuirfc^ and his wife Anne, after

aresidenco of about six years at the tanyard, tlic birtli of four or

five children (two of whom were twins), and the deatli of two sons,

moved their family to Alexandria, Pa., about the beginning of the

year 1802.

Her sister Mary and IMary's husband, John Lyon^, Jr., as

wo have seen, had migrated with their family to Butler Co. in 1797.'

No wonder tlicu, that, after adjusting her finances, Mrs.

Margaret Steuart, feeling somewhat free, concluded to spend much

of her time with her children and friends further west— with Thomas

H.^ at Alexandria, Robert^ in IJutler County and Allegheny Town,

Mary Lyon in Butler County, Sutia llip[)cy in Butler and Alle-

gheny Counties, and especially Ann McNair, at McNairstowu (now

Wilkinsburg) near Pittsburg. The McNairs were well off at that

time and gave her every comfort she needed, or wanted, and while

there she was not far from her othet- children-all but Thomas U arris \*

And here she died, Apr. 15, 1815, a year which had already

witnessed the death of hei' brother Robert^ and her sister Catherine^

She lies buried in the graveyard of the Beulah Presbyterian

Church, about two miles from Wilkinsburg, where, near the centre

of the burying ground, on the left one of three horizontal slabs of

stone, we find the followiug inscription: 'Mn memory of Margaixjt

Stewart, Consort of the late Col. George Stewart, who departed

this life the 15th day of April, 1815, in the 79th year of lier age."

In personal appearance she is said by her granddaughter, Mrs.

Thomas Smith, to have been tall, straight, and rather stout, aLso

* Miss Anno Sfcuiirt Anderson, of Louisvilli^, Kentncky^ writes, " Jly grand-
aunt, Mrs. Margaret Harris Steele {nee McNair) was alvviiys under tiie impression
that her graudm "ther, Warg.iret (Harris) Stewart, was born in Nova Scotia, and
tliat upon her return onco from a visit to Nova Scotia, i-he brouglit lier (Margaret
Harris MeNair) a wax doll." I'liough .Margaret (^Harris) Stewart was not born in

Nova Scotia, and thero is no other tradition of her having sei'u tliat country,
it is higldy probable that at some time, dm ing tlie last ten years <f lier life, she
went, not only to Harford County, Maryland, Lancaster Coumy, Pa., and I'hila-

doUdiia, Pa., to see near relatives, but also to Nova Scotia, to visit her brotiier

Matthew and his family, arid the descendants of liei- brotliei- John ; and nothing
would be more natural than that on a return trip slic would bring presents to

her grandchildren.
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very fair, with blue eyes and light hair. Mrs. Smith says, too, that

she liad a good education.

She is called a Covenanter by her granddaughter, ^Mrs.

Steele of Louisville—by others a Seceder—which moans, ]irobably,

that she joined the Associate 'Rcfornied (now United Presbyterian)

Church in Tuscarora Valley after her son John's widows married

Mr. Stinson and transferred her membership and the attendance of

lier ANdiole faTiiily to that church, which is near M 'Coytown in

Tuscarora Valley, It is possible, too, that she did not forsake the

A. R. denomination wdien she w^eut Avest, but belonged to one of its

congregations in Allegheny Co.

To Colonel Steuart and his wife were born the fol!owin£r

children*:

—

1. John^; b. -July 8, 1759; m. l\Targaret Harris', March 15,

179J ; d. Oct. 11, 1805.

2. Thomas; b. Jan. 10, 17G2; d. young. LI is birth and

death must have occuri-ed in Marjdand.

o. Mary'-' ; b. Feb. 19, 170o; d. young. Her birth and death

must have occurred in Maryland.

4. Ann"; b. Nov. G, 17G4;m, Dunning McNair, Apr. G,

]78G;d. Dec. 24, 1837.

5. Thomas Harris* ; b. Feb. 5, 17G7 ; m. Anne Gennnill,

Nov. 5, 1795; d. Feb. 25, 1832.

G. liobert^ b. June 18, 17G9; m. 1st, Mary Wilson, Dec.

27, 1793, and 2ndly, Mrs. Catherine Bollnnin about 1821 or 1822 ; d.

at 1 A. M,, Sep. 11, 183G.

7. Margaret^ ; b. Dec. 25, 177J ; d. Oct. 19, ISC'5; unmarried.

8. Mary3;b. Sep. 9, 1775 ; d. between Aug. 13, 1787, &
Oct. 2, 1790.

9. Sutia^ ; b. Oct. 7, 1777; m. 1st, Samuel Allen Rippey,

May 16, 1797, 2ndly. Jeremiah IMurry, Fsq., about 1820; d. Wed-

nesday, Sep. 2, 1857, at 11-45 p. m.

• The liirMis niid somo of (ho oihor dates nro from nn old rocnvd (doubtlose the
originnl) now in pos.-essioti (.f Sotli FnlK-r Stewart', Uodlnnjg, Californiii.



Colonel George Steuart and his wife Margaret
Harris, tlieir Ancestors and Descendants,

PART V

DESCENDANTS OF GEORGE STEUART AND MARGARET
HARRIS

SECTION I

THE JOHN STEUART BRANCH
ALSO

Thomas Stkuart

AND

Mary Steuart^



Georpe Steuart^
h. June 5, 1792,

d. Augt. 21, 1703.

Jean Ilrtiiia Steunrt.,

I). :\lurcti 14, 1791,

d. Sopt. 28, 1801.

John Ilarria Stewart',

h. April 18, 170G,

cl. Octr. 2, 18G5.

JIargaret Steuart-,

h. l»ocr. 7, 1797,

d. Jlarch 1, 1708.

Mary Stewart*,
L.'jan. 11, 1790,
d. May 31, 1S68,

Margarec Stewart^, _
6. April 14. 1801,

d. Feb. 5, 1841,
in. Josejih Matlicri^,

April 1, 1830.

Chart of the John Steuart Branch

_Samnel 11. :Matlier.%

M,' A. A. Mills.

r By nmt wife

John Steuart*,

umnarriei.

Uobort Stewait", d.b.

111. K. V. J"linston,

Ueer. 1, 1881.

Mary M. Si nwai t,

in. liev. W. A. Canipliell

June 23, 1904.

S. Fuller Stewart',

)/i. E. L. Steele.

Dr. James Harris Stewart' -i

b. April 3, 1803,

d.Oct. 31, 1872.

m. 1st Jane A. Fuller,

Kov. 9, 1835.

m. 2i)d Mrs. M. E.Miller,

Aue. 23, 1859.

Hev. T. TIarriM Sttwart-
_

Ai Jilt F. 'I'liompsoii

Ann Bry.son Stewart, -

h. Oeir. 4, IM'5,
d. May lU, 1870,
in, Ur. Joseph Kelly,

Alay 5, 1829.

George liippey Sti Wart',_

W. E, M. \Vil|J071, A.]!.

^'iii iah J. Srcwart,
d. an iiii'aiit.

]ji/ >cr(jiid }iife

Reuleu ]]. Steuart, a.m.

L vi U. E Canipbull, A.M.

f Marfraretta II. Kelly,

d, unman i'.-rl.

Keher'ca .lant- Ki llv,

<n. Dr. (;. M. (irahani,

John Ilai la'.s Kelh',

('. ntiuiai lied,

llrv. ,Io'^,.i,li Clark Kellv,
b. March 31, lb;-!8,

y>. M. Weber,
no children,

James Stewart Kelly,
d. an infant.

Anna Mary Kelly,
d. an infant.

William Clark Kelly,
^ d, an infant

^ James W. Mathers, John Grant Mathers,

) "7. K. Puffey. h, July 3, 1885,
1 John J. Matliers,

(. m. M. D. Dubois.

fM. EH/abetli Stewart, A.B.,

I

unniairied.

I
Harris J. Stewart, A-n.,

-{ unmarried.
D. Fuller Stewart,

'- Feb. (j, IhSG.
'

^label Claie Stewart,
L h. Feb. 9, 1800.

( Se:h Fuller Stewarf^

I

('. an infant.

1 Stech' F. Stewait,
h. March 18, 1891,

Anna A. Srewart,
h. Maich 7, 1804.

, Gei)it;e T. Stewart,
I '/. :.r. infant.

) lio! eit Harris Steuart,
d. an infant.

Mary T), Stewart,
b. May 17, 1885.

/
Andrew W. Steu^.tt,

\ b. July If), 1S92.
' CiiW^o R. Stewa)t=,

j
''. May m, 1895.

> John II. Stewart,-,

I h. Feb. 14, 1899.

Eleanor C. Stewrrrt,
b. Jan. 16, 18.17.

fjns'ph K, Graham,
''. urimarried.

John J (t rahain,

d. a child. '

'

'

Wui. Turheit Gralnim, m D,— Daughter,
VI. Jennie S. Albri^dit, h. Aug. 21, 1904
Sep L'2, l'M3.

'

Geoi-f^e JI. Graham,
unmarried. fjofejih Kelly Claik,

Annie Stewart (-Jrahtini, /'. Sej). 22, 1897,
''. :> child.

I
d. M.ireh 22, 1898.

.Mary Lyon Graham, <( John DeanClaik,
•a. Dean Clark, I !j. Jan. .-(1, 1900.

^, Sep, 10, 1896. 1 Harris Graham Clark,

L fc.Feb,l5, 1903.
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Captain John Steuart, Surveyor

John, tlio eldest son,of Col. George Sfenavfc and Lis wife Mai

-

garet Harris, was burn at Carlisle/ Pa., July 8, 1 759,t and got

liis name evidently from Lis grandfather Stuart. From Carlisle lie

was taken to Deer 'Jreek, or Lower Cross IJoads, n-nv Cliurcliville,

Maryland, where the family Grstmake their appearance in our re-

searches, Nov, 9, 1701 ; thuugh they may have moved there some
months earlier.

No special notice of John is found in any of the Maryland
records Avhich have come do^vn to us cxcei)t tine- the will of his

grandfather Thomas Harris^, which was made June 7, \77'6.X There

he is named along with the other children as an heir. Thiju>'-h his

brothers and sisters are menUuned in his uncle Ur. John Archer's

extant ledger as requiring medical service, his own name does not

appear, from which we may perhaps dra\v the niierence that ho was

a healthy boy.

His residence at the Cross Roads, however, must have been for

him an important one. There, doubtless, he laid the foundation of

his character and education, not only under the iuthience of his own

home and relatives, but also of the local school, and the general life

of the place.

When sixteen years of age ho undoubtedly moved with his

parents to Tiusearora Valley, [-"a., and comtueuced work on the farm.

Jiut the Kevulutionary War soon broke out, antl, yuuthful pat-

riot as he was, he early enlisted in the volunteer miluia of the state

as a soldier in support of American nidependence. Nor vv'as

he satislied with one enlistment. Twice at least, and perhaps

* llecord of his son Johu llaiiid Su'warC

t OrigiiKil family rocuril.

X See Appendix No. XXII.
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oftener, lio served iu a military capacity. Of this we have document-

ary evidence still preserved in the family.*

One of the papers establishing it is endorsed thus: "Jno Steu-

art's Certificate for Serving in the Militia" and reads as follows :

"This is to Certify that the Br. hire of Jno Stewart has Served
Out his time in the militia, in my Company of the 4th Bat. of Cum-
berland County Commanded by Colonel Watts March the 6th 1777

Thomas Turbett Capt."
The signature to this certificate is undoubted and is full proof

of the facts which it affirms, even if the paper used were not

antiquated in appearance as it is.

But the general history of that period, as far as it has been

written, is so confused, that we cannot easily reconcile Captain

Turbett's testimony with other statements that have been made
or tell exactly where and how John Steuart served in this enlistment.

It is most probable that ho belonged to what is called the " Penn-

sylvania Flying Camp, f" This says Dr. Egle, " was a militia force

of 4,500 J men, raised in obedience to a resolution ot Congress, and

subsequently sent to the relief of General Washington's army on

Long Island. The disasters of the Continental Army at Fort

Washington and in the battle on the Island were shared to the

utmost by the brave body of Pennsylvania yeoman wlio have been

scarcely accorded a mention in history."§ Fort Washington was locat-

ed on the northern end of Manhattan Island, facing the Hudson.

Iti^ " garrison was composed almost entirely of Pennsylvania troops

under Magaw and Lambert Cadwallader ; except a small detach-

ment of Maryland riflemen commanded by Otho H. Williams."

The surrender of this fort, and other disasters in that neighborhood

and on Long Island, led to Washington's retreat across New Jersey

and the Delaware river. Of the Continental Army (the regular line)

• Now in tlie hands of Seth F. Stewart', at Kedlanda, California. It waa
preserved by John Harris Stewart' and transmitted by him to his heirs.

t The Flying Uiunp was organized June 1^3, 1770.

X More likely, as some say, C.UUO men. Ti;e three States of Pennaylvanin,

Marylaud, and L'tilaware, were required to furnish altogether 10,000 ; and 6,000

was in all likehooil Tennsylvania's yluiro.

§ Historical lioji^tcr—Egle, Vol. 1, p. 220,
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full records were kept, and full honor has been awarded it. But of

the Flying- Cam]), and. other similar niilifia org-aniz/ition'^, only frag-

ments of information have been preserved. Yet these soldiers bore their

part bravely in the conflict whenever opportunity was offered them.

"Frederick Watts," it is said, "was made Lieut. Colonel of the

First* Battalion of Cuniberland County, and represented the same

at the convention of July 4, 177G, which met at Lancaster."f The

Battahon left Carlisle Aug. 1(3, 1 77G, comprising twelve companies,

wliich contained 833 privates, and enough ofTicers to make a

total of nearly 900 men.:|: These companies were commanded by

Ca]itains Rev. John Steel, Thomas Turbett and ten others ; and over

all was Lieut. Col. AVatts."§ Oct. 8th, following, Col. "W^atts made

a return to Prig. Gen. Hugh Mercer that he was in command of

" 29 commissioned officers and staff, oG non-commissioned officers and

43511 men, rank and file." The next month. No 7. IGth, Fort

Washington surrendered ; and in this surrender most of the Flying

Camp, with their Commander, Col. ^Vatts, were taken prisoners.

Hut Col. AVatts was soon after exchanged, and so, probably, was

Captain Turbett, as we find hini Captain in Wilson's Battalion the

next month.^ Whether the privates also secured an early release

is uncertain. They are said to have enlisted for nine months.

If, as is highly probable, John Steuart shared the experience

of the force above described, it is gratifying to knuw, from the cert^i-

ficate given him, that he "served out his timo" and acted the part

of a faithful soldier.

Thomas Turbett,** his Captain, who subsequently became a colo-

nel, was a neighbour of the ^teuarts, and probably nr^st, of his com-

pany also belonged to Tuscarora Valley. The late Gen. William Bell,

of i\Ltflintown, once told me that, accoi'ding to tradition, the men
belonging to it were " all line-looking fellows, about sii feet: hi<--h.''

* Ought tliis not to bd " Fourth ?" See Capt Tuibett'g certiiicate above
t Hiatory uf Susqueh'J7ina tj' Juniata Valleys, p. 1002.

I Americaii Archivef, 5th Series, Vol. I, pp. 611', 99i."

§ Scotcli, and Irisfi Settlers, p. lUl.

II
Surely a mistake for 835.

^\ Pennsylvania Archives, 2nd Series, Vol 14, p. 388.
** See Appendix No, XXVII,
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Another cortificato, still preserved, establishes the fact of a

second enlistment in the militia—this time in the 5tli class, or

com|)any, of the 7th Battalion of CuniLerland Count}'—though this

certificafe is really only the supplement to another matter, which

at the time was of primary importance to Mr. Steuart. The whole

paper consists of three parts, and reads as follows :

I.

—

The Endorsement.

''John Steuart's Certificate signed by the Rev. Hugh McGill
Esqr Beat & Col Thos Turbet^."

il.— Tkavelinq Certificate.

" To all Good people be it Known that the Bearer liereoE

John tStuart is a kJober Honest Uescreot man Clear of any Thral-
dom and a AVorthy Member of Society and he haveing- amind to

'f'ra\'el to philailelphia or Else where Wo recomnjend him as
Above Kecited to all Christian people we haveing known him
from his Childhood Do thnik he may be Contided In where Ever
lie may happen. Given Under our hands this 18th of April 1782
j\lilford 'I'ownship Cumberland County and fcjtate of Eennsyl-
vania

—

Thos Bealo

ThosTurbett, S.L.aC.
HughMagill, V. D. M."

III. CEtnlFlCATE OF MiLlTAliY ShitiVICE.

" The above said Stuart hath Behaved himself as a Good
Anierican Served his tour [time] Jn the Mihtia and Turned out on

all Occations of Immergencys in iJefence of his Country belong-

ing to the fifth Class of the seventh Battalion of Cumberland County.
Thos Beale

Thos Turbett, S. L. C. C.
Hugh MagiJl, V. D. M."

Thos Beale was a Justice of the Peace,* and had owned

land in Milford Township since 1709. lie had a brother David

and their father's name was William. Bealetowu is named after

thefamily. The llev. Jauies liervey Beale, pastor of the First

Kensington Church, Philadelphia suice 18ti8, comes from this family,

as did also the late David J. Beale, d.d., of the same city.

*• Sco p. 12 J.

'
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Tlios. Tui'bett, as we have seen, was John Steuart's former

Captain in another Battalion and, after varied service and promotion

to the rank of Lieut. Colonel* and Colonel, was now acting as

Sub-lieutenant of Cumberland County, as the letters (S. L. C. C.)

following his name indicale.t

Hugh Magill \yas the pastor of the Lower Tuscarora Presby-

terian congregation—that to which all the persons mentioned, includ-

ing John Sfceuart himself, belonged. J

Jt would be interesting to know what ''Immergencys" arose

calling foi-th the Company, or the Battalion, of which John Steuart

is here said to be a member; but no trace of them has been found

by the writer. Probably their service in " defence of the country"

consisted, partly at least, in the protection of settlers on the frontiers

from the attacks of American Ladians.

As confirmatory of these two terms of military service the

following letter addressed to John tSteuari's sou, John lb Stewart,^

by the Auditor General of the State of Pornisylvania may be adduced.

Aud. Genl's Office,

Llarrisburg, April 21, 1855.

John H. Stewart Esq
I can send you two certificates from our books of ]iay ]-eceived

by John Stewart, of Cumberland Co., one for £9 lO*' (j'l and the

other for £9 6i Od this is the only evidence we have of his service.

The time of service is ascertained at AVashington by reducing the

pounds to dollars knowing then how much they received per month. §

Very respy :

E. Banks Aud. Gen.
per A. A. Banks.

The following extract from a letter of the late William H.

Egle, MD., State Librarian, dated Jan. 13, 1897, also confirms the last

mentioned term of service. It was in I'eply to a communication from

me giving a copy of John Steuart's certificates. He says :
—

" It locates your John Stewart, and if fartlier reference is

* In Lyon's Battiilion (the 4th) July 31, 1777.

t See p. 121 and Appendix No, XXVll.
j See pp. 74, 104, 105, and V^2.

§ If the flrst terra of sct'vico was nine mouths (see p. 121) tliis term, judging
from the amount of pay, was probably of the same length.
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required, or a certificate, tlieu write mo again, and T will furnisli it.

There were several John Stewarts in the war of the Revohition ; tlie

difficulty is to locate them, but you have located yours. I find that

we have only a portion of the 5th class, 7th Battalion, of Cumberland
County among our records, on which is the name of John Stewart,

private."

Following up our subject's military career, we find tliat ho was

Captain of miirtia for Cumberland County in 1784 in the 7th Batta-

lion—the same to which he had previously (perhaps all along)

belonged."^ The other officers of the Company were Francis Inness,

1st Lieut., and John M'Connel, Ensign, Avhile the field officers

were Lieut. Col. Wm M'Ccy and Majur Hugh M'Alhstcr.t That

this was our John Steuart is established, not only by the probabilities

of the case, but also by the testnnony of Dr. Egle, who examined

the records. In a letter written Jan. 30, 1897, he says:

"The John Stewart (Steuart) mentioned as Captain of Militia in

Cumberland County in 1784, to whom you refer, is the same John
Stewart to whom 1 referred in my former letter.^'

j

Whether he rose to be a commissioned officer before the close of

the war is unknown; nor can we tell whether he reached a hio-her

post than that of Captain subsequently.

§

The Travelhng Certificate, above given, indicates that John

Steuart had " amind to travel to Philadelphia, or elsewhere.'' The

probability is that he fulhlled his intention bhortly after the certificate

was given, Apr. 18, 17b2. Besides the desire to see more of the world

than ho could see in his rural home (a desire which every yoiino-

man brought up on a farm shares) no deiubt the wish to visit his

relatives in I'hihidelphia, and especially his uncle. Dr. Robert

Harris",
II
was an inspiring motive for the journey; and the supposi-

tion that he did see them, probably at this time, receives some

X or Jan. 13, 181)7.

§ A f uitbcr oxumiiiatiou of tlie public records mi;,'bt detcruiine tbeso points,

" See p. 07.
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support in the gift of a book {Young's Latin Diclionary)* which

he got from his unclOj and in the acquisition of another book [The

Lon(^on Vocabulary), probably also by gift, which, if wo may judge

from an inscription, once evidently belonged to his inicle's son,

R. Gr. Harris.

It is likely, too, that John Steuart made a prolonged stay in

Philadelphia for the purpose of continuing his education, and that

his studies embraced both classics and mathemetics. This hypothe-

sis is favored by the above-mentioned gift of a Latin Dictionary

(doubtless for purposes of study) and by the fact that not many

years afterwards he became a surveyor. John's sojourn in what

was then the capital of the country would, therefore, have an important

influence in strengthening, broadening, and informing his mind,

and preparing him for subsequent usefulness.

The next papei*, in order of time, throwing light on tl e history

of our subject, is his certificate t of having taken an oath of allegiance

to the Government. It reads as follows :
—

" Cumberland County
" N 10 I do hereby Certify tliat John Steuart— Surveyor of Milford

Township and Said County hath voluntarily taken and subscribed

the oath of Allegiance and Fidehty, as directed by an Act of

General Assembly of Pennsylvania passed the Thirteenth day of June

A.D. 1778 Before me one of the Justices of said County as Wit-

ness my hand & seal, the Tenth day of October, A. D. 178G.

(L.S.) ThosBeale"

This paper not only gives additional proof of John Steuart's

loyalty and patriotism, but also shows that he was a surveyor,

both Township and Comity. Persons were generally placed in this

office by appointment of the General Assembly of the State. When
John received his appointment I have not been able to learn ; but

probably his taking the oath of allegiance was one of the require-

ments laid upon him when he entered upon the discharge of the duties

* This Dictioufiry was tho only one used both by tlio writor's father Dr.
James Uarris Stewart' (John Steuart's son), anil by tho writer himself, in pursu-
ing their cdncrition. It has also been nacd somewhat by the writer's cliildren,

thus four ami, jjcihaps five, generations gottin;^ tho Ijenefit of it.

t Original iu tho bauds of Setli F. SLowavtS RcdlauJs, Ualiforniii,
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of the position to wliicli he was chosen. T£ so, the thito of tlie

above certiiieato would hidicate the time of his becoming- a surveyor.

How long- he continued in this office is uncertain, but it was undoubt-

edly for many years, and perhaps until the close of his life ; for he

got to be known generally as " Surveyor John Steuart,'^ to

distinguish him frou"! other Johns.*

If our John's object hi becoming- surveyor was to withdraw

from agricultural pursuits he ^vas doomed to early disappointment •

for only about ten months after his supposed assumption of the

duties of Ins new calling his father died and the responsibihty of

managing the home lariu ieU very largely upon him as the eldest ,son.

According to the settlement made m regard to his father's

estate one-eighth of this larin of 22G acres and 157 perches fell to

him, as one of the heu'S, whieli was increa-ed to one-seveuth on

the death of his young sister, .Mary'. Oct. 2, 1 /'JU, he bought his sis-

ter Ann's and his brother itobert's shares for L'llO. hob. 7 i7yl

he got his mother's and his brother Thomas if arris' shares for the

same amount of money. Feb. IG, 17'Jo, his sister Margaret sold him

her share for £150 ^ and Dec. of, 18UU, he bought his sister Sutia's

share for the same sum. Thus the whole property fell into Iris

hands; and, valued at the last rate of purchase, it was worth £1050
at the opening of the nmeteenth century, iiut he had other lands

also. Nov. 1, 179(.i, a warrant was issued by Uovemor Miillni, appa-

rently through Daniel hiroadhead, ^Surveyor (jeneral, in favor of

John fStewart for land adjoining that of (Jeorge Dastner and other

lands of said Stewart in Milford Township, MilUin County. This

was probably " donation land" given lor service in the war. I5y a
warrant dated Mar. 5, n'J4; he also got a tract of 24 acres and 42

perches in the same neighborhood^ niakhig his whole lauded estate

(not including the donation land) 250 acres, the amount for which

he was generally taxed, alter the year 1795, until his death. The

settlement of his estate, moreover, appears to indicate that lie

claimed other land, of \\hich no deed is recorded.

* History of Susqchanna and Juniata Valleys, Vol.1, j). 7S>J.
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From 1791. onward he was taxed for a ner^ro slave, probably

one tliat had Ijclong-cd to his father, lie was also taxed for two
stills in 1797, and for one distillery hi 1805. This may have been

the one which previously belonged to his grandfather, Thomas

Harris.

His whole assessment, the year he died, was $3,000.

The house in which he lived is said to have been a fine one

for those days— large, two storied, and double, '.riiere was also a

tenant house, with a barn, as early as 1796.

Mar. 15, 1791, John Stoaart married Marraret Harris'^, daurdi-

ter of John Hai-ris", Esq., of Miffliutown, a relative. This added a

new and important element to the Steuart home, while changes by

removal, birth and death made further modifications of the

family, an account of ^vhich has beeu given in our sketch of his

mother's life.*

Like his forefathers John Steuart was a Presbyterian, and

took an active part in church affairs, worshiping-, with his family,

in the Lower Tuscarora meeting-house, at what is now Academia,

Pa. His pastors were the bevs. niigh ]\Iagill, and (from the Jst of

January'-, ISOO) John Coulter. A. plan of the church interior, as

it was in ISOo, is still extant, and this shows his pew to have been

No. 31, which was the third from the front in the outside, right-

haud, row— that is, to the left of the minister as he addressed the

people. It also shows that he paid £3-9 pew rent. Wm. Graham,

Esq., Merchant John Patterson, and he were the only persons who

occupied and paid for a whole pew.

Some acquamtauce with our subject's religious and literary

tastes may perhaps be obtained from a list of the few books he

owned ^v•hich have come down ions. They are The Death of Abel,

from the German, of Mr. Gessner, by Ishivy i ollyn- ; Christian lie-

memhranccr
; CompUt^'. letter Writer; Gil Bias; New Vade-31-icnm

or Yuuu'j Clark's AIaija:iu!', and those ah'cady mentioned. t His

* See pp. 113-115.

t See p. 125.
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character at the age of 23 may bo kno^Yn from his " Travelhng

Certificate," above given.*

Thus, while porforniing his duties as farmer, surveyor, citizen,

church member, and the head of a household^ to whose different

members he stood in various isolations, Captain John Steuart was
cut down by death 'at a comparatively early age, passing away, Oct.

11, 1805, about 8 a.m., aged 46 years 3 months and 3 days—"the

days of the years of his pilgrimage" being fewer than those of his

fathers. 1"he cause of his decease is said to have been typhoid fever.

He was doubtless buried at his own church, but no stone marks the

place of his interment, t

The settlement of John Steuart's estate was a work of years.

He left no will ; his children were small ; his wife married again ; his

property was involved in some compUcations ; the administrators

lived some distance apart from each other, and one of them soon

died.

Letters of administration were granted Jan, 9, 1806, to the

widow, her brother William Harris' of Mifflintown, and the deceased's

brother Thomas H. Ste^'art^, of Alexandria, Pa. A bond of $4,000

was required, with Stewart Laird and John M'Caughan, as sureties.

The times of filing an inventory were Aug. 2, 1806, and June 2,

1807. In the former there is mention made of one negro child, a

female, four years and some months old, valued at 30 dollars. Wni.

Harris', one of the administrators, died April 20, 1807 ; Mrs. Stewart

married Thomas Stinson, Doc. 25, 1806, who thus, according to

the custom of those days, became a partner in the administration

of the estate. A public sale of SQ acres and 117 perches

of John Steuart's land was made Sep. 15, 1807, to David and John

McDonald for £477-2 to whom a deed was given Nov. 21, follow-

ing. Li 1809 John Steuart's heirs were taxed for 200 acres, three

horses, three cows and one slave girl. July 3, 1810, Thomas H,

Stewart 1 sold to Richard Doyle '' 92 acres and 23 perches, land of

* Soo p. 122.

f Caro must bo taten not to confound this John Steuart with other men
of the same camo of that day. See Appendix No. XXXI.
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the heirs of John Stewart, deceaserl, and others, which John Archer

became seized of, and which he, through his attorney, Stevenson

Archer, sold to Thomas n. Stewart."* Nov. 23, 1810, there was

a settlement, probably of personal property, showing "Amonnt of

debts, $3,097-l>9; amounts of credits $2,897-32, leaving due to the

heirs of the descendent§200"G7." In 1812, Thomas Stinson, occupant,

was taxed for about the same amount of property as the heirs were

taxed for in 1809. There is a tax receipt extant for $9"50, paid

by the Stewart heirs in 1816; while in Feb., 1824, when the mother

died, the farm was valued at $3,750. Five years later. Mar. 3,

1829, Thomas H. Stewart^, for one dollar, confinns to the heirs of

John Steuart the 24 acres and 42 perches of land which wore war-

ranted to the father Mar. 5,1794, and surveyed July 25, 1808.

Finally the home farm was sold to John II. Stewart', one of the heirs,

for §3,750. This was in 1830 or 1831.

Thus the settlement dragged along for nearly 26 years, durino-

which period a considerable part of tho property was absorbed in the

support and education of tho heirs.

Margaret (Harris) Steuart, the wife of Capt. John Steuart, was,

as already said, the daughter of John^ and Jean i Harris, of Mifflin-

town, Pa.

Her father was the son of James Harris* and Janet M'Clure

and a full cousin of John Steuart's grandfather, Thomas Harris^

:

while her mother was the daughter of John Harris^ and Grizzel Steel,

and a full cousin of John Steuart^s mother. Thus she and her hus-

band were rather closely related before marriage, having, if my cal-

culation be correct, three-eighths of their blood common.

Her father w^as doubtless the most prominent of all our line of

the Harrises in Revolutionary days, and, after a long life of useful-

ness, he died Feb. 28, 1794, and was buried in MilliintoAvn, of which

place he was the founder.

t

Margaref, his daughter, was born at Deer Creek (nowOhurchville),

Md., Aug. 24, 1704, and until her father's removal to Pennsylvania

* Records at Lowistown, I'a.

t For a fuller account of him and his doHcendants, see Appendix No. XVII.
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(perhaps in 1775) was a near neighbor of her future husband,

but al)Out five years his junior. From the year 1 775 until her niarriaf^-o,

wliich occurred Mar. 15, 1701, she lived at MitHintown^ Pa., but pro-

bably part of the intervening 17 years was spent in visits to her friends

in Carlisle, in Lancaster Co., Pa. and in Philadelphia, especially as her

father was often called to these places by ofBcial duties. Her own home

circle, also, of which she was next to the youngest child, formed an

interesting and intelligent group, and under its influence and that of

her neighbors, and her pastor, the Rev. Hugh Magill, who preached,

not only at Lower Tuscarora, but also at Cedar Spring, a few

miles distant from Mifflintown, she must have had as fine advan-

tages for cultui'e as any in all that country. Besides, her father

was in good worldly circumstances. As eai'ly as June 25, 1775,

Phihp Vicars Flthian, an itinerating minister of the Presbyterian

Church, preached at Cedar Spring, and, while in the neighbor-

hood, was entei-tahied at the home of " John Harris, Esq." ; and,

describing his visit in his celebrated diary, he says, Squire Harris

" lives elegantly ;
in the parlor where I was sitting are three windows,

each with 24- lights of large ghiss," -a rare thing in those days.

Further on he speaks of the beautiful Juniata near by, almost

" 200 yards wide, |iued with willows, sycamores, walnuts, and white

oaks/'

After her marriage, until her husband's death, Margaret's life be-

came so closely identified with that of the former that a description

of it would be virLually a repetition of what has already been said.

She lived at Harris' ]\[ills, gave birth to eight children; lost three by

death; helped to bury old Thomas Harris^; and shared in theexperi-

eiices of her husband's brothers and sisters. On the death of her

father, Feb. 28,* ]79t, she becaTue heir to £100 or £500 which were

paid to her in eight equal yearly instalments, besides one-sixth of

the proceeds of the sale of a Iract of land "over the Allegheny

Mountains." 'I'his patrimony was no doubt added to the family

estate and helped to make the household comfortable. Her half-uncle,

* So family records give the dace.
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James Harris', a bachelor and surveyor, who lived with her

father and mother, died at Mifflintown Sep, 1, 1804, ''in the 85th or

86th year of his age "
; but whether she got a share of his estate is

uncertain.

By her husband's death, Oct. 11, 1805, Mrs. Steuart was left

a widow, with five children (two boys and three girls), the eldest of

whom was about nihe-and-a-half years, and the youngest only seven

days old. Eight days afterwards her husband's only uumarried

sister, Margaret^ who had been apparently an iiunate of the house,

also died, leaving the home still more desolate ; though her mother-

in-law still survived, and probably her own mother shortly after-

wards came to spend a while with her—for the old lady left her in her

will 20 pounds to pay for her " keepmg," which must have been

recent.

On Christmas of the following year Mrs. Steuart married ao-ain—

this tune a Scotch-Irishman (only about 24 years of age and more

than 18 years younger than herself), nained Thomas Stinson, who

immediately moved to her home and installed himself as the head of

the household.

IMeanwhile, as we have seen, she became one of the adminis-

trators of her late husband's estate, and after her second marriage

Avas pined in this business by Mr. Stinson.'^

Jan. 11, 1807,that is, seventeen days subsequent to Mrs. Steuart's

second marriage, her mother, Jean Harris^ , died "in the 83i-d or 84th

year of her age.'' By her will Margaret^ (Mrs. Stinson) received

one hundred and twenty pounds, a lot in Milflintown, numbered 82,

a negro girl named Hannah, and one-sixth of all the residue of her

mother's estate, real and personal, which must have been consider-

able.

By her brother William's death, Apr. 20, 1807—just three

months and nine days after his mother's decease—Mrs. Stinson

got one-fifth part of his property, which (her part) amounted May 14,

1813, to $1,478.70, though the administration of this estate was not

* For the details of the business see pp. 128, 12a.
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ended fully even aa late as July 4, 1826, two years aftei' her death,

when it appears that James Harris Steuart^, one of the five children

of Mrs. Stinson, had received already ?331.96, as part of his share.

Mrs. Stinson's second marriage made a great difference in the

ecclesiastical and social relations of her family. Mr. Stinson was a

member of the,Associate Reformed Presbyterian Church and a firm

believer in its doctrines and practices. This denomination had a

congregation near M'Coysville which was under the pastoral charge

of the Rev. Thomas Smith, a Scotch- Irishman, who came to America

during the Irish troubles of the latter part of the preceding cen-

tury. Doubtless under the persuasion of her new husband, ]\Irs.

Stinson severed her connection with the Presbyterian Church at

Lower Tuscarora and joined the A. R. Church, taking her children

with her. Her mother-in-law, Steuart, also, appears to have followed

her example.

This change not only made some difference in the religious influ-

ences under which the children were reared, but also brought them into

contact with new people and started new friendships. The family of

the pastor, particularly, became their intimate associates ; and for three

generations this intimacy has been kept up to a marked degree.

Mrs. Smith's maiden name was Weir; and her connections, both in

Ulster, the land of her birth, and in America, were highly respectable

;

while the children were more than ordinarily kind, witty and intelli-

gent. Mrs. Elizabeth W. Smith, wife of one of them and herself a

Weir^ in a note to her relative, the Rev. Dr. John Chambers, of

Philadelphia, dated Nov. 9, 1840, leaves on record the statement

that Mrs. Stinson was " her mother's most valued and intimate com-

panion for many years."*

Mr. Stinson not only carried on the business of the fann and

the distillery,! but it is thought also kept a country store for some

years, while the management of the property of his wii'e and his

stepchildren was mostly in his hands.

* For afurtlior accuuui of the Smiths ruid the Weirs, soe Scoaller's Manual of
the U. P. Church and Appendix No. XXXII.

t He is said to have been taxed for the distillery from 1811 to 1828,
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He was also fond of politics, and an active patriot, affiliating

with the Democratic pavty, as opposed to the Federalists. Pro-

grams of meetings held on the fourth of July are still in existence,

which he is supposed to have prepared; and the subjects presented

for toasts on these occasions, exhibit considerable penetration of

mind as well as oxyborance of fancy. In 1822 he was elected a

member of the Legislature on the Democratic ticket, and served dur-

ino- the two followinof winters as a Lesrislator in Harrisburo-.o o o o

It is thought, too, that he became an elder in the church to

which he belonged and was influential in church affairs ; but of this

there is not full proof.

The children helped in work at hotne, nntil they were old

enough to go abroad for an education, or undertake business of a

more independent character. After that most of them, if not all,

were away a good deal pursuing their studies, or making visits to

their cousins and friends in Mifhintown, Alexandria, and Western

Pennsylvania.

Mrs. Stinson's position in the midst of her household became

moi^e and more that of a dignified matron—kind, considerate, thought-

ful, hospitable, spiritually-minded — one that commanded the

love and respect of her children, and of all with wIiotu she had to

do.

At length, after at least one serious premonitory illness, which

occurred a year before her death, she fell asleep in Jesus, expecting in

God's own time a joyful resurrection from the dead. This took place

Feb. 4, 182-J',''^ at her home in Tuscarora, when most of the family were

absent. Her husband was in the Legislature in Harrisburg ; her

daughter Ann, in the same city at school ; her daughter Margaret,

at the McNairs in Wilkinsburg ; and probably both her sons at

their places of study and business—James at Bellefonte, and John

at Rebecca Furnace. Only one, to our knowledge, was there at the

time—her faithful daughter Mary*. But friends at i\Iifflin and

elsewhere assisted ]\Iary in her time of trouble both before and

* " Aged 59 years 5 mouths and 11 days."
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after her mother's death ; Sirs. Stinson died of bihous pneumonia*

She was doubtless buried beside her first husband; but no stone

marks her grave.

All who Imew her spoke in her praise. Forintellig-ence she

stood high. Slie loved to read books, especially religious books
;

though other publications, such as Burns' poems and occasionall}-

works of fiction, were also enjoyed. Her daughter Mary* said she was

the kind of a person that ministers love to talk with ; and her son

James Harris^, three years after her death, speaks in a letter of her

prudence, fortitude and patience, her noble serenity and cheerful

resignation, her exalted anticipation of happiness in another world,

and yet her practical attention to the needs of this hfe.

Her" Obituary " was written Feb. 7, 1824, by the Rev. Thomas

Smith", and published in one of the papers of the day. It is as

follows :

—

" Died at her earthly dwelling in Milford township, on the 4tli

inst., Margaret, the wife of Thomas Stinson, Esq., in the sixtieth

year of her age. Besides her husband and children, and other near

relatives, who sincerely and deeply lament their great bereavement,

all who knew her will feel and deplore their loss. In the relation of

Child, Wife, Mother, Sister, Aunt, Neighbor, Friend, Companion,

&c., she was endearing. Real fidelity, sincere friendship, pure be-

nevolence, unshowy hospitality, distinguished prudence, unpompous
kindness, sound discretion, genuine sympatliy, a most happy, placid

disposition, with pleasing and engaging manners, were some of her

possessed virtues. As a distinguishing embellishment to them she

was endowed with unsophisticated rehgion, the invaluable gift of

a reconciled God. The advantages of an early, correct education,

the instilment of pure i^eligious and moral principles, and the obvious

reception and cherishing of them in an apt and capable mind, mani-

fested itself in her every stage and department through life. May
there be many to imitate the giving and I'eceiving important instruc-

tion !

" To show the advantages of true religion it can bo asserted

that, after patiently enduring a short but sharp affliction of some
more than four days, she cahnly and resignedly yielded up her re-

deemed soul to the great God, her Saviour, emptied of all self-right-

eous expectations, Wt in the scriptural and believing hope of its

* So saicl Dr. K0II7 5 another account says pleurisy.
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reunion to the body and its resurrection to eternal life through
Jesus Christ her Lord. This is no penciled^ vain encomium of

character^ but a simple statement of facts, which honest, discerning-
^

acquaintances and friends can attest. iMay multitudes appear on the j
stage of human hfe who will be imitators of those who through faith

and patience inherit the promises,'

About the time of Mrs. Stinson's death the children made a busi-

ness settlement with Mr. Stinson, their stepfather. But this did

not prove satisfactory. A lawsuit followed in three years. The

children thought that then' " pappy/' as they called him, Mas over-

reaching, and did not want to do them, and especially the gh-ls,

justice. They considered him also a "cunning and wily adversary."

The breach thus made became perpetual ; and one point was not

settled till about the time he died oi years afterwards— that is the

sale, and the distribution of the proceeds, of a lot in Miltlintown.

Mr. Stinson married again, his second wife beiug Margareb

Walker, daughter of David Walker and Ann Banks. They lived

north of the J uniata, near Mexico. He died June 1;,186U, in the

77th year of his ago. She was born Aug. -6, 17SG, and died Jan.

27, 1866. Both were interred in the Adams burying ground three

miles from Mexico. A tall monument marks thoir grave.

Mr. Stinson had no children by either wife.

The children of Capt. John Steuart^ and his wife, Margaret

Karris'^, were as follows* :

—

1. George Steuart -jhoYn June 5, 1792 ; died Aug. 21,1793.

2. Jean BarrU Sleuart; born March 14, 1794, at sunrise;

died at midnight, Sep. 28, 1 804, at Mifflintown.

3. John Harris Steuart } born April 18, 1796, at 5 a.m.;

died at 6-30 a.m., Oct. 2, 1865.

4. Margaret Steuart;hovn 'At 11 p.m., Dec. 7, 1797 ; died

at 11 P.M., March 1, 1798.

5. Mary Steuart] born at 1 a.m., Jan. 11, 1799; died at

3 p.m., May 31, 1868.

* Births (all bub the youngest child's) and some of the deaths, wero copi-

ed from a momorxndum in the handwriting of John Steuait,* the father.
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6. Margaret Steuart ; bom April 14, 1801; luamed Josepli

Mathers, April I, 1830 ; died Feb. 5, 1841.

7. James Harris Steuart; boni April o, 1803, on Sunday

morning; married 1st, Jane Abigail Fuller, Nov. 9, 1835; 2nd,

Mrs. Mary E. (Fox) Miller, widow of Samuel Miller, Aug. 23,

1859 ; died Oct. 31, 1872.

8. Ann Bryson Steuart ; born at 6 a.m., Oct. 4, 1805 ; married

May 5, 1829, to Josepli Kelly, m.d.; died at 3-30 r.M., May IG,

1870.

Below will be fuund in regular order, a fuller account of these

children and their families, if they hud any.

1—George Steuart

George Steuart'^, the eldest son of Capt. John tSteuart2, heads

the fifth generation of Stewarts in America and belongs to the

ninth generation from Jean Vigne, the earliest American ancestor

of whom we have any record, lie was born, doubtless, at Harris

Mills, Milford Township, Juniata Co., Pa., June 5, 1792, and was

named after his grandfather Steuart; but he lived only about

fourteen and- a -half months, dyhig Aug. 21, 1793. Ho was probab-

ly buried at the Lower Tuscarora Presbyterian Church.

2.—Jean Harris Steuart

This, the second child of Capt. John Steuart^ and his wife

Margaret Harris^, was born March 14, 1794, and received her name

from her maternal grandmother. But she lived only aljout ten-and-

a-half years, dying at Mitiiintown at 12 midnight, Sep. 28, 1804,

Her brother John and her sister Mary^ always remembered her with

affection, and the latter particularly could speak of the deep

sorrow and sense of loss which she experienced at the time of her

death. She was probably buried at the Lower Tuscarora Church,
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3.—John Harris Stewart, Surveyor

This was tlio first of tlie children of Capt. John Stouart' and

Margaret (Harris) 'Steuart who reached maturity. He was born at

the family homestead in Tuscarora Valley, Apr. 18, 1796, at 5 A.ii.,

and named after his maternal grandfather, who died about two

years previously. His last name was originally written " Steuart,"

but when he grew up he followed his uncle Thomas Harris Stew-

art *, in changing tlie spelling to "Stewart," as did all the rest of the

family who reached maturity.

Of special incidents in his early life we have no record ; bu t the

deaths of his great-grandfather, Thomas Harris^ his sister Jeaii, his

father, and his Aunt Margaret Steuarti, made a deep impression

upon his memory • Avhile the marriage of his mother to Thomas
Stinson, in 180(3, had a marked uti'ect upjn his subsequent history.

In the settlement of his father's estate Joseph Ard was his

guardian until he was 1-1 years of age, when ho chose Thomas

Grhormley.

His education was superior to most of his young companions

and was acquired partly m some tlistant school. There ho was,

we know, in the winter of 1815-1816. At the ago of twenty he

had obtained some knowledge of algebra and was so well skilled

in surveying that liis stepfather thought ho could '' correct Mr. M.

M. and show him his errors.^'^

As early as 1815 he did work in surveying for pecuniary

compensation, and March 6, 1818, through a petition still extant,

he was recommended to the Surveyor-General of Pennsylvania for

appointment as Deputy Surveyor of the lower partf of MifHin

* Letter of Thomas Stinson, Esq., to Jamoa Harris', Enq., of Bellefonte, dated
Feb. 28, 181G. "M, M." was probably M. MonaLan, Esq., of Miiflintowo, a couvey-
encer and surveyor.

t That is the part afterwards (March 3, 1831), struck oS Lo form Juniata
CoBBty,
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County by the retiring incumbent, Tliomas Mathcrsi, and fifty

other prominent citizens, among whom were Colonels Turbett and
Beale, Major William Ziegler, the Rev. John Coulter, 'J'homas

Stinson, two postmasters, and five justices of the peace. They say

"Mr, Stewart is a young gentleman of unexceptionable character

and connections, and would give general satisfaction to the citizens of

this district.''

From his work as surveyor, which lie carried on, as occasion

offered, officially or otherwise, so long as he lived in the valley, he

received the title of " surveyor John iStewart "—the same that his

father had before him. One account is extant of surveying done as late

as June, 1840. He surveyed a public road in December, 1835, and

another (to Licking Creek, in Bedford County,) in 1838. Some of

his plots as surveyor are still in the family and give evidence of

great neatness and accuracy in his work. The Ijusiuess of sm-vey-

ing naturally led him to that of conveyancing, and of this, too, lie

did a good deal during the active period of his life.

liut he had acquired a knowledge of book-keeping also and

inchned considerably towards some kind of clerkship, or general

business management. His first experience of this kind, probably,

was in Baltimore, Maryland, with Moore & Smith, in 1821 and 1822

— until Aug. 10, when he left on account of his low salary.

Subsequently, for perhaps two years,'^ he clerked for Dr.

Peter Sheen berger, chiefly if not entirely, at Eebecca Iron Furnace,

which was located about five miles from Wilhamsburg, Pa., gettmg

a share of the profits for his services. His post-office address, how-

ever, appears to have been Petersburg. This experience not only

increased his fitness for business, but also brought hiin into frequent

fellowship with his relatives, AV. W. Harris*, and the Spears

(William and his wife Jean), then all of Williamsburg, as well as with

his uncle Thomas Harris Stewart's family at Alexandria. By fre-

quent correspondence, too, he kept in touch with his friends at

home and elsewhere.

* liecuids mill tonud at thu funmce show hfi was there Aug, 20, LS'SS, and
March iio and April 5, lii2i.
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About this time liis mother died, and, as the oldest of the children,

he had much to do in settling up the tangled business of the inherit-

ances to which they had iallen heir. Unfortunately, too, this brought
him (more than the rest) into direct conHict with his stepfather.

In the midst of his other duties John found time and occasion

to travel and visit a little. There is reason to believe that he went to

Philadelphia in July, 1820, as on the 12th of that month he receiv-

ed the present of a book, entitled " Letters from an American
Farmer," from James Eoss1,ll.d., of that city, Dr. Ross, the

celebrated author of Ross' Latin Granunar, after acting as professor

in Dickenson and Franklin Colleges, had moved to Philadt'lphia and
started a classical school, and had married as his second wife

Catherine Irvine, of Cai'lisle, daughter of James Irvine (a brother

of Gen. Wm. Irvine), and Sarah (Harris) Irvine, a daughter of

Wm. Harris-, who was a half brother of John Harris- uf Mifflni-

town. The kinship thus formed no doubt brought John into

fellowship with this learned and distiirguished man, and laid the

foundation of his kiudness.

But the journey which attracts most attention is the one ho

made in the summer of 18o0 to New Orleans with his cousin AViU

son Stewart-, of Allegheny, son of his uncle Robert'. This was

made on a Hat boat, with merchandise for sale. After the boat and

its contents were disposed of the two came home by sea through

Pliiladelphia. This was a trip long to be remeuibered.

In the year iS'dO* John H. Stewart' bought the home Stew-

art farm from the rest of the heirs at a supposed total valuation of

$3,750.

Oct. 13th to 21st, 1832, he accompanied his sister Maro-aret^

when she went to join her husband at Union, jMontgomory Co.

Ohio, and returned Nov. 7 th, of the same year.

Dec. 25, 18o2,t he sold the home place to William Okeson for

!jp6,500, but remained on it until Apr. 1, 1833, when he and his

* 'J'lio date of his brother James JJarris StcWt it's deed Lo biixi je Mny ID lb3u •

that of the other hoirB, Dec. 2, 1830.
' '

t The deed was ackuowludged April , iSoc,
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sister Mary* moved nearer MifflintowUj to what is called the

" middle mill " on Licking Creek which (with 100 acres and 124

perches of land) he had bought Jan. 11th of the same year.

This place was first owned by Robert Campbell and William Bucha-

nan ; then (17(37—179U) by Robert Campbell alone; then (1790—

1796) by his son VVm. Campbell ; then ([79(3— 1831) by John Lytle
;

then by George Dill; then by John H. Stewart^ ; then it passed

successively to John S. Miller, Jacob Lemon, and Hawn Brothers.

The whole property was bought by Mr. Stewart for !j? 1,000.

Hero he and his sister remained for six years, and made

great improvements in the place—a new barn, a mill-race (in

18o3), and a new mill, finisihed iu 1 835. i^uL disasters also followed.

Several times (Mar. 10, and Apr. 22, 1836, and June 13, and

Nov. 21, 1837) the dam broke, involving great expense for repairs.

And, worst of all, Mr. Stewart l^ecame very ill in 1837 from ex-

posure in mending the broken dam ; and, getting an abcess in his

head, he grew very hard of hearing— ati infirmity which never left

him. This led him to sell half the property to Sanniol Shannon

Apr. 3, 1839, and the remaining portion Oct. 20, 1840, to John S.

Miller for §4,500. It also led him and his sister to move to Allegheny

City in the western part of the state—Mary going Sep. 21, 1840,

and ho the following spring, probably in April.

While at Licking Creek their house was a centre of hospitality,

as had been the old home at Harris' Mills ; and there their uncle

Robert Stewart ^ passed through his last illness, and there he died

Sep, 11, 1836, at 1 a.m.*

Arriving in Allegheny, John lived for a time with his cousin

Thomas H. Stewart'^t and afterwards (from June 26, 1842) with his

annt Sutia (Stewart) Murry. For some years he did the work of a

conveyancer, assisted Thomas H. Stewart,"^ while he ^vas treasurer of

Allegheny City (1843— 1847), acted as agent of the Allegheny Poor

Board in out-door relief(1841), and was himself chosen City Treasurer

in 1848 and 1849, during which time he also served as Treasurer of

* Many of the above mentioned faota come from J. U, S.'s own diary.
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the Third "Ward School Disfcricfc. For many years, too (down indeed

to his last illness), he was Treasurer of the Perrysvillo Plank Road

Co., of which he was a stockholder. While City Treasurer it was

his duty to sign the notes of the corporation, many of which were

then circulated as money.

In the latter part of May, I 845, he made a trip, byway of

Cincinnati, to Sidney, Ohio, to visit his brother Jiuues and other friends,

returning to Allegheny the first day of June. He stayed hi tSitbiey

about a week. The brothers had not seen each other for about tliirteen

years. Tnis visit the writer remembers very well, it was the year

of the groat Pittsburg hre, an account of which uncle brought us.

In ly51 he built a house on his lof'' on bhaiuiupin iSt. (now JNo.

405, West JS'orth AveiuiuJ, Allegheny, and there the stuue year, he aud

his sister began housekeeping together agani. ills brother J ame.-^' wile

being very lU, she and the whole family (exceptmg perhaps the eld-

est sun) were brought to their huuse, tu remain until her death lu

August, 1852, alter which three of the children continued to make it

their home until they grew up to maturity.

lu 1.6b'6, " Aunt Aiurry,'' who seemed very fond of her niece,

Mary KStewart"^, and wanted to live with her, built a front additiou

to Mr. Stewart's house, to which a tliu'd storey was afterwards add-

ed, so that she might have comfortable quarters for herself j and

here she soon afterwards took up her abode, to remam until her

death in 1857.

Encouraged also by his and his sister's generous hospitality,

friends again made John H. Stewart's house their place of sojourn

while iu the city, and sometimes they remained for months.

Theological students, too, every year after the destruction of

the Western Theological Seminary by fire, Jau. 23, 1864, roomed at

his house and boarded whh him and his sister, and thus added to

their happiness and their income. Some of these eventually became

leaders in their different churches.

*Tliis lot Le bought for §700 fiora Wm. Eobiusuii, Jr., Auy. 1, 18-lK. It is the
fourth or fifth lot, west of the old Second Ward ISchoui house ou Korth Aveuue,
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Though not contentious in his character,' it was John H.

Stewart's misfortune to have many lawsuits during liis business

career, and in these he appeared about an equal number of times as

plaintiS and as defendant. Tlie cause of this it is hard to ascertaui.

Perhaps it was the temper of the times.

For some years before his death Mr. Stewart was afflicted

with dizziness (vertigo) and softening of the brain. Tliis made it

difficult for him to move about, and eventually weakened his mind.

About three years before he died he also fell at the foot of the hall

stairway and broke his thigh bone near the top. From this time

he was condned to his bed and his leg never healed. After the

sale (Aug. 1, 18o4, to Mary E. Macferron) of the house and lot, on

Shannopin St. which had previously (April 3, 1852) been transferred

to his sister, he was removed to a rented house, A'o. 48, East Dia-

mond St., Allegheny, where h^ died Oct. 2, 1865, at 6-30 a.m. He

was buried in lot No. 24, Elock !>, liange 2, of the Mount Union

Cemetery, which was subsequently increased in size, that is, jomed to

another burymg ground, and called Uuiuntlale Cemetery. Ail his

property was left lo his sister Mary,^ who iiad so long beenhia kind

and faithful companion. One of the principal parts of his estate

was a farm of 160 acres in Cedar Co., Iowa, near Durant, which

had been under cultivation about five years.

John Harris Stewart was a very handsome man in his best

days, six feet high, well built, weighed 160 pounds,* had dark hah'

and blue eyes, was a g-ood business man, a pleasant conversationahst,

fond of jovial society, kmd-hearted, hospitable, strictly moral, a

member of the A, R. P. church and its successor the U. P. church

—

first in Tuscarora valley, and afterwards in Allegheny, and is re-

membered kindly by all his frieuds and acquaintances. The Rev.

C. A.. Dickey,t his pastor, conducted the funeral services.

* During his last illness he became very corpulent, and must have weighed
over 200 pounds.

t Since D. D., and in 1900 Moderator of the Geoeral Assembly of tlie Pres-

byteriau Church in the U. S.
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He had a taste for genealogy and family history which led

him to embrace every opportunity of collecting facts and papers

bearing on tlds subject ; and from him the writer of these pages

can get the same characteristic.

Owing to his defect of hearing in later years^ he could not enjoy

ordinary conversation^ or pubhc discourse, without the use of a

trumpet.

4.—Margaret Steuant

Margaret Stewart^, the fourth chHd of Capt. John Steuart,

was born Dec. 1, 1797, and died Mar. ], 1798. She may have

been named after her mother, or her grandmother Steuart, or her

aunt Margaret. Steuart. No doubt she was buried at the Lower

Tuscarora Church.

5.—Mary Stewart
Mary*, or '' Molly," as she was generally called, was the third

daughter and fifth child of her parents, Capt. John and Margaret

(Harris) Steuart, and probably received her name from her great-

grandmother, Mary (Mc Kinney) Harris, or her grandaunt Mary

(Harris) Lyon, who about the time of her bii-tli moved west. She

was born Jan. 11, 1799, at 1 a. m., in Tuscarora Valley, and died

at Pittsburg, May 31, 1868, at 3 p. m.

In the settlement of her father's estate Joseph Ard acted as

her guardian.

While young she received only a fairly good common school

education ; but she was fond of reading, especially religious

reading, and her mind was well stored with useful information.

It was a pleasure to converse with her.

When her mother died, she was the only daughter (and per-

haps the only member of the family) present at her bedside, and
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tho grief of her loss bore very heavily upon her. And, being the

eldest of the living daughters, she naturally took her mother's

place, after the latter's death, as manager of the household. This

position she continued to hold, too, after all the rest had scattered

abroad except her brother John, who, like herself, never married.

Jt is said that in her young days she had a love experience, which,

for some reason now uncertain, was broken off. But the old senti-

ment did not entirely die out, and, though she never spoke of it,

touching proof of tliis fact was given after her death by the discov-

ery of some cherished treasures which had been concealed from

her dearest friends, during a long period of intunate association.

When her brother John changed his residence to the mill on

Licking Creek, in 1833, she went with him ; and, when a removal to

Allegheny was contemplated, she preceded him, starting in a

canal packet, Sep. 21, 1840.

In Allegheny she lived chiefly with her aunt Sutia, Mrs. Murry,

until the year 185], when she again resumed house-keeping wdth

her brother John—an ai'rangement which, in the providence of

God, was only to cease with his death in October, 1865. Their

first home was No. 157, Shannopin St. (now No. 406, West North

Avenue), Allegheny, and the second (from the spring of 1^64), at

No. 48, Ea>t Diamond Street. The attachment to her brother, as

thus exhibited, was made stronger by sympathy for him on

account of his loss of hearing.

For a time her own property was held separately, but subse-

quently little attention was paid to this matter. Fearing, however,

that his death might do his sister injustice, John, while still strong

deeded her his properly on North Avenue, and in liis will made her

iole heir to his estate.

But her brother John was not the only one whom she befriend-

3d. She was of great assistance to her brother James and his wife

to whom she made several long visits (for instance, at Bellefontaine,

Ohio, in 1841, and at Martinsburg, Ohio, in 1847); and, when

her sister-in-law became fatally HI in 1851, she and her brother
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John took the family to their home and kept them until death came

to Mrs. Stewart, Aug. 17, 1852 ; and afterwards she virtually adopt-

ed three of the motherless children. She was also very kind and

helpful to her Aunt Murry, and, when the latter wanted a home

with her, cheerfully consented lo take her in, and tenderly cared

for her in her declining years, and during her final illness, until

her death, Sep. 2, Is 57. Being also fond of the society of theo-

logical students, she gave some of them a home and boarding in

1854, when they were rendered houseless by the burnhig of the

Western Theological Seminary, and this practice she continued

every winter for successive generations of theologiies—Presby-

terian, Associate Reformed, and United Presbyterian—until the

spring of 1805. Many of these were gifted and became ornaments

of their different churches in home and foreign lands. Only five I

shall mention : Drs. Samuel J. "\^'ilson, Andrew ^Vatson, William

J. Eeid, W^illiam J. Robinson, and W^allace Radcliff, Wher-

ever Mary Stewart lived, moreover, her house was a centre of liospi-

tality for relatives and friends, and many (young and old) on this

account shared her kindness.

A very marked feature of her character was her simple, un-

affected piety. She was a member of Hev. Thomas Smith's church in

Tuscarora, and afterwards successively of different United Pivsby-

terian churches in Allegheny, the first (until 1853), the third (1853

— 1863), and the fourth (1 SG3— 1807), aud the sixth U. P., Pittsburg

(1800— 1808), having among her esteemed pastors the celebrated

John T. Pressly,D. D., under whose ministry she sat 13 years. Her

rehgion, too, was exhibited in a remarkably consistent walk and

conversation, and au atmosphere of cheerful holiness, which exerted

a powerful influence on others around her. She was meek and

gentle, charitable, humble, consecrated -a good example of the love

described by Paul the Apostle, in 1 Cor. 13 : 4-7. The Bible was

her consta.nt compauioUj and among the books which she read in

later years were "Cases of Conscience" " Eomaine on Faith,"

" Crook in the Lot," and Henry's Commentary on the Scriptures.

j
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Another characteristic was her good judgment and practical common
sense. Tew went to her for advice without receiving substantial help.

She had also the faculty of pleasing young people and retaining

then* attachment. Though always serious, she was never morose,

but ever retained a young, sympathetic, tender heart.

Iler property on North Avenue was sold for $7,000 to Mary E.

Macferron*, the wife of the late City Treasurer, and, after living in

a rented house at No. 48, East Diamond St., ; Allegheny, about a

year-and-a-half, she purchasedt a house and two lots in East Liberty

(now the East End), Pittsburg, on Prankha (now Flavel) Street,

whither she removed shortly aL'fcersvavds, and where she died of

pneumonia and inflammation of the lungs, May 31, 1868, aged 69

years, four months, and 20 days, being just six weeks younger than

her brother John was at the tune of his death. Her pastor, the

Rev. James S. Hawk, conducted the funeral services and other

ministers participated—Dr. C. A. Dickey leading in a very appro-

priate and touchhig prayer. She was buried beside her brother

John in the Uniondale Cemetery, where tombstones arc erected over

both graves*. Among her pall bearers was her old and tried friend

the Hon. James P. Sterrett, who afterwards became the Chief

Justice of the Supreme Court of Pennsylvania. J

Her property was left chiefly to the children of her brother

James and of her sister Margaret—about one-half goino- to her

niece Mary Minerva Stewart, who lived with her to the last.

" Aunt Molly," as she was frequently called even by non-

relatives, was of medium height (four feet and four and five-eio-hth

inches) and weighed 95 pounds. She remained even to old age

quite erect in her appearance, had auburn hair which never became

gray, and blue eyes, and at no period of hie grew corpulent. In

midlife she was often troubled with sick headache and never could

ride on the railway without experiencing this aflSiction.

* See p. 142.
'

t Feb. 0, IbGG, for $4,350.

X This occasion is remarkable as the first one on which the children of her
brother Jamei all met together after their mother's death, which occurred aloust
sixteen years before.
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6— MAfgai'Gt (Stewart) Mathers

Marsraret Stewart", fourth dauq-hter of Oapt. John' and Mar-
garet (Harris) Stewart, and grandchild of Col. George Steuart^,

was born April 14, 1801, and was christened Margaret for the

same reason, doubtless, as her deceased sister of the same name

liad been called Margaret^'. In subsequent years, ''Harris" was
added as a middle naine. Tn the settlement of her father's estate

John Patterson, Esq., acted as her guardian.

Her education was not superior—she seemed to despise

literary trainuig—but she was oC a sprightly temperarjient, and

could write an interesting letter. During hei- early womanhood

she and the cousins at Mifflintown, Alexandria, Allegheny, and

Pittsburg were quite intimate and frequently had communication

with one another, either by means of visits or correspondence.

"When her mother died in 1824, for instance, she was out west at

her aunt MciSralr's.

April 1, 1830, on one of her western trips, she was married k>

Joseph lilathers-, in Murrysville, AVestmoreland Co., Pa., by the

Rev. Francis Laird2,D. D.—it may be at the house of her aunt,

the wife of Jeremiah Murry, Esq., or at her cousin Dr. Z. G . Stewart's

home.

Nothing is known certainly about the Mathers' family be-

yond the father of Joseph^, whose name was also Joseph i, and

whose original residence was near JS'ewville, Pa, But the proba-

bilities are oxceeduigly strong that John Mathers-', of Cumberland

County, whose will was made "Feb. 10, and proved Apr. 8, J 778, was
'

this Joseph's father. John's wife's Christian name was Jean, and his

children, as given in the will, were sons ^amuel^ Joseph^ (who was

small), and John* (principal heir, not yet 21), and daughters Nancy

* See. p., 143.
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(wife of Alexander Elliott), Katlierine, and IsabcU' ; and lio had a

grandson, Thomas Mathers'. This John^, too, was proLaUy the

son of Capt. John Mather^, who was an ofBcer in the Penn-

sylvania service dnring the Indian wars, and whose roll of enlisting

volnnteers, down to June 15, 1759, is given in the Petinsylvania

Archives.* He was of the Third Battalion, His death, which

must have occurred shortly after the above date, is also reported

;

and he is set down in the record as a laborer, who' was born in

'JVoi^e, Ireland. The first trace of him in America is as witness

10 a deed in Lancaster Co., Sop. 1, 1750. It is also interesting to

note tliat a Capt. John Mather' was killed in the lirst siege ot

Derry, li-eland, Apr. 23, 1G49. t

Joseph Mathers', Sr., nioved from Cumberland, to that part

of Mifflin County which was tii'terwards called Juniata Co.,

probably in the early years of the nineteenth century. He was a

farmer. His wife was Miss Eleanor Turner, They had six

sons :— John'', Hamilton, Thomas-, Samuel-, Joseph-, and James,

and perhaps two daughters :—Mary and Isabella". %

Joseph Mathers^, Jr., lived at Mifflin before his marriage and

for some time afterwards. He then moved west (probably in 1832)

and settled finally near Greenfield, Hancock Co., Indiana, 20

miles east of Indianapolis, where he became a prominent citizen.

Before reaching Greenfield he kept store for a while at Union,

^Montgomery Co., Ohio, about 12 or 15 Tinles above Dayton. Here

he had a severe attack of typhus fever, begininng Aug. 20, 1832,

from which he was not expected to recover. But providentially

his wife's brother. Dr. James H. Stewart^, intending to keep store

for him while he went east for his family, arrived in time to nurse

him through his sickness. Had it not been for this he said that

he would probably have died. About the time of his recovery (that

is, Oct. 21), his wife and family reached him, accompanied by her

brother, John Harris Stewart'.

* SerifP 11, edited hj Lirsn and Egle, Vol. I], p. 589.

t See Reid's Bistoty of the Preslyteriau Chuich in IreZani, "Vol. If, p. 10-1.

j Fii a fuller <;fEea!cpj-, see Appendix No. XXXlll.
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While in Miffliutown lier son hail been born (Dec. 28, 1830)

and sli6 had passed tln-ougli a severe attack of illness, lasting six

\Yeeks, the latter event occurring in the fall of 1831.

Of her life in (rreonfield we know little, except that it lasted

little over eight years. Feb. 5, 18 tl, after several days of sick-

.
ness, she died and wai buried there, much respected and lamented

l\y all her friends and acquaintances, especially by lier husband,

who rogardoi.l lier as '^unsurpfi.s^ed in worlh by any ladv of tho

county.
"

An Indiana ]iaper, at tho tinie, gave tho following Obituary

Notice :

—

" Died on Friday the fifth inst., at her residence near Green-
field, in Hancock County, ilrs, ]\targaret ]\[atheri, consort of

Joseph Mathers, Esq., in the 39th year of her age, after a severe

illness of a few days. In this sudden dispensation of Providence,

her husband, and an only son, have sustained an irreparable loss

in which they have the heartfelt sympathies of their friends and
acquaintances. Her Christian walk and deportment were such as

made her, not only an ornament to the church, but caused her to

be loved and esteemed by all who knesv her ; and most by those

wlio know her best."

After j\[rs. Mathers' death Mr. Nfathcrs married, as his second

wife, jMrs. Jane Anne Williams, by whom he had four daughters.

Tho eldest of these, Ella, married ^b\ C. Addison Nare, by whom

she had two or three children. One of these, Kate, married IMr.

Thomas Murphy, a Canadian, a miniiig engineer, with whom she

was living in El Paso, Texas, in April 1902. Mrs. Nare survived

her husband and became a brilliant newspaper writer, and assistant

state librarian. A newspaper said she was unequalled among the

lady writers of the State, and contributed articles to the New York
and Boston Press, as well as to Magazines. Only one of Mr.
Mathers' other daughters married. She is Mrs. Arthur Collins

of Danville, Indiana. Another daughter, Miss Mary Ehzabeth

Mathers, resided (in 1902) at Spokane, Washino-ton. Joseph

Mathers, Esq.^ the father, died Aug. 7, 1872, 72 years of age, and

his widow, J. A. Mathers, Feb. 22, 1893, aged 77.
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Mr. Mathers and his fir:;t wile, Margaret Stewart, Lad only

one child :

—

Samuel Hai^Pis JVTathePs, Editot^

He was born in Miffiintown, Juijiata Country, Pa., December

28, 1830, and died in Washington, D. 0., November lU, 1861,

whither he had gone after Abraham Lincoln was inaugurated

President the first time. Smallpox has been given as the cause ot

his death ; so has fever. His name was received, partly from his

uncle Samuel Mathers- and partly from the Harris family of which

his mother was a descendant. Ho was a pi-inter by trade, but rose

to the ]X)sition of an editor in Sidney, Ohio, where he became also

an active Whig and Republican politician, There he married, Oct.

15, 1856, Miss Ann Augusta Mills, daughter of John Mills. About

the close of the civil war, and several years after Mr. Mathers'

death, his family, with the l^dills (nine persons in all), moved to

Vineland, N. J., where John Mills died in 1869, and Mrs. IMathers

in 1873,

Two children were born to Samuel H. Mathers and his wife,

A. A. Mills :—

1. james W. Mathers, vf^^o was born in Ohio, May 30,

1858, became a printer, and for some years has been occupying a

responsible position in the Government Printing OfHce at \Vashington,

D. 0. His present address in 1005 is 058 K. St., N. E., AVashington,

D. C.

He married Catherine Duffey, June 28, 1859, and had one

child :
—

John Grant JVIathcfs, who was born July 3, 1885.

2. John Josofsh Mathcfs, second son of Samuel H. and

A.A.Mathers, was born A prill 4, 1 860, and in 1897 was still

living at Vineland, N. J. He was married Dec. 1 8, 1902, to Mary

Delafield Du"Bois (b. July 29, 18631, and sin-e his marriage he

has been a resident, of Montclair, N. J., his address being No. 177,

Oran<^e Eoad. He is connected with a firm of Insurance Brokers

in New York.
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7i—Di«.^ames Harris Stewart

James Harris Stewart i, the younf^'est son and seventh cMld

of Capt. John^ and Margaret Stcuart, and grandson of C"ol. George

Steuart", was born at Harris' Mills (now Doyle's), on "Sunday
morning, xipril 3, 1803/'-^ and received his name jn-obably from
his mother's brother— possibly from her uncle who was still living

at Mifflintown, or her grandfather, James Harris'.

Doubtless he was baptized by the Rev. John Coulter at the

Ijower Tuscarora Presbyterian Churcli.

When nearly one and-a-half years old he lost his father by death.

\Vhen about two years old ho came very near losing his life

by drowning in a spring into which he had fallen headforemost

;

but fortunately his red petticoat, sticking up, Nvas seen by a hired

woman who ran at once to his relief and rescued huu.

At iho age of about three years and nuiu niuuLhs ho obtained

a stepfather by the m;irriagu of his mother to Air. Thomas Stinson.

lu the settleiuont uf his faLhcr'.-^ eslalc his uncle James Harris^,

h^sq., of Hollcfonto, acted as his guardian from 1807 lo 1815.

Ill childliood aud early youLli ho lived on llic farm and by

work there laid the foundation of that physical vigor which always

cliaracterizied him. Ho must also have obtained an elementary

education in the schools of the neigiiborhood ; while, under the

pious training of his mother and stepfather, and under the pastoral

charge of the Rev. Thomas Smith-, to whose flock he was trans-

ferred at his mother's second marriage, he would acquire correct

moral prmciples and good religious instruccion.

But eventually he aspired to a professional career and when
a little past fourteen years of age started to a classical school at

MifHintown, conducted by the Rev. John Hutchison, the Presbyterian

'^ Oi-iyiuul family rccurd. llis own Latin inscription in a email Bible dated M»t
.0, i»:icl, makets Lis uatal month the hfth, If should be the fnurth.
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pastor of the place, where he remained more than three years,

studying Latin and Greek. The record made by him in his

Latin Dictionary * is as follows :
" Ja. U. Stewart commenced the

study of languages June 12, 1817, in Mifflintown, Pa., with Rev.

J. Hutchison, and ended his classical course July 1st, 1820."

Mr. Hutchison seems to have been a very good instructor

and James an apt student; for the latter acquired an excellent

knowledge of Latin, and some acquaintance whh Greek, together

with other branches of learning. Ross' Latin GranDiiar, Farrant's

Greek Gramma^', a Latin-Greek Lexicon, and XoiOfJieii's Cyrojjicdia

were among his text-books. tSo well was he grounded in his studies

that thirty years afterwards he could teach Lathi well, and all his

life he was an expert in trachig L^nglish words to their original

roots in the tongues of Greece and Rome. The meiual drill and
the skill in English compubition which ho acquired were also very

valuable to him m after life.

While in this school he must have accepted the cliango in

the spelling of his family name which was begun by his uncle,

T. H. Stewart
, of Alexandria, Pa.; for in J 81 7 he wrote

it " tStouart/' as his father had dune, but in lal'J, and ever

afterwards, " .Stewart.''

On leaving school in 1820 he spent two years at home, ^Yorking

on the farm.

After reaching the age of 19 he commenced the atudy of

medicine with Dr. Daniel Dobbiiis,t of Lellefoiite, whose wife was
his full cousin, Liiza Gnzzell '^or Gnsekla), daughter of his uncle

James Harris-, Lsq., of that piace..]; He hesitated deciding be-

tween Lewistown and Leilefonte, as a piace of study, but linally

chose the latter at the pressing hivitation of his uncle. Just when he
began his studies is uncurtain ; but his board bill with J. Rankin
covered the period from July G, 1822, to Aug. 10, 1824, "exclusive

* Aheaily referred to. See page liiS— text uud note.

t Uc. Uubbiub w,ib a sou ot Itov. Alexciudcr Dobbiu^ of GMyahavr aii euilv
niinistoi- ol tlib itriuriueil I'lvsuyienaii Lliurch. cieu ^couUlt's V. -<./»,,/

I Tticir son, James Harris Dobbius, vi Uullufoutu, auys,
""

iiy' mother died
iu 1841

J
my fatlioi ill ISil." ^ ' ^ '"^tJier Uicd
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of absent time/' and amounted to $19G. In subsequent

years Dr. Stewart was accustomed to say that he spent two-and-

oue-half years in Bellefonte studying medicine. Bellefonte was an
interesting- place to him because of its beauty and the number of

relatives he had there. His uncle had hve or six children living

and some uf them were married and settled in the town, amon"-

whom was Jane Harris'', wife of the itev. James Linn, i>.L>.,

pastor uf the rresbyteriau church there. He labored hard

however; and his health suli'ered some from applicutiun lu study.

It was while he was in liellefoute that Mrs. Linn died his

stepfather served in the leu'islature, and his mother jjassed away.

The whiter uf Iti.i5-G he spent in the Medical Department

of the LJiuversity of Pennsylvania, entering early in iN'ovember.

His nine tickets cost l;jf-16. Dr. Horner (the JJean), and Drs.

Physick, James, Hare, Uhapmaii, and (jiibson, constituted the

J acuity, fcjome of James Stewart's notes are still extant, Ijcauti-

J'ully written. His address in Pliiladelphia was 255 Alarket fcJt.

\\v the spring uf id:iO he luuked around fur a good location as a

|U'acLitioner and at last chose (Sherman's Valley, Perry Co. Letters

of this period, stiU preserved, were addressed to him variously at

Zimmerman's, Landisbiirg, Douglas jiiiUs, and Anderson burf.

But he stayed in Sherman's VaUcy only about a year and-a-

iiah. lu the late fall of 1627 he turned his face to the groat

Wosfc, with Lafayette, Indiana, as an objective poiut, but ready

to settle wherever a good opening presented itself. His road lay

through Pittsburg, Washington, Pa., and Zanesvihe, Ohio. From

Allegheny, which he left Dec. i3rd, he travelled horseback, reach-

ing Zanesville four days later. »SLx;ty miles of his journey was
over the National Koad—from Washingtou Pa. to Pairview, 0.,

its then western Lcrminus. His account of Zanesville is very

interesting. He considered it the handsomest place ho had Been
since he left Philadelpliia.

Reaching the home of Wilson Stewart' in Rush Co., Indiana, he
put up there for the winter, practiciag medicino a little, and iu the
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spring of 182S set up an office in Moscow, of the same county, wliere

some old friends lived. His license to do so was obtained May 5th

from the Censors of the 5th Medical IJistrict of the State at Con-
nersville, the County Seat of Fay cite (^o. Sylvan us Evarts was
the President of the Society which these Censors represented.

Dr. Stewart made a fairly good living at Moscow, but after

two years he sold out his accounts to Dr. Davis, who also agreed
to look after his lot for one-fifth of its rent, 'i'hen he went back
to Tuscarora on a visit, and, after seeing his friends, returned lo

the West, accompanied by his bi-otlicr-in-law, Dr. Joseph Kelly.

Their journey lay through jBodford, Pa., Cincinnati, 0., up the

Wabash Kiver to Lafayette, Ind., '^ Logausport, Mianhsport and
Miami Keserve, to what is now Michigan, where, iff mistake not Dr.

Stewart met with a severe accident from the fall of his horse. On the

return trip Dr. Kelly and he soon parted, the latter passing throuo-h

Mimcieou liis way down to Ku&h touuty.

The next winter he laugiit school at Honey Creek Prairie

below Terreh ante ; and the foiloA\ing summer (ISiJlj he served

in the same capacity in auuLher cuuuLy, probably Pax'ko. iiia

teaching was a pecuniary success. .

Dr. Stewart's next ventures were at storc-keopinf first

in Decatur Co., and next at Wilson's Stewart's m Kush Co. ; but

both were concluded by the fall of loo2.

Then, at the recj^uest of his bruther-hi-la\v, Joseph Muiher.^-',

he went to Union, Montgomery Co., Ohio, to keep ^ture fur him

while he went east for his family ; but, finding Mr. Mathers ill of

typhus fever, he became engaged in other employment as a ducLor-

uurse, and providentially succeeded in saving his relatn'c's life.i'

Teaching school in that neighborhood the followuio- svinter

he afterward accompanied the Mathers family to Wolf Lreek,

and stililater ^iii the spring of iboLJj went with Joseph Cummins and

Samuel Mathers" to biuney, (Jhiu, where they lived. Csamuel

» llisy Merc at Lafayette, July 2, iyJO, ijos i>r. Keliy't, IcUcr figiii lLhL pitted,

f Jt'oi a. lullei atcuuxiL sts y, ii5.
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Mathers was a brothor of Joseph, and lie and Mr. Cuniinins were

married to sisters, Jane and Hannah Knox, who were full cousins

of Dr. Stewart, bein<r dauglitt^rs of his aunf, (U-hzA (Harris)

Knox of Mifflintown, PHimsyl vania, and gi'anddaughters of John
Harris-, M-^q., founder of that placo.

The Doctor's intention was to go through Sidney to Wapa-
koneta, further north, and clerk in a store; but, finding au

opening for medical practice at Sidney, he embraced it and
went into partnership with Dr. Fielding. This move proved

successful while it lasted— a period of two years. He was "^ well

spoken of as a chizen and a physician." On the dissolution of

his partner^hip he opened an indei)endent ollico in Sidney, and ,'

liis success continued undiminished.

Here, too, he met his future wife, Miss Jane Abi'niil Fuller

a school teacher, who had recently come to Sidney with her sister

Minerva, the wife of Guy 0. Kelsey. Their marriage took placo

Nov. 9, Itiob, at 6 a.m., and, after a honeymoon trip to Joseph

Mathers' at (jireenheld, Ind., they set lijj housekeeping.

Mrs. Stewart was of iN'ew k^nglaud exti'ii.ction, but was burn

at Amesviiie, Atlieus Co., Umo, i'eU, 'J-V, itii2. She was named
after two sisters of the hrst Hon. I'liomas liiwing, who wei'c near

neighbors oi her fat lier and motlier. Her parents were Seth f'ulier'

and Hannaii i'lsher. Siie was early ieit au orpliau but mana-'-ed to

get suthcient; education at Aliiesville, JJelpre, (Jailipoiis, Athens and

eisewliero; for the work of school leaciimg, and, liavmo- taiudit

ill dillereut piaees, readied Sidney, Uiiio, lu 1^66, or Ic-oi.-''

Subse(.|tLeiitiy Dr. Stewart's practice i-emamed as prosperous

as beiure, and two suns were boru to nicrea-e lus own and his

wiie's domestic happiness. He also purciiased au otlicc and a

* i''ui' luillicr [jarLiculuia ut .Mrs. titc^N art's uuce&try aud Liscury aco
Auccstoi-6 and Ciiudrcit, oj OVi. Uaui.ji I'uhcr liy LUc prLScut author, wIiltb au
Li LeiiiJea account ul 74 ut i.cr lorLlaiiicih ib givcii, man)- ut wlium Liad tii"^b

btaudiiigia (jolouial aud ULVoiuLiuuary iimcs. Koaieol tiicso ancestors livcU aa
far bucii as the sixtceijtu century, it is a rciuaik.i bio fact tiiab noue uf ilrs.
btewait s t'atuci''d aucfcbiiy liavo as yet been diiicovcrod. The author would pay
libvjrally lor iuformatiun rugardiug thcuj,



156 DESCENDANTS—THE JOHN STEUAET BRANCH

home for his family, not far from the Court House.* A. visit,

moi-eover, was received in 1838 from Mrs, Dana of Belpre, O.,

an aunt of Mrs. Stewart, and one in 1839 from her own brother,

Petli Fuller", ii.D., who the previous year had begun practising

medicine in West Liberty, Logan Co., O.t

But for some reasons Dr. Stewart became discontented and

decided to move away from Sidney ; and in the spring of 1840

wc find liim and his family at ]\Lddleburg, Logan Co., Ohio, not

fai' from West Jjil)ei'ty, wliei'o j\h'S. Stewart's brother Seth

was located. Here they remained six months, after which they

moved to the counby-seat, iiellefontainu.

Tlieir stay in BellefoiiLaiue htsted one year and-a-half, aud

was characterized by several interesting events. First, the

lJ(jctoL''s sister AJary^ paid them a prolonged visit during the

Miunuer of 1841, lea\'ing on her return home in the fall. Next,

Mary Alinerva, the elder daughter, was born May 9, 1841, Next,

they joined the A. Iv. Presbyterian Church. 'IMie pareuts were

received on examination, and Mrs. Stewait and the three children

were baptized. Dr. Stewart joined May 18, 184-1 ; Mrs. Stewarl,

July 2::5th : and all the baptisms took place Aug. 1st. Itev.

James N. (Jamble was the pastor of the church. AgaiUj Dr.

Stewart bought property —lots o4 and 47, as numbered on the

tov/n plot. This was June 14th.

It was lack of success ui getting a living practice which led

to the Doctor's next move ; aud this tiniu he concluded to return

Lo Sidney, l^reparaiions fur leaving were begun Feb. ], 1842,

when he and his wiie exchanged their home watli their pastor for

A less expensive place—lot A'o, ou. Tue exact (.late of leavino-

IJellel'ontaiiie is not known, but it was m the spring of 1842.

' Thib place, whui-o hid ohildicu Rubci't, Fullor, aud Uurria weiu bom, uaa
located on tho wcbL bulc of Llio sirteL wLiicLi buiinds Ibe wotsLeru side of tliO

cuiiual aijuaie, and on ilic liuicli sido of an aUj^- which crossed LhaL btroot
poriiaps u block iiid a-lialf aoutu of ihc sjuaro. Across the alley iu 1817 lived Ur,
tiaUoy ; across the ouiiut, .\lr. Liiiil, aud south of JMr. null, i\lr. l<'ultau

j- This brother passed his 91st binhday Jau. 24, lOOo, at Bollol'oulaiao, Oliiu,
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-b"'Ivo years lujvo were spoufc in Siduoy. Miuy ut' tlie IJje'i'^r'.s

old patients rojiiriie;] to liim, :.iu 1 his i'0}mtatiou as a pliysiuiau

did not diminish as tlie years rolled on. (Students of medicine,

too, came to liim to^ receive nstriietion. Speaking of tliis period,

the Uev. (J. 'i\ McUaughan, u. d.,'-'" ot WinLerset, Iowa, then

his pastor at Sidney, Sii,ySj " lie was a [ireeise man, u close

student, and one of the most conscrj.uiwus aiid a ttunlive physi-

cians 1 over knew/' Jjut he did not recover all ut his former

[latronage and he had sume hitter enenaes, hoih in and on t of the

profession. Hence he <.a'''y concluded to go elsewhere a-; soon

tis ho could sell his property in iJehefoniaine antl Sidnev.

While the family were in Sidney this time, John and Robert

made progress in their schooling; two more sons, J^'ullcr and Harris

were born; visits were received from the JJoctor's brother John (in

iMay, 1845), and Mrs. Stewart's uncle George JJana, of Helprc^ Ohio,

and the war with Alexico broke out. Asui'giccd case of the JJoctor's

shoidd also be noticeel, ijccause it led t(j considerable controversy. A
man named Stoner uas the saf)ject. His leg had been injured and

]ieetled heroic treatment. Some of Hi'. Stewart's rivals alhrmed

that there was mal})ractico and aired their contentions in the

Cincinnati Lancet. The Doctor replied in an ai'ticle indjlishetl

June, 1844, hi Volume HI of that Magazhie, commencin<>' with

j>age 71.1" 'I'he editor considered his reply entirely satisfactory.

Mrs, Stewart did not want to move farther "'.vest or north •

nor thd her husband. J fence their departure from Sidney Was
eastward, and for hve yeai's their changes were also irequent.

Firf?t, they went to i\lartin:>burg, Ohio (in April, 1847) ; then, to

Utica, Uliio (in tJie faU ol' the same year) ; then, to Calcutta, (J.

(in the sijring of 184'U) ; then, to iUoJfat s Mills on Ivaccoun Creek

Beaver Co., I'a. (in April, IbotJ) ; liieii, to Manchester, I'a., now

part of Allegheny (in the spring of ibbi) ; and linally, to iNo. 15/

Shannopiin St. (no\v jS'urth Avenue), Aliegheny (about Heceinber

uf tho same year). The journey from Sidney t<> iMartinsburg was

* i''oi' liioi'o about 'i)v. McL'auc^hau, hco p. Vb'j, uml fc'uuullci'a Munual.

f lu tho lades, it ii put, fe'Ltiuut's C'a^ie of VYoiiiicJ, 7i,"
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made n\ wagons—a carriage lor the family, and a large curved

Conestoga wagon lor llie goods; aud Irum Ulica to Calcutta

the trip was made in « agons as i'ar as Zanesville, and from there

lo East Liverpool (three miles from Calcutta), in a steamboat

on thy i\liirfkiiig;um aud Ohio rivers.

Before leaving tSiduey Dr. tStewarfc sold his house and lot

iJiere. While in IJtica he disposed uf his Eellcfontaine property

aud bought in Utica. Besides praebisiug medicine in all the places

mentioned he also taught a term of school in Utica. But, judged

from a medical and financial point of viesv, these five years, as might

have been expected, were not a success. They exhibited a

constant struggle with increasing expenses and limited income.

Two children wei'O bora during this period:—George ilippoy,

at Utica; and Sutiah Jane, at Calcutta. Visits were received

from Mary Stewart^ at Marthisburg and Utica, and from Dr.

and Mrs. Joseph Kelly at iiaccoon.

The famUy pastor at Martinsburg and Utica was the Rev.

J. H. Peacock ; at Ualcutta, the Rev. S. W. Clarke ; at Raccoon,

the Rev. Robert; Armstrong; and in Manchester and Allegheny,

the Rev. (1. D. Archibald, who subsc([ucutly received the degree of

D. u. aud occupied ruauy distiuguishod positions before liis death.

Dec. 8, 1851, while the family were living in Manchester,

I'Sutiah Jane, the youngest member, died of whooping-cough, and

WHS buried in Mt. Uuion Cemettny. This was a great sorrow

to all. But a greater was soon to follow.

Before leaving .Sidney Mrs. tSte\Vart had been afflicted with

serious colds, affecting her throat, liver and lungs ; and on

several occasions afterwards, she had passed through similar

experiences, by which her system was much weakened. Finally,

just alter the death of Sutiah, she took to her bed for the last time,

aud after about eight months of suffering, died Nov. 17,1852,

at No. 157, Shannopin St. (now No. 4U6, West North Avenue),

Allegheuy, aud was buried in Mt. Union Cemetery. All who

attended her callud her disease consumption : her brother 3atli-,
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however (liimself a physician), is conGdent it was a break-

down resulting from physical exhaustion and overwork in raising

a hivgo family.

Mi's. Stcwai'fc had a fairly good education and an excellent

character. As Dr. McCaughan says, " iShe was amiable, quiet,

and looked well to her household.'' l^hough j-hu was Komewluit

-ensitive and reserved, no one could doubt her kindly dispo>ition

or her Christian impul.'ses. She was a gi'cat reader of the Jlible,

and years before her death ofteu spoke to her cliiklrcn of her ex-

pected departure. Ller death-bed experience was I'enuu'kabk'.

She said she could see the place to which she was going. Dr.

Pressly, as Avell as her own pastor, visited her during this period,

and both gave the highest testimony to her piety.

Physically Mrs. Stewart was of the blonde order. She had

a fair complexion, blue eyes, and fine, light-brown hair, which was

almost lono- enoucrh to reach her feet when she was standing:. Her

height and weight were medium. Dr. McCaiighan says she "was

of medium size, well proportioned, neither fk'sliy nor lean.^'

This f-ad event made a great change in the family. John*,

the eldest son, had been learning a trade for some time

about eight miles out of town; but the rest of the children also

were now divided and separated from one another. The two

youngest went to live with their uncle Kelly in Tuscarora Valley,

while the remaining three stayed on with their uncle John and

aunt Molly.

Dr. Stewart himself also went east, and, after a visit at his

brother-in-law Dr. Kelly's, ho commenced the ])ractice of medicine

at Peru ^lills, further up the valley, where he remained perhaps

two years and-a-half. During this time, among other exjiericnccs,

he amputated a man's leg for gangrene, and sa\'ed a buy's lilV

by his own careful nursing.

Next, for about three years, he served as a colporteur for

the Presbyterian Board of Publication, having fields successively

in Central, Eastern and Western Pennsylvania, and in Eastein
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Ohio, In tliis Inisiness he was remarkably successful, selling

many books, and apparently cToino- liuich good.

Next he engaged in the work of school teacliing .-— first

(from May, 1858, to the spring of 18G2), at various points iu

W'estmoreland Co., Pa.; then (fiom April 25 to July 25, 1SG2),

in Scott Co., Towa, wliither he had gone partly to look after

land Avhieli \u; had boiighi in iHo?; ,-uid finally (from the

fall of I8(i2 lo July, TSG6), in the western |iai-t nl' Illiuois, after

which ho returned to Westmoreland Co., Pa.

Aug. 23, 1850, in one of his vacations, he mariiod, as his

second wife, Mrs. Mary K. j\[iller, a, widow having several children.

llei' maidcm name was Vos. and sin; was of fun'Tna^n d(^<cent.

Her father was killed at flu; agtioi' 5'; yea)'sl)y a stone falling on him,

when h(! was builihng a. stone hunse, lb; was a miller by trade.

He is said to have been very strong and to have been able to hold

two 56 lb. weights suspended from his little lingers, at arm's leuo-th

at the same timp. j\rrs. Fox died at the age of 84 years. Hdieir

daughter Mary Mllen, was born March 20, 1826. IJer first husband's

name was Sainnel Miller. She had a small ]3lace left by IMr. IMiller

at Lycippns, Westmoreland Co., Pa., and was a worthy member of

the Peforrned Church tliere. The second summer affee their wedding

S(^n (l^enl)cn Fhncr) wasboni to Hr. S(ewa,rh and his serMud wile.

While in Towa Di-. Stewart got, a bad congh which he thought

might be settling on his hme's; but it proved to be whooping-

cough. JTe was then 59 yeai-s old.

His teaching in Illinois was largely among people who,

having come from the south, sympathized with that section of the

country in its war for disunion, and often he felt in great dano-er

on account of his own loyalty.

Ii\ the fall of 1867 Dr. Stewart again moved to Illinois and

settled on a small larm winch his three eldc'sfc sons had purchased

for him and his new family. Tliis was in Ford County, within the

bounds of Sugar Branch (now Rankin) U. P. congregation, on

the eastern boundary of the State, and about 120 miles from Chicago.
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The jDastor of tliis cliurcli at that time was tlie founder, the Rev.

J. D, Wliifcham.

Here Dr. Stowavfc spent four years raore, laljorino- as strength

and opportunity allowed. At leuc^th a diseaso developed in his

system which, at first,' he thouo-ht mio-lit bo an internal tumor, but

which proved to be inflammation and enlarf^ement of the prostate

g'land, and, after a considerable period of Increasing' inconvenience

and sufferinrr, he was brought east by his son Fuller to Pittsburg,

where he could receive better medical treaimcmt and more careful

nursing. Dr. Floyd, wdio had studietl Turdicinc with ]\. Jii>o])h

Kelly, Avas his physician, bin he continneil in decline amid gre;it

]")a in, f(n' several w(v^k.s, and finally died, Oct. -'11, 1872. ITe lies

buried beside his fii-st wife in Unlondale Cemetery.

Dr. Stewart was a man of rolnist physi(|ue, five feet and

eig-ht-and-a-half or nine inches tall, Avirh brown hair, hght blue

eyes, heavy evebrows, strongly marked features, small neat

feet, and wc^'ghed about 100 pounds.

He was a precise and accurate scholar, a lover of sublime

poetry," an excellent penmnn even when old, a o-ood writer, and

a systematic worker, and did well everything he underrook as

])liysician, colporteur, teacher, gardener, or mechanic.

His tempei' was quiet, reserved, diffident, unsangnine, and

disinclined to aggressive movements in business or social matters,

but (|uick when jn-ovoked
;
yet he was also just in his instincts,

lii'in in his opinions, strict and somewhat severer in his disci])line,

capable of inspiring love as well as fear in children, free from evil

habits, an advocate of temperance, and a iearlcss friend of the

poor and the oppressed of all lands. Though brought^ up in a

Democratic atmospkere, he early became a strong iiuti-slavei'v

man, and sympathized \\ith the Whigs on the tariff question ; and, in

voting, he cast his suffrages either for the Whig or the Anti-slavei-y

* lie was fond of lepeating' parts of I\Iilton'.^ Payadise Lost nnd otlier simi-

lar poems wlien among his intimate friends, and in a letter written from Iowa,
when he was nearly sixty ytars of age, he introduces both poetical niid Latin
quotations.
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party until tlie Republir-an organizarion ^became tliP natural

successor of both partieSj when lie joined that. In ecclesiastical matters

he favored the Presbyteria.n Church for its hymns and its open

communion, and the United Presbyterian Church for its opposition

to slavery and secret societies. Led by circumstances he pined

one or the other as occnsion offered, but was longest a member of

(hela^'ter. He loved and tano'ht the catechism, kept up family

worship, and wa=5 <i strict observer of the Sabbath.

His lach of financial success was due chiefly to his frequent

changes. He fully exemplified the proverb that " a rolling stone

gathers no mo-s. " Tlis great mistake, in this point of view,

was his removal from Sidney the first time.

The second Afrs. Stewart is still living at Fjycippus, Westmore-

land Co., Pa.

Children of Dr. Jaunts H. Stewart and his first wife, Jane

Abigail Fuller :
—

1. John Sfpwart^ : b. Oct. 30, 1836.

2. Rohert Stnvart'^ ; b. Jan. 31, 1839; m. Ehza Frazier

Johnston, Dec. I. 1881.

3. Mary Mm''rva Stewart ; b. May 9, 1841 ; m. Rev. W. A.

Campbell, June 23, 1804.

4. Sdh Fuller Stewart^; b. Sep. 17, 1843; m. Eliza

Letitia Steele, Dec. 31, 1885.

5. James Harris Steirctrt- ; b. Oct. 19, 1845 ; m. Anna
Florence Thompson, Aug. 21, 1877.

G. George Rirpey Steimrt^ ;h. Oct. 17, 1847 ; m. Ella May
Wilson, Oct. 8, 1890.

7. Sufiah Jane Stfixvart ; 1). Monday morning, Warch 11,

1850; d. Dec. 8, 1851.

Child of Dr. -Tames H. Stewart and his wife, Mary R. (Fox)

Miller :—

8. RcAiljpn Elmer Steitart ; b. June 13, 18G1 ; m. Hnldnh

Easton Campbell, Aug. 17, 1893.

Of these a more particular account is given below.
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1.—John StemaPt, Iiieutcnant

John Stewart* is tlie son of Dr. Jamos H. Stewart ' and

Jano A. (Fuller) Stewavt. He was born at Sidney, Oliio, Oct.

'SO, 183(3 ; lived with his parents at Sidney (1836-1840) ; Middle-

burg-, 0. (1840) ; Bcllefontaine, 0. ^1840-1842); Sidney again

(1842-1847); Martinsburg, 0. (six months in 1847); Utica, 0.

(1847-1840) ; Calcutta, 0. (1849-1350) ; Moffat's Mills, Pa. (1850-

1851) ; j\[;-inrl-iO=;tor, Pa., a short lime in 1851, and Allco^'hony, Pa,

(1851-52). lie was baptized iit P.elb^fontaine, Ano-. 1, 1S41 ;

](\Trned the wnt^'on mikI carriivg-o making- trath* wllli Philip Long at

Rcmingion, Pa. (1852-55) ; went to Tu scare ra Valley, Pa. (185G)
;

followed his trade at Perrjsville (now Port Royal) and afterwards

at Spruce Hill, Pa., where ho lived with his uncle Dr. Kelly ; there

joined the Lower Tuscarora Presbyterian Church under Dr. G. W.
Thompson; enlisted for three years in the 49th regiment of Pennsyl-

vania Volunteer Infantry (company I) when it was oro-anizcd at

Camp Curtin, near Harrisburg, Sep. 3, 1861 ; chosen at once

first Orderly Sergeant; promoted to 2nd Lieutenant, March 21,

1802; resigned on account of chronic diarrhea, Oct. 22, 18C2.

Most of the time during this service he was in Hancock's brigade,

Smith's division, and Keyes' corps of the Potomac army under

General McClellan. lie was stationed at Lewinsville, Va., all winter;

then went to Alexandria, and afterwards to Yorktnwn and up the

peninsula ; was in the " seven days " fight before Pichmond; then

went back to Fortress Monroe, Alexandria, and up the Potomac, to

Antietam, and Hagei'stown, where he resigned. He fought in 13

battles besides skirmishes. Among the battles were Lee's Mills,

Williamsburg, Garnott's Hill, Golden Farm, Savage Station, White

Oak Station, and Antietam, where he commanded his company.

June 20, 1803, he was appointed 2nd Lieutenant in the Veteran

Reserve (or Livalid) Corps, 11th Regiment ; stationed in turn at

Washington, Ft. Schuyler, N. Y., Elmira, N. Y., Buffalo, N. Y.,

Syracuse, N. 1 ., Rochester, N, Y., Chicago, 111., Rock Island, 111.,
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and at Cliicago again, wlien lie took command of Co. fx., 8tli V.R.C.,

in Camp Douglas. His duties were guarding prisonoi's, and watch-

ing tiie rebel organizations called " Sous of Liberty " and *' Kniglits

of the Golden Circle," of whom he captured many. Ho also served

as ono of the "guard of honor " aliout the liody of Lincoln while it

lay in state at Chicago. 'J^i^ansfcrred <o iSpringfield, 111., he Ava^'.

mnstored nut, wiili the rest of his corps, July 20, 18Gi».

]n 1 ^C,7 ho wtMit to Sharon, Pa., aud for twenty years carried on

thogrocery business— first in partnership with S. G. Yoder as S. C.

Yoder &: Co., and subsequently ns Stewart aud Yoder, and afterwards

(rill lSS7j alone. He and liis pailners lost much by fire Sep.

12, 1S77, and by bad debts, but, made a good living. dohn

then served Iroiu 18SS ro t)cr., 180-3, as an agent lor the Salis-

burgCbis Co., at iMairsville, I'a., afier which, until IDOo, he made

his residence in Allegheny, Pa., mostly at 6'1-j, Arch Street. About

Jan. 1, 1903, he had a stroke of paralysis. This weakened his

mind a g-ood deal, and he went to Lidiana, f^a., to live with his

brother George R. Stewart. About May I, 1903, he had a second

but lighter stroke of the same character ; and about December 4,

1904, ho had a third stroke—the worst of all. The Doctor calls

his disease " paralysis of the nei-ve centre of the brain." Lie is now

(May 1, 190o) in the Lifirmary at Warren, Pa.

John Stewart naturally has a good physique, is 5 ft. and

inches tall, and carries a normal weight of about UiOjiounds. He

has browu hair, liliio eyes, aud a complexion neither very light nor

very dark. His oyebmws are heavy and ccmfluent. For many

years after the wai' he suffered fi-om the illness which he contracted

in the army, ])ut until lately, refused to apply for the pension to

which ho was entitled. Ho thought it semewhat dishonorable

to seek such help from the Government. Since receivino- his

paralytic stroke, however, he lias been getting twelve dollars a

month.

Dunng the war he became a Freemason, and soon afterwards

he reached the Eoyal Arch and the Knight Templar degrees.



Ills cluircli inemborsliip is in tlie l.st Presbyterian Clmrcli, Pitts-

burg, and those who know Lim best tliiiik liiin a sincere Christian.

In politics he has always been a Republican.

John Stewart never married, but liis impulses are kindly, and

his disposition generous, Meanness he has always abominated,

while gentleness, humility, and respect for the feelings of others

have been among his most prominent traitf^ ; in other words lie has

the feelino'S of a true f^'ontleman.

2.~l^obcpfe Stetxiaft, t). D.

Robert Steward', the second son and child of Dr. James E.

Stewart and his wife Jane A. (Fuller) Stewart, was born at Sidney,

Ohio,* Jan. 31, 1839 ; lived with his parents till his mother's death,

Aug. 17, 1852t; was baptized in the A. H. church, Bellefontaine, 0.,

Aug. 1, 1841, probably by the Rev. James A. Gamble; was said to

have learned to read at home before ho was four years old ; has

not the least remembrance of this experience himself ; studied

Comstock.'a Fhilosojihy iu the winter of 1849-50; committed ami

revie^Yed Ross' Latin Crrammar and read some Latin with his

father in the winter of 1850-51; after his mother's death lived

with his uncle John and Aunt " Molly " Stewart ; attended the

2nd Ward School, Allegheny, till the sjiring of 1854, but sold

newspapers out of school hours and in vocations; began a diary

Jan. 1, 1854, which was continued for over two years; pursued

his education at Glade Run Academy, Armstrong Co., Pn.,

imder John M. Jones, A. B., during the summer term of 1S54; the

wl)itei' following studied in Allegheny ; iVom the spriuo- of

1855 to the spring of 185G was at Shirleysburg Academy

* For place of birth, see p. I5G anrl footnote. It w;i3 on the north-west confer
of what is now calleit Ohio Avenue and the alley which crossea thia Avenoe be-
tween South and T^'ater streets.

t For details soo bis father's biography.
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micbr tiie Eev. a. W. Shaiffer ; spent the summer of 1856 at
Glade Run Academy iigaiii, but tinder the Tvev. G. W. Mtx;hJingj

taught school near Thoniville, 0., durmg the whiter of 1856-57
;

entered the third term of the Sophomore class, Jefferson College'

Canonsbiirg, Pa., April, 1857; united with Canonsburg U. P.
clnirch, May 5, 1859, was graduated with first honors and the

valedictory ["facile princess," the cVahs historian says) in a class of

about 60, Aug. 31, 1859; taught in the Academy at Rushville,

O., 1859-60
;
at Camp Branch, Spencer Co., Ky., 1860-61, and as

principal of the Academy at Williamsburg, Pa., diwing the

sunmicr of 1861 ; entered Allegheny U. P. Theo. Seminary, Nov.,

1861 ; in September, 1862 (for about 10 days) served as private

in llie Allegheny Greys, Co. C., 15rli l^egt, of Pennsylvania

Militia, called to resist Pee's threateurd invasion of the State,

arriving at TTagerstown, Sep. 17+; taught inGlado Pan Acadams',

suiiuner of 1863; licensed to preach by Allegheny Presbytery,

April 12, 1864; supplied Cleveland congregation and Phila-

delphia 10th church during the following months; was graduated

from the Theo. Seminary in the spring of ! 865 ; served as liomo

missionary at Ashland and Savannah, 0., July, 1865, to July,

1866; stated supply at Dayton, 0., July, 1866, to July, 1868;

ardained Nov. 9, 1866, by First Ohio Presbytery in Dayton;

wliile in Dayton declined to entertain the prospect of a professoi-

ship in Westminster College, Pa. ; missionary at Davenport

N. Y., from Aug. 15, 1868, to Aug. 15, 1869, and pastor after-

wards at the same place until Aug. 15, 1872, at a salary of

§ 800 ; declined a mathematical professorship in Washino-ton

and Jefferson College, Pa. (at a salary of $1,500), in the sprino-

of 1871 ; chosen professor of Exegetics and Ilomiletics in Newburo-

N.Y. Thoo. Seminary in 1871, and began work Oct. 1, 1872 at a

salary of §2,000 ; received the degree of " d. d. " from both

VVestrainster and W. & J. Colleges in June, 1875; served

• For fnll particulfws seo Bates' History of Pennsijlvania Volunteers Vol
v., pp 1117, <*c,

'
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churches in vacations; for about two years, by request of the

ecclesiastical authorities of his church, wrote notes on the S. S.

lessons for publication and use in the church, receiving therefor

the thanks of the General Assembly; moderator ot New York

S^'nod in 1878; resigned Seminary professorship in the fall of

1878;dechned allowing his name to be used as a candidate for

the presidency of Muskingum College, Ohio; arm broken and

face injured in a railway accident at Chambersburg, Pa., Teb.

24, 1879; purchased for §6,000 thu Evangelical Repositury and

the 8. S. Helps of the church, and, as principal member of the

ilrm of 11. tStowart & Co., edited and issued these publications

froni Juno 1, !87'J, to Nov. 1, 1880, changing tho name of

the ife/^js to Bible Teach". r Series-, adding the B. T. Quurltrlu

and the B. T. Lesson Card, and (though tho salary of the

editor was advanced from about § 200 to 81,800 a year) increasing

the value of the whole property from 50 to 1 00 per cr/i/. ; was
elected a member of the (J. P. Foreign Mission liuard and its

Secretary—also a member of the Presbyterian Historical Society
;

served witliDrs. Schaff, McCosh, Chambers and others on a Com.

to prepare a programme for the Pan- Presbyterian Council of 1880,

and compiled and published the Spiritual Songs used by that

Council; sold the above mentioned periodicals (that is, the Evangeli-

cal Repository and the t: allath-School Helps) at a sacrifice, to tho

U. P. Board of Publication in the fah of 1880; Nov. 6, 1880, to

June 29, 1881, travelled to India and Egypt (returning by Pales-

tine) with Dv. W. AV. Barr on a Commission from the Foreign

Mission Board to visit its missions ; at the request of the India

Mission and on the appointment of the Foreign Board and the

Concral Assembly, went to Sialkot, India, to engage in the

work of training a native ministry,* starting Nov. 5, 1881
;

married Miss E. P. Johnston, in Cairo, Egypt, Thursday, Dec. f,

lS9i ; becams Superintendent of the Christian Training Institute

* See MinuUi, of the General Aisemhly, Vol. T, pp. 353 and 371— alsv
GoTilon's Our India iiif$ion nutl StsTrart's L^'/e and Worfi in India, p, 'db9,
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tiud I'riiicipHl of the Theological Seminary ; erected building-s for

the foriuor about IS 88 and for the AVoiucn's Memorial Hospital

shortly afterwards ; did also much other mission Avork^ especially

literary
; luft Sialkot, Imlia, on furlough, Feb, 18, 1892; arrived

at New Yorlc, May 7, J8'J2; was nominated for the modcratorship

of the General Assembly of 1S92, but, after voting for his rival,

failed of election by either one or two votes (as was said at

the time)
; was ill fur some years with malaria, bronchitis, and

laryngitis
; resided at Eellevue, Fa., three years (except two

months at Aiken, S.C, for health) ; at St. Clairsville, 0., three years

;

moved to New Wilmington, Pa., April, 1898, to put his children

iiilo Weslmhister College; member of the Assemblies of 18(38,

1872,1870,1892, 1893 and 1898— also of the Ecumenical Con-

ference of Foreign Missions held in Now York in the sprin«- of

1900, and of the Scotch-Irish Society of America; declined

professorship of ancient languages in Occidental College, at

Los Angeles, California; asked by the Punjab Synod in the

i^piing of 1900, to return to liiij work lis theological profc.^.-.or

andv»'cnfc back the next fall by the Pacific route, aiiivino' at

Jhelum, where the Seminary was, Nov. 10, 1900; modei-alor of

Punjab Synod sprhig of 1901, and President of the IMission at

different times; delegate to the Alliance of Keformed churches

in ludia, Dec., 1901, and helped to pi-eparo the Basis of Union

for the Presbyterian Church in India; member of the Madras

Decennial Missionary Conference in Uecember, 1902, where he

took part on some in)portant committees and had the honor of pre-

siding at one session.

PuiiLl CATIONS.

(1) In English -.—Life and Work in India (two editions,

pp. 41^5 and 41(5) ; Ance-'ilors and Children of Culoncl Daniel,

Fisher and iSijiit Draper (largo quarto, pp. oo, besides chart)

;

AiJutitolio and Indian Miaaiuun Compared, pp. 122; Inllsd icilk

t)te /Spirit, pp. 21 ; lliiiduiani, Uistuncally Considered, pjj. 20 •

paper rctid at Ediuburg Pau-Prcsbyterian Council (1S9G) ; ZVoifc^
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uji Uio liilcnialioiuil Series uf S. S. Lessons (from lS77 iu 1880) ;

oLIiciiil ".Newsletters " from India, fur many years; hundreds

uf artieles in magaziues^ newspapers and reports. AJany of these

]jLibheations receivecl high praise from magazines, newspapers,

and competent critics for clearness and fuhioss of thought, as

well as for lucidity and vigor of style, while their exhibition of

Ijoth analytic and synthetic ability was conunended.'-

(2) In Urdu :

—

Introduction to the Books oj the New Tti<ta-

hiciit, and translations of a Fnitestant Catccliiam, The Saviour's

Claim, Talki- on Psalmodij, The Apostolic Church (Killcn), and

TIlb Avte-Nictne Church (Schalf), besides unprintcd books and

ilocuments in manuscript.

Dr. fStewart is live feet seven and-a-half inches tall and has a

normal weight of 140 pounds. He has light hair and com-

plexion, and blue eyes, and when a boy was always small for his age.

Though fond of ahnost all kinds of i-eading and investigation,

his taste and inclinations lie rather in the direction of metaphysical,

inaLhctiiatical, and llicukigical subjects. In disposition ho i:j

dinidenl, sensitive, and somewhat iui[iulsive, and these ejualitiea

have been hindrances to his success in life, as has been also a

dehcieucy in that faculty which phrenologists call '^self-esteem."

]\Ioro of this characteristic would have strengthened Iiis

" })ersonal dignity and assurance" and enabled him easily and

unconsciously to assume j)ositioiis to which his other talents and

attainments, as well as his -age, entitled him, and would havo

hicreased both his usefulness and his happiness. He is thankfuJ,

however, for the many good things he has 'received from Uod and

hia fcUowmcn, and, while regretting his defects in religious

dttaintnont and L'liristiau activity, he Icok:^ Joi'ward hopefully (o

the future, rei:,ting lii^ faith solely ou Iho merits and loving kindness

ol" hia Blessed Lord and Savdour.

* lie has also several nnpnblisliod Series of Lectures on Bihlical Criticiam
Uermeneutics, and NeivTfsldinciil Introduclivn—bcsiilcs llie present genealogical

hisloi-)', wLicL h in iircsa.
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111 politics liu luis been u Kepublicaii; in priucii)los of

benevolence, a titlie-givei- and more ; in personal liabiis regarding
liquor and tobacco, a teetotaler ; in matters of business, a'^pronip't

but careful actor, and a good parlianientarian.^-

Dr. Sfewart's wife, Eliza Frazier Stewart, is the daughter
of the late Kev. John Black Johnston, d. d. (a sketch of whose
life, with a portrait, is given in the llidurij of the Reformed
Preshyterian Church— U. 6'.;, and ins wife, Eli/abeth Boyd, tlaugh-

ter of Robert Boyd and Eliza Erazicr, emigrants from Ireland
in the early part of the 19th century. Dr. Juhnston was a lineal

descendant of Sir Archibald Johnston, Earl of Warriston, a pi'o-

minent actor in the Second iicforniation, who suffered iuartyrdi>uii"

at the market cross of Edinburgh, July lo, IGGo. ilis ancesLor;;

came to Anicrica probably in the early part uf the Ibth century, liu

was born in Pennsylvania, near Armagh, in 1802, but spent almost

all his hfe in Ohio, dyhig at fSt, Clairsvillc, 0., Oct. 24, lb82. J

His daughter, Eliza i'razier, was born at Northwood, Ohio,

Dec. 19, 1845, and received part of her education at the Seminary

there which her father founded, though the chief part of her

early life was spent at St. Ulairsville, Ohio, whither the family

moved in 1859. After teaclung at St. Clairsvillc, and while

teaclnng at Martin's Ecny, O,, hi 18G9, she was quite unexpectedly

chosen a missionary to Egypt by the Eoard of i' oreign Missions

of the U. W Church, and in Lwo weeks COct. oUthj set sail for that

country, where Dr. David K. Johiistun, her elder brother, had aJ-

ready been a medical missionary for one year ajid-a-hall. In E<'-ypL

her chief work was in the Cirls' Eoarding and Day Schools ut

Cairo, the former of which she founded. She had a furlouo-h home
in 1878-79 and a trip to Jerusalem in 1874. Her marriage witli

* Sketches of Dr. Stewart were published in The Annual of Washington and
Jefferson College for 1881 (pp. iJD'J — 213), and in Oio- /«dm Mission {mi. 4h4— 4ht);,

published by Ur. Gordon in 18«5. '1 he latter coutaina also poitnnta of Kobert
JStewart atul his wife.

t "Hanged," the Dictionary of Natioiial Biography saya— ''Executed," big
nephew Biahop Bui-uct says.

I For a brief a'-'count of the fainily, ge^ Aiipcndix No. XXXI V.
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Dr, Stewart iuok place in tbo Auiciieau Mission Cluircli, Cairo^ and

was performed by Dr. Lansing, aided in the ceremony by Drs-.

AVatj^on and Harvey. In India licr chief mission work has been the

instrnction oi' the wives of the theological students and of the older

students in the C. T. Institute^ and in America she often makes
missionary addresses, besides working with the W, C. T. U. »She was

also a member of the Thursday Club. She is of medium height -and

weight, rather dark complexion, dark-brown hair, and brown eyes.

Four children have been born to Dr. Stewart and his wiic :
—

/. Mary Elizabeth Stewart, A.B.; born at Sunny Side,*

Dharmsala, India, Frichby, Sep. 8, 1882 ; spent her early sunmiers in

India at Dharmsala, and (in \SSS) at Murrce, and Ihe rest uf tliu

years while in India atSialkot; went (o America in the sprino' of

1892; lived at Bellevuo (1892-1895), at St. Clairsvillc, Ohiu

(1895-1898), and went to New Wilmington, I'a., in April, 1898

where she still lives. She received some secular instruction in her

home in India, but attended school for the first time the last of

October, 1892. When she left St. Clairsvillc, she was in the ni<di

School, and at New Wihuiugton she entered llie tfiird term of the 2nd

Preparatory of Westmijister College, and was graduated A. Ij. in the

lirst honor section of the class of 190o. Since her graduation alio

has been teachhig Enghsk in the College as tutor. Slio is fond of

music, both histrumental and vocal. She resembles her mother but

is considerably taller (being 5 feet G inches in height), and has haiiel

eyes. She united with the U. P. Church at St. Clairsvillc in 1895

and is now a member of the 2nd C. P. Church in New \Vilmii)<)t<jii

2, Harris Johnston Stewart, A. B ; Ijorn at Sunny

Side, Dharmsala, India, Monday, July M, 1881; history much
the same as that of his elder sister ; was detained for a month alone

in a New York hospital by scarlet fever after he landed hi America •

learned to read in India; studied for a while in the Pubhc School
New "Wilmington, Pa. ; entered the 2nd I'reparatory uf Westmhister
College in 1898; was Editor-in-Chief of the Eolcad duriim- tlIG

* 2'>e8tioj'ed hj an earthquake, Jlpril 4, W^b,
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yuar I'JUo-Ul ; wa.s graduated in 100-1, bliarii)<^' (jqLially with

Leigh 15. Alcxaiidoi' lliu liiglicbt Iiuuor of tlie elates—each haviu"- an

a\eiago grade fur four years of over 99—taid to be the highc^>L

mark ever given to at;tudcutat Westunnbter among all its l^oUU

graduates, during its existence of fifty years. He came to India

ill the fall of 190-1 as an instructor in Gordon Mission College, Kawal-

pindi, India, where he has promised to stay three years, llo now

teaches Science and Enghsh. He juincd ihe 2nd U. i*. Chuich

in fSt. Clairsville, O,, in 1897, and is active in Christian work.

Physically he is now (May, 1905) over five feet and eleven inch-

es tall and weighs 15 j pounds. His complexion is moderately fair,

his eyes blue, and his hair light-brown. In talents and dis})osition he

much resembles his father; but he has less dillidenee, a better

voice, and more love for nnisic,'and promises to be a better speaker.

He can also write Avell.

3, David Fuller Stewart; b(=in in the niis^ionary bun-

galow of the Christian Training Institute, Sialkot, Jndiu, Satmday,

rdi. 0, 1880 ; has since shared (ho experiences of liis family ; studied

in the pubhc schools of ]3ellevuo, St. Clairsvillc, and New Wilnn'mr.

ton
; entered 2nd Preparatoiy of Westminster Collego in the fall

of 1902 ; now (IMay, 1905) in the Freshman Class ; of a Avit ty social

" nature ; five feet 8 inches in height ; rather tall and slender for his

age ; very fair complexion, light-brown hair, brown eyes
;
joined

the 2nd U. P. Church, New Wihningtoii, in the spring of 1901.

He is above the average in powers of observation and inomoij,

fondness for nuisic, and the love of nature ; but hates the study of

languages. Photography is one oJ' his fads, and gardening is to

hiuj a pleasant recreation.

^. Mabel Clare Stewart ^ born in thcmiitoionary bun-

galow of the Christian Trainmg lu-^titutc, uiaikot, oabbatli, I'&b.

9,1890; taken to America hi the spring of 1892; studied in the

public schools of Belleme, St. Clairsville and New Wilmingtun,

where she is now ; expecting to enter college preparatory soon

;

h'A''i light (^yt'S aud hair, fair complexion; not as tall for her a^re
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as tlie otlior cliildreuj and quite slender; joined ilio 2nd U. P.

Churcli in New Wilmington in lOO-l
;

quite social in her tastes.

and so fai- stands liigli in licr classes at school ; is fond of music and

plays Koniu on the piano and the guitar.

3.

—

}}lsitty Minepva Steuuapt

M, M. {Stewart, the elder daughter of Dr. James 11. and
Jane A. {Stewart, was born at liellefontaine, 0., May V, IS II ; was
b;vptizcd Aug. 1, 18-11, along with her elder brothers ; her subse-

quent liistory was similar to that of the family- until her mother's

death; after that, like her brothers, Hobcrt and Fuller, she made

her homo Avith her uncle John and aunt Molly in Allegheny; joined

the 2nd A. K. (now ord U. P.) Church, Allegheny, in 1856, aiul

has ever since been a member of the U. P. Church in the various

places >vhcre she has resitlcd ; was educated in Ihc L!nd Ward

public school, Allegheny, -and subsequently from May, ISO'J, iu

the Penialc Seminary at Washhigton, Pa. ; cared for her luiclo

and aunt until their death— one in 1805, and the other in 1808;

fell heir to about one-lialf of the latter's estate; kept house for her

brolhere in East Liberty (now East End) on Franklin tSt. Pitts-

burg until ISSO ; spent a year meanwhile hi travel and visits to

fi'iends ; studied at the School of Design, Pittsburg, and graduated

from it in 188-1', taking the silver medal for water colors and also

almost whming the medal for oil painting ; set np a stud.io and

taught pupils until 1889; had a bat I attack oJ' la 'jnppe which

stopped her art tcacliing and ailocted her health for several ycuro •

for a long time until her brother George's marriage in 1890, shared

with him boarding at various lodging houses in Allegheny; from

Oct., 1891, for some years, called her brother George's Jier home at

Edgewortli, and at Indiana, I'a.— staying with liim and his family
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(excluding absences) about live years in all; spent a year in the West
(from June, 1S93, to June, 1894) and much time atBcllovue, Chan-

tauqua and elsewhere; passed one of the Chautauqua courses;

uiovcd to Allegheny, Pa., in 1899; and remained there until

Sep., 1^00; ever since has made her liomc at New Wilmington,

Pa., and, until April 2-t, 1903, took the place of a mother to her

brother Robert's children while their parents were in India,

During the suuuner of 1903 she superintended the Allegheny
City Fresh Air Hoine at Glenfield, Pa.

Juno 23, 190
-^, Miss Stewart was married to the Rev. W. A.

Campbell at her ];rothor's house in New Wilmington by her cousin,

thoRov. J. C. Kelly, and is nnw living with her husband in New
Wilmington. Mr. Cam[)boll is of uld Secedcr extraction from tho

neighborhood of Octorara, Pa., ant! is well kiiown throuo-hout his

church as an energetic preacher, pastor, college iiuancial agent ,and

prohibition worker. His first wife died in 1903. They had a family

of two sons and 6vo
. daughters, all of whom became graduates of

Westminster College; but two are dead. One son (Ross) is a U. P.

minister and President of Amity College, Iowa. A daughter (now
dead) was married to Miss Stewart's brother, R. K. Stewart, m 1893.

Mrs. Campbell (n«e Stewart) has light complexion and auburn

hair, is 5 feet 4 inches in height and weighs 124 pounds. She has

always been a faithful member of the church, and loves food readino-;

and some of her friendships in life have been deep and lasti]u^

Her church membcrshij) has been in various connTC'Tations—
3rd and 4th Allegheny, (Jth Pittsburg, Indiana, Pa., and 2nd New
Wilmington, Pa.,—but always in the United Pres. 'Jhurch.

S. F. Stewart^ the third son and fourth child of Dn. James H.

and Jane A. (Fuller) Stewart was born at Sidney, 0., Sabbath,
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Steele F. Stewart. Anna Abigail Stewatt.
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Sep. 17. 1843 ; baptized by the Rev. C. T. McCauglian,* April 19,

1844; shared the lui'tiines of the family until his mother's death;

afterward made his homo with his uncle John and aunt IMolly in

Allegheny ; ' acquired an ordinary grammar-school ediication at the

2nd Ward School ; served three or four months as errand l)oy for

Samuel Gray, tailor, in tho fall of 1858 ; from the summer or fall

of 18G0 for two years he was a helper and clei'k for James "Wal-

lace, shoe-dealer, corner of Liberty and Market Sis., Pittsburg;

(hon one year with John Illonrehead, Trou Commission merchant
;

then two years with John 0. Kirhpatrick as book-lcooper lor his

oil refinery; Sep. 14, 1867, with !i)700 saved, opened up u shoe-

store on the corner of IMills St. (now Collins Ave.) and Tenn Ave.,

RastKnd, Pittsburg; in five months was robbed twice, with lossei

aggregating aliout !51,inO, but, with ihe aid of his friend Judge

Sterrett and the detective Pobert TTagne, he caught and had

punished seven ol' the thieves ; started anew with greatoi" prosperity

than before; Oct. 1, 1808, moved into a fine new building on tho

opposite side of Penn Ave., and the first three months made §1,000

profit ; in the fall of 1875 .sold out his bu.siness, having real estate

property in his possession worth !52O,0O0, and spent the following

winter in Cahfornia; in tho money panic of 187G and afterwards,

became straightened and hard pressed; in 1879 and 1880 acted as

clerk and business helper for P. Stewart & Co., in issuing tho

Repository and the S. S. periodicals of the church; March 4, 1881,

ho opened a shoe-store at East Liverpool, 0. ; Feb. 6, 1882, opened

at 519 W. Locust St,, Des Moines, Iowa, the only house in Iowa

dealing exclusively in carpets
;

prospered well; sent goods to 17

states, and all the territories west, though hewas robbed four times,

once (May 23, 1885) of about
Jfi? 1,000 ; closed up his Imsiness in

1897, and moved to Pedlands,- California, whore he and his brotlier

George had each a half-interest in an orange ranch, on the corner

of Brook side Ave., and Grant Street ; since purchased his brother's

share and now resides there.

* For more about Dr, TilcCaughnn, see pp.JloO — l.'O.
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Fuller has g-ood business ability. Before leaving the East End,

Pittsburg, lie became a director in tlic East Liberty Savings Bank,

and when tlie Bank closed in 1873, though the youngest on the Board,

was chosen one of two to wind up its affairs. He has a good memory
for details and a clear head for matliematics. With a better educa-

tion he would have shone as a newspaper reporter, or in literary

work of pJuKjst any kind. He has Gno descriptive powers.

Sop. m, 1S61, he joined the ord U. P. Church, Allegheny,

Pa., and afrerwnrd'^ lielonged succossivoly to tlio 'llh Alloghenv

and ilio Gth Piiisliurg, and f(»i' some years was a Iru-tee, and tlie

trea^iiircr of ilic last-nainod cnngrcgnt ion. One year (IftTl)) lii'

wns also 8. S. superintendent. In June, 1882, ho united wiili

llu^ Ist Oi's ]\b:)ines U. 1\ Church, and in 1889 became a charter

member in the organization of the 2nd church, of which he was

treasurer for the first Gve years, and an elder from July 18,

1889, when he was ordained. After going to California he be-

came a member of the Pasadena Church, and Nov. 8, 1902, ho

helped to organize a U. P. Church in Redlands, of which he be-

came one of the first elders.

In pontics ne has always been a Republican,

Fuller has a positive out-spoken character and, though pre-

vented by diffidence from being a public speaker, has always made

Ilia influence felt on ol hers, and often has taken the position of a

leader; though of course he his had many opponents and some

enemies.

One noteworthy characteristic is his generosity. lie lias

always l^een liberal-handed in giving to objects in which he has

(aken an interest, and never does anything by halves.

He has a slight frame, 5 feet G inches in height, often weiglis

as little as 100 lbs. and never more than 120. His hair is brown
eyes blue, and complexion medium in color. Ho ha<5 frequently

had physical ailments of a serious nature.

Ho married, Dec. 31, 1885, Miss Eliza Letitia Steele, second

child and only daughter of W. L. and Anna Steele^ now both
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deceased. The marriage took place at Galesbiirg, 111., at tlie

lioiuo of lier Li'oLlicr, W. L. fcitcolo. Mrs. Stewart was born near

'.rranquility, Adams Co., Ohio, and was educated at Dayton, Ohio,

where loho was p;raduated from tlie Cooper Seminary, June 29,

] 8G9. A newsptiper, noticing her marriage when it occurred, says,

''^Miss Stcel*^ is one of the most popnlar ladies in the city, is

jiriTicIpal of one of the Ward schools, and quite a talented elocution-

isr. When strong she was active in U. P. Church circles." She

is tall, of the blonde order of complexi(.>n, and aljove the average

in weight. Pince ]\Inrcli 11, IROl, however, hci' heali-h has noi

lieen good.

To R. F, and E. ]i. Ptewart have been bovn Ihree childien,

as follows ;

—

7. Seth FuHei* Stewart'- ;hor]^ l\r^rch 7, 1887, at 847

W. IStliSt., Des Moines, Iowa; died I^Iarcli 8, 1887 ; bnried March

9th in Woodland Cemetery.

2. Steele Fuller Stewart-^ born Marcli 18, 1891, at the

same place as liis brother ; now at school in Redlands, California
;

nnited wnth the U. P. Church. Jan. 11, 1904.

3. Anna Abigail Stewart
-^ born March 7, 1804, at

1519, Centre St., Des Moines,- Iowa ; very delicate when a babe,

and preserved with difilcnlty from an early grave; now at school

with her brother. Both she and her brother are fend of music.

5. ^ev. James "Hsxppis Steuaapt

James Harris Stewart", fourth son and fifth child of Dr.

J. H. & Jane A. Stewart, was born at Sidney, O., Oct. 19, 1845,

. and named after his father; and Feb. 2, 1840, he was baptized by

the Rev. (now Dr.) McCaughan.

From Sidney he followed the movements of his family until

hie mother's death in Allegheny, Aug. 17, 1852, but acoidentfeUy
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he broke his leg at Calcutta, 0., while living- thoi'o; when motlierless,

he was kindly offered a liouio by his fatlier's bister Annie and hor
Imsbai.d Dr. Kelly in Tuscarora Valley, Pa., and moved there

with his
^
brother George in October, 1852; attended Sabbath

and day school at Spruce Hill, and church at Academia; as
early as November, 18,52, "road a S. S. book through every

week " ;
was reckoned the best declaimer in school in February,

IS59; united with the Presbytei'inu Chui-ch in Marcli, ISfil; start-

ed a course of study in Tuscurora Aciidemy in August, 1 Sdl, and
finished it- in the f:dl ot ISl],"); ianghi school in Kishaco(inill:is

Valley, winter of 180 l-Of) ; reviewed his studies at Acadeiuia, in

the snmmer of 1865; entered Washington and Jefferson Colle<-'-e

at Canonsbnrg, Pa., August, 1865; was graduated A. B. there

Aug. 8, 1868, with high standing in a class of 47 ; one of 13 on

commencement exercises ; entered Princeton Tlieological Seminary

in the fall of 1808, and was graduated there April 25, 1871;

licensed to preach June 15, 1870, by the Presbytery of Hunting-

don, at Spruce Creek Church (Graysville), and preached that

summer at Academia, where an informal call was made out for

him which he declined
; unanimously called to the pastorate of

Port Poyal Church in the spring of 1871 while at the Seminary

and commenced his pastoral ]al>ors there the first Sabbath after grad-

uation, though not officially ordained and installed luitil Auo-ust

15, 1871 ; released Oct. 29, 1877 ; transferred to Carlisle Presbytery,

Nov. 1, 1877, and installed pastor of Croencastle Congregation,

Dec. loth following ; released April 11, 1883, and same date dismissed

to Clarion Presbytery, to accept a call to Brook villa, Pa., whore he

was installed pastor, pei-haps in June
; released on account of ill health

Sep. 28, 1886; moved to Casselton, N. D. iu Dec, 18S6, and was
stnted supply of the Pi-esbjterian Church thei-e until the latter

part of the summer of 1888; winter of 18SS-9 mostly at

Pittsburg and Philadelphia; summer of 1889 uu a f;irm in Kidder

Co., N. D.jthe following year in Allegheny, Pa.; Jan. 1, 1891,

Stivrtedfor Southern California and located at Eedlands ; stated
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supply of RcdlHiids Cliurcli, suimncr of 1891 ; called unanimously

to be ilii- ptislor Sep.^ IS'Jl ; installed first Sabbath in November,

1891 ; released Oct. 13, 1896 ; spent tlie following- winter in supply,

ing vacancies witliin jLlie bounds of his Presbytery; moved to Los

Angeles, in September, 1897 ; was that month unanimously elect-

ed Presbyterial Missionary; resigned this work in April, 1901;

in October, lUOo, was requested by the Board of Foreign Missions

to look after the Mission work among the Chinese in the City

of Los Angeles and the surrounding country, in which -work he

is still (May, 1905) engaged, residing in Los Angeles.

Mr. Stewart is a logical, spiritually- minded and persuasive

preacher, and has always stood well among his brethren. His

pastoral work has everywhere been successful in buildino- up tlie

kingdom of our Lord Jesus Christ. These facts ha\e been abund-

antly confirmed by the testimonies of Presbyteries and cono-re-

gations where he has been. Kesolutions offered by his parit.]iiouer

Judge Gordon, of the State- Supremo Couit of Pennsylvania and
unanimously passed by the Brookville Church, testify to " the excel-

lence of his character, his sincere, unaffected Christjan bearing-

his generous sympathy in time of trouble, his mavLed ability in

the pulpit, and the aptness and piety of all his instructions "; and

the Los Angeles Presbytery, in a resolution adopted October 13,

1896, bears testimony to his " high and rare qualities, as a presbyter,

a preacher, and a pastor, " and says, "His fidelity to the truth,

his personal consecration to the Master, and liis mauifnst

devotion to the work of building up the Hedeemer's Kingdom

in the field, have endeared him tons all." His work as a Home

Missionary w.is also endorsed by his Presbytery and Synod in strong

resolutions.

Of himself Mr. Stewart says :

—

" I look bjick over my life work thus far with feelings of

humiliation that I have done so little for Hun who has done so

much for me. I bless him, however, for what little 1 have done,

rcdiizincr that it lia^ not been I bit Hio grace in luu that hu^
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been efliciunt. I would like to liavo the few years that imij ho

]cft me count much more for Christ than the past has done; '^

Mr. Stewart's sympathies have ever been on the side of temper-

ance, i^rohibition, liberty, patriotism and other good causes ; and

often his sermuns on such topics have been published at the recjucst.

of those to whom they were addressed.

Throughout his mhiistry, however, he has been handicapped a

good deal by a delicate stomach and a weak nervous system.

ilis height is nearly 5 ft. 8 in., his ordinary wei'dit 124

pounds, his hair and complexion light, and his eyes blue.

Aug. 21, 1877, Mr. Stewart was married to Miss Anna
Florence Thompson, at Port Koyal, Pa. She was the daughter of

v\w Kev. G. W. Thonipi-on, d. d., and his wife Mary Ann Stilwell.

Di. Thompson was from 1847 tu his death pastor of the Lower

Tuscarora Presbyterian Church and a man of rare ministerial

gifts—eloquent, soul-stirring, and extremely poj)ular. The minis-

try of i^^^ persons has been characterfzed by so many and such

powerfiiL revivals. He was born at New Providence, N. J., Oct.

10, 1810, and died at Academia, Pa., Jan. 28, ISGP*. His wife,

a lady of amia'tlo Christian character, was born at Now 13crlin,

Pa., and died at lirookville. Pa., Pelj. Tl, 188G.

Of their two children, Charles Stilwell Thompson and Anna

FlorencG Thompson, Anna wa,s the younger. She was born at

New Berlin, May 25, 1851. Her sympathies have always been

with her husband in every good word and work, and her influence

has been deeply felt. She is a fine nuisician. In sLaturc and

wei'dit she is below mediocrity, and her eozuplexion is noilher very

dark nor very light.

To the Kev. J. tl. Stewart and his wife have been born three

children :

—

U Gcorgo Thompson Stowavt, He was born at New

Casilc, Pa., July ol, 1878, and died at OreencuBtle, Pa., Oct. 2,

* A sketdi of Lia" is given iu H'i/jioh's Frchhyteyian Almanac of tliat or llio

JoUowiug your.
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1878, and was buried at Acadoinia, Pa. U'lic cause of liis death

Was inability to digest Ins food.

2. Robert Harris Stewart. He was born in Pliiladel-

pliia, Pa., April 13, ISSl, and died at Atlantic City, N. J., Oct. 12,

1881. His trouble was the same as that of his brother.

3, Mary Douglas Stewart, She was born at Brook-

vino, Pa., May 17, 1885; educated at the Public Hchool in Red-

lands and the Ilig'h School of Los Angeles where she graduated in

Juno, 190o; entered the Freslmian Class of Occidental College,

Los Angeles, Sep. 28, 1903, and is there still pursuing her college

course. Her father writes about her :
—" fSlie has made a full

surrender to Christ and ha-j set her heart on going out as a Foreign

missionary. She is a member of the Student Volunteer Land." Siueo

volunteering she has engaged to marry the Rev. iMr. JMcPai'land and

go out with him as a missionary to Korea iu the fall of l'JU5.

C U. Stewart', Jifth son and sixth child of Dr. James 11., and

Jane A. (Fuller) Stewart, was born at Utica, Ohio, Oct. 17,1847,

and was named after the favorite son of his father's aunt Sutia

(Mrs. Murry). Until his mother's death in Allegheny, Pa., Aug.

17, 1852, George shared the fortunes of the family, already narra-

ted. The following fall, along with his elder brother U any, he

obtained a home in Juniata Co., Pa., with his father's sister, Annie,

and her husband, Dr. Joseph Kelly, whose family he entered in tho

fall of 1852. Here he played, and did chores, and attended the

Spruce Hill School, and helped farm on vacant days, until ho had

made some progress in the elements of learning, when he stai'ted to

the Academy and conunenced a higher course of study. About this

time also he joined tho Presbyterian Church at Academia under the

Rev. Dr. G. W. Thompson. Of the two brothers named Georo'e
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was considered by their cousin, IMaggie KoUy^ the Uvoher and Harry

tlie more aiTectionate.

In the winter oJ: 1866-67 he taught the Centre pubhc school,

and the following winter Spruce Hill school.

In the spring of 1868 he went to East Liberty (now East

End) Pittsburg, and for a year afterwards clerked in a shoe store

for his brother Fuller. From that time (spring of 1869) until the J

spring of 1870, he taught under Prof. James Oliver in the Academy

at Fergusonville, New York; and, returning to Peinisylvania, the

next summer he taught in the Airy View AcadeTuy, at Port Poyal,

and the subsequent winter (1870-71), at Academia.

In the fall of 1871 ho wcnh to Lafayette College and entered

its Pophonioro Class where he remained until the close of the

College year in 1873.

Not being able to continue his studies, however, on account

of weak lungs, ho went to Pittsburg in the fall of 1872 and en-

gaged hi surveying and civil engineering. In the pursuit of this

avocation ho did much work among the conl mines of Westmoreland

Co., Pa., aud made the hr.st ma}) ut tlie ComielUville cuke Held.

When natural gas was about to be iutrudiiced into the city ho also

trirned his attention to that phase of engineering, and made a

survey for the lirst line of gas pijDCs laid from Mnrrysville to Pittsljnrg.

After this he entered the gas business aud became associated

with E. M. Hukill in the organization and the completion of the

Carpenter Natural Gas Co., and the Penn Kun Gas Co. He also

became interested in the Saltsburg Gas Co., of which he was made
President, continuing in that position from 1888 to 1892. He also

secured stock in the Indiana Gas Co., and became one of its

directors, but sold out his shares and resigned his directorship in

December, 1900. He is interested in coal land aud stocks of

various kinds, and has acquired a competence. During the summer
Ql;i889 he made a tri]) to Europe.

Until 1880 his residence was with his sifter in the East End
Pilbburg; i'vum thut date uulill890, ho hyod ckgwhere in Pitl:^,
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hiiro' ; from his marriago until IS93, at Edg-ewortli on tlie Pittsbnrq-,

Ft, Wayne and Cliicag'o Railway; and from that time on till tho

present date (1905), in Indiana, Pennsylvania ; Init ho has an ofHce

in Pittsl^nrg and spends mnch of his time there.

Since going to Indiana he has been made a member of the

Town Conncll, and, as such, has taken an active part in the sewer-

age of the pUice and in other pnbhc improvements.

His chnrch inomlicrship has always lioen with Presbyterians

—

first in 1lie Lower 'l^iscarora Congreealion at Academia ; then

(from 1872 to 1880) in tho first chnrch of East Tjiberty, now called

the East End; then (from ISSO) in the North fHinrch, Alleglieny;

and finally (fr >m 1807) in the Indiana, Chnrch. Wliile in Allegheny

lie acted for a time as Superintendent of tlie Sabbath School. Since

going to Indiana he has been ordained an elder, and is now chair-

man of the Committee having in charge the erection of a fine new

chnrch bnilding.

His pohtical affiliations have been with the Repnblican party;

he is a member of the Ingleside Literary Club; and his character

has always been held in high esteem. He has a large measure of

dignity, good temper and generosity.

In person Mr. Stewart is 6 ft. 1 1 h inches tall ; weighs 148

pounds ; has dark hair, blue eyes, and a complexion of medium

colnr ; while hi-; health has been generally good.

( i en rge K. Stewart was married at Indiana, Pa., to ]\Iiss Ella

jMa.y Wilson, daughter of Andrew AV. Wilson, Esq., of that i)lace,

Oct. S, 1890.

Her father was for years a prominent merchant. Democrat,

Presbyterian elder, and citizen of tho town. Tie was liorn near

Mechanicsburg, Indiana Co., Pa.., July 12, 1820, and died at

Indiana, .June 12, 1897, of pneumonia and heart failure. His

father's nam- was Samuel ;
his mother's, Elizabeth Wilkins. One

brother, David C. Wilson, d. d., is a prominent western minister

of the U. P. Church. Mrs. Stewart's mother's maiden name was

Anna Grraham Dlok. Her pirjr.s ^v_^•3•Jaa35 Dick aud Anna
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Gi'aliam (danglitcr of Uobert Graliam and Ellon McCreary).

Mrs. Wilson was a g-randuiece of the celebrated philosophical

writer, 'I'honias Dick, ll.d. She was horn 'near Armagh, Pa.,

May 8, 1833. She still lives at Indiana, much respected and

beloved.*

Mrs. Stewart was born at Indiana, Pa., Nov. 28, 1865;

received instruction at the Indiana State Normal School ; was gradu-

ated at Vassar College in 1887, and before marriage taught Grreek

in the Kiskiminetas Springs ScliDol. Since her marriage she has

taken an active part in the literary and religious society of the

places where she has resided and is now President of the Women's

Foreign Missionary Society, Kittanuing Pi-osbytery, and of the New
Century Club of Indiana, Pa.

Her height, complexion and weight are medium.

Three children have been born to j\Ir. and Mrs. Stewart :

—

i. Andrew Wilson Stewart ; named for his gi'and-

father "Wilson ; born July 19, 1892; now at the public school.

2. George Ripsjey Stewart- ; named for his father; Ijorn

at Edgeworth, Pa., May oi, 1895 ; now a school boy.

3. John Harris Stewart^ ; named after his great-great-

grandl'ather, tlie foundci- of MilUintown^ I'a. ; born at Indiana, Pa.,

Feb. 14., 1899.

7. Sutiah Jane SteixtaPt

Sutiah Jane Stewart, the second daughter and the youno-est

child of Dr. James H. and Jane A. (Fuller) Stewart, who was

* The cliilrlreii of Andrew W. Wilson and his wife are the following t—Hari'y
W. Wilson, merchant of Indiana, Pa. ; Rev. Robert Dick Wilson, D. n ,

Professor

in Princeton Theolonjical Semimiry ; Rev. S. G. Wilson, missionary in Persia;
Andrew W. Wil-^on, ona of the Principals of the Kiskiminetas Sprintjs scliool fur

boys at Saltsburpr, Pa.
; John L. Wilson, of Indiana. Pa.-. Ella M. {'"Sirs. Stevvurt),

Aunia E (wife of the Rev. Alfred Hamilton Barr, of Jefferson Avenne Presbyterian
Church, Detroit, Michi,<,'an~) ; Janvj.s Dick Wilson ; Miss Jennie Pierson Wilson ;

and May A-ucs {^\ve. «iniili).
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named after her father's aunt, Mrs. Marry, and her own mother,

was born at Calcutta, Ohio, Marcli 11, 1S50, and died in one of

Frazier's row of houses on the north side of Long Lane, Manchester

(now Pennsylvania Avenue, Alleg-heny), Dec. 8, 1851, at 8 p.m.,

and was buried in Mt, Union Cemetery (now Uniondale)— a groat

sorrow to us ah. She died of whooping- cough terminating in con-

vulsions. She was of fair complexion.

8. I^eubcn Elmep Steu4ai^t, fl. |W.

li. ]\. Stewart is tlio only child of Df. James IT. Stewart liy

his second wife, Mary Ellen,

He was born at Lycippus, Wetsmoreland Co., Pa., June 13,

18G1, and lived there, or at Pt. Pleasant, Ilhnois, helping his

parents and attendiug school, until he was 10 years of age.

Li 1872 he went to Pittsburg and took up his home with his

sister Mary M. Stewart and the brothers in the East End. Pur-

suing his education, he graduated from the classical department

of the Pittsburg Central High School in 1880.

Afterwards ho taught a country school at Hillsdale, Pa.

;

then in 1881-2 assisted his brother Fuller in a shoe store at Liver-

pool, Ohio; entered AYestminstor College, Pa., in the fall of 1882
;

took tin; first prize (a gold medal) at the Junior oratorical contest

of his class in 1884; was graduated with high standing in June,

1885 ; acted as principal of the Noblestown public school for one

year after graduation ; then (in 188G) moved to Des Moines, Iowa,

and until July, 1890, aided his brother Fidler there in the carpet

business ; then accepted a position under Supt. J. A. Gillespie aa

teacher in the Nebraska School for the Deaf at Omaha, Nebraska,

where he remained until a change of political administration in the

State rendered his resignation necessary—that is, for a period of

seven years—when he returned to mercantile business, this time
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in Oinalia itsolf ; l)ut snhseqnently (Oct. 1 , 1890) he accepted the post

of assistant in tho Iowa School for the Deaf located across the river

at Council Bluffs, Iowa, where he did good work until the end of

January, 1901, when, by appointment of the Republican Governor,

Charles H. Dietrich, of Nebraska, lie was made Superintendent of

the Nebraska School for the Deaf, where he has been ever since,

li IV ing" received a second appointment two years afterwards and a

t hird in March, 1905.

INIr. Stewart's work in the department to which Providence

has specially called him is spoken of in the highest terms. His

Superintendent at Council Bluffs, when taking leave of liim as lie

entered on a higher post, says in the D^o/" Kaiol-pye of Jan. 18,

1901, "lie is a man well read, practical in his teachings, and of

great breadth in his conceptions nf what a school for tho deaf

should be. Quiet in his demeanor, but of strong mental force and

positive executive ability, he combines with the same a kindly dis-

]-)Osition and an honest interest in the welfare of the deaf. With
him there will be no bugle blasts from the hill tops and selfishness

and confusion in the valley." He is said to be " master of the sign

language, yet familia,r with all methods of instruction." His financial

management! of the Nebraska institution is also spoken of in liioh

terms. The degree of A. M. was conferred upon him some years ao'o.

In politics Reuben has always been a Republican, and in some

cam]3aigns has been quite active as an advocate of his party.

In April, 1882, he joined the United Presbyterian Church at

East Liverpool, Ohio, from which place his membership was trans-

ferred to the 2nd Churcli, New Wilmington, Pa., then to the 1st

Church, Des Moines, Iowa, then to the 2nd Church Des Moines
;

then to the Central Church, Omaha, Nebraska, where it remains.

These are all U. P. congregations. Physically Reuben stands

only 5 ft. Gin. high, but weighs 180 lbs. and enjoys a vigorous

constitution, with almost perfect health. His hair, eyes, and com-

plexion are comparatively dark, taking somewhat after l|is

mother.
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Angt. 17, 1898, lie was married, at New Wilmington, Pa.,

to Miss ITuklali Easton Campbell, daug-liter of ilio Vxev. W. A.

Campbell and liis first wife, l\fary A. Turner, who died in October,

1902.

Mr. Campbell was of old Seceder extraction from the neighbor-

hood of Octorara, Pa., and is well known throughout his church

as an energetic preacher, pastor, college financial agent, and pi-o-

hibition worker.*

Uuldnh, wife of R. hi. Stewart, was born at Cliffton, O.,

July 19, J 802, entered Westminster C(illog(>, Pa., in 1878 and was

graduated with liigli standing in the class of 188^1.. Subsecinently

she tanght with her sister j\Iary and her bi'uthor Poss in th(>

Pawnee Academy, which was brought up to a. high degree of

efficiency under their administration. One year she served as

acting professor in her own college (Westminster) from which she

received the degree of A.M. She was also an earnest Christian and

a member of the U. P. Church.

Removing to Omaha after her marriage she conunenced honse-

k(^pping and became interested in affairs around her, but a strohe

of paralysis, received February, 1807, left results from which she

novel' recovered. Lingering on as an invalid for three years, she

finally died at Pawnee City, Nebraska, June 2 I, 1900, and was

buried at New Wilmington, Pa, four days afterwards. ITer end

was calm and full of faith.

To P. E. and H. E. Stewart was born one child :
—

Eleanor CampbeS! Stewart, who was named after

her mother's sister, wife of professor P. O. Craham, of the colleo-o

at Bloomington, Illinois. She was born at Omaha, Nebraska,

Jan. 16, 1897, and for a time after her mother's death lived with her

father at that place, but is now with her aunt, Mrs. Craham, at

Ploomington. She is a bright, attractive child and starts out well

in her school studies.

* For Mr.' C.nmplioll's'pornnd ninrtinpe, nuri oilier porsonnl items, sea p. 171-,
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8. Rnn Spyson StexxiaPt K^Hy.

Ann Bryson Stewart^ granddaughter of Col. Georgo Steuart

and youngest cliild of Capt. John Steuart^, was born Oct. 3^ 1805, at

6 A. M., just, one week before her father's death. She was named

after her mother's sister Ann, wife of Judge Samuel Bryson, who

lived in Mifflintown.

Her childhood and youth were spent in her birthplace, the

Steuart (Stinson) mansion at Harris' i\Iills (afterward Doyle's), in

Tuscarora valley. Though probably baptized by the Rev. John

Coulter in the Presbyterian Church at Academia, all her religious

and ecclesiastical training before marriage was in the A. TJ. Church of

McCoysville, which was under the pastoral charge of the "Rev.

Thomas Smith", whose daughters were among her most intimate

friends.

Besides the secular education which pho received at homo and

in neighbiriug schools, she had the opportunity of studying else-

where, particularly in Harrisbarg, whore she was a scholar at the

time of her mother's death, Feb. 4, 1824—her step-father,

Mr. Stinson, being there at the same time as a member of the

Legislature.

Tn settlin<? wiMi Mr. Stinson, the fa-mily thought that he was

less disposed to do justice to Ann's claims than to those of any

other child, probably because she was a mere babe when ho became

the head of the household, and therefore the object of more expense.

A lawsuit, started bv her guardian, John Patterson, against

Mr. Stinson, in her behalf, was still in progress, Oct. 20, 1829.

Subsequent to her mother's death she continued to be a mem-

ber of the home circle for sevei'al years, though we may well sup-

pose that, like her sisters, she paid occasional visits to ^^fif!lintowll,

Alexandria, and Western Pennsylvania.

Though the youngest of the family, she was the first of the

children to marry, being joined in holy matrimony, May 5, 1829,

by the Rev. Thomas Smith-, to Dr. Joseph Kelly, with whom for
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many years sho had been a favorite. But this did not immediate-

ly cliange her residence. Dr, Kelly came to the Stewart mansion

to live, and there the nnited couple I'einained till 1831 or 1832,

when they moved to a place of their own which the Doctor had

purchased, March 19, 1831. This was a farm, now named " Edge-

brook,'' at Spruce Hill, near the foot of the Tnscarora mountain,

several miles east of Doyle's Mills.

Dr. Kelly was such a prominent factor in his home, and in the

community, that it seems best now to give his history at some

length, and merge his wife's very largely in that of her husband,

John Kelly, the grandfather of the doctor, caine to this

country from Ireland at a very early date, and was accompanied,

apparently, by two brothers— Matthew and George—and one sister.

They settled in Bucks County, Pa., probably about 1730.

About 1741 he married Miss Margaret Armour, also of Ireland;

but whether the marriage took place in Ireland or America is not?

known. They had five sons and four daughters :— William,

iMo?es, Daniel, John, Joseph, Ann, Mary, and i\Iargaret. John, the

fourth s'>n, and rhe fatlier of Dr. Joseph Kelly, was born about

1750 in Bucks County. At the breaking out of the Revolutionary

Wnrhe entered the army as a common soldier and served one or two

terms. At the battle of Trenton he was detailed among others

to guai'd the Hessians. About 1773 ho was married to

Miss Jane Stewart, who died soon after her only child Jolm was

born. This John was taken and brought up by his mother's

relatives. He lived to bean old man, residing at Greenwick, N. J.,

near to Easton, Pa., but for many years his whereabouts was

unknown to his father's people. John the father, after his first wife's

death, moved, with his widowed mother, to Cumberland County

and settled near Big Spring. Feb. 4, 1790,* he married his second

wife, Miss Rebecca Clark, daughter of William Clark and Grizell

Eraser of Martic Township, Lancaster County. Not long after-

wards he moved to Tuscarora valley and settled on a farm, about

* See Register of St. James CLurcli, Lancaster, Pa.
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tlu'ce miles from l\rifflintown. He became justice of the peace, and

an eklev of tlie cliurcli ami dieJ about April 1, IS13, leaving nine

children:— Jolm, William Clark, l\foses, Josepli, Jane, James, Eliza,

Rebecca, and IMargaret,

Joseph was born Nov. 18, 1795, and Avas baptized by the Rev.

Hno-h Tifagill. For twenty years he remained on the farm. Then ho

attended the Rev. John Flutchison's classical school jit Mifflintown

for several yenr'^, nfter which he studied medicine ntthe same ])lace

in the ofTico of Dr. John TTjirris'', r> full cnnsln op his rniin'O wife,

nnd conchidod his medicnl conrse by spending a winter at the IJin'-

versity of Pennsylvania, which he left Felx 20, 1822.

The next Fall he commenced ]iractlc:' at Pheasant View, Tiisca-

rora valley, and soon had all tha' he cared to do. Tn September, 1820,

he boohed S^2G0. From the spring of 182;] nntil his marriage

his sisters kept house for him.

In the spring and summer of 1 880, after a visit from his brother-

in-law, Dr. James IT. Stewart, Dr. Kelly returned with him to

Indiana State, and thus made the trip west which he had been long

contemplating, and at the same time visited his sister Rebecca (Mrs.

Sa,nmc-1 Rlliott) Avho was living near Lafayette, Indiana.*

The next year after settling near Spruce Hill lie built on his

farni alarge stone house (still standing) which until January, 1871,

formed the family home and is now the property of his son Joseph.

Dr. Kelly's active professional labors continued for thirty-seven

years, and included among other things the tuitioji of seven young

men who subsequently became physicians. He then beu'an to lay

aside the work of his calling on account of bodily infirmity. Of the

character of his professional career. The Jlishry of Hie Siifirjue'

hnnnn and Juniata Valleys 9~^y^ (vol. i, p. 094), " Juniata County

has not had another physician with a career so f ng and so

illustrious.^'

But the Doctor was not a physician merely. He was active

in other matters also.

For further particulars of .his trip see sketch of Dr, Stewart, p. 154,
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As a fiinner lie was a pnuleiit inaiiagcr and a careful calcula-

tor. For many years lie lilled tlio position of postmaster in tbo

district were lie lived.

lie was also active in establisliing- tlie Tnscarora Academy,

and for a long- time served on its Board of Trustees.

lie took a deep interest in politics^ and was devoted to the

Whig- and (its successor) the Rcpnl)lican parties, advocated Ihc

abolition of human slavery, and encouraged the war for the

American Union.

lie took part in the first organized movemeut in Tnscarora

valley to destroy intemperance and was chosen one of its secretaries.

This movement began in 1831. He was also president of a similar

organization established at Spruce Ilill in 1850.

In October, 1822, he united with the Lower Tuscarora Pres-

byterian Church as a member, and, from ike year 1 840, when a

great revival swept over the country, he was specially active in

Christian work—serving from that time for about oU years as Super-

intendent of the Spruce Hill Sabbath School, and from March lUth,

184i-l', as a member of the Session. Nor was he a mere lay figure,

but an intelligent, spiritually-minded, warm-hearted intiucntial help-

er of the difl'erent pastors who wore settled in his congregation.*

lie was also frequently sent as a delegate to Presbytery meetings

iiiid in 18o0 to the General Assembly which met in New York. In

foreign missions, too, ho was much interested, and, as years pro-

gressed, he adopted the principle and the practice of giving one-

tenth of his income to religious and charitable oljjects. Nor was

family religion neglected. Prayers morning and evening were an

established institution.

In January, 1871, he moved, with his daughter Margaretta,

to Port lioyal, where his daughter Pebecca, wife of Dr. G. M.
Graham_, hved, and where his nephew^ the Rev. J, H. Stewart", was

subsequently (the same year) installed pastor. Here ''lie quietly

* Tliess pastors wore, besides Mr. Cuulter, the lievt. M. WilliiiniEoi;, G, W,
Thouipcou, D.D,, aud H. J. Millikeii,
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iiud patiently waited tlio romainder of liis a])poiuted days on earth

until his cliange came. He died May 26, 1877, and was buried

in the graveyard at Acadeniia."

Physically Dr. Kelly was of medium height but very slender,

and of light weight. In his youth he was weaker than most other

farm boys, and about the middle of August, 1822, passed

through an attack of sickness which made people think ho was at

the jooint of death ; wliile all his life, on account of various troubles,

particularly astlnna, he was more or less an invalid. When ho was

married people said his wife would soon be a widow ; but he paid

special attention to his health, and, having wonderful tenacity of life

outlived his partner seven years, and died almost seventeen years

older.^-

Mrs. Kelly sympathized with her husband in all his public and

private labors and as far as possible rendered him assistance, while

in her own particular sphere she was a devoted wife and lovino-

mother.

Besides caring for farm hands, she was " given to hospitali-

ty " and her homo was an attractive centre for a largo circle of

friends. Sho roared sovon children, four of them to maturity, and

acted as a foster mother to two of her jjrother Jan:cs' sons, whom,

after the death of their mother, she and her husband khully

received hito their homo at the ages of fivo and seven years re-

spectively; and, later, another nephew found a welcome home under

her roof. She had also her share of sorrow. Daring the summer

of 1849, through an epidemic of dysentery, she lost her three

youngest children by death, and buried two of them in one grave
;

and Aug. 4, 1861, her oldest son, a promishig young man 2G

years of age, almost in a moment's time, was snatched away from

earth by what was probably rheumatism of the heart. These blows

fell heavily upon the father but heaviest of all, we very naturally

suppose, upon the mother.

» Most of the facta given iii liio above skftuli of Dr. Kelly have been takea

from a bioprapbical article of four colnujua which appeared in tho Fort Royal

Times Juuo 14, 1877. It avus prepared by his nephew, the Kev. Jauiea U.

Stewart's For other facta and coujiueuls see that article.
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Mrs. Kelly's death occurred May 16^ 1870. The cause was

obscure. At first her disease was thought to be inflanmiatory

rheumatism, but other complications set in afterwards baffling tlio

physicians. For two months and-a-lialf previous to her departure

she suffered much pain. She was laid to rest in the burying-

ground at Academia.

Mrs. Kelly's height was live feet and live and three-eighths

inches, and her weight fur many years before her death was

about 210 pounds. This means that she was c[uito corpulent.

But in her youth and at the time of her marriage her figuro was
slight. Her hair was of a light auburn hue, and her complexion

somewhat florid.

The children of Dr. Joseph Kelly and his wife, Ann Bryson

Stewart, Avere as follows :

—

1. Margaretta Harris Kelly ; b. Feb. 26, 1830 ; d. Jan. 15,

1890.

2. Rebecca Jane Kelly; b. Doc. 31, 1832; m. Dr. Goo.

M. Graham, June 1, 1854 ; d. Feb. 12, 1889.

3. John Harris Kelly ; b. Juno 21, 1835; d. Aug. d, 1801.

4. J uaeph Clarice Kelly ; )). Marcli 3 J, 1838; lu. Miss jMary

Gertrude Weber, April 18, 18GG.

5. James Stewart Kelly ; b. Oct. 11, 1843; d, of dysentery,

Aug. 27, 1849.

0. Anna Mary Kelly ; h. May 20, 1846 ; d. of dysentery,

Aug. 27, 1849.

William Clark Kelly; b. May 14,1848; d. of dysentery,

Sop. 1, 1849.

1. IVIairgapetta H^pfis K^ny.

The eldest child of Dr. Joseph Kelly and his wife, Ann
Bryson Stewart, called ^Margaretta Harris after her orandmothor
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Slewart, was born on tlio Stewart place at Uoyle's Mil]:<, Tuscarora

valley^ Feb, 20^ 1830, bat was early talc en to Spruce Hill in the

same vallc}', wliere in the family liomestead, she spent most of

licr life.

Little of special interest niarked lier early year?. As time

progressecT she ol)talnp'd a fairly g-ood education at a select school

for young ladies at Alexander Patterson's, known as " Rose Hill

Seminary," taught first by Miss Tisdale, who became the wife of

Dr. Ezi-a AVilson and later by ]\Iis.s Kennedy, who became the wife

of I3r. John P. Sterrett; united with the Presbyterian Church of

Lower Tuscarora at Academia ; took a modest" but active interest

in the affairs of the church and the neii^hborhood, and was a

blessing t(j her home. Subsequently (at luast in 1858 and 1803)

sheniiiiio visits to Friends in Allegheny and elsewhere, while her

religious efforts found a widtir s})here of usefulness in the A\^omen's

l^resbyterial Missionary Society. After her mother's detith (in

1870) she moved with her father to Port Poyal, and after his

death (May 20, 1877) she made. her home with her sister Rebecca

(Mrs. Graham) of the same town, and after the death of the latter

she continued to live with her brother-in-law until her own decease,

Avlilch occurred at Port Royal, Jan. 15, 1890, She died of acute

bronchitis,

Margaretta was of slight build and medium stature like her

father, and a blonde of extreme type with light hair shading to

darker, large clear blue eyes and transparent light complexion. In

company she was unaffected, easy and natural. Blessed with a

kindly disposition, a ready mental perception and a remarkably

rctcntivo memory, her conversation was interesting and her com-

panionship agreeable. \Vithal she was sincere, and Avhen any

principle was involved, fearless and firm.

Her religious character is described in the followiu"' Lt Memo°
riam, which was published shortly after her death : —

" By the death of Miss Kelly the church has lost a faitliful mem-
ber ; one Nvho woV^diipped with the people of God wdien her streno-th
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would permit; and wlio studiod^ advised, and practised those

things which tend to promote the peace and prosperity of

Zion, She was highly esteemed by all Christians who knew her,

and by her consistent life she held the respect and confidence of

all classes. While she loved and heartily supported the Church

to which she belonged, she also encouraged the missionary work

and gave of her substance to extend the Lord's cause.

"After the death of her sister, Mrs. Graham, which occurred

about a year ago. Miss Kelly remained with the atHicted family

and by her example and wise counsels gave much comfort to the

children who had lost a faithful mother. In her last illness she

enjoyed that peace and hope whicli the Saviour can give to his

disciples, and while dying with a triumphant faith she sought the

divine blessing for those who are left to mourn her loss."

She lies buried in the cemetery of the Lower Tuscarora

Church at Academia.

2. l^ebecca Jane I^elly Ct^aham

The second child of Dr. Joseph Kelly and his wife, Ann

Bryson Stewart, who was born at Spruce iiill, Dec. 31, 18-32,

was named Rebecca Jane, after her grandmother Kelly and hor

aunt Jane Kelly, wife of James Patterson.

Her early life differed little from that of Margaretta, in its

envii'onments. Her education was received at the Spruce Hill

School and the Rose Hill Seminary for young ladies. But until

her marriage she remained mostly at home and helped in the affairs

of the household. She united with the church of her parents

(Lower Tuscarora), sang in the choir, and took part as a scholar,

or a teacher, in the local Sabbath School.

June 1, 1851, she was married at home by Eev. Georgo

W. Tfiompson, d. d., to George McCuUocli. Graham, M. d., who

was located as a medical practitioner at i'ort Royal (then Perrys-

ville), Pa., on the Juniata River. And here^ or in the neighborhood,

she spent the remainder of her life,
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Mvti. Gmluini was five feet four inclios in height and of spare

hal)ifc, but otherwise a contrast to lier elder sister— having dark

hair and a ranch darker complexion. She had naturally a lively,

cheerful, witty disposition, and, being good looking also, was quite a

favorite in society, though time and trouble eventually chastened

to some extent these characteristics.

After marriage her religious life was continued in connection

with the Presbyterian Church at Port Royal, of which she became

a member, and everywhere, especially in her own home, she showed

that she was a sincere Christian, and that she was dee})ly concerned

iu the spiritual welfai'e of all around her.

She died of pneiunonia at Port Royal, February 12, 1880,

at 1 1 P.M., and was ouried at Academia in the Lower Tuscarora

Church Cemetery.

Of her Iiusband the History of Susquehanna and Juniata

Valleys gives the following account :

—

" Dr. George M. Graham was born in Turbett (now Spruce Hill)

township in Juniata County, on the 21st of March, 1829. He was
reared on his father's farm until the spring of 1 840, when, with

his father and family, he mov^d to Carlisle, Cumberland County.

At the age of eighteen he entered Tuscarora Academy, then under
the care and direction of Dr. David Wilson, was for a time a stu-

dent of Dickinson College, taught school for several terms, studied

medicine with Dr. John Armsti'ong in Carlisle, graduated at Jeffer-

son jMedical College, l^hiladeliihia (1853), located at Port Koyal,

and then associated himself for the practice of medicine and sur-

gery with Dr, George I. Cuddy, and rentaincd in partnership with

him until October 5, 1855."

Dr. D. M. Crawford, Sr., of Mifflintown, says :—

" He was located first in Patterson, Pa., but remained there

only a few months, when he removed to Port Royal. After the

death of Dr. Cuddy in 1855 ho practiced alone until 1874. During
the years 1874 and 1875 Dr. Shelly was associated with him.

Then he again resunted practice alone and so continued until the

day of his death.''*

Of his professional skill and usefulness the wholo valley could

testify, for his practice was very extensive ; and, at a meeting of
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his medical brethren at the time of his funeral, the following reso-

lution, among others, was passed :
—

" Resolved that we do hereby express our deep regret at the

death of Dr. Graham. He has had a long, useful and successful

career in our county<and midst. To those wlio knew him inti-

mately, either professionally or socially, it is needless for us to speak

of his medical acquirements and services. He deservedly stood

liio-h in the estimation of the entire comnmnity, with those to

wliom he rendered medical and surgical aid and to his medical

brethren.'^*

To his work as a physician Dr. Graham soinetimes added that

of a farmer and also that of a lumber dealer.

Socially Dr. Graham was kind, sympathetic, fond of company,

a fine story-teller, in short what is called " a good fellow."

Ecclesiastically he was a professing member of the Presby-

terian Church at Port Royal and for some time one of its acting

elders.

Dr. Graham's ancestry were of high respectability. His

father, John Graham- (b. Dec. 19, 1780) was a farmer near

Spruce Hill till 1840, when he moved to Carlisle, Avliere he died

June 9, 1866. Bo was doubtless the eldest son of William

Graham^, Esquire, who first appears on the tax-lists of ]\Iilford

township in 1769, and who died in 1813, leaving sons John-, Samuel,

William^, and George, and a daughter Nancy. William Graham^

was a justice of the peace, and an elder in the Lower Tuscarora

Presbyterian Church, and until his death one of the most promi-

nent citizens of the Valley. His wife's name was Frances, prubably

a daughter of John Lyon^, Senior, whose wife was a sister of Col.

John Armstrong^ of Colonial memory, and an aunt of General

John Armstrong^ of the Revolution. William Graham^ was pro-

bably a son of John Graham^, who was appointed an Indian Trader

in 1772 and also in 1773, and who seems to have been a citizen

of the Bast Susquehanna region. He may have also been a relative

of the Rev. William Graham^ (wife Mary Kerr, of Carlisle), who

For a fuller account see The Times of PortKoyal of July 26, 180-i.J
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was founcloi" of Washington and Leo University and who was born

in Paxtano-, Dee. 19, 17-t5, In's father also being William Gra-

ham*. Indeed William Graham' was probably the ancestor of

all the Grahams we have mentioned.*

Dr. Graham's mother {nee Mary, or Polly, Turbett, b. Jan. 15,

1788 ; m. Dec. 10, 1807; d. Sep. 3, 1861), was the daughter of

Col. Thomas Turbett who has often been mentioned in these

pages,t

Dr. G. M. Graham died of softening of the braia at Port

llojal, Pa,, July 12, 189-i, and was buried at Academia, July 14,

iSQ'i, the pall bearers being his brother physicians.

The children of Dr. G. M. and iiebecca J. Kelly Graham

were as follows :

—

3. J<iS3iih tKelSy Ga^aStam, named for his mother'a father.

He was born at. PorL iioyai, fciept. 2l, lajb.

His unclej the liev. J. (J. Kelly, says :

"Joseph's boyhood days wore spent at Port Koyal, where he
received lus cducaiion at liie An-y View Academy. Ho superiu-

tended his lutlier s farm for a number oi years and later engaged
ui tiio lumber business. Un liie .ibth day of March, Itii^y, lie

]Oiiied a coiouy of Juniata County people and. started to JNorth

Dakota, wiieie lie selected a claim tor a homestead lu Pierce Go.,

i\L luiies south of Kugby, which proved to be very line lautl and
valuable. Alter las arrival ni JNorth Dakota he applied himself

, closely to his ciiosen line of work, and his industry was about to be j
• rewarded with a bountiful crop when he was summoned to answer j

his Master's call. After speiiduig the greater part of the summer on
las own claim, ho went to the homo ot G. L. VVeimer near Church's

Perry, July i^th, with a view of assisting the latter through har-

vestnig. Liess than a week after his arrival at the homo of Mr.
, Weimer lie complained of not feehng well and on July 2l5rd ho

was taken to a train at Church's i'erry and from there found his own
way to a Koman Cathohc Hospital at Devil's Lake, where he almost

immediately lost consciousness ; and here he passed away at 4 a. m.,

Monday, dulyZyth, lUUi. The Church's i'erry physician pronounced

« i'ui' uLlicf uoiiooa uf the (jraiiaiusi see [ip. Gti, i02, 127 ; and for other

lioLicBa ui; tuo Lyuiis abo pp. lOi— lui, dtc, uud Appuiidix JNo. XXiii,

1' ii^^i liidc:i gf V'ersous, uud for the Turbutt Genealogy, Appendix No, XXYII,
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his disease to bo kidney trouble; tlio liospital pliysician said that

the immediate cause of death was typhoid fever.

" The body was taken back to Church's Ferry wliere tlie funeral

ser\'ices Avere he]d from the M. E. church—the Rev. B. A. Burns
conducting'. A laro-e congregation of friends, many of them his

acquaintances and friends of the family in Pennsylvania, paid their

respects to tho departed and followed the remains to the village

cemetery. The casket was covered Avitli a ru'ofusion of flowers, the

offerino- of loving- friends.

" He died unmai-ried. His homestead claim which is 1 2 miles

south of Rugby is looked after by his executor and is said to be
very productive. -Joseph Graham was kind hearted and generous,
and had many friends. His height was fairly good, his weight
1 76 pounds, and his complexion fair."

2. John Jones Graham, named froni a medical student

and particular friend of his father's, was born at Port Royal, May

31, 1860, and died there Sept. 22, 1863, of diphtheria. Holies

buried in the family lot at Academia.

In complexion he, more than any of the other children,

resembled his mother.

3. WiSliant Turhett Graham, M. O., was born at Port

Royal, Nov. 27, 1862, and was named after one of his father's

uncles, then still living on the old Turbett place.

Receiving his education at Airy View Academy, and Dickinson

College, Carlisle, where he was graduated Juno 24, 1886, and at

Jefferson Medical College, where he was graduated, M. D,, in the

spring of 1889. After graduating he assisted his father in his

practice at Port Royal for one year, and June 1, 1890, accepted

an appointment as Assistant Surgeon in the Hospital at Ashland,

Pa., where he remained until June 1, 1892. Feb. 1, 1893, he com-

menced practicing medicine at Sunbury on the Susquehanna River,

where he was appointed Surgeon for the Pennsylvania Railway
;

and he soon acquired a good professional reputation and an exten-

sive practice ; and hero he is still.

In physical and mental traits he very much resembles his

father. His height is 5 feet 7 inches, and his weight 145

pounds.
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Sept. 22, 1903, he was marru'd to Miss Jennie Sarah Albright,

of Newbery, Lycoming Co., Pa., the daughter of George S. M.

Albright and his 'wife, Sallie M. Butz.

Following is their only child:

—

R daughtep ; b. Aug. 21, 1904.

4-. George McGuiloah Graham, Jnmor,\va.'^ born March

1, 18G5. When a little child he became hard of hearing as a result

of scarlet fever, and this defect has very much handicapped his

efforts in securing a livelihood. Finally lio learned the dairy busi-

ness and has cari-ied it on in various places as opportunity offered—
at Thompsontown, Port Royal, Philadelpliia, &c. He is now at

Atlantic city, N. J., and is still unmarried.

Physically he is 5 feet 9 inches in height, weighs 170 pounds,

and possesses a sanguine temperament. He is liked by tliOK; who

know him well.

5. Annie Stewart Graham MvashoYii June 16, 1 807, at

Port Royal and named affer her mother's mother. Sep. 23, 1872,

she died of diphtheria at Port Royal and was buried at Academia.

She was a fair child and very much beloved.

6. Mary Lyon Graham was born at Port Royal, May 10,

1873, and got her name from her father's mother.* Until her aunt

Margarotta's death in Jan., 1890, she remained with the rest of her

family at Port Royal. Then she went to live with her uncle, the

Rev. J. C. Kelly, (and his Avife), then pastor of Spruce Creek Church,

bnt who the same year was called to Williamsburg, Pa. ; and she was

ever afterwards cared for by them as their daughter. Leaving the

public school at 15 years of age, she attf^nded the Airy View

Academia at Port Royal for several sessions, and September, 1890,

she went to the Female Seminary at Hollidaysburg, Pa., from

which she was graduated in June, 1 893.

September 10, 1896, she was married by her uncle at Williams-

burar. Pa., to Dean Clark, of the Williamsburg bank—a son of John

Clark^ and his wife Mary Jane (Sisler) Clark, daughter of Peter

*' So FPjB her imcle, Rev, J. C, Kelly.
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Sisler. John Clark ^ was an elder in tlie Williamsliurgcliurcli as was

also his father, John Clark\ Sr. Tn 1898 Mr. and Mrs. Dean Clark

moved to Western Pennsylvania and have since resided at Wilkins-

bnrg, Wilmerding-, and other places. Tlioy are now at Pittsburg,

where IMr. Clark is Cashier of the Bank of Prnshton.

Mrs. Clark possesses the sanguine temperament wliich cha-

racterizes so many of the connection and which seems to have

originated with the Harrises.

To Dean Clark and his wife Mary Lyon (Graham) Clark have

been born the following children :
—

1. Joseph Kelly ClaPk ; born Sep. 22, 1897, at Williams-

burg; died of a cerebral affection, March 22, 1898, at Williamsburg.

2. John Dean Clafk ; born Jan, 31, 1900, at Wilkins-

burg, Fa.

3. Hafttis Gfaham Clat»k ;
born Feb. 15, 1903, at

Williamsburg, Pa.

3. John Hat^t^is I^elly

The third child and eldest son of Dr. Joseph Kelly and his

wife Ann B. (Stewart) Kelly was born at Spruce Hill, June 21,

1835, and received a name borne by his mother's elder living

brother, and her grandfather, the founder of INIifflintown.

Trained as a farmer and educated at Academia, Harris early

took a high stand in the community and promised to l)e a leadino'

man in agricultural, civil and ecclesiastical affairs, lie liad o-ood

common sense, ready wit, and sincere l)iety, and was popular witli

all classes.

But Aug. 4, 1861, he was suddenly snatched away by death,

through an attack of rheumatism Avhich went to liis heart. Re-

tiring to rest, " seemingly as well as usual, he rose before midnio-ht,

went downstairs, opened the kitchen door, stepped out on the
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porcli and fell," ntterino' a cry that was immediately answered,

but breathing only once after he was reached by his cousin

Jolin Stewart.

His deatlrwas a great shock to his friends and many acquaint-

ances. His funeral, conducted by Dr. G. W. Thompson, was the

largest that, up to that time, had ever been known in Tuscarora

Valley.

He had dark-sandy hair and complexion, was 6 feet tall, and

weighed 145 pounds.

4. Rev. Joseph Clapk Kelly

The fourth child and second son of Dr. Joseph Kelly and his

wife Ann B. (Stewart) Kelly, was born at Spruce Hill, March 31,

1838, aud received his fathei-'s name, together with that of the

family of his great-gi atidfather, William Clark.

As a boy ho did his appoiutcd tasks on the farm, but, being

full of life, was always ready for a good time with chosen com-

panions.

His education was received at Spruce Hill pubhc school,

Tuscarora Academy (1852-56), and Jefferson College, Canonsburg,

Fa. (1850-59), wliero he was graduated Aug. \il, 1859. Of him

the class historian says :

—

" Who can ever forget Joe, a general favorite with the class.

Altliough lirm and determined enough when occasion required,

yet class rivalries and jealousies, society wrangles and disputes,

and fraternity animosities and bickerings, never ruffled Joe's

temper. He was on good terms with all and often acted the part

of peacemaker.

"

After graduation he began studying law with E. S. Doty,

Esquire, of JMitliintown, Pa. But an accident to his right knee iu

October, 1859, interrupted his studies and resulted in osseous

aneurism wnicli kept him bedridden for three months, and was
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pronounced incm-able. The hicjhest medical autlioritios at home

and in Philadelphia advised amputation ; but, relyinof on some en-

courap!;ement liold out hy Dr. -Toseph Pancoast and on a hope

>vh:cli appears to have hp^^u o-lven him for the occasion, he refused

this extreme course and submitted to the treatment sugG^ested by

Dr. Pancoast, which proved to be successful, although he was

compelled to walk on crutches for two years and for a long time

afterwards had a limp in his gait.

This recovery was so remarkable that a record of it has been

handed down in medical books.

This affliction was also a turning point in Joseph's life.

Although he liad united with the Lower Tuscarora Church under

Dr. Thompson previous to going to college, his religious experi-

ence had never been very deep. Now lie realized more fully the

importance of eternity, and felt a call to enter the Christian

ministry. Hence he gave up the study of law in 1861 and spent

three years studying theology—one at the Western Theological

Seminary, Allegheny, and two at Princeton, N. J., being graduat-

ed at the latter institution in the spring of 1864.

June 17, 1SG3, he was licensed to preach by the Presbytery

of Huntingdon, and, going west after graduation, he was

oi'dained pastor of Cambria church, Wisconsin, Feb. 14, 1 865, where

he stayed about two years. From 1867 to 1870 he was pastor of

the First Church at Neenah, Wisconsin; and subsequently,

returning to Peunsylvauia, he took charge of the Spruce Creek

congregation where he remained from February, 1870, to Decem-

l)er, 1890. Since the latter date he has been pastor of the Presby-

terian Church at Williamsburg, Pa.

Physic.illy Mr. Kelly stands about five feet eight-and three-

fourtli inches high, weighs 165 pounds, has a florid complexion

(with blue eyes) and hair as white as snow, though originally it

more resembled his mother's, from whom his build generally comes.

Socially he has fine gifts, being syiapathetic, witty, intelligent,

and fullof aQecdotes.
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As ?i speaker, though not rapid, his utterance is distinct, his

words clean-cut, and his style plain rather than ornate. He easily

commands attention and people listen well to what ho has to say.

As a minister he is evangelical, orthodox and spiritually-mind-

ed ; and as a pastor he has always been deeply concerned in the

welfare of his flocks.

As a preshyter he stands high among his brethren, and is

often called upon to servo them in important duties. None is

more respected. Having made a special study of the ecclesiasti-

cal history of Central Pennsylvania, he has also given many

addresses on various branohes of this subject which have been

printed in newspapers and memorial publications. At the Cen-

tennial Anniversary of the Presbytery, held in Huntingdon, April

9th, 1895, he delivered a historical address entitled " Fragments

that Remain, " which is pubhshed in the Memorial volume of the

Presbytery. His Memorial Address, Oct. 8th, 1902, at the site

of the East Penn's Valley church, where the Presbytery was or-

ganised in 1795, and where the Presbytery had erected a marker

fc)r the Rev. James Martin, who was the first pastor of the church,

was published and made a nart of the printed permanent records of

the Presbytery. He occujiios positions in the Presbytery as a member

of the committee on T\Iinisterial Relief, Chairman of the Committee

on Home Mi'^sions, and President of the Board of Trustees.

April 18, 186fi, he married Miss Mary Certrude Weber, of

Kilbourne City, Wisconsin, daughter of Jacob M. AVeber, whose

ancestors came front Holland, and Louisa Spanlam, who was of

Scotch descent. They went west from New York State. One

brother of Mrs. Kelly's i? a jeweller in Chicago and an older sister,

Lottie L., wa^ married to the Rev. John Or r, Sep. 7, 1870, but

did not live long afterwards.

Mary G-. Kelly was born at Ellicottville, N. Y., April 9, 1845.

She is very much liked by her associates and is a Iielpmeet indeed

to lier husband in liis important work.

Bev. and Mrs. Kelly have no children.
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As the rest of Dr. Josepli Kellj^s cliildren died in infancy,

nothing more need bo said about them, besides what ig found in

the Hst given at the end of his and his wife's biographies, except

that their names were :

—

5. Jaaies Stcxxiatrt I^elly

6. Anna OQapy I^elly

7. LUilliam Clark I^elly

SUMMARY of the John Stecart Brancr to May, 1005

Males, 34; females, 18 ; total ... ... ... ... ... 52

Byinf^ in infancy, 11 ; in childhood, 2 ; total ... ... ... 13

Dying after maturity ;— males, G ; females, 5 ; total ... ... 11

Reaching maturity :—males, 20 ; females, 9 ; total ... ... 29

Married men. 12; married women, 5; total married ... ... 17

Dnmnrriri<l men, 8 ; nnmarried women, 4 ; total unmarried ... ... 12

Average number of children to a family, 3'4.

Largest families —two of eight children each.

Married couples without any children — two.

Still young :— of 4th generation, 7 ; of 5th, 3 ; total ... ... ... 10

Adults still living :—malofl, 13 ; females, 5 ; total ... ... ... 18

Adults living :— of 3rd generation, 8 ; of 4th, 9 ; of 5th, 1 ; total ,. 18

Average age of deceased adults :

—

First generation 46 yrs. G mos. 8 days; second, G2 yrs. 7 mos. 1 day,

Tliird „ 43 „ 3 „ „ fourth, 42 „ 11 „ 8 days.

All four ,, 52 ,, 3 „ IG „

Average age of pight living of 3rd generation, 61 years 1 month.

Liberally educated, 20
;
graduates (A.B.), 7 ; D. D., 1 ; business men 10 ;

farmi?rs (in part), 8 ; surveyorg or civil engineers, 3 ; ministers, 3 ; editors, 3;
physicians, 2; college instructora, 2; printers, 2; art teacher, 1 ; theological

professor, 1; author, 1 ; supeiintondont of a State School, 1 ; niissioiiary, 1
j

dairyman,!; military ollicer, 1; missionary elect. 1. Almost all have been
religious and members of some Presbyterian Church. None have been nullion-

aires and none perhaps have ever reached a one hutjdred thousand dollar

limit in wealth
; but the average living attained has been good, an-l the average

staoding and inflaenoe ia comruuQities have been still higher. We do net f^el

ashamed of our Branch.
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Thomas Stewart

The Becond son of Col. George Steuart, named Thomas after

hl3 mother's father^ was born at the Lower Cross Roads (Church-

ville), Maryland, Jan. 19, 1762, and must have died before the

second Thomas was born Feb. 5, 17G7. He was doubtless buried

in Maryland.

Mary Stewart

Mary Stewart^ the third child and eldest daughter of Col.

George Steuart- and his wife Margaret Harris^, Avho was named

Mary after her mother's mother, was born at what is now Clmrch-

ville, Maryland, Feb. 19, 17G3, and must have died not only before

the second Mary2 was born iu 1775, but also before June 7, 1773,

as she is not named with the other children in her grandfather's

will of that date. She was doubtless buried in Maryland.



Colonel George Steuart and his wife Margaret

Harris, their Ancestors and Descendants.

PART V ]

DESCENDANTS OF GEORGE STEUART AND
MARGARET HARRIS

SECTION II

THE ANN STEUART McNAIR BRANCH



x^ /^,

f David McNair',
b. and d. in 1787.

David Stewart McNair,
b. 1789 ; d. 1803.

Geo, Harris McNair, r
b. Jan. 5, 1795,

Dunning R. JIcNair,-^
b. April 2, 1797,

|

d. March, 1875, |

m. Cath. Steele, L
Jan. 2, 1826. f

Chart of the Ann Steuart McNair Branch

Anna Mnria McNair, — <(

b. JI;iy 3. 1804.
d. Jane 15, 18-17,

m. J. W. Anderson,
June 22, 1835.

Wm. Steele McNair,
buried May 6, 1856.

Annie Stewart McNair—
m. Andrew Coyle,
d. July 2, 1902.

Ten other children
who died young.

Dunning M. Anderson-
b. July 30, 1836,
d. Mtirch 18, 1889,
m. S. E. Hamilton,

Oct. 19, 1858.

W. Geo. Anderson, A.M.
&. June 27. 1838,

in. C. B. Anderson,
Feb. 19, 18G8.

Andrew McNair Coyle
m, Virginia K

' Wm. Hamilton Anderson.
I
Annie McNair Anderson.

I Margaret Steele Anderson
, Elizb. Brown Anderson.
' Edmonia A. Anderson.
Wallace Anderson.
Annie Stuart Anderson.
Khzb. Gilless Anderson.
Louisa Anderson.
JanifS A. Anderson.
John -McNair Anderson.
Car. Brown Anderson

( Andrew Co
'

(. Molh'e Coyl
lyle.

L. Lawr. Anderson-
b. June 27, 1840,

d. Jan. 31, 1898,

w. Minnie C. Lewis,

May 21, 1802,

who d. .lui.e 1886,

in, 2dly, Mrs. Graves,

Nov.' 1887,

(no children),

Ed. Jn. Anderson, A. B.

b. August 19, 1842,

m. H. Jabine in 1869,

who d. about 1881.

-^

L

Anna I\Iaria Anderson—
I b. Oct. 25, 18M,
I

m. W. S. Parker,

\_ Sep. 7, 1864.

.1

r Wm. Henry Steele^ -
b. 1831; d. 1860,
m. E. 0. Small, 1857-

I
Dunning McN. Steele

I
Margaret Steel,

Marff. J. H. McNair— <( Robert Steele
b. Sep. 4, 18U6,

d. May 21, 1S92,

frt. Robert Steele",

Nov. 27, 1830.
John W. W. McNair,

b. Feb. 22, 1809,
d. unmarried, 1836,

Mary Gray Fetier
James W. Steele

b. and d. in 1841.
Anna Maria Steele •—
m. S. R. Wilson, d.d.

Minnie M. Andeison.
Lawr. L. Anderson'

b. I\ray 21, 1S66,
m. Annie Wilson.
Dec. 16, 1891.

Guy Nicholas Anderson.
Warwick M. Anderson.
Mildred W. Anderson.

Minnie /abiiio Ander.son
'". Frank Barron,
June, 1892.

I'arie B. Anderson,
'». James D. Collett.

" Alice I. Parker'
Edith W. Parker,
in. «. Grant Slaughter,

Oct. 25, 1886.
John McNair Parker—
m. Susan Shanks,

Sep. 10, 1890.
Wm. Shelton Parker—
m. Mary Crutchor.

Amos P. Parker*
^' m. T. n. Duugherty,

L'oc. 20, 1004.
Geo. L. Parker, (Rev.)

ni. Issler W. Wills,
Jan. 2, 1902.

Annie A. Parker-,

James A. Parker,
<^. August 3, 1904.

Mary L. Parker.
Melville S. Parker.
Henry T. Pai-ker.

Almira S. Parker.
( Geo. Small Steele.

i AVin. Henry Steele.

"

r Geo Fetter Steele,
I. "1.. Laura Kerr.
-< Robert McNair Steele

I

Katli. Gray Steele.

t_ Mary Steele.

r Dunning S. Wilson, M.D.,
- < w. M. M. Bonn
C Cath. McNair Wilson.

f
Joseph W. Anderson,

b. Oct. 5, 1892.

Lawrence L. Anderson'
b. July 30, 1896.

J Mildred W. Anderson,
b. Sep. 21, 1898.

Virgil N. Anderson,
b. Dec 16, 1900.

I Warnick M. Anderson,
L b. Sep. 22, 1902.

r Marie Jabine Pairon,
,'

(). May 28, 1894.

J din Texas, March
1 1899.

l Franklin Carter Barron,

L b. Feb. 12, 1896.

Alice Irving Parker,
b. Dec. -zb, 1891.

Edith T. Parker,

b. March 3, 1899.
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Hnn Steuart McNair.

Ann Steuavfc^,^ tlie second daugliter and tlie fourtli child of

Col. George Steuart and Margaret tlarris, was born at Deer

Creek (now Clmrcliville), Harford Co., Maryland, t Nov. 6, 1764,

and was named after her grandmother Ann (Anderson) Steuart,

who was then Mrs. Allison. Her childliood days were spent ni the

place of her birth. During this period her name appears, with the

names of her brothers and sisters, on Dr. John Archer's ledger, as

needing medical services. In the summer or fall of 1775 she moved

with her parents to Tuscaroi'a Valley, Pa., and shared with the rest

of the family the experiences and vicissitudes which have been

described elsewhere in this book. J She also received a moderately

good education.

April 6, 1786, she was married to Dunning McNair, being the

first of her family to enter the matrimonial state, and the only one

to do so before the death of her father. Dunning McNair who in

subsequent years acquii-ed the title of Colonel, on account of his once

holding that position in the Pennsylvania State Militia, was the son of

the widow Ann McNair, whose farm adjoined that of the Steuarts

in Milford Township, Cumberland, (now Juniata) County, Pa., near

what is now called Doyle's Mills. §

Her father was David McNair 2, on whoso estate letters of

administration were given to J ohn Holmes and Ann ]\IcNair, Aug.

^Cl^

* So written in the original Steuart family record ; but in cliildliood, she was
called " Anny." and this form seems to have clang to her afterwards. On her

tombstone is "Anna" and in her own Bible her name is written .ooth " Anny'
and " Anna."

t A tradition among her Louisville descendants says she was born in Mifflin

Co., Pa. But the history of the family as based on original documents renders

this theory untenable.

\ In sketches of her father and mother, of Thomas Harris, and her elder

brother John.

§ See page 103,
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7, 1777, and who must have died shortly before that date. Tradition

affirms that he was killed in the Revolutionary War, and that he

was on Washington's staff ; but his name is not found in the

records at Washington, D. C."^' It is probable that David McNair's

father was the m'an called David McNair, Sr. in the County records,

on whose estate letters of administration were given in Cumberland

Co., Feb, 5, 1787, to Col. Charles Stuart and David Williamson, both

of whom may have been closely related to him either by blood or mar-

riage. Col. Charles Stuart, as well as David McNair (or McNear),

had farms in Lack Township, which lies next to Milford on the south,

as early as 1768. "David JUcNaii', Sr.," is probably the one who

settled in Derry Township, Lancaster Co., as early as 1732 and

whom I have designated as David McNair^ Ho is said to have

come from Donaghmore, County Donegal, Ireland. His name is

found on the first George Steuarfc's will as a witness Dec. 26, 1 732,

(see p. 52] . He took out a warrant for 200 acres of land Sep. 6,

1737, and one tor 100 acres, Aug. 23, 1742.

David McISau'^ was a Lovcuauler, tiuit is a Keformed Presby-

terian, and probabJy remamed so all lua nte. liev. Joliu Cuili-

bortson, tiie first preacher ot lias church m xlmenca, nieutious him

m his diary. Ul JJerry iC. i'. onurcn, Luo Kuv. VV . il. Uiasguw m liu

History uj the KeJor iiitd Cliwrcib Lti. Amur ica (pp. 2<J0, <\;u.J eays,

"This Covenanter ttocieby was located aujat luue miiuo uaot oi

Paxtang and was first visited by tiio llev. Juliu Cuthbertson lu

(September, 1751, when he preached and iuuged at tlie lioube of

David McNair. In October 1751, he returned and preached, and

called at the house of Alexander Swan on the mountain near by,''

* Dr. Egle m his '• i'euuByivauia Ueaeulugiea " (.bota oditiuiis) aaya hia oama
was Alcxtiuuoi-, but, this IB uuiloUoCoai^- u luidDaku, auU aa a cuuaoL.uoucd tind
mistake viuaiea hia wnulo accouut, 'iuat '• -Uavia " was jjuu.jiu-s latuur s uauia
la luuibputably shown; ^^i; i<iuui tho tradinuu oi aumo luiauoiitia ul tue lamuv'
^iS; i'l-om iiio recoru olliis mairiugt) at tit. Jaujoa L.uuich, i^aucastur. i^i) ii'i:uia
ilib clued ot hia lanu aua luLceia ox adiiiiuiati'aLiou ou liis os.ato, aa'rouordcd ao
cailiole. (4; iiuiu the wiua Ul nia Oiutuoia Jouu aud Aloxauder, aiao rouordoU
at «^ani8le. ^o) i''iom tiiu tax bats oi -UUiuid Towuahip i'ouiid at Carliale Ibj i'rom
the lact that UuuuiL£;'a tir.c two ciiUdreu were named David and none ot Jijg
chuarenwJis naniod Alexu^'^t'i'.



A:s^ STEUAIIT M'"NA1R 211

&c. The principal families were tlioso of John Thomson, Alexander

Swan, Thomas Montgomery and David McNair^ They mostly

worshipped with the people of Paxtang, which was four miles east

of the present city of Harrlsburg."

Mr. McNair, the grandfather of Dunnhig j\rcNair\ whom we

have above identified with Da\dd IMcNair'^ of Dorry, the pioneer,

had at" least ^three sons, John\ Alexander^ and David-,

perhaps also Wilham M., and Ezekiel^. The father and two

sons, John and David, had land in West Pcnnsboro, Cumberland

Co., from abont 17G2 to 17(»7, John, who married Mrs. Ann
Davidson, April 11, 1 75S, and died in l790, is found in Toboine

To^vnship in 1767 and 1773. Alexander, his brother, who had at

least six children, lived in Toboine also, from the year 1767, and

died abont 1792.

David MdSTa.ir'^, Jr., the father of Dunning Mc^[air\ appears

on the tax lists of Milford Township as early as 1760. lie, or his

father, bought land in this township, Aug. 14, 1771, from

Charles Stewart, which he sold again, Oct. 15,1773. He had land

adjoining what Thomas Harris^ bought Nov. 12, 1774, and was

still living at that time.

June 15, 1756, David McNairo, Jr., was married to Ann

Dunning^ at St. James' Church, Lancaster Co., Pa.*

Ann Dunningi was the daughter of Robert^ and Mary

Dunning^ and the granddaughter of IMary Dunning^ whose

husband's name also was probably Roberta t The family were

probably frum Ireland, though some say from England.

The grandmother, Mary Dunning^, was a settler on the Big

Chickies Creek, Donegal Township, Lancaster Co., Pa., before

1 728, t but died a few years afterwards. Her will is dated Nov. 30,

1735, and was probated June 16, 1737. She left three and perhaps

four children : Janet, who, previous to the date of the Avill, had

married a Buchanan, Robert^, Kzekiel^, and probably Johni. At

* See the Church register.

t Notes and Queries, Vol. Ill (reprint), Third Series, 189G, pp. 207, 208.

I So says Samuel Evans, Esq.



212 PESCENDANTS—THE ANN STEUART I\1'^NAIR BRANCH

tlie time of her death she was in all likelihood a widow, but some

say not.'^ In a short time after this Mary Dunning's death the

famil}^ moved to what is now Cumberland County.

Ezekiel^ is said to have been born in the north of Ireland in

1708.t He early moved west of the Susquehanna, and had

property in West Pennsboro (in 1750), Carlisle (in 17G2-1766),

and Lack (in 1769 and 1773). lie acted as shcrifl: of Cumberland

County in 1750 and 1702-4, and perhaps in 1751. April 27, 1758,

he was a lieutenant in Captain Byers' military company ; and

during Pontiac's war in 1703, while sherifl, he headed a posse of

30 men in defence of the harassed settlers. He died in 17904

John Dunningi, supposed to be a brother of EzekieU, had 300

acres of land in Pennsboro as early as 1762.

Eobert-j the eldest brother, is said to have been born in

Ii'eland about 1700, and to have died in Cumberland County in

1750. Several faet< about " Pobert Dunning" have been ascer-

tained, but it is hard to determine which of them pertain to the

father, and which to the son, unless we adopt the probable theory

that Mary Dunning^ Sr., died a widow in 1737. These facts are

the following : I'irst '' Robert Dunning " was licensed to keep a ])ub-

lic house in 1732, and to sell rum in 1734, also to trade witli the

Indians in the manor ofPaxton,§ Next he got 1,000 acres of land

in West Pennsboro, and the first road through Cumberland ran

past his spring. Then, among the officers of the Regiment " over

the river" in 1747-8 we find a Lt.-Col. Robert Dunning and a

Captain Robert Dunning.
1)

Finally, when Cumberland County was

organized, Robert Dunning was appointed one of the first

justices, Mar. 10, 1749-50. One thing at any rate is certain

about the second Robert-, and that is his will, for in it

he names his wife, Mary-, and his brother Ezekiel^ as executors,

* jN''o(es and Queries!, Vol. Ill (reprint), " Third Series, " 180C, p. 207.

t So srij's Samuel Evans, Esq.

X See Koici and Queries, as above referred to.

§ See Records at Lancaster.

II
These titles may represent the same man at different stages of his pro-

motion.
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and gives bequests to tlie following children : IMary^, JohnS, Ann,

Margaret, and James *

Of these John- seems to have owned 200, and James 300,

acres of land in W. Pennshoro, hi 17G2, while the latter married

Elizabeth Nugent, daughter of William Nugent and Esther

Chambers.t

Ann Dunning, the third child, who married David IMcNair,-

in 1756, and moved with her hnsbandand family to Tuscavora Valley,

acted as administratrix and manager of her hnsband's estate until

at least Feb, 21, 1787, when she filed lier account. Some time

afterwards she moved to the western part of the state and died

near PittslDurg at the home of her only daughter, Mrs. IToruer.

As to religion, she is said to have been a Covenanter.

The children of David McNair^, Jr., and his wife, Ann

Dunning, as given in their uncle John's will (1790), were as

follows: Robert^ John^, Dunnen, David*^, EzekieP, Alexander^

and Mary. As given by a granddaughter, Mrs. Steele, tliey

were as follows : Mary, Ezekiel, Achan, Dunning, David, Robert,

John, and Alexander. Which gives the order of birth, I cannot

say;, probably neither.

Of these Mary married James Horner^, Esq., of (the present)

Wilkinsburg, Pa., became the mother of six children, and died

Sep. 16, 1818, aged 48 years.

Ezekiel^ and Achan are said to have been killed by the Indians

in the war of 1812.

J

David * lived ni the neighborhood of Pittsburg for some

time, but, shortly after the opening of the nineteenth century

moved to Erie and settled there. From him has descended a

considerable posterity.

John^ became a pioneer of Lexington, Kentucky. He had at

least two children, one of whom, Robert^ went to New Orleans in

* See Records at Carlisle.

t Notes and Queries, Vol. Ill (reprint), Third Series, 189G, pp. 207, 208.
Ij. Miss Kelly saysthat Ezekiel \Ya3 killed near Wilkinsburg, Pa.
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1800. His numerous descendants are scattered through the great

South-West.

Robert^ left children. One of his grandsons is thought to be

in Missourii

Alexander'-^ left Pittsburg for the ]\Tissouri Territory at an

early diite and obtained high distinction there, becoming Colonel

of Militia, Adjutant and Tnspector-Cxenoral, and finally the first

Governor of Missouri (from 1820 to 1824). His wife was Sussana

Marguerite de Reilhe, a Roman Catholic. He died at St. Louis,

March 18, 182G, aged 52 years.-

Dunning jMcNair, with whom we are chiefly concerned, was

born probably in West Pennsboro Township, Cumberland County,

Pa., July 23, 1762. When his parents moved lie went with them

to Milford township, in the same county, but in apart which sub-

sequently was included in Mifflin County at its organisation, Sep.

19, 1789, and more subsequently (March 2, 1831) was striken oS

from Mifflin, and became a portion of Juniata County. Here,

doubtless, he assisted in the work of the farm. After his father's

death, he aided his mother in settliug the affairs of the estate, for

which he was paid neai'ly 16 pounds sterling.

Soon after his marriage in the spring of 1786 Mr. jMcNair and

his wife must have gone to the neighborhood of what is now called

Wilkinsburg to live; for there their eldest child was born the next

January.

The land at that point had been given by patent to William

Thompson^, April 23, 1788, Init was purchased by Colonel McNair,

May 1, 1789. The tract is said to have contained 1,500 acres.

* Pennsylvani'i Oenealojics—Article " McN.'iir of Derry." A queer story
is told about the two brothers (Alexander and Dunninfj) settling the heirship
of their parents' homestean by a physical combat, in svbich Dunning came off
victorious—to which result Alexander said he owed the honor of beiii"- Governor
of I^lissouri. It is hard to see how this story cau be true , but it may have a basis
in some personal didiculty, which led to a separation between the brothers.
Possibly when their mother died, or even before that, some such conflict may
have decided the destination of her property. Dunning possibly made some
of his improvements at Wilkinsburg from his mother's money, which was the
cause of alienation between him and his brother Alexander. See next pao'e. For
more about the McNairs see Appendix No. XXXVI.
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Oil this lie built a house which was called " Crows' Nest." This

was located, says Mrs. J. G. Swishelni, on what is now Penn

Aveiuio near the run. (Subsequently he laid out a vilh^ge and

named it jMcNairstown ; and in 1790 a family mansion was erect-

ed on the south which received the title " DumpUn Hall.''^

Probably part of the money used in buying this land, and making-

these improvements, was furnished by his mother.'^ The Dunninos

seem to have been richer than the McNairs.

In those days and regions the mansion spoken of seemed

hke a palace. It was built of stone, two stories m hei'>lit and
presented an imposing appearance.! "Within were oaken floors,

white phie doors and windows, curiously carved okl mautel-jneces,

higher than a mau^s head, and fireplaces, with deep grates and
ii'on back walls, ornamented with fancy designs. Fronthig the

house were large grass grounds, and a high-posted gateway, with

deep, wide iron gates, through which carriages had their iiio-ress

and egress. Some years afterwards, too, a largo frame addition

was made to the back of the building which added to its spacious-

ness and its grandeur. At a suitable distance to the rear, also a

row of huts was erected as quarters for 30 or 40 slaves,

Duuiplin H'aU became the centre of hospitality and refined

social intercourse, not only for the neighborhood, but also for a

wide range of country. Here Col. McNair and his wife ^vero

accustomed to gather large companies of friends and serve uij

most excellent dinners. " It was the resort," says one writer

"of the most aristocratic families of the State,'^ | which may
however, be a somewhat exaggerated statement.

" It was by these guests, " says a journahst, " that it

received the luime Duuiplin Hall—rather in a curious way, too.

One day a company was assembled there, just a little while after

* Ttiis may have been at the baso of tlie quarrel referred to iu ti previouT
uute.

t This description, compiled from others, la uut justified by u photograph
of the building talceu some years ago.

X See the Wilkinsburg Indcpcndcni of April, 1853.
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the house was built, and the Colonel had taken out some of the

gentlemen to shew them what a finely built house was his. The
stones used in building it were spherical boulders. As the gentle-

men walked around it and admired the perfectness of the work,

one of them remarked, 'Colonel, these stones look like big a]:)ple

dumplings.' ' So they do,' said the others, and laughingly they

called the place Dumplin Hall, and the name stuck to it ever

afterward, and the Colonel was proud of it."

This house was one of historical interest. According to

Judge Agnew, it was the ultimate headquarters of the U. >S. army
which went west to suppress tlie ^Vhiskey Insurrection in 1794.

He says that (Jen. Washington, with his soldiers, "arrived

finally on Sunday, Nov. 15th, at Col. McNair's, within seven

miles of Pittsburg ;
'' * and from this point a proclamation was

issued Nov. 17th for the return of the troops.

Col. McNair was an active business man and a public-spirit-

ed citizen. More than fifty land transactions are on record in

Pittsburg in which ho a25pears as one of the parties concerned.

In Avhat is now Butler County also ho bought and sold property

in the way of speculation. In 1800 or 1801 he was a member of

the State Legislature, and in the year 1815, at least, he was a

manager of the Pittsburg and Greonsburg Turnpike.

" Col, McNair," says a writer for the Western Pennsyl-

vania pul)lic prints, " was a largo landowner, a member of the

Legislature, and a leader of public opinion—very prominent and

popular, exerting a wide influence throughout this section of the

State, in short a gentleman of the old school." It is also said

that, notwithstanding his aristocracy, and love of display, he was

very kind to his slaves, and that, when the law abolishing slavery

came into opci-ation, they did not wish to leave him.

Nor wa5 his wife Col. Stouart's daughter, though more

religious, behind him m elegance, refinement, and the spirit of

* Fenn>>ylvaui'i Ma^a-Jnc for ISJ?, p. l;28. The Judgo may liavu beeu
mistaken in these statements. I have not been wbly to cuutirm them b/
oriijifial proofs,
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hospitality. As reuieinbered by licr friends she presented a fine

appearance. Her daughter, Mrs. Steele, writes that, " She was

tail, dark hair, gray eyes, fair complexion, and had an expressive

face—as can be seen fronr a portrait we have/^ Her niece, Mrs.

Smith, says, " She was tall, slendia-, fine-looking, and as straight as

an arrow. " A great-granddaughter seeing her portrait, says,

" She was a fine intellectual looking old lady." Her niece. Miss

Margaret H. Stewart'^ of Alexandria, writes, " She was pretty,

amiable, and lived in finer style than any of her brothers or

sisters— entertained generally. She seems to have been a favorite."

Her own kin, moreover, shared lier kindness—a kindness which

was heartily, though less gi'andly, reciprocated when she made

Iier horseback journeys to their residences in Alexandria, Tusca-

rora and elsewhere. Here, too, a home was made for her mother

in her declining days, and in her dying hour.

But in the course of time this grandeur largely, if not entirely,

faded away. James Horner-, his grandnephew, says, " Col. Mc-

Nair endorsed heavily"" for his supposed friends, lo^t his wealth

and became poor. The name of the town even was changed— first, to

liippeyville, from a prominent " tavern which stood on the old

pike where the Penn Avenue Hotel now stands, which was kept

by Samuel A. Rippey, Esq., and his wife, a sister of Mrs. McNair,

and again to its present title, AVilkinsburg, from John Wilkins'' t

(a brother of the Hon. William Wilkins-), who became subsequently

a prominent citizen, and a large landholder in the place.

And, in the year 1825, Col. McNair himself died and was

buried in the l^eiilah churchyard. His tombstone and that of

his mother are said to have nearly fahen to decay.'^

'J'he fame of his doings, however, still lingers in the memory

of the town, tmd helps to embellish its annals. Like a dream

it has vanished, and like a di cam also its enchantment remains.

* Other causes also probably aided in his duWiifall.

t So said by Janica Uorners in a speech at fcho Horuer banqnct, Dec. 23, 1800,
Judge Wilkin's father's name was also John,
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Dumpliu Uiill, toOj Nvliicli passed, Apr. 1, 182G, into the

hands of Mark W. Collett, and Aug. 28, l83o, into tlio liandti of

James Kelly, '*^ who married Saraii Ann Horner, a niece of Col,

MoNair, continued until recently (tibout 1888) to be a landmark of

the region, and a relic of olden time, t

Mrs. McNair, after her financial misfortunes^ and the loss of

her husband, moved to Louisville, Ky. and there made her home

with her married childrca; and there (at her daughter Mrs. Steele's)

she died, Dec. 24, 1837. tShe was buried in the \Vestern

Cemetery, and a monument was erected to her memory. This

monument was a stone sarcophagus, which by 1897 had gone

to rum; but the inscription was just decipherable as follows;

" Sacred to the memory of Mrs. Anna McNair, widow of Col.

Dunning McNair, of Allegheny County, Pa., who died Dec. 24,

183 —in the 74th year of her age.
''

On the city's taking possession of the Western Cemetery

her remains were removed (with the consent of all her heirs) hi

September, 1903, to Cave Hill Cemetery and reinterred ia the

lot belonging to her son-in-law, John W. Anderson.

She is said to have belonged to the _Seceder (that is, the

Associate Presbyterian) Cluu'ch; but probaijly at was the same as

that to which her mother belonged. See page 116.

An oil picture of her is now (1905) in the hands of a great-

grandson, Andrew McNair Coyle, at VVashiogton, D. C. c

The children of Col. Dunning McNair and his wife Ann

Steuart were as follows:

—

1. Uavid McNair^; b. Jan. 11, 1787; d. Jan. 20, 1787.

2. David Stewart McNair ; b. Aug. 15, 1789 ; d. Feb. 1, 1803.

* Kblly, though quiie respectable, was a singular character, lie wore
a queue. Duinplin ilull continued to be his home until he died Sep. 29, 1882,

and tor years ufLervvarda was the home of his daughters.

f Au accouuL of Duinplin Hail and the .McNaiis was published in the Pitts-

burg Ckiuiuclc Tctuijrajjk in Ibb-i and republished lu the Wdkirii^bunj Gall of June
9, 1887.

X AH her property could not have been lost, for she sold a tiact of laud
in Uecr Creek Township, Allegheny County, Pa-, May 3, 1830, for 850 dollars.

This, however, may have rupreseniod her shuro of bor Itither'd farm \Thich wag
sold i'eb, 7, 171*1, for 105 pounda.
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3. George Harris McNair -fh. Jan. 5, 1705; d. afLor^reacliing

ziianhoocl ; uiimarriccl.

4. Dunning Bolert HJcNair ; b. April 2, 1797; m. Catlierine

Steele, Jan. 2, 1626 ; d. AJarcli, 1S75.

5. Anna Maria McNair ; b. iJay o, 18U-1 ; m. Juhii Williams

Anderson, June 22, 1835 ; d. June 15, 18-17.

0. Margaret Jane Harris McNair ; b. Sep. 4, 1806; m.

Captain Robert Steelea, Nov. 1830; d. May 21, 1892.

7. Juhn Willdns Washington McNair ; ]). Feb. 22, 1809;

d. Aug'. 21, 1836; unnmri'ied.

Followiug is a particular account oi' these eliildren and their

descendants :

—

1. David McNaip

Uavid McNair'i, the eldest child of Col. Dunning McNair and

Ann Steuart, his wife, was born at McNairstown (now Wilkinsljurg),

Pa., Jan. 11, 1787, and was evidently named after his father's de-

ceased father. But he lived only a few days, dying Jan.

20, 1787.

2. David Stewart McNaip

;l,-' David Stewart McNair, the second child of Col. Dunning and

Ann McNau', was also born at McNairstown, Aug. 15, 1789, and re-

ceived, in addition to his grandfather's name, the family name of

his mother; but lie was sometimes also called Darico. Ho did

not, however, reach manhood. His death took place Feb. 1, 1803,

and he was buried at the IJeulah Presbyterian Church near his

home, where a stone slab, lying flat on the ground, to the right

of his uncle Samuel A. liippey's, reveals his resting place, and

o-ives his age as well as the date of his death.
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3. George Harris McNair, C. E.

G. H. McNair, the third child oi' the family, was born at

McNairsiown, Jan. 5, 1795, and was evidently named after his

grandfather Steuart aiad also his grandmotlier fcjtcuart's family,

which was Harris, lie is said to have been educated as a civil

engineer and to have gone to ±^lissonri, probably followmg the

lead of his uncle Alexander ilcNair-, who became Governor of

that state (see page 214); and there he died, unmarried,

while still a young man ; but the exact date and i)lacc of his death

are not u'ivcn.

4. Dunning Robert McNair, Colonel

D. 11. McNair, the fourth child of Col. Dunning jMcNair, and

his wife Ann, was born at McNairstowu, Pa., April 2, 171*7. lie

was called " Dunning " from his father, of course, and " Robert
"

probably from his two uncles—Ivobert McNaii-^ and Robert

tStewart^

Little is reported of his early life but, judging from his subse-

quent history, ho nmst have received a good education, and spent

some time in or near Pittsburg. JJut his tastes were rather cos-

mopolitan and political in their character, and after his marriage ayo

lind him living for many yeara at Louisville, Ivy., engaged (so said)

as a nvail contractor, and afterwards at AVashington, D. G., where

from March 17, 1853, to July 6, 1861, he filled the office of Ser-

geant of Arms of the Senate of the United States. And hero ho

lived until his death in March, 1875. lie was generally called Colo-

nel, probably because of his connection at some time with the militia.

The writer remembers seeing Col. IMcNair very well when he was

passing through Allegheny, and calling on his cousin, John 11.

Stewart. ^ It was some time during the fifties. The Colonel had a

very portly, commanding figure, and impressed one as a perrjon of

influence. His daughter is said to have " adored him,

"
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Jan. 2, 1826, Col, j\IcNair married Miss Catherine Steele, who

was born at Pittsburg, Pa., June 2, 1803. She was the daughter

of William Steele,^ Esq., and Margaret (Pride) Steele.

William Steele ^ came from the north of Ireland before the close

of the eighteenth century and settled at Pittsburg, lie was a

lawyer, a justice of the peace, and county ti-casurer. His office,

as given in the' Pittsburg Directory for 1815, Avas on Front St.,

between Market and Ferry ; his dwelling on Water, between ]\Iarkct

and Ferry. It is also said that at one time he kept a hotel at

Wilkinsburg. He was a meml^er of the Presbyterian Church, lie

died ]3ec. 25, 1830, in his 57th year and was buried in the grave-

yard of the IstPres. Church, Pittsburg, whore lie also his wife

(who died March 13, 1825, in her 49th year), his brother the I'ov.

Robert Steele^ (who died March 22, 1810, in his 43rd year), Henry

II. Steele (who died aged 32 years, perhaps in 1825), Kobert

Steele- (who died June 3, 1825, aged 29 years), James Steele, and

Ehza Steele (who died June 20, 1806). Eev. Robert Steele' fled

from Ireland for political reasons in 1709, and from October,

1802, to his death was pastor of the 1st Pj'cs. Church,

Pittsburg. Some account of his life and character arc given in

the Id Cliurcli Centennial volume prepared by the l\cv. Richard

Lea, D. D.

Catherine (Steele) McNair, wife of Col. D. R. McNair, made

a puljlic profession of faith in Christ m the Beulah Presbyterian

Church, ^Vilkinsburg, Pa., after her marriage; but through changes

of residence her name was subsequently transfeiTed to Pittsburg, to

Louisville, and to the New York Avenue Church, Washington, D. C,

in connection with which (last-named) congregation she died May

6, 1869, although her funeral sermon was delivered in the Second

Presbyterian Church, Alexandria, Va., by the Rev. J. 'W Jjeftinch.

She is said tu have been a woman of luvely Christian character.

To Col. IJ. R. and Catherine McNair were born twelve children,

'

but ten of them died in infancy. The two who reached maturitv

were the following :—
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1. LUilliam Steele McNaiP

W. S. McNair died in May, 1856, on the eve of hia gradu-

ation as minister from tlie Presbyterian Theological Seminary

at Danville, Kentucky. Rev. Leftinch, at his mother's funeral, said

of him,

" He was a youth of Tuuch promise, on whom were centred

the love and the hope and the pride of his mother^ s oft bereaved

heart. Nature anr] grace seemed to unite their best gifts to quah-

fy him for eminence in the calUngofhis choice—the muiistry of the

^Vord. But who shall interpret the mysteries of Providence ? in

the bloom of his manhood, among the foremost of his class, on

the threshold of hfe's unfulfiled promises, ho was cut down and

laid in the grave'

'

He died unmarried.

S. Anna Stemaft Jflleflait*

A, S. McNair, daughter of Col. D. K. and C. ,S. McNair,

was named after her grandmother McNair. >She ^vas the only child

of her parents who married and had children. Her husband was

Mr. Andrew Coylo of Washington, D, C. The Coyles are said to

have occupied a high social position in that city. At one timo

Mrs. Coylo lived at No. 140G L. St., but much of her time was

spent at the seashore or elsewhere.' After a lingering illness

of several years she died of paralysis at the home of her son in

Yonkers, N. Y., July 2, 1902 ; but her body was taken back to

Washington for burial.

Andrew Coyle and his wife had one child :—
Andrew McNair Ccyle, who married Virginia K —

^

of Washington, whose father died of paralysis Nov. 27, 1904, and

whose mother was lying ill at No. 1224, 13th St., N. W., AVasli-

ingtoU; D. C, in January, 1905. For somo yearS; A, McNair
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Coylo and liis family lived at Yonkei-s, N. Y., but recently tliey

moved to New York City. His cliildrcn are the following :

—

1. flndfcuu; at scliool.

2. IWollie ; at school

5. Anna Mar>ia McNalr Anderson

A. M. McNair, the fifth child of Col. Dunning and Ann Steu-

art McNair, was born at " Dninplin LTall," AVilkinsburg, Pa.,

May 3, 1804.

June 22, 18o5, she was jnarried to John Williams Anderson,

then a widower of Louisville' having one small son, William

Anderson^

.

Of Mr. Anderson, his granddaughter, JMiss A. S. Anderson,

says :

—

" J. W. Anderson was Scotch-Irish, the third son of James''

and Sarah Bell Anderson, and was born Feb. 3, 1800, at tlie old

homestead, Cool- Gullet Hill, in ]\ronaghan County, Ireland. His
father was engaged in Curran's rebellion, and a price was set on

his head. Under these circumstances he removed with his

family in 1801 to the United States, where he settled on a farm
near Braddock's Field, John W. Anderson came west when
grown, to Newark, Ohio, where he engaged in business and married

Flizabcth ]>. Eunyon, but in October, 1830, he followed his elder

brother -Janios^ to Louisville. James^ had gone down to that city

with 'a largo supply of dry goods, and in 1822 had entered into a
successful partnership with Mr. ]3eujamin Lawrence of Jefferson

county (the county in which Louisville is situated). On the arrival

of John W. Anderson at Louisville he was made a member of

the wholesale dry goods house of ' Lawrence and Anderson', and
remained with his brother in this business, but under various firm

names (such as Anderson, Bell and Co., Anderson, McLean and
Co., etc.) for more than thirty years."

Mr. Anderson's marriage to ]\Iiss McNair occurred several

years after the death of his first wife. The second marriage lasted

nearly 22 years. ]\Irs. McNaii' died June 15, 1847, and was buried



224 DESCENDANTS—TTTE ANN STEUAET BFNAIR BRANCH

in the Wostoni Cemetery, but- in September, 1903, lier remains

were removed to tlie newer lot of lier husband in Cave Hill Ceme-

tery. She is said to have been a woman of " elegant manners."

Two years after his second wife's death, Mr. J. W. Anderson

married as his third wife Elizabeth Gilliss, who became a good

stepmother to his cliildrcn and was much liked by them. But she

had no childrun of her own.

Mr. J. W. Anderson was a ruling elder and a pillar of the

old 1st Presbyterian Church of Louis\nlle. His death occiu'red

March 9, 187k

To J. \V. Anderson and his second wife, A. M. iMcNair, were

born live childi-en :

—

Dunuiug MeNair^ Wilkins George, Leven Lawrence, Edmund

John, and Anna Maria. Of these the following brief account is

forwarded to the author :
—

1. Dunning CDefiaip flndcpson

1). M. Anderson, the eldest son of J. W. and A. M. Anderson,

was born July '60, 188G. He was at different times connected with

the tobacco and pork packing JKisinesscs of the city. Oct. 19, 1858,

he; married Susan Elizabeth IlaTuilton, and had I'our children. His

death occurred March 18, 1889. He was buried in Cave Eill

Cemetery, Louisville, with Presbyterian services.

His children are as follows :
—

#. William Hamilton Anaefson ; businesJi, paints and

oils ; residence, Louisville, Kentucky ; unmarried.

2. Annie MoNaif Anderson ; Louisville; unmarried.

3. Magarct Steele Anderson ; Louisville ;
unmarried

;

has written poems and articles of high rank ; such as " Childless,"

and, " A Lover Sends Christmas Roses," published in The Cosmo-

politan ;
" From June to June " in the Neio England Magazine ;
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" October " in tlie Ontmg ; " Tliallia or Melpone " in the Mid-Con-
tinent ; " Tlic Violinist " in tJie Independent; and many others.

^. Elizabeth Bowen Anderson ; [.ouisville; unmarried.

2. Wilkins Geot^ge flncjepson, Esquitre

W, G. Anderson, second son and cliild ol' J. \V. and A. M.

Anderson, was born at Louisville, Juno 27, lSo8. Pai't of liis

name (Wilkins) was received from his mother's yonngost Ijrother,

a brilliant lawyer of Pittsburg, who died young (see p. 233), and tJie

other part (Geoi'ge), no doubt, from his mother's third brother, a

civil engineer, who also died young (see p. 220). lie was graduated

from Centre College (now Central University), Danville, \\y., and

afterwards given the degree of A. AI. by his Alma J\later. IIu

studied law and has since been a practising attorncfy in Louisville,

where he has always lived, llis ullice is 32, Jjouisville Ti'ust Jjiiild-

ing. llis honu) for along time was GOO, \V. Chestnut SlrtM.'i.

It is now 003, West Saint Catherine Street.

Feb. 19, 1SG8, lie married his full cousin, Caroline Ih'own

Anderson' (daughter of James Anderson', Jr., of Louisville), wlio

was born Nov. 9, 1640. Their homo is a centre of iiospitality.

Their children are seven living and one dead, as follows :

—

/. Edmania A. Anderson; Louisville; unmarried.

2. Wallace Anderson ; in 1897 was commercial traveller

for pahits and oils and located at San Francisco; in 1901 was

store manager on a sugar yjlantation in Hawaii, Sandwich Islands
;

in 190-4 was superintendent of the l^atent Jhick Co. at San Hafael,

California ; umnarried.

3. Annie Stuart >1 n<le rsofi ; the only living member of

the McNair Branch known to bear the Stewart name ; luis taught

a school of high grade m Louisville ; is active in the social and club

life of the city ; has travelled in Europe ; wields a good pen ; has
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helped tlie writer mucli in securing- facts about her branch of Col.
George Steuart's aescendants

; is hunting np the I^IcNair history
in general ; unmarried.

4 eiizBheth Gilliss And^^son; named after her
father'^ stepmother ; unmarried.

5. Louisa Anderson ; was graduated at the High School,

'Louisville, in June, 1897 ; unmarried.

6. James A Andcnson ; Junior in the High School,

Louisville, in 1897; since 1901 has been hi the printing and publish-

ing office of Jolm P. l\forton, Louisville, Kentuchy ; unmarried.

7. John MoNaii* Anderson ; freshman in the Hio-h

School at Louisville in 1807
;
just homo from College in the summer

of 1901 ; in 1004 was in tho Chief Eu'^-ineor's Oaico of the Louis-

ville and Naslivillo Railroad ; unmarried.

8. Caroline Brown Anderson ; died Dec. 7, 1886.

Iieven Ltauupenee flndepson

L. L. Anderson, son of J. W. and A. M. Anderson, was born

June 27, 1840, and was named after his father's friend, a relative

of Mrs. James Anderson (J. \V. Anderson's sister-in-law). L. L.

Anderson died in January, 189S. He was a very successful

insurance man. Tie married first (May 21, 1802) Miss Mildred

Clarke Lewis (called Minnie), who died June 25, 1886, and second-

ly (Nov. 3, 1887) Mrs. Mary TCeane Graves, a widow, whose

maiden name was Keano. All his children were by his first wife.

They are as follows :

—

1. Minnie McNair Anderson ; born IMay 6, 1863; died

Nov. 12, 1863.

2. Lawrence Lewis Anderson ; born May 21, 1866
;

hke his father a very successful insurance man; Dec. 16,1891,

he married Miss Annie Wilson^ ; their children are as follows :

—
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1. Joseph Wilson flndefson
; born Oct. 5, 1892.

2. LiQuupenee Lieutis Andepson ; bora July 30, 1896.

3. jviildpcd LUolkeP Andepson; born Sep. 21, 1898.

4. Vipgil Houpse Andcpson ; born Dec. 16, 1900.

6. Wartuiek meNaip P.ndevson
; born Sep. 22, 1902.

3 Gjy Nioii'fi.iii Aiid&rsaet / bom June 1-1., 1867 • died

Aii^. 27, 1870.

4-, Warwick Mil'@r And&rson, G. E- ; born Nov. 3,

1872; was gradLiated at. the Ttoso Polytcclmic College, of Terre

Haute, Indiana ; became a civil ea'^'ineei' ; was a tutor at John

Hopkins Uuiversiby, Baltimore, Mainland ; is nov/ of t!ie faculty of

a boys' school in Louisville, Ky.; married his cousin. Miss Katherino

Littlejohn Ijcwis, June 14, 1898 ; no children.

S. rvligsSrcsi Wiiikas- Amiersotd ; born Dec. 4, 1874;

resides in Loui.-jVillo ; uuuiarried.

4. Edtnand John Anderson, R. B.

Tho fourtli child of J. W. and A. M. Anderson, Edmund (or

Edward *) John Anderson, was born Aug. 19, 1842, and like

his elder brotlier, Wilkins George, was graduated at Centre College,

Danville, Ky. For many years he has been a resident of Fort

Worth, Texas, and now travels for a law-book publishing house

of St. Louis. In 1869 ho married Miss Harriot (Hattie) Jabine, of

Louisville, who died in 1887. Their children are:—
1. MInnfe Jabine Anderson who married Mr. Frank

Barron in June, 1892, but became a widow July 3, 1901. Mr.

and Mrs. Barron had two children :

—

1. JVIapie Jabine Qappon ; born May 28, 1894; died
,

Marcli 14, 1899, in Texas.

2 Ffanklin Caftep SaPPon; born Feb. 12, 1896.

* T\yo accounts have been sent me.
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2. Marie Reel Anderson, second daughter of Ed. J.

Anderson and H. J. Anderson, was married to Mr, James D. Col-

lettj of Fort Wortli/Fexas, Oct. S, 1901. He is in the insurance

business. Mr. and Mrs. Collet have no children.

5. Anna JVIapia flndepson

The fifth child and only daugliter of John W. and Anna M.
(McNair) Anderson, was born Oct. 25, 1844, and named after her

mother. Sep. 7, 18G4, she was married to William Shelton Parkeri,

who was born Nov. 19, 1842. He was the son of Amos P. Parker',

who died Nov. 2, 1880, and Almira (Shelton) Parker, who died

July 7, 1878. W. S. Parker was once a bank cashier, but is now

an expert accountant. He and his family live in Louisville. Their

twelve children are as follows :

—

/ Alice Irving Parker', unmarried.

2 Edith Warren Parlier ; married to Mr. S. Grant Slaugh-

ter, an insurance agent, Oct. 25^ 1886; no children.

3. John McNair Parker ; married MLss Susan Slianks,

Sep. 10, 1890; they have one child:

—

Alice Ipving Pafkep^ ; born Dec. 25, 1891.

4. William Shelton Parker^, Jr.; a bank teller; mar-

ried ISIiss Mary T. Crutcher ; one child :

—

Edith Tfe's/yllian Pafkef; born March 3, 1899.

5. Amos Pillsbury Parker" ; inarried Miss Temperance

Bell Dougherty, Dec. 20, 1904; employed in Butler's Mercantile

R use in St. Louis, IMissouri.

6 George Lawrence Parker, V D. M.; worked his way
through Yale University, finishing in 1897; now a minister of the

Protestant Episcopal Church, Palo Alto, California ; Jan. 2, 1902,

married Miss Issler W- Wills, who died July 18, 1903 ; no children.
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7 Annie Anderson Parker; residence Louisville; un-

married.

8. James Anderson Parker; died ^ug. 30, 1904.

9. Mary Leech Parker ; Louisville ;
unmarried.

1o Melville Shelion Parker, G. E.; a young civil

engineer vnt\\ the Louisville and Nashville R. R.

11. Henry Tilford Parker ; Louisville ; unmarried,

12. Almira Shelion Parker ; Louisville; unmarried.

6. Margaret Jane Harris McNair Steele

M. J. H. McNair, the second daughter and sixth child of Col.

Dunning McNair and his wife Ann (Steuart) McNair, was born at

"Dumplin Hall," Wilkln^hurg, Pa„ Sep. 4, 1806, and called

after her grandmother Steuart, with ^he addition of "Jane,"

which she herself never used. Nov. 27, 1830, she was married

by the Rev. James Graham, at the Beulah Presbyterian

Church near Wilkinsburg, to Captain Robert Steele,^ son of

William^ and Margaret (Pride) Steele, and brother of the wife of

her brother Col. D. R. McNair. For an account of Captain

Steele's parents and relatives see the history of Catherine and

William Steele on page 221 of this book. Kobert Steele,^ who was

born in Pittsburg, May 9, 1799, was a steamboat captain and ran

vessels on the Ohio and Mississippi rivers from Pittsburg to New
Orleans. One steamboat, of which he is said to have been both

proprietor and captain, was named Homer. Not long after his mar-

riage he moved to Louisville, Ky., which was a central position for

his river work, and where some of his Pennsylvania friends

had already settled. Subsequently he owned a steamboat supply'

house and later was Secretary of the Franklin Insurance Co.,

of Louisville. Eis death occurred in Louisville^ July 10,

1850.
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Mrs. Steele continued to reside in Louisville until her death,

which occurred there May 21, 1892. The writer with pleasure

remembers seeing her in the fall of ISGO, when he went to Kentucky

to teach. A grandniece says, " I remember my aunt Steele, as we

called her, ^s, a very intelligent, interested, and interesting woman of

about 85 years of age. She was a great reader and an eathusiastic

talker.^'

The children of Captain Robert and Margaret J. H. Steele

were four sons and two daughters, as follows ;

—

1. UUilliam yienvy Steele

W. H. Steele' was born at the old McNair homestead in Wil-

kinsburg, Sep. 28, 1831 ; moved to Louisville, Kentucky, with his

parents; married in Louisville, Dec. 7, 1857; died in Louisville,

July 21, 1860; and was buried in Cave Hill Cemetery. His wife's

maiden name was Ellen Catherine Small. She died March 30,

18C5, and was buried beside her husband. They had two

children :
—

1. George Small Stee/e; horn Oct, e, 1858; died July

20, 1800.

2 Williant Henry Steele- ; born Aug. 1, 18G0,

2. tDcinning NTc^^ait* Steele

Dunning McNair Steele, the second son and child of Captain

Bobert and M. J. H. Steele, was born Aug. 7, 1835 ; died at Louisville,

Ky., June 24, 1860 ; buried at Louisville ; unmarried. He is said to

have been a most admirable young man, and was in the employ of

the Andersons, dry goods merchants,
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3. JWapgaPet Steele

Twin sister of Dunning WcNair Steele, just noticed ; born Aug.

1, 1835; died Dec. 22, 1836.

4. J^obetrt Steele

Robert Steele*, tLe fourtli child and third son of Capt. Robert

and Margaret J. II. Steele, -was loin ]\jaich 9, IboU, and has for

many years been an official connected Aviili tlie U. S. Covcrnnient

Canal Work in Louisville. Nov. 30, J 805, ho married Miss Alary

Gray Fetter, of Louisville. Their children are the following :

—

1. Georgo Fetter Steele ; born Oct. 6, 1866 ; for some time

in the [employ of the Louisville and Nashville II. Iv. at Louisville;

latterly in business in Cincinnati, Ohio; Sep. 2, 1902, he married

Miss Laura Karr, of Cincinnati. They have no children.

2. Robert MoNain Steele ; was born in Fcln'uary, 1874 ;

is now a clerk in the American National Bank, Louisville, Ky.

;

unmarried.

3. Kathorlne Gray Steele ; died in infancy.

4. Mary Steele -, died in infancy.

5. James Olilkins Steele

Born and died in 1841.

6. Rnna IVIaPia Steele

A. M. Steele, youngest child of Captain Robert and IMargarefc

H. Steele, was born in Louisville Sep. 21 (or 22), 1842, and was

married to the Rev. Samuel Ramsey Wilson, n. d., Jan. 13, 1876.
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Dr. AVilson w;is tlio sun of tlio Kov. Joshua Lacy Wilson, d.d.,

wlio in the early days of the 18th century was a teacher and a

Presbyterian pastor at Bardstown, Ky., but afterwards for many

years pastor of the 1st Presbyterian Church at Cincinnati, Ohio. His

wife's name was Sarah Macky Wilson. Dr. 8. li. Wilson was born

in Cincinnati, June 4, 1818, became a comnumicant in the tenth

year of his age, was graduated at Hanover College, Indiana, in

183G, and in Princeton Theological Seminary in 1840; became asso-

ciate Tuinistcr with his father in 1841, and was ordained and install-

ed pastor, April 26, 1842. In this church ( 1st Cin.) he remained

20 years—four as a colleague, sixteen as sole pastor. Afterwards

(1862-3) ho had charge of Grand Street Church, New York City;

then (1863-4) of Mulberry Church, Ky. ; thou (from 1864 to

1880) of the 1st Presbyterian Church in Louisville, Ky.; then for

two years of the 2nd Church of Madison^ Indiana, and for two years

more ho labored in St. Louis, Mo., or elsewhere, after which he

retired to Louisville, where he died March 3, 1886.

''The Herald and Presbyter/' in noticing his death, said,
'•' Dr. Wilson was naturally endowed with talents of the high-

est order. IIo was a natural logician, and his aquirements within

the bounds of his profession were exact and thorough. As a speak-

er, ho was fluent and freefroni faults in modulation, emphasis and
gesture. In exegesis and doctrinal theology, lie ^vas acute and pro-

found, /is an ecclesiastic, whether as a deljatcr or as a modcratoi-
he had few equals, lie bore a conspicuous and efficient part in

the settlement of most of the great questions that came before the
church and the world, even from the beginning of his ministry.
In all the (luestions concerning slavery, in so far as they came
before the church, he took the Southern side, from 1843 until the

North and South divided. Ho was the author of the 'Declara-
tion and Testimony,' wLicli divided oia- Chuvch in Kentucky in

1867. In a few years, however, he turned to the Church North
and was a member of the Presbytery of Cincinnati wlieu he
died.
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" Ho was thrice inarvied, first to Mary C, a daughter of James

Johnston, an honored older of the First Church of Cincinnati

;

then to IMary, a daughter of Henderson Bell of Central Kentucky,

and then to Miss Anna >Stoele, of Louisville, Ky. Ue leaves a widow

and five children. His remains were buried at .Spring (Jrovo

Cemetery, Cincinnati."

It is said that one of Dr. Wilson's sons, Samuel Wilson, a

lawyer, of Lexington, Ky., expects to prepare and pubUsh his life,

as well as that of the grandfather, Dr. J. L. AVilson.

Dr. Wilson's third vvifc still lives in Louisville, Ky., at No.

222, E. St. Catherine St. Her children are as follows ;

/. Dunning Stoole Wilson, IVI. D, who was born Nov.

24, 1876
J
graduated from the School of riiarmacy in February,

1894 ; afterwards took a regular course in medicine, working his

way through ; and for several years has been a practising physician

in Louisville. He was married, Sep. 8, 1903, to Miss May Margaret

Bonn. No children reported.

2. Oatlierino IVIcNaii* Wilson ; ^orn March 4, 1884;

died May 21, 1885; buried at Spring Grove Cemetery, Cincinnati,

Ohio.

7. John Wilkins Washington McNair, Esq.

J. W. W. McNair, the youngest child of Col. Dunning and Ann

(Steuart) McNair, was born Feb. 22, 1809, died unmarried, Aug. 21,

1836, and was buried in the Beulah churchyard beside his father.

He had just begun practising law in Pittsburg and is described as

both " briUiaut and beloved." He was named John Wilkins, for bis

father's friend who was either the father or the elder brother of

William Wilkins-, afterwards distinguished as a Judge and a liio^Ii

U. S. official. John Wilkins, the father, says, Judge Agnew moved

to the region of Pittsburg in 1786. He came from Carlisle, Fa.,

and belonged to the ]\larietta family (see p. 47).
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SUMMARY OF THE ANN STEWART McNAIR BRANCU

TO JANUARY 1905.

Males, 39 ; females, 33; uudesigLated 10 : totul 82.

Of lat ganoratiou, 1 ; of 2ud, 7 ; of 3rd, 23 ; of -iLh, 40 ; of DtL, 11.

Dying iu infancy or youth, 23.

Still young in 1905, 10.

Adults :-dead 13 j living 30 : total 49,

Married men 15 ; married women 9 : total 24.

Unmarried meu 13 ; unmarried women 12 : total 25.

Average number of children iu a family 4.5.

Married couples without children, 0.

In this Branch one case of twins is reported.

Average ago of seven deceased adults fully reported— about 55 years.

Of this Branch two families are remarkable for their ahe, each having twelve

children— and one of these is remarkable for the groat number of deaths iu

infancy — namely ton. In this Branch we hnd the following:

—

Ministers 2 ; lawyers 2; doctor 1 ; civil engineers 3; government officials 2;

bankers 2 ; iusurauce men 2 ;
in other business U ; some teachers ; nearly all well

educated ; many graduates^ of high schools or college, some having the degree of

A, B. or A. M, ; some indepeudeDt linaucially though not " Croesuses " ; all making

a comfortable living; religious profession, mostly Presbjtcrian. Speaking of her

Branch generally iu September, l'J04, Miss A. S. Anderson says : " We are proud

of our family ; we have always lield a high position in sociul and intellectual

circles; but we have never done ai^y thing remarkable in the political and religious

field." Mrs. Wilsou wrote in 1894, " 1 do not know of any great deeds, but am

thankful if the present generations have resisted the many temptations of this life,

generally serviug their Heavenly Father and remembering their duty to those

around them."
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Chart of the Thomas Harris Stewart Branch (First Section)

Guo. Harris Stewart ^

h. 1797 ; d. 1798.
John Stewart^

h. and d. in 1798.

Elizp. Gemmill Stowart^-^
h. Nov. 2, 1799,

j

<?. Jan. 10, 1877,
m. Uov. James
Tlioinpson, May 1, 1821.

Marg. Harris Stewart^ ,'

h. Nov. 2, 1799,

d. Nov. 29, 1888.

r Ann Tliompsou
6. 1822.

d. March 17, 1901
m. J. J. Bucher'

about, 1844 or 1845.
>/j. Dr. J. M. Gemmill

about 1857 or 1858.

I

William Thompson*
h. Nov. 14, 1824,

Jane Thompson

I

h. Feb. 18, 1831,

L d. Nov. 25, 1880.

C
Rev. Thos. C. Stewart-^

h. July 28, 1839,
j

d. Dec. 16, 1902,

m. S. D. Ward
,
Nov. 20, 18G7.

Jacob S. Stewart^
h. and d. 1841.

Jolin (t. Stewart- -

6. July 24, 1842,

m. A. Mcrriman,
July 4, 187l3.

E. GraUins Stewart
h. July 11, 1844,
d, June 14, 1851,

John J, Buchcr'-, Jr.

6. Aug. 22, I84(j,

d, BI arch 22, 1850,

r Anna Eliz. Stewart
h. Nov. 30, 1808,

I
Jessie Stewart

h. Oct. 10, 1872,

m. J. C. Brackin.

Mary Stewart'

[ Craif

I Ada
g Brackia
lighter.

Satira A. Stewart
b. Oct 30, 1846,
d. July 6, 1000,
m, E, F. I'orter

Oct. 8, 18G8.

John G. Stewart^
6, Nov. 25, 1801,
d. July 30, 1884,
m. E. Steiuman,
April 5, 1838,

Jacob S. Stewart", Esq.
h. March 3, 1849,

ui. Mary Lander
Oct 25, 1871.

Robert A. Stewart, m.d.

b, Sep. 23, 1851,

VI. A. J. Swayze
Sep. 15, 188U.

Sarah F. Stewart
b. July 7, 1853,

Wm. T. Stewart'
b. May 14, 1855,

m. M. T. Davis
Nov. 2, 1881.

Geo. L, Stewart
b. Sep. 7, 1858,

d. March 23, 1892,

m. A, L. White
. March 8, 1888.

Joseph Stewart
b, 18G0; d. 1801,

b. Aug. 16, 1880,

L m, Harvey Hearl.

f Lillio M. Stewart

I
6. Nov. 28,1877,

i VI. E. A. Hathaway
I July 4, 1896.

L -4 son ; d, an infant.

r Fred.C. Walker
b. Aug. 15, 1870,
1/1. Nellie Showers

Aug. 23, 1891.
J. G. S. Walker'
b. 1875 and d. 1870.

Henry C. Walker
b. 1875; d. 187G.

Eliz. Stewart Walker
b. Feb. 4, 1878,

d. Nov. 15, 1902.

Susan Y. Walker
b. Aug. 8, 1879.

Mary S. Walker
b. Uec. 21, 1881.

J. G. S. Walker-
b. July 21, 1884,

f Mary L. Stowart —
b. Nov, 16, 1872,

m. G. N. Gritfith*

in 1801.

Grace Stewart
b. April 12, 1875.

Elizh. Ste-.vart

6. 1877, d. 1884.

Boula S. Stewart
('. May 11, 1880.

Bertha Stewart
b. 1885 ; d. 1893.

John L. Stewart

L b. Sep. 25, 1889 (?)
— Blanche Stewart

b. Nov. 24, 1881,

Edith Stewart^
b. Aug. 5, 1883.
Wm. T. Stowart-

, i'.Doc. 28, 188G

John G. Stewart^
b, March 27. 1890.

A tow. b. Nov, 1904,

M. C. Walker
b. Sop. 26, 1892.

J. S. Griffith

b. in 1893,
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f Thos. nam's Stowart" -4
b. Jan. 8, 1804,
d. July 3, 1839,

|

m. Eliz. Osborno.
^_

r Tlioa. II. Stewart'
b. July 28, 1831.

Marg. H. Stewart^
b. Sep. 28, 1833,
d. Feb. IG, 1903,
1/1. May 13, 18d(j

F. L, Stewart.

f Francis L. Stewart'— <(

6. June 12, 1831, I

in. M. II. Stewart^ I

May 13, 185li,

f-
Charles Stewart

' b. Feb. IG, 1857,
d. Dec. l.'S, I87ti.

John F. Stewart
b. April 11, 1859.

Wni. L. Stewart

—

b. April 21, 18G2,
m, M. Coulter

Dr. Zacb. (J, Stewart
fc. Dec. 12, 1805,

(?. Aug. 30, 1SG3,

m, Jaue Laird, 1830

-^

Robert Stewart' —
b. Oct. 9, 1807
d. Nov. G. 18-18 ?

rw. Dec. 4, 1832
Lucy Lowen,

m, secondly
Lucy Fishbrook.

Thos. II. Stewart ",M.D.

b. Oct. 5, 1838,
m. S. G. Snowden,

Jan. G, 1870.

llobt. L. Stewart, d.d.

b. Aug. 11, 1840,
7n. Sadie Ewing

April 28, 1890.

Anna M. Stewart —
b. Jan., 1845,

?;i. Win. McJuiikin
Oct. IC, 1879.

Jane E. Stewart
b. Oct. 25, 1848,

d. April 1, 1893,
m. John Mateer

Dec. 23, 1879,

r Thos. F. Stewart
b. Oct. 28, 1831,

m, E, S, Whitney
April 15, 185y.

Sarah A. Stewart
b. Jan. 11, 183G,
d. Jan. 22, 1S3G.

Mary S. Stewart
b. Aug. 12, 1837,
d. Fob. 20, 1885,
7/). W. n. Brewster.

Sep. 21.1899.
Nettie E.Stewart.
Harry Stewart
d. March 23, 1887.

(__
Alice Stewart.

_ Maude Stewart
b. Nov. 23, 1870,
m. L. 11. Brush

Sep. 18, 1895.

Alice S. McJunkin
b.July 21, 1880.

Orrin 1'. McJunkin
b. Nov. 19, 1882.

June K. IMcJunkin
b. Oct. 7, 1884.

f Leonard W. Stewart
in.

Mary Stewart

I^Editb Stewart^
! b. Nov. 2, 19C0,

]
d. Fob. 22, 1903.

I
F. L. Stewart =

L b. Nov. 27, 1903.

Thos. S. Brush
b. July 12, 189G,

Eliza G. Stewart*
b. Juno 29, 1840,
d. Oct. 18, 1840.

Wm. B. Stewart'
b. Dec. 20, 1841,
m. Annie 'Wilson

Oct. 25, ,1870.

Lucy M. Stewart
b. Jan. 1, 1845,
d. Dec. 2, 1902.

Anna B. Stowurt
b. 1840 ; d. 1857.

<

d. in 1S8S, no children,
^Villianl Stewart
d. an infant.

Francis Stewart

(_ Gertrude Stewart

r Robt. II. Brewster
b. Sep. 24, 18G0.

Frank Brewster
/.. Nov. 1862.

\Vm. K. Brewster
b. 18G5; d. 186G.

C. C. Brewster, Esq.
b. Nov. 18, lbt)7,

m. Mary Brewster
Oct. 30, lyoo.

Laura Brewster
b. 1869; d. 1870.

John Browstor
fc. 1871 ; d. 1872.

Eliz. L. Stewart- .

b. Aug. 21, 1871, I

m. H. N. Barber
June 8, 1898.

Edith M. Stewart
b. July 2, 1874.

Annie W. Stewart:
b. July 2, 1874,

j

rf. Dec. 8, 1880.
Alex. \V. Stewart

b. April 20, 1877
Wm. B. Stewart'^'

b. April 15, 1880.
Virginia M. Stewart

b. July 27, 18-S2.

llelen JI. Stewart
b. Marcdi 20, 1869.

Mario Stewart
I>. July 31, 1891,

Wm. S. Barber
b. Jan. 23, 1903,
d. an infant
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I- CLiiiloUu A. Stewart

h. Jan. 20, 1838.

Eliza T. Stewart
h. Jan. 14, 1840,

m. E, S. Culver
Oct, 18, 1876.

irc ,

Geo. II. Stewart^, Esq.
b. Oct. ]0, 1800,
d. Fob. 2, 18S3,

7rt. E. Cliappell

April 19, 1837.

Wtn. B. Stewart^ J
h. Aug. 1, 1811,
d. Jan. 31, 1843,
111. M. M. Laird

Nov. 10, ]83G.

Auua M. Stewart
6. Aug. 1, 1814,
d. Doc. 10, 1889,
m. J. il. Woolverton
May 9, 1837.

w. Win. Kiusloe
Aug. 1850,

Mary L. Stewart .

h. March 8, 1817,
d. Nov. 8, 1901,
m. llev. G. W. Khaii'.

fer, May 1, 1849.
Harriet N, Stewart

b Sep. 2, ISie,
(<, July 21,1820,

Mary E. Stewart
b. Aug. 23, 1842,
cZ. May 8,1891,
7/1. A. B. Euller, m.d.

Dec. 31, 18G8.

Jas. T. Stewart
b. 1844; d. 1845.

Sutiah M. Stewart
b. Dec. 10, 1840,
d. March 4, 1851.

Geo. Ilarris Stewart^
b. May 17, 1849,
m. Jvato Cassel

Juno 7, 1877.

Xcn. C. Stewart
b. Jan. 18, 1853
d. July 4, 19U4,

ni. Clara liislitiuo

March 9, 1882.

Marg. H. Stewart —
b. Aug. G, 1854,
7/1. Dr. Uuckualter.

Thos. 11. Stewart =

b. 1837; d. 1838,
Mary J. Stewart

b. Jan. 20, 1839.
Annie E. Stewart
b. March 27, 1841,
ri. June 11, 1902.

Wni. F. Stewart, Egq.
(/. Dec. 10, 1842,
d. Nov. 9, 1903,
7rt. A. E. Craig

L July 14, 1870.

f Anna M. Woolverton

16. Jan, 15, 1839,
John S. Woolverton
d. an infant,

( Wm. U, ^Voolverto^l

fb.
Jan. 3, 1842,

7/1. Edith Beaver
. Oct, 18, 1883.

f Satira Shaiffer

b. Eeb. 3, 1850.
Anna E. Sbaiil'er'

b. Dec. 1, 18&1,'

c/. Jan. 13, 188 i.

Emma M. SJiaiil^.

b. Jan. 12, 1854. '

Laura A. SLaiiiL'x-

b. Jan. 0, J 850
d. June 25, Itij^o

f/i. Rev. J. M. Q( •'..

J ime 28, Igg^

Stewart Culver
b. and d. Jan. 9, 1878.

Florence J. Culver
b. and d. 1885.

Mary M. Fuller
b. Jan. 27, 1870,
m. F. L. Niederheiser

Dec. 27, 1894.

Grace J. Fuller
b. Aug. 2, 1874.

GaiUard B. Fuller

6. March 25, 1877,
Stewart E. Fuller

b. 1^79; d. l88l,

Louise C. Stewart
b. Sep. 19, 1878.

lielea 0. Stewart
6. Sep. 29, 1880.

Jean Iil. Stewart
b. Aug. 14, lb83,

m. W. Van 11 a aim j;]
Black, June 7, 1905.

Wm. C. Stewart
b. iMay 7, 1887,

Mary E. Stewart^
b. Sep. 8, 1894.

^4 aoii ; d. an iufaat.

Xeu. U. Buckwalter
b. 1875 ; (f. 1684.

\\'are J. Buckwalter
b. Dec. 15, 1870,

m. L. A. Eyster
Sep. 3, 1902.

Satira Buckwalter
b. 1851 ; d. 1882.

Hay S. Buckwalter
b. Ift85; a. 1887.

Wiii. T. Buckwalter
b. and d. 1887.

Kalph G. Buckwalter
i. Jan. 18, lB9l.

Norman Stewart
h. July 17, 1871,
7/1. L. G. Grove
Juuo 1, 19t3,

Helen L.,Stiwart
b. 1872 ; d. 1880.

Fred L. fa'tewart

i). 1870
J

(i, 1880.

Ethel Woolverton
b. Juuo 19, 1885,

Wui. H. Woolvertou-
6. Feb. 24, 1891.

C d.

Mary G. Niederheiser
Oct. 28, 1895,

Jan. 9, 1897.



^3/

N'icw 111' Ali'xaiiili'ia, I'a. ami llic r.liic ,1 iiiiiala

Sti'wai't Mansinii, Alexandria, I'a.
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Thomas Harris Stewart, Esquire

Tliomas Harris Stewart^, tlie tliircl sou and fiffcli cliild of Col.

George and Margaret (Harris) Steuarb, was Lorn Feb, 5, 1767, in

Harford (tlien J3alfcimore) County, Maryland, in or near Cross

Roads (now Churoliville) . He was named for his maternal grand-

father.

Tlie first extant notices of liim after birtli arc as " Tommy " in

his uncle Dr. John Archer's ledger of charges for professional

services to his father's family. These run along between the years

1772 and 1775. Probably earlier notices might have been found

in a iDrovious ledger which is lost.

In 1775 his father moved to Tuscarora Valley, Pa., ta,king

Tommy along. Ho was then about eight years old. Here he ex-

perienced the vicissitudes of the family until his father's death, Aug.

13, 1787, and, we may suppose, received such education as could bo

had in the neighborhood.

About that thne, probal^ly, he loft home and his work on the

farm, or at the mills of his grandfather, to learu the tanning trade

with a Mr. Turbett—probably Col. Thomas Turbett, who lived

a few miles away on the eastern side of the valley. Col. Turbett

was a revolutionary hero and an honored citizen.

Having finished his trade, T. II. Stewart started the business

of tanning, on his own account, near his I'atlier's homestead, and

Nov. 5, 1795, married Anne Gemmil, daughter of John GemmilP,

deceased, and Elizabeth (Porter) Gemmi 11, whose home was on the

Kilmarnock farm, a few miles above Lewistown on the south side

of the Juniata river, and just below what is now Granville station,

P. R. R.

John GemmilP was a Scotch clock-and-vvatch-maker, born in or

near Kilmarnock, Scotland, and is said to have been the sixth in liueal

succession bearing the name John. A Rov. John GemmilP was
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brought before the Council to answer for his aversion to prelacy

about the year IGGS.'^ Another John Gemniill- , whose brother Peter

had just suffered martyrdom, was apprehended in 1683 near Kihnar-

nock, taken as a prisoner to ]']dinburg'h, and afterwards banished

to the BarbadoeSj and sold for a slave, for refusing to take the test

oath ; but, purchasing his freedom, ho returned home at the time o£

the Revolution Avhich seated William and Mary on the English throne.

This Jolm rjemniill- was o-reat-a'randuncle to Robert Pollock,

author of the Cour.<ie of Time.\ Whether Thomas II. Stewart's

father-in-law was a ((oscondant of one or both of these John

Gcmmills is uncertain ; but tradition says one of his ancestors

of that name, a niinistor, suffered martyrdom from Olaver-

houso.t

When Jolm GemmilF, the clock-maker, reached America is

unknown; but Sep. io, 1762, he obtained a warrant for 150 acres

of land where Peru Mills, Juniata Co., now stands, and during the

year 1765 and 1766 was on the tax lists of Carlisle, where, doubtless,

he then resided. When ho made his will (June 2, 1770) he was

living on one of his farms above Lewistown, and there, wo have

reason to think, he remained until his death, which occurred, pro-

bably, in Juno, 1785.

Mr. Geinmill evidently combined farming with his business

as a silversmith (or clock-maker) and appears to have accumulated

considerable property. From his will, made June 18,1770, and a

codicil, added Sep. 2, 1784, we learn that he had a lot and stable in

Carlisle, 280 acres called Red Glover Lick in the township of Barree,

adjoining this (in partnership with Wm. Ball Goldsmith) at Hartslog

420 acres, in rerinanagh§ township 450 acres, in Lack § township

150 acres, and the farms where he lived " Kilmarnock " (305 acres)

and " Mt. Equity" (157 acres)—in all 1,762 acres, though the

title to some of the land in Fermanagh rested under a cloud. It

* Kirkton's History of the Clnirch of Scotland^ p. 285.

+ Scots Worthies, p, 570.

J Mi-s. Grafl:', in The Claypoole Family.

§ Fermanagh and Lack are now in Juniata Connty.
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may be also stated that he was taxed for one negro while in Carlisle

and that he willed a mahogany clock of his own manufacture to

his eldest son, John*, among whose descendants it still is.

Mr. Gemmill was a hearty Christian of the Presbyterian typo,

and donated to Hartslog congregation the ground on which the first

church stood, though a legal title was not given until Aug. 21, 1801

,

when his widow, by a deed, made secure her deceased husband's

gift. His deep spirituality may be inferred from a letter of affection-

ate counsel to his family, written June 2, 1770, and transmitted to

liis descendants.*

Elizabeth Porter, whom John GemmilP is said to have mar-

ried in 1758, is reported to have com' from Carlisle, Pa., but the

names of her parents have not been discovered. She had relatives,

however, in what is now Franklin Co., and the family from

which Gov. D. R. Porter sprang was closely connected with hers.

For some years after her husband's death in 1785 she remained

on the old farm, " Kihnarnock "
; but eventually she moved to Alex-

andria which she had laid out on part of her share of the Hartslog

property in August, 1793 ; and her closing d;iys were spent with her

daughter hi this town. She died i\Iar. 31, 1S23, in the 88th year of

]ier age, and is buried at Hartslog.

Tradition represents her as a fit companion of her godly hus-

band, and it was through her generosity that the Presbyterian Church

in Alexandria obtained a site for their church, Nov. 17, 1813. Mrs.

Shaiii'er, her granddaughter, says the stone meeting house, standing

on that lot, was commenced in 1813, but owhig to the badness of the

stone used was never completed.

John GemmilP and his wife Elizabeth had seven children-

John-^,William, Elizabeth, j\lary Ann (or JNlarian), Thomas, Zachariah,

and Anne. Some account of the first six will be found in Appendix

Ko. XXVIII.

Anne, the youngest child, was born Dec. 27, 1775, doubtless on

the farm called " Kilmarnock, " one mile below Fort Granville, on

* See Appendices Kos. XXVIII and XXIX.
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tlio Juniata river. While young slie got some of lier edu-

cation at Carlisle, and there probably, or on her way back

and forth to and fi-om school, her future husband met her. •

After then* marriage, Thomas H. Stewart^ and his wife Anne

took up their'residence at Harris' (afterwards Doyle's) Mills in Mil-

ford township, Mifflin (now Juniata) Co., where the former continued

his tanning business ; and here they remained about six years, during

which time four (or probably five) children were born, two of whom
wore twins.

By the will of his grandfather, Thomas Harris^, who died Dec.

4, 1801, T. H. Stewart^ became heir to the mill property, on condition

that ho pay his mofeher £800, and was made joint-executor with her

in carrying out the provisions of the will and settling the estate.

But Dr. John Archer, of Maryland, had a claim on some of the land,

and this claim had to be satisfied, which was done March 24, 1810,

by the execution of a deed. The property was afterwards sold to

Richard Doyle and thon it passed to the Okesons. The mill now

belongs to a man named Telfer.

The family then moved to Alexandria, Pa., a growing village

of which Mrs. Stewart's mother was the " proprietress." Here

Mr. Stewart started a tannery, built the first brick house of the

place, gained considerable wealth and became a prominent citizen.

Through her father's will and an amicable division of his property

by the Gemmill heirs, made June 3, 1798, and through

subsequent changes and exchanges, ]\Irs. Stewart also added

considerably to the material possessions of the household. Among
these possessions we find at least one slave, called Black Mattio,

who was either the daughter or the wife of Wm. Hill. After her

marriage. Black ]\Iattie moved to Beaver, Pa.

A s eai^ly at least as 1808, Thos. H. Stewart was appointed a

justice of the peace, and with scarcely any interruption he continued

in this office until the day of his death. He was a strong Jeffer-

sonian Democrat and advocated the rights of individuals and of

States, as opposed to the claims of an overwhelming central control
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in tlie liandd of the genera] Government; and to tliis party most,

if not all, of liis sons subsequently aclliered. It is said that at

niio time Squire Stewart allowed his partizanship to run bo high a3

to temporarily lose hia official position^ tlu'ougli a violation of thn

law. This wa.s '' while attondino; to l)usiiies,'^ in an adjoining dis-

trict, where he owned property, on election day, when a Governor

was to be elected, and ho could n()t get home. Tie voted in tlio

district where he was, thus running the risk of losing his oflico.

Lie was quickly inl'oruied on, and his couuuission taken from him,

but as soon as ho had voted he wi'hIl; to llie GttNcnior Avho had

been elected, explained the matter i'ldly, and his commission was

restored to him, " m' rather renewed, " he havii^g been just onc-

liidf a day without it." So reports his daughter Margaret.

Squire Stewart was also an active* member and elder of the

Cresbylerian church—his connection being lli'st witli the TTartsloo-

ciiugregation and aftei'wards with that of Alexandria, which be-

gan to worship separately about 1814., and was fnlly organized

iu 1819. The pastor of the Hartslog congregation in those days

was the llcv. John -Johnston, whu was also pastor of the Hunt-

ingdon church. He was a man of marked ability, but a diii'crcnce

(if ]iolitical sentiments between him and the Alexandria jieoplo led

to ilio withdrawal of the latter from his minist.ry and their forma-

tiou int,o a sopai'ato organization, llev. JaTiies IMiompson, who 1)0-

came Squire Stewart's son-in-la,w, was pastor of the Alexandria

Church from April 19, 1819, to Oct. 8, 1830, when he died. Then

ITartslog and Alexandi'ia reunited at Alexandria and called the llev.

Sam'l Wilson, who served as pastor from 18o2 lo 1837, and was

succeeded by the 17ev. John McKiuney (1838 to 1848) and tlio

Pvov. George Elliot (1849 to 1858).

" During the greater part of his life as an elder,'' says his

daughter Peggy, Squire Stewart " was sent annually by the Pres-

bytery of Huntingdon as a delegate to tlie General Assembly
which at that lime always met in Philr,del})hia. Generosity on
his part, however, was as nuich exliibitcd in this course as
respect for In'ni on the part of ]^'esl)ytery, for much tijne and
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money liad to be expended in those dtiys by a representative, and
his -journey had to be ])erfornied on hoi'seback, and lew men
corild be found able and willing to make the sacrifice."

After Ips elder brother Johii's death in 1805 he was naturally

considered the liead of the whole Stewart clan. Hence he was

associated Avith John's widoAV and her brother William Harris'',

of ]\nfflintown, in the administration of his brother's estate. Old

letters, too, show that his friends and refifives often visited him

and made his house a convenient resting ])laee on t heir way between

Pittsburg- and Tuscarora, or ]ioints farther east.

lie also appears from tradition and documentary evidence to

have changed permanently for the whole trilie tfie spelling of the

family name. Ilis father, and grandfather, and brother John^,

spelled it '' Steuart " but Thomas H. Stewart^ always used "w"
instead of "u"^; and when John- died, or some time after-

wards, lioth John's children and Robert's family adopted the new

spelling, which remains. This was the second change of the spelling

of the name which had occurred since the coming of the pioneer

George^, who wrote his name " Stuart ".

The latter part of Squire Stewart's life was characterized by

financial disaster. Unfortunately he became security for

friends (among whom, and apparently the chief, was his wife's

relative, David E. I'orter), and thus lost all his property. His

farms, tannery, new brick house, and everything else at Alexandria,

were sold to make good the security. Even much of his wife's

property was surrendered for the same purpose. This calamity

seems to have begun as early as 1821 or 1822 but not to have

reached its height until later. The home was sold by the sheriff

in 182G.

Providentially Mrs. Stewart inherited some property from

her mother which helped to lighten the disaster. But the blow

•was a heavy one for the whole family, though the father had

* And yet n ktte-r to Tuscjuora, duted Ji.ly, 29. IbJ'i, fiomT. H. Siewnrt'H

widow, Anne Geniniill SttAViut, {iives a list ol ne liiitlis of their cliildreii in

Yphicli the natno is invuriably tpel'ed Steiiart. The IjKt ia in an nnknown,but

a most excellent, h-and.
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hopes even on his death-bed (in 1832) that tliey would eventually

be recompensed for their loss.

Tliumas II. Stewart ^ says his daughter, Mrs. Shaiffer, was of

medium height, had darl^ hair (which was partially gray, as she

remembers him) and blue eyes, and was of a spare habit. One of his

eldest daughters, Margaret Harris^, says " he was of good height,

and good face, dark hair, no prominent constitutional disease, a mild

calm temperament, a kind heart, and generous to a fault. He had

also a good common education.^' j\Irs. Kinsloe says, " Papa was

a real Harris, looked like W, W . of Fulton, Pa., very handsome."

All accounts show that though his education Avas not remark-

able he stood above the average of his associates in inteUigence,

energy and influence, maintained a good clraracter, both as a man

and as a Christian, and, having served his generation well, fell

asleep in Jesus, " happily " taking his departure '' in the hope of

a joyful resurrection." His daughter Peggy says, " His death

was a peculiarly triumphant one."

Ho died of pleurisy, at Alexandria, Feb. 25, 1882, and was

buried in the Alexandria cemetery, where a tombsone was erected

to his memory, though the date on it (1834) is erroneous. On this

tombstone is inscribed the text, " Blessed are the dead which die

in the Loi'd,"

Anne (Gemmill) Stewart Avas a worthy companion of her

husband. Though the mother of fourteen children, ten of whom
were then living, and some of them quite small, she taught school

after her husband's financial failure, to help support the family

—

first in a log school-house which they built on a lot given to her

by her mother, and afterwards in the brick chinch. Even as

late as 1841 she continued this work. Pefore the public school

systeai was establislied auy one could collect three ci^'uts a day from

the county for every poor child taught by him in a private school.

To instruction in secular studies, aiuotiu- which was singing, ]\Irs.

Stewart joined the Shorter Catechism and the Bible, which was

used as a text book.
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She also started a Sabbath-school at an early date, probably

about 1824, and contmued in control of it for five years. This

was apparently th,e first Sabbath- school found within the bounds

of Huntingxlon Presbytery. In 1829 it was transferred to the

superintendence of an elder, Mr. John Porter, who held his

position as a superintendent fifty-two years.

Mrs. Stewart was Tuuch interested in the colored race, favor-

ing the colonization scheme. ThniUgh her influence, Charles

Deputie, a colored laborer in hur employ, was induced to go

to Liberia with his family. He went out in 1854 with the hope

and purpose of helping to establish a, free Christian nation on the

d'Hrk continent. Hi? children and descendants have been faithful

laborers there. Two became min'sters, of whom one, John

jMolson Deputie, died July 2P, 1877. nfter nine yen rs of ministerial

service.

Mrs. Stewart ''was a member nf the Presbyterian clmrcli,

and ministers of the gospel always found a warm welcome in

her home. Tier letters to her children, many of which have been

preserved, show a brave spirit, a. true warm heart aud an c'lrjiost

desire for the salvation of each one." So says her grand-

daughter, Miss Emma M. Shaiffer. All who knew her rcTnember

her as cheery, talkative, motherly and kind.

She died on Sabbath, July 27, 1850, and was buried in the

cemetery at Alexandria beside her husband. On her tombstone

is the inscription, " The dead in Christ shall rise first and so shall

we ever b^ with the Lord.
"

Fourteen children were born io Thomas Harris Stewart^

and his wife i\nne (Gemmilb Stewa-t. Tl.'-y are as follows
:

—
1. Genrgc Harris SfpwaH^ ; h. Feb. 16, 1797; d. Feb.

28, 1798 ; born and buried in Tuscarora Valley ;
named for his

grandfather Stewart.

2. John Stewart^; b. Sep. 80, 1798; d. Oct. 7, 1798 ;
born

and buried in Tuscarora Valley ; named probably for his grand-

father Gemmill.
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3. Eliza Gemmill Steicart^ ; b. Nov. 2, 1799; in. Rev.

James Thompson, May 1, 1821 ; d. Jan. 10, 1877.

4. Margaret Harris Steuart'^ ; b. Nov. 2, 1799; d. Nov

29, 1888.

5. John Gemmill Steivart^ ; b. Nov. 25, 1801 ; m. Elizabctli

tSiuinman, April 5, 1838; d. July 'SO, 1881.

G. Thomas Harris Steivart- ;-b. .Jan. 8, 1804; m. Elizabeth

Osborne; d. July 3, 1839.

7. Zachariah Gemmill Stewart ; b. Dec. 12, 1805 ; m. Jane

Laird, 1830; d. Aug. 30, 1863.

8. Robert Stewart^; h. Oct. 9, 1807; ni. Lney Lowen, Dec.

4, 1832 ; m. secnndhj Lucy Fishbrook; d. Nov. 6, 1848.

9. George Harris Stewart"^ (Hari-is, added by himself) ; b. Oct.

10, 1809; m. Emmeline Chappell, April 19, 1837 ; d. Feb. 2, 1883.

10. William Brown Steivart^; b. Aug. 1, 1811 ; m. Mary M.

Laii-d, Nov. 10, 1830; d. Jan. 31, 1843.

11. A son, still-born, Aug. 1, 1813.

12. Anna Maria Stewart ; b. August 1, 1814; ni. John H.

Woolverton, May 9, 1837 ; m. William Kinsloe, August 1850 ; d.

Dec. 10, 1889.

13. Mary Linn Stewart; h. March 8, 1817 ; m. Kev. G. W.

Shaifter, May 1, 1849; d. Nov. 8, 1901.

14. Harriet Neivd I Steivart; b. Sep. 2, 1819 ; d. July 21,

1820 ; named for a missionary.

The iirst two children of Thomas Harris Stewart and his

wife Anne (Gennuill) Stewart died in infancy and require no further

notice than the repetitio]i of their names as foUuws :
—

1. George Harris Stewart
2. John Stewart

3. Eliza Gemmill Ste>vart

The next, Ehza Clcmmill Stewart',^ was one of girl-twins born

to them ill Tuscarora Vahoy, Nov. 2, 1799, About 1802 she was

* She was probably baptisoJ " Elizabeth Gemmill " after her grandmother,

but usage tubeequeutly tstablisbed ber uame as " EIii;a.'
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taken by hei' parents to Alexandria, i'a.^ where she spent the gi'eater

part ot lier lite, t'aru ot lier edacation Wcis received at a boarding

school in Ijhanibersburg, i'a., and wiule young she joined tiie Pres-

byterian cliureli m her lionie vihage.

May i, Ld2l, she was married to the ilev. James Thompson.

Mr. Tiioaipsoa was the son oi William Thompson' and his wife

Jane Cochran. Wilham'a brother was the Indian hghter ol' John

Blair Linn's Amuils of Bujj'alo Valley. James was born probably

in iiuft'alo Valley and got part ol: his education under tlie Kev. Mr.

iiood of that region, Judge (iner behig a fellow student.

April iy^ 1819, he was installed tlie hrst pastor of xVlexandria

Presbyterian Church and continued in this relation until his death,

which occurred Oct. 8, I8o0. lie is said to have been a faithful

and ethcient pastor, and a good preacher, much esteemed by the

people ol his charge, llis love of souls, moreover, was nut conlined

to the neighborhood whore he hved. He had a missionary spirit.

Dec. 25, IS'1'6, ho preached a home mission sermon which so stirred

up the hearts of the good women of the church that four of them

met that saine afternoon to consider the formation of a missionary

society and soon organiiied one—the tirst society of the kind establish-

ed within the bounds of tlie Presbytery."^ During his pastorate a new

chnrch was built by the congregation. He lies buried in the

cemetery at Alexandria and a beautiful marble slab marks his resting

place. This was erected as a token of their appreciation and esteem

by the people of his congregation.

Mr. Thompson's sister, Ruth, died about the year 1890 at

Lewisbiirg, Pa., at the advanced age of 9G.

After her husband's death, Mrs. Thompson continued to reside

in Alexandria many years, caring for her children, and, by her

godly conversation and example, adorning her Christian pro-

fession.

In the fall of 1875 she moved to Philadelphia, and there re-

mained until her death, living witli her son and younger daughter

Seo Cciilciini.d Anniccrgarij vj Iluntinydoii Pra^bijlerij, j)[), 106, 355.



Eliza G. Thompson.
p. ^^^

Jane E. Thompson,
p. 2SI

\Villiam Thompson,
p. .'.SO

Anna T. Kucher-CJcmmill.
p. 219
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at No. 3816, Locust St. For some time before her tleparturo liev

eyesight was impaired to sucli an extent as to interfere ^v\ih licr

reading- and lier usual pursuits and enjoyments. Slio died Jan. lU,

1877, from the eifects of a paralytic stroke. Her remain.-, were laJceu

to Alexaudria and buried beside her husband. A euinniendatory

memoir of her was publijshed in the papers at the time uf her death.

The children of Kev. James Thompson and his wife Eliza

G. (Stewart) were three in numljer^ as follows :

—

1, Anne Thotnpson

She was born at Alexandria^ Pa.^ in 1822 and was named
after her grandmother Stewart, lier special education was

received at Alexandria. In her young days she was considered

very handsome and attractive.

She was married lirst to John Jacob Ihicher^ m.d,^ of

Alexandria, about Itilf ur 16-15. Dr. iiiicher was the eldest

child of Uourad Uucher and iiainudi Mylinger. Conrad IJiicher was

the son of the Rev. John Lonrad Uucherj a chaphiin in tiie lievolii-

tion. Conrad Uiicher had six other chiidrun :— Ceorgo Cunrail,

who married Susan Scott; Marrij who niarriud John Torter;

Ann, who married Charles Porter; Susan, who married Dr. Daniel

llout^; ; Eliza; and Caroline^ who married John iiatheid.

After L)r. Euchcr's death, Mrs. Euclier was married secondly

(about 1857 or 1858) to Jacob j\fytniger Cemmill, m.d.

Dr. Cemmill was a grandsou of Johu Ceuunill', the pioneer,

and hence a full cousin of j\lrs. Eucher's mother. Eis father was

Zachariah CeninuU and his motlier Mary (
" Eolly ''

) JMyliiiger.

One of his sisters, Eliza, married Thomas Harris Stewart', of

AUegheuy, whose history will be giveu further on.

Dr. (JenimiU practi.<ed medicine at Alexandria aud iiiter-

wards at Altoona. Einaily (187G ') he and his wite moved to

rhiladelphia aud there he died March 21, 189(3, at the age of 85.^

years, lie was buried at Alexandria. Dr. Uemmill was au acUvu
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Pi'esbjtei'ian cklor in Altooua auel Fliiladelpliia, and, as a singer

and choir loader, ^vas remarkable for liis deep ba.s.s voice. He
was also a man of more than ordinary force.

Mrs. Qemmill hcraelf, after a day's illness from heart trouble,

died also in Philadelphia, at No. 283, S. oOtli Street, March 17,

1901, and was buried at Alexandria.

By her first liusbaml, Dr. JJudier, Anne had one child :
—

John J, Bucher, who was born Aug-. 22, 1840, and died

Mar. 22, 1851, at Alexaudria, Pa.

2. William Thompson
The seeoud child uL' Rev. James and E. Ci. Thompson, was

born at Alexaudriti, iSov. 1-1, 1824:, and named after his grand-

father Tiiompsou. His childhood, youth and early manhood

wcro spent mostly in the place of his birth. When the oil excite-

ment sprang up in Western Fennsylvauia in le>5'J, William took jiart

in tho fVay and continued ni it many years, earryiog on his

operations mostly at or near Oil City. His ventures were cpiite

sitccessful. He acquired a fortitne. Although often away lookiu"-

aftei' his business, ho always considered his mother's residence and

(after her death) his sister Jane's residence his home. Since Jane's

deatli also he has contintied making Philadelphia his lioadquartei-s.

His address lias been No. 3616, Locust St., and since April 1901,

No. 230, S. o9th Street, which is the N. \V. corner of Irvine and

oUth Streets. Wni. Thompson- has also fixed up the old place in

Alexandria and ol'teu s[ieiids his sununci's there. Behio- of a

generous disposition ho has made a home for many of his i-elatives

and it is a pleasure lo him to entertain his friends. Of recent years

ho has d')no mucli fur his native town and its inhabitants, aniono'

other things, sharing with his ouii>,iii, William 11. Woolvortun', the

establlshuient of a free liljr;u'y ihero which cost ."^oOjOOO^"'. Mi'.

Thompson is a member of the " Union League," Philadelphia.

* Fo: a Bpecial uecouuL uf Lhia library fc-ee tlio skcti.'li uf Wm. U. WuolvL'rtoa
further on.
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3, Jane Thoiripson

Tlio tliinl cliild was Ijoi-u at iVlexandriaj Feb, 18^ 1831, where

also the greater part of her unevenii'Lil life was spent. Her dis-

position was not so ^.g'g-ressive, nor her social Avays so showy as

those of her elder sister, biiL she wa^ a g-outl wonu-ui; and, ni her

hoinOj among her friends, and in the church, she was liked and

made herself nseful. llcr last tive ye.L.-i '.vcrc .-jpjnt in Philadelphia.

She died of pneumonia at No. o3lo, liX'ii-iL »Street, Philadelphia,

Nov. 25, 1880, and was buried at Alex ,:idi'ia.

4. SVlaK«gar«et Harris Stewart

M. H. Stewart,'^ twin sister of E, Gr. Stewart^ ^ was born at Har-

ris' Mills (afterwards Doyle's Mills), Tuscarora Valley, Pa., Nov. 2,

1799, and was removed to Alexandria, Pa., when her parents went

there to live two or three years afterwards.

Besides receiving an ordinary school educalioii; such as wa.-^

usual in villages of that day, she attendetl h_)r a time, with her sister

I'jliza, a boarding-school in Chambersbnrg, where she also learned

to do ''fancy work,'' such as making artiilcial Jlowei's.

Bemg of a lively turn^ she enjoyed youthful society, and had

much pleasant intercourse with her cousins and other companions

in early years.

Having early accepted Christ as her Saviour and united

with the Presbyterian church she also took a deep interest in the

spiritual welfare oL hex neighborhood and her denomination, an

interest which was coiuiuued tliroughout her long life. Bhe was

one of four ladies who organized a missfonary .-society in Alexandria

in l82o—the first oi the kind in Huntingdon PresbyLery and one of

the lirst in the whole church.

Moreover, never mainying, her lot was ca.-t in the homes of her

friends, where she was always welcome as a cheerful companion

and a sympafchiziing helper. Pirsfc she assisted iu caring for her
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younger brothers and sisters; tlieii for lier widowed inotlier; then

for oi'phaned children who many different times were set down at

the old homestead ; then for aunts, sisters, nephews, and nieces,

wherever she was needed. And finally she reached Philadelphia,

where she spent her declining years at the home of her sister, Mrs.

Kinsloe, No. 48, N. 39th 8t.

Here she died Nov. 29, 1888, aged 89 years and 27 days, but

her burial took placo at Alexandria, where she spent the most of

her life. A tombstone has been erected to her memory.*

5. John Gemmill Stewart

John Gemmill Stewart^, fifth child of Thos. Harris and Anno

(GJeuimill) tSiewart, was born Nov. 25, 18U1, either in Tusca-

rora Valley or in Alexandria.t ilo was the eldest of the sons who

I'oached an adult age.

Little is known of his education and youthful life; but proba-

bly he helped his father in his work of tanning and agriculture.

In 1826 he opened Fountain Inn in Alexandria which ho kept

until his man-iage, but his closing of the bar at his tavern from
conscientious scruples is said to have " broken him up."

April 5, 1838, he married Elizabeth Steinman. She was the

daughter of Jacob Steinman, and his wife Sarah Fridley, and was

born at Shippensburg, Pa., Dec. 31, 18] 9. Jacob Steinman's

grandfather, Conrad Steinman', came to America from Germany,

about the year 1758. Oct, 4, 1705, he was naturalized, being then

a citizen of Lebanon in the County of Lancaster, Pa. He died Jan.

31, 1781. His wife, Anna, was born Dec, 13, 1738, in Switzerland,

and died Sep, 25, lbl(J,'in Harrisburg, I'a, Uefoie coming to

* A pleusant notice of Miss Stevvurt's life and charactei- was published iu
" Uui Church Mews" of Dec, 1, IbBS— a uionthly issued by the Alexandria
i'resbyterian Church.

t it is ditlicult now to settle the quystiou just where he was Lorn. His oldest

son, Calviu, wrote nie, Nov. 1, ISy-i, us lolluwa :— " My futher frequently told

me that ho was born in tho old Lock House, tho brick building still standiog iu

Alexandria." But "Auut i'eggy " was quite sure the family were iji Tugcarora
wlicu Thomas Harris' died, Dec, 4, Ibul.
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Harrisburg slio had lived in Hanover, Dauphin Co., Pa. She vas

buried in the old Lutheran graveyard in Harrisburg, but her body

was afterwards removed to Mt. Kalma Cenaetery, near the city.

The .Steinnians were Hanoverians, but were scattered by the tyranny

oi' Napoleon in 18UG, some going to Jutland, some to Holstein.

Henry tStoinman', son of the aboTe-Jiientioned Conrad and Anna

Steiimian, was born in Hanover, Dauphin Co., aljout iVUU, but for

many years he kept a hotel in Harrisburg near the corner of Chest-

nut and Third iStreets. He and his wife, Barbara, had seven child-

ren : Sallie, Jacob, Betsey, John, Susan, Cuurad^, and Henry-.

Sallio married Lieut, liea. Bel -ay married Israel Gratlius, of Alex-

andria, Pa., and had some childi'en. John married Mary Creswell,

of Alexandria, and had live children. Susan married Lbeuezer

Miltimore, and had eight children.

Jacob Steinman, sou of Henry' and Juirbara Steinman, and

father of Mrs. J. CI. Stewart, was born in ilarriyburg, I'a., Oct.

o, 178L>, but af'-C" hio marriage in the spring of 1815, he moved to

Shippenslnu'g, CumbcJ'laud Uu., Pa., where he t^})enL the remainder

of his days. He was a good accouutaut and penman, taught in the

village school, served as County Clerk, and was a meiiilier of tho

Cerman Reformed Church. Ho died July 12, 1859, and was

buried at Shippensburg. His wife, Sarah Pridley, was born Octo-

ber 21, 1791, and died June 21, 18GU. They. had eight cluldren,

all born hi Shippensburg—Augustus, Adahiie, Ehzabeth, Sarah

Ann, Ivebecca, Jacob Pridley, John Alexander, and Alinda Janctta.

Augustus married Lhza Early and had eight children. Adaline

married Joseph Sayford and had nine children. And Lhzabeth, as

we have seen, married John G. btewart^.'^

. John Gr. Stewart 1 was a Democrat in politics (until the civil

war broke out) and a Presbyterian in religious faith. But his life

was a quiet and uneventful one. He never held an office, either in

church or state ; nor did he travel much away from home. But he

* The above informatiou about tlio Steinmana was obtained from tlio late
Rev. Thomas Calvin fcitewart, eldest son of John G. Stewart*", who Kceuied ta
have investigated the subject thoroughly.
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lived tio a good old age, dying at Alexandria, July 30, 1884. He
was of mediimi weight and stature, had a well-knit frame, a

ruddy complexion, blue eyes, and sandy hair. One of Iiis

characteristics was a fondness for huntin«' wild came.

His wife, Eli/^aljcLh, died at her eldest son's, in S. Easton, Pa.,

Feb. 28, 1891.

Children of John G. and J'jlizabeth Steinniau Stewart :

—

1. Thomas Calvhi Stewart ; h, July 28, 1880 ; m. Miss JSarah

Darby Ward Nov. 20, 18G7 ; d. Dec. 10, 1902.

2. Jacob Stet}i}nan Stewart^ ; b. Feb. 8, 1841 ; d. (Jet. o,

841.

3. John Gemmill Stewart-; b. July 24, 1842; m. Miss

Louisa A. Merriman, July 4, 1870.

4. Elkaheth Grajjius Steioart ; b. July 11, 1844; d. June 14,

1851.

5. 8atira Ann Stewart ; h. Dctvhci' 30, 1840; m. Evander

IV.rter Walker, Oct. 8, 1808 ; d. July 0, 1900.

0. Jacob Steinman Stea-art- ; b. March 3, 1849; m. Miss

Mary Lander, Oct. 25, 1871.

7. Robert Augudus Steioart; b. Sept. 23, 1851 ; m, Miss

Anna Justina Swayzc, Sept. 15, 1880.

8. Sarah Fridley Steioart; b. July 7, 1853.

9. William Thompson Stewart; b. May 14, 1855; m. Miss

Margaret Tate Davis, Nov. 2, 1881.

10. George Lowrie Stewart ; b. September 7, 1858 ; m. Miss

Abbie L. White, March 8, 1888; d. of pneumonia, Mar. 23,

1892. •

11. Joseph Stewart ; b. Oct. 25, 1860 ; died Feb. 19, 18G1.

Below is a special notice of each.

1. ]Rev. Thomas Calvin Steuiapt

This the eldest child of John Gr. Stewart' and his wife, Elizabeth

Steinman^ was born at Alexandria, Pa., July 28, 1839, and there
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he spent his early life. In 1857 he entered Tuscarora, Academy,

and wliile there united Avith the Lower 'J\iHcarora l'i'C.sb}ierian

Chui'cli under the ]{ev. G. W. Thompson, d.d. In lb59 ho

entered Jefferson College at Canonshurg, Pa., and was g-radiiatod

A. B. in the class of ISOS. The same year he entered the iMiddlo

Class of the Western Theological iSeminary, and, after linishing

the course in 1805, he spent a yenr longer at Princeton Thoologieal

Seminary as a post graduate.

He was hcensed to iireach by the Pi'esl^vtery of iluntingdon,

Jan. 9, 1806, and ordained pastor of Niles and Liberty (Uhii))

Consrreo'ations, June 19, 1867. He was released from the latter

in 1872, and from the former in 1876. 1876-7 he was ,-uated

supply of the churches at Concord and Jackson, Ohio ; and, from

Feb. 1878 to 1880, pastor of Solon in the Presbytery of Cleve-

land. March 19, 1881, he became pastor at Ih-a/il, Indiana, and

was released from this charge in April, 1889. In 1889 ho supplied

the Olivet Presbyterian (;hurc]i, Philadolphia. and in .lune KSl'O,

he was settled as pastor of the church nt South Easton, Pennsyl-

vania, where he remained ten years.

Ilemcving to Philadelphiii, Pa., in 1900 he preached whenever

opportunity was given him and labored for the Master otherwise

with pen and voice.

His end came Dec. 16, 1902, in the Presbyterian Hospital

afc Philadelphia—death being caused by typhoid, pneumonia and

Bright's disease, after only ten days' special illness. He Avas

buried at Alexandria, Pa.

Mr. Stewart's standing as a minister may be inferred not

onlv from the character of his pastorates but also from thp fact

that he was electefl moderator of the Synod of Indiana in 18S^),

and also from the fact that he was appointed, Oct. 28, 1899, by

the Synod of Pennsylvania permanent chairman of her Committee

oil Systematic iJeneficence— a subject in which he had taken a

deep interest and which ho liad presented very successfully before

the Synod itself,
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Nevin'a Preahyferian Encyclopedia, wliicli was publislied

801110 years before liis death, says (p. 803) :

—

" Mr. tStewart lias ever been esfccenicd a very popular

preaclior— eloquent jn his address, systeiuatic in his work, a devoted

pastor and a successful minister, IMany of his published sermons

rank high.
"

The Freftbyterian in its obituary notice says :

—

" Mr. Stewart Avas rctirino- in disposition, but full of earnest-

ness and zoiil. lie never shirked duty and responsibihty, but

readily did his part wherever Providence called him to act. lie

^vas kmd and exemplary as a man, sound in the faith, and

successful in his work. He was a good preacher and a successful

])astor."

The Rev. J. R. Miller, d.d., in whose congregation ]\Ir.

Stewart and his family worshipped after they came to Philadelphia,

says :—
" Our people have learned to love him. He has proved him-

self to be a man of earnest Christian spirit, loving Christ and

loving his fellowm en, and ready for any service to which God
might call him. His end was peaceful.

"

Calvin^s height was five feet ten inches and his weight 167

pounds. When he was young, his hair was rather Hght and his

complexion fair.

T. C. Stewart was married to Miss Sarah Darby Ward at

Niles, Ohio, by the Rev. A. S. AIcM;isters of Poland, Ohio, Nov.

20,1867. Mrs. Stewart was born in jSTiles, June 10, 1840, and

died of cancer in Brazil, Indiana, July 18, 1882, and was

buried in the family lot in Niles Uuion Cemetery. She was the

youngest child of Wihiam and Ann (Mcintosh) Ward. Mr.

Ward Avas born in Paisley, Scotland^ Jan. 11, 1806, and ]\Irs.

AVai'd in Inverness, Scotland, Aug. 23, 1805. The latter Avas

twelve years old Avhen she came to America and took up her

residence in a Scotch Settlement near WellsAalle, Ohio. They

were married, Oct. 8, 1825, in Pittsburg, Pa. Mr. Ward and

his brother James manufactured the first iron ever made in the

TJ. S. Avest of Pittsburg, This Avas done at a furnace built by
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them at New Lisbon, Oliio. William "Ward and liis wife Ann
had ten children—three sons and seven dang-liters.-

To the Rev. T. 0. Sr(nvai't and hU wife were Jjorn the

following children :,

—

/, Anna Elizabeth Stewart ; .^lio was born in Niles,

Ohio, Nov. 30, 1868. She is now secretary with a hrm in

Philadelphia, andis nnmarried.

2. Jessie Stewart ; who was born in Niles, Ohio, Oct.

10, 1872, and married to Mr. James Craig' l^'ackin. She and her

family reside at Greenville, Pa. They have two children : ~
1. Craig Braekin.
2. R daughter.

3. iVIar)f Stewart' ; born at Solon, Ohio, Aug. J 6, 1880;

married Harvey Hearl, who has a clerkship in a mannfactaring

establishment in Frankford, Pa. They have one child :

—

fl son ; born in November, 1904.

2. Jaeob Steinman StexxiatTt^

Jacob Steinman Stewart' was born Feb. 8, 1841, and died Ocit,

3; 1841.

3. John Cemmill Steixtapt

J. Gr. Stewart^, Jr., was born at Alexandria, Pa., July 24,

1842, and spent his early life in the place of his birth. Alter his

graduation under Prof. Henry McKibben on ''Science HilP' he

went to Greensburg, P.i., and practically learned the printing business

on John M. Laird's "Pennsylvania Argus," working one year.

He then (August 1862) enlisted in Company C. of the 125th regiment

of Pennsylvania volunteer-! and subsequently took part in the battle

of Antietam and in other engagements. After being honorably

* The above information about Mrg. Stewart and her fnniily was famished
by her hnsband.
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mustered out, lie returned to rhe " Pennsylvania iVrgus " and

fmisliod his trade. He then spent several years on the daily papers

of Pittsburg, Philadelphia and New York. Subsequently lie took

part with an engineer corps in Imilding the West Penn U. 11. from

Allegheny City to Blairsville intersection.

Tlien (in the year l86Sj, baing op a wandering nature, ho made

his way to Boston, Mass, and there Tor a time de;dt in fruit and

ornamental trees a: id all kinds ot nursery stock as an agent

of the (reneva and llochester (N". Y.) nurseries. Aliout that

time lie joined the grt.'at Gilniore chorus of 20,000 voice.'-] and

1,00 3 musicians, and parhcipaied in Ijoth the Grand Peace

Jubilees.

Then he wont int ) tlic [)iil)lishiug n\' books and directories

in Boston and IJtica, N. Y., and shortly after married.

But the disposition to wander returned npon liim and in 1889

he went iiilK piirrncrship with l^rofcs'soi- 1), Aj. l^iislue in a.

show, called Bristiiie's Equiscuriculum, or School of Educated

Horses, for the purpDse of e.vhibitiug ti'ained animals, particularly

horses. John's [)art was training and exhibiting them on the

stage in opera houses throughout the country. In carrying on

this business ho visited all parts of th(> IJuited Slates nnd Canada.

M )re tlian this, ho crossed the oeei.u and travorst^d the old world,

exhibillng in India,, Ceylon, Jav;i, Borneo, Sumatra, the IMiilijipino

Islanils, .Japan and Ciiina, and many other cnuutries. \Vhi>n tlic

IJoxer war broke out in Chi'ui, ui 1399, lu) was compelled tij lleo,

and of course lost all his animals and show apparatus.

Returning to Boston he soon wont back into his previous busi-

ness. But; his taste for travel could not be quenched. AYriting July

29, 1903, he says, " I have two fine, high-class, moving-picture

shows on the road and am awav most of the time. My address is

Box 2685, Boston, Mass. "

John is five feet five inches in height, weighs 215 pounds, and

has a very wiry constitution. When young his hah- was a dark

brown, and his complexion light.
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His marriage with Louisa A. Merrinian took place in Stougliton,

Ma3sacliudett3, July 4, 1876— at the Ijeg-inning of our country's

second century. Her father is a Baptist minister and lier mother

an e.-stiiiuible Cbrisiian hidy. John CI. Stewart- and liis wife have

two children :

—

t. Lillie Merriman Stewart ; born at Boston, Mass,

Tlianksgiving Eve, Nov. 23, 1877
;
graduated at Suffield, Conn.

;

married, July 4, 1890, Emost A. Hathaway, a graduate of the same

school as his wife. 'I'hey make their summer home at the Hathaway

farm, SuflSeld, Comiecticub, in the valley ol' the Connecticut river,

and tlieir winter home in the city of Boston. They have one son :
—

StemaPt Saffofd Hathauusy, born Dec. J, 1897, and

named after his two grandfathers ; a Ijright little boy.

2. A son, who died in infancy.

4. Elizabeth Gpaffius Steujat»t

Elizabeth Graffius Stewart was born July 11, 1844, died

June 14, l3ol, and was buried at Alexandria, Pennsylvania.

5, Satipa flnn Steuuart

S. A. Stewart, the fifth child of John G.' and Elizabeth

(Steinman) Stewart was born at Alexandria, Pa., Oct. 30, 184G,

and was married to Evander Porter Walker, a merchant of tlie

same place, October 8, 1868 ; and in Alexandria she made her life

home. But she died of antemia in Philadelphia, July 6, 1900.

Her remains were taken back to Alexandria for burial.

Mrs. Walker's sphere was not largo, but as wife, mother,

church member, and neighbor, she MUed it well.

She had hair, complexion, and build very much like her

father's.

Mr. and Mrs. Walker had the following children :

—

/. Frederick Clare Walker; born Aug. 15, f870;

ergsgfd in tnsiiip^s 1.^ il e PenTiRTlvfinia Etiihvay Ccmpanj, srd



260 DESCENDANTS—THE THOMAS HARRIS STEWART BRANCH

resides in Pliiladelphia, Pennsylvania. Aug. 23, 1891, lie mavHed
Miss Nellie Showers, of Lewistown, Pa. They have the fullowiuo-

child :~

CQildPed Clafe Walker
;

born in Mifflin County, Pa.,

Sep. 26, 1892.

2. Jahti Ciotrsmill Stewart Walken' • born Nov. 8,

1875; died June 27, 1876.

3. HQni*y Gantsroin WaSkcf ^ twin of the above; born

Nov. 3, 1875 ; died June 25, 1876.

^, SrSix.'ibGth SiowarS WaSkef ~ born Feb. 4, 1878;

educated at Alexandria, Pa ; acting librarian (for her father) of

the Memorial Public Library of Alexandria ;
" very bright and com-

petent ;" died of spinal troulile, much lamented, Nov. 15,1902;

buried at Alexandria.

5. Susan Young IValksj* ; hovn Xng. 8, 1879.

6 r-JSas^y Salome Wnlkes^ ; born Dec. 21, 1881.

7, John Gemn^m Stewai*t Walker- ; the second of

the name ; born July 21, 1884.

G. Jaecb Sl^einmGn 3teuiatft^ EsquiPe

The second of this name, among the children of John G.

Stewart^ and his wife Ehzabeth, was born at Alexandria, March

3, 1849; attended school there till he was 16 years old, except for

about 18 months (in 1862-3) when he clerked in the stoi-e of his

cousin William II. Brewster, at Shirleysburg, Pa. ; at the Academy

at PineClrove Mills, Centre Co., Pa., for one year (till Sep., 1666)

;

from October, 1866, to March, 1867, taught school hi AVarrior's Mark

Township, Huntingdon Co., Pa. ; spent a summer term in 1867

at Pine Grove Mills Academy; taught again (October to April,

1868) at Stone Bridge, Clearlield County; entered Lafayette

College (sub-Preshman), ]\Iay 6, 1868; completed the Freshman

in 1869 ; September, 1869, to June^ 1870, ttiught languages in
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tlie Normal Institute, Carversville, Bucks Co., I'a. ;
completed the

Sopliomorc yeav at Lafayette College in 1>^71, when, on account

of ill liealtli and lack of means, lie left colleL;'e for tlie last time.

Oct. 2'), 1871, he married Miss Mary Landei', of Phillipsburg-,

N. J., and registered as law student with ^\[. Utile Jones, Esq.,

Easton, Pa, That winter he also taught a private school at

Warrior's Mark, Pa. The following Spring (1872) ho eniered Mr.

Jones' office, to stay till 1882—ten years.

His law distinctions have been as follows :—Decemher, 1874,

admitted to the bar of Northampton County, Pa.; March 1, 1877,

admitted as Attorney at Law in the N. J. Supreme Court, and also

as Solicitor in Chancery uf New Jersey; March io, 1877, a})[)uinLed

Master in Chancery of Mew Jersey ; Feb. 20, 1880, admitted

as Counselor at Law, N. J. Supreme Court; and March t), 1883,

lie was appointed Exauihier in Chancery of New Jersey.

For some time he continued the practice of law conthuiuusly

in Pa., and N. J., and made his residence ;it Phillipsburg, N. J.

Then, on account of illness, he ceased to bj active m this line.

Ill the spring of J8'Jo he associated himself with the firm of Silver,

Burdett and Company, publishers, with whom he remained s 'Uie

years, making his headquarters at Boston, .Mass.

The children of Mr. and Mrs. J. S. Stewart are as follows:—

J. IVIavy Lastsies* Stawai^t ; born at Philhpsbnrg, N. J.,

Nov, 16, 1872 ; married to George W. (not N as in tlie chart)

Griffith, Jr., of Denver, Colorado, in 1891,

She and her husljand have the following child :
—

tJacob Stemaft Griffith ; born in Ls'J;J.

2. Grace Sicwart ; born April 12, 18?;").

3. Elizabeth Stewart; born July 8, 1877; died Dec.^^

6, 1884.

^. Beufa^ Ss^phts Stewart ; born May 11, ISSO.

5, Bertha Stewart ; born March 7, 1885; died of diph-

theria, Dec. 6, 189R,

6. John Lander Stewart ; born Sep, 25, 1889 or 1893,
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7. Robert At.igastus St?^LUsrt', fji. d-

He was the seventh child of John G-. Stewart', Senior, and liis

wife EHzabnth (Steinman) Stewart, and was born in Alexandria, Fa
,

So]). '23, 1851, lie served as an apprentice at cari'iao-e making

with his nncle Joseph Sayford, of Harrisburg, and then studied

niedichie, graduating at tlio New York Medical University in 1878.

Afterwards he practiced his profession, first in Hope, N. J., and

then in Phillipsburg, N. J., where he has been ever since.

He marriel Sop. 15, ISSO, Miss Anna Justina Swayze, of

Hope, N. J., daiigutor of Lorenzo Marshall Swayze and his

wife Temperance K. Swayze.

They have the following child:

—

Blanche Stewart ; born Nov. 24, 1881.

8, Sarah Fridley Stetuart

This the third daughter of John G. Stewart', Senior, was

born at Alexandria, July 7, 1853.

Until the death of her father and mother she lived in the

old home at Alexandria. For some time past she has been living

withher cousin, William Thompson-, at No. 280, S. SOth Street,

Philadelphia, Pa. She is unmarried.

9. Wjl'iam Thompson StexxiaPt

W. T. Stewart
'

, the sixth son of John G. and Elizabeth

(Steinman) Stewart, vvas born at Alexandria, May 14, 1855, and

here he lived till he grew up to manhood.

Afterwards he took a position as bookkeeper in the Centen-

nial Bank, of Philadelphia, where he remained unfil 1889.

Then resignmgthis place he purchased an interest in the furniture

manufacturing business of A. D. Cooke and Co. at No. G17,

Commerce Street, Philadelphia. Subsequently he joined the

School Furnishing Company at No, 1200, Arch Street, where he



WILLIAM T. AND GEOBGE L. STEWART 263

is noWj selling school, cliuicli; and opera furniture. Like his

father, Will is something of a Nimrod. In the fall of 1904 he shot

a black bear, weighing 345 pounds.

Nov. 2 (or 24), 1881, he married Margaret Tate Davis (b. July

80, 1857) in the Princeton Presbyterian Church—Dr. A. A. Henry,

the pastor, oihciating. His wife's father was Capt. Milton S. Davis,

who was killed daring the Uivil War at the battle of j\line Kuu. His

body was never recovered by his fannly. Her mother was Elizabeth

T. Davis. Mr. and Mrs, Stewart's home is No. 1233, S. o^ih Sircet,

Philadelphia. They have the following children :
—

7. Edith StGwart' ; born Aug. 5, 1883.

2. William Thompson Stewart' ; b. Dec. 28, 1880.

10, Geot^ctc IiOTXtPie Sfcexxiat^t

The tenth child and seventh son of John Gr. tStewart*, George

Lowrie Stewart, was born at Alexandi'ia, »Sep. 7, 1858, and, until

he was 17 years of age, he lived at his birthplace and attended

school. He then went to Ne^v Y'ork and aided his cousin in the

New York Transfer ^o. busiuess. Then he served as a travelling-

salesman for a Lewisburg furniture iinn, after which he moved to

Philadelphia, and acted as a seller uf furniture until his death—

his last place being in Mr. John Wanamaker's store on the corner

of loth and Chestnut Streets. He was held in high esteem for

his business qualities, and had a good position with the prospect of a

speedy rise.

Before leavuig Alexandria he joined the Presbyterian church

and, reaching Philadelphia, he united with the Presbyterian church

on the corner of Arch and 18th Streets, where he became a faithful

member. He was also kind, cheerful, and highly respected in all

his relations.

He died of pneumonia at his residence, No. 2432, Turner

St., March 23, 1892, and three days afterwards was buritd at

Alexandria, .
.
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His Iieiglit was five feet six inches raid liis weiglit 185 pouiuls.

He \^as generally considered liandsume.

George was married to Miss Abbie L. White, at her huuie No.

1617, Brown , St., Philadelphia, March 8, 1888. Mis) White was

the daughter of J. Atlee White and his wife Elizabeth B. (Bruner)

White, boih of whom were born in Bucks Co., V-d. Mi-. White was

of Quaker descent and for many years held a good position ni the

Philadelphia Mint.

To George L. and Abbie L. Stewart was born one son :

—

Ja^!a aetisisviSS Siswart^, only namesake of his grand-

father Stewart among the grandchildren ; born at No. 2432, Turner

St., Philadelphia, Pa., March 27, lo90 ; hves with his widowed

mother at No, 1625, Brown Street, Plhladclphia.

il. Joseph Steu4at»t

Youngest son and child of John G. Siewart' ; boru at Alexan-

dria, Oct. 25, i86U ; died Feb. 19, 1861.

6. Thomas Hai»r«as Stewa»^t

Thomas Harris Stewart -, sixth child of Thomas Harris' and

Anno (Gemmillj Stewart was born at Alexandria, Jan. 8, 18uf
;

married Ehzabeth Osborne, of the State of Indiana ; lived at

Barree Forge, Huntingdon County, Pennsylvania, which is near

Alexandria ; and there died July 3, 1839. After Mr. Stewart's death

Ills Avldow married Patrick Davis and had six children, surnamed

Davis.

Children of Thomas H. Stewart- and his wife Elizabeth :
—

1. TJioinai^ Harris tStnvart\ born July 28, 1834-.

2. Maryuret Uarria Siewart'-' ; b. Sep. 25 (or 28), 1838; 7h.

1\ L. Stewart^, May 13, 1856 ; d. Feb. 16, 1903.

Below ia a f uvllier account of each.
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See p. 265.
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1. Tbocnas Harris St^sfuacirc

Tliomas H. Stcwai'fc'^, tlic only son of Thomas Harris fStuwart-

and ]']lizabeth Osborne; was born at Barreo Forg-c, llunlingxlon

Co.; Pa., July 28, 1834; and g-rew np tliore under tlio inlUieucc.s

of mi iron furnace town. When about twenty years of agv lie

Avent to Allegheny, Pa., and for a time worked in the I'olling mill

of liis father's cousin, Thomas H, Stewai't^. Then lie went to

California, where he has been living ever since ; but for i^oine reason

he has had very little correspondence with any of his kindred. At

last accounts he was pursuing a rustic life in the miulug region

of Amador- County, Cal. Physically he has had a constitution

capable of much labor and great endurance. Ho is unmarried.

2. n'Wargapefc Ha^i^is Steuxat't

Margaret Harris Stewart^ the only diaighter of Thomas

Harris Stewart''^ and Elizabeth Osborne, was Ijoru at Tiarree .Forge,

Sep. 25, or 28, 1838. Coming west to visit her friends near

Pittsburg she was married in Allegheny, May 13, 1850, by the llev.

E. P. Swift, D D., pastor of the First Presbyterian Church,

Allegheny, to her first cousin, Francis Laird StoAvart', whose history

will be given soon.

She died at'Miirrysville, Pa., Feb. 16, 1903, and was bui'ied in

the old Presbyterian churchyard there— " a spot most sacred, and

hallowed by associations ever cherished and beloved by those she left

behind."

Not long after her decease a long obituary of her was pub-

lished in the "The Presbyterian Banner."

She is described as a lady of culture and refinement, amiable,

kind, cheerful, and affectionate in her disposition, and a consistent,

devoted Christian of the Presbyterian faith. " Perennial sunslune

diffused her pathway and made her a helpmate, mother and friend,

such as few homes are ever blessed with or communities enjoy.
"
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7. Dr. Zachaniah Gemmill Stewart

Z. G. Stewart, seventh cliild of T. J I. and Aniiu (Gommill)

Stewart, was born at Alexandria, Pa., Dec. 12, 1805, and ^vas

aamed after one of his mother's brothers,, an early resident of

Alexandria,

His early education was obtained in his native village, but,

choosing the profession of medicine, he received a medical training

under Dr. Trimble, a celebrated physician of Huntingdon, Pa.,

after which he attended lectures one whiter.

He then went to l-'ittsburg, Pa., where he practiced medicine

a few months, after which, probably July 8, 1828, he settled at

Murrysville, Westmoreland Co., Pa., whore he followed his pro-

fession with great success for -dhmu thirty years.

In April, 1859, he moved to Canonsburg, Pa , to educate his

children, and remained there until his death, which occurred four

years afterwards.

While in Canonsburg he purchased a drug store and kept it

up until he died.

His dealli was the resale of typhoid ft;ver, contracted on the

battle-held of Gettysburg, where he had gone as a volunteer surgeon

to help care for the wounded. He was attacked, Aug. 1, 1863,

and suffered until Aug. oU, when he died. He was interred lirst

at Canonsburg in the lower U. l\ church burying ground, but

his body was afterwards removed to Murrysville. Dr. Stew;irt

was not only a good physician but also a highly intelligent, public

-

spirited, upright, religious man—one who had the confidence of

all his acquaintance. In politics he remained a Democrat, as ho

was brought up, until Pierce's administration, when, on Gov.

Geary's return from Kansas, he became a convert to the Republican

party. In religious belief he was a Presbyterian, and for some

years served as an elder in that church at Mui-rysville.

Dr. Stewart was of medium size, spare habit, and of neither

very light nor very dark complexion ; Avhilo his features were

somewhat sharp and angular.
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His wife, 5iee Jane Laird ^ , to whuin lie was married (probaljly

in the spring of IboO), was born at Plum Creek, Allegheny Co.,

Pa., in the year lb06. iu the summer of Ibdd, her husband being

dead, she moved back from Canonsburg to Murrysville and there

died of pneumonia, Peb. 'S3, 161'J. ner body lies in the burial

ground of the Presbyterian church at Murrysville.

Jane Laird- was the eldest daughter of the iiev. Prancis Laird-

,

D.D., and Mary (^loore) Laird.

Dr. Laird's " grandfatlier, John Laird'," was the only son of

Albert Laird ^j"^ of County Donegal, Ireland, who married, in the

fall of 1(398, the daughter of a British lieut. in the navy, who had

resigned his poaiLion, married a Scotch lady immigrant and settled

in County Donegal, Ireland, and there owned in perpetuity a farm

of 90 acres, which is still in the Laird name. John Laird' [b. May

26, 1700) married Martha Kussell in Ireland and emigrated with

her to America about 1742 or 1743t and settled in Strabane Town-

ship, York (now Adams) County, Pa., in the manor of Maskc. There

he reared a family of six children :—Albert-, Robert (who was a

captain in the Second Battalion of the Plying Camp), John-,

William'-, Mary, and Martha. The father, John Laird ', died May

26, 1766, and was buried at the Lower Marsh Creek church. He

was a Presbyterian elder. William'-, his youngest son, who was

also an older, inherited his father's farm m Adams Co., married

Jane i\IcClure, of Hanover Township, Lancaster (now Dauphin)

County, and became the father of three children :—John^ Prancis-,

and Jane'.i

Prancis '^ the father of Mrs. Z. Gr. Stewart, studied from his

sixteenth year under the Rev. Alexander Dobbins, pastor of the

* Albert died in Ireland iu 17G5.

+ So says Dr. T. C, Others say 176U.

t ThefoUowiu" items are tukon from Reid'a Hidory oj ihe Prenbyterian

Church m L-eland,°Vol HI. PP- 308, 3U'J. Rev. Frauds Lairui was ordamed

minister of Donuughmore near Raphoe, m 17ty. His son. Rev. Wm. Laird',

was pastor of Ray in 17-i7, when, to his own and his congregation's regret,

howasromovedby uaact of Synod to Rosemary St. Lhurch, Belfast lie was

nmch beloved and sought for. lie married a daughter of Rev. David
^
airiy.

Wiuistei- of Convoy. It is probable that John Laird' was of this family ot Luirds.
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Associate Reformed Churcli, Grefctysburg, but made a profession of

his faith under the Rev. John Bhicls:. Afterwards he taught

a classical school at Big Sj.)i'iug ; entered Dickinson Oollege in

1792
j
graduated iu 179-i --" the best classical scholar in the insti-

tution; " studied theology ; licensed in 1797, by Carlisle Fi-esbytery
;

m. Mary, daughter of Judge John ^.loore, of Westmoreland Co.
;

received a call to Poke Run and Puckety (now Plum Creek) Apr.

10,1798; accepted June 24, 1800; was ordained Oct. 21, 1800

(salary £140, half cash, resC in produce) ; resigned his charge in

1831; accepted a call from Murrysville and was installed, Apr. 4,

1831 ; resigned Murrysville in June, 1850
;
preached occasionally till

1854 ; died Apr. 0, 1854.

He is said to have been " a man of unusual ability, a fine

classical scholar, and a highly esteemed minister. His mind was

cast in the mould of the most rigorous logic, He exulted in

mathematics, metaphysics, and philology. Yet with all his learn-

ing he was modest, gentle, and unpretending— not an orator but

a powerful speaker. " His degree of d.d. was received from

Washington College in 1852.*

His wife, JMary, was the daughter of Hon. John Moore, the

first President Judge of Westmoreland Co. He was born in 1738,

and in 1757 his widowed mother moved west. In 1775 ho lived

at Crab Tree, Westmoreland Co. He was a member of the Con-

vention meeting July 15, 1776, one of the Council of Safety in the

Revolution, Justice of the Peace, Judge of Common Pleas, and

(in 1785) Presiding Judge. In 1792 he was elected to the State

Senate. He died in 1812. One of his daughters married Major John

Kirkpatrick, a merchant of Greensburg ; another, John ]\i. Snowden,

a judge of Allegheny Co. ; and another James McJunkin, a farmer

of Westmoreland Co.t

* Sketchfifl of him are found in the History of Westmoreland County. Pa-,

and in Men of Ma^-h in Cumhcrland Valley, and a long nccount iu tho " Pres-

byterian Banner " of May 27, 18G8.

t Most of these facts about Judge Mooro and bis family have beeu takeu

from the Allegheny County Centennial.
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Of the cliildren of Di-. Laird and liis wife Mary, John M. wds

editor of the " Greensbiirg- Arg-us ;
" and Harrison P., the youngest

son, -was a Jawyer and served the puhhc in both branches of the

State Legislature; while jMary M. married William Brown Stewart',

a younger brother of the subject of this sketch. Two sons of John

M. Laird succeeded their father as editors of the" Argus. "

Children of Dr. Zachariah G. Stewart and Jane (Laird)

Stewart :
—

1. Francis Laird Stewart^ ;'. June 12,1831; ra. Margaret

Harris Stewart^ May 13, 185 G.

2. Thomas Harris Stewart^ ; b. Oct. 5, 1838; 7n. Sarah G.

Snowden, Jan. 6, 1870.

o. Robert Laird Bit v:art ; h. Aug. 11, 1840; m. Sadie

Ewing, Apr. 28, 1870. . The chart date is incorrect.

4. Anna Mary Steicart ; h. Jan. 1845; 7/i.Wm. iMcJunkin,

Oct. 16,1879.

5. Jane EUza Steivart ',h. Oct. 25, 1848: hi - John Mateer

Dec, 23, 1879; r?. Apr. 1, 1893.

Below is a particular account of each.

1. Ft^ancis Liaifd Steuiart, M. m.

F. L. Stewart^, the eldest child of Z. G. Stewart and Jane

(Laird) Stewart, was born :it Mnrrysville, Pa., June 12, 1881
;

prepared for College at Western University, Pittsburg-, Pa. ; was

graduated at Jefferson College in the class of 1852; distinguished

hiurself as an essayist at college ; taught in an Academy at llunturs-

town, Pa., in 1853; at Jefferson City, Mo., 1856 and 1857 ; and

in 1860 at the Olome I'emalo Seminary in Canonsburg, havmg- been

compelled to leave Missouri on account oJ' ill health. About March,

18G1, he returned to his native place, and, after instructing a few

classes there in 1862, founded the Laird Institute which lias

almost ever since maintained its existence as an Academy of a liigh

order,
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Mr. Stewart's chief distinction. lioAvever, lias been in tlie line

of scientific research, especially in the departments of Chemistry,

Geology, and Botany, and in the practical application of his dis-

coveries to trseful ends. Between 1865 and 1868, after many

experiments, he discovered a process (now known by his name) of

making sugar from sorghum. In 1870 he called attention for the

first time to the value of natural gas for fuel and manufacturuK^-

purposes and proposed a theory of the origin of this gas which has

been largely accepted even in Europe. He also made important

improvements in the method of manufacturing Salt Soda,

and discovered a way by which the development of sugar in

the juice uf maizo can be increabed to a high point by artificial

treatment.

Mr. Stewart has pubhshed books entitled Sugar from Maize

and Sorghum, Maize as a Sugar Froduciiig Plant, and papers read

before scientific societies, lie is a member of the Botanic Society

of Western Pennsylvania and also of the American Association for

the Advancement of Science.

In 1902 and 1903 he perfected his processes for producing

suo-ar, pulp, and cellulose, and new food products from maize (Indian

corn) based upon his discovery of a treatment of the growing plant

causing it to accumulate cane sugar in the stock equal in amount

to that in the sugar-cane, and in 1904 he put the factory products

upon exhibition at the World's Fair, St. Louis, and was given the

hio-hest award for his discoveries and work.

He was also the onginal proprietor and chief promoter of the

Turtle Creek Valley R. R., which has been in operation for several years.

Mr. Stewai't has been an elder of the Murrysville Presbyterian

Church since 1864, and is what they call an old-time Democrat in

his politics, but is not in favor of free silver.*

Physically he is of about mediuui stature, being 5 feet 9 inches

tall and weighing 140 pounds. He looks a good deal like his father.

* A sketch oE F. L. Stewart is giveu in the Histonj of Westmorclarid Co, o.ui
from it many of the above facta are taken,
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Enthu3iastic on subjects which specially interest him, Prof. F. L.

Stewart is an interesting and persuasive conversationalist.

May 13, 1856, he married his cousin, Margaret H. Stewart",

an account of Avlioni is o-ivon on page 265. Tlio children born to them

are as follows :

—

1. Charles 5feivar^ ,- born at Pittsburg-, Feb. 16, 1857;

died at Philadelphia, Dec. 15, 1876.

2. John Fraser* Stewart ; born at Jefferson City, Mo.,

April 11, 1859.

3m William L. Stewart ; ],. at Murrysville, Pa., April

21, 1862; married to Miss ]\rinnesota Couher, Sep. 21, 1699.

Chndren of W. L. and IL C. Stewart :—

1. Edith Stcmapt"; h. at Wilmerding, Nov. 2, 1900

;

died of diphtheria at Murrysville, Feb. 22, 1903.

2. Frances liaird Stemaft'; h. Nov. 27, 1903.

4. Nettie E. Stewart; />. at Murrysville.

5. Harry Stewart ;h at Murrysville ; died at Murrysville,

March 23, 1887.

6. Alice Stewart ; b. at Murrysville,

2. Thonnas HaPt^is Stetxiaft, m. D
T. H. Stewart^, son of Dr. Z. G. and J. L. Stewart, was born

at Murrysville, Pa., Oct, 5, 1838, and there passed his youthful

days. From about 1858 to 1857 he worked in the ^rpji.s office at

Greensburg with his uncle John M. Laird, Esq., learning the

printing business. Returning to IMurrysville , he pursued classical

and mathematical studies under the Pi'esbyterian pastor of the

place, the Rev. William Edgar, adding to them also, as a recreation,

Botany, Zoology and kindred branches of Natural History, and

collecting a large herbaiiiim and a cabinet of geological and

zoological specimens, thus acquiring a great love of nature. He

also kept a metereological record for the STuithsonian Institute at

Washington"
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In April, 1859, lie moved with liis father's family to Canons-

huvg, Pa., and, entering- college there, graduated in I860,

Afterwards^ spending one year in his consin^s drugstore in

Canonsburg", li,e commenced the study of medicine there with Dr.

Barnett, varying this study with more service in the drugstore

(1867) and at teaching (1868) ; and, spending two winters (1866-67

and 1868-69) at the University of Michigan, he was graduated m. d.

at that institution in i\Iarch, 1869. He also took his a. m. degree

from his Alma Mater in 1866.

For a few months he practised medicine with Dr. 11. 1>,

Piper in Harrison City, Pa., but in Februar}", 1870, ho located

at Church Hill, Ti-umbull Co., Ohio, where he has successfully

and almost continuously ever since practised his profession.

But, having been twice elected on the Ilepublican ticket a

member of the Ohio Legislature as a representative froiu Trum-

bull Co., he spent four winters (1886-1889) at Columbus, discharg-

ing the duties of his public position. In 1901 he retired from

the active practice of medicine, spent the winter of 1901-02 in

Southern California, the following winter in Florida, and the

winter oi: 1903-04 in Florida and Cuba. In summer at home he

does a little office business.

Dr. Stewart is a member of the Timmbull County ]\Iedical

Society, the Ohio State Medical Society, and American i\Iedical

Association. He is also a Freemason (k. t.) and a Steward in

the Methodist Episcopal Church at Church Hill.

Physically he is a man of medium height and weight, and

also of medium complexion, with light eyes. In disposition lie is

qniet and retiring, but universally liked and respected.

•Jan. G, I'lTO, Di-. Stewart married Sarah Cn /ina Snowden,

daughter of Isaac W. Snowden, m.d., and his wife, IMaro'ery

Loudon.

John Snowden, the first known of this surname, emigrated from

Great Britain to Chester, Delaware County, Pa., some time previous

to 1078. In 1685 he moved to Philadelphia, and in 1704 appears
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as an elder in t-lie first Presbyterian Churcli there—the first elder

ordained in Pennsylvania. His son, Isaac (born in Philadelphia

in 1732) was a prominent man in chnrcli and state. Four sons of

his wore graduates of I^rinceton and entered the ministry. One

of those was Nathaniel Randolph Snowden, who was born in

Phila, in 1770, graduated at Princeton in 1787, licensed by Phila-

delphia Presbytery, ordained by Carlisle Presbytery, Oct. 2, 1793,

pastor at Paxton and Derry (till 179G), and of Hari-isburg (till

Juno 25, 1805), also stated supply of other congregations in

Carlisle Presbytery. Rev. N. Tl. Snowden marrietl a dauffhter

of Dr. Lemuel Gustine and Imd at least six children— five sons

and one daughter. The daughter married James Thompson,

Chief Justice of Pennsylvania. One son became James Ross

Snowden, i.l.d., a distinguished Philadelphian. Four sons be-

came physicians, the eldest of whom was Jssac \V, iSnowden. He
was a surgeon in the army from IS 16-23, but, resigning, practised

at Hagerstown near Harrisburg and died June 4, 1850. Ho
manned Margery B. Loudon, the daughter of Archibald Loudon,

Esq., and had two sons and three daughters. One son is Col.

A. Loudon Snowden, late director of the L^. S. Mint at Philadel-

phia ; and one daughter, Sarah Gustine, as we have seen, is wife

of Dr. T. H. Stewarts.

Dr. Stewart and his wife have had one child:

—

F/laudQ ; born at Church Hill, Nov. 23, 1870; married,

Sep. 18, 1895, Louis Herbert Brush, then manager of the Salem

(Ohio) Publishing Co. Since 1901 Mr. 15nish and his family

have been residing in East Liverpool, Ohio, where he is the

business manager of the " Evening Review. '' He is also mana-

ger of the " Salem Daily News," and the princi});d proprietor of

both papers. Each paper has a weekly as well as a daily edition

and also does general jobbing bnsiness.

Mr. and Mrs. Brush have one son:

—

Thomas Steouiart Bfush, born July 12, 1896.
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3. J^ev. F^obept Iiaipd Steuuart, D, D.

This, the third son of Dr. Z, G. and Jane (Laird) Stewart,

was born at^Murrysville, Pa., Aug. 11, 1840; was prepared for

college under the Rev. William Edgar of that place j moved with

the family to Canonsburg in 1859 and immediately entered

Jefferson College.

But war breaking out in the south he enlisted with other

students In the I40rh regiment of Pennsylvania Volunteers at

Canonsburg, ]^a., and remained in the service of the Unlrm until

ihe collapse of the Southern Confederacy, fighting in many battles

and being wounded at Gfettysburg. His record is as follows :—
''Pnhsted in Co. G. 140tli Pa., Volunteers, Aug. 2?, 1862;

promoted to Corporal, Dec. 18, 1864; mustered out with the

Company, May 31, 1865." His last year of military service

was spent as chief clerk in the Adjutant General's Office of the 1st

Division of the 2nd Corps. This made him a companion of the

General's Staff and gave him the writing of field orders, and

reports, both in camp and campaigning. Most of this time he was

under Major General Nelson A. Miles.

Returning home he was graduated in the W. and J. College

class of 1866, and at the Western Theological Seminary in the

spring of 1869 ; accepted a unanimous call from the Presbyterian

churches of Conneautville and Harmonsburg, Pa., and was

ordained and installed their pastor, July 6, 1869; moved to Colo-

rado on account of his wife's health and served there as pa'^tor of

Golden congregation from Sep. 1, 1873, to June 1, 1879. Having

received a commission as delegate froTU the West Territories to the

Seventh General Conference of the Evangelical Allian-u held in Basle

Switzerland in the summer of 1879, Mr. Stewart sailed for Europe

with his wife on the 5th of June of that year. After visiting the

British Isles and most of the important cities of Europe, he made an

extensive tonr to the East in the spring of 1880. Egypt, Palestine,

Syria the cities of Constanlinople .nnd Athens were included in thi.s
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tour. Uotiii'iiitio- to PeiJisylvania iiftci- an absence of Llui'teen

niontlis abroad, lie was installed pastoi' of tlie jMalioning Cluivcli,

DauviHc, I'a., Oct. 1, lSr!0,aud remained tliere unLilJiily 1, 1890,

wlien he accepted ^a po.sition as Professor of Pastoral Theology,

Jv.-idt'Rces of Christianity, and Biblical Antiquities in the theological

ih'partnient of Lincoln Uiiiversify, l^i., Avhere lio has been over

since. ^'*
'

Xevin's Pirshyferlan Encyclopedia, published while lio was

sfill pastor at Danville, says:

—

"Mr. Stewart is a diligent student and an earnei^t, conscien-

tion-!, ;ind lireles^ worker in the jNlaster's cause. His serinous

are r>art-iiilly prepared and eainiestly deliverc-d. TTo talces n.

great intei'o.t in the children and yontli of his congregation and

is ble>sed in his labors as preacher and pastor."

Tn the spring of 1S02 ^[r. and 1\v^. Stewart took a second

trip to Iviropo — visiting the principal cities of TT'.illand, Nortli

rjernmny, DeinnarV, Sweden and Norway—Ihence passing o^'er

to Scotland and the N'ortli of Ireland, and returning in Sep(eTn1)er

to the United States^

Since going to Lincoln University ho has pidilished two Ijooks,

vi/., TliP, Lrtnd of Lrael, a Text. Bool: of tlip. IViysicnl and

IJisioricnl Goografhy of the Iloly Land and Memorulde Phtrrs

iivwnij the Holy Rills. Both are highly comnieuiled. His

jiiililis.iLM s are tlic Fleming Pevell C'ompanv, X. Y.

At th(> special re(]uest of Dr. Jackson and l)is friends he is

also engaged in preparing for publication Th-^ Lif: and )['o7; of

Sliiddmi •^ii<-]:son, D. D. the celebrated Superinteudenf of ^lissions

in Colorado, and afterwards in Alask'a. Tie ha^ also been omjiloytMl

tn pi-epnrc some googriipliical articles for a Biblical Encyclo'7edia.

P. L. Stewart received tlio title of n p. from Wasliingfnn and

Jefferson College in 1S9G.

Physically Dr. Stewart is five feet eipjit inches in height

and weighs 143 pounds, and exdiibits a strong likeness to his

father and his father's family.
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April 2S, 1870,'^ lie was man'ied to ]\Iis3 Sarah J. Ewing

C'f Oakdale_, Pa., daugliter of John P. and Sarah Thompson Kwing.

They have never h.ad any children.

4. Anna JVIapy StecaaPt

A. !M. Stewart, the elder daughter and fourth child of Dr.

Z. G. and Jane (Laird) Stewart, was born at ]\Iurrv3ville, Pa., in

January, 1845, and there she attended school until her removal

to Canonsburg, with the family, in 1859. Here she was a pupil,

iirst in the High School and afterwards in the Glome Institute

—

her principal study in the latter being music.

In 1S66 she moved back to Murrysville with her mother

and the rest of the family and took an active part in the life of

her native place.

Oct. 16, 1879, she was married to "William McJunkin, a far«

mer, and now she lives with her husband at the old McJunkin

homestea_d, near Texas, Allegheny County, Pa., five miles from

MtuTysville.

To Wihiain and A.M. [Stewart) ]\IcJunkin have been b<jrn

the following children :
—

t. Alice Staw^srt McJunkin / born July 21, 1880.

2 Orrin Pafmoi* McJunkin ; born Nov. 19, 18S2.

3 Jane King McJunkin ; born Oct. 7,1884.

5. Jane tliza .r^tecuc-t-c

J. E. Stewart, the youngest child of Dr. Z, G. and Jane

(Laird) Stewart, -was born at Murrys^-ille, Oct. 25, 1848, and her

history until her marriage differed little in its characteristics

from that of her sister Anna. They were always together.

Dec. 23, 1879, she was married to John L. Mateer, and sub-

sequently lived ia the states of Illinois, Missouri, Virginia, and

* Of course the chart daxe is incorrect,
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Iowa. Iler deatli occiirreJ at Burlington^ Iowa, April 1, ISOu,

bur she was buried at Murr\-svillc, Pa.

She had no children.

8. Robert Stewart

Robert Stewart^, sixth son and eighth child of Thomas Harris

Stewarti and his wife Anne (Gemniill) Stewart^ was born at Abx-
andria, Pa., Oct. 9, 1807. After reaching manhood, he went to

what in those days was the far west, and Dec. 4, 1832, was married

by the Pev. Spencer Clark to Wiss Lucy Lowcn at Palmyi'u,

jMi.ssouri, who became the mother of Ids eldest six children. After

thi.s lady's death in 1845 ho married, as his second wife, LucyPish-

brook, by whom he had his youngest child. Oct. (or Nov.) G, 1S48,

while on a journey east, he himself died near (ireeucastle, Indiana,

and was buried there.

His six children were the following :

—

1. Tliomas Francis Steivart b. Oc^ 28, 183-1; ni. I'llen

J. Whitney, April 15, 1858.

2. Sarah Ann Steivart ; b. Jan. 11, 183G ; d. Jan. 22, 183G.

3. Mary Susan Stewart; b. Aug, 12,1837; m. W'm. 11.

Prewster, March 17, 1859 ; d. Feb. 20, 1885.

4. Elha GemmiU Stewart- ; hovn Jnnc 2d, 1840 ; died Oct,

18, 1840.

5. Wm. Broim St^.vart- ; b. Hec. 20, 1 841 ; m. Annie Wil-

son », Oct. 25, 1870.

G. L21CIJ Morton Steivart ; b. Jan. 1, 1845 ; d. Dec. 2, 1902.

7. Anna Brent Steicart ; b. Oct. 17, 184G; d. Doc, 30, 1857.

Below is given some account of each.

1. Thomas Franeis Steaj-'^b. C. H
T. F. Stewart is the eldest child of Pobort Stewart'^ and liis

wife, Lucy Lowen. He was born at Palmjra, Mo,, Oct. 2S,



278 PESOENDANTS—THE THOMAS HARETS STEWART BBANOH

ISo-l. Ilis I'atliur dyino- in (1io Fall i)r 1S4S \Yliile he was 3'et 3'oung,

lio went to live ^Yitll his nndo, George H, Stewart^, at Londonville,

Ohio, ;iu I assisted him in the railway business. He alsolearned

to be a civil engineer. April 15, 1858, he married Miss Ellen

S. Whitney, of. Londonville, and for some years he and his family

lived at varions points, among which was Pittsburg. In early years,

while on a surveying party at Steubenville, Ohio, he had a sun-

stroke that caused mental derangement from which, though fre-

(juenlly treated at Dixmont, he has never recovered. He is now
at the Allegheny County Home and rjuite a model patient, though

sometimes peculiar, Oi his family little is known, but he had

several children as follows :
—

i. Loonard W- Stewart ; mai'ried.

2. !V^apy Stewart' ; married; d. in 1888 ; no children.

3. WiiJiam Stewart ; d. an infant, at Pittsburg.

4. Frances Stewart ; a most beautiful child, when young.

5 Gertrude Stewart.

2. Sarsh Ann Steujat t;

P.orn -Inn. 11, l^^C^ ; died -Tan. 22, 18:1^.

3. JVIany Susan Steuaart

T^Iary Susan, daughter of l^obert-' and Lucy (Lowen) Stewart,

wa. born at Palmyra', ^lo., Ang. 12, LS.-,7. In the year 185G

she was living with her aunt Mary Linn Shaiffer, who (with her

husband, the^Kev. G. W. Shaitfer) was then residing at Shirleys-

"llereshe was married March 17, 1859, to WiUiam H. Brews-

tcr,sonof Henry Brewster, Esquire, and here she lived until her

death, which occurred Feb. 20, 1885.

She was a good woman, a member of the Presbyterian Church,

andau earnest, faithfitl Christian.
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The Bi'C\Ys;tert:, Jolnii ami Hciny, Lad been proiuiiicnt citizens

uf yiiirleysburg for many year.sand tlie family came orio-inally from

Eastern reunsylvauia. ^VilliamH. was a storekeepei- in tlic village

from ail early period of his life, succeediiio- his father; and the

business is still his, though conducted by hi.s two sons, Harry and

Frank, He had two Ijrothers, Campbell and Johii^.

The children of William H. and Mary Su>an Brewster are as

follows :

—

/, Robert Henry Brewster; Ijorn 8ep. 24, 18G0-

educated atthe Bigdi School of Beaver, Pa., and at the pri\ato

school of Prof. J. V). Kidder at Shirleysburg ; for a time in the

inorcantile business at I'vining-tun, Illinois; afterwards returned to

Shirley, and, with his brother Frank, took up his father's busi-

ness ; unmarried,

2, Frank Stewart Brewster ; bum Nov. 1, 15G2;

educated at High School, Beaver, Pa., and in Prof. Kidder's

School at Shirleysburg, Pa. ; in mercantile business for a time at

Euiingfcoii, Illinois; since then a sharer with his brother, Robert

Henry, in their father's business at Shirleysburg ; a prominent

prohibitionist ; unmarried.

3. William Roy Brewster ; born July 1(3, 1SG5;

died April 19, 1800.

4> Charles Gamstheli Brewster, Esffuive ; born

Nov. 18, 1807
J
educated -at Juniata College, Huntiugdon, Pa.

;

in 1891 appointed Deputy Register and Recorder of Huntingdon

County, Pa., which ollicu he hold for six years ; then read law

with Thomas P. Bailey, Esquire; in 1899 was admitted to

Lhe bar J
and is now a practising lawyer at Uuntingdon. He was

married Oct. 30, 1900, at Huntingdon to his cousin Mary Brews-

ter, daughter of John Brewster-.

B. Laura Brewster ' born at Shirley, Nov. 18, 1869 •

died Nov. 2, 1870.

6. John Browstor^ ; bora Nov. 15/ 1871 ; died Sep. 10,

1872, at Shirley.
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4. Eliza Cemmill Steujart-

Uoi-n June 21), 1310; died Uct. 18, 1840.

5. William Broujn Steujapt

Tliis is tliu lil'Lli clukl of Ituberfc iSlowarL^ iuid liia wife Lucy

Lowell. He Nvas buru at Palmyra, Mu., Dec. 20, 1841. In the

fall of 1849 lie weiifc to Munysville, Pa., to make liis lioinc \villi

Lis uncle. Dr. Zacliariali Ste^Yal•t, and also moved with him to

CanonsLurg', April 2, IS59.

liis education was only partially academic, but ho had a

quick mind and an energetic character, and, passing an ajiiireii-

ticeshi]) under his uncle in a drugstore, ho taok sole charge of

tliis business after his uncle's death in 18G3, and was often called

"' Doc.'' This business he coutinued as long as he was in

Canonsburg.

Prom tliis place, liowevor, he moved to Moberlj, Eandolpli

Co., Mo,, in 1831, and there became a dealer in real estate, loans,

and investments, lie is also a Notary Public.

Mr. Stewart is live feet seven inches in height, weighs 125

pounds, and is of a dark complexion.

Uis religious connections have been Presbyterian. For

many years at Canonsburg he acted as superintendent of the

Sabbatli-school, and eversincj liasljeen inS. S. work—now teaching

a large Ijiblo class of young men in Moberly.

Mr. Stewart enlisted during tlie Civil War as a volunteer

in Co. Cr., 140tk Pegiuient of Penusylvaiiia Infantry (Prof. John

Praser, captain) but was soon honorably discharged on account of

injuries received in camp.

Oct. 25, 1870, he married Miss Annie Wilson', at Moberly,

llo. J\liss AVilson was the third- daugliter of T. 11. K. Wilson,

J'lsquire, a foiiner resident of Canonsburg, Pa., and a great-grand-

dauo'hter of the Pvcv. ^latthew ITcndcrson', s enior; who was born
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in Fifeshire, Scotland, in 1735, came to America in 1758, and,

after preaching in the East n)oro than twenty years, in 1781

settled as pastor of the Associate Congregations of Chartiers and

Buffalo in Washington County, Pa., and became one of the pioneer

pastors of that denomination in Western Pa. He was killed by

the falling of a tree, Oct. 2, 1795. His son, Matthew- (born Jan.

10, 1762), was also a distinguished A. R. minister of Western

Pennsylvania.

Mrs. Annie (Wilson) Stewart was born at Canonsburg, Pa.,

July 1, 1848, and like her husband she is an active member of the

Presbyterian Church.

To Mr. and Mrs. Stewart have been born the following

children :

—

7. Elizabeth Lowen Stewart-, born at Canonsburi^-,

Pa., Aug. 21, 1871 ; married to H.N. Barber, June 8, 1898; now

(Nov. 1904) living at Sedalia, Mo. ; one child as follows :

—

William Stccuaft BaPbee ; born and died Jan. 23, 1903.

2. Edith Murdoch Stewart' born at Canonsbui'g, Pa.,

July 2, 1874; quite a fine soprauo singer.

3. Annie Wilson Stewart -, twin to Edith ; born at

Canonsburg, July 2, 2874; died at Canonsburg, Dec. 8, 1880.

4. Alexander Wilson Stewart ihovn at Canonsburg,

Pa., April 20, 1877 ; named for his uncle xilexander Wilson, who,

as volunteer in Co. Q., 140th Penna. infantry, fell dead at Gettys-

buro-, being lieutenant of his company; a graduate of the High

School ; spent four years in Alaska; a fine writer ;
now (Nov. 25,

1904) clerking for a large timber company near Tacoma,

Washington.

5. William Brown Stewart^ ; born at Canonsburg, Pa.,

Aprils,* 1880; from early boyhood a great student of the Bible

and ancient history; graduate of High School at Ifl years of age;

entered Freshman class at the Missouri University, where he spent

two years; first white boy of Randolph County, Missouri, to

«* Tfttj wrong in the chart.



Charlotte A. Stewart. Eliza T. Stewart Culv

Xcnophon C. Stewart Margaret H. Stewart Buckwalter.
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volunteer ill tlic \ViiiMvirli Spain ; a incnibci- of Co. I, 5lli M issuuri

iiiFunliiy, aiul scrvud till the close oi" llio war; was attacked with caiii[j

fever at Chickamauga; 'J'eim., and wati brought home very ill
;

finally re,eovered and entered into business • now (Nov. lliU4j

assistant city manager of the Oliver 'i ype Co., with head-ciuarters

at Minneapolis^ j\linii.

6. Vlryinia f^'Jasota Slowart ; born at :\loberly, Mu
,

July 27, liy'S'o ; a tine contralto singer; sings duets with J'idilh.

/, UaJots Munioch Stewart ; ^ovn at Moberly, Mo
,

March 20, IbSO; now (Nov. lOOi) in High School; "developing

into (juite au artist in drawing and painting."

8. Mario Stewart; born at Moberly, Mo., July 31, lo'Jl
;

in High School; a line student and quite a good vocalist.

Thls^ the youngest daughter of Robert and Jjiicy (Lowen)

Stewart, was born at ralmyra. Mo., Jan. 1, 18-15. On the death

of her parents, \Yhen she was about four years of age, she was

taken and cared for by her grandmother Stewart, at Alexandria,

Pa. After the marriage of her sister, Mary Susan, she made her

home ^Yithher at Shirleysburg, Pa. In ]8G9 she went to Canons-

burg, Pa., aud kept liouse for her brother William until his mar-

riage the next year, after which also she continued ma,king his

hon-:e her home. Xot enjoying good health in early life, by the

advice of her physician, she returned to her native state in 1880,

an'!, after her brother's arrival at Moberly, Mo., in 1S81, she re-

sumed her residence with him and his family and made that her

liomc untilher death, which occurred Dec. 2, 1902,

Though an invalid for many years Lucy eventually did a

good Vv'ork for humanity. About the year 1883, she became asso-

ciated v.'ith the Children's Home Society of Missouri, and from

that time on devoted hcr.self to the v/ork of rescuing homeless and

fl'andcned childreu fiom viciQus surrouudings and placing them
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iu (Jhristiaii rauiilics to bccomo useiiil iiieinljcrs of sociuty. " She

iii'sL e.-itablislictl a temporary liuiiie I'or these ehildreii in Moberly

and had ])er.sonal supervision of it fur many years. She was then

appointed District Superintendent in North iMissouri for thir-

teen years and ;yave her undivided attention to the work until

lS\)S when pliysieal weakness compelled her to resign. Largely

thruugli lier eH'urts the vital importance of this benolieent move-

ment was recognized Ijy the charitable citizens of the .State^ taken

u}) in earnest, systematized, and fully equipped."

The root of her activities was religion. At the age of nine

years she united with the Presbyterian Church at Alexandria, Pa.,

and, until her death, she was a consistent, faithful and loving

Christian. " ller last intelhgent expression of a full sentence >Yas,

' Did anyone over have such love ? '
"

>She lies buried in the Oakland Cemetery at iMuberly.

A lengthy aceount of her life and work (with a portrait) was

given in "The Missouri Children's llome Finder" of January,

PJO;J.

Aniia Brent Stewart, the sevcuth child of Pobert Stewart",

and the only child by his second wife, Lucy Fishbrook, was born

Oct. 17, 184G, and died Dec. 30, 1857, aged eleven years, two

months, and twelve days.

9. Judge Geor*ge Hartals Stew art

George Harris Stewart-, the seventh son and ninth child of

Thomas H. and Anno (Gcmraill) Stewart, was born at Alexan-

dria, Oct. 10, 1809, and baptized " George" after his grandfather

Stewart ; but " Harris '' was added by his own act, when a young-

man in Pittsburg, to prevent his letters from being delivered to

another person of the name of George Stewart^, and so lie was

called " George Havria " the rest of his life,
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His boyhood days were spent in Alexandria, but in his teens

ho went to Armagh, Pa., and clerked in a store two or three years

during the time of making the Pennsylvania Canal and the Port-

age railway over the Allegheny mountains. From there he went

to the city of Pittsburg Avliore ho was book-keeper and clerk in

Z. G. Brown's wholesale store^ everywhere gaining the confidence

and goodwill of his employers.

In 1833 he purchased a stock of goods and started west to

iind a location in which to sell them. Mansfield, Ohio, was his

objective point ; but he could get no suitable place there for a

store.

Hence his attention was directed to Loudonville, then in

Richland Co., where a room was secured and his business started,

under the firm name of Stewart and Keller, Keller was a stepson

of xUlen Brown.

It was not long before they had a fine trade. Customers came

not only from the neighborhood, but also from many portions of

Knox and Holmes counties. The '^newiitoro" made a sensation.

From a local paper giving the subsequent history of G, H.

tStewart- wo quote as follows :

—

" After closing out this stock of goods he became a partner
in the firm of Haskell, Strong, and Stewart, thus continuing his

mercantile business. Stewart did most of the buying for the firm

in Pittsburg and made trips once or twice a year on horseback,
carrying his money in a portmanteau," while the goods were
brought to Loudonvile in groat " l^ennsylvania wagons."

"In 1845, m partnership with Arvine Walea he laid out

'Wales Addition' to the town of Loudonville. He spent the

greater part of the following winter in Columbus in efforts to

organize Ashland Co. Upon its organization he was appointed
by the Legislature Associate Judge of the Court of Common Pleas
of the County. He filled this office worthily and well until the

adoption of a now constitution in 1852 changed the judicial system
of tho State. During those years perhaps no citizen was more
widely and favorably kuown throughout the County.

"In 1846 he quit selling dry goods and for three or four

years carried on the tanning biisineas, After tliis ho resumed
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mercantile life for a brief period. Soon lie began to give liis time,

influence and money to secure the passage of the Ohio and Pennsyl-
vania II. H. (afterwards called the Pittsburg. Pt. Wayne and
Chicago R. 11.) through Loudonville. For this he worked day and
night and his efforts wevG crowned with success. To no one person
is Loudonville so much indebted for the business advancement and
financial prosperity arising from this groat thoroughfare as to Judgo
Stewart. He secured the right of way through Holmes, Ashland,
and part of Wayue and Pichland counties. When the railroad was
finisned to this point he was made the hrst agent at Loudonville
station. He performed these duties for several years when he
voluntarily retired. He never gave up his efforts for the public

good, however, aud almost the last thing he did was to try to

increase the railway facilities of the town.

" Jn 1851 he purchased a tract of land in Wayne county and
laid out the town now called Shreve, one of the stations of the

P., Ft. W., & C. R. R.

" The project of the Loudonville Academy originated in a

conversation between the Judge and one or two of his associates.

Ho did not rest till it was an established fact and was always un-

tiring in his efforts to sustain and cherish the school. His house
was always a rendezvous for the students where they were always
made welcome. No firmer friend cf education and progress ever

lived in the place. He was generous and enthusiastic in the

support of whatever would elevate and impro^'e the young.

" He was a Royal Arch Mason and one of the charter mem-
bers of the Hanover Lodge of Free and Accepted Masons.

" As a young man ho was a Whig. Joining the Republican

party in its infancy, he was a staunch Union man, and during all

the dark days of the war of the Rebellion he was conscientious and
firm in his support of the Government. lie served as Provost

Marshal of his District and discharged his duties with an un-

questioned purity and uprightness of purpose. Hi '. i)atriotism was
of the purest and most unselfish character.

"He was also first Assessor of Internal iievenue ; and besides

this he held at different times various township and city offices.

"When ho settled in Loudonville it contained about 100 or

150 inhabitants. He witnessed the building of every church and

gave liberally of his moans for those enterprises, donating tho

ground upon which some of them are built. He was always gener-

ous to a fault. If he had money everybody about him had a share
j

lie thought of himself last,"
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Feb. 2, 1883, Judge Stewart died at his home in Loudonville,

of cystitis. During tho last year of his life he suffered keenly and

had been coniined much to his home. " His last moments were

calm and peaceful."

G-eorgc H. Stewart was married by the Kev. ^VilHam Hughes

to Emeline ChappcU, April 19, 1837, at Loudonville, She was born

in Charlotte, Chittenden Co., Vermont, March 3, J 81 2. Her

parents, Caleb and Charlotte ChappcU emigrated to Ohio about

the year 1813, and, after spending a few months in Knox Co., came

to tho neighborhood of what is now Loudonville. In 1815 they

settled on what is now called the Whitney farm, "their cabin

being the tirst to have the luxury of a glass window, consisting of

nine panes, also the hrst to have a Hoor of sawn boards and a

shingle roof."

They were enterprising people and took an interest in the"]

cause'of education and religion. Mr. ChappcU died in April, 1834;

Mrs. ChappeUin 1837.

Lmelinc Avas educated by her mother and the teachers of

the neighborhood, and later aftended a select school at Wooster.

She also taught school herself.

Though faithful in home duties Mrs. Stewart found time for

works of kindness and charity. " She was a woman of positive

character, strong intellect, and groat courage. Many homes in tho

community had her sywpathy, help, and counsel in times of bereave-

ment." ^Vhen she died she was nuich missed, not oidy by her

family but by her neighbors.

A local paper says, " She endured the long weeks of suffering

preceding her death with wondcrftd patience and Christian resigna-

tion. Her end was peace"

She died of '' a malignant growth near the spleen, or possibly

cancer of the stomach," Jan. 14, 1890, at Loudonville, and was

buried there.

Children of George H. and Emeline (Chappell) Stewart ;—

«

1, Charlotte Anne Stewart ; h. J'm, 20, ]S^S,
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. 2. Eliza Thompson Stewart ; h. Jfin 14, 1840 ; m. Enos

Slosson Culver, Oct. 18, 1870.

3. Mary Emeline, Stewart; b. Aug-. 2-j, 15 1.2; in. Auios Boch-

ford Fuller, M. u., Dec. 31, 1868; d. May S, 1891.

4. James Thojirpson Stewart; h. Oct. 18, 18 il; d. of dysen-

tery Aug. 14, 1815.

5. Sutlah Margaret Stewart; b. Dec. 10, 184C; d. of scarlet

fev»r, March 4, 1851.

0. George Ilarrls Siexvnrt"; b. May 17, 1849; m. Kate Cass-el,

June 7, 1877.

7. Xenophon Chapp&U Stewart ; b. Jan. 18, 1852; ni. Clara

ruilitine, March 9, 1882; d. July 4, 1904.

8. Margaret Harris Stewarf; b, i\\\^. 0,1854; m. Gyrus

[jevi Huckwalti.n-, m, d.. May 14,. 1874.

1. Chatrlotte Unm Steuuart

This, the eldest child of Geort^o Harris and Emeline (Cliap-

pell) Stewart, was born at Loudonvillo, O., Jan, 20, 1838. Her

education was chiefly obtained at lioudonville Academy, Ashland,

O, (in the High School), and at Olome Institute, Canonsburg, Pa.,

where she was graduated with the first hoiior, Sep. 20, 1800.

Then teaching, in which she already had oblained three years' ex-

perience, became her settled profession—mosc of her work beino-

done in the High Schools of Ohio, and often as Principal. Among
the institutions in which she labored were Olome Institute, Pa., High

School at Crestlhie (1802), private school at Millersburg (1803-4),

Loudonville Academy (in 1804), High Schools at Newai'k, 0. (1805-

1808), Beliefoutaine, 0. (1808-9), Lima, 0. (1809-1877), Akron, 0.,

(1878), Marshalltown, Tusva (1879-1882), Middletown. 0. (1883-

1880), and lastly as a professional teacher in Augusta, Wisconsin,

hi 1889, though she taught a private school in Eau Claire, Wisconshi,

in 1895. Twice (in 1878 and in 1880) she resigned to take a rest;

once (in 1882) to help care for her father in his Iwal illness, and once
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ao'ain (in 1890) slie wont lionie to perform a similar work for lior

iiiotlicr. But about thirty years of her life she spent as a teacher of

youth ; and during' the greater part of this period she occupied the

position of a High School Principah

Her worlc everywhere was marked by signal success. Her

graduates are numbered by the hundreds, and many of her

pupils have occupied high places of usefulness, trust and honor, in

religious, financial, military and social circles. Her efforts, more-

over, were not confined to a course of study. She aimed to give

her pupils a high ideal of life, and to make them noble men and

women; and, in doiut^ so, she was characterized by cheerfulness,

patience, tact, enthusiasm and persistence.

Hence she not only got a Life Certificate irom the Ohio State

Board of Examiners as early as July 4, 187-3, but also unsolicited

testimonials from the best educators who were acquainted wiih her

work. And, owing to her early and long connection with the Ohio

Teachers' Association, she was one of the " Guests of Honor '' at the

celebration of its 50th anniversary in 1887. It was her good fortune

also 10 attend frequently the meetings of the National Educational

Association, there always seeking personal arid professional improve-

ment ; and among her friends and acquaintances she numbered

many famous educators of state and national reputation.

Miss Stewart is also religious. She united with the Presby-

terian Church at Loudonville, 0., May 11, 185G; and over since,

wherever she has lived, she has been a sympathetic, active laborer

in the cause of Christ, and in every affiliated movement for

the elevation of society.

Since closing her school work she has made herself useful iu

the homes of her friends, where she is always welcomed as a com-

panion and a helper.

In 1896 also she became one of the founders of the '' Proo-ress

Club" of Loudonville—a literary and historical organization of

which she was for four years the" Loader" and '' Instructor"; and

for nine years she has been its official "Critic."
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Iler complexion is light, lior hoig'lit five feet two inches, and

lier general appearance somewhat si out,

For sometime her health has bL'L'ii po )ron account of an attack

of pneumonia and its consequences.

Her present adciress (1905) is Loudonville, Ohio.

2. Eliza Thompson StemaPfc

The second child of George II. and Emeline (Chappell)

Stewart was born at Loudonville, Ohio, Jan. J 4, 1840. She was

educated at tlio Loudonvillo Academy, and at A'crmilJioii Institute,

a Prosbyterial Academy afc Ilayesville, Ohio. In these instit-utions

she was especially noted as a spicy writer and a good essayist.

Starting afterwards on a career of teaching, she taught with

remarkable success at Big Prairie, in the city schools of Toledo, 0.

and in the High School of Chillicothe, 0, Then, under the intluence

of Judge Hoed, she went to the Council Bluffs (Iowa) High

School and from that to Omaha, Nebraska, where she remained

until her marriage to Enos Slossou Culver, Esq., a widower, which

took place at Ereeport, 111 , Oct. IS, 1876.

After her marriage five years (1876-1881) were spent on a

land claim 80 miles from Yankton, iu Dakota Territory (now

the state of South Dakota), wh.'i'o conditions were hard and

business dull. Towards the last, however, Mrs. Culver taught

some in Yankton High School, and afterwards (in 1881) moved

with her husband to Eau Claire, Wisconsin, where they liave been

ever since. Here also she has been in great demand as a teacher,

and has seen fit often to combine ped;igogal and domestic employ-

ments. Her address now is 341 Water Street.

]\Irs. Culver is a member and faithful worker in the Congre-

gational Church—and hi its missionary and other enterprises.

She is also an active member of the Women's Christian Temper-

ance Union, and two AVomen's Clubs, And, loving study, she

founded a Chautauqua circle in Eau Claire and for long was its
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Ii':;'lri'— inking lierself' the classical coursti, in wliicli slip was

L;i;;iliuitcil at the Monona Assembly in 188G, and to which she

al'terwards added several " seals."

Mr. Culver was born in EUdand, Tioga County, Pa., Dec. 1,

1834. He waa the son of Leander Culver and Dolly (Bottuin)

Culver who were of Scotch and English descent. ]']. S. Culver

received an academical education at Wellsboro and Doorfield,

studied law, and was admitted to the bar in Pennsylvania, in I^Fav,

1803. But his practice of law has l)oen very limited. He is a

member of Eagle Post, G. A. H., No. 52, Eau Claire, Wis.

By liis first marriage, Oct. 5, ISOf), ]\rr. Culver hnd two

sons :—Thomas Bull Culver (born Sep, 21, 18G0, at Londonville,

0.) and IIoAvard Leandor Culver (born Oct. 10, 1800, at La

IMesilla, N. i\r.). The former has a wife, two sou-j, and one

daughter, and is a bank cashier in ]^au Claire ; tlie latter is a,

boot and shoe merchant in the same city who has a wife and five

chiidi-en.

'J^vo children liave been born to FAizn (Stewart) Culver and

lier husband, but botli died young. Tlicy are:—
7. Stewart Culver ; liorn at Londonville, Ohio, Jan. 9,

1S7S; died the same day.

2. Florence Jean Culver ; born at, Eau Cltiire, Wis.,

May 20, 188r); died ^Fay 30, 1885.

3. lV[QPy Emeline Steccjaf t

M. E, Stewart, the third child of Ceorgell. and Eiueline

(Chappell) Stpwart, was born at Londonville, O
,
Aug. 23, 1842.

Her education was received in the schools and the academy of Jier

native place. For a while in 1800 she was governess in tlie

Stibbs family of Wooster. and for two years afterwauls a teaelier

in Londonville, where (Dec. 31, 1808) she was married by the

Bev. William Hughes to Dr, A, B. Fuller; and ever afterwards

Londonville remained her hoine.
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]\Irs. Fuller iinitod with the Prosbyterian Church of Loudon-

ville when IG years of age and was an active, faithful meuiber of

the congregation as long as she lived. She is s«id to have been

of a singularly amiable disposition, and to have exerted a happy

and refining influence over all with ^Yhom she came in contact, and

esp3cially over those who were nearest and dearest to her. In

this she was helped much by her literary tastes. Nor were her

benevolent sympathies and efforts confined to the homo and the

neighborhood. She was also a Tiealous member of the foreign

missionary society of her church.

PTer death was caused by lung trouble (tuberculosis), which

affected her for many months previous to its fatal termination.

In hope of a euro she spent her last winter (with her husband and

daughter jMary) in the genial climate of Florida, but without

permanent good. Returning home she died there. May 8, 1891,

meeting death calmly, though never losing her interest in tho

spiritual welfare of her dear ones. She w^ns much mourned for,

and many friends from a distance attended her funeral.

A sketch of her life and character was given in the " Loudon-

ville Advocate " of May 14, 1891.

Iler husband Amos Boohford Fuller, ir. D., was the son

of Dr. Ephraim Bochford and Sarah (Culver) Fuller, wdio camo to

Loudonville to live in the early thirties and had two sous and eight

daughters. One of his mother's ance3tors is said to have been

Abraham Clark, a signer of the Declaration of Independence. Dr.

A, B. Fuller was born at Loudonville, July 23, 1842. He was

gi-adaated by Jefferson Medical College in Philadelphia in 18G4,

and afterwards took a post graduate course at Bellevue Hospital

Medical College, New York, in 1872. For a time ho served as an

assistant surgeon in the Army (l-'58th Regt. 0. V. I.) ; but (except-

ing this) his professional career was spent in his native place.

Dr. Fuller was a fine looking man, and had naturally astroncr

constitution ; but, health failing at last, accompanied by his son

G. B. Fuller, then a college student at Delaware, he sought relief
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by southern travel, tliougli unsuccessfully, and died, surrounded

by children who had been summoned from Ohio, at the home of his

niece, llrs. Ford Schwan, in Pomona, California, zVpril 8, 1899.

His body ^Yas brought home for burial to Loudonville.

Dr. Fuller was a successful physician, a tender hearted and

affectionate friend, a lover of home and family, and a faithful

Christian. AVhen young ho united with the M. E. Church, and

on his death-bed he gave comforting assurance of his faith in Jesus

Christ and his hope of a blessed immortahty.

His death was much lamented, and a lengthy account of him

(with a portrait) was published in the " Loudonville Advocate "

of April 20, 1899.

To M. E. (Stewart) Fuller and her husband were born the

following children :
—

7 Mapy Maiiida Fuller; born Jan. 27, 1870, at

Loudonville; graduated with high standiug at the High School

there in 1888; before graduation imited with the Presbyterian

Church ; took advanced music lessons at Wooster University ; went

to Florida with her parents in the fall of 1890 and returned in the

spring of 1891; taught in the Loudonville School throe years;

was married to Francis Lewis Niederheiser, Dec. 27,1894; moved

to Ashland, Ohio, in the spring of 1895; after going to Ashland

joined the M. E. Church with her husband ar.d became an active

Christian worker in the Epworth League and the Sabbath-school, in

which she has charge of the primary department ; spent three

months of 1893 in California. Her sister (C.A. Stewart) says

:

" llary's resembles her mother in appearance, though more
slight in stature. She has good literary tastes and is a member
of two local hterary organizations. Her home life is ideal. She
and her husband are much giveri to hospitality of the right kind. "

Mary's husband's family name was originally Von Nieder-

haeusern, but it was shortened to Niederheiser. He was born at

Shanesville, Tuscarawas Co., Ohio, Nov. 25, 1866. Both his

parents. Christian Frederick A^on Niederheusern and Anna Schneider,
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wore of Swiss birtli—the former migrating to America in 1854,

tlie latter in 1852. They had one dau^'hter and three sons, of

whom Fraiicis is the youngest. After various terms of teaching

and stndy^ during which Francis attended Woostor and Baldwin

Universities (but Avithout graduation), he settled down, and (in

1892) was chosen county surveyor of Ashland County—a post

which lie continued to hold for ten years. Since the year 1894
lie has been busy as a civil engineer and has boeu often ita

positions of trust. Ho is also an active Christian.

Mr. and Mrs. Niederheiser have had two children :

—

1. ^VlQtry G. flicdepheiset* ; b. Oct. 28, 1895 ;d. Jan. 9, 1897.

2, A daughter; b. Nov. 1905.

2. Grace John FuUoi* • second child of Dr. A. B. and

Mary Fuller ; born at Loudonvillo, Aug. 2, 1874
;
graduated at

High School in 1891 and at the 0. W. University in Delaware,

Ohio, in 1895; joined M. E. Church in 1891 ; cared for her father

in his declining days ; taught school in Loudonvillo in 1899-1900

and again in 1901-1902; visited Philadelphia in 1901 and Cali-

fornia in 1903; now (1904) teaching in Asliland Union School.

It is said that '^' she is like the Fidlers in features and traits;

has been a faithful worker in church and S. School; is refined,

hterary, and possessed of poetic abihty.
"

3, CaiHareJ Boohford Futler. M»D, ; born at Loudon-

villo, March 25, 1877; graduated at the L. High School in 1895;

studied at the 0. VVesleyan University (Delaware, 0.) in 1895-9G,

and again in 1898-1900
;
graduated at Jefferson Medical College,

Philadelphia, May 27, 190i; at present (Nov. 1905) he is practising

medicine at Loudonvillo, Ohio,—a partner of Dr. VV. H. Wirt. His

aunt (C. A. S.) says :
" He is a fine, genial young man—a Stewart

in figure, and like his mother in many ways, and like my father as

I remember him 50 years ago. " He weighs 182 pounds, having

gained 57 pounds within a period of one year.

4. Stewart Ephraim Fuller ; b. Mar. 4; 1879 ; d. Oct,

10, 1881.
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-5. James Thompson steuiart

J. T. Stewart, eldest son of Judge G . H. and Emeline (Chappell)

Stewart, was born near Loudonville, Ohio, Oct. 18, 1844, and died

of dysentery, 'Aug. 14, 1845.

5. Sutiah jviapgaret Steujart

S. M. Stewart, fourth daughter of the same, was born near

Loudonville, Dec, 10, 1S4G, and died of scarlet fever, J\Iarch 4, 1851.

6. Geopge H^trpis SteuuaPt

Geoi'ge Harris Stewart'', son of Geo. 11. Stewart and Emeline

Chappell, was born at Loudonville, May 17, 1849, and had his

early training and education at the common school and at Has-

kell's Academy. Feb. 7, 18G6, he entered the First National Bank
of Ashland, of which his uncle, J. 0. Jennings, was cashier, and

soon became noted for liis accuracy and fidelity.

AVhilein Ashland he united with the Presbyterian Church.

In December, 1869, he entered the First National Bank of

Zanesvllle, Ohio. In 1371 this bank consolidated with the

^Muskingum National Bank, thus becoming the laro-est and

strongest financial institution in the city. Soon after this Georo-e

Stewart was appointed assistant cashier, and, owing to his

splendid management in the necessary absence of the cashier

during the financial crisis of 1873, he was himself elected cashier

in January, 1874—being, it was said, " the youngest cashier of a

bank of this size in Ohio." This position he filled continuously

until 1903, when he became Vice-President and General iNlanager

of the Bank.

During these many years of responsibility and intercourse

' with his fellow citizens ho lias helcj the confidence and respect of

Jill classep.



GEORGE HARRIS STEWART S FAMILY 296

June 1 , 1877, Mr. >Stewart was married to Kate Cassol of

Zanesville, Ohio. Miss Cassel was the youngest child ot' WiJHam

Ciilbartson and Lydia (Martin) Cassel, who had (besides her) one

son and three dauo-hters. Kate and her sisters were all educated

at the Putnam Seminary. Mr. Cassel was of Germau ancestry

and was one of the most widely known and respected business

men of south-eastern Ohio. He was the owner of the celebrated

Cassel Flour ]\Iills. Mrs. Cassel was of English ancestry. Botli

the Cassel and Martin families were old residents of Zanesvillc—

well known, benevolent, and respected.

The children of Greo. li. Stewart^ and his wife arc as

f()llows :

—

7. Louise Cassel Stewart was born Sup. 19, 1878j

at Zanesville, in the same I'ooni in which her mother was born in

the old Cassel homestead. She was graduated from Putnam

Seminary iu June, 189t3, and united with the Putnain Presbyterian

Church in ]March, 1903. She is unmarried.

2m Helen Chappell Stewart was born September 29,

1880, in the same room where her mother was born ; was graduated

from Putnam Seminary in June, 1902 ; Oct. 26, 1901, she was

married at Silver City, New Mexico, to Captain Leigh Austin

Fuller, of the Medical Corps, U. S. Army. Captain Fuller, like

Chief Justice Fuller, claims descent from one of the passenwers who

came over in the Mayflower. Ho and his wife have one child :—

•

A dauglder ; born Sep. 25, 1905.

3, Jean Montgomery Stewart, called Montgomery

from her great-grandmother ^larthi, who was a Montgomery, was

born Aug. 1-4, 1883, at Zanesville, Ohio; was graduated from

Putnam Seminary in June, 1902; and was received into tliQ

Presbyterian Church in March, 1903. She was also married June

7, 1905, to Walter Van Hamm Black, of Zanesville, where tho

married couple now live.

^, William Gassel Stewart, who was born in tho

ftimous old Robbins house at Ztinesville, May 7, 1887. ^' Thia
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house lias been described, and some of its traditions recorded, by

Elizabeth Robbins, the author and actress, in her book, entitled The

Open Question," W. C. Stewart in the fall of 1904 was at Kenyon

College, Gambier, Ohio. But desiring a change, he wont west, be-

came inspector on some public works at St. Croix Falls, Wis., and

was married Sep. 27, 1905, at St. Paul, Minnesota, to Mary Hart

Lee, daughter of James H. Lee, of the B. and 0. Railway, Zanes-

\ille, Ohio.

5. Mary riizahQih Stewart- was born Sep. 8, 1894,

at Zanosvilloj Ohio. Putnam Semhuiry having recently been closed,

she is attending the public school.

7. Xenophon Chappell Stemapfc

Xenophon Chappell Stewart was born at Loudonville, 0., Jan.

18, 1852; attended school at home until 1871 when he spent a

while at Oberhn CoUege. In October, 1873, he entered the First

National Bank of Zanesville, where his brother George was, and

remained there till about 1880 or 1881. Then he went to New
York and took employment under his cousin, Will Woolverton, in

the New York Transfer Co., where he stayed till 1884, when ho

went to Mt. Gilead, Ohio, and became cashier of the National

Bank there. Here he remained until the death of his brother-in-law,

who was president of that institution. Afterwards he was assistant

postmaster in Eau Claire, Wis., for a time; but from 1892 he resided

in Zanesville, 0., where his employment was diversified. His last

position was with the Zanesville Railway Light and Power Co.

After four weeks of illness at the Zanesville Hospital, from a

Carbuncle near the nock he was removed to Loudonville and

eared for by his sisters there, but died July 4, 1904, and was

buried with Masonic honors in the Loudonville Cemetery.

Xenophon was married (March 9, 1882) to Miss Clara Risli-

tiue, a graduate of the Zanesville High School, a teacher in the

city, and a member of the Baptist Church of which her father
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was a respected deacon. For many years slie was an invalid and

received lier husband's tenderosfc and undivided attention. She

was born at Zunesvillo, Dec. 3, 1845, and died of cancer in the

throat, Sep. 1 1, 1902. ^ Xenophon and his wife had one child :—
A son ; born and died in 1883.

8. JWapgaitefc Hapt»is Stecuaft'

This, the youngest child of Judge G. II. and Emeline (Chappcll)

Stewart, was born at Loudonville, Ohio, Aug. 6, 1854. Hei*

youthful days were spent at home where she was educated in the

Loudonville public schools and united with the Presbyterian Church

in 1873. May 14, 1874, she was married by the Kev. William

Hughes (who also married her parents) to Cyrus Levi Buckwalter,

M. D., whose fortunes she has since shared. In appearance she

is attractive and very much resembles her mother's family.

Dr. Buckwalter was the son of Levi Buckwalter, a native of

Lancaster, Pa , and his wife Saba Beats, a native of Berks Co.,

Pa. He was born at West Lebanon, Wayne Co., Ohio, Feb. 9,

1845, and brought up on a farui. His education was received

in the public schools and in a private academy. In 1864 he

enlisted for one hundred days in the IGOth regiment of Ohio

National Guard Volunteers. After his discharo-e he taugflifc

school for some time, and commenced the study of medicine with

Di-s. Fuller and Wirt in Loudonville, Ohio. In the spring of 1872

he was graduated from the Medical Department of the University

of Wooster, at Cleveland, Ohio, and the same year commenced
practice in New Washington, Crawford Co., Ohio, and remained

there five years. Then he moved with his family to Millersbur*!-,

0., to engage in the practice of dentistry with his uncle 0. Buck-

waiter, with whom he romaiued until (in lbl\)) he opened an office

for hmiseif in Loudonville, wliere he concmued practising uniil

about iyu3, when almost total deafness compelled him to stop

professional work. He draws a small pension,
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Dr. and Mrs. BuckwaUer's cliildren are the following :

—

r Xenophon Giivot* Buokwalter ; born July 18,

1875, afc New Wasliingfcon j died in Loudonville, Oct. 15, 1884,

of injurios received by being run over by a carriage.

2. Ware Jennings Buckwaltor ; born at New Wash-

ington, Dec. 15, 187G; was graduated from the Loudonville High

School, May 31, 1891; learned the jewelry and watchmaking

business with James Rollins, of the same place (1 894 to 1897);

followed his trade in East Palestine, Ohio, Charleroix, Pa., and

Piaeville, Ky., till November, 1900, when he entered the employ

of the lljlyland Eugraviui^ Co., Pittsburg, Pa.— all his changes

being voluntary and for the better; resides now (Nov., 1894)

in VVilkiusburg, I'a., but is employed by J. 0. Grogan at the

corner of 5th Avenue and Market street, Pittsburg—working

altogether in gold and silver. He is said to be a " fine engraver

and a steady nice fellow.
"

Sep. 3, 1902, Ware was married to Lorah Altna Eyster, of

Loudonville, eldest daughter of Andrew Eansom and Anna

Handerschield Eyster. She was born at Loudonville, June 20,

1877 ; united with the Presbyterian Church -when 1() years of

ao"e; graduated from the Musical Department of Denison Univer-

sity (Granviile, 0.) in 1899, and was much liked for her lovely,

genial disposition. Her death occurred June 1, 1904, at AVilkins-

burg. Pa., from pneumonia, after four days' illness. Her hope

and faith were triumphant. She was buried in the Loudonville

Cemetery.

3, Satipa Buokwalter ; born at Loudonville, June 24,

1831 J died March 20, 1882, of cerebro-spinal meningitis.

4, Ray Stewart Buckwaiter ; born at Loudonville,

May 6, 1885; died at Loudonville, March 7, 1887, of catarrhal

bronchitiSj following measles.

5, William Thompson Buckwaiter ; born at Loudon-

ville, Juno 11, 1887; died at Loudonville, of erysipelas, July 20,

1887.
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6. Ralph Gaillard Buokwalter ," born at Loudonville,

Jan. 18, 1891; now (1904) at the public school.

10. WiliiatYi Br>own Stewart

William Brown Stewart^, tenth child and eighth son of Thos.

II. Stewart^ and Anne (Gemmill) Stewart, was born at Alex-

andria, Fa , Aug. 1, 1811.

" His childhood was exceptionally lovely. His sister Mar-
garet (years after) said of him, Little William seemed to have been

sanctified from his birth. His almost constant companion being

his youngest sister, Mary Linn, and his home one of refinement,

he grew into early manhood, the joy of the family.

" At the age of sixteen he began his academic studies under
the tuition of his pastor, preparing to enter college, expecting to

become a minister of the gospel, as his mother greatly desired him
to bo. About that time, however, the great financial crisis

came that swept their home, and lands, and business into a vortex

of ruin. " Submitting to the will of Providence he then cheerfully

gave up his ambition to become a icinister.

" So, leaving his home and crossing the mountains Avith the
' Wagrjoiier of the Allcghenies' he came to Pittsburg and thence to

Murrysville, where his brother Zachariah had preceded him and
was practising medicine.''

Here he met his future wife and fell in luve with her. She was

the sister of his brother's wife. But it was some years before ho

felt financially justified in an effort to seek her hand. They were

not married until Nov. 10, 183(3, when the Kev. T. D. Baird per-

formed the ceremony.

Mr. Stewart was a printer and publisher, starting in the oflico

of Johnston and Stockton, and being associated apparently with tlic

Rev. William Annan, who for a time was editor, of The Chvislian

Advocate and Herald of the Wed. Their headquarters seem to

have been on the corner of 4th and Market Streets, Pittsburer.

Mr. Stewart " was successful in business,^' says his daughter,

" for at the time of his death^ aged thirty-two, he Avas owner and
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manager of the Presbyterian Advocate (now The Presbyterian

Banner), also owned his residence on Sandusky Street, Allegheny,

and left a competency with which to educate his three aurvivinti-

children." Ht^ is also said to have been a public spirited citizen,

and a Whig in politics.

Though he was not permitted to enter the ministry, his daughter

says he was an active Christian worker in the Sabbath-school and

the choir (tenor singer) of the second Presbyterian Church, Pittsburg.

Mr. Stewart died unexpectedly in the fulness of his manhood,
Jan. 31, 1843. His daughter says he died of typhoid fever after

an illness of six weeks."^ His remains were first buried in an

Allegheny Cemetery, but many years afterwards were removed to

the family lot in Brookville Cemetery.

Physically W. B. Stewart^ was " six feet two inches tall, of

fair complexion, and black hair, and withal of a beautiful counten-

ance, as his portrait shows." When married he and his bride were

" said by admiring friends to be the handsomest couple in the city."

His wife was Mary Moore Laird, daughter of the llev. Francis

Laird, d. d. Slie " was born at Locust Dale, Westmoreland Co., Pa.,

Oct. 5,__ 1816.t A good account is given of her childhood and her

first brief married life. They are said to have been very liappy.

Left a widow with three children, she ''developed business quali-

ties and self-reliance, which surprised those who had known only

her gentle and confiding nature."

May 14, 1848, she married her second husband, the liev.

Thomas Sharpe Lea,soa (afterwards d. d.), pastor of the first Pres'

byteriaii Church, Marietta, Ohio; and shortly after this the faunly

returned to Pennsylvania, Mr. Leason taking charge of the con^

gregatioDS of Leechburg and Piuc Run. In 1850 they moved to

Brookville, Pa., and Mr. Leason began his pastorate of Mount Tabor

and Mill Creek churches, which continued for over thirty-one years.

* Auother account says he broke a blood vessel in hia stomach, ruunino'
for a physician for Lia wife.

(• Au account of bar parents and ancestors will be found on pages 267—2G0
where a sketch of her siater, Mrs. Z, G, Stewart, is given.
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His ministry was largely foundation work and full of liardsliip, bub

ifc was clieerfuUy borne and quietly successful. Mr. Leason died

suddenly, July 9, 1891.

Mrs. Leason died Feb. 21, 1889, She is spoken of as very

amiable. Her daughter says, " she was always beautiful in child-

hood, in youth, in age, and even in death."

By each of her husbands she had four children. Those

surnamed Leason are as follows :—Mirven Johnston (dead), Eliza

Corneha (unmarried), Mirven Fiudlay, and Elsio Woods (unmarried).

M. F. Leason is a lawyer in Kittanning, Pa. Ho has five children.

The children of AVilliam Brown Stewart^ and his Avife M. M.

(Laird) Stewart were as follows :
—

1. Thomas Harris Steicart^; b. Aug. 23, 1837 ; d. Aug. 31,

3838.

2. Mary Jane Slcu-art ; b, Jan. 26, 1839.

3. Annie Elua Steicart ; b. March 27, 1841; d. Juno 11,

1902.

4. William Francis Steicart; b. Dec. 10;1842; m. A. E.

Craig, July 14, 1870 ; d. Nov. 9, 1903.

An account of each is given below.

1. Thomas Haft'is StetuaPt

Thomas Harris Stewart^, son of William 13. Stewart' and Mary

M. (Laird) Stewart, was born at Pittsburg, Pa., Aug. 23, 1837,

and died at Pittsburg, Aug. 31, 1838.

2. f/lQpy Jane Stecjuapt

Mary Jane Stewart, daughter of William B. Stewart' and Mary
M. (Laird) Stewart, was born at Pittsburg, January 26, 1839.

Two years after her father's death (her mother having taught her

to read), she sent her, when six years old, to Mrs. Harris' Parlor

School on Robinson St., Allegheny, " it being a school for youno-
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ladies, liaving an it-leal clepartTiieiit for cliildreii, and taug-lit by

Madame and lier tluee accompliislied daugliters."

" It was at tills scliool that Mary chose her life luork to be a
teacher like Miss Matilda or Miss Louisa. At about eight

years of age, she became enthusiastic for the cause of foreign

missions, from heariug Kev. Dr. Scudder's address to children at a
great mass meethig of the tSabbath-tchool children of both cities,

held in the First Presbyterian Church, Pittsburg, Pa. This also was
the starting point of her life's work in this direction, for both
foreign and home missions ; and, though recently retired from
teaching, she hopes never to retire from this work so long as

she lives.

"After attending other schools of the same class as that of

Mrs. Harris, she entered Jjlairsvillc Seminary in 1856 and
graduated there in 1859. It was there she united with the

Presbyterian Church— the winter of the great revival of 1858
and 1859.

" The family having moved to Brookville, Pa., she opened a

large school for young ladies in 1801, which continued for two
years; but (not having a commodious building audits being war
times) it did not seem best to attempt a permanent institution.

She then assisted in the Lutheran Synodical School at Lecchburg,

I'a., for two years. Keturnhig to lirookviUe, she rented the

Y. M. C. A. rooms and subsequently purchased property suityble

for her parlor school for young ladies, with an academic department

for young men, where she taught almost contuiuously for nuretlian

twenty-live years. Hhe was also Principal of the Union iSchools,

Niles, Ohio, in lb75 and 1570.

" Though ill delicate health when a child, she afterwards

enjoyed almost perfect health until 1897, at which time she

had an attack of heart failure from overwork, at a tune of

pressing business connected with her duties at Blairsville Colleo-c,

of which she was the first President, having been elected to that

position in 1893. She resigned at the close of the year 18'J7

and so far regained her strengt^h as to accept the principalship

of Steubenville Seminary, Ohio, the same year. While there she

became one of fourteen heirs* to the large estate of her uncle, Hon.
H. P. Laird. She has since returned to her pretty home in

Brookville, where she is happy to receive her friends, and associate

* Among tlieso heirs were also nutubcrrid her doable cousiua, tho children

of Di". Z. G. Steivart. See pp. 2'jy, &f.
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with her many former pupils, and where she has leisure and
means to accomplish some little of her cherished plans for the

advancement of Cbriwt's kingdom."

To Miss Mary Jane Stewart the author is nuich indebted for

help in preparing the history of her father and mother and their

children. Some assistance had also been given by her brother William

previous to his death.

3. flnnie Eliza SteuaaPt

Annie Eliza Stewart, llie third child of William B.i and Mary
]\r. Stewart, was born in Allegheny, Pa., March 27, lP41,and died

at Brookville, Pa., June 11, 1902. In early girlhood she was a

frequent visitor at her grandfather Laird's country home in Locust

Dale, Pa., nnd there many of her tastes were formed, especially

her love for nature and hei' interest in religion. Growing up she

was educated at Blairsvillo Seminary ; and afterwards, by

reading and study, she kept in touch with the best thought and
literature of the day. It pleased God to send her much affliction

but this seemed only to deepen and broaden her best qualities.

" She possessed some characteristics seldom seen united,

"

says her double cousin, F. L. Stewart, "for with all the quick

sympathies and active imagination of a highly sensitive nature,

there was combined in her matured convictions about practical

alTairs and a well-balanced judgment in emergencies, singularly

hel})ful to herself and others. Along with the appreciation and
the love of all beautiful things, she had also keenness of vision,

the color sense, and deftness of hand. This equipment made
lier an ariist, and she left behind hei- a series of bird and flower

]iortraitures, many of which in point of accuracy and exquisite

finish are not excelled by some ot: the best work of those who have
made the illustration of our natural history a sjiecialty. Almost
e\'ery one of these drawings, too, is recognized by her friends as

a souvenir of some hapj'y moment when pain and weariness were
thus kept at bay."

Though her life was outwardly an uneventful one, it was
filled with many little deeds and words which cheered and benefited
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tliose wlio were associated witli lioi-, ospocially in lier own home

circlo ; and when she died they had full assurance of her passing

into the g-rander life of heaven. One who knev/.her well is said to

have thus written':

" Beyond the hinlts of our mortal vision

Wo long to follow where thy s])irit led.

Into Christ's arms Avith love and faith we gave thee.

Crowned with that life v/e cannot call thee dead."

4. William Francis Steuiatrt, Esq.

This the youngest child of William B.^ and Mary M, (Laird)

Stewart was born at Pittsburg, Pa., Doc. 10, 184.2, studied three

years at an academy and four years at college ; was graduated

at Washington and Jeffei'son College, Canonsburg, Pa., in the

class of 1865 ; studied law and was admitted to the bar of Jefferson

Co., Pa., Sep. II, 18G7 ; stood well among his associates, did a

good business in his profession, and acquii-od a competence of

this world's goods ; early joined the Pi-esbyterian Church and

continued a consistent member until the last; married Miss Agnes

Elizabeth Craig, July 14, 1870; and died of . typhoid fever at his

homo in Brookville, Nov. 9th, 1903.

At the time of his death 'Mv. Stewart was President of the

Jefferson County Bar Association and also Commander of the

E. R. Brady Post, No. 242, Department of Pennsylvania, Grand

Army of the Republic ; and both these bodies passed resolutions

paying high tribute to his character. The former said :

—

*' ]\lr, Stewart was a lawyer of excellent ability, of unimpeachable

integrity, and of untiring industry. He was faithful to the

interests of his clients in all matters coinmitted to liis charge. As
a practitioner he was honorable in the highest degree, scorning to

take advantage of an oversight or a misstep on the part of the

brethren of the bar. He was courteous to the Court, to his

opponents. He was a genial companion, an upright citizen, and

a devoted husband. Conceruing him we can entertain only the

kindest feelings and most pleasant recollections.
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Tlie latter Association also said :

—

"Mr. Stewart was a devoted Grand Army man ; his heart
was bound up in it; his eli'orts for its advancement were unccasino-

j

his faith in its merits, invahiable ; his devotion to its principles,

unboiuided. His wife has lost a model husljand, his son a kind
father, and the community a good citizen."

Physically \V. F. Stewart was a fme specimen of humanity
;

height, five feet ten and one-half inches ; weight 153 potinds, com-

plexion light, hair black; whiskers (in his prime) black and sixteen

inches long. He was as straight as an arrow and portly even in

later years ;
" fine enough looking, " says one, '' to be an admiral."

Mrs. Stewart is the daughter of Samuel Craig and his wife

Mrs. Margaret (Lang) Craig of Brookville, Pa. She was born at

Brookville, Pa., and, though an invalid for many years, is still

living in Brookville with her only siu-viving son, Norman Stewart,

and his wife, in the homestead.

The children of W, F. and Agnes E. Stewart are as

follows :

—

/. Norman Stewart ; horn Tit BvookYiWc, Pa., Jidy Mth*^

1871; educated at Kiskiminetaa Springs School, Indiana Co.,

Pa., and at Princeton College. He was a fine student ; but, being in

haste to become a business man, he abandoned his classical course of

study, and graduated at Iron City College, Pittsburg, Pa., 1894.

After having been employed in places of large and responsible

business, he is now connected with "The Brookville Title and

Trust Co.," a banking institution of Brookville, Pa.

He married June 1, 19U8, Miss Lena G. Grove, daughter

of George H. and Posanna J. Grove, of Brookville, Pa., and at

the death of his father, five months after, he came into possession

of the home of his birth, where they are taking dutiftd care of his

invalid mother.

2, Helen Laird Stewart ; daughter of William F. and

Agnes E.Stewart; born at Brookville, Pa., Aug. 1,1872; died

* So says Lis aunt, Mary J. Stewart, The date in the chart seems to bo
wrong.
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of diphtheria Nov. 9, 1880, aged sovon yeai's and three months

—

just four days after her httle Ijrothor Fred had been carried away
with the same disease.

3. Fro^ Leason Stewart ; born at Btookville, Pa., May
19, 187G ; died of diphtheria Nov. 5, 1830, aged four years

and five and one-half months.

It was at the time of his birth that his mother became

paralyzed, and the three children had their homo from that time

with their grandparents. Rev. Dr. ynd Mrs. Leason.

"Three happier children," says their aunh. Miss M. J. S.,

"never lived together. Fred had an especially ddightful personality

for a child so youog, and his sajangs and doings are frequently

recalled to this day. Heaven was as real to him and his lit tie sister

as their homo on earoh. His last >S ibbath ou earth, being in his

usual health, as he sat on tlio sofa in his grandma's pai'lor, which
had been recently re-furnished, he oxclauned ^ Mij ! but Name's
2)arlor is hntlful, hut heaven is far j^uttier."

11 —Anna Maria Stewart

Anna M. Stewart, eleveuih living child^ of Thos. Harris*

and Anne (Gemmill) Stewart, wiis born ut Alexandria, Pa., Aug.

1, 1814.

Her early life was uneventful. She simply shared the ex-

periences of a large industrious family in a small town in one of

the most romaiitic spots in Central Pennsylvania. Whatever the

village school, and a busy home, and kind neighbors, and a

religious community, could give her, she received.

May 9, 1837, when nearly twenty-three years of age, she was

married to Mr. John Hall Woolver ton, who was almost seven years

her senior, having been born Sep. 28, 1807.

After their marriage Mr. and ]\Irs. Woolverton moved to

Putnam County, Indiana, near Greencastle, where he owned and

operated a sawmill.

* A still-born son was born Aug, I, 1813, whicb, if counted, vvoulci be Ihe

eleventh.
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For a time their hopes were bright and their worldly prospects

good; and three children were born to cheer their hearts and

enliven their household, though the second died young.

But after a while Mr. Woolverton's health began to fail from

consumption and for ' three years he continued to be an invalid,

when death claimed him as a victim. He died March 'd, 1843,

and was buried at Greencastle ; but, some years afterwards, his

remains were removed to Alexandria, Pa., where they now lie.

Mr. Woolverton's father was Wilham Woulverton, and his

mother's maiden name was ISusanna Hall. They lived on alarm

near Greencastle, Ind., to which they had come frum Central

[Pennsylvania, probably from Huntingdon County.

Of his remote ancestors little is known dehnitely ; but it is

[almost certain that the Woolvertons were among the early settlers

of New Jersey, and that the family came originally from a veiy

respectable connection in England.

After her husband's death Mrs. \Voolverton took her young

family to her mother'a in Alexandria, and for several years lived

in the old home.

Then in August, 1850, she married Mr. William Kinsloe, a

^school teacher, who was born in Mifflin Co., Aug. 28, 1809.

Following the fortunes of her second husband, she was eventually

brought to Altoona, where thefau)ily lived from the fall of 1867 to

the spring of 1868. Then, through the influence of her son, they

moved to Philadelphia and took up their residence at No. 48, North

Thirty-ninth street. This proved to be a very happy and comfortable

change. They were near church ; they enjoyed the advantages of a

great city ; they could make their house the centre of hospitality. Mrs.

Kinsloe's unmarried sister, Margaret, also came to live with her.

But from time to time their number was lessoiied.

After a long illness Mr. Kinsloe died, Oct. 25, 1874, and his

body was taken to Alexandria for burial. His stepdaughter says,

" He was a conscientiously righteous man, who, when I became old-

enough to judge of Christian character, I thought, exemplified the
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spirit so betuitifiiUy given to us by tlio Apostlo PhuI in the 13tli

chapter of 1st Coriuthiaus, where lie describes c/i«r//!/. Few men
have ever Hved more destitute of faults, more nearly blameless.''

Nest (October 18, 1883) ^Irs. Kinsloe's son William married

and left the maternal fireside. Previous to this, though absent a

great deal at his business in New York, he considered his mother's

residence his home.

Then (Nov, 29, 1888) Margaret Harris Stewart (Aunt Peggy)

died and was taken to Alexandria for burial.

And finally (April 10,^ 1889), Mrs, Kinsloe herself died, and

was taken away to be buried between her two husbands in the

cemetery of the town where she Avas born. The disease which

produced her death after nine days' illness, was not well under-

stood even by the physician who attended her.

Mrs, Kinsloe was slender, five feet three-and-a-half inches

tall, had light eyes, light jjrown hair and a fair complexion, and

possessed a lively nervous temperament. She was eminently

social in her nature and a great talker, Avas exceedingly kind and
hospitable, and gave much evidence that her profession of Chris-

tianity, which she made from early life, was thoroughly sincere.

She was always ready to help the poor and the needy. She took a

great interest in missions, and worked particularly for the benefit of

the colored missionaries in Liberia, among whom were some who

had gone thither from Alexandria,

All Mrs. Kinsloe's children were by her first husband, and

hence are surnamed Woolverton.

They are as follows :

—

1. Anna Margaret Woolverton ; b. Jan. 15, 1839.

2. JoJin Stewart Woolverton; born Oct. 16, 1840; died

Feb. 16, 1841.

3. William Henderson Woolverton; b. Jan. 3, 1842; in,

Edith Beaver, Oct. 19, 1883.

A particular account of these is given below.

* Tlic chart date of Lei- death is incoiTcct,
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1. Anna Ms^PQQi^et Woolverton

Anna Margaret Woolverton^ (lie eldest cliild uf Anna .Alaria

tStewurt and John Hall Woulverton, her first husband, was burn

iu i'utnam County, Indiana, near iSreencastle, Jan. 15, I'^'-J.).

After her father's death in 184'Jher mother brouglit lier and her

brother ^yilliaul to her old houie at Alexandria, I'a., wliere she

lived and went to school until the death of her grandiUvither

Stewart in 1856, when she weat to Allegheny, I'a,., and spent

a year. Her home after this was \vith her niol-her and stepfathur,

Avho were then living iu Altoona, i'a. Here slie attended a

private school for a while, going afterwards to Oluuie institute,

ut Canonsburg, Pa., but did not graduate.

IJeturning homo in the fall of 1801, she endjraced the op-

portunity of teaching a district school among the j idges of

lilair County, which placed her among a people as cpiaint and

homely in manners and speech as Dickens' characters. Her })lnck

and nerve when called u})on Avere never-failing in this new

experience, nor was a keen sense of the comical ever lacking. It

was richer in experience, however, than cash. She also taught

a year after this at Bell's Mills and two yt^ars (18G3 to 18C5) in

the Grammar School of Altoona.

InlSGS she went, with the family, to I'hihidelphia to reside.

Hero she took the chief care of the honsekceping, aiid (with her

mother) ever had an open house to her friends.

Having connected Iierself with the peo})le of Uod at Alt<.iona

in 1858 or 1859, she joined the Princeton Presljyterian Church in

Philadelphia after her removal to that place.

After the death of her stepfather (in 1874) her aunt

Margaret Harris Stewart (in 1888); and her mother (in 1880), tho

home at No. 48, North 39th Street, was sold.

Quickly following tliis Miss VVoolverton's hcakh failed and

a serious and tedious illness followed, on account of which she has-

never since fully recovered her elasticity or nerve power. During
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this illness slio was for' eigliteen niontlis a guest in her brotLer's

home ill New York City.

Eoturning to Philadelpliia in November, 1890, slie lived for

ten years nt No. 24-G, S. SOtli Street, and since 1900 slie has been

living- at No. 232, S. 39th Street.

Through the generosity of her brother she has been enabled to

enjoy every worldly comfort, besides sufiicient means for the gratifi-

cation of her tastes and benevolent impulses. She is able to travel

some ; has taken several long trips, among which was one to

Cahfornia.

Miss ^Voolverton possesses an original vein of wit and has good

social (lualities. Having a sympathetic nature, she is able easily

to enter into the feelings of others— to weep with those that weep

and rejoice with ihose that rejoice, lier profession of rehgion is

not a mere form, but abundant evidence is given that slie is in-

terested in the progress of the Redeemer's kingdom in all its various

movements. Her heart, tongue, hand and purse are always ready

to assist in every approved Avork.

In appearance jMiss Woolverton is tall (five feet five-and-one-

half inches in height), slender, weighing 112 pounds ; her

complexion is light and her temperament nervous.

'^riie writer of these pages has been greatly indebted to Miss

Woolverton for assistance in the compilation of genealogical facts

pertaining to the Alexandria branch of our family.

2. John Steujaft Woolverton

John S. Woolverton, the second child of Anna Maria Stewart

and John H. Woolverton, was born' October 16,1840, and died

February 16, 1841.

3. William Hendeii^son Woolverton
Wf'liam Henderson AVoolverton > , the second son and i,hird child

of John Hall and Anna Maria (Stewart) WooK'crion^ was born' near
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Grecnoastle, Indiana, January 3, 184.2, and wliilo an infant wa3
removed to Alexandria, Pa., and afterwards to AltoonajPa., as was
tlie case witli liis sister. And in tlie sclion] of the former place

he obtained his education.

In 1859 lie entered the service of the Pennsylvania Railway

Company at Altoona, learned the art of telegraphing-, was stationed

as agent and telegraph opei'ator at various points, and finally (1861)

reached Philadelphia, where he held a position of telegraph oper-

ator in the Superintendent's Office. Hero also ho became

acqnainted with some of the principal officers of the Peinisylvania

Pi. 11., and secured their warmobfc friendship. In 1872 he obtained

a large share in the New York Transfer Co., and went to that city

to further the interests of this enterprise, serving as a director from

1872 until 1877, when he became President of tiie Company, in

which position he has remained ever since. The headquarters of

this Company are at No. lool. ])road\vay.

In the year 1S7S Mr. Woolverton obtained a large interest

in a monthly called " 'the Official I'ailway Ciuide," havino- for

its object the publication of all the r.^iiway tinu tables (official)

in the Unil:ed States and Canada. Tiiis is the mo:-;t important

periodical of the kind in the country, and has baen very prosperous

since its organisation. Mr. Woolverton has been President of the

Company since 1883. Its headquarters are 2-1, Park Place, New
York.

j\[r. Woolverton was one of the earliest pioneers to engage in

the telephone business when it was started, being one of the organi-

zers of the liell Telephone Co., of New York, and its first President

and is still a director in the New Y'ork Telephone Co. and several of

the companies operating under the Pell patents.

liis residence is in New York City, facing ihe Central Pai'k.

He has alio a country home at Alexandria, Pa. At both of these he

and Mrs. Woolverton dispense a gracious hospilality.

Though not a church member, Mr. Woolverton is a liberal

contributor to the church and to all enterprises which have for their
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ol)jcot tlic elevation of society, or the iinproveinent of the conniinn-

itiies willi wliit'li he is connected.

lie and liis cousin^ William Thonijxson'-^ pre.^ented a. par.-ionagc to

tlie Alexandra jMetliodist Episcopal CIuii'gIu

They also bought seventeen acres of land and gave it to the

concreo-ation of the l^rcsbytei'ian Church as an addition to their

ceniotory. This land lunl never passL'd out of the hands of iho

Gemmill heirs.

The same two Williams also presented to the town and sur-

rounding countiy a liljrary, endowed fV)i' tlie free use of the peo])le

—

the building costing 81G,()')0; the site, furniture and books,

§t,OOJ; and the oudo\vm.>nfc uinouniiug to $-30,000. It was dedi-

cated *Oc'jol)er 10, 1900, with a prayer Ijj. the llev. John G. I'imwu,

u. D , OL Pittsburg, and app:op.aa'^;e addresses by J. Addison Henry,

D. D., of Philadjlpliia, and others. On the wall at the entrance

to tlij trustees' room is a tal)let of bron/, _^, bearhig this inscription :

^lEMORlAL FREE LIBRARY
Dedicated Oct. 10, 1900.

Presented to tlio Town of Alexandria and Surroundino- Country

Wl LL IAM THOMPSON
and

AVILLIA^I II. WOOLVEKTON

In Memory of their Alothers

ELIZA GEMMILL THOMPSON
and

ANNA MAPJA WOOLA^ERTON-KINSLOE
Granddaughters of

ELIZAPTH POUTEU GI'.MMfLL

Founder of the T(.)\vn

In tlie year ef our Lord Seventeen

Ilinxlred and Ninety-Three

* F.)!' a I'liH acj miu of t!ii (luilioiition see tlie " Tyi-oue Heralil " of OctuljLT
IS, 1900.



Rev. G. W. Shaiffcr

p. M4
Mary Liiin Stewart Shairier.

p. .U.^

Emma M . cV Salira Shairtcr
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Physically, Mi\ Wool\^erton is a contrast to his sister, binng

short aiul S'Out, and of a dark complexion ; but he is very quick in

his bodily as well as his mental movements.

William H. Woolverton was married to Edith Beaver, Oct.

18, 1883, at Lewisburg^ Penn., where ]\[iss Beaver was born

September 22, 1851. She 'sthe daughter of Peter Beaver and Eliza

Gundecker Simonton, a woman of rare character, cousin of Green

iSimonton, Missionary of the Presbyterian Church to l^razil.

Mr. Beaver, her father, is an uuelu of General James Adams
Beaver, formerly Governor of Pennsylvania, and now Judge in (ho

Supreme Court of that State.

Mrs. Woolverton is a lady of culture, and a very devoted

Christian of the ]\[ediodist Episcopal Church— Northfield type.

'J\vo children have been born (o Mr. and Mrs. Woolverton:

J. EthoS WaoSvoriofi ; born in New York City June 19,

1885 ; taller than either of her parents ; a student at Suntli College,

Massachusetts ; is fond -f literature.

2. V/iSlram Henderson Woolverton- • born in New
York City February 24, 1891; in the Browuiug Scliool ; a

]n'omisiug boy.

12 Mar»y Linn (Stewart) Shaiffep

M. L. Stewart, the twelth chihP and fourth dani;-]i(er of Thomas

II. and Ann (Gemniill) Stewart, of Alexuiidria, V\x., w^s born at

Alexandria, March 8, 1817. AVhoa quite a child she united with

others (her sister Anna ]Maria, Caroliuo lyncher, Olivia Charlton, etc.)

in forming a Junior Missionary Society. At ten years of age she

joined the Chnrcli under the Rev. Johu ^rdviuney'', \Vhile young

she received a fairly good education in the schools of lier native place;

and betVu-e her marriage she had spout two years with her brother

Uobert, at Palmyra, Mo.—had ta^ight school at Water Street, Pa.,

and rioven mlle^ from Allegheny, near her cousin liobert Stewart's—
and had lived tbree years with her aunt Murry in Allegheny itself.

See Note !)q \i, [106,
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And lieve slie was niarrietl by tlie h'ev. Jaincs Liiui, d. v., of J5c'lle-

foiifp, ?a., to the Eev. (^covg-o W. Sliaiffev, May i, 1840.

i\Ir. Sliaiffer was tlie gTandsoii of George iSliaiffei- (honi at Mid-

way, Pa., betwpGiiJiethlelicin and Nazareth) and Ann (Garcn) SliaitTer

wlio was of Welsh extraction. They moved to Beaver Co., Fa., in

1805, and had five children. lie died in llie 46th year of his ago, but

she lived till she was 12. Their son John, IJev. G. W. ShaifTev's

father, was born in 1790, and died in his C7th year. Ilis wife was

Anne Clyde Geary, daughter of Alexander Geary, a linen weaver,

and f^izzie Douglas, who were boin and mairied in Ireland, lived

near Londonderry, moved to Northumberland Co., Pa., in 1787,

and to Beaver Co. about 1800. Mr. (Seary's mother wjvs Aime

Clyde, and of his two brothers one was the father of Edward

Geaiy, u. d., of Oregon (who died in 18S7) and lion. John AV.

Geary, Governor of Kansas during a stormy period in the for-

mation of that S'ate. Lizzie Pouglas (tradition says) was a descend-

ant of one of fonr Douglas brothers who fled to Ireland from

Scotland during persecution in the tune of Charles 11, or James II.

She and her husband were both members of the Associalc Eefonned

Presbyterian Church. They had nine children, three boys and

six girls, three of the girls were married to Shaiffers, one ofwhoTnl)c-

camo the mother of the IkOV. Alexander G. Sliafer (born Jnno 11,

1817 ; died July 1, 1808] of the A. K. and U. P. Clmrch, who was

the father of Judge John D. Shafer, ll. d., of Pittsbui-g, Pa,

Anne Clyde Geary, who married John Shailfer, was born in Ireland

in 1784, and died in her SOtli year, at Jackson, Ohio. She and her

husband who wt-re Presbyterians had eight children, most of

whom died in early manhood or womanhood— one, James IT.,

wl\ile he was at the 'llieological Seminary.

Their son, Pev. G. W. Shaiffer, was born May J G, 1818, in

Beaver Co., Pa. In eaily life he as]»ired to be a carpenter, and

afterwards to be an independei.t farmer ; but failing in these hopes

he turned his aiteutiun to the puisiiit of an education and a place

in the gospel ministry, though he was compelled to make his wav
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by teaching. He prepared for college at Frankfort Academy,was

o-raduated at Canonsbiiro- in 1844, and at tlio Western Theoloo'ical
o o -^ o

Seminai'y at Allegliony in 1817, licensed Ijy t lie Presbytery of Wash-

ington, April 22, l'8-t7 ; ordained a Presliytevian minister, .Jnnc 20,

1848 ; stated supply at Hopewell his old homo church (Sep., lS47j
;

pastor therefrom June, 184S, to Api'il, 1852; pastor at Fairmount

(1852 to 1855) ; at Shirloysbnrg, 1S55 to 18G5 ; S. S. at Saxon and

Lick Run in 180G
;
pastor at Armagh and Ccntreville, 1807 to 1873

;

at Hookstown and Bethleliem, 1873 and 1874 ; at North Brancli,

1874 to 1879 ; at Pine Creek, 1 881 and 18S2 ; and at Hoboken from

1882 to 1886, He was also Princii)al of Sliirleysburg Academy in

1855 and 1856; of Juniata Seminary from 1802 to 1804; and of

Newton Seminary in 1865 and 18GC. He wrote, too, numerous

articles for the roligimis press, and a few historical sketches and other

articles which have been published in a more pcmanent form. He
resided at Peaver, Pa., from 1875 to 1503, when he removed to

California, living for six months at Los Angeles aid afterwards, until

his death, at Alhambia, Cal., whei'e ho died of pneumonia, April

17, 1896, and where he lies buried in the San Gabiiel Cemetery.

'Mv. Shaiifer was a large man and remarkably dignified in his

bearing ; and, though a slow speaker, he was very faithful, diligent,

exact and impressive in all his Avork—whether as teacher, writer,

preacher, or pastor—and many, doubtless, were blessed through his

instrumentality. Fi'ank D. Kerr, u.d,, of Hookstown, Pa., says,

'' We always appreciated him as a grand good man, whose
conversation was full of interest and wisdom beyond that of any
other of our accpiaintances.'"

Mrs. M. L, ( Stewart ) Shaiffer outlived her husband more

than live years, but died at Alhambra, Cal , from neuralgia of the

heart, after a brief illness, Nov. 8, 1901, and lies buried in the San

Gabriel Cemetery, 'i'hough modest and I'etirino- in her nature, her

life was full of good deeds. She was a useful helpmate

to her husband in his ministeriid work, a loving mother, a cheer-

ful companion, and a sincere Chrii-tian. Of her, after she had

passed her 79th birthday, her daughter Emma wrote :

—
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'' Her intcresfc in missionary societies and the ndviUicement
of Christ's kingdom on earth has grown with her years."

To Mr. and Mrs. Shaiffer were born four children as follows :

—

1. Safcipa Shaiffep

Satira SliaifTer was born in Clinton, Punna, Feb. ord, 1850
;

united with the Presbyterian Church at Shirleysburg, Penn., in

1804
;

graduated at tStenbcuville (Ohio) .Seminary in 1870^

taughli music (private papils) iur seve.'al years j began teaching in

the public schools in 1870—in LjiidouvillO; Ohio, thrue years,

and Beaver, Penn., three years. *Since then, with the exception of

visits in various parts of the United Slates, her thue has been spent

in the home at Beaver, Pa., and later in Alh;imbra, Cal., taking

up church and club work in each of tho^e towns. She has taught

in the Sunday-school almost continuously for 34 years.

2. FLnm Eliza ShaiffeP

Anne Eli/a Shaiffer was Ijorn at Clintun, J'a., Dec. 1st, 1851
;

joined the Presbyterian Church in 1804; \vas graduated at Steuben-

ville Seminary in 1870 ; taught for a liiue hi the family of Pev.

Franklin Orr, Jacksonville, Pa. ; but, her health failing, she

spent a winter in Philadelphia iiudcr the care of Dr. Agnew, and

later, a year or more in Colorado ; she died of consuTuption at

Beaver, Pa., Jan. 13, 1884, and was buried in the Beaver cemetery.

She lived a pure, devoted, Chvistiaii life, patiently awaiting for manv
years the Master's call.

3. Emma jnsxpy Shaiffer

Emma Mary ShailTer was born at Fairmount, Pa., Jan. 12th,

1854 ; united with the Presbyterian Church at Shirleysburg, Penn.,

in 1805 ; was graduated at Steubenville Seuiinary in 1873; she then

t<-iuo-ht for a number of years in private tad public schools,
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after which sho Uved with liei' parents until their death
;

has been ever active in Sundav'Scht:) >1, (r.irfsiuiuuy and other church

Avork ; takes a special interest in genealogical and family history
;

now at Alhauibra, California.

4. Liaapa Ads Shaiffep

Laura Ada Shaiffer was born at Shirleysburg, Penna, Jan. 9th,

1856 ; united with the Churchai Shirleysburg in ISG5 ; was graduat-

ed at the .StcLib.Hivillo Seminary in 1873 ; was married to the Rev.

•Jamci iMauara Siitt, at Beaver I'a., June l^Sth, 18S1 ; died at

bhvHloui.i, I\l., J'inc2.'Jth, 1882 ; buried iu the Px^iver Cemetery. For

tender kindness ;i,nd faithful lovhig work for Jesus she had few equals.

Her husband was a Presbyterian clergyman and pastor at

Fredonia, Pa., from 1880 to his death, which occurred i\[ay 2nd,

1 38 i, from nervous pro itration. On account of liis clear, inter-

esting- and fervent manner of presenting truth, he was constantly

receiving invitations from his neighboring ministers to assist them

in their protracted services. Ho wai so perfectly consecrated to his

Divine Master, that he would not allow an opportunity of serving

him to pass unimproved; but his constitution gave way be-

neath the burden. After conferring with friends, ho went

south, aj far as New Orloaus ; then, becoming alarmed at his

cj'idition he started I: >r ii 3m j, but died at Nashville, Tennessee,

llo was burled iu the Po'iver Cemetery beside his wife. They had

no children.

13 Has^rtJet IMawell Stewart

This, the fourteenth child and lifth daughter of Thomas H.

and Anno (Cennuill) Sicwart of Alexandria, was born there, Sep.

2, 18P),and named aftei' llin'riet Newell, the missionary. She

was probably the child which her j^iarents took with them on

liorseback when they nuide a visit to their friends in Maryland, as

remcmberc'l by George W. Archer-, m. d. If so tlie visit must have
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been diirlno- the wintev of 1819-20 or tlio following spring ; for slie

died July 21, 1820, and was buried at Alexandria.

SUMMARY OP TriB THOMAS HARRIS STKWART BRANCH

DOWN TO AUGUST, 1905.

Males 7-i ; females 74 ; umloiigiiated 2; total 150.

Of 1st gen. 1; 2ad 13; 3ul 17 ; l-li 75; 5th 11,
; total 150.

D^ing when young 37 ; children living 13.

Adults dead 30 ; living 70 ; total 100.

JIariied men 32 ; married women 23; total 55.

Unmarried men 15 ; uuniariied women 30; total 45.

Largest family i.f children 1-1; next in size U ; tiext, two of 8 eaeli.

Average number of children in a family, throe and one-fourth.

Married couples childless 9 ; cases of twins 3.

Average ago of adults deceased :
—

Of the 2nd generation 65 years 9 months.

Of the 3rd generation 51 years 9 months.
i

Of the 4th generation 23 years 2 months.

Age of the founder about 65 years; of his wife 80 years and G months.

Average ago of all the deceasad adult^ 53 years and 7 months.

Average ago of tlio 19 living of the 3rd generation G2 years G months.

Ministers 2 ; lawyers 3 ; doctois 3 ; civil engineer 1 ; teachers 12
; professors 2 ;

principals of High School or Seminary 2
;
president of College 1 ; Theological profes-

sor 1
;
graduates (A. H.) of a College 5

;
graduates of other institutions IG ; A. M. 1 ;

D.D.I; artist 1; authors 2 ; librarians 2 ; soldiers 5; cashiers of a bank 2; bank

assistants 3 ; druggists 2 ; merchants 4 ; dealers in furniture 2
;
jeweler 1 ; farmers

or ranchmen 2 ; tiinnors S ; innkeeper 1
; printers 2

; publishers 3 ; oil speculator I

;

miner 1 ; land agent 1 ;
president of large companies I ; showman 1 ; R. R. men 4

;

scientific investigator 1 ; 'agent of Children's Home Society 1 ; employes of

different kinds 3 ;
J. P. 1 ; Notary Public 1 ; Judge 1; Legislator 1 ; elders 3 ; S. S.

snjierintoiident 1 ; married to ministers 3
; m. to lawyei- 1 ; m. tu doctors 4; ni. to

professor 1 m. to merchants 2 ; m, to county surveyor 1 ; m. to nawsjiaper

manager atd proprietor 1 ; in. to firmer I. In point of roligioa most have been

evangelical Christians of Presbyterian name. Some are non-professors, but none

as far as known infidels. In point of property twc (probably three) are weuUljy and

perhaps half a dozen others ccmfortably independent ; hut most mal-e a good living

with wholeaomo offort, and none has beeu a pauper.
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Chart of the Robert Stewart Branch (First Section)

f Jane Stewart^
6. Oct. 10, 1704

d. Ucc. 15, 1872
m. L. Stewart

April 10, 1S27,

/' Aim Stewart^

) h. lSi;S; d. 1S30.

) Robert Stuwart*

C h. 1830; d. 1847.

ilarv J. Sinithi

h.'Feh. 28, 1827
d. All!?. 10, 1S28.

Marg. n. Stewart"--<;

b. Juno li), 1796

d. March 14, 1883

111.. Thos. Smitli^

March 14, 182C.

Wilson S. Smith
(.. Jan. l«, 1831

,„. M. L Dollaveii

Nov. 23, 1853,

f John T. Pressly" -

6. March 5, 1848
111. Kath. Ueni'y

Sop. 10, 1885.

Tlios. 8. rrcssly

b. Dec. 2H, 184!)

d. Dec. 22, 1852.

Ann Eliza Sniitli

b. Jaa. 18, 1829
W.J. 11 Fresslv,' d.d

May 24, 1847.

fAnabel I'ressly

b. I8S(J; d. 1889.

Llo\Yanl W, Trebslj'

b. 1S88; d. 1904.

Eleanor M. Pressly

.<; I>. July G, 1891.

[
Marp. E. Pressly

b. 1893 ; (/. 1895.

I Stewart N. I'ressly

b. Sep. IG, 1895.

Kath. II. Tressly
^ b. July 1, 1809.

(J. H. Tressly^

b. July 12, 1878.

Eug'. W. Pressly

I

b. 1880 ; d. 1883.

{ 11. McD. I'ressly —
b. in 1882
m. E. E, Dovo
June 12, 1902.

LM. Uclen Pressly;';,.

J. IT. Pressly-
b. Nov. 10, 1851
'in. a. A. Waters

Ang. 14, 1877.

Uobert S. Pressly LM. Uclen Pressly ^ 1887
'\ May 8, 1854,

Anna 11. Pressly ; b. 1850 ; rf. 1858.
-^ Jane W- l'ie-;,ly ; b. Oct. 19, J85S.

Wm. \y. Prcb8,y ; b. Oct. 29, 1800.

in. Marj' (ioruKU), Oct. 1, l.M.)7.

.Maig. L. Pressly; t. May 13, 1803; J, Sep. 18, 1903
'in. W. U. Mebard, Oct. 12, 1893.

'

Jilary M. Pressly Jos. P. Price

I

b. Sep. 5, LSOl
VI. W. N . Price

Aug. 10, 1899.

Harry S. Pres&iy

b. July 7, 1800
1)1.. E. E. Graham
J Oct,. 20, 1803.

A fion; b. Jan. 7, 18G8.

Sarah I. Pressly
Oct. 17, 1809

111 E.G. Mooro
A\u^. 20, 1890.

Anna j\I. Smith
b. Aug. 0, 1854

in. C II. Flynu
Oct. 30, 1SS3.

llarmaii D. Smith
b. 1856 ; d. 1804.

Thos. 8, Suiitli

b. Aug. 22, 1857
m. Emmti Horron

Oct. 27, 1887.

Louise ^V. Smitli

b. Feb. 12, 1859
m. Dr. J. L. Anderson

Sep 1, 1885.

Wilson S. Ste-wai't-

b. 1800 ; (I. 1801.

Jennie W. Smith
b. Dec. 1, 1801

d. Deo. 25, 1882.

Marg. II. Smith—
b. Dec. 27. 1803

m. G.F. Newelli

b. April 1, 1901.

Helen L. Pressly
b. Sep. 20, ISDO.

Aun E. I'r-^ssly

b. Jan, 15, 1903.

^ Martha P. Moore
S b. Nov. 25, 1899.

1 Chtirlotte \V. filoore

( b. Alay 19, 19u2.
Louisa 1). Flynu

b. May 23, 1883.
Corn. M. Flynu

b. 1880 ; rf. 1890.
Roy AV. Flynn

b. Oct. 10, 1889.

( Ethel II. Smith

) b. 1894 ; d. 1895.

J
^Vllsun S. Smith^

C b. June 24, 1897.

Hazel Anderson
b. Nov. 7, 1887.

Uek'n L. Anderson
6. Dec. 29, 1889.

Henry B.xindersoa

b. June 15, 1892.

fPlumor W. Newell
b. April 10, 1887.

Marg. F. Nowell-

6. July 11, 1889.

Francos L. Newell

.^ ^. July 24, 1891,

Oct. 28, 1880.

Eliz. U. Smith
h. Dee. 27, 1805
m. T. A. l>icke

(_

Juno 28, 1900.

Robert W. Smith; b. Juua 2, 18G8.

m. U. Clibaon, Nov, 24, 1891.

Oaa. B. U. Smith; b, ATiril 15, 1870,

a. Sep. 28, 18D1,

Geo. F, Newell-
b. Dec. 15, 1894,

Harriot Newell-

6. Nov. 2, 1898.

Elizabeth Newell
b. April 12, 1904.
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Chart of the Robert Stewart Branch (Second Section)

l\rar^r. H, Stewart, —
wLo inanied 'y\\oH.

,Smilh3 (continued).

Georn-o Rte-\vnrL',

h. July 11, 1798,
d. Feb. 20, 1801.

Wilson Stinvai't^^

h. Jane 17, 1800,
d. Oct. 3, ISHO,

iH. ;i. JlcConsiell,

18:;.9,

Mary A. Stewart^,
h. ]\rarcli ii, 1S02,
rf. Juno 10, 18:JG

Tlios. II. Stow.Trt'', -

I. Jiniu 2-]-, KSO-l
d. May 28, 1858,'

in. Eliza Gctnniili,
Hep, 29, 1830 (?)
in. M. H, Sample,

Dec. 7, 1837,

Robert Stewart^,
h. Aug. 16, L800,

d. July 22, 1871],

m. N. Stevenson,
in 1S3J: (?)

in. M. A. Kiddle,

who never had nny
cliildren.

f Wm. 11. Smith
6. J line 28, 183 1,

m. K. W. liui-rord,

Nov. 21, 1801,
in, II. II. Warehani,

Gel, !>, 18h9.

Hobeit S. .Sniiih

6. Aui,^ 18, Ks;;o,

iii. M.' A. \I(j(a>lin,

April 10, 1872.

i

Mary J. Sniuii-,

L h. Keb. 2! r'30,

Ui:m i; : 1 '.

.

f-
liijfirUirife

Wilson U. .Stu.vart

h. July i7, 1S31,

I

ti. Aug. iy, l.\o'3,

:/i. li). K. Sample,
Dec. i, 1859
By second ivife

Robert Ste^vart^,

I
h. Aug. 20, 1838,

I

o . May if, 1810.
'

i
Ma,g. U. SlewarL",

' h. Sup. 10, 181U,

!

d. Sep. 12, 1888,
: unmarried
l^liza (j. .SiewarL^'

,

,' h. Nov. 15, lsi2,

I

ti. Feb. 27, 1899,
uu married.

I

Maiy A. ^lewart^,
b. Dec. 2i>, 18 15,
ci. Feb. 7, iSo2,

'

Satiali Steivart^

6. July 20, 1843^
unmarried.

John C. Stewart
b. Aug. 30, 1^51
cL Sop. 28, ISOI.

Jatie Stewart* .

I
b. May 13, 1851,

I

ui. a. f. Mackintosh
L Feb 2, 1893.
Fiiz.ibethSlowart,

r d. au ijil'ant.

I

.Mary W. Sccwart
) b ly^r,

j

in. Ur. J. Kirker

I
about J 808,

L d. Juno 0, l9(J5.

r Llewellyn M. Smith,

I

6. Get. 13, 186S,

<^ in. N. F. Kiser
,

I
Oct. 18, 1898.

j
Fred. K.Sniith,

- b. A]u-il 19, 1875.
I'lioy AV. Smith,

b. Jan. 23, 1673.
d. May 30, 1881.

Helen P. Sniitli,

&. I\lay 19, 187G,
d. March 19, 1877,

J Bertha H. Suiith,

b. Feb. 24, 1878.
Jessie C. Smith,

b. March 24, 1882.
Homer D. Smith.

b. July 21, 1SS3,
Lloyd W. Smith,

L b. May 30, 1886.

filose (i. Stewart,

I

b. Nov. 2i], 1800,
I inimari ied.

--i Ida Stewart,

j

b. May 15, 18G2,

I
in. Ui'. 'i. r>. Green,

L Jan. 20, IhOO.

fDonald S.Green,
I, b. Dec. 25, 1890,

Aug. 14,1891.

I

Norman W. (jreeo,
• b. Jan. 18. 1893,
*- d. Jan. 28, 1893.

Mary S. Mackintosh
b. Juno 20, 1894.

I'.obnit S. Kiikcr
b. IhOO ?

d. May 1, 1902.
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Robert Stewart

lioliert', the fourth son and sixth child of Coh George Steuart',

and liis wife, Margaret Harris'^, was born at Deer Creek (now

Cliurchville), Maryland, June 18, 1709, and received his name,

probably, from his uncle, Dr. Hobert Harris^, of Philadelphia.

He is mentioned as " Bobby " in the ledger of his uncle, Dr.

John Archer^ among those children needing medical attention be-

tween the years 1772 and 1775.

Lie is also mentioned as an he'r in tlie first will of liis grand-'

father, Thomas Harris', which whs made in Maryhmd, June 7,

1773.*

When liis parents removed to Tuscarora valley in 1775 he was

full six years old, and after that, until he reached manhood, Harris

Mills (now Doyle's Mills) became and continued to be his home.

When his father died lie was almost 18 years old ; and, as

this event made a great change in family affairs and brought his

eldest brotlier more to the front as head farmer and home manager,

we may suppose that he soon began to look abroad for a career of

his own. But the first trace of his absence is his appearance

near Pittsburg, October 2, 1790, when he sells his share of the

paternal farm for 105 pounds to his brother John. He must have

gone out to visit his sister, Mrs. McNair (Ann Stewart-) aid her

husband, who had already moved to that region, and while there

he must have concluded to make the place his l^une ; for in the

deed he states that he is of " Allegheny County, Pa.

"

His trade was that of blacksnn'th, cutler, and sickle-maker.

Just when and where he learned this trade is uncertain. Probably

it w^as before he went West, and probably at what afterwards be-

came MifHintown.

* See pp. PO and 100, anri Appendix No XXII.
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Previous to 1794; and perhaps some years previous^ Roberfc

Stewart moved from the AVest to Mifflintown, and for some time

worked at his trade in that place. Indeed it mig-ht have been

after his return from Allegheny County that he commenced learning

his trade.

Decembei" 21, 1793, he was married by the Rev. Hugh

Magill to Miss Mary Wilson^, of the neighljcrhood of MifHintown.

Tradition says that Miss Wilson's parents came from I'equea

Township, Lancaster Co., Pa., where some of the children, and

perhaps all, were born. Her brothers wore named James

and Kobert, and her sister, Jane. James had one daughter who

married Daniel Christy, and became the grandmother of Sarah,

wife of George Jacobs, who had three daughters :— Elizabeth, wife

of the Rev. Joseph H. Mathers, Kate (Parker), and Olivia (North)

—and one son, George. Robert married Elizabeth Haines and

had a numerous progeny of Wilsons, Dotys, and Croziers. Jane

married John Watson and has had descendants named AVatson^

Jamison, McClure, Harrison, Sechler and Frysinger. ]Many of

these have lived, and perhaps are still living, in Juniata Co., P^^.
;

but some are in Bedford, Chester and other counties. Jud^o

Lucien Doty of Geensburg is one of the tribe, as was also the late

lawyer James Cloyd Doty of Pittsburg.*

Feb. 4, 1794, Robert Stewart, James Knox, and ^Villialn

McVey sign, as witnesses, the will of John Harris'-, l']s((., showin<T

that they were then in Mifflintowti.

Robert's eldest two children were also born in Mifflintown

—one in October, 1794, and the other hi June, 1790.

In 1797 Robert moved ^Vest with his family and settled lirst

at Xine Mile Run, Allegheny Co., Pa. It is jDossible, and indeed

probable, that on the journey they had the company of Mr. and

Mrs. Rippey, who were married in j\lay of that year and also

moved West. Mrs. Rippey was Robert Stewart's youngest sister,

Sutia^. As we have noted heretofore his eldest sistei", jMrs. McNair,

was already living at McNairstown (now Wilkinsburg). At Nine
— — ca

^ For a I'ulloi: aud tuoro deOuito geuealugj* tee iho i\i)pcxitlis Ku. Y,
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Mile Run Robert's sons George and Wilson must have been boruj

and George must have died fcliero.

From this point Robert moved his family to Butler Co., perhaps

to the neighborhood of the Rippeys, or to the neighborhood of his

uncle and aunt Lyon (Mary Harris-)j who had moved therein 1799.*

This was in 1801. In 1803, a Robert Stewart, probably the same,

was taxed for 170 acres of land in Middlesex Township, Butler

County. The three youngest children must have been born in

this County.

Seven years afterwards another change was made, that is, to

Meyers' Run (or Turtle Crock) Alleglieny Co, (about 12 miles out of

Pittsburg) where, however, the family remained for only a short time.

Their next removal was destined to be permanent. It was to

Allegheny Town (afterwards City), on the northern side of tlie

Allegheny river, opposite Pittsburg. This occurred not earher than

1810,nor later than 1812.

The family now consisted of six children, ranging in ages from

about five to about 17 years.

It is ftossible that Robert Stewart worked some at his trade in

Allegheny ; but of two thitigs we are certain :—for some years ho

kept a hotel, and also ran the ferry between Allegheny and Pitts-

burg. The tavern was located a short distance above Federal St.

on the bank of the river—"just where the row of houses now is,"

said a grandson in 1897. The building belonged to Gen. William

Robinson, Jr., the first white person born on the north side of tho

Allegheny and Ohio rivers at tluit point, and was rented from hun.

The ferry, long the only means of crossing the Allegheny river,

wasin the year 1821 supplanted by a bridge,t which (with its

successors) has ever since been the principal thoroughfare between
tho two cities.

Sep. 29, 181 Ij Mr. Stewart bought a lot on the n.-w. corner

of Federal and North Diamond streets, Allegheny, for 125 dollars.

* See pp. 101 aud 102

t Called variously tho Fedgrul St., iko St. Clair St., aud tho Sixth St. bridge.
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It was numbered 89 in [tlio*-"Allegheny plan, and measured 60

feet- on Federal and 240 on North Diamond. Ho also erected

the corner house which is still standing. It was built for a tavern,

but for many years afterwards was used as. a drugstore, and

latterly as a jewelry shop. This was the second* brick house

erected'in the town and is now the oldest in existence.

After the death of his first wife, and probably in view of a second

marriage, which might impair the rights of his children, Robert

Stewart^ by a deed, dated June 5, 1821, conveyed the above men-

tioned property to the Rev. Joseph Stockton, " in trust for said Robert

Stewart" daring his life, with remainder in fee simple for his children.

By a deed, dated Jan. 15, 1835, a partition was made by the

children, and June 30, 1858, by another deed, the two surviving

daughters, Jane^ and Margaret Harris^, made a partition of

their united share.

Some of the property still remains in the hands of Mr. Stew-

art's heirs ; but much of it has been sold to others. A section on

the corner, measuruig 08 feet 10 inches on North Diamond St.,

and 39 feet on Federal, was sold to William Scmple, March CO,

1882, for §12,100—a great advance on the original cost. This is

probably worth far more now (Feb. 1900).

Robert Stewart was also offered ten acres of land on what is

now Irwhi Avenue, near the Second Ward School House for a

filly which belonged to his daughter ]\Iargaret : and, indeed, he

had agreed to make the trade. But MiUg'aret was so much

attached to the mare, and made so much objection to parting

with her, that he finally annulled the bargain. It is said that that

land is now worth several hundred thousand dollars.

Although Mr. Stewart never became wealthy, he lived well,

and could furnish his children all the worldly comforts that were

necessary for their welfare.

* The first was built by Jutlj^e Hngb Davia, father of R. tl. and Henderson
Davis, on the comer of Federal St. and Park Way. 'Jliis T\fis torn down many
years ap;o by James Caldwell and >va3 supplanted by another, now owned by
Boggs & Buhl.
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No public office, as far as wo know, fell to his lot, unless we

can identify liim with that Kobert Stewart who was appointed

inspector of the penitentiaiy on the first Monday of May, 1829.

This man, in all probability, was either he or his son—more likely

himself.

Mr. Stewart's first wife died in 1818 or 1819, but no ex-

act record of the event has been found. Her daughter Margaret

says she was a " very good woman. "

His second marriage was to Mrs. Catherine Bollman, a widow,

and the mother of Henry Bollman, Jr.; and it occurred

]n"obably in the latter half of the year 1821, or shortly afterward.

No issue came from this union, and (according to tradition) it was

of an extremely unhappy character.

While Hvdng in Butler Co., Mr. Stewart united with the

Presbyterian Church under the pastoral care of the Rev. Abraham

Boyd; but, after coming to Allegheny, for some reason ho did not

renew his profession, though he still kept up his support of the

denomhiation to which he had been attached, and the congregation

where his family worshipped.

His daughter said his education was hmited; but ho was a
very kindhcarted man.

In person Mr. Stewart was of medium size, measured about

five feet nine or ten inches in height, weighed 150 pounds, and

was of dark complexion. At some time one of his legs was broken,

and, owing to its not being set proporly, ho was ever afterwards

lame and walked with a cane.

In the spring of 183G, he left home and took a trip eastward

which terminated in his death. First, he visited his brother

Thomas' family in Alexandria, where ho remained a short time.

Passing on, he reached (May 27) tho homo of his nephew John

Harris Stewart' and his niece, Mary Stewart,'* on Licking Creek,

iu Tuscarora Valley. Tiiree days after, however, he continued his

journey and went as far as Philadelphia, but returned to his friends

on Lickuig Creek, Juno 7th. And here he remained until the
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end. His last illness began Sep. 2nd and lasted about nine days.

lie died Sabbath, Sep. 11,* at 1 A. m. of typluis fever. Ho

was buried in tlie graveyard of the Lower Tusc.irora Presbyterian

church, and a tombstone marks his resting place. The

Eev. McKnight Williamson was at that time pastor of the

congregation.

Letters of administration were taken out in Pittsburg, Sep.

28, 183G, by his sons, Thomas Harris^ and Pobert^ The
bondsmen were John McNight and Joseplt Welsh, and the amount

of the bond was 500 dollai'S.

All of Robert Stewart's children were by his first wife, Mary
Wilson', and were as follows :

—

1. Jane Stewart^ ; b. Oct. 10, 1791; m. Lazarus Stewart^,

Apr. 19, 1827 ; d. Dec. 15, 1872.

2. Margaret Harris Stewart^ ; b. June IG, 1790; m,

Thomas Smith'\ Mar. 14, 1826 ; d. Mar. U, 1883.

3. George Stewart^ ; b. July 11, 1793 ; d. Feb. 20, 1801.

4. Wilson Stewart^ ; b. June 17, 1800 ; m. Mary McCon-

nelliii 1829; d. Oct. 3, 1830.

5. Mary Ann Stewart ; b. March 9, 1802 ; d. Juno 10,

1820 ; unmarried.

0. Thomaa Harris Stewart^ ; b. Jau3 21, ISOt; m. first,

Eliza Gemmill, Sep. 29, 1830(?), and secondly, Mary H. Sample,

Doc. 7, 1837 ;d. May 28, 1858.

7. Robert Stewart^ ; b, x\ug, 10, 1800 ; m. first, Nancy

Stevenson in 1834 (?), and secondly, Mary Ann Riddle ; d. July

22, 1879.

Jane Stewart
Jane Stewart^, the eldest child of Robert' and Mary (Wilson)

Stewart, was born in i\Lifflintown, Pa., Oct. 10th, 1794.

* Some records say Sep. 8, and some Sep. 10 ; bat the above accords witlj

John II. Stewart's diary of that period.
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Following- the migrations of her parents, which can be learned

from her father's biography, she moved eventually to Allegheny,

Pa., when she was about 17 years of age. About the year 1822

she joined the First Presbyterian Church in Pittsburg under

Dr. Francis Herron, and in 182G, she removed her membership to

the First Presbyterian Church, Allegheny, whicli remained her

ecclesiastical home until her death. April 19th, 1827, she

was married in Allegheny to Lazarus Stewart^, Esq. On her

father's decease in 1836 she inherited some property on the

north side of the Diamond and west, of Federal Street, Allegheny,

and here she spent many years preceding her death, which oc-

curred there from a complication of diseases, Dec. 15th, 1872.

She lies buried in the Unlondale Cemetery.

Obituary notices were printed in the Presbyterian Banner und

In the United Preshyterian.

Mrs. Stewart was five feet six inches in height and weighed

from 100 to 120 pounds; hence she was slender. She had black

hair and black eyes. Though her education was limited, she had a

bright and sprightly talent, and made her presence felt in

society. She was also a devoted Christian and church member,

kind to the poor, liberal to the extent of giving most of her

income to religious and charitable objects and si^ending little

on herself.

Tier husband Lazarus Stewart^ was born in 1777 and came

from Hanover Township, Lancaster (now Dauphin) County, to

Western Pennsylvania when ho was a young man. His father's

farm joined that of the father of David Calhoun, who also

came west and settled in Mifflin Township, Allegheny County.

Lazarus Stewart^ was therefore (no doubt) a scion of that

numerous family of Stewarts whose founder, Lazarus', died in

1745. There is a tradition that Jane Stewart^ and lier husband

were distantly connected with each other before their marriage.

If this bj trua It would be some proof that the first Lazarus

Stewart^ and the first Greorge Stuart' were relatives. Lazarus',
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liiisbantl of Jane Stewavi}'^, appears iu court recorcli as a deader

inland as early as 180G-also in 1807, 1810,1813 and 1814.

In these transactions he is said to bo " of tho borough of

Pittsburgh." Of this place and Allegheny County he bec£i me
a prominent citizen. He is said to have boeu an attorney

at law. The Fiitsburgh Directory of 1815 says he was justice of

peace and conveyancer, town clerk and treasurer, and that he

then lived oil tho north side of Fourth .Street, between Wood
and Market. lie was also the first sheriff of tho County, and

served in the Ijogislaturo two terms. It was during his career

as shorilf tliat tho first hanging for murder fwhicli was public)

occurred in tho County. His death took place Jan. 2Gt]i, 1844..

Mr. Stewart's first wife was Mary Thompson, a Seceder,

daughter of Moses Thompson. She died Feb. 20th, 1823 , and

was buried in the First Presbyterian Church graveyard, Pittsburfr.

By her he had six children :
—

1. Sarah ; born in 1814 ; married Thomas Hayes in 18 32
;

died in Allegheny in 1864.^^

2. Elizabeth ; married Professor Lemmon, principal of public

schools in Allegheny.

3. Mary ; born 1818 ; married Robert Lea, Feb. 28th, 1839
;

died Oct. 30th, 1851. Robert Lea (born April 10th, 1816)

was a son of Col. William Lea- and grandson of Major William

Lea' of Forbes army in the French and Indian War (1758), who

settled on Chartiers Creek at an early date.

4. John ; a printer ; died in New Orleans.

5. Richard ; died aged 21 year:^.

G. Jan?. ; married Robert Lea, mentioned above, as his second

wife. She died Oct. 19th, 1893.

Lazarus Stewart and his second wife, Jane Stewart^, had

two children :

—

* Their clanKhter Alio.-:', who mnrricd D. K. Cnlhoiui, son of the aboTe men.
tioaed David Calhoun, is tho author'a authority for most of the fncts uboiit lier

jfrandfather St^jwart's first family and earlier historv.
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1. Hno Stemart

Ann Stewart^ was born May lOtli^ 1828; died June ISfch,

1830, in AUegliony.

2. t^obepfc SteTxiart

Robert Stewart* was born in Pittsburg, Jan. 22nd, 1830,

but lived nearly all liis life in xVlleglieny ; sliort, rather stout
;

dark complexion, liair^ and eyes ; well educated ; unusually bright,

intelligent, and correct in his knowledge ; studied medicine ; died of

consumption, ]\ray 26th, 1847." Bui'ied in the graveyard cou-

nccted with the First Presbyterian Church, Manchester (now

included in Allegheny).

2. Margaret Harris Stewart
M. II, Stewart^, the second daughter and child of Robert and

Mary (Wilson) Stewart, was born (in a stone liouse on the

bank of the Juniata river) at Mifflintown, Mifflin (now Juniata)

County, Pa., Juno ICth, 1796. Her younger years were spent

with her parents in Mifflin, Allegheny, and Butler counties,

chiefly in the country. About 1811 she came to Allegheny Town,

now the ciiy of Allegheny, and there she spent the remainder

of her life,—excepting two years (from 1826 to 1828) when she

lived in Tuscarora Valley.

About the year 1822, she connected with the First Pres-

byterian Church, Pittsburg, of which Dr Francis Ilerron was

pastor. In 1826, she transferred her membership to the

Associate l^eformed Church of Tuscat'ora, of which the Rev.

Thoma-i Smith^ was pastor. In 1828 she joined on certificate

the First A. R. Church (Dr. Joseph Kerr's) in Pittsburgh.

On the organization of the First A. R. Church, Allegheny

(Nov. 4, 1831), she cast in her lot with that congregation, and

* So in one of his mother's Biblaa ; baton the tombstone it ia May 25th.
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this remained liei' ecclesiastical liome until liev death, March 14tli,

1883.

Marcli 14tli, 1826^ slio was married by tlic Kov. Francis

Horron, d. d., to Thomas Smith •''j sixth child of the Rev. Thomas

Smith^, of Tu?carora.*

Mrs. Smith ^vas of fair complexion, had brown hair and blue

eyes, was five feet and five and one-half inclies in height,

and weighed from 102 to 127 pounds. Except for a few weeks

in 1827, and again in 1875, and in 1881, she enjoyed good health

until her last illness. She died at No. 202, North Avenue,

Allegheny, in a house where she luul lived for 51. years. Her

death Avas caused by a complication of di'^eases. She lies buried

in the Uniondale Cemetery. Iler physical and mental tem-

perament was active, her mode of speaking decisive, and

her executive ability quite a'^ove the ordinary. She wa a

a regular worshipper in the house of Ond, and brought up her

children with commendable strictness.

Thomas Smith^, her husband, was born in the town of

Ahanghal, County Antrim, Ireland, Jan. 15th, 1799. He was

a silversmith l)y trade and learned the mysteries of his art

in Baltimore.

While there he also took part as a soldier in the defense

of the city, and in his older years was considered one of

the veterans of the war of 1812. For this service he got

a grant of IGO acres of public land and a pension of eio-ht

dollars a month. Farming was hi^ business in Tuscarora Valley

and during part of his life (1853 and 1854) in Allegheny County.

Most of his activitie:^, however, were expended in collecting

taxes for the city and county of Allegheny and as toll collector

on the Federal Street bridge connecting Pittsburgh and

AllegliG y. The property he accumulated was not inconsiderable.

* For somo account, of tho Smith ai);l Wier f.uuilitss see pp. 132 and 134—also

Scouller's Maniail of the U.P. Ckurch^ aucl Appendix No. XXKIl. For t be Rev,
Thomas Smith's characteristics as a writer see the obituary on p. 13i,
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Mv. Smith was from early life a member of the Associate

Reformed Cliurcli, either in Tuscarora or in Allegheny.

Dr. John T. Pressly^ was most of the time his pastor in the

latter city. For SDUie years he acted as one of the trustees of

the congi-egation, but he never allowed his name to be used as a

candidafe for the eldership. Ho was diligent in keeping up family

worship at home and was respected as an eainiest Christian.

His conversational powers were above ordinary ; he had a

ready Irish wit ; could tell a story well, and in argument

was extremely fipt and forcible. But hi.s temperament was warm

and sometimes (in his indignation) his tongue became rather

caustic. As usual, however, with such natures he was generous

and kind hearted.

Mr. and Mrs. Smith lived togetlier 54 years, and in 1876

they celebrated their golden wedding, when sixty persons were

present and an appropriate programme of exercises and festivities

was carried out.

rhysically, Mr. Smith was of medium height and rather

stout, and had a vigorous constitution. But he had several slight

strokes of paralysis in advanced life, and in 1844 he was

dangerously ill. H-iwever, lie lived to ba eightyfour and one-half

years old. He met with an accident, in 1879, caused by a mi.sstep

owing to his enfeebled condition produced by paralysis, at his

home in Allegheny. He was confined to bed from this tune until jiia

death, ten months later, July 26th, 1880. He was interred in the

Uniondale Cemetery.

To Thomas" and Margaret H, (Stewart) Smith were born six

children :

—

1. Mary Jan- Smith^ ; born Feb. 2Sth, 1827 ; died Aug.

10th, 1828.

2. Ann Eliz-i Smith ; born Jan, ISth, 1829 ; married Rev.

Joseph H. Pre38ly>, JMay 24th, 1847.

3. WUson Sttiwart Smith^ ; bom Jan. 18th, 1831 ; married

Maria Louisa DeHaven, Nov. 23rd, 1853.
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4. William Henry SviUh ; born Juno 28th, 1834 ; married

first Eliza Wilton Bnrford, Nov. 21st, 1861, and secondly, Mary

Helen Wareliam, Oct. 9th, 1889.

5. Robert Steicart Smith ; born Aug. 18fch, 183G ; married

Mary Ann McCaslin, April 16th, 1872.

6. Mary Jane Smitk'^; born Feb. 24th, 1839. A more

particular account of these children is g-ivcn below :

—

1- MaPV tJane Smith
Mary Jane Smith' ; born in Tuscarora Valley, Fob. 28th, 1827

;

sick several months ; died in Allegheny of cholera infantum, Aug.

10th, 1828.

2. Rnft Eliza Smith

Ann Eliza Smith, the second child and daughter of Thomas

and M. H. (Stewart) Suiith was born in Pittsburgh, Jan. 18th,

1829, but lived most of hor life when young in Allegheny, where

she got a good education. At the age of 14 she united with

the First A. R. (now U. P.) Church. May 24th, 1847, she

was married to her pastor's eldest son, the Rev. Joseph Hearst

Pressly^ who was then pastor of the A. R. congregation

at Erie, Pa. Moving to her husband's field of labor, she became

a help meet for him in every way and continued so until

his death, which occurred Nov. 3rd, 1874. Since then, having

been left in comfortable circumstances, she has remained in

the old homestead and kept her place as the head and guiding

spirit of a largo household, as well as a prominent factor in the

movements of the congregation and the community with which she

has been connected. Her children and grandchildren rise up to

call her blessed : and one great-grandchild has recently been born.

Mrs. Prossly is of fair complexion, with brown hair and

liaT-.ol eyes ; and,jthough slender and only four feet eleven inches in
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lioiglit, she has a way franiQ, derived perhap3 from her mother, whicli

(with her cheerful nature) has carried her through much labor,

physical sufforiuo-, and sorrow, and brought her, by the kindness

of God, to a g'^od old ago. Her sprightly manner and benevolent

spirit also have ever helped to make her popular and useful.

Iler husband, Joseph Hearst Pressly, d. d., was the eldest

child of the distinguished John Taylor Pressly, d.d. (born March

28th. 1795 ; died Aug. 13c]i, 1870) and his wife Jane Hearst

Pressly (born in Due West, S. C. in 1792, died in Allegheny,

in 1873).* Dr. J. H. Pressly was born April 16th, 1317, at Duo

West, S. C, was a graduate of Jefferson College, Canonsburg, Pa.,

in 1838, and studied theology in the Allegheny Theological

Seminary, Allegheny ; was licensed, April loth, 1841, by the

MonongaheLi Presbytery (A. R. Church), and ordained Aug. 20th,

184.), pastor at Eiie, Pa., by the Lake Presbytery, where he

remained until his death. Tlie degree of d.d. was conferred

upan him by Mou-aiouth College in 1871. Though lacking the

commanding appearance, and great dignity, and extensive in-

fluence of hi^ father, Di', J. H. Pressly was a man of fine

scholarship and gjod pulpit powers, stood at the head of his

Presbytery and among the foremost ministers of his Synod

and was highly esteemed by all who knew him. With less

modesty and a more favorable location he would liave risen to

a position higher even than that which he rea'-hcd. He was

5 feet 9 inches in height, had dark hair and eyes, and weighed

about 175 pounds.

To Dr. J. H. and A. E. (Smith) Pi-essly were born twelve

children :
—

r. John Taylor Pressly'' ; born at Erie, Pa., March

5th, 1848; six feet ui height; weighs 185 pounds; has a

* Both parents were from South Carolina, hut dierl and were buried at
Allegheny. The Presslys have been a remarkable Ai^pociate Reformed family
and have furnisl ed to that and other churches many ministers and divines A
sketch of Dr. J. T, fresely is found in Scoullor's Manual. See also Atipendii
^o.xxx.
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florid complexion ; he was educated in tlio public scliools of Erie and

Allegheny, Pa., and lived in Erie until about 1870, after that in

Buffalo for a short time, then returned to Erie where he is

at present. He followed farming for a time and then ^vent into

the contracting business in which he is nuw engaged. Sept.

10th, 1885, ho married Katherine Henry, daughter of Michael

and Mary Anne (Pogson) Henry, of Erie, Pa.

To John Taylor Pressly^ and Katherine H, Pressly have been

born six children :

—

1. flnabel Pressly j born at Erie, Dec. 5th, 18SG ; died

Aug. 26th, 1SS9; buried at Erie, Pa.

2. }ioviisxvd Wilson Pressly ; born at Erie, March

12th, 1888; educated at public schools of Erie ; was a

member of the First U. P. Church of Erie. Died July

] 1th, 1904, from lockjaw, resulting from an accident

caused by the explosion of a small cannon thrown by

some boys as he was passing on a bicycle.

3. Eleanop ^Vlateep Pressly ; born at Erie, July Gth,

1891; attended kindergarten and ]mblic schools of

Erie ; a member of the First U. P. Church of Erie.

4. Margaret Elizabeth Pressly; born Sept. 18,

1893, and died Jan. 15, 1895.

5. Stecuart fiieholson Pressly ; born Sept. 16, 1895
;

attended kindergarten and public schools.

6. I^atherine flearst Pressly
; born July 1, 1899.

2, Thomas Smith Pressly; born at Erie, Pa., Dec. 28,

1849 ; fair, light, delicate features, beautiful ; died of scarlet fever,

Dec. 22, 1852 ; buried in the Erie Cemetery.

3, Joseph Hearst Pressly- ; born at Erie, Nov. 16,

1851; fair complexiun and light hair; five feet nine inches in

height ; Aveighs about 1 40 pounds ; education reasonably good,

received at Erie Academy and Duff's College, Pittsburgh, Pa
;

a pump manufacturer and runner of a sawmill until 1874 ; lived

in Erie where he was a member of the First U. P. Church •
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after that until 1877 in Sheffield, Warren Co., Pa. ; then in Phila-

delphia, from 1877 to 1880; in East Siiginaw, Mich., from 1880

to 1887 ; then he moved back to Erie, where he lived for a time,

and afterwards -went to North Clarendon, Warren Co, Pa., where

he still lives (December, 1904). Ho is in moderate circumstances.

August 14, 1877, he was married to Harriet Ann, daughter of

Starling and Betsey Jane (Cogswell) Waters, of Warren, Pa.

To Joseph Hearst Pressly- and Harriet A. ^V. Pressly were

born four children :

—

. 1. Joseph Heafst Pfessly^; born at Camden, N. J.,

July 12, 1878 ; educated in the public schools of Erie

and Warren, Pa. ; now located in Buffalo, N. Y.

2. Bagsae Waters ppessly
; born at Sheffield, Pa.,

in 1880 ; and died in East Saginaw, Michigan, in 1883.

3. I^alph ^eDefmott Pressly
; born in East

Saginaw, Mich., in 1882 ; was educated in the Warren

public schools, and now lives in North Clarendon, Pa.

June 12th, 1902, he was married to Ehzabeth Eveline

Dove, daughter of James and Susan Dove. To Ealph

McD. Pressly and Elizabeth E. D. Pressly have been

born one child :—

Eugene Dove Pressly ; born in North Clarendou,

Pa., in 1904.

4. JVIafian J-ielen Pfessly
; born in East Saginaw,

Mich., in 1887 ; attending the High Schoul at Warren,

Pa.

4, Robert Steele Pressly; born at Erie, May 8, 1854;

florid complexion, dark hair and eyes; heiglifc five feet, eight inchus
;

weighs 165 pounds ; therefore stout, heavy set ; educated at l^rie

Academy and State Normal School, Edinboro, Pa. ; is a machinist

and lives at Erie ; not connected with tho church ; unmarried.

5. Anna Harris Pressly ; born at Erie, Dec. 8, 1850;

died at Erie of inflammation of the bowels, Feb. 27, 1858;

buried in Erie Cemetery.
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6, Jane Weir Pressly; born at Erie, Oct. 19, 1858 ; fair

complexion, auburn liair and dark brown eyes
;
good looking ; live

foeb three-and-a-lialf inches in height and weighs 115 pounds;

educated at Erie Academy and Beaver Seminary ; was graduated

from therein 1879 ; Hves in Erie^ with her mother ; a member of

the First U. P. Church there since 1874 ; unmarried.

7. William Wilson Pressly, a. b. ; born at Eric, Oct. 29,

1860; fair complexion, light hair, and dark eyes ; height live feet and

ten inches ; weight 135 pounds ; educated at pubHc schools in

Erie and Allegheny, Pa. ; was graduated a. b. from Westminister

College, New Wilmington, Pa., in 1882 ; engaged in the plumbing

bu3iness in Erie, Pa., from 1884 to 1893. His present address

is Meade, Meade Co, Kansas.

October 1, 1897, he was married to May Gorman, daughter

of Thomas and Johanna (Foley) Gorman, at Pratt, Kansas. No

children reported.

8. Margaret Louisa Pressly; born at Erie, Pa., May

13, 1863 ; was educated in the public schools of Erie, from which

she graduated in 1883. Oct. 12tli, 1893, she was married to

William Runkin Mehard, son of William Agnew Mehard, u. D.,

and Martha Jane (Rankhi) Mehard. Dr. Mehard was for many

years Profeesor of Mathematics and Hebrew in AVestminister Col-

lege, New Wilmington, Pa. fShe died at the residence of her uncle,

II. S. Smith, 5598 Baum Street, Pittsburgh, Pa., Sept. \S,

1903, from catarrhal pneumonia. She was buried in the Erie

Cemetery. She was a lady of polish and culture, an active

member of the First U. P. Church, Erie, and a leader in the

Women's Missionary Society, and died nmch lamented. She was

live feet four inches tall ;
bad dark hair and eyes, and was as

beautiful in disposition as she was in appearance.

9. fflary SVlalintla Preaslyj born Sept. 5, 1864; edu-

cated in the public schools of Erie, Pa., graduathig from them in

1884. She was also graduated from a Normal School in 1886, and

until 1899 taught in the public schools of Erie, Pa.
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Auo-ust 10, 1899, slio was inavrled to William Newell Price,

son of William and Katlieviiie (Newell) Pnce. She now lives

in Buffalo, N. Y., and is a member of tlio Westminister Pres-

byterian Clitux'li of tliat eity. She is five feet seven inches tall ',

has davl^ hair and beautiful brown eyes; is quite handsome;

has a lively disposition and an affectionate nature. She weighs

about 140 pounds.

William N. Price and Mary Malinda (Pressly) Price liave one

child :•-

Joseph Pfcssly Pf^ice ; born April 1, 1901.

lO, Harry Seymour Pressly; born at Erie, July 7, I860
;

fair complexion, dark hair and eyes, about five feet ten inches

in height, and weighs about 160 pounds. He was educated at Erie

in the ptiblic schools, and is a machinist. He was married

Oct. 26, 1893, to Emma Elizabeth Graham, daughter of Jackson and

Lavina (Robinson) Graham. Both are members of the First U. 1'.

Church of Erie, Pa., where they now live.

To Harry S. Pressly and Emma E. G. Pressly have Ijeen

born two children :

—

1. }ielzri LiaVina PvQs.z\y
; born Sept. 20, 1890;

attending kindergarten and public schools.

2. finn Elizabeth Pressly; born Jan. lo, 1903.

11. A son; born at Erie, Jan. 7, 1868; died an infant.

12. Sarah Isabel Pressly ; burn at Erie, Oct. 17th,

1869 j has fair complexion, brown hair and eyes. She is 5 feet 4
inches iu height and weighs about 120 pounds. Her education was
received at the Erie public schools. She is lively in manner and

cheerful in disposition. She was married, August 20th, 1896, to

Edward Clarke Moore, son of George W. and Charlotte (Rowley)

Moore. Both E. C. and S. I. Moore are membei-s of the First U. P.

Church of Erie. Mr. Moore is Treasurer of the Erie City Iron

Works, one of the largest manufacturing concerns in Erie, Pa.

To Edward C. Moore and Sarah I. (Pressly) Moore, have
been born two children ;

—
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1. ^aftha Ppcssly Isfioope; born Nov. 25, 1899. Slio

attends kindergarten in Vjvio.

2. Chaflotte WciP jvioore
; born llaj 19, 1902.

3. Wilson Stexxjart Snnitb

Tliisj the third child and eldest son of Thomas^ and IMar-

garet li. (Stewart) iSniith, was born in Allegheny I'a., Jan.

ly^ 1831, and received a pnblic school training- in that city.

iS'ov. 2o, 1853, ho w;is married to Miss i\iaria Louisa Do
llavenj and during must of his married life lived next door

to his parents on North Avenne, Allegheny. For some time

he kept a grocery and feed store at the corner of South and

West Diamond Streets, Ahegheny. Afterwards (from 1874 to

1891) he carried on the nndcrtakiug business on Ohio Street,

Allegheny. In October, 1891, he moved to Wilkinsbnrg, Pa., and

now lives at GIO, Kelly Avenue, in Wilkinsbnrg. Since going

to that city he has been connected with the Uuquesno Foig-o

Co., of l\at)kin, Pa. At the })resent time (November, 1904) ho

is not engaged in any special business.

Wilson Smith is five feet, nine inches in height, weighs 125

pounds, has a sandy complexion, hazel eyes, and auburn

hair, turned gray. His disposition is rather quiet and retiring.

His rehgious connections have been with the A. li- and the

U. P. Churches, either in the 4th, Allegheny, or the 2nd, Wilkins-

bnrg ; and his Christian profession has been maintained with

great faithfulness. His wife Avas the eldest daughter of Harmon

and Catharine DeHaven, of the Reformed Presbyterian Church,

Allegheny, whoso home for many years was in the country

several miles north-east of the city in Shaler township. Mi-, and

Mrs. Smith were married liy the hitter's pastor, the Rev. A. W.
Rlack. Mrs. Smith ^vas of a domestic nature and spent tlie

greater part of her energy in homo duties, but, like her

husband; she was also a faitliful church member. She wag a
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bmniette, was 5 foet 6 inches tall, and weighed about 140

pouudsi. She died not long a-i'tei- the birth of her last child.

l^eath overtook her, Oct. 15, 1870, in the fortieth year of her

age, she having been boru August 2,1831. She died of conges-

tion of the bowels, and was buried in the Uniondale Cemetery.

To Wilson S. and Maria L. (DeHaven) Smith were born ten

children, as follows :
—

/, Aetna iHary Smith; born in Allegheny, Aug. 6,

1854 ; tall, slender, fair complexion, fair hair ; blue eyes, heio-ht

live feet six inches ; weight l-iG pounds ; had a public school

education. Uii Oct. oO, 1883, she was married to Charles

Henry Flymi, sou of Cornelius and Lotitia Flynn, both of

whom were born iu Ireland. Charles and Anna Mary were married

at No. 2v)3, North Avenue, Allegheny, by the Rev. W. A. Robinson,

pastor of the North Avenue Methodist Episcopal Church, of

which they are both members. And they Uve at 436, Park View

Avenue, Allegheny, Pa. Mr. Flynn is a furnace builder.

Charles 11. Flynn and Anna M. (Smith) Flynn have had three

children :

—

1. Liouisa DeH^--<:n Flynn born May 23, 1883;

educated in the pubhc schools of Allegheny ; was

graduated from the Alleg*ieny High School and is now
a stenographer. She is 5 feet 8 iuches tall, and weighs

abouc 125 pounds.

2. Cornelius r^leCean Flynn born Sept. 13, 1886,

and died July 17, 189U.

3. 5^oy Wilson Flynn; born Oct. 10, 1889; attended

public schools in Allegheny.

2, Has^mon DsHavctt Smith ; born in Allegheny,

March 4, 1856; slender, tall, black eyes, dark hair ; died at his

grandfather's in Shaler Township, of diphtheria, after nine days

illness, July 20, 1864 ; buried in Uniondale Cemetery.

3, Thomas Stewart Smftts ; born in Allegheny, Aug.

22, J 857 ; fair, blue eyes; height five feet seven inches; weight
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!40 pounds ; fair education ; of a mechanical turn of mind
;

in

tlie spring-fitting business. Oct. 27, 13S7, lie was married

to Emma Herron, daughter of John Herron and [Jenriotta Fisher

Herron, by the Rev. T. B. Turner. They lived on Taylor Aveuue,

Allegheny, for several years while he was employed with tlie

U.D.Nuttal Co. Then he moved to Glenshaw, Pa., where he still

resides. His present occupation is inspector of structural iron

work. Both are members of the Gleashaw Presbyterian Church.

To Thomas S. Smith and Emma H. Smith liavc been born

two children :

—

1. Hthel HefPo'^ Smith : born June 22,1894, and died

June 30, 1895.

2. Wilson Steoiart Smith^
; born June 24, 1897;

attending public schools in Glenshaw, Pa.

4. Louiso V^ykc Srstsih ; born in xVllegheny, Feb. 12,

1859; fair complexion, moderately brown hair, Ijhie eyes ; height

tive feet four inches ; weight 128 pounds. She was educated in

the Secjud Ward public schools of Allegheny.

Sept. 1, 1885, she was married by Dr. Jaines M. Fulton

to Dr. Joseph L. Anderson. Pier husband was the sou of James

and Mary (Moore) Anderson of Butler, and was boi-n Oct. 23,

1854, and lived at AVexfoid, Allegheny Co., Pa. Louisa was a

member of the P^ourth U. P. Church, Allegheny. She, with her hus-

band, now lives at 409 E. Sixth Avenue, Tarcutum, and is a member

of the United Presbyterian Church of that place.

To Dr. Joseph L. Anderson and Louisa W . (Smith) Ande.'sou

have been born three children, as follows ;
—

I. fi<z\iiri nv.d'zrsor'. born Nov. 1, 1887; died .March

22, 1800.

2. Jlelen liouisQ flndcfson ; born Dec. 29,1889.

3. ^enry Breekenriidge flnd^Fson ; born Juno 15j

1892'

5, Wilson Stewart Sitiith^
; born in Allegheny,

Sep. 11, 1860; fait' complexion, dark eycS; died of cholerc^



3i2 DKSCF.XDANTS— THE KOIiERT STEWART liRANCB

iul'Hntum at Al]< g-lieny, Aug. 5, ISGI
; buried in Uniondale

Cemetery.

6. Jennie Walker Smith ; born in Allegheny, Decem-
ber 1, 18G1 ; Very fair complexion, fair hair and blue eyes;

Avas ab out live f i et high and weighed about 110 pounds. She
Mas educated at the public school. She was of a lively tem-

perament and lived for a time with her grandparents in Shaler

township. Slie died December 25, 1882, and was buried in

Uniondale Cemetery, Allegheny, Pa.

7. Pt^arj^iret Harris Smiiit ; born in Allegheny,

December 27, 160-3; a brunette, dark hair and black eyes;

height live feet one ineh and weighs about 105 pounds. Was
educated at the Second Ward scliool of Allegheny; was a very good

student, and wrote a line hand.

She was married to George Findley Newell, October 28, 1886,

by the Ivev. M. M. I'atter.son, D.n. They were members of the Sixth

U. P. Church, Pittsburgh, and lived at 4806, Liberty Avenue. Her

Imsband, George F. Newell, is a son of Rev. John Newell, d. d., and

Harriet (Findley) Newell, both born in Ireland. George F. Newell

was born Feb. 7, 1863, in Ireland. Their present address is 109,

Biddle Avenue, Wilkinsburg, Pa. Mr, Newell is mill agent for

domestic hosiery. Both Mr. and Mrs. Newell are members of the

Second U. P. Church of '^Yilkinsburg.

To George F. and Margaret H. (Smith) Newell have been

lorn six cliildi-en :
—

I. Plumes Wilson fieaiell born April 16, 18S7 ; now
(December 1904) attends the Pittsburgh Academy.

2. :jVI argaret Findley Ncriisll : born July 11, 1889;
attends the public school, Wilkinsburg.

3. Ffaneis Liouisa J^cmell ; born July 24, 1891;

attends the Wilkinsburg public school.

4. Geopqe F=»y JHeuusii- ; born Dec. 15, 1894; attends

the Wilkinsburg public school,

5. HaPfiet r^ccxiell- ;
born Nov. 2, 1398.

Q. Elizabeth l^emcll ; born April 12, 1904,
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EUzaboth DcHaven SmiiSi; born in Alle,!^heny,

-Uec. 27, 18G5; dark couiplexion, brown eyes find hair ; weio-hg

about 110 pounds and is ^wq fccfc five inclios in lieiglit j wn,s edu-
cated at the Second Ward public scliool, Al!eo-heny ; was
marriedto Thomas. Andrew Dicks, June 28, 1900, by the Rev.
John A. Burnett. She w.ia a member of the Fourth U. P.

Church, Allegheny, and lived at 203, Nortli Avenue. Mr.
Dicks was the son of William and Mary Dicks of Flore, North-
amptonshire, England, where he was born April 28, 1859. He
isamochmical engineer, and is employed ])y ;the Westinghouso
Electric and Mannfactui-ing Co., Wilmording, Pa., near Pittsburgh.

Their present address is 610, Kelly Avenue, Wilkinsburg, Pa.

9. Robspt Wilson Smith ; born hi Allegheny, June 2,

1868; tall, slender, medium complexion, sparkling black eyes, dark

hair; of a lively temperament. He was educated at the Second
Ward public school, Allegheny, and later graduated from the

Iron City College, Pittsburgh, Pa. He weighs about 135 pounds,

and is six feet and one-half inch in height. He is in the wholesale

confectiouory business with Reymer Bros., of Pittsburgh.

He was married to Margaret Gibson, daughter of John

Hanna and Lily Ann (xlUen) Gribson, Nov. 2-1., 1891, by the

Rev. Joseph Kyle, u. d. His wife was born, July 27, J8U8.

They lived at 24., Alpine Avenue, and moved to Perrysville Avenue

about five years ago (1899). RoberD is an elder in the Fourth

U. P. Church, Allegheny, of which church his wife is also a

member. Their present address is 1955, Perrysville Avenue,

Allegheny, Pa.

/o. Jamas B Hsrron Smith / named after an

Allegheny physician; born in Allegheny, April 15, 1870; slender,

fair complexion ; brown ^y^^, brown hair; wcighei.1 about 115

pounds, and was about five feet tluv^e inches in height. Ho was

educated at the Sec )nd AVard public school, Allegheny. He

died of pneumonia Sept. 28, 1891, and was buried in the

Unioudale Cemetery, Allegheny, Pa.
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^. UUilliam }ienriy Stnith

"W . n. Sniitli, fouvHi eliikl juid secoui-l son of Thomas'' and

j\I. II. (Stewart) Smith, was born in Allegheny, Jnne 28, 1834.

Ho received a goo 1 education at tlio city scliool^, then clerked

in a store for two years, then went on a farm in Shaler town-

ship, Allegheny Co., with liis father, about 1852, where he

remained about two years. Theu he entered the Allegheny

Savings Bank, where le remaitud for a short time j then was

electrd Cashier of a bank in Manchester, now a part of AUe-

gheny. Kc was thoii elected Cashier of the Metropolitan Bank,

of Pittsburgh, where he reinahiod for a considerable time, after

which he removed to Sewickley. In iS(J7 he procured a tract

of thirteen acres, well iinpnjved, on the hill back of Sewickley,

wliich he occupied and cultivated until 1877, selling the

property in 1S77. lu 1878 he moved to Kansas and settled at

''or near) Welda a;id cugagjd in the mercantile business. In 1885

ho movel buck oast and became again a resident of Allegheny,

going into the forging l)usiness near Sharpsburg. Then, in 1889,

betook up Ids re^ideico in Wilkinsburg, and became a partner

in the Duquesne Forge Company, at Rankin Station, of which

he was made Secretary. September 1, UiU3, he moved to Colorado

Springs, and March 1, 190 4, to Los Angeles, California, and May

11,1904., to ]\rorgan Hill, 171 the same state, which i^ his present

address.

Mr, Smith is five feet six; inches in height ; weighs 140

pounds, and has a fair complexion, with blue eyes, and in early

days he had fair hair, which has changed to gray.

Mis ecclesiastical • msmbership has akvays been with a

psalm-sing; ng church (A. R. or U. P-) wliei-ever he has lived,

andhehas been conscientions iu attending to tho duties of religion,

whether public or private. He is very decided and outspoken in his

convictions, and never fears to attack what he considers evils—such

as slavery, pDlitical corruption and secret societies. In this respect

ha resembles his fai^her, His iinpulsai a^'n also benevolent and
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beneficent. In politics he has been a Republican ever since

the origin of the party. His worklly circumstances have been

fairly good, though not iudoponJont, and his impulses are

hospitable.

Mr. Smith has been twice married :—first to Miss Eliza

Wilton Burford at Erie, Pa., Nov. 21, 1861, by his brother-in-

law, Dr. J. H. Pressly. Miss Burford was the daughter of .Jeremiah

and Jane Burford. Mr. Burford came from Lancaster Co., Pa.,

to Erie. Two of his daughters married into the McNair family

of Erie County.

Mrs. W. H. (Burford) Stnith was boru near Erie, Oct. 22,

1836, and spent all her life before marriage there, except five

years during which she lived with an aunt in Indiana. tShe was

of fair complexion, had blue eyes, weighed loo pounds, and was

five feet six inches in height. She had a fairly good education, and

(while' in Erie) was a member of the U. P. Church there, to which

her family belonged. She died of inUammation of tlie bowels, at

Welda, Kansas, Aug. 18, lbti5 ; but her body was brought to

Pennsylvania and interred in the Erie Cemetery. Quo has truly

said of her :

—

" She was tall and graceful in her appearance—handsome of

face and lovely in disposition—a devoted wife, mother and sister,

and a true friend. She was free and open-hearted in her dis-

position^and made friends wherever she went. To know her was

to love her. She exemplitied her Christianity by her every (hiy

Ufe, and by the unselfishness of her deeds of iciudness.'^

On Oct. 9, 188',), Mr. W. H. Smith married, as his second

wife. Miss Mary Helen Wareham, of zVUegueay, wlioro the

ceremony was performed by her brother, the Kov. Albert Wareliam.

Miss Warehaui was the daugiiter of John VV'areham and

liiUzabeth Wareham, and is a memboL- of the U. P. Church.

Her brother Albert was (from September 7, 1860, until

lately) pastor of the U. P. Church at West Charlton, New
York.
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Both of Mv. Sinitli's cliildrcn Avcrc by liis first wife. They

are as follows :

—

?. llevjel'ysi MoNals* Ssnith ; born Oct. 13, 1868,

near Sawickley, in what was then Sowickley (aftervvard Leet)

township^ Allegheny Connty, Pa. flo was educated in the

public schools. He is Secretary of the Duquesne Forge Co., at

Eankin, Pa. LTeAvas married to Nannie Florence Kiser, daughter

of William n. and Harriet (Lacock) Riser, Oct. 18, 1898. Mr.

Kiser was boi'n Jan. 5, 1848, in Shippensbnrg, Pa., and Mrs.

Kiscr was born in "Wilkinsburo-, P;i., March 17, 1852, Nannie

(Ki^cr) t^inith was boi'n in I'ittsburgh, July 11, J872. Mr.

Smith is six feet tall, "weighs 190 pounds, and has a light complexion.

He is a member of the U. P. Church.

2. Fred Eibelhvrt Ssttsih ; born in liCet township,

Allegheny County, Pa., April 19, 1875. He is five feet nine

inches high, weighs 160 pounds, and has light hair and eyes. He

attended the pidjlic schools and was gi'aduated from the University

of Pennsylvania at Philadelphia. He is a doctor of diaital surgery

and his address is 1881, Chestnut Sti'cet, Philiideljihia. He is not

a member of anv church.

5. f^obepfc SteTxtQf t Smith
P. S, Smith, the fifth child and third son of Thomas^ and M.

H. (Stewart) Smith, was born in Allegheny, Aug. IS, 183G. He

obtained agoodeduc.ition in the Second Wai'd public schools of the

city, and had his religious trahiing under the Pev. Dr. Pressly of the

A. It. (afterwards Isb U. P.) church of the same place, and with this

church he united in 1855, and remained a niember until hia removal

to the East End, Pittsburgh, in March, 1901 . lie was also an elder

of this congregation from about 1882 to lOUl.

In 1853 Mr. Smith entered the Allegheny Savings Bank as a

clerk, aft^erward bjLSjmiag bookkeeper and tjller. Ou the opening

of bh3 buiujis of th3 Haioii Banking Oj , Sjpfc. 1, 1859^ he
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becaiiio Cashier—coutiuuing, under the National Ban1<ing organi-

zation, Dec. 30, 1864j as Casliier of tlie Union National Bank,

till the death of the President, John E. McCune, in January, 1888,

when he became President, He is also a prominent partner in the

Duquesne Forge Co., at Rankid, Pa. ]\Ir. Smith has the reputa-

tion of being a careful business man, without any tendency to

specnlation. He has acquired an independent fortune. Ho has

also a benevolent disposition and has always been ready to give

liberally (when his judgment approved) to religious and charitable

objects. For 25 years he served the U. P. Board of Publication,

as Treasurer, without compensation, and for tliis service received

the thanks of the General Assembly. Sociiilly, Mr. Smith has

excellent characteristics. He is modest (without being diffident),

sympathetic, deferential, witty, and intelligent. In short, he is a

reGned and cultured gentleman. Politically, he is a Republican.

Physically, he has a fair skin, blue eyes, and bi'own hair

(turned gray), weighs 120 pounds, and in height stands five feet and

nine inches. His eyesight has recently become badly impaired.

His homo is at 3G2, Soutli Negley Avenue, Pittsburg.*

Mr. Smith was married to J\liss Nfary Ann ]\IcCaslin,

April 16, 1872, in the 1st U. P. Church, Allegheny, by the

Rev. J. H. Prcssly (assisted in the ceremony by the bride's uncle,

Rev. John A. Wilson). Miss JMcCaslin was the only daughter of

Joseph and Llebekah (Wilson) JMcCaslin, of Pithole, Venango

County, Pa. Mr. ^IcCasliu was born in Venango Co. Mrs.

McCaslin was the daughter of Daniel ^Vilson and Fannie (Cuddy)

Wilson, who came from Ireland to America, about 1838, and died

at Pit Hole.

Mrs. H. S, Smith was born at Pit Hole, Venango County,

Pa., Jan. 27, 1848, was educated at the publfc schools in that

locality, later attended Westminster College, New Wilmington,

* Robtnt S. Smith has taken a deep interest in this Instoryj and to him
the author is iiidobted for many facts coucorniug the families of his parents and
grandparents. The whole account of liia Branch lias come under his iaspeotion

aud met with his approval.
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Pa., and Troy Female Seminary (Troy, New York), and after her

parents' death made her home with her grandparents near PleasPont-

viUe, Venango Co., Pa. Physically she haa a fair complexion, blue

eyes, brown hair (now turned gray), is 5 feet 5 inches in height,

and weighs about 130 pounds. Socially, she has excellent qualities,

and in the hoinc she exercises a wholesome restraint over her family.

• Befoi-e her marriage, she was a member of the Second United

Presbyterian Church of Allegheny, and since then has been a faith-

ful worshiper in the U. P. Church, as opportunity offered. Of

recent years, too, she has acted in a wider ecclesiastical sphere,

having been made a member of the U. P. AVomen's Association

since its organization, and a member of the Women's Board since

1901, of which she has served on the Executive Committee, and as

Secretary of tlie Home for iMissiouMiirs' Children, since its estab-

lishment.

To Robert S. and Mary A. (MeCa^lin) Smith, have been bora

the following children :

—

7. Roy WJIsort Sftiiih ; l>,,rn in Allcglieny, Jan. 23,

1873; died of cerebro spinal meningitis^ ]\Xj^y 3q^ 1881; buried in

Uniondale Cemetery ; a bright, attractive boy.

2. Helen Pressly Smith ; born in Allegheny, May
19, 1876; died of whooping-cough uu March 19, 1877, at the age

of ten months. She is buried in UnionJale Cemetery.

3. Bertha Harris Sntith ; born in Allegheuy, Feb.

21, 1878; educated at the Allegheny High School, and at

Wellesley College, Mass., where she gi-aduated with the Jeo-ree of

B. A. in 1900. After gi'aduation she spent a year in travel abroad

living in Italy for six months. She is fond of outdoor life, and

has a bright and lively nature socially. She is a member of the

Shadyside U. P. Church, Pittsburg (Rev. J. K. MeClurkin's).

She has light h;'ir, blue eyes, and is about hve ieet six inches in

height.

4. Jessie Cooper Smith; born in Allegheny, March

24, 1882; educated at the Pennsylvania College fur V7omen for
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several years, ut Miss Baldwin's School in Bryn Mawr, for one year,

and at St. Margaret's School in Waterbnry, Conn., where she

graduated in 1903. She has dai'k-brown hair, blue eyes, and

is iJve feet seven inches in lieight. She is a member of the

Shadyside U. P. Cliurch.

6. Homct* Ocwhurst Smith; born in Allegheny, July

21 18S3; educated at the public schools, Allegheny, and at

Shadyside Academy, where ho graduated in 1902. He entered

Princeton University in September of the same year, ^vhere he is

still a student. He is six feet and one inch in height and has blue

eyes. He has quiet tastes, and prefers a business career. He is a

member of the Shadyside U. P. Church.

6. Lloya Weir Smith ; born in Allegheny, May 30,

18S6. He gradaafcod at Shadyside Academy in Pittsburgh, in

June, 1901, and entered Princeton University in September of

that year. He is five feet eleven indies in height, and has dark

hair and blue eyes- He has a bright, cheerful disposition, and is a

good student. He is a member of the Shady^side U. P. Church.

6. JVIafy Jane Smith

The second of this name, and the youngest child of Thomas^ and

M. H. (Stewart) Smith was born in Allegheny, Feb. 24, 1839,

and that place or its neighborhood has remained her home over

since, although she has also spent lengthy periods of time in visits

to Erie and other places. She obtained a fair education at the

Second Ward pubhc schools, uuited with the First A. K. (now

U. P.) Church in 1858, and has ever manifested a deep interest in

the religious and ecclesiastical life of her cougregatiou and

denomination. She has a dark complexion, dark hair and dark

hazel eyes, weighs 1 03 pounds, and is four feet ten and one-half

inches in heiglit. Her health has been generally good. She now resides

at G17, Florence Avenue, Avalon, Pa., a suburb of Allegheny.
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3. George Stewart

George Stewart*, third child and eldest son of Robert Stewart'

and his wife Mary (Wilson) Stewart, was born July 11, 1798,

and died of "Bold Hires," now called Cholera Infantum in Alle-

gheny County (probably at Nine Miles Pain) Feb. 26, 1801. He
was buried in Beulah graveyard, but his tombstone is in Uniondale

Cemetery.

4. Wilson St;ewart

Wilson Stewart^, the fourth child and second son of Robert

Stewart^, and his wife Mary (Wilson) Stewart, was born in

Allegheny County, Pa., June 17, 1800, and spent the greater

part of his life in Allegheny town. lie was a man of limited

education and never united with tlie church, but he was extremely

popular and a lieutenant in ;i company of " Pittsburgh Blues."

He was tall and straight (about G i'eet high), with dark curly hair

and dark eyes. His death at Allegheny, Oct. 3, 1830, was caused

by typhus fever, contracted while on his way home from New
Orleans {via the sea and Philadelphia), whither he had gone

for business purposes on a tlat boat down the Ohio and Mississippi

rivers in company with his cousin, John Harris Stewart*.* He was

buried with military honors in the Presbyterian (or Academy)

graveyard near Seminary Hill, but his remains were afterward

removed to Uniondale Cemetery, His funeral is said to have been

the largest that, up to that time, had ever taken place in the town.

He was married in the summer of 1829 to Miss Mary McConnell

of Butler Co., Pa., whose brother Thomas afterward became a

prominent lawyer in Pittsburgh. Mrs. Stewart was a member of

the 1st A. R. (now U. P.) Church, Allegheny, and, during a lono-

widowhood, adorned her Christian life with a meok and quiet

spii'it. She lived much with her brother-iu-luw, Robert Stewart-.

Her death took place at Spnngdale, Allegheny Co., Pa., at the

* See. p. 1
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residence of her brother-in-law, Robert Stewart-, A]>ril 9, 1882.

She lies buried in the Uniondale Cemetery,

'5 Many Ann Stewart

Mary Ann Stewart ^ daughter ol' Robert' and Mary (Wilson)

Stewart, was born, probably in Butler Co., Pa., March 9, 1802, but

followed the family till they came to Allegheny town, and ever

afterwards made that her home, though some months during her

last illness she spent in 1'uscarora Valley, at the home of her cousins,

John Barris' and Mollie (Mary ^ ) Stewart, under the care of Dr.

Kelly. She was tall, of large frame, had a dark complexion, dark

hair, and dai'k eyes. Her education was limited. Her ecclesiastical

connections were with the Presbyterian Church. She died of con-

sumption, June 16,* 1826, in Allegheny County, and some time

after her burial her remains Avere deposited in the Uniondale

Cemetery, where it is recorded on her tombstone that she died June

15, 1820. Her death was much lamented. She never married.

6. Thomas Harris Stewart

T. U. Stewart^, son of Robert Stewart^ and his wife Mary

(Wilson) Stewart, was born, probably in Butler Co., Pa., June 24,

1804, but lived most of his life in or near Allegheny. His education

was limited, but he was a man of nnich energy. In earlier manhood

he did wagoning across the Allegheny ]\Iountains, and in later years

pursued the iron business ; while, for two terms at least (from 1843

to 1847), he held office ns treasurer of Allegheny, and one year

(1844) was a director in the Allegheny Poor Board. In personal

appearance he was taller than the average man, and resembled his

brothers, "Wilson aod Robert, in having a dark complexion, and

dark curly hair,t which at a distance looked like that of a negro.

* Record of her eldest eister, Jane.

\ Thiu Eeeme to hare come from his jii»tLer'« side, the Wilsons',
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but exhibitef^ a different aspect (not woolly) near at hanJ. It is

saiil lie knocked down at least one man for callinfii- him a " nio-o-cr."

Ilis ecclesiastical relations were with the Presbyterian Church.

He died Mny 23, 1858, at his home in Duqnesne Borough,

wjiich was near his rollino- mill and nail works. He was buried in

the Mt. Union Cemetery, now part of Uniondale. His death was

caused by an abscess ol' tlio liver, but was probably hastened by

anxiety in regard to his business,— for it was a time of general

financial depression. Had ho lived, he might have " pulled through"

his troubles; but dying, his property went into the sheriff's

hands.

Thomas H. Stewart '' was married first to EHza Gemmill of

Alexandria, Pa. This occurred Sep. 29, 1830 (?). Her father was

Zachariah Gemmill, son of the pioneer John Gemmilf', and lier

mother was Mary Mytinger. She was born Sep. II, 1 &0-4, and died

of consumption, at Alexandria, March 23, 1882.*

Thomas Hairis Stewart^ was married secondly to Mary H.
Sample, Dec. 7, 1837, in Shaler township, Allegheny Co., Pa. Her

parents were John Sample and Margaret (McCord) Sample. John

Sample's father, James Sample, was an early settler on Girty's

Run above Allegheny, in what is now called Millvale, but a

generation ago was known as Battle Row. He died March 23,

1856. He had three sous—John; Thomas and William'. Thomas

was once Mayor of Allegheny, but fur many years lived at

Mahoningtown (near New Castle, Pa.), where he died Aug, 9, 1876,

aged 85 years. Thomas' son, the l\ev. J. Logan Sample, is a well-

known Presbyterian minister. John Sample, Mrs. T. H. Stewart's

father, had three sons—Stephen, Hiram and William ^—and his

daughter Ellen, as will be .seen, married Wilson G. Stewart, son of

T. H. Stewart^. Mary H. (Sample) Stewart died May 10, 1890.

By his first wife Thomas H. Stewart-'^ had one child and by

his second wife seven children. They were as follows :—

>

* For a fuller account of the Gyuiuiills sec pp. 23^— 2-12 and A'lpeudi-es Nos
XXVIU and IXIX.

«r
-
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1. Wilson Gemmill SUwnri b. July 17, 1831 ; m. Ellen K.

Sample, Dor. ], IS5P; d. Aug-. 18, 18G3.

2. a.^^eH Sfeu-art^; b. Aug. 2G, 1838; d. i\ray 9, 1840.

'S. Margaret Eorr is Stewart'^ -yh. Sep. ^Q, 1810; d. Sep. 12.

1888.

A. Eliza Gemxuil iSt^tcart^; h. Nov. 15, 1842 ; d. Feb. 27, 1899.

5. il/ar(/ J.H?j Stewart-; b. Dec. 20, 1845; d. Feb. 7, j852.

6. Satiah iStewart'' ; b. July 20^ 1848.

7. Jo/m Chambers Stewart ; b. Aug. 30, 1851 ; d. Sep. 28, 1861.

8. Jane Stcioart^; b. May 13, 1854; in. G. P. Mackintosh, Feb.

2, 1893.

Below is given a more particular account of each.

1. Wilson Gemmill Steujart

Wilson Gemmill Stewart was born in ^Mleglieny, Ph., July 17,

1831 ; and either in (or in the vichiity of) Allegheny or Pittsbun-'

he was brought up and lived all his life. He was clerk in a mercantile

business for a while, enlisted in the civil war, and served in Col.

Collier^s regiment, reaching the rank of lieutenant. He was tall,

of fair complexion, had light wavy hair, and weighed about 150

pounds. Dec. 1, 1859, he was married to Ellen Knox Sample,

daughter of John Sample and Margaret McCord Sample by tlie

Kev. Wm. M. Paxton, j).i'. She was also a sister of his father's

second wife. Wilson Stewart died Aug. 18, 18(33, from a disease

contracted in the army, lie died at his brother-in-law's, in Millvale,

Allegheny Co.; Pa. AVilson G. Stewart and Ellen K. (Sample)

Stewart had two children :

—

7 Rose Gemmm Stewart ; horn at Millvale, Nov. 26,

18(30. She attended the Second Ward public school, Allegheny,

and ovaduated from Millersville State Normal school in Lancaster
O

Co., Pa., in 1880. She is about 5 feet 6 inches in height, has light

hail- and blue eyes, and weighs about 145 pounds. Sbo taught

Bchool for a time in Philadelphia, and is now in the registering
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department of tlio Free Library, F'liiladolpliia. Her address

is 2037j Green Street, Philadelpliia, Pa.

2. Ida Stewart ; born at Millvale, May 15, 1862. Slie

was educated in the Second Ward public school, Allegheny, and at

Millersvill^ State Normal school, in Lancaster Co., Pa., from which

she was graduated in 1881. She taught school near Media, Chester

Co., Pa., until her marriage in 1890. She is 5 feet 8 inches tall, has

light complexion, blue eyes, and weighs alwut 135 pounds. Jan. 29,

1890, she was married to George Dillwyn Green, m. D., in Philadel-

phia, by the Eev. Furest K. Dager. Dr. Green, who was born near

Media, Pa., Jan. 18, 1840, was the son of ^Vilham L. Green and

Sarah S. Green. Dr. Green graihiated at the Univer.'sity of Pennsyl-

vania in 1871, as a doctor of niidicine. He is a Friend, is 5 feet 8

inches tall, weighs 178 pounds, has dark coniplexion, hair and eyes.

After their marriage Dr. and Mi-s. GJreen lived four or five years in

Philadelphia, then moved to Waynesville, N. C, on account of their

health, and there they still live. Dr. Green is at present a

horticulturist. lie and his wife have had two children :

—

1. Donald Stcuaart Green
; born in Philadelphia, Dec.

25, 1890 ; died August 14, 1891, in Media, Pa.

2. riofman Wilson Green; born in Philadelphia, Jan.

18, 1893, and died in Philadelphia, Jan. 28, 1893.

2, t^obept stemaPt
Robert Stewart'^, eldest child of Thomas 11. SteAvart^ by his

second wife, Mary H. (Sample) Stewart, was born Aug. 2G, 1838;

Jied May 9, 1840, and lies buried in Uniondale Cemetery.

3, .jVIapgaret Happis Stcuuat»fc

Margaret Harris Stewart", second child of Thomas H. Stewart'

by his second wife, was born in Allegheny, Sep. IG, 1840. She was

educated iu the Second Ward public school of Allegheny; and at
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Mrs. Frencli's Seminary at Canonsburg, Pa. She was 5 ft.

6 inclies in lieiglit, fair complexion, liad light wavy hair, light blue

eyes, and weighed about 130 pounds. She was a member of the

First Presbyterian Church, xVllegheny. She died unmarried, Sep.

12, 18S8, and was buried in the Uniondale Cemetery.

-5:. Eliza Gefnmill Steuuapt

Eliza Gemmill Stewart^, third child of Thos. II. and Mary

H. Stewart, was born Nov. 15, !842, in Allegheny, She went to

the public school in Allegheny and to Mrs. French's Seminary

at Canonsburg, Pa, She was five feet two inches tall and very

slim ; had dark complexion, dark hair and eyes, and weighed about

100 pounds. She was a member of the First Presbyterian Church,

Allegheny. She died unmarried, Feb. 27, 1899, and was buried

in the Uniondale Cemetery.

5. Mapy Finn Steixtaf fc

Mary Ann Stewart^, fourth child of Thomas Harris Stewart^

by his second wife, Mary H. Sample, was born in Allegheny,

Dec. 20, 1845, and died of scarlet fever in the same city Feb. 7,

1852.

6, Satiah Steuuart

Satiah Stewart^ sixth child of Thomas Harris Stewart 3, was

born at Girty's Run (now Millvale) July 20, 1848. She went to

the public school in Millvale and to Miss Hannah Davis's school in

Allegheny. She is five feet two and one-half inclies tall, has dark

complexion, hair and eyes, and ^Yeiglls about 90 lbs. She is a member

of the First Presbyterian Church, Allegheny. Her present address ia

1203, Cuoua Vista Street, Allegheny, Pa. She is unmarried.
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7. John Chambers stecuan^

Jolin Chambers Slewart was born August 30, 185], and

was drowned in GirLv's Kun, opposite Pittsburgli, Sep. 28, 1861.

8. Jane StcuUQPt'

Jane Stewart^, the youngest child oi' Thomas Harris Stewart^

and his wife ]\biry U. h^aniple, was born at Girty's liun (now Mill-

vale) May Id, 1854. She attended the Second Ward public school,

Allegheny, and was graduated i'rum the Pittsburgh High School

in 1874. She is live I'eet six inches tall, has a fair complexion, dark

hair and eyes, and weighs aboiii lo5 pounds. She is a member of

the IsL i'resbyterian Church, Allegheny, Pa.

Peb. 2, 18lJo, tihe Wiis married by the Kev. D. S. Kennedy,

i>. ]>., to George Phelp rdackinto.^h, in Alleglieny. Mr. Mackintosh

is the son of John AVallace Mackintosh and Jean (Phelp)

Mackhitosh, both born in Fifeshire, Scotland. George P.

Mackintosh himself was born in Fifeshire, Scotland, May 15, 1859,

and came to America wlien ho was five years old. He went to

the Pittsburgh and Allegheny public schools, learned the carpenter

trade, and is now a contractor and builder. He is G feet tall, lias a

fair complexion, b!uc3 eyes and lig'.it hair, and weiglis about iGo

pounds, lie is a member of the 1st Presbyterian Church, Allegheny,

of which church he has been an elder for seven years.

George P. Mackintosh and Jane ( Stewart ) Mackintosh have

one child:—
IVSsry Stewart Mackintosh ; born June 26, 1894, in

Allegheny; has a fair complexion, golden hair and blue eyes, and
weighed in 1904 about 75 pounds

;
goes to the Second Ward pubhc

fcjchool, Alleglieny, Pa.

7. Robert Stewart
Robert Stewart*, the youngest child of Robert Stewart'

&ud Mary (Wilson) Ste^Yart, was born (probably in Butler Co.j
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Pa.), Aug. 16, 1806; but, being taken to Alleglieuy while a boy,

that place became his home and so remained for many years.

Subsequently he lived on a farm in tjlialer Township, Allegheny

County, and after midlife ho wonf, to Springdulc on the

Allegheny river, 16 miles above the city, wheie he died. His

business in early manhood was wagoning, and in later years

farming. He resembled his brother Thomas iu complexion,

build, and the character of liis hair; but did nut possess his

energy or ambition, and seems to have been easily imposed upon.

He was highly respected, however, and was a consistent member
of the A. K. (afterwards U. P.) Church, wherever ho was located.

His death occurred July 22, 1870. Ho was buried in the

Uniondale Cemetery. Robert Stewart- married twice: — first

Nancy Stevenson, who died as early as 1834; and secondly, Mary

Ann Riddle, daughter of James M, Riddle, wlio was boi-n in

Allegheny, Pa, and survived her husband, but is now dead and lies

buried in the Uniondale Cemetery. The latter was a fine lookino-

vroman when young and had good social qualities.

Both Mr. Stewart's children were l)y his first wife. They

were as follows :

—

1. Elizabeth StemaPfc

Elizabeth Stewart died when she was about old enough to

talk.

2. fflapy Wilson Stcujat^t

Mary Wilson Stewart is remembered as a tall, slender, rather

bashful lady when young. About the year 1868 she was married to

John Kirker, M. D. , of Allegheny, but it was a most unhappy

alliance; divorce followed. Dr. Kirker mariied again and had

children by his second wife. He died Jan. 23, 1897, at 87 Arch

Street, Allegheny. Before her divorce M. W. ( Stewart) Kirker

showed signs of insanity, and these increased with her years, For
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a long time she was an inmate of tlie insane asylum at

Warren, Pa., where she died June 6, 1905. Two days after-

wards she was buried in Mr. Riddle's lot in Uniondale Cemetery.

By Dr. Kirker she had one son :

—

Robert Stewart Kirker
llobert Stewart Kirker died Way 1, 1002, and wtis buried in

the Unioudale Cemetery. He was for a time a brakeman on the

AVest Penn Pailroad and met his death by being accidentally run

over by a locomotive.

SUMMARY OF THE ROBERT STEWART BRANCH
TO JANUARY, 19u5.

Number of Birilis :
—

1st peiieration 1 ; 2Dd 7; 3rd 18 ; 4th 34 ; flth 31 ; Gth 1 : total 92.

MaleH 4G ; femalf s 4fi.

Cliildren dying young 22; childreu living 18 : total 40.

Adults dead ]G ; adults living 36 : total 52.

Persons living :

—

Of 3rd generation 7; of 4tli 24; of 5th 22; of 6th 1 : total 51.

Married men IC; married women 13 : total 29.

Unmarried men 11; unmarried women 12 :tiit:il 23.

Average age of adults deceased :

—

Of 2nd generation 59 yra. 3 mos

» 3rd ,. 40 ,, 8 ,,

,, "Itli . „ 24 „ 9 „

Age of progenitor 67 ,, 3 ,,

Average of Jill deceased adults 44 yra. 5 mos.

Graduates A.B 2; ether graduates 8 ; liberally educated 5; fair education

nt arly all ; dentist 1 ; medical student 1 ; city treasurer 1 ;
bank prcbident 1 ;

bank

cashiers 2 ; lieutenants 2 ; in iron business 5 ; farmers ur gardeners 4; wagoners 2 ;

also a sicklemaker, a hotelkeeper, a toll collector ; a grocer, an undertaker, a

merchant, a contractor, a macliinist, a springfitter, a librarian, a, wholesale cou-

feclioufr, and an inspector of structural ironwork. Must of this branch reside in

the neighborhood of Pittsburg, or Eiie, Ta. The large proportion aio religious, aud

gcneially Fresbyterian (or United rretbyteiiau) in their faith. One is said to have

an independent fortune, and many niiike a good living. Twelve childi-eu are

reported in one family aud ten in another ; while the average number is almost

exactly four. Six married couples (most of them young) hare no children.
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Margaret Steuart
Margaret Steuart\ third daughter and seventh child of Col.

George Steuart^ and his wife Margaret Karris'^ was born in what

is now Churchville, Md., Dec* 25, 1771 ; and probably received her

name from her mother.

She is mantioned twice in extant Maryland documents—first,

in her grandfather Thomas Harris' will of June 7, 1773 (see pp. 99,

100 ), where she ranks as the youngest of George Steuart's

children; secondly, in Dr. John Archer's ledger '' B," where she is

called "infant" iu the list of her parents' children requiring medical

services (see p. 63). This ledger covers a period extending from

1772 to 1775.

In 1775 she was taken to what is now Doyle's Mills, Juniata

Co., Pa., where she remained until her death.

At the time of her father's decease in 1787 she became heir to

one-eighth of his estate, which was increased to one-seventh on the

death of her younger sister Mary 3, This share she sold to her

brother John2, Feb. IG, 1796, for 150 pounds.

Her home seems to have been with her mother and her brother

John^ at the old homestead.

She died Oct. 19, 1805, eight days after her brother John^ and

probably of the same disease, typhoid fever. It is said that she was

engaged to be married and had her wedding suit ready, and that

she was clothed in this at the time of her bnrial.

Three days before her death, that is, Oct. 16, 1805, she made

a will, directing that her " trusty and true friend," Ally Steuart,

f

should be paid for her particular care of her in her last illness, that

her bedding, clothing, and furniture, should go to her brother Robert ^

and her sister Satiah^, that the rest of her estate should be put to

interest, and the interest paid to her mother during her lifetime, and

that subsequently the principal should be divided equally between her

* Another record, but less trustworthy, says June 25, 1771.

t Probably Eleanor Stewart, uauf;rliter of Joseph Stewart and granddaughter

of John Steuart^, Esq. of Lack Township Eleanor wiis born April 2lt, 17^1, and

married a McCoy. See Appendix No. XXXI.
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brothers Thomas Ilarriai, and iiobert', and her sisters Anu^ and

Satiah-. The most remarkal^le thing about the will is the entire

omission of all rel'evcnce to the testator^s brother Jolm's widow

and his family. The executors appointed were Margaret's mother

and her brotlier Thomas Harris Steuart ' . The witnesses to the

will were William Graham/ an elder of the Church, who had

married Francos Lyon, daughter of John Lyon', Sr., deceased, and

Jolm Lyon, probably sou of Benjamin Lyon.* The will was not

probated until Apiil 17, 1810.

Mary Stewart
Mary Steuarfc^, the oigiith child of Col. George Steuart^, and

the second of the same name in the household, was born in Tusca-

rora Valley, h^ep. 'J, 1775. Of her death we have no exact record,

but she was livnig wlieu her lather died, Aug. 13, 1787, and had

passed away before Oct. 2, 179U, when Dunning McNair and

his wife made a deed of their share of the Steuart estate to John

Steuart-, as the public records at Lewistown show. The deed says

" George Steuart dyiug left the same [ i.e., the land mentioned ] to

his widow and sewm children, and one of the children dying under

age the shares are reduced from eight to seven." The child *"'dying"

could be no other than this Mary.

No particulars of Mary's life can bo found.

For the Lyons see |ip. 101, 102, and Appendix \o. XX[I[,



Colonel George Steuart and his wife /Margaret

Harris, their Ancestors and Descendants.

DESCENDANTS OF GEORGE STEWART AND

SECTION V
THE SUTIA STEUART RIPPEY-MURRY BRANCH

*hartof the Sutia Steuart Rippey-Murry Branch

SUTIA STEOART- i

h Oct. 7, 1777,

,?,. iftp. 2, 1857,

TTi.Samael A.Kippey, Esq.

'May. 10, 1797,

rr. Jeremiah Muriy, Esq.

about 1820.

r William Alloa llippo}-,

f). April ;?. 17'.'S,

d. Nov. 3, 1887,

unmarried.

Marn^arot Rippey ',

Zy.'Oet. 7, ISOO,

d. Sep. 16, 1822,

unmarried.

Dunniu!^ McNair Rippov,

b. Dec. 27, 1802,

d. Feb. 1, 1832,

un man ied.

Stewart liippey,

h. Feb. li», 1805
,

d. March 2, 1824,

uiiiiiiirried.

Samuel Rirpf'y'

b INIay 0, 1S07,

,; May 2>i, 1S20,

unmarried.

Genrcro Kipppv ,

b. Sep 2.'), 1800,

,L July 28, 183,3,

111. llauiKih Turiiey,

Pec. 1, 1831.

i\[ar£<aret Ri]ipey°

h^V>ec. 3, 1832,

d. an infant.
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Sutia Steuart
Sutia Steuart,*, the yoiuig-est child of Col. George Steuart^, was

born in Tuscarova Valley, Pa., Oct. 7, 1777,* and received her

name, no doubt, from hor aunt Sutia (Stuart) Harris, sister of

her father, and wife of her mother's brother, Matthew Harris^,

who lived iu Nova Scotia (see pp. 58, 91,94—97 and Appendix

No. XXI). The name had come down, with some change, from Suit

(Garland) Anderson, her father's maternal grandmother.

Until her marriage she shared the experiences and fortunes

of her parents and the elder members of their family, at what is

now Doyle's Mills, Juniata Co., Pa. But that she did not always

remain at home is evident froui her account of having seen

Washington at Shippensburg in 1794 when he was on liis way to

the western part of the state to suppress the Whiskey Insurrec-

tion. This must have been Oct. 11, 1794, when Gen. Washino--

ton is said to have dined at the Branch Hotel iu that place

which was thou kept by Capt. Williaiu llippey', an uncle of the

man whom Sutia Steuart^ afterwards married. Perhaps it was on

that occasion that she first met her future husband. He was a

resident of Shippensburg.

Her marriage took place May 16, 1797. Samuel Allen

Kippey, Esq., her husland sprang from a family which not only

appeared among the first settlers of Shippensburg, but has beeu

prominent there ever sinc^^ Dr. Whig, in his History of Cumber-

land Co., says :
—

" Shippeusburg was the fiist vihage west of the Susque-
hanna. A settlement was made there as early as 1730. In June

* The yar of Sutia Steuarb's birth in her father's family lecord is iliet?ible in
the orij<iiiaMiai]d. It, has bi^eii evidently chaiigftid once, and perhaps twice, and
S'5ratched over. It looks as if tlie original niij^ht have been 177S, of even 177G
and written over with a 7 in the last di<^'it's plneo, and then Rcratched with a
knife. TliiMius IJ irri-i Stewuri'd' copy has 1776. 1'he 7 of the present copy is from
John Harris Stewart', a most careful gouealogist.



«uti;i Stewart.

1855.



SUTTA (sTEWART) RTT'PEY 363

of tliat yeai' the following- persons came to that locality, and built

the first habitations there, viz., Hugh Rippey', John Rippey',

and Johnston,* and twelve others."

Hugh Rippeyi was Samuel A. Rippey's great-grandfathei-,

and is probably the sa'me who appeared as an elder in Donegal

Presbytery in i7-io and 1747. He died in 1749. He had four child-

ren :—John, ^laryi, Sa:imeli, and Isabel'. Mary' died unmarried

in 1733. John' had a son Hugh- who married Mary MeNair,

moved to Allegheny Co., Pa., and died about 1790. Of Isabel'

there is no record. Samuel', who died in 1791 (or 1793), was

Samuel A. Rippey's grandfather. He had two wives : firyt Jane

Grabel Allen, and, secondly, one whose Christian name was

Rachel. He ha'l three sons and one daughter, probably all ])y his

first wife. They were William', Samuel*, Elijah', and perhaps

Elizabeth.' William' served as Captain during the Revolutionary

War and was prominent in Shippensburg until his death, Sep. 22,

1819, at the age of 78 years. He Avas tAvice married and liad seven

children, one of whotn, Jane, married Dr. Alexander Stewart,

Elijah', who died in 1794, recently hnd descendants in Shippens-

burg. MvH. Surah R. Kolbo, " the Ohio girl orator,^' is one of

them. Samuel^, Avho married Maiy Armstrong, had three sons

and fi.vo .daughters. He was a tanner, and died about Jan. 1,

1805.t

Samuel Allen Rippey was probably one of this Samuel's

elder sons, born about 17G7. Ho was a surveyor, and, after his

marriage, moved with his Avife to Western Pennsylvania, probably

in company ^vlth her brother Robert Stewart' and his family.

They settled in that part of Allegheny County which was after-

wards organiz^'d ns Butler County. Here they owned land in

ISOO, 1801, and 1803. One farm contained 200 acres ; another,

on Beaver creek, 500 acres.

Next VAC find the family at Avhat is now called Wilkmsburg,

wheie Mrs. Rippey's sister Ann (Mrs. McNair) and their mother

* Perhaps Andrew Johnston.

t For fuller genealogy of the Rippeys see Appendix No. XIII.
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lived ; but jnst when ihey moved there is nncevtaiii. Tlie place was

then called McNairstown from liev sister's Imaband, Col. Dunning

McNair.

Here Mr. Rippey started a " tavern on the old pike where

the Ponn Avenue Hotel now stands," which, in the course

ol' years, became so famous as to change the name of the to^vn to

Hippeyville. It is probable, however, that the manager did not

entirely abandon his work as a surveyor, and the use of the title

" Esq." on his tombstoni^ would lead ns also to believe that, either

here or in Butler County, he acted as a justice of the peace.

IMeanwhilc a large fiimily of children—seven in all—ac-

cumulateil around his domestic hearth, and added to the expenses,

as well as the good cheer, of his household.

But Squire Hippey did not live to be old. Feb. 10, 1812,

when his youngest child was about one month old, and his eldest

less than 14 years of aL^^, he died of apoplexy, and was buried in

the graveyard of the Bculah Presbyteriaii Church, about two miles

north of the town, whero the Rev. James Graham^ then preached.*

Letters of administration were taken out June 10, 1812.

Mrs. Rippey was appointed administratrix. A bond of 1,000

dollars was required. Geo. AVallace and Col. Dunning McNair,

her brother-in-law, were bondsmen. In the inventory, presented July

15, 1812, mention is made of surveying instruments worth thirty-

five dollars. Mrs. Rippey was thus left with a large family of

young children on her hands, and a small amount of property

with which to support them. But she had pleuty of activity and

pluck, and was equal to the emergency. She concluded at once

to continue the hotel-keeping, which her husband had started

and, for perhaps eight years, under her management, tho reputa-

tion of the tavern was maintained, and her family thus kept from

poverty. More than this, she seems to have accumulated some

property ; for Feb. 22, 1817, she bought six town lots from her

brother-in-law, Dunning McNair, for $600. The lots were bounded

* Ili-i t Miibatoria is a horizontnl om ro-iting ou two iTpi'ic;lit i-toaea, and
flanked on tho aides by two ocher horizoatal tombscoaes whicU lio flat upon tlio

ground. Tbey occupy a position near tho middle of tho cemetery. *
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by Wallace street ou tlie uovth and Main streeti on the soutli,

and lay probably between Wood and Centre streets. Many years

afterwards, at any rate, we find tliat she still owned Nos. 1 1 and

12 in this block which lay next a church. Each was 66 feet wide

and 264 feet long. Mrs. Rippey also seems to have g-one security

for her brother Thomas Karris Stewart^, of Alexandria; on account

of which she had to q-'vo her judgment note to Dunning McNair

and David Little, :Nov. 27, 1824, for §252.50.

But Mrs. Rippey did not always remain a widow. She was a

bright facetious talker, and, as we have seen, a good tnanager, and

thus captured the heart of a widower, who, we may suppose, fre-

quently stopped at her hotel, on his way to and from Pittsburg. That

was Jeremiah Murry, Esq., of Murrysville, a village whicli lies about

27 miles east of Pittsburg, on the road to Green^ljurg. The exact

date of the marriage is lost, but it was probably in the year 1820.

This event caused the abandonment of the hotel by its

proprietress and her removal to Murrysville.

Squire Murry was a man of considerable means and kept a

store in the town in which he lived. Tliis town was called after

either himself or his father. He had several cliildren by his

former wife. These with the Rippey children (wlu-n all together)

wouldmake afull house. In later years, at least after 1830, Squire

Murry was very much afflicted with rheumatism, which made it

difficult for him to attend to business. " He was never able to mount

the stairs while I knew him, " says Mrs. Mary Linn Shaiffer, who

made a visit there in the thirties. It is said that a white mule which

he owned was taught to kneel for him when he wished to ride.

During this period of helplessness, his wife was of great assistance,

not only in the store, but also in nrakiug trips to the city for

supplies of goods. His death occurred in September, 1835.

While living at Murrysville, Mrs. Murry experienced nmch

sorrow in the loss of her children. Six ol' them ]3assed away bcforo

Squire Murry died, and the remaining one only a short time after-

srard-i. The years of their docoaso wore 1S22, 1324, 1829, 1832,
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18:33, 1 834, aiul 1837. Somo died in distant towns; a few were

biu'ied in Boidah clinrcliyard ne;ir tlieir father. Only one was

married, and he had only ono child, and this cliild died young. No
\vonder that during the twenty years of her second widowhood,

she foUi, as she often said, "hke a solitary tree, stripped of every

leaf and branch. "

Her trials were also increased for a time by the contest of her

deceased husband's will and the eflort to secure her rights as a

widow.

The case was a remarkable one from a legal point of view.

It seems that the will was drawn up before 1833, or at least two

years before the testator's death, and that it was all in his own
handwriting, but was neither dated nor signed. Squire Murry

was, at the time of drawing up the paper and until his death, " of

sound disposing mind and memory." 'I'ht' document is also said

to have been a " model will." But, as his widow's rights were

contravened by it, she contested its validity. The case came up

first before the Common Pleas Court of Westmoreland County, Pa.,

and afterwards, on appeal, before the Supreme Court of the

State. Both decided in her favor and against the validity of the

will. Their decision w^as based chietly on Lho ground, that, from the

wording of the document itself, it was evident that the testator's

intention was not fully expressed. For instance, he appointed

no executors, as ire said in one place he would do.'^

The failure of the will resulted in Mrs. Miirry's obtainino-

such a yearly dowry^irom her deceased husband's estate as enabled

her, not only to Uve comfortably the remainder of her days, but also

to accumulate some property and to gratify her benevolent tastes.

But it made a breach in the family which was never healed.

t

* The ease is recorded in Cases of ihu Supreme Court of Pennsylvania, by
Fredrick Watts, Vol. 6 (May to Sep. 1837), pp. 353, &e.

f At the timB of his death 8quiro Murry left one ton, James, and sevsral
diiughters: Nancy (Mrs. Covvbh), Rebecca (Mrs. Gilchri.-t), Sarati (Mrs. Barrel),

Jaue (Mis. Carpenter^- also several grandchildren: Sniiah Cai [leiiter, John
Mciry, rtud otlier grandsons, lie had lo children by his aecnnd wife. One of
Siqaite Murry's sisters married the Rev. Mungo Dick and became the mother
cf th« Rav. Jeremiah Dick, of Oregon and Rev. John N. Dick, u. v., of Kitiauning.
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After her husband's death and the death of her last remaining

son, Nov. 3, 1837, ]\Irs. iMurry left Miirrysvillo. Feb. 28,1840,

we find her in Allegheny living with her nephew, Th omaa H.

Stewart ' ; and from that time on until her death that city

continued to be her chief homo. When she commenced

housekeeping there is not clear, but it was certainly as early

as the spring of 1842. Her nephew John Harris Stewart^,

and his sister Mary^ lived with her almost from the start; and
colored Sally, who had been born a slave in the family, helped

her as a domestic. The house which she occupied was No. 56.

It was on the north-western corner of the Diamond facino-

the south. Here, sometimes, theological students boarded with

her.

Mrs. Murry's nephew aud niece left her to resume house-

keeping for themselves in the year 1851; and Black Sally, who
was a very jolly, useful girl, died about the same time of diabetes.

This made Mrs. Murry feel both lonely and helpless, and, now
being about 74 or 75 years old, she concluded to break up

housekeeping finally and live \vith nephews and nieces. Hence we

find her in June, 1852, at Dr. Kelly's in Tuscarora valley, and

in May, 1853, among her friends in Louisville, Ky. ; and, doubtless,

other relatives were also visited.

But this roving arrangement did not suit her. She wanted a

resTilar home; and as Mary Stewart"* was a favorite niece and

Mary's brother, John Harris Stewart ', a favorite nephew, she

obtained permission to go and live permanently with them, on

condition that she would build a front addition to their house, with-

out which she could not be accommodated. This condition was

accepted, and fulfilled ; and July 28, 1853, she went to the newly

improved home at No. 157 Shannopin St. (now No. 406, West

North Avenue), Allegheny, to live.

Here her life was comparatively free from carq, and she had

her nephew and nieces, and grandnephews aud grandnieccs, to

wait upon her.
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And here she died of weakness and old age, Sep. 2, 1857, and

from tliis place she wns taken to the Benlali churchyard , Wilkins-

burg", for burial, and laid beside her first husband.

At an early period Mrs. Murry had erected a monument to her

first husband, on which was the following inscription :
" In memory

of Samuel Allen Eippey, Escj., who died in Wilkinsburg, Pa,, Feb.

16, 1812, Aged 45 years "—to which, subsequently, perhaps, was

added the record of his seven children in the order of their death,

giving the dates of butli their birth and death ; and when the

mother passed away the following was added :

—

" Our mother— Satiah Murry

—

Died Sep. 2, 1857, in the SUth year of her age.

This inortal must put on immortality."

Hon. James P. Sterrett, and her nephew by mairiage, the

Kev. (I. \V. Shaiifer, were tho executors of her last will. By this

she left bequests, not only to her relatives, but also to the

Boards of her church.

Mrs. Murry was of medium height and weight, and had a good

natural constitution. This accounts largely for her ability to bear up
successfully against a burden of cai'e and hex'eavement such as

seldom falls to the lot of wives and mothers. It also laid the

foundation of her longevity. Her life was extended to a greater

length than that of any of her brothers or sisters, the last of

whom had died twenty-one years before. Singular to relate, too,

she survived all her posterity ; and almost all her children, per-

haps all, died of consumption.

Though not highly educated, Mrs. Murry had a good mind,

and was capable of moving successfully in tho best society. She

was of a lively, energetic, ambitious nature, had a bright eye, and,

when young, must have been pretty and attractive. Her tongue,

however, was keen, and, Avhen she desired to do so, she could

indulge in cutting sarcasm; and, when advanced in years, she

exhibited some .of tho usual infirmities of old people.

For a long period she ^vils a member of the Presbyterian

Church, and til tho time of her death she belonged to the First
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Church, Allegheny, whoso pastor (then) was the Kuv. EHsha P.

Swift, D. D., Sv., of precious memory. (She was fond of attending

the services of the sanctuary, and did so whenever she could j
while

family worship was her delight.

Her instincts \vere also of a benevolent character, and it

gratified her to help those wlio^ in her estimation, weie needy

and worthy. Of the young, particularly, she was thoughtful.

The writer of these lines feels indebted to her for help extended

him when he was acquiring an education.

Several portraits of Mrs. Murry are in existence, among

which is one in oil, now owned by the children of the late Mrs.

Mary Linn Shaili'er, of Alhambra, California. Her family Bible is

in the hands of Seth V. Stewart, of Hedlands, California.

The children of Sutia (Steuart) Hippey and Murry— all by

her first husband— were as follows :

—

1. William Allen Rippey

Wilham Allen Kippey was born April 3, 1708, and named,

probably, after his father and his father-'s uncle, Capt. William

Kippey^ He died at Murry sville, Pa., Nov. 3, 1837, and was

"buried in Kev. James Graham's churchyard, Pitt Township,

Allegheny County, Pa. " A record is found on his parents' tomb-

stone. He was unmarried.

2. Margaret Rippey

Margaret Kippey^ was born Oct. 7, 1800, and named after

her grandmother Steuart. She died Sep. 16, 1822, in Allegheny

City, where he;- uncle Robert Stewart's family lived and was
" buried hi Ryv. James Graham's churchyard, Pitt Township."

This is the record on her parents' tombstone. She Was uniu?,rried.
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3. Dunning McNain Rippey
Danning McNiiir Rippey was bom Dec. 27, 1802, and named

after his uncle, Col. Dunning McNaii'. He died at Maysville,

Ky., Feb. 1, 1832, and was buried at Maysville. So says the

record on liis parents' tombstone. He was unmarried.

4. Btewant Rippey

Stewart llippey was born Feb. 10, 1805, and received his

mother's family name. He died March 2, 1824, at Murrysville,

Pa. ; and was '' buried in llav. G raluim's churchyard '' as reads

the inscription on his parents' tombstone. He was unmarried.

5. Samuel Rippey

Samuel Rippey^ was born May 9, 1807, and called after his

father. He died May 28, 1829, at Massilon, Ohio, and was

buried at Massilon. This is the record on his parents' tombstone.

He was unmarried.

6. George Rippey

George Eippey was born Sep. 25, 1809, and named after

his grandfather Steuart. He married Hannah Turncy, Dec. 1,

1831, and was buried at Greensburg, Pa., July 28, 1833. This is

the record on his parents' tombstone at Wilkinsburg. His wife

afterwards married a man named Rotharmel. George Rippey and

his wife had one child ;

—

Margaret Rippey^ was born Dec. 3, 1832; and died young.
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7. John Harris Rippey

John Harris Rippey was born Jan, 11, 1812, and was named,

pei'haps, after his mother's uncle. Dr. John Harris, of Nova Scotia.

He died at Sandusky Pity, Ohio, July 24, 1834, and was buried at

Sandusky, as wo learn from the record on his parents' tombstone.

lie was unmarried.

SUMMARY OF ALL THE DESCENDANTS OF COL. GEORGE STEUART
AND niS WIFE.

Number of births ;— lat generation 92 ; 2iicl 42 ; 3rd 105 ; 4th 171 ; 5th GO}

Cth 1 ; total 388.

Males 200 ; females 170 ; undesignated 12 ; total 388.

Died when young 100 ; children now living 50 ; total 150.

Adults dead 78 ; adults living IGO.

Married men 75; married women 51 ; total married 12tJ.

Unmarried men 53 ; unmarried womeu 59 ; lotal unmarried 112.

Largest families of children :—4 of 8 each ; ouo of 10 ; one of U ; 3 of 12
;

one of 14.

Childless married couples 23.

Cases of twins reported 4.

Average number of children to a family 3.707.

Average age of deceased adults, about 51| years.

Persona of greatest longevity :

—

Margaret Harris Stewart', who lived 89 years and 27 days
;

Margaret Harris Stewart-, who m. Thomas Smith^ and lived 8(J years,

9 months, and 28 days.

Margaret J. H. McNair, who m. Robert Steale-, and lived 85 years,

8 months, and 17 days.

John Gomraill Stowai t', who lived 82 years, 8 months, and 3 day.'<.

Ministers 7 ; missionaries 2 ; lawyers 5
;
physicians ; dentist 1 ; medical

student 1 ; surveyors or civil engineers 7 ; artists 2 ; editors 3 ; graduates

A B 17 A. M. ;•< ; D. D. 3 ; LL. D. 1 ;
graduates of higlj schools or seminaries, and

iiursous otherwise liborally educated, 35 reported— besides; some, doubtless, not re-

ported
; teachers 12

;
professors 4 ; college instructors 2 ;

principals of High Schools

or Colleges 2 ; superintendent of a state school 1 ; theological professors 2 ;
printers

5
;
publishers 3 ; authors 3 ; scientific investigator and inventor 1 ; volunteer

soldiers 5 ; military officers 3
;
government officials 2 ; notary public 1 ; city

treasurers 2
;
justice of peace I

;
judge 1 ; colonel 1 ; legislator 1 ; elders 5 ; s. b.

auperinteudents 4; librarians 3 ; raechauics 8 ; merchants ; bank president 1 ;

bank cashiers 4 ; bank assistants U ; wholesale carpet dealer 1 ; prebidents of

lar-^e business concerus »'
; insurance meu 2 j aruggiBts2 j ahowman 1; innkeepers



372 DESCENDANTS— GENERAL SUMMARY AND ADDENDA

3 ; tannera 2; oil-speculator 1 ; farmers 1-1; R. R. men 4 ; in iron busineBa 5
j

dairyman 1 ; undertaker 1 ; laud agent I ; agent of a benevolent society 1 ; married

to ministers 5 ; to doctors 6 ; to merchauts 3 ; to a newspaper proprietor 1 ; to

a lawyer 2 ; to a banker 1 ; to a colonel 1 ; to a steamboat captain 1.

In i-eviowiug the history of Col. George Steuart aud Ins descendants we may

say that en the whole they have occupied a [)osition rather above than below the

average of American families, though not ha high in point of wealth, political

power, or military distinction, as some other families with which they have been

closely connected, as the ^jj^jendiie^ of this volume will show, Thrte nienibera

are what might "well be called wealthy, and perhaps twenty others have been so

far raised above toilers as to be moderately independent ; but the great majority

have been compelled to follow some calling for a livelihooil — a condition, however,

which the writer considers a blessing rather than a curso. None, be is happy

to say, has ever been reduced to a state of pauperism. Aa for morality the race has

stood high. Only three, to the best knowledge of the author, have been addicted

to the habitual use of intoxicating drink, and of these one, ho knows, reformed

before he died. In the matters of intelligence, public spirit, and religious

zeal, our people liave stood well forward, as the above summary clearly

shows. Few sections of our American population containing only 238 adults

would produce as many highly educated persons, professional men, and useful

members of society, as that which we have been describing.

ADDENDA
Rev. Jatnes Ho.rr is Stewart ({). 177) lias received the degree

of D. D,, if the recent ctitiiloguc ui' his own college be correct.

William Henry Steele- (p. 2oU) died July 11, 1905.

Edith Murdoch Steicart (p. 281) was in. to Frank Hngeubuck

Nov. 8, 1905.

Mrs. M. M. Niederhelfier'b' second daughter was b. Oct. (not

Nov.) 13, 1905 ; and named Anna Louise; see p. 293-

Helen C. {Stewart) Fuller (p. 295) had a dau., born Sep. 25,

or 27, 1905, and named Helen Stewart Fuller.

John Harris Stewart- (p. 1S4) d. oi' typhoid fever and pneu-

monia Jan. 5, 190G.

Bertha Harris Smith (p. o-18) was married to Marcus Wood-
ward Stoner June 14, 1906.

Eohert Stewart'' (p. 165) had the degree of ll. d. conferred

upon nim by the Uircctois of Westminster College in June, 1906.
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APPENDIX No. I

Rev. Jajiks Anlikk-son's Dksckndants

On page 40 will bo found some account of the Rev. James
Andei-son's family Bible, and its contents. Thia book was printed

at Edinburgh, Scotland, by Andrew Anderson, in the year 1676.

On its margin is written twice the name of " John Steward "

—

one of the incidental proofs that John Stuart' was closely connected

with the family. Of other incidental evidence that Ann Anderson'

was John Stuart's wife may be mentioned the transmission of her

own name to a daughter of James Anderson-—the transmission of

her own and her parents' names (Suit, and James Anderson) to de-

scendants of John Stuart ' in both the branches whose history wo
know— the selection of James Anderson- to be (with her) an

associate executor of John Stuart's will and guardian for his

children—the selection of the same James Anderson- to be ono of

the executors of her second husband's will, and an administrator

of the estate of her son-in-law, Stewart Rowun— the interest which

her children, George and Jean (Stuart), had in tho estate of her

Bccoiid husband (see pago 41)— the transmission of her son James
Allison's name to a descendant of John Stuart'—and a tradition

of David Anderson that his early ancestry was related to the Stuarts.

Samuel Evans, Es({., also says that Mrs. Charlotte Thompson many
years ago proved the case satisfactorily to him by undoubted
evidence.

A second Bible, printed at Edinburgh in 1752 (also in tho

possession of J. Mc. Anderson in lb76) gives records of the second

James Anderson'- and his descendants. From both Bibles and
other sources we make out the following list:

—

1.—IIAHLANI) ANDERSON' ;b. Nov. 21, 1714, doubtless

in New Castle, Dehiware; licensed to maiiy Jane, dau. of Peter
Chevalier, of Philadelphia, "3— 6— 1740 "; one of tlie witnesses of

Rev. Jedediah Andrews' will; one of the executors of his father's

will ; died early ;
child :

—

ElizahilTU Andeu.son*
; m. Samuel Breeze and resided in New

York ; a woman of great excellence.

II.—A child
; born July 24, 1716, probably in New CaStle

;

doubtless ANN," wife of Jolin Stuart,' as alieady seen.

111.—A child; b. Feb. 17, 1717-18, probably in New Castle.

IV.—A child; b. Feb. 23, 1718-19; probably in New York.
v.—JAMES ANDERSON^; b. May 14, 1721, probably in

New York ; d. June 1, 1790, probably at Marietta, Pa., where ho
resided; a joint-executor with Ann Stuart' of the will of John
Stuart' J one of the principal heirs of his father's property ; lived
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on tho old plantation ; in 1755 appears in the list of elders who
attended the Synod of Philadelphia, and in 1765 among the
delegates to the Synod of New York and Philadelphia ; doubtless

the James Anderson who was a member of the State Legislature in

the years 1776, 1778— 1780, and who is specially noticed by
Alexander Harris in hife Biograpliical Hiafory of Lancaafer Go.

(p. 14) ; m. twice : first to Ruth Bayly, dau. of Thomas Bayly,

and secondly (says Squire Evans) to Margaret Boyd (widow of

Rev. Joseph Tate and daughter of Rev. Adam Boyd).
His descendants by the first wife were numerous and were

prominent in Marietta until 1874, when James Mc. Anderson and
Joseph Tate Anderson'* left—(he former for the West and the latter

for Philadelphia. Ruth (Bayly) Anderson was baptized Oct. 25,

1722, and died Jany. 2, 1784, in the 62nd year of her age. From
her and her husband descended the following :

—
1. James Andrhson^ ; b. Dec. 26, 1741 ; baptized Jan. 31, 1741-2;

d. Doc. l;{, 1799; m. twice -.—firsf (April 3, 1766) Jean Tate,

probably dau. of Rev. Joseph Tate, who died Feb. 7, 1777,

by whom ho had four children ; and secondly (Feb. 19, 1778)
Margaret Chambers, by whom ho had two children. His
children are as follows:

—

(1) James Anderson'^ ; b. Oct. IS, 1767 ; baptized Oct. 29, 1767
;

d. June 7, 1815 ; said to have founded Marietta, Pa.
;

married twice : first (Dec. 31, 3795) to Mary Bayly (who
died Jan. 31, 1797, in the 27tii year of her age), daughter
of John Bayly, by whom he had one child ; and secondly

(March 15, 1798) to Afary McQaeon (b. July 7, 1781; d.

Feb. 4, 1845), daughter of David McQueen, by whom he
had eight children. His children are as follows:

—

a. Mary B. Ander.son ; b. Jan. 12, 1797; d. Sep. 6, 1832;
m. Nov,, 1824, to David B. Prince (who was in York,
Pa., in 1876) and had children as follows :

—

(a) A so)i; h. Oct., 1825 ; d. an infant.

(b) David Oaks Prince ; b. Nov. 18, 1826 ; in York, in 1876.

(c) James Anderson Piince; b. Dee. 7, 1828.

((/) ]\[ary Elizabei-h Pi iiice ; b. Feb. 6, 1831; in York, in

lb76.

h. James Andereonf^ ; b. Dec. 12, 1798; d. Jan. 12, 1839.

c. Joseph Tate Anderson- ; b. Aug. 19, 1800; d. Jan. 17, 1854;

married twice :—first (March 25, 1835) to Jane McMordie
(d. ilarch 28, 1837), by whom he had one child, and
secondly (Aprd 15, 1847) to Cornelia S. Rock (still living

in Philadelphia in 1876), by whom he had two children.

His chddren arc as follows:

—

(d) James McMoj'die Andei son ; b. July 15, 1836; living

in Leavenworth, Kansas, in 1876; afterwards removed
to Chicago; liad the old family Bibles; ni. July 26,

1860, Klizabeth P. Barker ; children :—
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i. Jennie Elizabeth Anderson; b. May 28, 1861; m.

Sam. F. Boyd ; Children :—son b. and d, 1888 ; dau.

b. and d. 1890 ; Edna Mildred, Donald Meredith,

and Edith Florence.

a. Bellie Boyd Anderson ; b. Oct. 23, I865;m. 1st Frank
Hughes and 2ud James Plowman ; children by Crst

husband—Rebecca, James Anderson, Nellie, and
Herbert F.

iii. Maggie Anderson3 . b. Oct. 21, 1873.

(h) Mary Susan Anderson ; b. March 14, 1848 ; in

Philadelphia, in 1876.

(c) Joseph Tate Andersons ; b. July 19, 1851 ;
in Philadel-

phia, in 1876.

d. DaugJder; b. dead, Sep. 9, 1802.

e. Margaret Anderson"- ; b. Sep. 9, 1804; d. May 14, 1854.

/. Jane Anderson^ ; b. Aug. 25, 1806; d. Dec, 1808.

u. Benjamin Anderson ; b. July 6, 1808 ; d. Aug. 12, 1824.

h. Eliza Ann Andeiaon ; b. Feb. 4, 1810 ; d. ^[ay 1, 1824.

I. David Anderson ; b. Juno 12, 1812 ; in 1876, living in Los

Angeles, California, at last accounts.

j. Sarah Jane Anderson ; b. Sep. 4, 1814; d. May 21, 1865.

(2) Margaret jbulcrson^ ; b. Dec. 4, 1769; bap. Dec. 26, 1769.

(3) Joseph Tate Anderson^ ; b. June 6, 1771; bap. same day.

(4) Ruth Anderson^ ; b. Nov. 4, 1773 ; bap. Nov. 11, 1773.

(5) Thomas Anderson^ ; b. Jan. 22, 1779. (6) Jean

Anderson^ ; b. Sep. 26, 1780. (7) John Anderson*; h.

Jan. 4, 1783. (8) M.iry Anderson^; b. Jan. 1, 1785. (9)

William Anderso7i^; b. March 6, 1787. (10) Michael S.

Anderson^; h. Aug. 13, 1789. (11) Chambers Anderson;

b. Nov. 1, 1791. (12) Garland Anderson'; b. Dec. 14, 1793.

(13) Elizabeth Anderson' :h.Uiirch 8,1796. (14) Eleanor

Anderson; b. Feb. 6, 1799.

2. Mary Anderson 1
; b. April 6, 1744; bap. April 29, 1744; d.

July 14, 1749.

3. Suit Anderson; b. Sat., Feb. 22, 1745—6; bap. April 16,

1746 ; d. of smallpox. May 24, 1747.

4. Anna Andeeson2 ; b. Nov. 23, 1748; bap. Nov. 27, 1748;
d. Aug. 14, 17—vporn off.

5. Susanna Anderson^ ; b. May 7, 1751 (Tuesday) ; bap. May
14, 1751 ; d. June 13, 1777 ; m. Wm. Kelly" (who was m.
secondly to ^Margaret Scott, or Scoot, dau. of Abraham
Scott, by whom he had a daughter, Susanna), brother of Col.

Kelly, of Northumberland, by whom she (Susanna) had four

children :

—

(1) Elizabeth Kelly; b. May 31, 1770.

(2) Ruth Kelly^ ; b. Feb. 7, 1772 ; d. Aug. 28, 1773,

(3) John Kelly ^ ; b. Nov. 26, 1773.

(4) Ruth Kelly^ ; b. Sep. 28, 1775
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6. Thomas Andersox- ; b. Wed. June 13, 1753 ; bap. Jaly 8, 1753
;

d. Nov. 11,, 1778, ra. Nov. 30, 177i, Ann Allison' (his full

cousin, dau. of John Allison^, Esq. and Ann, mother of

Col. George Steuart—sea pages 41 to 41). By her ho had
one child :

—

B.nth Awlerson^; b. Nov. 2C, 1775; d. March 10, 1785.

7. Mary Anderson2
; b. " Sunday, April 18, 1756 "

; bap. 1757
;

d. Oct. 16, 1757.

8. ; b. June 13, 1758 ; bap. Nov. 2 ; d. Nov. 4, foil.

VI.

—

A son ; b. Dec. 18, 1722, probably in New York.
Vn.-,10HN ANI)KRS0N3;b. Jan. 13, 1724-5, prob. in N. Y.

VIII.—SUSANNAH ANDERSON 1
; b. Oct. 4, 1725-6; men-

tioned in her father's will.

IX.

—

A son
; b. March ; in Maryland, so said ; d. s. p.

X. ; b. July , in Maryland, so said; no issue.

XI.—THOMAS ANDHftSON'; mentioned in his father 'swill

and destined by him for education for the ministry ; but a note in

Notfs and (lueries, Vol. Ill, Third Series (p. 120) says, "Thomas
Anderson, son of Rev. James Anderson, was a blacksmith and
niarried Rebecca, daughter of John Wilkins', the Indian Trader,

and Hister of Col. John ^Viikins-, ancestor of the Pittsburg branch."

APPENDIX No. II

The Allisons op Derry and Donegal, Pa.

The following is compiled from tlio wills of Rolwrt', .Tohn^, and
James Allison^, and from Notes and Queries, Vol. Ill (reprint),

Third Series, 1896, page 164, &c. Every item is not fully endorsed

by the author, but to the best of his knowledge and judgment tho

whole is correct.

First, JOHN ALLISON', pioneer. See page 42. Ho had five

sons and two daugb.tcrs, as follows:

—

I,- RoisiCRr At.i.ison^ died unmarried ; loft will, written Sep. 28,

1764, and probated, April 1, 1766. Executors, brothers William and

John, and John McDowell, Esq., Cumberland. Mentions many heirs.

11.—AViLLLMi Alltson'I
;
perhaps the same mentioned in Notes and

Queries, Vol. II., page 169.

III.— Henry Allison', who had a son James^.

IV.

—

John Allison", Esq., of Donegal. See nccount on pages

42—44. By his two wives he had children, as follows :

—

1. Patrick^— not, however, the celebrated Patrick Allison 2, d. d.

(b. 1740 and d. 1802), who was from (the present) Franklin

County, and son of William".

2. Jp.an- (or Jane) who married George Clark and had a daughter

Mary Clark.

3. Ji06'aHMG/i (Rose, Rosey) ; said to be a superior woman ; first

wife of Major James Crawford, who was born (son of John
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Crawford') in 1730, and married as his second wife Agnes
McDonald. Children of Rose Crawford :

—

(1) John Crawford-; served in the Revolution; unmarried.

(2) Robert Crawford ; m. Elizabeth Quigley, daughter of Michel
Quiglcy, and had children surnamed Crawford :— Ann^,

George, Nancy, Frances, James Allison, and Eliza.

(3) Thomas Crawford, who moved to Erie Co., Pa.

(4) Ann Crawford^, who m. Benjamin Walker, of Laporte,

Indiana.

4. Margaret Alh'.-on~ (see Margaret^ below) :
—

5. John Allison^.

6. Jumes AlH^oni; see pnge 43
;
perhaps the same that was recom-

mended for military service to the Council General, Md., by
Dr. John Aicheri, Dec. 26, 1776.

7. A7in AUisnn'^ ; born about 1753 ; see pages 43, 44.

8. William Allison" ; born about 1755. See page 44 ; alive in

1804 when his brother-in-law, Samuel Cook, maile his will.

9. liuhbrt'- ; born about 1757 ; see page 44.

V.

—

Jajies Allison^ ; lived next John", his brotlier; will made
Aug. 31, 1762 ; will probated Dec. 7, 1762 ; had wife Rebekuh, whose
will was made Jan. 10, 1764, and probated Oct. 2, 1764. Witness of

James' will, Nicholas McClellan and John Machon ; of his wife's will,

John Machon and Wra. Campbell-. They had children as follows ;
—

1. James Allison-; probably unmarried; will dated March 12,

1776 and proved April 24, 1773 ; John Mays and John
Jamison^ Executors.

2. Anna Allison^ ; m. Mr. Detrance, had children :
—

(1) James Defrance ; over 14 years in 1776.

(2) John Defrance; over 14 years in 1776.

3. Ja7iet (or Jean) Allison^ ; m. Wm. Watt; in N, C. in 1776.

4. Margaret Allison'^ ; m. Mr. Bowman ; in N. C. in 1776.

5. Sarah AUif07i.

6. Eehekah Allison ; m. Hugh Caldwell, or Kelliwell ; had a
daughter, Jane", living in 1776.

VI.

—

Jean Allison^ ;m. Mr. Smith, piobably that Thomas Smith*
(perhaps the Sheiiff) who was married to a Jane Alison at St. James
Church, Lancaster, Jan. 16, 1761; died before her brother Robert's

will was made, Sep. 28, 1764.

VII.—MargaketI
; m. Mr. White (probably Col. Hugh White of

the Revolution), and died before her brother Robert's will was made,
Sep. 28, 1764. (Possibly Margaret" is the one who ra. Mr. White).
They left children :

—

1. John White ; 2. William White.

Second, WILLIAM ALLISON^ of Derry
;
perhaps brother of

John AUisoni
; will written Aug. S, 1739, probated Aug. 18, 1739

;

had wife Grisael, brother JameS''', and brother-in-law Charles Roe^
(or Wray) ; James Ree, Cbai'lea Ree and James Allison witnesses;
wife's maiden name probably Ree ; children small|:

—
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I.

—

Margaret Allison^
; II.— Patrick Altjson^, III.—Robert

Allison^.

Third, RICHARD ALLISON', of Donegal Township ; will made
Oct. 1, 1757, probated Mar. 27, 1758; had wife Elizabeth, and
children :

—

I.

—

William*, exectitor ; married, and baa a son Richard Alliaon^.

II.

—

Jajies*^, oxecntor.

III.

—

Mary ; m. John Allison' ; has a son William Allison^.

IV.

—

Daughter ; m. William Miller.

APPENDIX No. Ill

Omitted for lack of room.

APPENDIX No. IV
Stewarts op Ii'vEland

These generally came from Scotland. Hoid, in his History of
the Prcshytertan ('hnrcli of IreJamJ, nuMifions many. The following
may bo particulaily noticed :

—
1. Lord Castle-stcwait, baronet, previously Sir Andrew

Stewart'; a groat Presbyterian (IG38) ; had three sons who died
without male issue. Title lay dormant until 1775 when it was re-

vived in the descendants of his brother Robert Stewart^, of the Irry
near Stewart's town. County Tyrone

2. Rev. Andrew Stewart-; came to Ire. in 1627; d. in 1634
;

pastor at Donogoro. His .son Rev. Andrew S'' was minister at
Donaghadee (1C45—1671), and his dau. Janet m. Rev^. Thos.
Crawford^ from whom descended a long line of ministers. Vol I

pp. 80, 169, 171—174. Vol. IL, p. 123.

;^. Sir Wm. Stewart'^ obtrtincd lands at Ramalton (Donegal)
in 1610 ; a Presbyterian

; a colonel His eldest sod. Sir Alex.
Stewart^ also prominent, killed at Dunbar (1 650). Alexander's eldest

son, Sir Williani^, renounced Piesbyterianisrn and in 1685 became a
peer. This peerage reverted to a younger branch and in 1840 was
enjoved by James Stewart- of Ft. Stewart Ramalton. Vol.1, pp. Ill,
11'2,'2]8, *c.

4. Major Stewart ; at New Donstewart in 1639. Vol. I, p. 244.
5. Archibald Stewart of Antrim, near Ballymena, an influential

Protestant (1641). Vol. I, pp 299,300, &c.

6. Sir Robert Stewarf^, Col. of Protestant forces at the siege of

Derry—very prominent. Vol. I, pp, 331, 333, &c
7. Samuel Stewart^ an officer in Carrickfergus in 1649.

8. Capt. Stewart, of KiUymoon in 1689. Vol. IT, p. 350.

9. Col, Stewart, Governor of KiUymoon in 1689. Vol.11,

P . 350.
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10. John Stuartii of Downpatrick in 1689. Vol. II, p. 358.

11. Lt.-Col. Wm. Stewart at Derry in the siege of 1689. Vol.

II, pp. 363, 364.

12. Capt. John Stewart taken prisoner in the siege of 1689—
perhaps the same as No, 10. Vol. II, p. 104.

13. Wm. Stewart^, Es;q., of Killyraoon ; d. in 1705 ; Col. Stewart

of Killygally (about 1850) a descendant. Vol. Ill, pp. 8, 19.

14. Rev. And. Stewart^ of Tyrone Presbytery in 1706—ancestor
of the present Lord Castle-stewart. Vol. Ill, p. 40.

J5. Robert Stewart'-^, minister at Oarlaii about 1715. Vol. Ill,

p. 132.

16. Lt.-Col, Stewart, Lough Swilly, Co. Donegal.

17. Capt. Thomas Stewart', son of above ; d. 1731.

18. Alexander Stewart^, brother of Thomas above ; b. 1699 ; d.

1781, at Newtonards ; in Irish parliament ; had 8 children—one,

Robert^o, became the great Lord Castlereagh, Marquis of Londondery,

in 1789. Vol III, pp.'HlS, .S19, 531-534,'&G.
Some of the Stewarts of America may be descended from these.

APPENDIX No. V
Tire WiLsox.s OF Juniata Co., Pa.*

Their progenitor, it is .said, came from Pequoa Twp., Lancaster
Co., Pa., to the neighborhood of Mifllintown in the eighteenth
century, but his first name and the name of his wife havo not
been diacovci'cd in the course of our search. Their children were as

follows:

—

I. JAMES WILSON^ married but died young. Hia wife

married secondly a Mr. Adams and had (;hildren surnamed Adams
(John, Jacob and William). James Wilson Imd one daughter named

Elizauktii Wilson'^ who m. Daniel Christy ; children :

—

(1) Sarah (Jhristi/ ; m. George Jacobs^; children :— Sarah E.

(m. Rev. Joseph H. Mathers—see Appendix No. XXXIII),
Kate (m. Robert Parker of Milllintovvn), Olivia (ra. Wash-
ingtonNorth, of MitHintown), andGeorge^ (m. Mary North);

(2) Elizabeth Christij ; m. Wm. Oles ; children:—Mary
(ni. William RanneUs), George, and Lucian

; (3) Catherine

Christy ; d. unman ied
; (4) James Christy ; d. unmarried

;

i^h) Jacob A. Christy; Juniata Co
; (6) Robert Christy;

Juniata Co.; (7) Williavi Christy; m. Elizabeth Oles,

Juniata Co.
; (8) Joh7i Christy.

II. ROBERT WILSON; m. Elizabeth Haines; children.—
1. HuLiu Wilson; m. Martha Banks; children:

—

* Tho chief source of information for tjiis Appendix is Mary Jane Uunt, who
furnished it in 1897.
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{\) Lncian Wilson; children: Kate (who in. Janney), Ella (who
m. Robison), Banks, Latimer-, Edgar, Southard, and
Juniata Mary,

(2) Catherine Wilson ; m. Edmund Doty, Esq.; children—J. Cloyd
(lawyer, who m. Maggie Shaw and had son William);
Lucian (a tfndge in Greensburg, Pa.) ;

Latimer ; Ezra
;

Southard ; David ; Oscar ; some of above in Bedford Co.

(3) Banks Wilson; Juniata Co; m. Catherine Adams; children :

—

Martha (dead) ; Jtlary
; Edmund ;

Samuel
; James^

;

Maggie ; Catherine.

(4) Laiimer Wilson^; m. Josephine ; children:—Jennie ;

Walter, Anna-^ ; three others.

2. Jank Wilson^ ; d. unmarried; 3. Haxnaii Wilson ; m. Mr.
Meloy ; 4. Mary Wilson^ ; m. Mr. Hanks; 5. Sakah Wilson; m. Mr.
Crozier ; Juniata Co ; children:

—

Elizaleth (who m. Mr. Hans);
Antjelina (who m. Mr. Van Ormer) ; Bannih (who m. Mr. Fisher)

;

Mary (who m. ^Mr. Caverny) ; Saroli Jane (who m. Mr. Hans)
;

G. Elizabeth Wilson^ ; ni. ]\lr. McMcen.
III. -JANE WILSONi

; b. March 19, 1758 ; d. Sep. 11, 1803
;

m. John Watsoni, March 12, 1776; children:

—

1. William Watson'
;

pliysician ; m. twice ; b}' first wife
had Margaret- (who m. j\[r. Smith) and Mury- (who d. young)

;

by second wife (Eliza Hailley) had .luhn^^ (who d. single), Mary
Jane (who m. Judge Alex. King and had a son, Kdward Harrison of

Camden, Is. J.), Jjonisn (who m. Es])y Anderson, M. D.), Susan (who
m. Mr. Brown), Eliz'i (who m. Edward Harrison), Isabella (who m.
Thomas Smitli''), Percival (who d. unmarried), Anna, and Jjaura

(who m. Mr. Brashier) ; Louisa to Percival lived in Bedford, Pa.

2. Hugh Watson ; m. Miss McCamant and had Jane- and
Eliza- who both d. single.

3. I^Iaky Watson' ; d. young.

4. Sakaii Watson ; m. John Jamison^ j children :

—

(1) James Jamison ; d. young.

(2) John Watson Jamison ; m. Euphemia Caverny and had Sarah
Jane (who m. Hittle and had five children now dead),

Mary Emma- (who m E. B. Myers of Indiana and had two
children), Maria Louisa (who m. J. La Rhett Roberts of

New York).

(?,) ISLargaret Jamison; m. David M'Clure^, and had Wra.
Darlington and Mary Darlington (who m. Mr. Frysinger
Chester, Pa., and had ten children).

(4) Jane Wilson Jamison ; .m. Henry Sechler and had John
Rudolph (now dead).

(5) David Montgomery Jamison ; m. Mary ]\rcAlister, dau, of

John McAlister, Esq.

(6) William Sharon Jamison
; d. single.

(7) Robert Wilson Jamison; m. Sarah McAlister and had John
Edmaud, Willi imWataon (d.), David Moutgomery (111.),
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Lucian Wilson (Ill.)i Isaac McAlisher, Eleanor Jano (who m.
Mr. Goshert. of Iiid.) and Clara Mary

(8) ITannaU Maria Jamison ; m. Judson Hnnt, and had John
(dead), Henry Jiidson (Wasliintfton, 1). C), Sarah Rebecca,
Samoel Smith (dead), Mary Jaiic, and William Ellsworth
(dead).

(9) Edmund Livingston Jamison ; m. Mary Strayer and had
Sarah Elizabeth, Marp^aret Smith (m. iiear of Juniata Co.),

Minnie L. (m. KanlTman, of Tyrone, Pa.), Effie M. (m.
Lippy, of Johnsonbarg, Pa).

(10) Sarah Louisa Jamison ; m. Anderson Martin, and had
Edmund L, (who d. leaving three children in Northampton
Co.), Mary Bell (m. Keener), Georp^e Howard (MitHintown),
John Jamison (Indiana), and William.

(11) Mary Emma Jamison ; d. younfj.

5. .Tames Watson^ ; ra. and had JoJm^ (m.), Douglas (d. single),

Jamison (ni.), Robert Wilson (m.), Gutherine Jano (Minich), Jaiiies^

(m.), and I^largarct Sarah Jjouisa (d, yonng).
G. Janm-; Wat«o\1 ; d. young.
7. John Watson- ; d. young.
8. Robert Watsoxi ; d. young.
9. I\lAiKiAUET Watson'I

; m. Benjamin May ; child Clara (who
m. Mr. Leody and died).

IV. MARY WILSON^ ; m. Robert Stewart'—seo pp. 319, &c.

APPENDIX No. VI
Samdel Folton, Esquire, and his Descendants

Samncl Fulton', who married Elizabeth Stuart', daughter of

George Stuart', was one of the most prominent men in Donegal
township where he is said to have settled as early at least as 1 72 i.

His farm called " Fulton's Olioice," or " Fulton's Pleasure," adjoined
that of John xVllisou-, Esquire, and by two or three farms distant
from that of his father-in-law in the direction of the Donegal Church.
Ho was a land surveyor, as well as a farmer, and, for some time
also served as a justice of the peace. There is no proof that Robert
Fulton the inventor, was related to him. The hitter was born in

Little Britain Township in 1765 and d. 1815. Samuel's will was
made Feb. 17, 17G0, and was probated April 1 following. He there-

fore died probably in March. He loft children as follows ;

—

1. James Fulvon', who got the dwelling house and 170
acres of land, and afterwards bought his brother Samuel's portion
(Ann Allison being a witness to the deed). This land was sold

(April 20, 1778) to David Cook, after which Mr. Fulton's name dis-

appears from the annals of the neighborhood. He married Mar-
garet Harris^, daughter of William Harris', a cousin of Colonel

George Steuart's wife. Samuel Cook, Esquire, who died in 1804,
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bequeathed property to the " lieirs of the late James Fulton." The
names of these chikhen are all with thoir parent's names on the

Rev. Colin McKarquhar's catcchi.sing roll of 177G— 7. They are

as follows ;— (1) Samuel Fuliow', who was livinn; in Philadelphia

in March, 1810, when his aunt Doi'othy (Hairis) Tiirljett made
her will at Mifilintowii, Pa.

; (2) Ifuijh; {o) John- ; {'\) Jamcs^ ;

(5) Elizabeth.

2. John Fdlton^ ; received £8 from his father and was " to

live in the house Wm. BeiP lives in" ; made heir to his mother's
share at her death ; removed early from DoneRal.

3. Sajiuel Fulton'^; received 139 acres from his father which
he sold to his brother James. No further trace of him.

It is probiible that Samuel Fulton', Esquiie, had daughters also,

but no trace of them can bo found.
The Fultons of Washington County, Pennsylvania, were pro-

bably descendants of Samuel Fulton' of Dont gal.

APPENDIX No. VII
No trace of Frank Davics' family has been found.

APPENDIX No. VIII
Captain James I'ATTfK.so-x'f Ji;., and uis Dl^scendants

This includes the Potters, Greggs, Curtins and others of Central

Pennsylvania, information in regard to whom has been cornnjunicated

directly by I'epresentativcs of the different families. For the early

history of the Patteisons 1 am indebted to Samuel Evans, Esq., and
to printed documents.

Captain James Patterson', Sr., a lich Indian trader, came from
Salisbury, England, and settled about 1715 near the Susquehanna
iuvcr light miles below George Stuart', lie had land also on the

o[ipositc side of the liver, where he pastured his horses, and it was
through an attack upon these horses that what is called Cresap's War
was begun (Nov. "26, 1732). Capt. Thomas Cresap was a tenant

and tool of Lord Baltimore of ^larylaud, who claimed land up to

the Susquehanna river and twenty miles beyond. The war lasted

several years and in its numerous skirmishes several men were killed.

The Pennsylvania Scotch Irish (of whom Capt. Patteison' until

his death in Oct. 1735 was the leading spirit) conquered at last,

although Captain P. lost his land on the west side of the river.

He left five children :

—

1. James-, who married Mary Stuart'.

2. Sarah', who niftiried Capt. Benjamin Chambers, founder

of Chambersburg in 17G-1, by whom she became the mother of the

distin"uished Col. James Chambers of the Revolution.
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3. Susauutti, who maiTied James Lowrey, Indiau Trader, who
moved to the Upper Juniata, near Hollidaysbarg, aud died in 1760.

4. Rebecca ^ who married George Poison.

5. Thomasi, who died youug.
The wife of Capt. James Pattersou', Sr., was Susanna

Howard^, daughter of Susanna Howard^, and sister of Gordon
Howard, Indian Trader. She mast have been a remarkable woman.
Her second husband, whom she married in 1736, was Capt.
Thomas Ewing-, by whom hhe became the mother of Gen. Jamts
Evving, aud (Japt. John Ewing, of the Revolution. Her third
husband was John Conuollyi, by whom ,sho became the mother of

the notorious Tory, Dx\ John (Jonuolly^.

Capt-MN James Paitkk.sow- Jr., who married Wary Stuart^
(perhaps about 1737) became even more distinguished than his

father. At the age of 20 he was taken prisoner by Ciesup. Alter
his father's death he moved to Donegal Township four miles above
the Stuarts. In 174:7 he sold out to Lazarus Lowrey, and bouo-ht

300 acres in what is now Lurgan Twp.,- Franklin Co. In 1755
(Feb. 4) ho got a warrant for 407 acres of land on the Juniata river,

whore Mexico now stands, where he built a block house, called

generally " Fort Patterson" but sometimes " Pomfrot Castle," and
on the opposite side of the river his son Capt. William^ also
built a fort.

James Patterson^ was early made a Capt. of militia and
fought all through the French and Indian wars : ho served under
Col. Denny, Col. John Armstrong', Gen. Forbes, and perhaps Gen.
Btaddock. He was also the chief leader in all local conflicts.

He is called " the most illustrious pioneer settler in Juniata Co."
(see History of Suaquehanna aud Juniata VaUei/a). His will was
made June 9, 1771, and probated Jan. 22, 1772.

Mus. Mary (Stuakt) Patteuson was also a brave woman and in

the absence of her husband " defended herself and those who took
refuge with her in the block house. On one raid she shot while
others loaded the guns." She was also made executrix of her
husband's will and lived in Mexico until 1783 when she moved to her
daughter, Mrs. Moore's, where she died in 17B5, aged probably 70
or 75 years. Her will was proved April 29, 1785.

The children of Capt. James Patterson-, Jr. and his wife Mary
Stuart^ were:

—

I.—WILLIAM PATTERSONS also a captain, who served
through the French and Indian Wars and became quite celebrated.

He married twice ;

—

first, Isabella, granddaughter of John and
Dorcas Galbraith ; secondly, Esther Finley, daughter of John Finloy
aud Elizabeth Harris'^ daughter (so said, but doubtful) of John
Harrises the founder of Harrisburg. Ly the first wife he had one
child and by the second five children as follows :

—

1. Galbraith PatteksouI, Esq., a lawyer, who married Catherine
' ^ aud had t^Yo children :

—
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(1) Isabella^, who manied first, David McClay and secondly,

Judge Hayes ot Lancaster. By the hitter slie had

—

a. Mary Hayes, who married Mr. Bell of Reading, Pa.

6. Kate Hayes.

c. Louisa Hayos, who married an episcopal clergyman.

d. ElUi Hayes, who m, Mr. Hager, of Lancaster, I'a.

(2) Edward B. Fatfersoii}
, who studied medicine and lived

in Lcwistown, Pa.

By the second wife, Ksthor Finloy, \Vm. Patterson^ had five

children :
—

L John PATTiiusON^ ; b. 1767; Dr. G. W. Archer^ says he
"settled in Warren Co. O."

2. Wm. Augustus PatteusonI ; b. 1771 ; died July 15, 185i, in

White Deer Valley, aged 83 years

3. James Patterson^ ; b. 177G; Archer says " settled in Warren
Co., 0."

4. EsTUEK Patteuson.

6. Isabella PatteksonI ; d. Sep. 5, 182G; m. David Hunter^ (d.

1824) ; issue :
—

(1) John Iluntcr^ ; b. 1792; m. Margaret Dugal ; children :

—

Isabella^, Margaret-, William-, Clarence, Jane, Charles

^

Albert, Horatio, and Maria.

(2) James Hunicr^ ; b. 1794
;
m. Margaret Montgomery ; child-

ren :—Robert M., Davida,Isabella^, John-,HughP.D
, Hen-

ry Frick, James-, Thomas, Ed. Burke, Chailes, and Sarali.

(3) Catherine Toinsun Hunter ; b. 179G ; m. Thomas Comley
;

children:—Hunter, Isabella, Charles-, William, 'i'homas,

and Catherine.

(4) Margaret Hunter^ ; b. 1798 ; d. 1844; m. 1817 to Alem
Marr (b. 1787 ; d. 1843) of Milton, Pa. ; children :—

a. William ]\larr ; b. 1819 ; d. 1871 ; a doctor, at Tamaqua
and Lock Haven ; m. Annie ; children :— William,
Mary, Agnep, M., and Reed.

h. James Marr ; b. 1821 ;
d. 1849 ; lived at Milton, Pa.;

unmarried.

c. Isabella H. Marr ; b. 182.3 ; d. 1878 ; m. 1848, W. S.

Thompson (of Topeka, a merchant) ; children :

—

Theodore, Robert S. (Topeka; b. 1852), William,
' Walter M. (b. 1857 ; Topeka ; m. A. E. Keim ; child :—

Ed. Walter), Ella (b. 1^59
;
Topeka), Isabella Marr

(b. 18G4 ; Topeka).

d. Susan Marr
; b. 1825 ; d. 18GG ; Milton, Pa,; unmarried.

e. Joseph Marr; b. 1827 ; d. 1864 ; Milton, Pa.; unmarried.

/. Alem Marr ; b. 1830 ; dead ; Milton, Pa.

(/. Charles Marr; b. 1832; d. 18G4; Scranton, Pa.; unmarried.
h. Margaret Marr; b. 1834; d. 1884 ; Milton, Pa.

i. Augustus P. Marr ; b. 1836 ; d. 1882 ; merchant j Milton.

(5) Esther Hunter ; b. 1800.
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(6) David Hunter'^; b. 1802; d. 1890, at Watsontown, Pa.; a
physician ; married Maria Saterlcy ; one child.

(7) WaUam Hunter^ ; b. 1805.

(8) Isahella Uunter^ ; b. 1807 ; in. Jacob Dorr ; 12 children :—
George, Caroliuo, Clara, Catherine, William, Yciicer,

John, Clarence, Margaret, Alfred, Edmund, Alfred
Edmund.

II.—MARY PATTERSON I, who married first Thomas Cham-
bers who was killed by the Indians at Big Island (Lock Haven). See
Border Life (p. 126) and Juniata Valley (p. 363). This was during
the sixties. He left tsvo children ; a dan. Catherine and a son.

Mary Patterson's second husband was the celebrated Gen.
James Potteri (son of John Potter i) sketches of whose life have often

been published. See Pennsijlvania Magazine, Vol. I, p. 309;
Cyclopedia of ludiana and Armstrong Countwa, p. '666

; etc. Soo
also many references in the Pennsylvania Colonial Records. He was
the first sheriff of Cumberland County and served through both the
French and Indian Wars and the Revolution, rising to the position

of Major-General in 1782. He was also made a member of the

State Council (1779) and Vice-President of the State (1781). Ho
resided chiefly in Peuns Valley where he owned 9,000 acres of land.

Ho was an active Presbyterian. He was born in Tyrone, Ireland,

in 1729, and died in 1789 or 1790, in Franklin Co., Pa. By his first

wife he had a daughter who married the renowned Capt. James Pee.

By his second wife, Mary Patterson^, he had five children ; and
"his family have furnished two i\Iajor-Geuerals, one U. S. Senater,

a State Gcveruor, several members of Congress, Law Judges, and
representatives in the Legislature" {Pcnn. Mag., p. 347). "Over
40 descendants of Gen. Potter"^ served the Union in the War of the

Rebellion, only two of whom were killed, and they of the Gregg
family" (Geo. L. Potter's letter). Children by Mary Patterson :

—

1, James Potter- ; b. July 4, 1767 ; d. Nov. 2, 1818; appointed
Judge in 1800, also Major-General of militia iu 1807 ; and
Secretary of the Commonwealth, in 1823 ; Diarriedytri/', Mary,
daughter of Judge Brown, and secondly, Miss Duncan. By
the former he had—

(\) James Potter^ ; b. Dec. 1, 1789; d. Mar. 1865; became
a prominent business man ; m. firft, Maria (daughter
of Gen. Wm. WiLsoii-)and had children: James*, Susan,
William W.- (captain; died J 884 ; father of Geo. L.

Potter^, Insurance Agent of Bellefoute), Johni, George
L.^ (m. Thoraasine Hairis), and Andrew Gregg; married
secondly, Susan Irvin (widow of Thomas Duncan) and
had issue :— Thomas D., Wilson Lj Maria, Annie Amelia,
Jacob L., Charles II., and Mary Ellen.

(2) Williaia W. Potter^ ; b. Dec. 13, 1792; d. Oct. 29, 1839
m. Lucy Winters March 20, 1814; no issue; a lawyer
of Bellefonte; M. C. two terms (1836 and 1838).
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C3) George L. Potter^ ; b. Jan. ) 3, 1795; d. Feb. IS, 1822;
physician of Danville, Pa.; nn issue.

(1) Mary I'ottet- b. April 8, 1797 ; d. January. 19, 1861 ; m.
Dr. Wm. Irvine Wilson, of Potter's Mills

;
children sur-

named Wilson :— Catherine Irvine, who m. Gov. Curtin,

May ;30, 1844
;
James P. ; Mary A. ; Lucy ; Elizabeth^

;

Laura ; Wm. W., a distiguished oflicer on General
Hancock's staff ; Frank ; and Alice.

(0) John Potter^ b. Jan. 13, 1800; d. Nov. 20, 1886 ; a

prominent business man and Major-General of Penn.
railitia ; lemoved to Wisconsin in l8o2 ; in high position

there ; m. Miss liurnside Dec. 12, 1822 ; Issue :—James
G , Themes B., William N.

(6) Pegcjy Crouch Potter b. 1802 ; d. 1824 ; ra. Dr. Charles

Coburu, a pi'ouiinent physician of Aaronsburg, Centre

Co., Pa. ; no children.

(7) Martha Gregg Potter^; b. Nov. 5, 180-i ; d. June 17, 1824
;

m. Abraham Valentine, founder of Valentine Iron Co., of

Bellefonte.

(8) jbidrew Gregg Potter ; died without issue.

, iltlARTUA PoiTER
; b. 1769 ; d. 1S15 ; m. Hon. Andrew Gregg-

(son of Andrew^, son of John, son of David) Jan. 29, 1787.

Her husband for 16 years (from 1790) was a Congressman,
from 1807 to 1813 U. S. Senator from Pennsylvania, in 1820
appointed Secretary of the Commonwealth, and in 1823
was a nominee for Governor. Children of A. Gregg and
Martha Potter, as follows ;

—
(1) Mary Gregg ; b. 1788 ; d. 1826 ; m. Wm. McLanahan of

Greencastle, Franklin Co. Their children weie

—

a. Andrew Gregg McLanahan^ ; b. 1807 ; farmer. Green-

castle; children :
—

(a) Andrew G. !McLauahau-; lawyer, Greencastle ; children :

Jessie- and Bruce.

(6) Richard McLinahan ; Tecumseh, Neb. ; children :

Edna and George W".
(r) E. Ormond McLanahan ; Greencistle, Pa. ; child :

Elizabeth.

{d) Cecilia ; Greencastle.

(e) Jessie McLf.nahan'-
; m. George Work ; 'recumset), Neb.

(/) Alice McLanahan ; m. Edgar Fleming.
b. James X. McLanahan ; b. 1809 ; d. 1864 ; lawyer, Cham-

bei,sburg, Pa ; State Senator (1842 -1844) ; II. C. (184S
— 1852) ; m. Ann M. McBndo of N. Y. City ; one son,

George William McLanahan^ of Washington, D. C, who
m. S. Day and haa two children : George X. and
Cornelia D.

c. Isabella McLanahan
; m. Dr. J. M. Hiester, grandson of

Gov, Hiester ; lived near Merccrsburg, Pa. ; childreu ;
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(a) Josephine
;
(b) Marie C. M.

;
(c) H. M., a sou.

d. Mary ArcLanabau ; m. Dr. J. C. Richards, of Chairbers-

,.
burg, Pa. ; children : (n) Sarah who m. Ronalds Thomas,

(6) M. C, who m. Wm. Maratine Nilcs.

(2) Jea,n Gregg ; b. 1790 (or 1791) ; d. 185-i ; m. in 1814 (as

his second wife) Roland Curtin (b. in Ireland in 17G7), a

prominent iron manufacturer of Bcllefoute, Pa. Children :

a. Andrew Gregg Curtin ; 6. in Bellefonte, April, 1815;
lawyer ; Presidential Elector in 18-J-8 ; Sec. of Common-
wealth in 1854 ; Governor of Pennsylvania, 1860 to

1864 (a great War Governor)
; Minister to Russia, 1869

to 1872 ; Congressman, 1881 to 1887 ; d. at Bellefonte

Oct. 7, 1894 ; m. bis cousin, Cath. 1. Wilson, May 30,

1844 ; children :
—

(a) Mary Wilson Curtin ; b. May 7, 1845 ; m. Juno
8, 1870, Geo. F. Harris, m.d., son of Wm.
Harris^2.

(6) Jennie Curtin; b. 1847 ; d. 1893; m. (1859) W. H,
Sage of Ithaca, New York ; children : Kate Curtin,

Henry Wm , A. G Curtin, and De. Witt Linn.

(c) Mercy Curtin; b. 1849; m. Capt. K. R. Rreese, of

U. S. Navy, in 1873 ; children : A. G. C Raiidolph,

Elizabeth Malbone, and Jean Curtin.

(d) Wm. Wilson Curtin; m. Oct. 21,1875, Harriet F.
Harding, of Wilkesbarre, Pa ; resides in Philadel-

phia. Two daughters Marian Harding and Kathe-
rine Irvine Harding.

(e) Kate W. Curtin; b. 1859; m. 1888, M. D. Bennet
(or Burnett), of Syracu.se, N. Y. ; two children.

b. Constans Curtin- ; b. 1817 ; d. 1895 ; iron master; unm'd.
c. Martha M. Curtin; b. 1819; d. 1880; m. Dr. Wm.

Irvin- ; one son, Roland C. Curtin (b. 1846).

d. Ellen Houora Curtin; b 1822; d. 1851; m. W. H.
Allen, LL. D., President of Girard College (1850 to

1862) and President of the American Bible Society.

Both dead. Three children : Nora C. Allen (b. 1851)
and two sons, now dead.

e. Margery Curtin; b. 1823 ; d. 1885
; m. Thos. Reynolds,

of Bellefonte ; one daughter', who m. James Pierpont
(1885) and had one son (now dead).

/. Nancy J. Curtin; b. 1828; m. Dr. Clark (d. 1870);
living (1897) in Barton ; no children.

g. Julia Curtin ;
living in Philadelphia (1897).

(S) Martha Gregg^ ; b. June 7, 1793; d. Dec. 31, 1829; m.
Dr. Constans Curtini, a prominent doctor of Bellefonte; no
children.

(4) Eliza Gregg; b. 1795; d. 1882
; m, David Mitchell of

Pellefoute, (d. 1843) j children :—
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o. Andrew Gregg Mitchell; ru. Harriet Taylor; son, Andrew
Gregg Mitchell.

b. Julia Ann ]\titchell ; m. Rev. J. S. McMurray ; children:

—

(a) David Mitchell McMurray ; m. Kate ]\IcGovern ; son

John Jacob McMurray.
(b) James Hatnlin ]\IcMurray ; m. Clara J.Marks; son

John Jacob McMurray, who ra. Nellie -Julia .

(r) Lillie Gregg McMurray ; m. Rev. Wm. Brill ; children :

Jacob McM. Brill, Francis Asbury Brill, Julia Brill,

and Clinton Fisk Brill.

(d) Kate Virginia McMurray.
c. Margery Gregg Mitchell ; m. John D. Lieb, children;

—

(a) John Mitchell Lieb, ; m. Matilda Geistliwait ; child-

ren ; - Kate Margaret Lieb, Eliza Gregg Lieb, Mar-
gery Gregg Lieb.

(6) David Mitchell Lieb; d, 1893.

(c) Eliza Gregg Lieb; d. 1888 ; m. Dr. Robert L. Dartt

;

children:—John Lieb Dartt, Robert Le.Roy Dartt.

(d) And. Gregg Mitchell Lieb.

(e) Kathrina Julia Lieb; d. Aug. 26, 1897.

(.5) Julia Ann Gregg; b. 1797; d. 185G; m. James Irvin-, a
large landowner and iron manufacturer, very liberal to

public enteipn'scs, Major-Gen. of militia ; M. C. two
terms (1840, ic ) ; nominee for Governor in 1857 ; no
children.

(6) Andreio Grecj,f ; b. Nov. 30, 1799; d. May 13, 1869 ; m.
Margaret Irvin, a sister of Gen. James Irvin^, Doc.

2, 182-i; engaged in the mercantile andiron business;

in State Senate from 1856 to 1861 ;
children:

—

a. John Irvin Gregg' ; a distinguished ofSccr in the

Mexican and the Civil AVars, especially in cavalry

service; rose to be a Brig.-General ; afterwards

Colonel in the regular service ; i-etired for disability

from wounds in 1878; m. C. A. Everhart, and after

her death Hattie Marr ; two children by each wife.

h. Andrew Gregg'; called "Eon"; lived at Milcsburg,

Pa. ; d. aged about 65, Aug. 26. 1896 ; m. M. J. Smythe

;

children :—Annie E ,- John I,,' James-, Andrew^; and
Mary S.

c. James Potter Gregg' ; also an officer in the Civil AVar

;

killed at the battle of Peach Orchard in Virginia.

d. Martha P. Gregg; m. J. B. Mitchell; c Ann E,

Gregg' ;/. Julia Gregg
; g. Susan P. Gregg ; h. Mary J.

Gregg ; J. Margaret Gregg.

(7) James P. Gregg^ ; b. 1802; d. in Va. in 1845 ; m. Eliza

Wilson ; children ;
—

a. The(»dore Gregg' ; m. Lida Hall ; children ;—'Frances

B. Gregg (who m. Elmer Brown and had son Sam
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Brown)
;
Lida L. Gregg and Theodore Gregg^.

b. Eoland Gregg.
c. James Greggi

; m. Mary Arkery ; children ;—Harriet
Wildou, Martha Eleen, Howard Jan^es, Roland Irvin,
Fxed., Wm. Harrier, Mary Cath., Ehnira, and
Josephine.

(/. Llartha Gregg2
; e. Harriet Gregg.

(8j Matthew Duncan dreyg^ ; h. April 5, 180i ; d. Jnly 27,
1845; a lawyer but chiefly an iron master; m.
Ellen McMurtne of Huntingdon, dau. of David McMurtrie
and his wife Martha Elliot ; children;

—

a. Martha Gregg^ ; b. 1829; d. 1851 ; m. K. K. Bryan.
h. Andrew W. Gregg ; b. J831 ; d. 1851.
c. David McMnrtrie Gregg ; b. April 10, 1833; m. Ellou

Frances Sheaff, gr.-granddanghter of Ciov. Jas. Hie.ster
and Frederick Augusta Muhlenberg

; graduated at
AVest Point in 1855 ; Capt. in 6th U. S. Cavalry

;

served with great distinction as a Cavalry Otlicei'
during the Rebellion

; rose to be Bvt.-Maj.-Gen. U. S.
Volunteers; in many battles; resigned Feb. 3, 1865;
was Consul at Prague in 187-1., and elected Auditor-
General of Pa. in 1891 ; resided at Heading in 1897;
fond of genealogy and furnished the writer much
information; children : -George Sheaif (b. Mar. 9,
1867) and David McMurtrie (b. Oct. 3, 1869).

d. Mary Gregg-
;

b. 1834 ;m. G. Dorsey Greeu,i of Barreo
Forge,

^

Pa.; children ;—Ellen Gregg (who m.
Wm. Earnshaw Gray of Bellefonte and had one son
Saml. H. G. Gray); Saml. Miles (who m. Annio
Donnati'ir and had one sou Hoy D. Green)

; Allan
J^lcMurtrie

; Elizabeth Doisey ; llachel Dorsey
; and

George Dorsey-.

e. Ellen M. Gregg b. Dec. 24, 1836.

/. George Gregg
; b. Feb. 10, 1838.

g. Wm. H. H. Gregg; b. 1840; ra. Rose Mitchell
; seivcd

in the Civil War and brevotted Lieuteuaut-Coloncl
;

Militai'y Secretary of Gov. Curtin ; went to Missouri
in 18(59 and there engaged in lead raining

; children :

Thomas Jnckson^, Matthew Duncan, Charlotte J'Jliza-

beth, Jean Scott, and Arthur Mitchell.

h. Thomas Jackson Grej^gi
; b. 1842 ; m. Bessie D.

McKnight
;
grad. of Dickinson College

; in Civil War •

rose to be Captain in Volunteer Cavalry
; also Captain

in regular U. S. Cavalry
; retired in 1877 ; afterwards

banker in Huenerae, California
; children .-—Eliza-

beth Denny, Martha McMurtrie, Alice, and Ellen
INIcNight.

i, Olitipa Gregg; b, 1844; d. 1847,
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(9) Sarah Greg 'i; b. 1807 ; d. 1836; m. Henry Kinney (in

1628); children ;

—

a. Androw (dead); b. Amelia;
c. Martha (who m. John Brothorlinei , of Hollidays-
bui'g, Pa. and had children : Jas. Irvin, John-, Henry
Hale, and Davis Willard) ; d. Sarah (who ra. Dr. Jas.

P. AVilson of^Potter's Mills, Pa.).

(10) Dauyhler; d. infant.

(11) Margery Gregg ; h. 1811; d. 1888; m. Rev. Charles
Tucker (Baptist) in 1838; children :

—

a. Andrew Grof^g Tncker ; b. about 1814 ; lient. l-i2ud

Pa, regiment
;
killed at Gettysburg, July 1, 18G3.

h. Maltha Tucker ; died 1861 ; unmaTried.

c. Augusta Tucker; d. 18t:8; m. Rev. Justin Ralph
Looniis, LL.O , Pres. of Bucknell University at Lewis-

burg, Pa. ; one child :—Andrew Grogg Loornis who
studied law.

3. M.\RY Potter^ (dau. of James^) ; ra. first, Georg« Riddles

(d, March 14. 1796 ; buried in the Northnrabeiland Presb.

chuicliyard), and secondly, Wm. McClellan (or McClelland)

of Northumberland, Co. ; children;—
(1) Mary A, (or H .) liidlles ; m, Wm. Harris Patterson' (son of

James P'*. and Jane Harris^*) ; children given on p. 394.

(2) FJiza Riddles; m. Dr. Jos. B. Ard\ of Lewistown
(probably son of Dr. Joseph Ard); Dr. J. B. Ard died,

aged 77, at Phila, but ho and his wife are buried at

Lewisto7?n ; one son :

—

a. George Ar'd; b. 1814; d. at Pine Grove Mills, 1892;

merchant; Democrat; Presbyterian; m. Emelino

Harvey (wlio d. aged 25) ; children:

—

(«) Eliza Riddles Ard ; b. 1839 ;an Episcopalian ; m. about

1859, Francis Shoemaker', of Phila, a druggist;

children :—George Ard (who d. a young man), Ellen

Ard (who m. Danade L. Bnzby, a lawyer, of

Phila.), and Fr'ancis-, a druggist.

{h) Joseph B. Ai-d^
; b. 1841

;
merchant ; Pine Gr-ove

Mills ; m. Mary C. Lyslo ; one child (b. 1893)

named Wilson Potter Ard-.

(c) Wrlson Potter Ard'; b- 1843; doctor. Woodward, Pa.

((/) Ellen R. Ard ; b. 1843 ; d. 1878; m. Robert Lovett,

b;tnkor.

4. John Pottkk- (son of James') ; d. unmarried at the Middle

Creek settlement, Snyder Co., Pa., iibout 17S1.

5. MAua.\RKr Pottku' (youngest child oi" James') ; b. 1775
;

d. 1797 ; m. Edward Crouch of Walnut Hills near

Middletown, Pa. (.son of Gen. James Crouch), Associate

Judge, member of the VMh. Congress, Avho died in

1827; one child ; —Mary B. who m. Benjamin Jordon,

Esquire, whose son Thomas J. Joidon was Colonel of
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Cavalry during the Civil War and afterwards an Indian
agent.

III.—ELIZABETH PATTERSON (dan. of James P."); m.
Robert Campbell, who is said to have boea killed by the Indians,
July 1763, at home on Tuscarora Creek. See Jones' Juniata Valley.

IV.—SUSANNA PATTERSON-; m. James Moore ; lived at
Middletown, Pa., as late as 1783 ; descendants said to be now
(1897) in Carlisle, and in Papertown near Carlisle,

v.—JAMES PATTERSON^
;
joint heir with George^ to much

of the home property ; m. Jean'*, eldest dau. of John Harris-,
Eisquire, of MifHintown, before 1780 ; children :

—

1. John Pattkuson^ ; millwright; b. Apr. IS, 1780 ; d. Jan. 15,

1842; in. twice :

—

first, Miss Hayes, by whom he had one
child, Eleanor Ann (b. Mar. 18, 1800) who ra. Christian
Myers and had 8 children surnamed Myers, viz., Jane Ann
(who rn, Mr. Books), James Henry (of Kansas City), a

dan. (who ra. Mr. Gregory), John, Louisa, Calvin, and two
other daughters.

John Pattkuson^ (sometimes called John Hnrris Patterson) next
m. Mary Irvine, by whom ho had the following 17 children— all born
within a period of 29 years :

—

(1) Jackson Patterson; m. Susan Nanagon (or Noragon)
;

children :— William^ (of Water Street, Pa.), Addison,
Mary*, Calvin, and Miles.

(2) Rebecca Patterson ; m. John Thomson^ ; one child, John^.

(3) Grizzel Patterson ; m. above named John Thompson
after her sister's death; one child, Allison, who married,

first, Anne Keesoy (by whom he had Lois Isabel, Horrold
Gage, Allison Whitaker, and Genevieve, and secondly,

a sister of his first wife.

(4) Julia Ann Patterson^ ; died unmarried.

(i)) Eliza Patterson^; m. John McCabe^ ; six children (some
living, in Lewisburg, Pa.), viz., Winonee (m. H. Voris),

Mary, Rudolph, John- (dead), Elizabeth, and Richard.

(6) Jane Paterson"^ ; m. Wm. Hutchison ; address Warrior's
Mark, Pa. ; children i-^

a. George Hutchison ; m. Adeline Hyskell
; children :

—

William, Florence, Raymond.
b. Elizabeth Hutchison; ra. George Curry^ ; children ;

—

Bertha, Fred (deceased), Jessie, Elizabeth, George^.
c. Louis Hutchison ; m. and had two children.

d. Anna Hutchison; deceased, e. Edward Hutchison.

(7) Jolin I. Patterson ; merchnnt; b. Jan. 14, 1826, d. March
29, 1887; m. first, Sarah Hutchison, secondly, Mary Ellen
Sliaw ; children (only hy first wife) :

—

n. William H. Patterson', lawyer, b. Nov. 14, 1851; m.
Frances Foley, dau. of Hon. W. C. Foley, Oct. 11,
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1882, and had children : W. Foley (b. An^. 6, 1883 ; d.

Aug. 3, 1886); Marie (b. May 6, 1887 ; d. Sep. 6, 1887) ;

J. Bruce (1). Jane 4, 1885 ; d. 1885) ; Raymond L. (b.

March 13, 1889) ; Emma F. (b. Mar. 18, 1889) and
William H.5 (b. Dec. 30, 1891).

h. Anna FiittcrRon' ; b. July 13, 1853; m. Mr. Jerome
Link ; no issue.

c. Archer Patterson ;
deceased.

(8) Sonuiel Bryson Patterson; m. Rachel Fisher; lived

at Spruce Creelc, Pa., children :

—

a. John Irvine Patterson ; now (1897) deceased ; m. Miss
Shank; one child.

I. George Patterson^ ; deceased.

c. Andrew Patterson^ ; m. Sadie Cameron ; living (1897)
in Altoona; children ;—Don and others.

(I. Anna Pater.-ion^ ; Franklinville ; m. John ^Mattern
;

seven or eight children.

e. Maybery Patterson^ ; Warrior's Mark, Pa.

/. ]\[ary Patterson^ ; m. Scott Davis, Unvch 26, 1889.

g. James Patterson** ; of Warrior's Mark Pa.

h. Jennie Patterson^ ; of Warrior 's Mark, Pa.

t. Dorsey Patterson; of Warrior's Mark, Pa.

/. Milton Patterson; of Warrior's Mark, Pa.

Ji. Al Patterson; of Warrior's Mark, Pa.

(9) George Pattei-Mu^ ; d. at Spruce Creek, Pa. before 1897
;

m. Sarah Jane Cunningham ; had seven sons (all living

in 1897 at Omaha,, Neb.), viz., Richard Cunningham,
Wm. Calvin, David C, James H., I^Iaybery^, Ruldolph,

and Oaks.

(10) James Henry Patterson; b, Nov. 11, 1835 ; d. Oct. 20,

1893; lived at Yellow Springs, Pa.; widower (in 1897)

at Williamsburg, Pa.; m. Dec 25, 1856, Anna E. Keller

(who was b. Oct. 8, 1833) ; children •.

—

a. Mary Maude Patterson; b. 1857 ; ra. W.W.Hewitt;
Pittsburg, Pa. ; children :—Josephine P. and Ellis

Eberle.

h. Ida Anetta Patterson ; b, Sep. 12, 1858; deceased ; m.

Charles Ake ; children;—Anna Maude, James Ray-
mond, Florence Myrtle, Charles Wesley, and Edith
May.

c. John Keller Patterson ; b. Sep. 24, I8G0 ; deceased.

(/. Frank Tussey Patterson ; b. Oct. 18, 1862.

e. Howard McOlellan Patterson ; b. Nov. 19, 1864; m.
Josephine Fink

; children ;—Theodora, Frank Keller.

/. Charles Atlee Patteison ; b. June 8, 1866; m.

Charlotte W. Garber, children :—Lester Atlee, and
an infant (in 1897).

g. Robert Stewart Patterson ; b. April 4, 1868.
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h. Anna Mary Patterson; b. Sep. 12, 1869; m. Homer
L. Nix ; in Texas ; one child, AJargaret P. Nix.

»'. Edith Kebecca Patterson ; b. Oct. 1, J 872.

;'. James Lynn Patterson ; b. Jane 4, 1874.

L George Guy Patterson ; b. April 26, 1879.

(11) Wvi. Calvin Patterson ; Superintendent, State College,

Centre Co,, Pa. ; m. Adeline Mattern ; children :— Blanclic

(who ra. Mr. Miller, a Methodist minister), Harry
Jacob (who m. Elizabeth Hutchison) Professor of

Chemistry in the Maryland Agricultural College at

College Park, M'd., May^ and Nellie.

(12) Thomas Harris Patterson- ; b. July 16, 1816 ; d. Feb. 17,

1825.

(13) William Harris Patterson'- ; b. Feb. 21, 1820 ; d. Feb. 28,

1837.

(14) Henry Patterson^ ; b. July 2, 1829 ; d. July 24, 1833.

(15) (16) and (17) were two girls and a boy who died,

in infancy.

The lasr six are, perhaps not given in their regular order.

2. William Hauuis Pattlrson' (son of James P.^ and Jean

Harris"'^) was born Feb. 22, 1789 (?) ; m. j\Jary Ann
Riddles (see page 391) ; children:—

(1) Riddles Patterson; n). Evaline Scott; at least one eon:

Captain Wni. 11. Patterson^ (formely of llairisbnrg ;
in

1897 at Washington, D. C.)

(2) Mary Patterson^ ; d. May 18, 1868 ; m. Brig.-Gen. George

Buchanan ot Auchentorlie, Bemis Valley, Centre Co., Pa.
;

one dau. died an infant.

(3) Eliza ratteison"- ; ra. a Mr. Smith.

(4) Jane Patterson'^.

(5) Martha Patterson ; lived with sister Mary till her death.

3. Thomas Haruis PatteusonI
; b. June 14, 1791 ;

d. in Mifllin-

town. Pa., Mar. 30, 1809.

4. Jane PatiersonI ; no issue.

VI.—GEORGE PATTERSONS; b. July 24, 1762 ; d. Oct. 3,

1814 ; m. Aug. 8, 1783, Jean Burd (dan. of Colonel James Burd
and hia wife Sarah Shippen, who was b. Aug. 12, 1757, and d. Sep.

19, 1819) ; lived at Mexico, Pa., till 1810 ;
then moved to Mt. Aiiy

near Philadelphia ; children :

—

1. Sakau PATTEKdOxa
; b. 1784 ; d. 1792.

2. Mary Paiterson^ ; b. 1786 ; d. 1857 ;
unmarried.

3. James Burd Patterson^ ; b. 18b8 ; d. 1867 ; moved to

Pottsville, Pa,, where his family has been prominent
;

m. Matilda Dowers ; childien ;—James 13urd2 (left

issue), Mary Anna, Edwin, Jo.^eph Shippen^ (left issue),

Josephine, and Adeline.

4. Edward Patterson
; b. 1790 ; d. 1814 ; unmarried.

5. JosErii Shii'Pen Patterson' ; b. 1791 ; d. 1811 ; no issue.
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6 Wii. Augustus Pattebson2 ; b. 1792; d. 1833; m. (J820)

Elizabeth Peale, dau. of C. W. Pealei
; cl.ildien : — Sophro-

nista, and Charles.

7. CHARLOrrE CnAiiBERS Patterson
; b. 179i ; d. 1863 ; at Mexico,

Pd. ; m. first, Wm. Tliomjison'^, founder of ThompHontowu,
son of VVm. Tliompaon'^ (son of John^ the immigiant), and
secondly, Andrew 'I'hompson*

; cliildrcn by first husband :
—

(1) Ed. Patterson Thompson ; m. Matilda Snyder ; Wicliitn,

Kansas in 1896.

(2) Wm. Shippen Tliompson ; h. 1818 ; 1891 ; ni. Isabella H. Marr
(b. 1823

; d. 1878), gr.-giand dau. of Captain Wm. Patter-

sou^ (see p. 386) and livts at Topeka, Kansas ; children ;

—

Theodore, Robei't S., ^Villiam'', Walter Marr (ni. Anna
E. Keim

;
son Kdward Walter), Il]l!a, and Isabella Marr.

(3) Lucien Mitchell Tliompson, m. d ; m. Katherine Trautman
;

no issue,

(i) TheopJuhts Thompson; m. Mary Harrington ; Kansas City,

Mo. ; child : William'J wjio is married.

(0) Theodore Samncl TJiompson ; fninier ; Thonipsontoun, Pa.
;

m. Annie E. Cassel ; children :—Emily C. (who m.
T. W. Haldemer of Pottsville, Pa.), William M. H., and
Edward Shijjpen.

(6) Josephine P. Tliompson.

8. EuzA BoRi) Pattkrsux ; b. 179.5 ; d. 1864 ; m. Rubens
Peale', son of C. W. Peale', the artist ; childien :

—
(1) Gharles W . Peale'^, b. 1821 ; d. 1871 ; m. Harriet Friel

;

children :

—

(I. Albert O. Peale, M. D.
;

b. 1849
;
government pfeological

surveyor, Washington, D. C. ;
a great genealogist

; writer
much indebted to him; member of many societie.s;

m. Erailie W. Wiswell ; children :

—

(.1) Harriet Peale ; b. Apr. 29, 1876 ; d. Aug. 8, 1876.

(b) Coleman Sellers Peale ; b. Apr. 12, 1878.

(r) Charles Peale ; b. Mar. 2, 1883.

(d) Albert Burd Peale ; b. May 9, 1884.

(.) Helen Klizabeth Peale ; b Oct. 25, 1885.

(2) Glara E. Peale ; m. Charles K. Mills, M. D., of 1909,
Chestnut St., Philadelphia, a distinguished physician, lec-

turer, and author.

2 George Patterson Peale ; b. 1822 ; d. 1858 ; unmarried.
3 Wiliiam Peale • b. 1824 ; d. 1838.

4 'Mary Jean Peale ; b. 1827 ;
artiet, oil poitraits ; unmarried.

5 James Burd Penle ; surgeon in Civil \V;ir
; m. first, M. C.

McBurnoy (one daughter)
; secondly, Mary Wilmer (three

daughteis).

6 Ed. Burd t'eale ; b. 1836
; m. Louisa Hubley ; children :

Fanny (who m. a doctor and had two sons), and Rubens^
who also is married,
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7 Rubens^ ; h. 1836; d. 1837.

9, Georgk Patterson'^ ; b. 1797 ; d. 1871 ; his family prominent in

Pottsville, Pa. ; married first, Maria Shenkle (or Shindle)

;

children :
—

(1) Geo. Steivart Patterson^; b. 1827; d. 1875; m. Deborah
Know ; issue -. —Mary Louisa, Harry K., Marfi;aretK., Thos.

Wilsiii, Annie S., b^rederick, Bertha, Geo. S.^, Sarah K.,

Stewart H.

(2) Fred. (Iraeff Patterson ; b. 1S25 ; d. 1884 ; m. Eiiz. B. Loeser
;

children:— Georf^e", Charles Loeser, Frances Elizabeth.

(3) Edwaid Bard Patterson'^; h. 1827; d. 1S85 ; ra. Rebecca
Wilson; cliildreu •.—Howard, Ida, Warren, Ed. Burd^,

Laura E.

(4) Manj Jane Patterson ; b. 1831 ; d. 1838.

(5) Wrn. Fruncis Patterson ; b. 1834 ; dead ; m. first, May Z.

Weaver ; children :—Frank Stewart, Wm. Weaver, May* ;

m. secondly, Matilda Clemes ; child, Chailes W.
Gkorok Patterson^, m. secondly, Lydia Adams; children:

—

Theodore F., John Adams, Erama Jane, Mary Eliza, Lydia

Adams, Horace, Rubens Peale, Belle, and Linn.

10. Galbraith Patterson-; d.an infant.

VII.—SARAH PATTERSON' (?) ; some doubt a'l to tlie existence

of such a person ; said to have m irried Colonel John Thompson^
and to have had two children : Andrew- (who m. first, Rebecca
litewart and sncon'lly, Jane Stewart^ and moved to Ohio) and
Rachel (who m. Wm. Sterrett).

APPENDIX No. IX
SoiT Stuart^

For some account of Suit Stuart^ see pages 58, 94—97, and for

her descendants see Appendix No. XXI.

APPENDIX No. X
Jean Stdaut^ and the Rowans

Jean Stuart,^ daughter of John^ and Ann Stuarti, of Donegal,
Lancaster Co., Pa., was the youngest of the family and may have
been born as t^arly as 1738, but certainly before Oct. 30, 1749, when
her father made his will and left her some property, at the same
time appointing her mother and her mother's brother, Jamea
Anderson-, her guardians. After her mother's second marriage she
doubtless went with her to John Allison's place and shared the
fortunes of the family. On reaching maturity she married Stewart
Rowan^, son of Charles^ and Margaret Rowani, who had also
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another son, named Charles^. The Rowans seora to have lived two
miles west of Mt. Joy on the Harrisburg turnpike, where Charles-

aud Stewart Rowan'- are said to have purchased a largo part of a

tract of 300 acres, on which, or near which, lived John Stewart^,

probably a relative. Aug. 6, 175-i, Charles Rowan^, of Donegal,

appears on a petition to secure protection from the Indians, and
Margaret is on the list of stipend payers for Derry some time between
1745 and the Revolution. About 1762 Charles Rowan, carpenter,

(either father or son) moved to Carlisle whore he was still living in

1770. April 16, 1768, Stewarf. Howan^ and Jean, his wife, m.ide

a deed of land in Donegal, which had been received from the

Baylej^s, to Carper Singhaus. In 1770 Stewart Rowan^ was paid

money in the settlement uf the estate of John Allison-, Esquire, his

wife's stepfather, while in the same settlement lie also repiesented

his brother-in-law, George Steuart-, as attoiney-in-fact. In 1770
and 1771 his name appears on the assessment lolls of Carlisle, being
taxed for one lot, one negro, and other property. March 25, 1770,

we find a Stewart Roan (piobably the same) enrolled as a private

in Captain Sherer's Company. From these data we infer that after

the sale of his property near Mt. Joy ho went to Carlisle, but subse-

quently returned to Lancaster Co., where he died—perhaps in the

army. Court records show that he died intestate in the year 1777.

James Anderson-, rfr., his wife's uncle who was appointed adminis-

trator, filed his account and liad it approved, June, 9, 1785, but no
children are mentioned. Dr. G. W. Archer^ says that he had a
numerous family. The following, mentioned in public records,

were probably either his children, or children of his brother

Charles^.

I. Steioart Roivan-, farmer, of Bald Eagle Twp., Mifllin Co., Pa.,

who with Jane, his wife, made a deed of land in that place to Thomas
Ross, which was witnessed by Wm. Patrika and James Harris^.

This was done Juno 28, 1797. No doubt this is the same who
kept a store in Milford Twp. in 1787 (or 1797) and 1798, and in

Fermanagh township in 1799.

2. Charles Rowan^, of Harrisburg, who made his will April 24,

1810, which was probated May IS, 1810, and in which are men-
tioned his wife Margaret, sister Margaret- (wife of John McCreight'),

and two children — John'-^ and William^
3. Margaret- (above named) who was mariied Jan. 1, 1800,

by the Rev. N. R. Snowden.
4. John Rowati^, who " enlisted as a soldier in 1780, was dis-

charged in 1783, having been wounded in the right knee and the left

leg, and died near Mercersburg Jan. 13, 1823, aged 60,'' may have
also been a son, and was probably the same John Kowan who
enlisted in Captain Rob^^ ^McCallen's Company of Colonel Bertram
Galbraith's regiment of militia.

Of J. (Stuart) Rowan, ^ the widow, we know nothing further.

The Jane Rowan who died IJec, 12, 1827, aged 80 years, and ia buried
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at Carlisle was probably the wife of David, who lies besides her.
The Rowans of York Co., of whom Senator Rowan of Kentucky was
one, are not known to be related. The Senator'3 father was William-,
of Fawn Township. Rev. John Roan spelt his name differently and
is not known to have been related. The Jane Rowan2 who married
David ^Vilson, and became the mother of the first Henry R. Wilson^,
D. D. (b. near Gettysburg, Aug. 7, 1780) was probably of the York
Co. Stock, ^oe Scotch-Irish Settlers, page 362,

APPENDIX No. XI
TUK MiFFLINTOWN DOCUMENT

A copy of this document was sent tho author by John
Harris^, M. d., of Piiiladelphia, Jan. 18, 1865. At the conclusion ho
wrote :

" The foregoing was copied Aug. 10, 18.55, by John Harris^ (then

resident in Phila) t'lom two separate half sheets of cap paper, in tho
handwriting of his fatlier, James Harris', in the possession of Mrs.
Thomazin Potter, a granddnugliter of James Harri.s". John Harris^,

the copyist of the foregoing, born Dec. 81st, 1792, was tho son of

James Harris^, who was the son of John Harris-^ who was the son of

James Harris^ (by his second wife, Janet McClare), who was the
son of lildward Harris^ and Flora Douglas. The family of

James Hari-is", tlie copyist's fatlier, were Jane^, John^, Eliza Grizzel,

James D, William^', Joseph, and Andrew, besides Robert and a

female child who died in infancy. Jane, John, and Eliza ivere born
in Mifflintown, the others in or near Bellefonte''.

In view of the abov^e statement, therefore, it seems probable
that James Harris' of Bellefonte was the author of the document.
At the time of writing (Dec. 20, 1801) he was about -15 years old.

He was also a very careful, cultured man and no doubt put nothing
down but what was thoroughly established as correct.

He probably, too, gathered up his facts and penned them at

MifHintown where he was born, where there were older records, and
where several older Harrises resided who coald aid him in his resear-

ches. These persons were his eldest sister Jane*^, his mother Jane'

(then in her 78th year), his uncle James Harri.s'^, then 82 or 83 years

old), and probably his mother's cousin, Mrs. Turbett (iiee Dolly

Harris^) besides otliers who c(nild give more or less help. The oldest

of all, Thomas Harris^, had died 16 days previously, and his death

seems to have suggested and stimulated the effort to get a written

record of genealogies before it was entirely too late.

The antecedent probability that this document is perfectly

trustworthy has been confirmed by all subsequent investigations

(excepting in regard to William Harris- and his wife— see Appendix
XYlii), and the writer considers it fortunate that he has had such a

record to guide his researches,
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It is hardly necessary to say that the " superior " numljers
insorted are not original, I)ut added by the author oi this book as a
guide to identity. The words bracketed are also the author's.

The document is without a heading and reads as follows :

—

Edward^ and Charles^ Harris, being dissenter.'--, were driven
from Ayrshire, in Scotli^nd, at the time of the per.secution of the

Protestants in the reign of Charles 11, or of his successor, James.
They settled iu County Donegal, near Kapho, Irelaud. They were
possessed of a valuable estate in fc^cotland, which was lost on
account of their abandoning it.

Edward^ was married to Miss Flora DonghiS, of the famous
family of that name, who resided near the borders of Enghind. He
had sons: Edward'-^, Robert^ and Jamea^.

Robert^ was married to Uorotby Wiley. Tiiey had children :

John^, ^Yilliaml, James'-, Murgaret', Thomas^, Samuel^, Hubert^ and
Charles-.

James^, son of Edward^, and Flora Douglas, married Mary
Simpson, by whom he had Willuim^, Ann^ and James'^ By a second

marriage with Janet McClure he had a sou, John-.

Edward-, son of Edward', and Flora Douglas, married
and had children: Robert'^, Williiim-^ and Maryi.

John^, son of Robert^ and Dorothy Wiley, had Margaret^, Jane^,

Robert', and James* by his lirst wife Grizzel Steel, daughter of

Margaret Gray ; by a second wife, Rebecca MeBay, he had
William*, Elizabeth^ Thomas- and John>*.

AVilliom^, son of Robert^ and Dorothy Wiley, married Elizabctli

Glen, daughter of R. Glen and Jane Scott, by whom ho had Robert^
.lames^, George^, Elizabeth-, William^, John^ Jane-, Susan*,
Margaret^, Saiah*, Dolly*, Thomas^ Isabella Irelaud.

James-, son of R. and D. Wiley, married iMcIlhenny, by
whom he had Robert", Samuel- and others. 'J'he family moved to

the Carolinas.

Margaret*, sister of James-, married Alexander Poer, to whom
lio had Jane, Dorothy, William and Samuel Pennsylvania.

Thomas*, son of R., and Doiothy Wiley, married Maiy
I\IcKinney*, by whom he had Robert'', Mat hew*, Margaret*,
Margaret^, John"', Catharine*, and Mary^. Ho died Dec. 4th, 1801

,, Pennsylvania.

Samuel*, brother of Thomas*, married Laird, by whom ho
had several children in Carolina.

Robert-, his brother, married Fanny Cunningham, by whom
he had Roberts, Wdham", Elizibeth'', Llaitha* and JMargaret,**

Carolina.

Charles'-, his brother, married Mcllhenny ; had a large
family in Carolina.

^Villiam-, son of James^and Mary Simpson, married Catharine
Wilson; emigrated fiora Ireland; settled at Swatara ; had James",
John^ WilliamMvho died young, Sarah^, Mary^, and Robert-*,
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Aiin\ sister of William, married David Caldwi-lli
; emigrated to

Ponrsjlvania ;
moved to Caroliua

; had a family of cliildren. After
the death of D. Caldwell she married Robert Harris'-, sou of Robert^
and Dorothy Wiley.

James^, son of James Harris^ and ]\lary Simpson, never
married, ai\d is at this time (Dec. 20, 1801) living -with his sister-

in-law, widow of hib half brother, John^, at Mlfflintown, Miflfliii Co.,

Penn'a.

John Harris^, son of James Harris^ and Jane McClure, first mar-
ried Jane Poer, daughter of Alexander Poer and Margaret Harris^,
Mifflin, who died without issue. By his second wife, Jane Harriai,

daughter of John Harris^ and Grizzel Steel (born Feb. 7, 172 1-) had
Jane3, James", Williams, GrizzeU, Margaref and Ann^
Penn'a. He died Feb. [28], 1794.

Robert Harris^, sou of Edward- the younger and , mairied,
and had Margaret*> Jane-*, and ^Margery^ By a second wife, Mar-
garet Mcllmunn, he had Robert^, Mmy' and William^. Ho died
in Carolina.

Margaret Harris-, daughter of John^ and Grizzel Steel, married
Andrew^ Buchanan^, to whom she had Jane, Mary, John, James and
Andrew-. They resided near Gilligordon, Donegal, Ireland.

James*, sou of John Hariisl and Grizzel Steel, married Eliza-

beth Harris^, daughter of Robert- and Fanny Cunningham. By her
he had a number of children in Carolina, where he died about 179i.

Robert^ his brother, died without issue.

William*, son of John Harris^ and his second wife Rebecca
McBay, married Margaret Wilson, by whom he had John^ and a
number of other children. They resided iu South Carolina.

Thomas-, brother of Willam*, married in South Carolina.
John^, his brother, who had lived vrith his half brother-in-law

John-, and sister Janei
, went to Carolina, married ., by whom

he had William"' and other children. After her death he married
by whom he has other children. He now resides near ]\Iayville [or

Maryville], Blount Co., Tennessee. His children are William"',

John Baird, Elizabeth-*, Robert Marklin, Mathew Handy, and Joseph
Gilliland 1801.

Notes on the adove.

For accounts of Edward Harris^, Flora Douglas, Robert Harris^
Dorothy Wiley, Thomas Harris* and ^Margaret Harris^, see special

sketches in Parts III and IV of this book. For an accourt of John
Harris-, of Mifflintowu, and his desceudants see pages 92, 93 and
Appendix Ko. XVII. For Mathew Harris* and hie descendauts, see

pages 9-i to 97, and App. No. XXI. For Robert Harris" see pages
97, 98,1 10. For John Harris*^ and his descendants see pages 91 to 9G
Bud App. No .XX. For Catherine Harris* and her desceudants see pages
94, 95 and App. XIX. For Mary Harris^ and her desceudants sec

pages lOlj 102, and App. No. XXIJI. For the Carolina Harrises see
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App. No. XXXV. For William Harris^ and his family see page
82 (note) and App. No. XVIII. Some of the family of William
Harris! lived for a time in Harford Co., Maryland—see page
93. Margaret^ married a Fulton—see App. No. VI; Dollyi, a
Turbett—see App. No. XXVH ; Isabella married her cousiu Robert
Harris^— see page 98. <

APPENDIX No. XII
George Home Steuart, m. v.

This representative of the Stewarts came to Annapolis, Mary-
l.^nd iu 1720 or 1721 from Perthshire, Scotland, and mairied Ann
Uigges, daughter of George Digges, of Warburton, Prince George's
County, Md., a descendant of Sir Dudley Digges, who fell fighting

under the banner of Charles I. Dr. Steuart was a graduate of the
University of Ediubnrg and rose to high distinction iu Maryland.
He was apparently one of the members of the Council and of the Upper
House in 1774 under the Proprietary, and also a member of the Com-
mission to settle the boundary between Maryland and Pennsylvania.
He claimed to be of royal descent and a long liat of his ancestors

back to Keunet II is given in Old Kent of Mary/and, by George
A Hanaom, m.a., pages 2G2 — 275. His descendants also were pro-

minent. Among them was Gen. George H. Steuart of the Confederate
Army daring our Civil War.

APPENDIX No. XIII
The Ripfeys of Sinpi'E.\.si30UG

Some of the information given below and in the main part of

the' book (pages 3G2 and 'S6S) was obtained from public and ])rivato

records, but for his latest information the writer is indebted to Mrs.

J. T. Rippcy of Shippensburg and her danghter, Mrs. Kolbe, who
wrote him in 1897.

Hugh Rippcyi; the pioneer; came to Shippensburg in 17.S0,

au elder in 17-13, "and 1747 ; d. at Shippensburg in 1749. His'

children were the following :
—

I.—JOHN RIPPEY'. Possibly this was a brother (not a son)

of Hugh^ His wife's name was Mai'y. He died in 1758. Children :

—

Marjory (no other record) ; HukIi- (who went to Pittsburg before

1790, married a McNair and d. before Nov. 7, 1791, leaving six

children) ;
Agnes, (no further record).

II.—MARY RIPPEYi ; d. unmarried in 1733.

III.—SAMUEL RIPPEYI; d. in 1791; m. first, Jane Grabel

Allen, and secondly, Rachel ; children, probably by first wife :

—

1. William Rippey' ; b. about 1741 ; d. Sep. 22, 1819 ;
in Kcyolu-

tiouary War; captain ; hotel-keeper ; and promiuenfc citizen;
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hold a slave in 1786 ; m. first, Matgaret Fiuloy and
secondly, Betty McCracken ; one wife d. Jan. 2, 1801

; cliildron

by lirst wife :

—

(1) William Rippey' ; d. in 1821 ; m. Lucy Piper ; issue :

—

a. Allen Rippey ; dead ; m. Catbeiiiui Duncan ; cliildren :

—

(") Williata Rippey^' ; dead; lu. Kcbccca Valient; child

George l^ipjiey- who lives in Waynesboro, Pa.

(b) Duncan Rip})ey
; m. but soon died.

(c) John Rippey*; d. in childhood.

{d) l*]h'zabeth Rippey^ ; now dead ;
ni. Joseph Bender;

children ; Kate and Lulu, both of Hagerstown, Md.
(c) Sarali Rippey-, now dead; ni. Peter Dock; .several

children iu Waynesboro.

(/) Joseph Rippoy ; m. ;
afterwards died.

(g) Sue Rippey ; iu 1897, only surviving child of her

parents; m Rev. Thos. Dougherty (M. E. Church,

now dead) ; lives at 2,0U8 Diuid Hill I'ark, Bait. Md.

b. Washington Rippey; m. Nancy Wolf.

c. Lucy Ann Rippey ; ta. J. Wolfry.
d. Julia Rippey ; m. J. Immel.

e. Isabel Rippey'
; never married.

/. Mary Kippey * ; never man icd.

(2) Jolui Bippey-.

(3) Ihdli Bippey; ra. Joseph Duncan.

(4') Isabel Rippey'^ ; m. James Pindleyi ; children :—Isabel,

Samuel, John, James-, and Mary.

(5) Margaret Bippey^ ; m. ^Ir. Carr.

(6) Catherine Bippey ; m. John Raum ; descendants in Ship-

pensburg.

(7) Jane Rippey ; m. Dr. Alexander Stewart^ (son of Robcrti^ or

Henry and Anna Stewart ; b. at Chestnut Level about 1770
;

d. in 18o0) ; large family ; descendants in Shippcnsburg
;

eldest son, W. R. Stewait, M. c, in York Spiings, Pa.,

whose son W. W. Stewart, ii. P., practiced in Mechanics-

burg, Pa.; youngest dau., Julia, m. Joseph Milllin ;
another

dau. m. Jacob C. Clippiiiger.

2. Samdkl Ru'i'EY- ; tanner
;
held a slave in 1786 ;

m. Mary
Armstrong, dau. of Colonel John Armstrong^ of Culonial Wars

;

d. 1804 or 18U5 ; children :
—

(1) Jolin Rippey^; dead; m. Mary Piper ; children.

—

u. Samuel Rippey' ; d. unmarried.

b. Llizabeth Ann Rippey'; in. Wm. Fletcher ; moved to

Huntingdon, Pa. (?) about 1867.

c. Lucinda Rippey ; m. Wm. Piper; moved to ISedford, Pa., in

the sixties; daughter ra. Mr. Woods, of Pittsburg, Pa.

fZ. Margaret Rippey3
; m: W. Daunecker ; moved to Schells-

burg, Pa., about 1S67.

6, Sarah Rippey' ; d. before her father.
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(2) Arm^lrong Bijppey; child, Mary Ann Smith Ripppy.
(3) Samuel Allen Rippeij

; m. Sutia Steuart- ; see pp. 361—371.

(4) FAizaheJh Bippex/ ; d. before Sep. 8, 1804 ; m. Hugh Smithi
;

child, Marian Smith.

(5) Harriet Bippey
;

in. (after 1808) Thomas Jacobs.

(6) Isabel Bippey^ j m. A7iu. Bailey (children :—Samuel, and
ilary Findley)

; descendants in Shippeusbnro-.

(7) Mary Bippey- ; m. (at'Lor 1808) George Jdaaimill
; descend-

ants in Shippensburg.

(8) Margaret Bii^pey- ; d. unmarrietl in Dec. 1808.
3. Elizabeth Rippiiyi; living in 1808.

4. Elijah RippeyI
;

d. 1794'(?); m. Elizabeth Tliompsoni
; child-

ren :

—

(1) Samuel BtpTpei/ ;
d. Aug. 8, 1829 ; ni. Jaiiu J'';ilkner ; issue:'—

a. Elijah Kippey2 ; drowned Oct., 1830 ; unmarried.
h. Elizabeth Ann Rippcy- ; d. June 1, 1831

; unmarried.
c. Mary Jane Rippoy

; m. Jolm McCurdy.
d. J. Thomson Rippey ; b. 1820 ; living (18D7) iu Shippens-

burg ; m. Mfiry J. Donavin ; child :

—

Sarah R. Rippey
; elocutionist; m. Mr. Kolbo

; her address
in 1897 was 49, Cleveland Avenae, Columbus, 0.

e. Isabel Rippej^ ; d. Jan. 11, 1858.

/. Samuel Rippey*^ ; d. June, 19, 1855 ; unmarried.

(2) Thompson Bipp)ey ; unmarried.

(3) Isabel Bippey ^; d. unmarried.

IV.-ISABEL RlPPEYi; no further record.

APPENDIX No. XIV
An old Hauius family of Virginia

This family is Bcattered over many states. The late Isham
G. Harris, U. S. Senator from Tennessee, one of its scions, wrote me
in 1894 of his oldest brother. Dr. Wm. T. Harris of Martin, Tenn,,

and of a distant relative, Elisha Hairis (probably E. W. Harris, wdio

died before 1894, aged 88 or 89 year.s'). E. AV. H's grandfather was
Edward'^ ; and his father a brother of Senator Harris' grand-
father. E. W. Harris had two sous, AV. A. Harris, M. u.,

of Somerville, Tenn,, and Goo. C. Hairis, s.T.n., of the Episcopal

Church, Madison Station, Miss. The latter sent mu an extensive list

of many generations of his line of Harrises, which Avas returned
nncopied, being too long and too much involved for my use. Tho
head of this race was Thomas Harris^'^, who is said to have como to

Va., iu 1691, though his ancestor (also a Thomas Harris'-^) is thought
to have migrated with Gov. Dale in 161 L and settled at Henrico
City. N. E. Harris (b. 1846 at Jonesboro, Tenn.), of the law firm of

Hill, Harris, and Biieh, Macon, Ga., a scion of the same stock, and

a kinsman of James A. Harris, Comptroller of the Treasury,
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Nashville, Tenii., sent me his immediate line as far back as he could

trace it hh follows :— father, Alex. Nelson Harris (b. in 1815 at

Joncsboro, Tenn.), grandfather John 0. Harris (b. about 17GG, pro-

bably in Hanover Co., Va.), gr.-grandfather, Benjamin Hairis^, (b.

Dec. 22, 1712, iu Hanover, Co., Va. ; d. Sep. 26, 1820). Benjamin^
wab' probably a son of one of the sons of Thomas Harris'^, of Hanover
Co., Va., who names in his will (of 1729) these children •

—

Thomas^^ John-^, Saralr^, Martha*, Robert'-^, James", Benjamin',

Pha;be, and Francis. Benjamin- had a sou, John Harrison, and a

daughter, Rachel. The wife of John C. Harris was Sarah lieagau,

aunt of Senator Reagan of Texas. Any one desiring to follow up
this line more particularly would do well to send to the Rev. Geo. C.

Harris for the list above nacntioned.

APPENDIX No. XV
John HAi;i;t,s of HAKKiriiiUi;G axd ms family

From various sources, chiefly from Notes and (J,neries, the author
culls the following ;

—

John Harrisi^, father of the founder, hi;^ family aBBrm, was
born in Yorkshire, England, in 1G7;> (though Dr. Egle said he was
of Welsh origin), and coraing to America he settled first in Philadi^I-

phia, then in Chester Co., then at the mouth of the Conoy Creek,
then at Paxtang, and died in Dec, 17-48. He m^irried in Philadel-

phia, Esther Say, an English lady, Ayho m. secondly, \Vm. McChesuey
and died in 1757. Their children were :

—
I.— Elizabetu HarkisIO; h. 1720; m. Sop. 16, 18-44, John

Finleyi ; children:—Esther (who m. Capt. Wm. Patterson^ — see

Appendix No. VIII) and others.

If.—E.STiii;ri HaruisI
; b. 1722; m. Wm. Plunkett.

HI."John Harris^!; the founder of Hairisbnrg; b. about 1726;
d. July 29, 1791; a ])rominent character in Colonial and Revolution-
ary days, but never had a high office ; m. first, Elizabeth McClure-,
dan. of Richard AlcClurei (or more probably dau. of David- and
Margaret McClare of Donegal—see Appendix No. XXV) ; children :

—

'l. iUa/-7/ Harr/sW; b. Apr. 13, 1750 ; m. Wm. McClay (b. July
20,17.37); son of Charles McClay; first U. S. Senator
from Pa. ; children :

—
(1) Hetty McClay; m. April 26, 1800, Dr. Henry Hall, of

Harrisbnrc.

(2) Sarah McClay; m. Mar. 10, 1804, Maj. John Irwin^.

(3) Jane ]\IcClay
; m. Apr. 28, 1808, John Lyon-*, probably

son of Benjamin Lyon and his wife, ]\Iary Lyon^.
2. John liar,-U'-^; b. Aug. 20,1751; killed at Quebec, Dec. 31,

1775 ; in Capt. Matt. Smith's company.

3. David Ham's' ; a. RevJ. otDcer ; ;t judge ;d. Nov. 16 1809;
m. Sarah Crockett- ; issue :—John's .^^^j Mary Crockttti
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4. William Barris^^ ; b. Jan. 23, 1756 ; d. July 3, 1764.
5. Elizabeth Harri^^' ; b. Nov. 22, 1759; d. s. p.

John HarkisI^ m. secondly, Alary, dau. of Adam and Mary
Read, of Hanover L'wp. She was b. in 1730 and d. in 1787. Child-

ren :—Adam, Jamcs'i, Robert-- (b. Sep. 5, 1768; d. Sep. 3, 1S51

;

paymaster in War of 1812; M. U. 1823-27 ; m. May 12, 1791, Eliza-

beth, dau. of Rev. John Esviiig-, u.u., ui Phila.), Maryii (?), Jean'o,

Joseph, William^'', Read, Elizabeth'^, Jaraes^^. One dau. ui. Gen.
Juo. A. Hanna.

Of these Robert Harris" had a son, David^, who m. Elizabeth

Latimer, " a relative of Bishop Hugh Latimer who was burnt at

the stake in 1558," and had children ;

—

Philip, lljary, Mrs. Ijouisa

Harris Wilson, and Sallio Latimer Harris—^tho writer's correspoud-
eut in 1897, then living in Harri3l)urg.

IV.

—

Wm. Adgustus Harris ; b. t;bout 173U ; d. iu 1760, near
Elizabethtown ; m. Oct. 1, 1752, Margaret Simpson; sons ;— John^s

who d. childless, and Simpson, a Revolutionary soldier.

V.—Samdel Harris^ ; b- May 4, 1733 ; lived in Northumber-
land Co.; moved to Cayuga Lake, N. Y., in 1795, and d. there Aug. 19,

1825 ; m. Elizabeth Bonner, who was b. at Phila., Mar. 17, 1740, and
d. Dec. 25, 1828 ; children ;—Johni^ ^b. Sep. 26, 1760), William,i«

Atiq'-', David>^ (who m. Ann and had children: Alfred,
Samuel,'' and Elizabethi'^).

VI.

—

David Harris^
; b. about 1737, settled at Suubury

;
pro-

thonatory, 1777 and 1778; perhaps Judge of Northumberland Co,
;

m. Miss Mahou. of Baltimore.

APPENDIX No. XVI
The Douglas family oi' Scotland

Omitted for lack of room.

APPENDIX No. XVII
John Harris^ of Mifflintown, a>;d ins descendants

For references to John Harris- see pj). 76, 127, 129, 130, die.

He was b. in Donegal, Ire., about 1722 ; came to Pa. early in life,

settled on the Swatara; moved to M'd, next farm to Thomas
Harris^ ;bonght this farm Dec. 27, 1760, and sold it (in two sections)

April 12 and 19, 1773
; bee. J. P. there ; moved to the Juniata River,

Pa., in 1774 or 1775; a leading spirit in the Carlisle Conference
of July 12, 1774, to sympathise with the Rofitonians ; in Provincial

Conference at Carpccter's Hall, Phila., June 18, 1776, and the sub-

sequent convention of July 15—28 ; appointed siib-lieut. of

Cumberland Co. March 12, 1777
; in Assembly 1777 to 1781, and

in 1784 ;
Commissioner at New Haven (Nov. 22, 1777) to regulate
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the price of commodities ;
for gradual abolition of slavrry March

],1780; appointed J. P. 1779; in state convention (1787-1789)
which adopted tb.e constitution of the U. S. ; a deeply religious

mail
;
probably a Pres. elder ; founder of Mifllintowu 1790 ; active

in organizing jMitllin Co., Sep. 19, 1789; probably tlic gieatost

Pcuna Harris of his ccutuiy ; m. fi/'6t, Jane Poer (a cousin, who d.

early childless, soo Index) and secondly, about 1752, Jean Harrifai

(a cousin, who d. Jan. 11, 1807); d. himself Feb. 28, 1794.

Sketches of hiin are found in Fouia Magazine, (Volume 111, pp. 4o8,

439), iu Hiatory of Juniata and Susquehanna Valleys, (pp. 701,703),
in Centennial History of Carlisle Presbytery ( Vol. 1, ])p. 319, 320),
in "Juniata Sentinel " of Feb. 16, 1878, and I'ennsylvania and the

Fcieral Constitution, 1787-1788, edited by John Bach McMaster
and Frederick D. Stone (1888). John Harris' memoir is given on p.

733, of the last named book, his vote against the constitution on pp.
425-426, his remarks at the close on page 428, and the reasons for

dissent by the one-third minoiity on pp. 454— 482. Several of the

sketches give the date of John Hai'ris' death as Feb. 24, 1794; but
Feb. 28 is in the family Bible and on his monument, and must be
correct. Children, all by second wife ;

—

L—JFAN HARRIS'^ ; b. Apr. 23,1754 ; d. Mar. 19, 1882 ; m.
James Patterson^ ; for children f-ec App. No. Vlll.

II.—JAMES HARRIS^ ; b. Feb. 26, 1756 ; m. June 15, 1790,
Nancy Dunlop ; for descendants i^ec App. No. XXIV.

III.—WILLIAM HARRIS^ ; b. Feb, ; 15, 1759, at Ssvatara ; d. at

MiiHiutown, Apr. 20, 1807
j
unm'd., a surveyor

; assisted his

uncle James, also a surveyor ; see App. XVIII and Index,

IV.—GU1ZZI']L HARRlSi ; b. in Md. June 8 (or 9), 1762 ; d. Nov.
23, 1831 ; m. 1794 (?) James Knox (lawyer, sou of Thomas
Knoxi of Franklin Co., whose will was made in 1802)

;

d. at Miffliutown Dec. 29, 1819, aged 50 yrs. 4 mos.
and 12 days ; children :

—
1. Maria Reynolds Knox, b. July 16, 1795; unmarried, lived

with her sister Jane ; d. in Sidney, Ohio, Dec. 1, 1870.

2. Jane Harris Knox ; ]). in Mifilintown, Sep. 10, 1797;
d. Apr. 10, 1880 ;m. in Baltimore, Feb. 1821, Joseph Cummins^
(probate judge) ; moved from MifHintowu to Sidney, 0., Jane 1834

;

children :

—

(1) James Knox Cummins ; b. May, 8, 1822 ; d. Aug. 27, 1823.

(2) JosejJt Cummins'^ ; b. July 2, 1826 ; d. Oct. 14, 1830.

(3) Eeijnolds Knox Cummins ; b. Sep. 8, 1828, iu Milllintown
;

ci. in Sidney June 10, 1892 ; olficer C. S. A.

(1) John Evans Cummins ; b. in ]\[ifflin, Apr. 5, 1831 ; d, in

Denver, Col., Apr. 9, 1875 ; lawyer of Sidney ; Brig.-Gen.
in war for the Union

; State Senator one term ; m. Juno
5, 1850, Harriet K. Carey ; children :—Joseph Knox (b,

Apr. 30, 1857 ; m. Nov. 15, 1887, Kate Ackerly ; child

Margaret A., b. June 23, J 889) ; John Carey (b, Dec.
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yO, 1859; in. An^.r. 21, 1831, Jemiio R. Taylor;
children :— Harriet, who was b, Fel). \l\ 1SS3, anci

Taylfir who wfi.s b. Jatj. 26, 188.^) ; Frniilc (Jaroy (b. Dec.

7, LS68 ; m Dee. 4, 1895, Harriett Metcalf).

(5) Thomn<; Knox Cummins; b. in Mifflintuwn Alar. 1,1834 ; d. in

Etna, Cal., Feb. 11, 1896 ; engineer ; bachelor.

(G) TIannali Maria Cummins ; twin of Tlionias ; d. an infant.

(7) Three hoys ; b. Aug. 7, 1837 ; d. Sep. 1, 1837.

(10) Jea7i Knox Cummins ; ]). in Sidney, Aug. J 7, 1841; m. June
2, 1869, Elisha li. Arbuckle, who d. of paralysis Jan'. 2,

1904 ; lived mostly in Sidney ; in School Board thevo ; mov-
ed to N. Y. in 1899 ; addiess 101 W. 83 St. ; chddren :—
Jean Harris (b, Warrensbarg, Mo., Mar. 12, 1870 ;d. Apr.
13,1883) ; Joseph (b. Warreusburg, Feb. 1, 1872 ; N. Y.
City ; iu R. R. Office) ; Thomas li. (b. Sidney, Uav. 29,

1875; went to Los Angeles, Cal.) ; Samuel C. (b, in Sidney,

Mar. 14, 1880 ; m. Anne Harrold, Dec. 12, 1901 ; child

Virginia Kno.v, b. Julv 24, 1905) ; Woodward A. (b.

Sidney, Oct, 26, 1868).'

3. TiTO-MAS Kxox- ; b. iu Mitllintown, Mar. 24, 1800 ; d. at Point

Chicot, Arkansas, Mar. 17, 1829 ; lawyer ; bachelor.

4. Hannah Kxox ; b. in Mifflin, July 18, 1802 ;d. at Sidney,
Ohio, Mar. 3, 1847 ; m. in Mifflin Samuel Mathers^ ; children ;

—

(1) Ann Mathers ih. Sidney, July 6, 1836 ; m. July 28, 1865,

Snowdeu Dorsey, a Baptist, who d. Sep. 11, 1894; lives

12 miles from Sidney ; children :—Samuel M. (b. Sidney,

Oct. 26, 1868 ; farmer) ; Charles M. (b. Sidney Oct. 27,

1870; local editor ; Sidney ; m. Oct. 14, 1896, Mayno
Belle Brelaford ; children :—Amelia Kno.^ b. Dec. 27,

1897, Mary Stuart b. Apr. 9, 1899 and d. Jan. 13,1900.
Horace Taylor b. Nov. 8, 1903) ;

(2) Joseph Mathers^ ; b. Apr. 27, 1838 ; d. Jan. 4, 1843.

(3) Belle (IsnbelP) Mathers ; b. at Sidney, June 30, 1842.

5. Jonx H. Knox ; Sep. 30, 1804 ; d. in Cumberland Co,, Pa.,

in 1835
;
physician ; unmarried.

v.—MARGARET HARRIS^; m. John Stcuart^ ; see Part V,
Skction I.

VL—ANN HARIUS- ; b. Dec. 16, 1767 ; d. Oct. 10, 1831 ; m. in

1783, Samuel Bryson^, Esq. (camo from Fi-anklin Co. ; officer in

Rev.ilntion ; county lioutenant Oct. 9, 1789 ; Ass. Judge 1791
;

member of the Society of the Cincinnati ; at diff. times merchant and
farmer ; d. Dec;. 19, 1799, aged 48 years) ; children :

—

1. John Haiuus Bryson ; b. 1784
;

physician
;

practiced in

Mifflintown and afterwai'ds in Pittsburg, wdiere he d.

1821 ; m. Sarah Davidson, Dec. 11, 1811; children:—
(I) Ann Ham's Brijson; b. 1813 ; m. in 1833, Dr. Geo. Howard

Irwin of Lewistown ; moved to Lodi, Wis. ; husband
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surgeon in U. S. A. daring Civil War ; son Ed. Howard
(also M. D. and surgeon in Civil War ; m. Sarah Pashley ;

d. about 1891 ; had one dau. and three or four sons).

(2) Agnes Bryson ; m. May 25, 1841, Richard Rush Franks
;

d., about 1878 ; children :—Mary (m. Wm. Brooks of

Boston, bro. of Rev. Phillips Brooks, D. D.) and James
(Episcopal minister).

2. Samuel Bryson'^, a. b. ; b. 1795 ; theo. student ; tutor in a

doctor's family in Va. and d. there early of consumption.

3. Sarah Bryson ; b. 1787 ; d. Apr. 27, 1839 " in her 52ud

year "
; m. Mar. 6, 1810, Wm. Bell3 (sou of Wm. BelP,

of Tuscarora Valley at Academia, who was a Rev^
soldier, and a J. P., and d. early in 1819, leaving wife,

Elizabeth Stewart, sons David, Robert, Arthur, and

Wm., (laughters Mary Steicarf, Elizabeth^ LtjI.Ic, Ann^

Laird, Jano Taylor, Qaxah^ McFuddcn, and grandsons Wm.
Bell Stcwarti, Wm. Boll Lytic, Wm. Bell Laird, Wm.
Bell McFadden, Wm. Bell^ of David, Wm. Bell^ of

Wm.2 and Wm. Bell^ of Robert). Wm. Bell^ was a

storekeeper in Port Royal and afterwards in Miffliutown,

a sheritt from 1806 to 1809, and owned the island,

where he d. Sep, 4, 1821, aged 46. Children :
—

(!) Elizabeth BdP ; b. Sep. 1811 ; d. Oct. 5, 1821.

(2) Sarah Ann Bell b. Sep. 1813 ; d. May 27, 1835.

(3) Jane Harris Bell ; b. Aug. 11 (or 28,) 1815 ; d. Oct. 30,

1892; m. Sep. 6, 1838, Dr. John Irwini, who practiced

near ilifliiutown and d. Mar. 14-, 1853 ; children :

—

a. Sarah J. Irwin ; b. July 10, 1839.

/). Wm. Bell Irwin ; b. Aug. 29, 1841 ; d. Sep. 18, 1848.

c. Thomas Van Valzah Irwin ; b. Sep. 6, 1843 (or 1641) ; m.

Feb. 9 or 10, 1892, Mrs. Margaret (Crawford) Pomeroy
(b. Sep. 12, 1852) ; banker in Mifflintown ; child, Mar-
garetta Crawford (b. Mar. 26, 1893).

d. John Holmes Irwin ; b. Jan. 13, 1846 ; m. Dec. 24, 1878,

Clara E Milligan (b. Dec. 10, 1853) ; banker in

Newport, Pa. ; children :—Jean Bell (b. Mar. 22,

1880 ; m. Charles M^Henry Eby of U. S. Army, Sep.

24, 1902; child :— Helen Irwin), Helen Lynn, (b. Mar.
16, 1882 ; d. Apr. 8, 1888), James M. (b. Mar. 4, 1884),

Sarah Bryson (b. July 9, 1886) ; Anne Lynn (b. July

8, 1888), Mary Harris (b. Dec. 7, 1890).

e. Margaretta Bell (Maude) Irwin.

/. ]\lason Irwini
; b. Feb. 19, 1850 ; a lawyer and judge in

Montosaiio, Washington ; m. first, Nov. 25, 1887,
Eliza Do Newell, (dau. of Dr. Newell, Gov. of Wash-
ington territory), who d. Dec. 16, 1891, but had
children :— Eleanor Newell (d. Sep, 1891, aged 2 years)
and Wm, Nowell (d. Sep. 1891) j secondly, Lucille
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Hopfiugor of Montesano who had childrcu : —Louise (b.
Feb. 1895), Florence Donoks (b. Jan. 1897), i[asou2,
JHeloii, and Elizabeth.

(4) WiUiam Bell\ b. Au^. 11, 1817 ; d. May 21, 1900; owned
tlie island; a prominent citizen; a, General of militia;
Lt.-Col. of 12th Ponna Volunteers during the Civil War;
severely wounded at Charleston, \V. Va., Aug. 21, 18G4!

;

a Pres. elder
; always ready to helj) in genealogy; a de-

lightful companion
; ni. first, May 11, 1847, Sarah Weir

Mason (granddaughter of Dr. John M. IMason and Silas
E. Weir) who d. Jan. 5, 1850, leaving a son, Mason, who
d. Nov. 21, 1848, aged 24 days.

(5) Samuel Bnjson Hell
; b. Aug.' 11, 1819 ; d. Oct. 8, 1821.

(6) Margaretta ILnris Bell ; b. Sep. 1821 ; d. Apr. 2, 1903 ; m.
on ijell's Island, March 12, 1850, J. D. Sharon, a lawyer

;

settled at Springfield, O. ; children :— William (b. Mar. 12,

1852 ; living in Springfield, 0. ; civil engineer
; uumd.); Rose

(d. Mar. 15, 1882, aged 28 years)
; Samuel (d. at 16).

4. James Bryson ; b. 1785 ; a farmer near Miflliutown
; m.

Hannah Cottlo ; two children that d. in infancy.

5. Jane Harris Bry.sgn ; b. 1791 ; d. nnmd. at Midlintown, July
18, 1852, aged 62 years, 1 mo. and 24 days ; had a bright
intellect but a puzzling chirography.

6. Mary (Polly) Bryson ; b. 1793; d. unmd. at Mifliintown,

May 22, 1866.

APPENDIX No. XVIII
William Harris^ of Swatara and uis Descendaxts

Wm. L. HaxTis- writes, "In an old book in the handwritino- of
my father, James Harris^^ (who was a son of James Harris", and
J\Iary Laird-), I find the following statement, ' My grandfather
Harris was Welsh from Wales, his wife was Scotch from Scotland of

the family of Sir Robert Douglas—her name was Douglass.' " Two
points in this run counter to the Mifiliufoivu Document, Ajjp. XT.
That says the Harrises came from Ireland and were Scotch-Irish. It

also says that the wife of William Harris^ was a Wilson, not a

Douglas, but f>^ives his grandmother's name as Douglas. The writer
for many reasons believes the Mifliintown Document to be correct in

both particulars. Dr. Egle says William Harris ^ was born in 1701
and came to Donegal, Lan. Co., in 1725. No pi'oof is given for either

date and the first is improbable. All agree, however, that he had a
farm on the Swatara and that his estate was divided by the

Ori)hans Court, Sep. 6, 176i5. The date of his death is given by
some as Apr 4, 1754. His childien were :

—

I. James Harris^ ; b. Friday, Jan. 16, 1739 ; d. Apr. 30, 1787
; m.

June 2, 1768, Mary Laird- (dau, of Capt. Wm. Laird'^, and Catherine
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Spencer), wlio was b. Apr. 28, 1750, and diod Dec. 13, 1842 ; family

moved about ISOO to the neighborhood of Lewisburg, Pa. ; issue ;
—

1. Wm. Ilarrisi'-^; b, Apr. 28, 1769 ; d. Feb. 2, 1785.

2. EHaabath Harris^ ; b. July 18, 1770 ; d. May 20, 18-42
; .m.

Thomas Howard.
.3. Katherin Harris^^ ; b. Apr. 2, 1772 ; d. Dec. 28, 1784.

4. Jean Harris'^ ; b. Jan. G, 1774 ; d. Dec. 5, 1839 ; unm'd.
5. Laird Harris ; b. Feb. 22, 1776 ; d. June 30, 1804 ; unm'd,
6. Robert Harrisis

; b. Nov. 22,1777; died about 1813 ; m.
Mary McClureG.

7. Sarah Harris'^ ; b. Sep. 4, 1779 ; d. Dec. 30, 1827 ; unm'd.
8. James Harrisio

; b. Juno 13, 1781 ; d. July 1, 1868 ; lived

in B. Buffalo Twp., Union Co., Pa. ; m. Sarab Bell2, of

Dauphin Co., Oct. 19, 1819 ; issue (account to 1897) :—
(1). Win. Laird Hnrris- ; b. Ann;- 24, 1820; unmarried ; my

chief informant ; wrote mo in 1897.

(2). James Spencer Harris ; b. Apr. 14, 1822 ; m. Oct. 12,

1852, Emma C. Whartenby ; Philadalphia ; d. March 10,

1882 ; wife and two daughters (both married) survive.

(3). Saml. Bell Harris ; b. Sep. 2, 1824 ; m. June 11, 1850,

Anna E. Van Dyke ; d. in Beloit, Wis., March 8, 1897
;

wife and three married daughters survive.

(4). Mary Laird Harris ; b, Nov. 16,1826; m. S.Wilson
Snodgrass (now dead) ; several children, mostly married.

(5). Robert Douglas Hnrris ; b. Feb. 18, 1829; d. in Oct.

1856 (?) ; unmairied.

(6). Ann Berryhill Harris ; b. March 24, 18.^1 ; unmarried.

(7). Sarah Clementina Hiivris ; b. June 17, 1833; m.
P. Potts Green, of neliefontc ; son and three daughters.

(8). Caroline Douglas Harris; b. Jan. 31, 1836 ; d. Sop. 19,

1864 ; unmari'ied.

(9). Berryhill Bell Harris ; b. ]\lay 3, 1839 ; m. Jennie Hess
;

three sons living.

9. Martha Harris^ ; b. Aug. 1.'!, 1784 ; d. Feb. 13, 1873 ; unm'd.

10. Wm. Laird Harris! ;b. May 17, 1 786; d. Nov. 11, 1845 ; nnm'd.

n. Sakah Haruls- ; b. March 20, 1741; m. in 1760 to James
Irwin'^ (or Irvine), brother of Gen. Wm, Irvine'^ of the Revolution.

They lived on the Conedoguinet at Silver Springs and were promi-

nent citizens. He was born in Ire. in 1726 and d. May 5, 1811.

She d. in Carlisle Mar. 5, 1837. Dr. Egle includes her in his book
on Sovie Penua Worne7i in the Uevolntiou, pp. 92, 93. Of her children,

Catherine m. James Ross', ll. n. (author of the Latin Grammar)
as his second wiff, and d. Dec. 1, 1846, aged 82 yrs., but had no
children. Slio is l)iiricd at Carlisle.

HI. John- HAiiriis"
;
h. Nov. 'Jc, 1746 ; lived in Middleton Twp.,

Cumberland Co. ; will made Jan. 10, 1796, and probated Jan. 27,

J796 ;
doubtless nnmanied.

IV. William Hakkis' ; b. Nov. 20, 1749 ; was dead in 1763.
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V. Mary Harris-^ ; b. July 22, 1752 ; m. Robert Rli(?a and had
childi'en, who were living in 179G.

VI. RoBKRV ]lARKfs^, II. X). ; b. March, 1755 ; d. of quinsy in

TredylTrin Twp., Chester Co., Pa., March 4. 17S5 ; a surrreon

in the Peiiua line during tho Rovolution ; his medicine chest

and other articles were ;n 1897 in the possession of Wni. L,

Harris-, of Lewisburg, Pa.

APPENDIX No. XIX
John ARCriERi, m. b., and his descenpants

John Arclier^ was the only son of Thomas^ and Elizabeth

(Stevenson) Archer who reached maturity. Thomas Archer^ (b.

1720 ; m. Oct. 22, 1739; d. Aug. 1, 1772) v/as tho eldest of four

children of John Arclier pioneer and Ksthtr Irwin who came from
Ireland to Maryland. Elizabeth Stevenson (b. 1715) was also of a
family from tho north of Ireland. For some notices of John Archer'

and his wife, Catherine Harris^, see pp. 94, 95, and the Index. For
the following (down to 1P97) 1 am indebted mostly to G. W. Archer^,

M, D., and ]\Irs. Hannah C. VanBibber. Children of Dr. Archer :
—

I,—Thomas Archer"', physician ; b. Feb. 23, 17GS ; d. Oct. 7,

1821
;
practiced iu Maryland ; m. (1803) Elizabeth Paca Phillips

;

children ;

—

1. Cordelia Phillips Archer ; b. 1805 ; d. nnm'd Fob. 1, 1856.

2. John T. Archer, M. D. ; b. Apr. 19^ 1810 ; d. uiim'd May
24, 1850.

3. Rohert Harris Archer"" ; b. May, 1812 ; d. Aug. 12, 1875
;

graduate of West Point ; in U. S. Army 15 years ; m. 1st,

B. ]M. Archer, dan. of Stevenson Archer^, 2ndly, 1858,
Mary Ringgold ; by Ist wife a son, Wm. H., of Clinton

Miss., and two daughters :—Roberta (b. 183y), and IMary*

(m. R. Wilson and had children, Robt. Harris and Francis
Howard) ; by 2ad wife R. H. Archer- had a son (b.

1859) named James R.

4. James Phillips Archer ; b. 1817 ; d. 1862 ; m. Ellen Brown,
of Boston ; three daughters and one son ; all married,

n.—Mary Archeri . b. 1770 ; d. 1777.

ITI.—Stevenson Archeri . \^_ 1772 ; a. 1779.

JV.—Elizabeth ArcherI ; b. 1774 ; d. 1775.

v.—RoEERT Harris ArcuerI ; b. May 9th, or Aug. 28th, 1775
;

d. Mtiy 19, 1857 ; m. Apr. 5, 1805, JSIary Stump, of Md.
;
practiced

medicine mostly in Md. ; twice in logislatui'e ; from 1823 to 1826
in the Governor's Council ; children :

—

1. John Archer'^ ; b. 1806 ; d. in Texas 1889 ; m. in 1883 Ann
Savin ; West Point graduate ; resigned 1833 ; moved to

Texas 1847 ; an officer in C. S. A. ; afterwards a County
Judge ;

children ;—Clara (d. in infancy) ; Thomas^ (iu 0.
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S. A. ;d. nnm'd.) ; Engene (in C. S. A. ; m. and had issue);

Osceola (iu C. S. A. ; m. and has issue) ;
Anna Mary (d.

young) ; Florence ; Goorf^ie (m. and has issue); Augusta

(m. and has issue).

2. Thomas Archer^ ; b. 1808 ; d. 1870 ; m. Susanna Glasgow
;

lavv-yer and farmer in Harford Co., Md. ; children:

—

(1) Jas. Glasgow Archer; A. b. ; Pres. pastor at Clearfield

Pa. ; killed in a R. R. accident in 1869 ; m. Julia Branch

and left a dau. Elizabeth^ Avho m. and has issue— Mary
and Jas. Glasgow Lee.

(2) Robert Harris Archer^ ; educated at Dickinson College
;

farmer and elder ; m. twice ; issue by each wife.

(3). Mary Archer^ ; resides in Bait. ; m. Geo. Harlan and
has children :—Susan ; Elizabeth ; Mary ; G. Shaffer.

(4) Delia Lee Archer ; m. Hener Wilson and has isane

—

Harris, Alice, and Thomas Archer.

(5) George Archer
;
grad. of Princeton ; architect, Bait.

3. Henry Stump Archer ; b. 1811 ; d. 1889
;
graduate of Union

College ; moved to Tioga Co., Pa. ; m. and had issue
; dau.

Alice! m. U. S. Senator John J. Mitchell, of Wcllsboro,
and had issue.

4. Robert Harris Archer^ ; b. 1813 ; d. 1883
;

grad. of Uiaon
and M. D. ; m. Deborah Jackson, lived at Wollsboro,

Pa., many years ; returned to Harford Co., Md. ; one son

(who m. and had children) and two daughters.

5. Stevenson Archei-^ ; b. 1818 ; frontier ranger in Texas many
years ; in C. S. A. ; returned to Maryland ; unm'd.

6. Hannah Stump Archer ; b. 1822 ; unm'd.
7. Geo. W. Archer-, M. D., b. 1824 ; Emmorton, Md. ; surgeon in

C. S. A. ; an excellent writer.

VI.—John ARCnKR^ m. d. ;b. Oct. 9, 1777 ; d. May 21, 1830 ;m. Nov.
IG, 1802, Ann Stump

;
practiced in Harford Co., Md. ; children :

—

1. GVo. ir. ArcJi.er''' ; b. 1803 ; midshipiran U. S. N. ; d. un-
married in 1822.

2. Hayinah Archer ; b. 1805 ; d. 1871; m. 1829, Albert Constable^
M. C. and Circuit Judge; children : — John A. (b.

18.30 ; d. unm'd); Isabel S. (b. 1832 ; now dead ; m.
1861, S. E. Gittings and had 8 children)

; Alice M. (h.

1836 ; d. 1873 ;m. 1862, John C. Gittings whod. in 1866
;

one child), Albert-, (b. 1838 ; m. 1866, Elizabeth B.

Groome ; a prominent lawyer of Cecil Co., Md. ; issue

—

Albert'^, lawyer ; Henry L. ; Alice ; Arleisu ; Wra. P. ; and
Catherine).

3. Mary Archer^-, b. 1808 ; d. unm'd 1882.

4. Catherine Archer'^, b. and d. 1809.

5. Catherine Archer^ ;b. 1810 ; d. 189—; m. 1836, D. Smithson;
children:—Ann Archer' (b. 1838 ; d. uniu'd.) ; William
(deaf mute ; b. 1840 ; twice m. ; one dau. Frederica)

;
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Mary Archer^ (b. 1843 ; d. 1846) ; Georgiaua (b. and d.

1846) ; Mary Archer^ (b. 1847 ; d. 1854) ; Herman S. (b.

1850 ; m. 1873, Josephine Kuight, and 1879, Ann S.

Williams ; two children by second wife).

G. Henry Wilson Archer^ • b. 1813 ; d. 1887 ; m. 1849, Mary E.
Walker

; Yale grad. and a leading lawyer of Md. ; lived
at Bel Air

; member of Legislature and State Constitutional
Convention of 1867; children :—Elizabeth'^ (b. 1851)-
John'i (b. 1853; d. 1855); Henry Wilsons (b. 1854;
lawyer at Bel Air ; m. Hannah B. Leo in 1897) ; Wm.
Stevenson (b. 1855, m. d.) ; Mary A. ; Robert (lawyer of
Bel Air); Ann S. (b. 1859) ; James J^ (b. 1861 ; lawyer
of Bel Air) ; Isabel S. (b. 1862 ; d. mim'd in 1879)

;

Rosalie (b. 1864 ; d. an infant) ; Christian Graham
(hiwyer at Bel Air ; moved to Bait.).

7. John Stumi^ Archer ; b. 1815 ; d. nnni'd. 1835.

8. James J. Archer'^
; b. 1817 ; d. unm'd. 1864 : Brig. Gon. c.s.A.

9. Robert Harris Archer^ b. 1820 ; d. 1878; m. 1853, Ellen
Howe Davis ; Lt.-Col. C. S. A. ; one son, Henry Wilson^
(b about 1854, lav^^yer and county surveyor, was killed

accidentally near Bel Air, Jan. 19, 189S).

10. A7in Herman Archer ; b. 1822 ; d. 1882 ; m. Oliver H.
Thomas, otlicer of C. S. A. ; no issue.

11. Marion Archer b. 1825 ; d. 1827.

VIL—James ArciiekI
; b. Aug. 2, 1779 ; d. May 15, 1815, in Port

Gibson, Miss. ; m. May 10, 1812, Margaret Ann Ross, of Miss.
;
grad-

uated M. u. in 1806 ; moved to Miss, in 1810
;

planter and
physician ; widow m. Commodore Read and d. in 1838.

Vlll.—Geo. W. Archeri
; b. Aug, 23, 1781 ; d. Sept. 19, 1800.

IX.— Stevenson Archer", b. Oct. 11, 1786; d. June 26, 1848;
m. Jan. 20, Pamelia Barney Hays (b. Oct. 11, 1786; d. 1863);
Princeton graduate ; lawyer ; in 1807 chosen legislator, and in 1811
M. C. before reaching the requisite age ; twice reelected

; appointed
by Preg. l\ladison Gov. -Judge of Miss. Territory in 1817 ; again
M. C. in 1819 ; Chief Judge of Bait. Judicial District (1824-44) and
Chief Justice of the State (1844-48) ; made ll. d. by Princeton;
children :

—

1. James Archer~ ; b. 1811 ; m. 1836 Mary Ann Hunt. Prea.
elder and planter near Stanton, Miss. ; 14 children, of

whom 7 d. in childhood ; living in 1897: — Rev. Steven-
son^ (b. 1838, pastor Pres. Ch. at Greenville, Miss. ; m.
Ann Finley

; 8 children, viz., James^, doctor ; Stevenson^,
engineer ; Alice^ ; Anna^ ; Wm. ; Pelham ; Dunbar

;

Blanche) ; James A. (cotton planter ; m. Lillie McCaleb)
;

Ann'^ (m. Jas. Brandon ; son Girard B., engineer) ; Alice^

(m. John Finley ; son Haycroft) ; Olivia D. ; (jeorgeiH,
(merchant and cotton planter) ; John G. (banker
in. Priscilla Finley).
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2. Elizabeth M. Archer ; b. 1813 ; d. 1852 ; ra. 1838, Robert
Harris Archer-, of Thomas^, q. v.

3. Hannah Catherine Archer ; b. 1815 ; m. 1839, Geo. L.

V.'in Bibber^, a planter of Mi.ss., who had gone from Md.

;

when husband d. in 1854 she returned to Md., and was
living at Bel Air in 1897 ; Children :—

(I) Lucretia Van Bibber; b. 1840 ; ra. 1865, Frank N.Doan,
of 111. ; sou Job Parker (b. 18GG; electrician, Jackson-
ville, 111.).

(2) Stevenson Van Bibber ; d. infant.

(3) Geo. L. Van Bibber^ ; b. 1845 ; lawyer Bel Air, Md ; m.
1871, Adele Franklin of Tenn. ; five children; living :—

,

Armfiold (b. 1872; m. d. 1896) and two daughtor.s,

Halh'o and Lena.
4, Laura S. Archer; b. 1817; d. Dec. 27, 1896; m. 1836,

Joseph A. Turpin, a planter, of Natchez, ]\Iiss., who d.

189— , children :

—

(1) Stevenson W. Turpin; b. 1837; m. Salome Legbera
;

doctor in Letsworth, La. ; son Stanley A. Turpin,

d(Mitist in Letsworth.

(2) Emily Turpin ; b. Nov. 1839 ; m. Israel Scott ; several

children, of whom Laura m. Richard Harris, of N. C.

(3) Laura Turpin; b. 1840; m. 0. Lejcune ; son John
Archer, officer in U. S. Navy.

(4) White Turpin
; C. S. A. ; killed 1864.

(5) James A. Turpin ; cotton planter ; b. 1845 ; m. and had
sons Heni'y W. (b. 1871) and Joseph, cotton planters,

(6) Stanley A. Tarpin ; dentist.

(7) Rebecca Turpin , unmarried.

(8) Ellen Turpin
; ra. E. Steel Drake, lawyer ; children :

—
Joseph T. (lawyer), Wiiiburn, Ruth, Cathci ine Ellen

and Laura—Port Gibsou, Miss.

5. John George Archer, M. d. ; b. 1819; d. 1884 ; m. 1846, Sarah
E. Watson of La.

;
practiced medicine in La. ; legislator

;

children:—John W. ; Stevenson^ (Auditor B. and 0.
R. R. ;m. Sybil Magele) ; Wm. B. (doctor).

6. Pamelia Hays Archer; h. 1821; m. 1843, Dr. Chas. T.

Chamberlain (practiced in Miss. ; now dead); 11 child-

ren, six dying young ; two sons and two daughters m and
had issue, viz., George Earle (lawyer in Portland, Oregon),
Charles T. (a merchant in Natchez, Miss.), Josepliine

(ra. Wra. Kert), and Cath. (m. Alford Davis).

7. Harriet Hmjs Archer ; h. 1825 ; d. 1871 ; m. 1855, Dr. Lewis
J. Williams, U. S. Navy, who d.l888; two sons and
a dau. ; son Stevenson A. (b. 1851; m. 1875, Arid
Strutt) is a leading member of the Bel Air bar and has
one son and three daughters; Fred. R. (b. 1861) also

a lawyer of Bel Air.
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8. Stevenson Archer'^ ; b. 1827 ; m. Blanche Franklin, of Tonn.
leading laAvyer at Bol Air

; M. 0. several terms ; state;

treasurer 10 years ; one son (Percy F.) in the Naval
Department, D. C.

9. IVm, 11. Arclicr ; d. young.

APPENDIX No. XX
Dfi. John Harris'^ of Kova Scotia, and his descendants

For ancestry see pp. 76—111, and for some personal references

sec pp. 9i—96, 110. Dr. Harris lived for a time near his father in

Pennsylvania where he married, then moved to Maryland, and in

1767 went to Pictou, N. S., where he spent the rest of his life. His
wife, Elizabeth Scott, was the dau. of Wm. S., who d. in 1775, and
Mary Scott. She d. in 1815. She had a sister Susanna who m.
Col. Samuel Hunter, of Ft. Augusta (now Sunbury), who did good
service in the Revolution. Her brother Abraham Scott was also a
prominent citizen. Wm. Scott may have been a sou of Hugh Scott.

See A^.i^- Q. reprint. Third Series, 1896, p. 133. Following are the
children of Dr. Harris and his wife EUzaboth* :

—

I.—THOMAS HARRIS^ ; b. June 10 or 11, 1867, eee p. 96 ; d. in

1809; m. Alice Logan, of Truro, who d. in 1843. They left foursons
and three daughtei's. One son,"^ Thomasi^, had two sons Edward'^
and Jaraes^^, who married sisters, cousins (p. 434).

II.—MARY HARRIS'J ; b. 1769 ; d. Xov. 1864; m. 1795, Roberfi,

son of Rev. Daniel Cock of Truro (who d. about 1843, aged 79);
residence N. S. ; children:—

I. William Cock; b. 1796 ; d. Feb. 1862 ; m. Cath. Hugley
(or Shugley) in 1823 ; children :

—

(1) Mary Cocki
; b. 1824; d. Oct. 1869; ra. 1845, Robert

Akeuhead ; issue six daugliters.

(2) Jane Cock; b. 1826; m. Saml.' Gray in 1850; had a
family.

(3) John Cocki; b. 1828; m. 1855, Jane Wilson^, ^vho d.

Feb. 1867, and ]\lary Conkey, Sep. 1896.

(4) Charlotte Cock-; twin of John; m. Henry Porter in

1854; left family.

(5) Elizabeth Cock; b. 1830; m. 1859, Geo, Tucker ; had
children.

(6) Robert Cock-^ ; b. 1832 ; went to the U. S.

(7) William Cock^; b. 1834; moved to the U. S.

(8) Alison Jamison Cock ; b. 1836 ; m, John Wilson^, New
Annan.

(9) Annie Cock ; b. 1838 ; removed to U. S.

* My chief autliorltics for the ' descendants are Dr. George Patterson'
and George W. Harris, Esq., librarian of Cornell Unirersity. E, S.
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2. EbenezerCock ;b. 1799 ;
m. Jan. 25, 1825, Christiana Crowe,

who d. A.u^. 8, 1858 ; lived at Onslow ; children :

—

•

(1) AbigaiICock;b. JaD.1826;d.Dec 6, 1856; m.Charles Soley.

(2) 'John Cock2 ; b. 1828 ; moved to U. !S. ; m. Phydora Hays
Mar. 8, 1855 ; children foar sons and four daughters.

(3) Maria Cocks
; b. Jan. 4, 1831

; (4) Lucy, b. July 8, 1844
;

(5) Charlotte, b. June 20, 1848.

3. Eliza Cock; b. Mar. 18, 1801 ; ra. J. C. Stovuus, Mar. 1,

1827, Avho d. Nov. 20, 1803; children:—

-

(1) Mary Ann Stevens ; b. Juno 4, 1829 ; m. A. Pears ; two
sons and four daughters.

(2) Thomas Stevens ; b. June 26, 1831, moved to U. S. ; m.
M. E. Nelson in 1863 ; two daughters.

(3) Maria Stevens ; b. May 5, 1833.

(4) David Cutten Stevens ; b. May 25, 1835 ; d. Feb. 12, 1859.

(5) Charlotte Stevens; b. Feb. 5, 1839; m. J. Berrill, Feb.
17, 1863 ; two sons and one daughter.

(6) Elizabeth Stevens ; b. May 21, 1841 ; d. Feb. 20, 1863.

(7) Harriet Stevens ; b. June 10, 1844.

4. Robert Cocii^ ; b. 1803 ; m. Lavinia Drysdale in 1836;
children :

—
(1) Amelia Cock; b. 1838 ; m. liobt. Wilson- of New Annan

1859 ; two sons and four daughters.

(2) George Cock ; b. 1841 ; m. Dec. 1867, Kato Conkey
;

one son and one daughter.

(3) James Cock ; b. 1845 ; m. Jennet King, May 8, 1872.

(4) Mary Cock- ; b. 1847 ; m. Wm. Kennedy, Feb. 20, 1872.

(5) Nfincy Cock ; b. 1851
; m. Geo. Nelson, Feb. 20, 1872.

(6) Lavinia Cock ; b. 1853.

5. Chaklotte CockI
; b. at Truro, 1809 ; m. D. Field, 1848; one

son, Luther, b. 1849.

6. Maria CockI
; b. 1812; m. her cousin, Robert Harrises

;

see below.

m.-WILLIAM HARRISii
; b. 1771 ; studied medicine with

John Archer' of Md. ; m. Susan Hunt'
;
practiced at Bellefonte, Pa.

;

died early ; one daughter.

IV.—MARGARET HARRIS'^ ; b. 1773 ; m. firsf, June, 1793,
J. Netting, who d. Jan. 23, 1795 ; son John Harris Netting (b. Apr. 6,

1794 ; m. Martha Kent, Sep. 29, 1825) ; m. tiecondly, Robert Watson^
Feb. 9, 1796, who d. Mar. 22, 1851, aged 82 ; died herself June 6,

1853 ;
had by second husband seven sons and one daughter.

v.—ELIZABETH HARRIS'
; b. 1775 ; d. Jan. 6, 1820 ; m.

John M^Keen, who d. Oct. 17, 1854, aged 84 yrs. ; three sons' and
seven daughters.

VI.—JOHN WASHINGTON HARRIS ; b. 1777 ; long sheriff of
Picton ; m. Sutiah Mary Headley (or Hadley) granddaughter of
Matthew Harris'

_
in May, 1804, (see App. No. XXI p. 419) ; d.

Dec. 28, 1862 ; children :—
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1. Wm. Hkxry Harei3 ; b. Feb. 4, 1805 ; m. Ann Arnison
about 1832 ; d. 188— ; children nine, of whom Margaret
F. m. J. D. McLood, Mary Ann^ m. W. W. Glennie, and
J. Sim m. Emma Ives.

2. Elizabeth HakrisS
; b. Feb. 6, 1806 ; d. about 1893 or 4

;

m. Alex. Milne
; lived in Providence, R. I., for a time

;

children .-—Mary H. (m. H. W. Christian) ; Isabella P.

(m. Ed. H. Frink) ; Barbara L. (m. Alex. Wilcox);
Janetta D. (m. W. W. May) ; John W. H. (m. Eliz.

Wood) ; Alex. 0. (m. Emily Richards) ; Thomas F. ; Wm.
L. (m. Emma Henderson).

3. Margaret SpExXcer Harris ; b. May 4, 1807; d. Mar. 7,

189— ; m. Thos. R. Fraser, M. c, of Halifax ; no issue.

4. JouN HarrisIO
; b. July 7, 1808; d. July 16, 1809.

5. Robert HARRisif^
; b. Aug. 19, 1801 ; moved to Rochester,

N. Y. ; m. first, 1834, Cath. Stout, who d. 1853, leaving

one son Robert^'', and secondly, Anna E. Hollenback.
6. Alice Harris ; b. 1811 ; d. 1812.

7. Geo. Stewart Harris-^ ; b. Sep. 17, 1812 ; d. Mar. 30, 1835.

8. John Fawson Harris ; b. Feb. 18, 1814 ; d. Feb. 28, 1896 ;m.

firat, Marg. Grace Johnson, dau. of Geo. Johnson and Ann
Harx'is,° (see App. No. XXI), and secondly, Anue Harris"

full cousin of first wife (see App. Xo. XXI) ; children :

—

(1) Georgo William Harris; b. Dec. 18, 1849; Librarian

of Cornell University ; m. /?)-si, Lucy Thurbcr Howard,
who d. Mar. 3, 1893, and secondly, Annie Smith, dau.

of Mary Harris^, and Alfred Smith (see App. XXI).

(2) Isaac Johnson Harris ; b. June 1, 1853.

(3) Walter Scott Harris ; twin of Isaac ; d. May, 1890.

(4) Mary Catherine Hay Harris (by second wife) ; b. March
3, 1857.

9. Mary Ann Harris^ ; b. July 7, 1815 ; d. Feb. 3, 1845.

10. James Patterson Harris ; b. Apr. 3, 1817 ; d. Dec. 19, 1821.

11. Abram Scott Harris; b. Nov. 29, 1818 ; went to U. S.

12. Walter Patterson Harris ; b. Sep. 1, 1820 ; d. Aug. 1842

in Cuba.
13. Thomas Harris^ ; b. May 7, 1822 ; m. Mrs. Jane Ronton

;

went to California.

14. Isaac Harrls^ ; b. Sep. 16, 1623; d. in 1854; m. Cath.

(or Barbara) Dawson, who d. in 1855 ; one daughter. .

15. Jane HArroN Harris ; b. Feb. 19, 1825 ; m. Dee. 23, 1854,

Burton McKay ; moved to Cal. in 1859 ; husband killed

by rowdies in 1872 or 1873 ; children :

—

(1) Arthur J. McKay ; b. Nov. 26, 1852; m. 1888, Lillian

Miller.

(2) Barbara Dawson McKay; b. Apr. 10, 1857 ;m. first,

1877, C. Casaidy, by whom child Arthur B. (b. Dec.

1877), secondly, 1890, MehiUo B. Evsrham.
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(3) Mary E. McKay
; b. Aug. 2, 1861 ; m. 1887, Fred. A.

Stuart ; children ;—Ray (b. Feb. IG, 1888) and
Arcber B. (b. Feb. 16, 1891).

(4) Effie R. McKay ; b. July 10, 1863 ; m. first, (1881), R.
B, Borband, by whom she bad cbildren : Evelyn ^M.

(b. 1883 ;
d. young), and Roy E. (b. Sep. 9, 1896) ;

and secondly, (1890), married Goo. H. Thompson.
(5) Albion Harris McKay ; b. and d. iu Oct. 186-5.

(G) Amelia G. SIcKay
; b. Dec. 1866 ; m. Mar. 6, 1892,

A. C. Moorehead.

(7) Maybello N. McKay, b. July 9, 1868.

16. James Pouves Harris ; b. Aug. 23, 1830 ; d. Sep. 12, 1830.
VII.-SUSANNA HUNTER HARKIS ; b. Apr. 2, 1779 ; named

foranaunfc
;
m. John Moore'^(b. 1772) ; three sons and five dauglitcrs.

VIII.-ROBERT HARR1S15; b. Nov. 21, 1783; d. Dtc 26, 1812
;

m, Haunab Hoar, Jan. 30, 1805 ; inherited his father's homestead,
where he spent all his lite ; children :

—

1. Er.E>'EZj;B Hoar Hai;ris ; b. 1806 ; d. at Onslow Mountain,
Mai'ch 1869 ; m. Jane 1829, Lavinia Lynds; one sou and
two daughters.

2. Eliza HakrisI
; b. Oct. 21, 1811 ; m. James Archibald, Dec.

31, 1833 ; resided at Clifton, N. S. ; throe sous and
one daughter.

3. Robert Harrises
; b. July 14, 1813 ; m. 1839, his cousiu,

Maria Cocki; children:—Walter (b. 1842, moved to

U. S.) ; George'^ (b. 1844, moved to U. S.) ;
Maryia (b.

1847) ; Robert-7 (b. 1849) ; Isaac^ (b. 1852) ; Robert.2^

APPENDIX No. XXI
MATrnEW Harris^ and Suit Stuart^ witu their descendants

This Ajopendix is peculiarly important because it gives a family
which is as much interested in the ancestry of Col. George Steuart^
and Margaret Harris'' as the descendants of this couple themselves
are—Matthew Harris^ being a brother of Maigaret Harris^ and
Suit Stuart^ being a sister of Col. George Stcuart.^ This double
relationship also doubles the consanguinity of each succeeding
generation, as compared with ordinary lines of descent.

'Items of biography regarding Matthew Harris^ and his wife given
elsewhere need not be repeated here. See pp. 57, 58, 94— 97, 100, 110.

Though born in Pennsylvania they were among the first English
speaking settlers of Nova Scotia and there they spent most of their

lives. Their descendants, as far as traced,* are as follows :

—

* Some are traced down to about 1875 ; others to 1897
; others still later.

My chief authority for theso lines is the late Dr. Goo. Patterson' ; but many
facts have beeu obtained from reprebsutativea of iLe difliereut branches and
other sources.
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I. MARY HARRIS<5 ; b. Jan. 18, 1760, doubtless ii. hiincaslcr

Co.,Pa. ; d. probably in 1787; m. Henry Hadloj' (or Headley)
;

cbildi'cn :

—

1. John Hadley ; drowned at Louisburg ; issne :
—

(1) James Iladley ;
living in 1874 at the straits of Cansf).

(2) Mary Ann Hadley
; m. Jolin Thompson ; living in 1874

in B. E. Island.

2'. SdtiaMakyHadley; b. Dec. 25, 1786; d. Aug. 13,1838;
m. May 1804, John Washington Harris, son of lier

granduncle, Dr. John Harris^' ; for her children see Ann.
XX.

II. THOAIAS HARRIS^ ; b., doubtless in Pennsylvania, March
24, 1761 ; d. April, 1836 ; a surveyor, and for 20 years (until 1811)

deputy sheriff of Pictou Co., N S. ; issue :

1. Ann Hauris5 ; b. in 1780 (?) ; d. Dec. 29, 1830 ; m. Georgo
Johnson ; children :

—
(1) Wvi. Joluison; b. at Pictou, N. S., May 8, 1816 ; died

Jan. 2C, 1881 ; a sea captain ; m. at Windsor, N. S.

(in 1819) Mary Jane Scott, who died Mar. 13, 1888
;

children :
—

a. Charles Thomas Johnson; b. Jan. 7,1851 ; lost at sea
in 1870 ; unm'd.

h. William Edward Johnson ; b. April 8, 1858 ; a Methodist
minister, now (1897) stationed at Harcoui't, Kent
Co., New Brunswick ; m. Elizabeth Hayes of P. E.

Island; children:— P^tlud May; Maigiiiet Lillian;

S. Mildred ; Wm. Romaine ; Gen. Scott ; and Edward
Albert.

c. John Scott Johnson ; b. Apr. 5— ; d. May 5, 1894 ; left

widow, but no children.

d. Florence Augustus Johnson, d. in infancy.

e. Hiram Johnson ; b. Nov. 14, 1861 ; d. in 1862.

(2) Emma Jolmson ; m. Geo. Henderson living in Cape
Breton in 1874; a daughter ni. her kinsman, Wm.
L. Milne — sec App. XX, p. 417.

(3) Margaret Grace Johnson ; d. Juno 23, ly53
; m. her

kinsman, John Fawson Hatris, in 1847; for issue see

her husband, App. XX, p. 417.

2. Margaret Habris^o ; m. her 6rst cousin, Matthew Patteison

—

see p. 422 ; died early ; her issue d. in infancy.

3. SuTiA Harris! ; m. Joseph Robinson; d. in Providence,

R. I. ; children :
—

(1) A daughter ; m. C. W. Styles ; d. in Providence, R. I.,

leaving no issue.

(2) George Jxohinson ; an artist of some repute ;d. in Prov-
idence, R. I. ; widow living thei-e in 1896.

4. George Stewart Hakris- ; m. Mary Catherine Hay and
settled up the Bay Chalom wbero he died ; children :

—
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(1) Anne Harris^ ;]}. 182} ; d. Juno 28, 1890; m. in 1854
her kinsman, John Fawsou Harris, aa his second
wife— Bee App. XX, p. 417.

(2) Mary Harris^ ; m. Alfred Smith; children :— Henry R.
;

Arthur; Annie, who married George William Harris,

a kinsman—see App. No. XX, p. 417.

(8) Other children living in 1896.

HI. JOHN HARRIS" ; b. Oct. 14, 1762, probably in Pa. ; d.

a bachelor.

IV. GEORGE STEWART HARRISi; named doubtless after

his uncle Col. Geo. Steuart ; b. Nov. 14, 1764, probably in Maryland
;

sailed (either for Boston, or from Halifax for Pictou) and never was
heard of afterwards.

V. ANN HARRIS^; named after her grandmother Stuart
(then Mrs. John AUisOu''^) ; b. May 18, 1766, doubtless in Maryland;
d. Feb. 20, 1823 ; m. Ocf. 14, 1782, John Patterson^, a Scotchman,
" Father of Pictou," and an elder in the church, who died
Doo. 14, 1808 They had 10 sons and 2 daughters. Four sons
and one dau. d. of consumption bet the ages of 20 and 30 ; their

children are as follows :

—

1. John PATib;RSON« ; b. July 18, 1783; d. April 4, 1847;
partner with his brother Abraham (18J5 to 1832)
in an extensive shipping and fishery business
(headquarters at Pictou) ; Presbyterian elder and trea-

surer of Synod; much beloved ; m. -jirst, Jan. 25th, 1814,
Isabella McKay (who died June 26, 1836), and secondly,

Miss Heniy whose issue did not survive infancy. The
children by his tiist wife were as follows :

—

(1) Elizabeth Ann Patterson; b. July 5, 1815 (?) ; d. Sep.
22, 1889 ; m. Rev. Geo. Christie, Presbyterian minis-
ter successively at Shnbenacadio, Yarmouth, and
Bedford— all inN. S.—now (1897) deceased; issue:

—

a. Geo. Augustus Chiistie ; a physician of Pictou ; m. Miss
Barrel], of Yarmouth ; died leaving two children.

h. HowiU'd Christie ; d. a young man.
c. Thomas MeCulloch Cluistie ; Presbyterian missionary to

the coolies of Trinidad
; returned with loss of health,

and d. of consumption in California: m. Miss Archi-
bald, who also d. of consumption ; left four children,
of whom two d. before Sep. 31, 1897.

d. l)oi glass Christie; teacher in Ontario; m. and has
a family.

e. Frederick Christie ; a civil engineer ; lived in Bedford,
N. S., when last heard cf ; married.

(2) Alexander James Pattersiin ; h June 25, 1815 (?); living at
Pictou in Sep., 1897; a merchant ; m. May 29, 1851,
Catherine Crerar, from Scotland (now dead) ; issue :

—

a. John Patteison'' ; d. when 8 years old.
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6. Catherine Crerar Patterson
; b. May 10, 1856 ; m. Aug.

'29, 1885, Major Kigg, of the British army, who ii:

1897 was serving in Ceylon ; no children,

c. IsHbella Patterson^ ; b. March 28, 1859; unm'd.
(/. Andrew Dalziel Patterson ; b. April 28, 1862.

e. Jessie Pattersoo ; b. May 4, 1865 ; d. Dee, 28, 1881.

(;-!) John G. Patterson; died in childhood.

(4) Christian Grant Patteison; d. in childhood.

(5) Robert Archibald Fatterson; d. in childhood-

(6) Isabella Cliristmn Pa'tersun ; b. Alarch 14, 1826 ; d. in

0)itario, Jane 11, 1880 ; m. in 1813, Jaoies K. Creelnian,

a partner in the law firm of McCarthy, Creelman and
Co., one of the first in Toronto ; children :

—

a. John Patterson Creelman ; a lake captain ; lost about
1887 ; unmarried.

fe. Margaret Creelman ; d. unmarried.

c. Catherine Fraser Creelman ; m. Ales. MacLennau, a Pres-
byterian minister in Ontario, who died leaving her a
widow witb five children— three sons and two daughters.

d. Alexander R. Creelman ; a lawyer of McCarthy, Creelman
and Co, ; m. dau. of Rev. John Jennings ; children
living in 1897 :—John (aged 15), Isabel Margaret (12),
and Marion Douglass (10).

e. Isabella Creelman ; m. Geo. Warner
; 9 children.

/. Elizabeth Creelman^ ;
died in infancy.

g. Alexander Creelman^ ; d. in infancy.

h. Lanrena Creelman ;
San Diego

, Cal.; m. about 1897.

i. William Creelman; a lawyer ; now (1897) in Nashville,
Tenn., unmanied.

j. Ashmore Creelman ; lived in 1897 in Grand Rapids,
Michigan ; married and had then five children.

Tc. Frederick Creelman ; m. in San Diego, Cal.

I. George Creelman ; in 1897 a professor of biology in the
Agricultural College, Minsissippi

; ra. ; two children.

m. Elizabeth Creelman^ ; m. John Jeffray
; livino-in Buffalo,

N.Y., in 1897.

n. Alexander Creelman^; m. in Toronto; ledger-keeper in

the Imperial Bank.

(7) Catherine Patterson ; b. April 7, 1828 ; d. March 1, 1855
;

m. Jan. 12, 18f 4, Thomes Keller, now deceased ; no issue.

(8) John Harris Patterson^ ; b. July 11, 1829 ; d. March 20,
187;-!

; went to Australia and m. a widow with a large
family.

(9) Wm. Ghipman Patterson ; b. Dec. 24, 1831 ; d. Jan.
30, 1836.

2. Matthew P.\tterson ; b. June 5, 1785 ; m. first, his cousin,
Margaret Harris, 1° dau. of Thomas Harris^ (p. 420), and
secondly, Margaret McLean ; issue by second wife ;

—
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(1) John (Jeorge Patterson ; married and removed to Pro-
vidence, R. I. ; died some years ago ; left a family.

("2) Matthew Steioait Patterson; printer; d. in Providence,
K. I. ; ni. a lady named Smith ; one daughter.

('.i) Margaret Elizabeth Patt<-rson; d. unmarried.
(I) Jovies Patteison^' ; a bookseller m Pictou ; afterward had

a situation in the Custom House ; mariied and went to

Manitoba ; oidaiiiod there as a. home missionary ; for

some years lie did excellent woi k, but by 1897 had
lately retired ; bad five children, one niairied.

.1. Walter PattensonI; b. Aug. 8, 1787 ; d. June 8, 1821 ; m.
Laura Lowdeu, Marcli 'ii, ISlS ; hud one son John David
P.atcrson, who in ]8'J7 had not been heard of for

years.

4. Apkaham Pattekson ; b. Sep. 27, 1789; d. June 23, 1867;
.1. P. fur 60 years, and Judge of the Inferior Court many
years ;

One of tlie most prominent men in Pictou ; m.
Jan. 2l), 1818, Christiana Ann McGregor, dau. of Rev.
.1(1 rues McGregor, D. D. ; childien as follows :

—

(1) Margaret A)in Patteison \ b. Feb. 8, 1819; d. unm'd.

(2) Jvhn Javics Patterson; d. in infancy.

(3) Walter Patterson' ; d. in infancy.

(4) George Patturso/i^, D. D., LL. D. ; b. April 30, 1824; d.

of pneumonia, at New Glasgow, N. S., Oct. 5, 1897 ; a
prominent Presbyterian minister and author

; pastor at

Greenhill from 1849 to ]b7G ;
at new Glasgow from that

time till his death
;
publislied Infe of Dr. McGregor^

Jlistory of Pictou, Life of the llev. John Geddie, D. D.,

Memoirs of Johnstone and Mathtson, Doctrine of the

Trinity, and many other works
;
gave a great impulse to

missions in Ins church ; was an authority on
arclireology ; \ery much interested in genealogy and
is the present writer's chief authority in regard to the
N. S. Han is families and their connections. His
character was lovely and the writer valued him as one
()V his best and waimest friends. He m. Mar. 20, 1851,

Miss Marg. McDonald, vvho survived him ; issue :
—

a. Christiana Patterson ;
d. when two ^^ears old.

b. John Mc.Kinley Patterson ; b. 1864 ; d. 1887, unm'd.

c. Helen Patterson ; b. Aug. 28, 1856 ; m. WiUiam
McKten ;

in 1897, a widow in Boston ; no children.

d. M;iiy ('utheiine Patteison ; b. April 13, 1868 ; m.
Kennel !i Irving; one child, Margaret Irving (b. Dec.

17, 1891).

e. Louisa -M. Patteison ; b. Feb. 7, 1860 ; living in Now
York ; unmarried.

/. Hugh Patterson ; b. Fob. 8, 1862 ; a builder iu Now York;
unmarried.
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g. George Geddie Patterson ; b. Juno 15, J8(J-i; a lawyer of

standing in New Glasgow, N. S.

7i. Annie Patterson'* ; d. when four years old.

(5) Ar-liihalA P.ittersoii'
;
b. June 23, 1820 ; d, )872 ; a man

of high standing ; once a member of fho highest house
of Parliament ; ra. Elizabeth Campbell

; childien : —
a. Alexander C. Pattei'son ; lawyer in Truro, N. 8. ; mar-

ried but no children.

b. Anna Patterson^
;
in Bridgep )rt Capo Breton; m.

to a Revere, a descendant, oi' at least a relation or

tho celebtatod Paul Revere ; two chihlrcn.

c. Emma Patterson^ ; d. umnarricd.

(6) Gordon Patterson ; b, Sep. 26, 1828; d. Jane 30, 1834.

(7) Louisa Dwitjht Pat'erson ; h. Aug. 12, 18.31 ; m. John
Millar, merchant of Tatamagouehe, N. S., who died be-

fore Sep. 1897 ; cliiMren :
—

a. Gordon Millar
; in Wisconsin ; unmarried.

h. William Millar
;
in N. W. State : ni. ; four children.

c. George Millar ; Presbyterian minister, settled in 1897 at

Brookheld, P. E. Island ; unmarried

d. Alexander Millar ; merchant in 'i'ataraagouchc, N. S.
;

ni. about l897, Faniiy Pui'ves.

(8) Ahram Harris P itterson
; b. Nov. 17, 1837 ; married first

Jane McKeen, by wliom he had Alary** (who died at the

age of 16), and James McGregor (electric engineer at

Amherst, N. S-) ; secondly, Sarah Calhin, by whom he
had Grace, Douglas, and Jean^.

(9) Robert Ross P'ltterson ; b. about Feb. 1833 ; d. before
Oct. 9 1841.

(10) Wm. Albert Patterson; b. June 10, 1841; m. Bessie
Campbell (who is dead) ; in 1897 he lived in Tata-

magouche, N. S. ; children living then :— Martjaret^,

Edith, Hem y'-^, William* ; Mary Dickson, Emma^, and
Frank. Several others died in childhood.

5. George Stewart Patterson^ ; b. Nov. 29, 1791 ; d. June 15,

1821.

6. Alexander Patterson ; b. Feb. 30, 1794 ; d. Feb. 16, 1816.

7. James Ross Patterson ; b. Mar. 8, 1796 ; d. June 26, 1816.

8 Margaret Patterson^ ; b. Sep. 20, 1798 ; d. Sep 5, 1818.

9. Arcuibald Patierson^ ; b. Nov. 12, 1800; a student of the-

ology ; d. in Scotland, Sep. 25, 182/.

10. RoBERi- Harris Patterson; b. Jan. 31, 1803; d. Aug.

21, 1823.

11. Child that died in infancy.

12. Ann Patterson-S; b. May 12, 1808 ; d. 1888 or 1889 ; nnm'd.

VJ. MARGARET HAHRISO
;
b. Aug. 18, 1768 ;

m. William

Lyndsay, a Scotchman of sonn; standing in the old country who
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kept a tavern in Pictou, N. S., and died when his children were

youug, as also probably did his wife ; children :
—

1. Jean (oh Janet) Lyndsay ; b. Aug. 27, 1789 ; d. March
4, 1845 ; when a young womau, came to Pannsylvania,

with her uncle, W. W. Harris, and her sisters, Margaret
Shtia and Christina, to visit her relations ; m. Jan. 25,

1810, Wra. Spear (b. July 13, 1787 ; d. Aug. 7, 1865)

and spent most of her married life in Williamsburg,
Pa. ; children, as follows :

—
(1) Wm. Lyndsay Spew ; b. Oct. 30, 1811 ; d. in Butler,

Pa., Nov. 24, 1872 ; manager of iron furnaces and manu-
factuies in Blair, Venango and Butler counties, Pa., and

also in Irouton, Ohio ; m. Elizabeth M. Spang, Jan. 2,

1834, (who d. Feb. 19, 1862) ; children :—
a. Matilda E. Spear ; b. in Blair (then Huntingdcn) Co.,

Pa., b'eb. 19, 18.37 ; m. Oct. 7, 1856, James Bredin, a

lawyt-r (of Butler and afterward Pittsburg) who
from 1875 to 1885 was also a District Judge ; resided

at 18 Union Ave., Allegheny ; children :—

•

(a) Wra. Spear Biediu ; b. July 22, 1857, in Butler, Pa.
;

stenographer and typewriter ; lives (1897) in N. Y.

(fe) Son ; unmanied ; d. at thirty years of age.

(c) Daughter ; d. when 19 months' old.

(d) Charles Henry Bredin ; b. Nov. 2, 1865 at Butler,

Pa. ; lawyer in Pittsburg ; moved to Detroit : manu-
facturer of hooks and eyes ; m. Grace Leonard

;

children :~Elizabeth Spear (b. 1892), and Lewis

Leonard (b. 1894).

h. Henry Spear ; b. in 1838 ; d. in Butler, Pa. in 1880
;

a lieut. on Gen. Meade's staff in the Civil War ; after-

wards in the iron business ; m. Alice Scott (dau. of

Robert Scott) sister of Mrs. Marshall Eield of

Chicago. Mrs. Spear d. in 1887 ; one chikl, Catherine

Spear, a kindergarten teacher in Cleveland, Ohio,

c. Anica H. Spear ; b. 1840; d. 1884, in Clarksville, Teun.
;

m. in 1865 Geo. K. Hosford, a steamboat captain,

but now (1897) iron broker in Cleveland. Address,

850 Logan Avenue. Children :—Alice S., Clara W.,
Charlena, and Anna.

d. Charles W. Spear ; h. 1845 ; in Civil War ; in 1897, a

commercial traveller living in Toledo, O. ; m. Alice

Johnston in 1873, who died in 1891 ; child, Jessie M.
e. Mary J. Spear ; h. 1849 ; m.in 1867, Joseph B. Bredin

who in 1897 was a lawyer in Butler, Pa.; children:

—

James (b. 1869; in Col. in 1897), and Norman (b. 1873).

/. Frank Dickson S[)ear ; d. unm'd. in Chicago, about 1882.

g. Clara Sfiear ; b. 1853 ; m. in 1884 W. E. Lawrence^ who
in 1897 was an agent for steanighip lines. Address, 4
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Sherman Street, Chicago. Childreu :—Malcolm (b. Feb.

22, 1875 ; clerk in Chicago) ; Rena ; Norman ; Jean.
h. Daugliter who died young.

(2) Isabella Spear ; b. Nov. 2-±, 1813 ; m. Lewis T. Wafson,
a Railway President ; d. Feb. 18.38, in Lewistown, Pa.;

children (who died soon after their mother) Benjamin.
Jennie, William, and two others.

(3) linhert Sptar ; b. Jan. 4, 1816 ; d. unmai'ried, Jan. 14,

1889 ; in iron business.

(4) Elizabeth Mary Spear ; h. April 4, 1818; ra. Wm G.
Huyette (b. 1814; d. 1875) ; lived many yciirs in Wil-
liamsbarg. Pa.; moved to Rollo, M(i., where her husband
and four children died before 1897 ; husband a whole-
sale machinist ; children :

—
a. Ulysses Lyndsay Huyette

; b- Oct. 25, 1841 ; d. Oct. 12,

1886; a captain in the Civil War ; a graduated practising

physician ; m. Marian Wishart (a lineal descendant of

the martyr, George Wishart, and in 1897 doing literary

work for a newspaper in St. Louis, Mo.).

b. Jane Alice Huyette ; b. July 21, 1843 ; d. ]\lay 20, 1855 (:)•

c. Mary Neff Huyette ; b. May 31, 1846 ; d. Feb. 19, 1891.

J.Ella Patterson Huyette; b. Oct. 1, 1848 ; d. March
26, 1851.

e. John Grove Huyette ; b. Feb. 25, 1862, or 1853; a tele-

grapher ; killed in a cyclone at St. Louis, Mo., in

May, 1896.

/. Isnbella Watson Huyette ; b. Apr. 5, 1854, at Williams-
burg, Pa. ; m. Nov. 27, 1879, Hamilton Emmet Baker,

a lawyer in Rollo, Mo.; childreu:—Alice Huyette (b.

1880 ; d. 1881), Robert Fmmet (b. April 2U; 1882),
Lynn Malcomb (b. and d. in 1886) and Helene (b. Oct.

21, 1888).

(S) Margaret Spe/ir ; b. May 11, 1820 ; d. in Batler, Pa.,

Dec. 11, 1866 ; m. Alex. Lowrie, hotel-keeper
; children

as reported in 1897 :—Wm. A. (of Butler, Pa.), Charles
(also of Butler), John^ (Butler), Isabella (Butler),

Thomas (of New Castle, Pa.), Porter Wilson (lawyer of

Butler), Lyndsay (of Pittsburg), and George (druggist

and Presbyterian elder of Sioux Falls, S. Dakota).

(6) Jea7i Spear
; b. July 7, 1822 ; d. Jan. 15, 1823.

(7) John Spear ; b. July 4, 1824; d. Oct. 21, 1896; lived

iu various places (.fronton, ; Philadelpliia ; Oil City
;

Poxbury, Pa. ; Rimersburg, Pa., and Braddock, Pa.,

where he died) ; in different employments, chiefly the
iron business ; m. twice, first, Nov. IS, 1855, his mother's
cousiu, Margaret Patterson Harris, dau. of Robert
Harrisii, Jr., M. D., of Phila., by whom he had four
children, and who died in 1863 ; and secondly, in 1867,
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Elizabeth R. Pattou of Rimersburg, Pa., by -whom
he had three children. In order of birth his children

are :
—

a. Charlotte Lyndsay Spear ; b. Nov. 18, 1856 ; educated at

Thiel College ; an active travelling business woman
;

liome at 839, Halket Street, Braddock, Pa.

b. Harris Sproat Spear ; b. Feb. 1, 1858 ; in 1897 agent for

B. and (). U. R. at Conuellsville, Pa.; m. March 4, 1880,

Kate M. Hall ; child.en :—Mary Elizabeth (b. 1882) ;

Irene Harris (b. 1884), John Hall (b. 1886), Robert
Patterson (b. 1891).

c. Albert Green Spear; b. Sep. 23, 1860 ; in 1897 at Con-
nellsville, Pa., in Car Association of B. and 0. It. R.

;

ni. Anna Baxter ; no children.

d. Edwin Shaw Spear; b. Sep. 23, 1862; in 1897, in em-
ploy of Joint Freight Traffic Association at Bella're,

Ohio; m. July 2U, 1893, Nettie Roberta; one child

Edwin Hanis (b. Apr. 16, 1891).

e. Herbert Lincoln Spear ; b. Apr. 28, 1868, Glenwood,
Pa. ; cab-buddei' in B. and 0. .shops, in 1897.

/. Jannet Patton Spear ; b. Sep. 18, 1871 ; Braddock in 1897.

g. Mary Spear ; b. Oct. 14, 1876 ; at Braddock in 1897.

(8) Albert Oallatni Spear ; b. Jan. 20, 1827 ; d. Jan. 5, 1833.

(9) Jean Christina 8fear; b. Mar. 22, 1829 ; d. Aug. 1, 1831.

(10) Sarah Catherine Spear ; b. June 24, 1632 ; m. Samuel
M. Ros-^, M. D., a physician of superior standing at

Altooiia, Pa. ; children :—William S. (a physician

with his father at-Altoona in 1896) ; Fannie (m. C. M.
Meudeiihall ; in Wilmington, Del.) ; Margaret M. ; John
Louis

;
(d. Sep. 20, 1874, aged 11 years).

2. Mauy Ann Lynd.say ; m. Robert Patterson^ ; lived and
died at Cape Breton ; children :—HenryS (died un-

married) ; daughter (m. Mr. -McKenzie ; had a family)
;

other daughters, who died unmarried.
3. Margaue r Statira (or Suxi.'i) Lynusay* ; b. in 1 797 at

Pictou, N. S. ; came to Pennsylvania when young witli

her sister.^ Jean and Christina ; was extremely beauti-

ful and had charming manners. Her figure was taken
in wax, as a model of beauty for C. W. Pealo's Mu-
seum, but this was destroyed when the Museum was
burnt. She was married Sep. 24, 1812, to Col. James
William Sproat and died at Lawrenceville, N. J., April

30, 1828. Her husband was born July 3, 1793, and
died Aug. 15, 1821. He was captain in the war of 1812
and from Aug. 1, 1814, Col. of Militia. His father

* Most of Uic'.facts about M. S. Lyndday and her desoGndanfca wore
fiirniBbed by lier graudson, II. E. Sproat, Esq
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Wm. Sproat was a major in the Revolution, and bis

grandfather, Rev. James Sproat, D. D., was pastor of

the 2nd Pres. Churcli, Phila., from 1745 to 1783. The
Sproats are descended from Henry Samson of the Llay-

flower through Samson's daughter Elizabeth, who mar-
ried Robert Sproat. Maj. Wm. Sproat was also one of the

founders of the Society of the Cincinnati, and through
primogeniture his membership was inherited by his

son James W. Si)roat, his grandson Harris L. Sproat,

and his great-grandson Han is E. Sproat, all officers of

the Society. The Sproats for more than a century have
been wealthy and influential citizens of the country.

The children of ('ol. James W. Sproat and his wife,

M. S. Lyndsay, are as follows :
—

(1) Ilarris Lindsay Sinoat^ ; b. Aug. 7, 1813 ; d. at

Philadelphia, Jan. 1^9. 1S7"2 ; fjiaduated ar, Princeton

College in 1830 ; studied law at New Haven, Conn.
;

practised law at St. Louis, J^Io. (1834;— 4.5), and
at Philadelphia (18.52—1857) ; m. in July, 1845, to

Caroline H. S. Spencer, daughter of Wm. Sheepshanks
(surname changed to Spcncei' by the Legislature)

;

children :

—

a. Harris Elric Sproat ; b. Oct. 24, 1852
;
graduate of the

Polytechnic College; of Pliiladelphia, and civil engineer

by profession ; lives mostly in Philadelphia ; m. Apr. 27,

187G, Eudora Mari;i Heylin ; children :—Harris Lind-

say- (b. Mar. 9, 1877, a law student in 1897) ; Mildred

(b. June 19, 1879), Endore Adele (b. Dec. 24, 1881),

Elric Sparliawk (b. June 28, 1885), Caroline Darrach
(b. Peb 8, 1889), Ronald Sheepshanks (b. Oct 3, 1890).

b. Olive EIrica Sproat ; b. Jan. 30, 1854 ; m. in Dec, 1875,

Chai'les W. Sparhawk (senior member of law firm of John
and C. W. Sparhawk, 400, Chestnut St., Phila., in 1897)
children :—Harris Sproat (b. Oct., 187G ; a law student in

1697), Ethel (b. April, 1878), Charles V. (b. Oct., 1880),

Dorothy (b. Oct., 1884), Hesther (b. Dec, 1889) ;

residence of the family 219, South 41st St., Phila-

delphia ..

c. William Sheepshanks Sproat ; b. July 3, 1855, d. at

Phila. Oct. 3, 1895 ; unmarried.

d. Caroline Sproat ; Aug. 24, 1858 ; m. Jan., 1880, Henry
Darrach, a lawyer and president of the Perpetual Fire

Insurance Co., whose office is 625, Walnut Street, Phila.
;

children :—Christina (b. Sep., 1881), Edna Sproat (b.

July, 1884), Helen (b. Feb., 1888, deceased), Kathelene
(b. May, 1891) ; residence of the family No. 4101,
Spruce St., Philadelphia.

e. Others died in infancy.
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(2) William Spront, M. D. ; b. Aug. 1, (or 31), 1814 ; d. in

Washington Co., Mo., Ang. 18, 1840 ; had a large

practice and was much esteemed ;
unmarried.

(8) Spencer S Sproat ; b. Sep. 8, 1815 ; d. at St. Louis, Mo.,

July 4, 1841
;
practised law for a time in Washington

Co), Mo. ; wrote some light literature ; unmarried.

4. Christina (or Christiana) Lyndsay
;
probably cnrae to the

U. S. with her sisters, Jean and Margaret
;
married a

man named Cook (or Cooke) ; Dr. Patterson says " went
to N. Y. State"; Mrs. Ross says,'' lived at Spring Mills,

Centre Co., Pa.; had a family of whom one at least

(William) served as a soldier in the war for the Union."

VII. JANET HARRIS' ; b. Apr. 24, 1771; first white female

child born in the County of Pictou ; d. in Wallace, N. S., Feb. 3, l86::i
;

m. in 1799, Simon Latlirop Newcomb, eldest child of Siraon,2

of Siraoni, of Andrew % of Capt. Andre w^ S. L. Newcomb was born

about 1760 and died at Wallace, N. S., in 1846. For further

particulars in regard to him and his descendants see The Netccovib

Genealogy ; cliildren :
—

1. Captain Simon Newcomb^; b. near Pictou, Sop. 8, 1800 ; d.

at Vienna, Canada, June IH, 1870 ;
m. fnnv times : first,

Phoobe Hueatis in 1832 ; secondly, in 1844, Isabella

Kerr ; tJiirdly, in 1860, Alzina Culvei-
; fourthly, Mary

C. Brady. After leaving N. S. he lived for a time in

Texas and afterwaids in Upper Canada. Ho followed

the sea for many years as captain of a vessel. He had
five children, one by his first wife, the rest by his second.

They were :

—

(1) Simon Bolivar Newcomb; b. Mar. 9, 18^:^8; a lawyer and
judge; resided in N. S., Ohio, Upper Canada and Texas

;

now at Los Cruces, N. Mexico; m. Nov. 19, 1867,

Alice M. McDonald, of Vienna, U. C, who d. Sep. 7,

1869 ; no children.

(2) Albert N'-wcomb ; b. July 24, 1845; in Mason, Texas.

(3) George Henderson Newcomb ; b. Aug. 13, 18J-7 ; resided

at Poplar Point, Manitoba.

(4) Sarah Jane Newcomb ; b. 1849 ; d. 1855.

(5) Thomas Bolton Newcomb ; b. Oct. 10, 1854
; lived with

his brother George.

2. Margakbt Newcomb ; b. April, 1802 ; unmarried.

3. Briseis Newcomb ; b. Jan. 7, 1804 ; m. Sep. 11, 1828, George
Henderson^, merchant and magistrate; lived in N. B.;
children :—John Alexander (b. 1829 ; d. 1849). George'
(b. 1S30 ; d. 1831), Simon Newcomb (b. 1833 ; d.

185.5), Anna Matilda (b. 1835 ; m. 1854 ; d. 1850).

4. Capt. Thomas NewcohbI ; b. 1806; a sea captain for some
years, then a lawyer; moved ^to Texas in 1839, with his

brother Simon ; d. at San Antonio, Texas, in April,
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1849; m. _/irsf, Martha Margaret Pearson, secondly, Eliza

J. Russell ; called a " man of genius, eloquence, and
courage"; t-wo children by his 6rst wife reached
maturity :

—
(1) Hon. Jumes Pearson Newcomb ; born in Amherst, N. S.,

Aug. 31, 1837 ;
founded a newspaper sucoessfally when

17 yrs. old ; a brave defender of the Union in Texas,
but compelled to flee; returned after the war and
became Sec. of State ; also resumed his editorial work

;

m. first, Jeannio Davis whose only child died au infant;
secondly, Antoinette Hitchcock.

(2) John Gore Newcomb; b. May 19, 1839 ; resided in San
Antonio, Texas; Served in the Confederate Army

; m.
in 1867 Martha A. Garetson

;
childrLU :—James (b.

18138), and Gore (b. Jan. 1, 1871).

5. John Bukton Newcomb; b. at Picfou, July 10, 1809
; m.

March 13, 1834, Emily A. Prince, dau. of thos. Prince of

Moncton, N. B. ; resided in N. S. till 1852 or 3, and after

that in Mass., 111., Wis., and Texas ; a school teacher
nearly all his life ; a private soldier in an Illinois regiment
during the Civil War; county supt. of schools in Texas;
resided at Kerrsville, Texas ; children :--

(1) Simon Newcomb,^ ll. d. ; the celebrated mathe-
maticiau and astronomer of Washington, D. C. ; b. in

Wallace, N. S., March 12, 1835; removed to U. S. in

1852 or 1853 ; taught school for two years in Maryland
;

graduated from the Cambiidge Scientific School in

1858 ; in 1861 appointed professor of mathematics and
astronomy in U. S. Naval Academy; and in 1877 was
made supt. of the Nautical Almanac Office, retiring from
both in 1897 ; served for some years also as a professor

in the Johns Hopkins University ; belongs to the highest
scientific societies in Europe and America ; has received

the degiwe of hL. d. from many colleges and univer-

sities ; is considered almost without an equal in his

special departments of study; was president of the
World's Congress of Scientists at the St. Loais Exposi-
tion in 1904 ; m. Aug. 4, 1863, Mary Caroline, dau. of

Dr. Charles A. Hassler of the U S. Navy and his wife

nee Anna J. Nourso ; residence 1620 P. btreet, Washing-
ton D. C. ;

children:

—

a. Auita Rosalie Newcomb ; b. Nov. 4, 1864; m. Feb. 14,

1888, VV. J. McGee (ll. d. ; formerly Geologist U. S.

Survey, Ethnologist Smithsonian Institution, and Chief of

Dept. of Ethnoli;gy at Lousiana Exposition, St. Louis; now
Director Public Museum, St. Louis, Alo.) ; M. D. ; Asst.

Surgeon U. S. Ai'my, in charge of Artuy Nurse Corps
(1898 to 1901) ; appointed (1904) by Japanese Minister of
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War Saporvisor of Red Cross Society of Japan ; children

(all b. in Wa'^hinoton, D. C.):-Klotho (b. July 10, 18S9),

Donald (b. S.'p. 10, 1895 ; d. June 25, 1896j, and Eric

Newcomb (b. Feb. 11, 1902).

h. Wm. B^rtlotr, Newcomb ; b. and d. Sep. 23, 1867.

c. Emily K-ite Newcomb ; m. April 1890, Francis Asbury
Wilson (official of Am. Tobacco (^o., N. Y.) ; residence

34 Graraercy Paik
; children :—Marjorie Newcomb (b.

Feb. 28, 1892), Mildred Newcomb (b. Nov. 1894), Helen
(b. Sep 22, 1904).

d. Anna Josepha Newcomb; b. 1871; m. April 11, 1896,

Edward Baldwin Whitney (b. a —Yale; lawyer); resi-

dence 321 W. 77th Sf-. N. Y. ; children : -Silvia (b. Apr. 29,

1898 ;d. June 4, 1898), Wm. Uwight (b. Anp. 26, 1899),
Cnroline (b. Juno 25, 1901). Simon Newcomb (b April

5, 1903) aTid Roger (b. June 19, 1905).

(2) Thomas Newcomb^
; b. in N. S. May 20, 1837 ; came to

U. 3 in 1853 ; moved to Tenn. in 1858 ; tanner and
shoemaker ; had a large trade; m. in 1861 Mary Frances,

dau. of W. T and Leah (Parker) Brown ; residfMico

Corinth, Miss. ; issue :—John Archibald (b. 1802), Wm.
Henry (b. 1864), James Washington (b. 1866), Marv
Emily (b. 1868), Sarah Am (b. 1870 ; dead), Simon
Joseph (b. 1871).

(3) Hiiriet E. Newcomb; b. in N. S. Apr. 23, 1839 ; m. in

Boston Apr. 7, 1861, Henry J. Bryant, trader and paper

hanger ; lived near Boston.

(4) Richard Henry Newcomb ; b. Oct. 23, 1841, in P. E. 1.
;

boot manufacturer; d. some years ago ; m. in Clifton

Tenn., in 1862, Mary Rutherford ; moved to East

Weymouth, Mass ; children :—Sarah Frances (b. 1863)

and Mary Etta (b. 1865).

(5) Sara Newcomb ; b. May 9, 1844, in P. E. I. ; in Boston

High School ; teacher in Va. and afterwards in San
Antonio, Texas ; m. Mr. Merrick

;
practices medicine at

359 Mass. Ave., Boston ; dan. Julia lives with her.

(o) James T. Newcomb ; b in N. S. in 1847, paper hanger

in San Antonio, Texas ; d. some years ago ; no children.

(7) John B. Newcomb^ ; b. in N. S. in 1851 ; a paper hanger

in or near Boston ;
unmarried

6. Charlotte Newcomb ; b. 1811, in N. S. ; m. Oct. 5, 1847,

John Gilmore, a farmer and pension ofiGcer, who d. in

1848 ; widow went to Boston ; one child Matilda Jane

(b. 1848).

7. Matthew"! Harris Newcomb; b. Nov. 7, 1813 ; d. July, 1832,

at Wallace, N. S.

VIII. ROBBliT HARRlSii, m. d. ; b. in N. S. Aug. 19, 1773;

came to Pbila. as early as 1794 ; became a physician
;
practised for a
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time at West River, N. S., also as surgeon in the navy, but lived

most o£ his life in Phila, U. S. A,; kept a dingstoro there and

died iu reduced circumstances Apr. 4, 1847 ; buried in Lafayette

Cemetery Cor. lOth and Fuderal Streets ; is said to have been a free-

mason; m. 1805, Charlotte Matilda Shaw (dau. of Commodore

Shaw), who d. July 20, 1^47, aged 60 years ;
children :

—
1. Anna Cook Harris ; a milliner in Phila.; d. May 6, 1870,

aged 63 yrs.
;
property left to brother Robert ; unmarried.

2. Jean Lyndsay Harkis ; unmarried ; d. about 1870 in an M.

E. Home for Ladies.

3. Bakton J. Harris ; a tinsmith ; lived and died in Harrisburg,

Pa. ; m. and had two daughters :—Anna' and Olive

(or Lillie), who were Jiving in low circumstances in 1896

on 11th St., Phila., below Huntingdon.

4. Elizabeih Harris^ ; m. a man named Scribncr (or Scrivener),

a carpenter; had two or three children.

5. Matilda Harris ; m. Thomas Sipps ; at least one son, Robert

(or Thomas) living on Cathei ine St., Phila.

6. Robert Shaw Harris; Methodist minister; b. in 1819, in

Phila. ; entered the ministry in 1810; served 24 charges

—

all in N. J.-became well known as the " Father of Children's

Day ", which he started in 1866 ; d. at 444 Stevens Street,

Camden, N. J., Mar. 21, 1898 ; m. Maria ; left all his

property to his wife's heirs ; one child of his own,

Charles^, died when about five years of age.

7. Margaret Patterso.'^ Harris ; b. May 10, 1830 ; d. July

23, 1863; m. her kinwraan, John Spear, sou of Wm.
Spear and Jean Lyndsay. See John Spear's record (p. 426).

IX. JAMES ANDERSON HARRIS^ ; b. Feb. 18, 1776;

called after his great-grandfather ; lived on Carriboo Island, Pictou

t'o., N. S. ; m, Janet Bone from Saltcoats, Scotland. The account of

his children given below came to me in 1897, from Dr. Geo. Pat-

terson^ :

—

1, Robert Hahris^^ ; J. i„ middle life ;
children :—Margaret^s

(m. Hugh McLcod now dead ; she lives at Bay View,

Pictou; two sons mairied), John^o (lives in Ganno St.,

Piovideiice ; three sons married), James ^^ (m. a lady

named Hogg ; went to Iowa ; thence to S. Dakota
;

thence to St. Clouds), Janet3(m. in Iowa— to Mr. Taylor),

Robert" (a shoemaker in San Francisco), Mary Ann>*

(m. Mr. \Vard in Iowa), Georgei (in San Francisco),

Matthew^ ( killed in a mine at Tombstone, Arizona),

Cassie (m. Mr. Ward ; lives in Los Angeles, Cal.), Daniel

(married ; lives at St. Clouds).

2, Jamks Anderson Harris^ ; ni. Ann McKenzie; lived at Car-

riboo Island ; d. about 1895 ; his wife predeceased bim
;

children :— Janef^ (d. young), Christiana (m. Henry
Avery ; living at Cambos River ; no children), James
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Aiidernon^ (m. and living on tbo old farm ; has iBsue),
Aiini" (rn. Daniel Moirison, now dead ;

'.^ boys and one
girl living), Flora^ (ra. Mr. Davison

; 4 girls), Janet^
(rn. Daniel Cameron ; Carriboo), Martha-^ (m. Hngh
Mclnnis, dead).

. Ann Harris^
; m. Wra. Murdoclii, a Scotchman ; lived

in Pictou
;
children :— Jessie (m. W. Sweetou ; hois dead,

she is living at Woburn ; two girls and one boy), David
(m. Margaret Monro

;
living in Pictou

; two children),
James (m. a lady named Uass ; living in Pictou ; three
girls and one boy; two girls married), Robert (a tanuer;
in Woburo

;
wife dead ; two girls unmarried), George

(he and wife both died in Woburn
; two girls and one

boy living), William^ (d. unmarried out West), John^
(sailed in a vessel which was lost), Abiam (living at

Woburn ; wife dead ; one boy and one girl), Mary Jane
(m. Justin Edwards Thomson ; in Woburu ; four girls
and one boy).

4. Margaret HAKras^i ; m. John Douglass ; is dead ; child-
ren:—John Robert (in Providence; by first wife ono
boy and one girl

; by second, one boy dead and one girl),

James A. (m. a Douglass ; both living
; Maitland, N. S.

;

5 daughters and 4 sons), William- (m. a Dicks, now
dead ; living in Providence ; by second wife has three
boys and one girl), Alexander (d. unmarried), Janet (m.
Geo. Sutherland ; in Providence ; three boys and one
girl), Daniel Peter (m. a Stewart ; in Providence ; one
boy and one gifl).

5. Bakbaka Harris ; m. John Fullertoni
; W. River Road,

Pictou ; now dead ; children :—Fergus (a sea captain
;

wife and he died of yellow fever in the W. Indies),

Jessie (ra. D. Gollan, now dead, leaving 8 girls, 2 of >

them m. in Boston ; m. again), John^ (dead), Thomas
(a doctor ; d. in U. S. ; left a wife and one soi.), Daniel (d.

in W. Indies, unmarried), George (d. unmarried), Mary
Jane (m, Oliver Goodspeed ; Somerville, Mass.

; family
dead), Robert (living at W. River Road, Pictou ; 6
children), Caroline (m. W. I. Clark, West Eiiver, Pictou

;

4 boys and 3 girls), Maggie (m. Daniel Olding, Pine
Tree Gut, Pictou Co. ;

two boys and two girls), Ada
(m. R. R. McLean by whom two girls and one
boy; m. secondly, Edwin Archibald, by whom one boy

;

lives at Alma, Pictou Co.), Abram P. (in Cal., unmarried),
two children who died young.

6. Janet Harris^ ; m. John McKenziei
; dead ; children :

—

Ellen (m. John Wallace ; in Providence; 3 girls and 4
boys), Barbara (m. James Wallace

;
in Providence; two

girls and two boys) ; Janet (m. Thomas Robinson, the
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painter of Providence, p;randson of Thomas Harris*,

Matthew's son), Elizabeth Anu (m. Hugh Sutherland;
at Carriboo, Pictoa Co. ; no children) ttnbertina ; m,
James Clark ; two boys), John^ (m. Flora Harris^,

daughter of Jameses ; Carriboo Island), Isabella Ross (m.
John Lockhart ;, WooQsackett ; one boy).

7. Maky Hauris^ ; m. but husband and wife dead ; no issue.

8. George P. Harris ; ra. Martha Kitchen ; d. recently in

California ; his wife's address 1016 B Hide St., San
Francisco ; children :—Elizabethi5 (m. Edwwrd Harris^)

one boy and two girls), Janeii (m. James Harris^'
;

three boys and two girls), Louisa (m. Thos- McKay
;

living in Benicia ; one boy and one girl), Saiah Ann^
(ra. Rev. J. P. Gerrion, a Piesbytoriau evangelist now
laboring in Los Angeles Presbytery ; one girl) James^'
(ni. Lucy Murdoch ; in Cal. ; two gii'ls), Robert-^ (m.
a McLaren ; in Cal.; one boy and one girl), Ella (m-
David McKeaud ; in San Francisco ; two boys), George'
(m. but no family; d. a few weeks ago), Maud.^ (unmarried
lives with her mother).

9. MArrnEW Harris^ ; m. Margaiet Fraser ; in Pictoa town
;

children living :—\Villiami9 (m. a Holmes ; in Picton
;

3 boys), Maggiei-^ (m. James Albert Gray ; in Halifax
;

one girl).

10. Elizabeth Hareisg (m. Henry Hadley^ ; Mulgrave, N. S.;

childien :— Robert (m. Jessie Till ; one sou), Mary (m.
an Edgar, who is dead ; one boy).

11. TuoMAS Harris^ ; m. Lydia Moore ; in Pictoa ; no child-

ren living.

12. William Harris'^ ; d. young.

X. WILLIAM WASHINGTON HARRISi
; b. in N. S., May9,

1778 ; d. of old age. Mar. 15, 180-1
; came to Phila. in the early part

of the 19 century (probably in 1800) bringing his nieces, the Lyndsay
girls, with him ; visited his relatives in central Penna, learned the

tanning business with iiis kinsman, Thos. H. Stewarfi
;
pursued his

trade for a time at Williamsburg, Blair County, but chiefly at

Spring Tanneiy (P. 0. now Saluvia), Fulton Co., Pa., where he died;

was of medium size, fine looking, a Picsbyteriau, a J. P. and
highly respectable. About 30 years before he died he was cared
of cancer by an operation performed by his brother Robert^i, of

Phila. His usual title among his Pa. relatives was Cousin Billy

Harris. He was married probably in 1807 to Elizabeth Steuart^

of the Lack Township Steuart stock— see App. No. XXIX. Their
children as recorded in an old family Bible printed in 1776 and
presented to Mr. Harris by his half-aunt, Ann (Allison) Vance, are

as follows*:—

* The account of the deacendante is down to 1897.
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1. SuTTU Stewart Harris
; b. Aug. 26, 1808 ; d. of lang trouble

Feb. 15, 1880, ni. in 1830, Emmanuel Sipen ; ii Methodist
;

in Fulton Co. ;
buried at Ebenezer Church ; eight child-

ren :—Clementina (ra. a Rowlan ; buried at Warsaw,
Ind.), Elizabeth (m. E. N. Palmer, marble-cutter, Everett,
Pa.; children :— Bertha M. Palmer and Fred. V. Palmer,
both adults in 1897), Wats )n Steoart (killed in Civil
War at Atlanta), Anna (m. Wm. Banyan, Bluffton, Ind.),

Suttiah (m. Adam Reinard, Warsaw, Ind.), Robert
Harris (at Portland, Ind.), Thcophilus (a miller,

Harrisonville, Fulton Co., Pa.), Allen Brown (a miller,

at Toledo, 0., mKiried),

2. JosEpn Stewaki' Patterson Harris ; b. Marcii 12, 1810
;

d. March 31, 1879 ; lived mostly in AVilliamsburg, Pa.
;

farmer and store-keeper
; colonel in the militia ; m. in

1832, Anna Mary (or Elizabeth) Burns, secnidly a Miss
Rodkery ; seven children :

—
(1) Amia Mary Harris; h. Oct. 27, 1833 ; Williamsburg, Pa.

(2) John A. Burns Hams ; b. Nov. 5, 1835 ; d. Feb. 20, 1837.

(3) George Watson tlarris; b. April 15, 1838; d. Feb. 12
1863; a promising young lawyer of Ilollidaysburg]

(4) Robert Harris"-'^; b. Dae. 24, 1840; d. April 17, 1845.
(5) Elizabeth Alice Harris; h. July 23 (or 29), 1845; m

Juno 22, 18GS, Pjof- Samu'.'l R. McHenry, son of Rov.
Solomon -McHenry ;

lived, at Willianisburii- and Graflon,.
Pa. ; Lutheran ;

children :—Elmer Elliy° (d. young)
;

Lizzie L. (b. 1871 ;
ni. L. W. Garner ; has dau. Marlha

who was b. 'in ,l897) ; I\Iartha 8 (b. 1878) ; Mary
(twin of Martha ; d. an infant).

(6) Wedeij Bums Harris
;

b. Feb. 3, 1850
; d. June 3, 1850.

(7) Luella Sarah Hairis; b. Oct. 17, 1852; living at McKees-
port. Pa., m. Aug. 3, 1874, John A, 'McCloskey, a
mechanic; children :—Minnie Stowait (b. Aug. 18. 1875),
Howard Harris (b. Aug. 18, 1877), Luclla I'Jnima
(b. May 13, 1880), M?ry Knox (b. March 13, 1885),
Mildred Burns (b. June 6, 1889 ; d. Jan. 26 1897)
Rhoda Irwin (b. Feb. 4, 1892).

' '

3. Nancy McCoNN ELL (or McCoy) Harris; b. at SpringTannery,
Falton Co.. Aug. 25, 1811 ; d. at McConnoilsbarg, July
8 (or 9) 1880

; m. David Shoemaker, as his second
wife, Oct, 2, 1819 ; a Presbyterian befoi'e marriage, an
M. E. after ; a devoted Christian; husband, by trade,

a " hatter and potter," but followed merchandizing a
large part of his life ; he was born July 14, 1803, and d.

at Chambersburg, Pa., Dec. 21, 1892 ; children;—
(1) Wm. Harris ShoemaJieT ; b. July 18, 1850 ; lived in

1897 at 126 Pitt Street, Carlisle ; a merchant; m. Jan.
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2, 1878, R. Bell Eldcn ; one child, Elda Harrie^, (b.

Aug. 13, 1882).

(2) Geo. Berlin Shoemaker ; b. ]\Jaich 3, 1853 ; a I^Ietli-

odist minister ; served cliiefly in Iowa ; m. Apr. 7,

1875, Blanche Brundige Baldwin
; children :- Kn-

gene Roy (B. Jan. 13, J87G; a printer; addnss
Traer, Iowa), Herbert Beilhi (b. March 30, 1877),
Bessie Mitchell (b. Sep. 2J., 1881), CJpoigo Erne.-t

(b. Nov. II, 1882).

4. Anna Vance Haeuis ; b. Feb. 24, 1814; d. Sep. 8 (or i'),

188*5 ; m. Thomas Fluked
; at Daven[jOit, Juwa

; child-

ren :

—

N. K. Fluke (Davenport, lo\\a; no ehildien),

Alverda (m. Mr. Reading, Uavenpoit, Iowa; two
sons), Lewis (Chicago, III, ; 3 daughters), Urvlllo

(Chetopa, Kansas ;
one danghter), Orlamlo (Denver,

Colorado ; one daughter), Anita (m. i\Ir. Cooper
;

Oswego, Kansas), Edwin (Albu(|uer([ue, N. M. ; several

cliildren), Chwles (Chicago, 111.; sons), ^'/iO//u;.s-^ (St.

Louis, Mo. ; one daughter).

5. Wm. Washington Hakkis- ; b. July 7, 1816 ; d. July

29, 1892 ; setrled near Johnstown, Pa., in 18l4, whero
he lived till he died ;

tanner and farnjer; a Methodist and a

Democrat; justice of the peace; highly respected;

m. Mary Albaugh, dau. of Rev. David Albangh, a

Dunkard minister ; children :

—

David A. (b. Oct. 26,

1843 ; teacher ; chief clerk in the Cambria Iron Co.
at Johnstown ; m. Margaret J. Cooper, dau. of Col. James
Cooper ; children :—Jennie C, who m. Pruf. D. N.
Greer of Johnstown, and Bessie), Surah A. (m. Dv.

J. C. Wakefield, Vineo, Pa., one son), Lncinda S. (m.

Edwin Burkhart, Johnstown ; two sons), Flora'- (m. Hariy
Wayne, Altoona, Pa. ;two sons and one daughter), Maude^
(m. Etlwin C. Wills, Columbus, (Jhio ; five daughters),

\V)ii. 11^.^ (m. Alice Strayer ; Lake Park, Iowa ; one
dau., (wo sons), Orange G. (m. Sarah Angus ; Johnstown,
Pa. ; one son), Cdemevt U. (m. Sarah Good, Jthnstown

;

two sons), Allen 11. (ra. Elizabetii
; b(-th deceased).

P. RoHKRT IlARRisia
; b. Nov. 10, 1819; d. May 2, 1810; a

cleik in Hollidaysburg, Pa. ; unmarried.

7. Elizabeth Jane Hakkis ; b. Aug. (or July) 21-, 1822 ; d. Sep.

12, 1894 ; m. David Coulter, son of Rev. Jcihn Coulter
;

eight children :

—

0. 11. (Topeka, Kansas), Irene F. (m.

Mr. Jaggord, Chaplain, Elke Co, Kansas), Awia S,

(m. Mr. Steward, of i\Iorning Sun, Iowa), li. II. ((.'o-

lumbus Junction, Iowa), Mary B. (Washington, Iowa),

Clara F. (Washington, Iowa). Father living in 1897.

8, Margaret Laird Harris; b. May 24, 1825; d. March,

1893 ; ra. Joseph Burns ; lived at Altoona, Pa. ; child-



436 APPENDIX XXn

rcn :

—

Florence (m. W. B. Stalil ; now dead) ; Clara

(m. Hobt J. Robinson ; Altooua, Pa. ; 6 cbildrcn
;

mother dead), Anna (m. D. S. Kecr ; No. 2208, bth

Ave., Altooua ; one daa.), Eliz-ideth (m Thos. P. Zig-

ler 5 Williiiinsport, oO Ross Si".; three children), Maggie
(ni. D. S. Giboney ; Duncansville, Pa.), Jenuetta (m.

Robert C. Stifler ; Bbiir Co, Pa.; two children),

Lula II. (m. E. P. Gamble, Altoona, Pa.), Sarah L. (m.

John B. P;irr ; Altoona ; 4 children), 8aft\a (m. Archie

Carnaban, Hatjcrstown, Md. ; two children), Jnspph H.

(m. Marj^aret Wuitt, Eldorado, Blair Co., Pa. ; one child),

Gora M. (Hagerstown, Md.), Eohert G. J. (Hagerstown).

9. Eleanor iMcCoY Hakris ; b. Aug. 22, 1828; d. Nov. 12,

189-t; m./i?-i-;, jNIr. Fluke, ixud secondly, '^'Ir. Kettering;

children :— Joseph Fluke (Beiwick, lib), Elizabeth

Fluke (ni. at Monmouth, lib), Harry (Davenport, Tov\a)i

Asbury (Bardolph, 111).

10. Jamk.s Ai.Msox Makris ; called " Hon."; b Sep. 29, 1832 ; d.

January .30, 1895 ; tanner ; kept his father's place;

Pros, elder for 30 yeai s ; J. P. for 25 years; filled

ofllces of Co. commissioner, andifor, legislator ; a

Democrat, as \ve<e all his sons ; children :

—

(1) Jofiu Harris^^ ; b. Nov. 3, 1857
;
paralyzed in lower

limbs by railway accident ; Saluvia, Pa. ; unmarried.

(2) Wdliam G. UarrU; b. Oct. 7, 1859; Omaha, Neb.
;

m. Laura Deal in Sep. 1886 ; since deceased.

(3) Joseph P. B. Harris ; b. Mar. 4, 1862 ; farmer ; lives

near Roseville (or Wheattield), Cal.

(4) Juines 0. Harris -jh. Mar. 17, 1864; at Sanger (or

Grid ley), Cal. ; m. Maty E. Mann.

(5) Ltiella Grace Harris ; b. Aug. 18, 1866 ; m. J. D. Stevens,

meichant, Aug. J8, 1892 ; address, Laidig, Pa.

(6) Harry W. Harris ; b. Mar. 3, 1869 ; d. Apr. 14, 1872.

(7) Rabert^i ^v).

(8) Gro. A. Harris ; b. June 21, 1872 ; tanner and teacher;

resides at Spring Tannery, near Saluvia ; occupies

same tannery as was used by bis father and grand-

father ; single in 1897.

(9) Ernest Leroy Harris ; b. Sep. 28, 1875 ; d. Sep. 23,

1890.

APPENDIX No. XXII
Maryland Will of Thomas Harris^

IN THE NAME OF GOD AMEN. I THOMAS HARRIS
YEOMAN of Baltimore County and Province of Maryland being

at this Time in perfect Ileal tb aud of sound Mind, Memory and
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Understanding and knowing the uncertauity of this trunsitory Li.'e

do theiefore make this my Jast Will and Testiunent iu Manner and
Form following, vi:. :

—
Imprimis, it is my Will and Desire that all my just L)ebts

and funeral Charges be carefully discharged

—

Item, I give and bequeath to my eUl.jst son Dr. Robt. U arris of

the City of Philadelphia the sum of fifty pounds comuio
Mo /iaving already given him what I suppose to be his

equal Dividend of my Edate.
Item, I give and bequeath unlu viy ious J/atthew and Dr. John

Harris of Nova Scotia uU my tract of Lands that thcj wno occupy
to be equally divided between them to them their hens and a.^signs

for ever but if they or either of them should produee any Accts
against m^' Estate and I'ecover therefor the above liact of Lautis

and Dividend hereafter mentioned to be appropriated tu the use uf

my other (Jhildreu— note except a Bond iu Juo Smith's Uand—
Item, I give and bequeath to my second Daughter Catlierine

Archer, wife of Dr. John Archer a Clock now in the said Archer's

I'ossession.

Item, I give and bequeath to third daughtei Mary Harris a
Negro Boy named Juba two feather Beds and Furniture, two Tables,

a case of Drawers, Looking Glass, Corner cupboard and Dresser.

—

Item, I give and bequeath unto my Grand Children Juhn
Steuart, Ann Steuart, Thomas Harris Stouart, Robert Steuart and
Margaret Steuart, children of my Daughter Margaret Steuart,

wife of George Steuart, fifty Pounds less than an equal Dividend

of my estate among my children hereafter mentioned and t!ie said

fifty Pounds I give and bequeath to my said daughter Margaret
Steuart, wife of George Steuart.

Item, I give and baqueath to my beloved children Mathew
Harris, Dr. John Harris Catherine Archer, wife of Dr John
Archer and my Grand Childreu in conjunction with their mother
Margaret Steuart, wife of George Steuart as above luohtioned all

ray real and Personal Estate in Maryland, Pennsylvania o. else-

wher to be equally divided among them or to be sold and the ilouey

equally Divided as may best suit themselves— note my Grand-

children iu Conjunction with their Mother Ma'gaiet Steuart to

have only a Child's Part with my other Children

Lastly, I do hereby nnminate and apjioiu^ Ur. Johit, Aieiier,

Executor of this my last Will and Testament and do authorize and

erc>'po\ver JUm to make suitable Deeds and Couvoyances for

Lands... ing P according to the Tenor of

between me and the parties and I do hereby revoke and disannul

all former Wills by me heretofore ??iade or executed — In witness

whereof I liave hereunto set my Hand and seal sevouth day of

June Anno Domini one thousand seven hundred and sevent}' tiiree

Note the word divided iu the tenth Line from the buttum was



438 APPENDIX XXlll

interlined before signing and the words as iibeve mentioned erased

in tbe eleventh line.

feigned sealed and acknowledged in ___
presence of us and tested in Presiuce THOS HARRIS

| g^^^j
of the Testa t,or and in Presence of each

|

I

other-

—

Edward Frail

William Martin
James Han is

The above will (noticed on pp.99, 100) was made Jane 7th (or

lltb) 1773. The oiiginal is in the hand writing of Dr. John Archer^

among whose papers it was transferred to his des-cendants. Re-

cently it was discovered by Sarab E. Arclier among the papers of

htr late husband, Dr. John G.Archer' of P~'. Coupee, La. Mrs.

H. C. Van Bibbci', of Bel Air, Md., forwarded it to tiie author for

inspection, Sep. 23, 1897, and a copy was made by him Oct. 12, 1897,

after which the original was returned to Mrs. Van Bibber. The
original is rather coarse paper, quite yellow, badly worn, and in

places entirely desti'oyed. The parts printed in the Roman
character are legible; the paits in Italics are reproduced but

almost rertainly correct ; the spaces marked with dots could not be

reproduced by the tiansci iber ; the erasure of the words " as above
mentioned " is not indicated in the printed copy. The seal is

simply a wafer under a piece of paper. The witness, James
Harris, is James Harris" of the Cross Roa,dp, Md., where his uncle

Thomas Harris^ was living.

This Will was never probated. Though then 78 years old, its

author lived 28 years longer. His probated will is found on p. 105.

APPENDIX No. XXIII
Descendants of John Lyon- and Maky Hakkis^

For interesting items about the family see pp. 101,102, and

Index. The children of John Lyoni were William^ (in. Alice Arm-
strong), Jamesi (m. Miss Mai tin), Samuel (m. Eleanor Blaine),

Jobn2, Maiyi (m. Berijamiu Lyon), Prances (m. \Vm. Graham'),

Margaret', Alice (m. Thos. Anderson), and Agnes (unra'd). John

Lyon^ and bis wife were buried in the Middlesex (Pa.) Prcsby-

teiian church graveyard. Their descendants have been numerous.

I.

—

Thomas Hauuis Lyon' ; b. Apr. 11, 1779 ; d. in Butler Co.,

Pa., in 1829 ; m. Sep, 1802, Mary Kerr of Butler (^o.
;

children ;

—

1. Juhu Lyoifi ; m.fir.-t, Elizabeth Howo, dau. of Daniel Howe,
a Maryland Revolutionary soldier, who settled in

Allegheny Co. Pa. ; m. secondly, Ruth White, sister of

Johnston White ; cliildreu (all by tirat wife) :

—

(1) Thomas Harris Lyou'^ ; d. a boy.
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(2) Hannah Lyon ; a toaclirr, l<]aflt Eml, Pit-tsbnrw.

(8) Satiah A. Ljnn ; d. niimarrieil.

(t) Daniel Howe Lyon ; m. Elizabeth McBride, of IJiitlor

Co. ; six sons and four dauo-litei's ; d. Jnly, 1906.

(5) Elizabeth Ljou^ ; teachei' in Pittsburg ; d. unm'd.

(6) Mary Ann Lyon2 ; m. JoItu Riffley (or Kipley) ;
Butler

Co, ; four sons and one daughter
2. Sarah A. Lyori^ ; d. an infant.

3 James Kerr Lyon ; unmarried.

4. Thomas Harris Lyon"^ ; m Eleanor Campbell, of Butler

Co. ; children :

—

(1) Edv\in Lyon ; ra. Miss Bredin, Bntler (^o. ; co issue.

(2) Wm. B. Lyon, m.d. ; Las Cruoes, N. M. ;
m.C. Bow-

man ; one dau. deceased, and one son, Edwin

Bowman.
(3) Margaret Gertrude Lyon ; m. Di'. Clmrlea L. Allen,

of Rutland, Vi. ; three sons',

(i) Westannn Lyon ; uimiarried.

(5) Thompson Harris Lyoni
; m. Miss Thompson ;

soti

Thompson Han is Lyon^, and one dau. Gertrude.

5. Mary Anne Lyon'^
.,
m. Wm. Reynolds, of N. Y. ;

no issue.

6. Nancy McCully Ly<m ; m John C. Marshall.

7. David K>-ir Lyon.

8. MnVijaret St-ncnrt Lyon ; d. aged four years.

9. llenTi-y Baldwin Lyon ; m. Mary Ann Wliite ; issue:—
(1) iviaiy A. C. Lyon ; lu, Andiew Tiiompson''', E^'ergreon,

Pa. ; no issue.

(2) Thos. Wm. Lyon ; d. unmairied-

(3) Samuel Auderson Lyon ; killed in Bull Run battle.

(4) Henry Harris Lyon ; m. Miss Danvers ; 3 sons.

(5) John Alfoid Lyon ; unmariied.

(6) Lauretta A. Lyon
; m. Lynn Maxwell ; Bennett, Butlei'

Co.

(7) Milton Walter Lyon ; Lt. Gov. of Pa. ; m. Chf.rlott.o

Wible ; three sons and two daughters.

(8) Nancy L. Lyon ; m. Cooper ^faxweli ; no issue.

(9) C McQnaid Lyon ; m. first. Miss Mailland ; secondly,

Miss Kemp ; one son.

(10) Edwin Baldwin Lyon ; m. Miss Slocum ; no issue.

(11) James Stewart Lyon
; m. Miss Allen ; no children.

(12) Dr. Alvin Kerr Lyon
; unman ied.

(13) Cari'ie Mny Lyon ; unmarried.

XL—Wir.LiAM Lyon2 ; d. in youth.

in —John Lyon^ ; b. 1782 ; d. 1866 ; m. Ann Harper (of Butler

Co., Pa.; b. 1783 ; d. 1867) ; children :
—

1. Gorduii Lyon ; m. fird, Eliz. Marshall ; secondly, Mary
Kiefer ; child by first wife : —Eliz ibetli^ (m. li. P.

Douglas, now of Pittsburg, Pa. ; children :—Ethelbert
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P. (wlio m. in 1892, Florence Chisbolm, of New Concord,

0.) aiul Jolm Goidoii' ; children by second wife, Thomas
F., Waiy E., Margaret C, Robt. A F., and Elmer E.

(who m. in 1892 Clerk Whittaker of Franklin, Pa.).

2. Harris: Lyon ; d an infant.

'6. Mary Lyoiv' ; ni. David ilcDowell
; d. 1891 ; no issue.

4. John Lyoifi ; d. unmarried.
5. l^aniel Harpti- Lyon ; ni. in 1872 Elizabeth— ; one

son Clarence
;
in i 876, moved to Erapoiia, Kansas

6. JustpJi M. Ly.ni ; b. 1826, d. ISC7 ; m. first (1851) Maiy
Ann Sliaw (b. 18."]1

; d. Sop. 18513) ; children :
—

(1) Sarali Ann Lyon^ ; b. Feb. 10, 1853 ; m. Dec. 25, 1879,

John Gordon Quay (glass niauufactuier ; church
elder

;
much rcspecled ; now of Washington, Pa.)

;

cinl(lr{-n :— Geo. Stewart (b. Nov. 5, 1880 ; in glass

mfg. bnsinesp, Wheeling, W. Va ) ; Emma Elizabeth

(b. Jan. 12, 1884
;
graduate of Westminster CoUega

;

(eacdier in Wash. Female Seminary), Helen. Lyon
()). Feb. 18, 18811) ; Joseph Alex. (b.Sep. 19, iS93).

(2) John Gordon Lyon-
; b. Mar. 2, 1855 ; moved to

Corpus Christi, Texas ; m. Aug. 10, 1892, Wyche
Bouldwin ; children :— John Gordon-^ (b. Nov. 28,

1893) ; Shelby Bouldwin (b. June 12, 1S99) ; Joseph

Quay (b. ]\lav, 1903; d. July, 1903) ; Gurdou Taft

(b. Veh. 28, 1905).

Jdse^ih M. Lyon m. secondly, Nov. 1857, Jane Keifer ; issue :

—

Geitiude (il. child) ; Cliailes 13. (b. 18(32 ; married ; at St. Louis).

7. (laurge W'lsJauijtnn Ijyon ; m. 1850, at Glade Mills, Pa.,

Louisa Ciooks ; childien :
—

(1) John Mercer Lyon ; m. l*"ssa Burgess, of Allegheny
;

children :— Ella-, Louisa^, and John N. deceased.

(2) David Harris Lyon ; unmarried.

(3) Samuel G. Lyon^ ; ra. C. Foster, of Steubenville, 0.
;

children :
— Louisa-, Elizabelh^, Helen, Virginia, and

Samuel G- deceased.

(4) Lala Lyon ; m. Richard E. McClure.

(5) Wm. Thomas Lyon ; Union Nat. Bank, Pittsburg.

8. TIlos. Wils^on Lyon ; moved to Emporia, Kan., in 1857
;

m. and had one child, Ellah

9. C(itheri7,e Jjyon' ; m. H. Gray; children; Anne Harper
(who m. Charles Boggs, of Tenn.), and Mary Gray (who
m. Charles Avery of EnglHnd,and had one child).

IV.

—

James [;Y0n2 ; b. Jan. 31, 1785 ; m. Elizabeth Sutton;

bought a farm near the Middlesex Pres. church wheie
he lived many years

;
children :

—

J. M'iry Hirris 'L\,on ; b. 1819; m. Alexander Douthott;

issue •— Elizabeth J. (unmarried) ; James R. (m.

Matilda IMaharg), Justeua (unmarried), Priscilla (m.
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Robert Davison), Pleniy Oscav (dead), Small (dead),

Willifim (dead), and Oidilla (uumat ried).

2. David Sutton Lyon; h. 1820; in. Issftbei McCandiess;

children ;— Liiurentis (m. Alineda Marsh), Elizabeth

A. (m. Nelson D. Kir pf), Cath. L.^ (unnid.), James^
(dead), Maretta Bell (m. Sam. H. Shakely), David A.

(m. Sadie C, fefiget), Chas. Grant (dead), Wni.

Sherman (dead).

3. Elizabeth Case Ly.n ; b. 1822 ; ni. Thos. W. Bog^s
;

issue:—Jnstin E. (m. Saiah Garvin), Eva Hl^teila

(m. John Farnar), Clande L. (nnmd.), and Mjra R
(unmarried).

4. Maigciret Slunv Lynn ; b. 1825 ; m. Wni. R. Harbison
;

issue :—Viola S. (m. ('has. P. Amy), Thomas (m.

Emma Graham), Elizabeth (m. Wm. Wis^), ard

James O. (m. Nettie Wri^'hr).

5. Catherine Ly)in Lyon'^ ; b. 1828; unmarried; tanglit in

Pa. public schools from 184G to 1SG5 ; taught colored

people under Pittsburg Fieedmen's Aid Ass. oneyeiv
in Hnntsville, Ala., and from 1866 to 1883 in NknIi-

ville, Tenn., where she was living in 1897. She re-

membered her grandmother Mary LyOn and thought

she died in 1842.

6. Nancy Lyon'^.

7. Sarah Ann Jjyon ; m. G. TV. Hubbard, M.D., Dean of

!Meharry Medical College, Nashville, Tenn.

V.

—

Maroaket Lyon- ; m. John Dunbar^ ; childien :— John^

(m. MeBride), ./^nwies (married), Carson {m. first, Hannah
McElroy, and secondly, Nancj, dau. of Johnston White),

Stephen (m. Jane Crooks, sister of Louisa), Mofes (m.

Margaret Crooks, sister of Louisa), Har.i^ah (m- Thomas
Douglas, of England), A'(i«c?/ (m James Deer), Margnrtt

(unmarried ; d. at about 22), ^]ar'a (m. John Davis),

Kate (m. Moses Dunbar, her titst cousin).

VL

—

Mary Lvon- ;
unmarried.

"Vn.— Kafherine LyokI ;m. Mi'. Lynn ; no children.

VIII.

—

Nancy LyonI
; ro. John Maxwell, and had ch.ldren.

APPENDIX No. XXIV
James Harris, of Bellkkonte, and jus Descksdants

James Harris^, Esq. ; sou of John Harris^ ; for ancestoi s see

pp. 75 - 84, 129, 151, 152, and Appendix No. XI; b. on the Swatara,

Feb. 26, 1756; appointed surveyor, Apr. 19, 1785 ;
made some im-

portant surTeys ; Harris township named after him ; m. June 15,

1790, Ann or Nancy (b. near Shippensburg, ]\larch 14, 1768), dau.

of Col. James Dunlop and Jane Boggs ; moved fiom Mifflintown to
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Bellefonte about 1797; towu funnded by him and Col. Dunlop
; a

prominent citizen until liis deatli Dec. 2, 1826. Col. Dunlop's

anct'storH run back sevt^rai generatioi s in tlic north of Ireland. His

cliildien were : 6ons, Andrew, John, James, and Joseph ; daughters;

Ann, Jane (m. Rev. Wm. Paxton, r).D.\ Elizabeth, Deborah (m.

James Johnstone), Rebecca, and Mary (m. Rubert T. Stewart). He
d. at Bellefonte in 1S21, in his 94th year. Children of James

HaTi ^s' :
—

I. -JANE HARRIS^ ; b. at Mifflintown March 14, 1791 ; m. in

1811, Kev. James Linn, n.D. (son of Rev. John Linni
;

pastor of

Bellef,)nte, Presby. church 58 years ; d. Feb. 23, 1868) ;
d. Aug.

14, 1822; children :
—

1 . Jollll LllUt'.

2. A7i7ia Linn; m. John Irvin, Jr.; now dead ; children:—
(1) Mary (m. Edmund I'laiicliavd ; both now dead; several

cliildieii).

(2) Jan(! (ni. Joseph Bright, of Poitstown
;
several children

;

botli parents living).

:'.. Jiivit-s 11. JjWJi ; late of the iron fitin of M.\Coy and Ijiiin ;

nimiariii'd ; iio-\v dead.

4. Ciauiius B. Linn; lived mostly in Philadelphia; now
dead ; m. Augusta ; no issue.

5. S'imuel. Linn (Hon.) ; lived mostly in Bellefonte ; d. about

1877 in Williamsport, Pa.; m. and had children :—John^

(who d. eaily), Claudius (also dead), and others ; three

girls living.

f*. Jane Eliza Linn
; m. Dan. Welch ; now a Avidow ; no issue.

11.- JOHN HAKFUS9
; a physician (from 1816) ; b. at Mifflin-

to\\n Dec. 81, 1792 ; m. /?)>/, in 1818, Eliza Hoge Walker (who d. in

1836), and secondly, Ellm M. Qrbison, of Huntingdon (who d. in

Kloience, Italy, about 1902); himself ''d. Feb. 2 i, 1881, in Venice,

Italy; practised medicine at Gray-ville, M ilHintown , Alexandria, and

Piiiiadelpliia (from 182.5) ; then tj. S. Consul at Venice, Italy.

HI. -ELIZA GKIZZELL HARRIS; b. Dec. 20, 1794, at

MifEintown ; d. Eeb. 25,1841
; m. Sep. 5, 1814, Daniel Dobbins, M. D.,

son of Rev. Alex. Dobbins, of (iettysburg ; lived in Bellefonte ; issue :

—

1. Knn Eliza Dnhbinfi
; died unmarried.

2 James 77. Dolphins, ii. n., of Bellefonte ;
still living; unm'd.

IV.- J.AMES DDNLOP HARRIS ; b. at Bellefonte July 16,

17^7 ; a miller and canal engineer ; m. Mary Ann Miller, l^Iarch

HI, 1824
;
d. Feb. 26, 1842 ; children :-

1. James Harris-^^ ; d. unm'd. long ago.
2. Nancy Dunlop Barjis ; b. 1832 ; m. James Henry Oibison,

(son of Wm Penn Oibison ; bro. of Ellen M. ; b. March

23, 1826 ; missionary to India, 185U— 1869 ; d. at Belle-

fonte, Apl. 19, 1869) ; living at Bellefonte ;
children :

—
(1) Rev. John Hariis Oibii-on, Ji. v. ; b. at Ra\\alpiiidi in

1859 ; went to h din as a niis.^icnaiy in 1887
; pio-
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feasor in the Forman Christian College, Lahore
; m.

Lillie E. Campbell in 188G ; ohildien : James Archi-

bald, Eleanor Elizabeth, I)oii<>laa Campbell, Lillian

Valentine, Bertha Harris, Agnes Hariis, Laura Allison,

and John Harris^ (b. July 6, 1906).

(2) Elearop Thomazine Orbison ; b. 1861 ; m. in 1880, Rev.
Sylvester W. Beach (labored in Paris some years

;

now pastor of 1st Pres. Church, Princeton, M.J.) ;

children :—Mary Hollingsworth, Nancy Harris, and
Eleanor Woodbridge.

(3) Agnes Louisa Orbison ; b. 1868 ; missionary io India

from 1900 to 1905 ; now at Bellefoate, Pa.

(4) Thomas James Orbison, m.d. ; b. 1866 ; in Philadel-

phia
; m. Virginia Gile in 1900 ; child Virginia Gile.

3. Thomazine Harris ; m. Geo. L. Potter^— see page 386.

4. Jane Harris'' ; m. James L. Someiville (owner of coal mines)
;

Winburn, Pa. ; children :— Elizabeth (married)
;
Bond

(mairied) ; Hairis (dead)
;
John (niarii(>d) ;Mary ; Robert

(widower) ; Allen (twin of Robert) ; l)onald(married).
5. Eliza Harris; m. Win. P.Humes; now dead; one child

d. an infant.

6. Louisa Miller Harris ; m. Adam Hoy, a lawyer of Belle-

fonte, December 26th, 1865, who died in Ar.gust, 1887 :

children suruamed Hoy : Anne Harris (unmarried)
;

Mary Wickerle (unmarried) ; Loui-a Linn (in. about
1890, Col. Wm. Frederick Keynohls, of Bellefonte, a

banker ; children, Fredrick and Philip)
;
Albert Charles

(a cotton manufacturer of Kew Entjhuid ; uiimairied)
;

James Harris (farmer of Bellefonte ; unmarried) ; Ed-
ward Livingston (hardware; Fdlefonte; unmarried);
Randolph Hale (Bellefonte ;

college student),

v.—WILLIAM HARRISii; b. July 12th, 1799; canal and rail-

way engineer ; county treasurer ; in State Senate
;
m. first, December

14th, 1820, Margaret McClanahan, and secondli/, Mary W.
Fairlamb ; d. in 1865 ; children :

—
1. J«Hies 2/arf 2a21 (of first wife); b. September 24th, 1832;

hard ware merchant in Bellefonte; m. September 24tli,

1878, Lavinia Catherine Slaymaker.
2. Jiine Harris^ (of first wife) ; d. unm'd about 1902.

3. Oer.rge F. Hariis, w.D. (of second wife); m. Juno 8th,

. 1870, Mary W. Cuitin, dauu^hter of Gov. Curtin— see p.

388; children :—Katherine Cuitin (b. May 28th, 1871;
m. John Shugart^ son of John^, son of John^), and Adeline

F. (b. December 15th, 1877).

VL-JOSKTH DUNLOP HARRIS; b. May 29th, 1801; d..

July 14th, 1845 ; iron business, iron furnace; m first. October, 1826,

Jane Stalker Miller (who d. in May, 1841), and serondiij, Sarah Jane
Houston ; six children by first wife ;

—
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1.

1. Williinn IJurri','^- •, BoUefonte ; d. about 1865; nnmarried.
2, JoJm fZnrrz'sio

; Bellefoute ; Imrdwai'c ; m, Misd Wagner ; d.

IJocember, lS9-i
;
several cliildron.

i\. Joseph Harris; Bellcfoiitc ; d. unin'd many years ago.

4. AJarij Ilnrrv/' ; ra. Jan. IStb, I8t53, Wistar Morris, director

of tb(5 P. R. R., TV'ho d. Marcb 23rd, 1891
; lives near

Pbiladelpbia ; one cbild :
—

Mary HoUingsworth Moiris ; m. Rev. Cbarles Wood, of

Piiiladelpbia ; d. June 2r)tb, 1891 ; children :—Wistar
Morris (b. July 23rd, 1884 ; d. April 19th, 1887), Charles
Morris, and J\Iargnerite Pascal-

5. Eliza M. TJarris , m. lawyer Evan M. Blanchard, brother
of Kdmnnd ; children :-—John, Elizabeth, Mary, Edmund.

G. Jane nur)i^~ ; m. John Hendrickson of N. J. (now dead)
;

children :—Mary and Charles.

7. Dati/jhter ])y the second wife, who d. an infant.

Vll. -ANNA HARRIS^; b. July 20th, 1803; d. June 27th,

1804.

VIII.-AN DREW HARRIS; b.Aug. 8th, 1805 ; d. September
5, 1831 ; m. Maicli 18tli, 1828, Elizabeth (or Anna Bella) JJhnstone

(b. March 20th, 1807), dau. of James Johnstone and Deborah Dunlop
(dan. of Col. James Dunlop) ; child, L. A. Harris, who d. unm'd.

IX—ROBERT BOGGS HARRIS; b. Mar. 28, 1808 ; d. May
10, 1808.

APPENDIX No. XXV
THB EAULY llOCLUUblS OF PENXdYLVANIA

Several of this name settled in Pa. before 1740, coming from
Ireland, probably Raphoe. Of these Da\id and Richard are the

most conspicuous. They w-^re probably brothers, and brothers of

Janet McClnre, the second wife of James Harris'. And this may
explain why John Harris- and John Harris'^ called each other

cousins, for the latter was married to Elizabeth McClure— see p.

78 and Appendix No. XV, p. 404.

I.—DAVID j\IcCLURE2; said to have come to Donegal,
Chester (afterwards Lancaster) county from Raphoe, Ire., in 1720,

patenting 400 acres. He mariied Margaret, dau. nf Randall (Row-
land) Chambers, and d. in 1749 ; Children— (order of birth not

known) :
—

1. Elizabeth I\IcCldre2 probably the first wife of John
Harrisii

; if so b. 1729, m. May 3, 1749, d. 1764 ; foi

children see App. No. XV.
2 Mary McCldreI

; m. first, (?), Capt. Samuel Smithi (one
child, Samuel^, who wont to Bait, Md.), sacondly, Patrick
Campbell (of the ordinary),

3. JiAN McCluke no other record.
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4. William McClure;1 executor of his father's estate
;
prob-

ably the pattiier of Thomas Harris^ at the Cross Roads,

Md.— see p. 92.

5. Randall Mo'JujRE^ ; lived in Donegal, Pa. ; d. about 1791,

leaving- wife Ann and childi en : — John,' William,*

Margaret^, *,nd Haudall.^

6. David iMcClure' ; merchant in Bait, before 1770.

7. John JiIcCldre^ ; settled in Bait.; a merchant.

S. Alexander McClure^ ; also a merchant in Baltimore.

9. James Mcldre^ ; also went toJialtimore.

XL—RICHARD McCLUREi (facts taken chietlj fiom N. and

Q. vol. II, Third Series) ; settled in Paxtang before 1730, taking

up COO acres ; sons :

—
1. Thomas McClureI

; d. 1765, leaving wife Mary (d. Apr.

1773) and children :

—

John^ (Y<ii k Co. ; m. in 1773,

Mary), WilUam,'^ Mary- (m. Joseph Shorer Feb.

G, 1759), Martha^ (m. And. Wil.'^Oii'), Jeon'^ (ra. James
Barney), Thomas- (d. 1778 in Hanover ; ni. in 1761,

Mary Harvey ; children :—William" who m. Agn^s
Lewis, Thomas^, AJaifua^ who m. And. Wilsoa^ and had
dau. Maltha, Mary^ who m. James George, Sarah rrho

m. D. McGiiire, and Jean' who ui. Samuel Moor).

2. CHARLBd McCldreI
; d. before 1761 ; left wife Eleanor and

children :

—

Arthur, Rel^ecca\ Jenneit'^, Williinn^, John^,

Martha^, Eleanor^, Charles'', and Margaret-.

3. John McCldri^ ; d. 1762, m Hanover ; left wife Mary, and
children :-Ja7«ef2 Qj 1733; d. 1805 in Hjjnover ; m,
Mary Espy), William^, Jant;^ (m. Wm. Waugh), and A7in.

4. Richard McUldRe-; children:

—

Alexa>\der'' (wife Martha)
;

Willi'Jkm'' (d. at Paxtang in 1785 ; wife Margaret, dau. of

Robert Wright ; childien ;—Robert, Wiiowrs b. in 1763,
and had wife Priscilla, Rebecca^ who m. Pfter Sturgeon,
Mary*, whom. Samuel Russell, Sarah''^ who m. David Rid-
dle, Margaret* and Jean^, who was b. in 1788 and d. in

Buffalo Valley, Dec. 21, 1876); Jouarhan^ (h. 17 io ; d.

1799 ; m. Sarah Hays, 1768 ; children :—Roan^ of Buffalo

Valley, Mary^^ Matthew, Jonathan-, and Sarah^} ; Andreic

(m. Margaret) ; Hoan^ (lived in Wliite Deer Valley ; m.
Hannah, and d. in 1833) ; Marijnret^ (ra. 1757, John Steel^);

Daviii^ (m, Mai'g. Lecky) ; Kathtrine (m. Robert Fruit).

APPENDIX No. XXVI
An Old Letter of Robert Harrisii

This letter will be interesting to many readers for various

reasons. It is addressed to " Mr. Thomas Harris, Tuscaroia," when
aboni 99 years old, by his grandson " Robert Harris, Jr.," at the age
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of 21, altliougli tlio writer calls liimsolf " nepliew," whicli formerly
meant any rL-srenclant. " Aniit " nmy he Margaret (Hani?) Stciiai't

and one "Peggy", Margaiet Stenai'f, her daughter. " Su^.iali " is

Margaret's sister, and Johnny and Robert their brothci's. The
disastrous war referred to is that of Europe, especially the French
Revolution; the "Excise" troubles, those of the " Western In.

surrection " in Pennsylvania.

Philadelphia, Sept. 17, 1794..

Honoured Grandfather,
Altho all that I have to relate to you at the present time

is trifling and may appeal to you as snch yet notwithstanding I

think myself bound by the sacted bands of friendship to inform
you of the health and welfare of your friends (who are well)

knowing by the feelings of my own bi'east, that such intelligence

will tend to promote your happiness, and it is the sincere wish of

your alfectionate kinsman that this will find you and the rest of

my dear Relations, eii joying also that most .heavenly blessing
which is bestowed npcm ns mankind—the value of which we are
insensible of, untill we experience the want of it, its presence
causes the sui rounding objects that i.s exposed to onr view, to.f^rove

pleasing and entertaining, but Its absence seems to damp those
pleasing prospects and spread a veil over the beauties of Nature.

Dear Sir with pleasure I inform you that on the day of my
arival here, received a few lines from my Father, dated in August
94, wlio infni'mod that all our ffiend>i in that part of the world
are well, that there has been no alterations in the family either by
Death or Qtberways of late- and that the present War has greatly
injured the trpde of that Country -god knows it was bad enough
at the best of times. The people in this City seem to be much
divided in sentiment with respect to the excise law—some are for

having it repealed others are for a continuance of it.

This City is remarkably healthy at present, business is going
on as usual, tho not with that rapidity which it, has formerly,

oweing to the late disturbence which has taken place, numbers of

people have marched this day on tbeir journey to the .....
and numbers are to . . yet about four thousand in all from
this Foreign affares seems to bear a pleasing prospect, The
latest accounts confirms that tho friends to liberty are successfull in

all their attempts to crush the tyrants of Kurope and to Establish

the Rights of Man.
Pleas to present my Esteam and aiTection to Aunt Consins

Peggy iSutiah, and Peggy, Cousins Johnny and Robert, all friends,

and except the same from
y(3ur affectionate Nephew,

Robt. Harris.
N.B. We are witing with patience for the arval of Pegg'y

Stewart to welcome her to the City of Philadelphia
Mr. Thomas Harris.
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APPENDIX No. XXVII
The Tdkbett P'aiiily

JOHN TURBETTi; the progeuitor ; wife's name Priscilla;

children (order of birth doubtful) :

—

I.

—

Jajjes Turbett> ; swears allegiauee Juno I'S, 1777 ; will made
May 26, 1806, and probated at Lewiatown May 31, 1810 ; no wife or
child mentioned, but other relatives.

II.

—

John TuRBiiTT^ ; wife's name Sarah ; dau. Priscilla^ a minor
in 1796.

. HI.—Samuel Turbetti
; of Lancaster Co., but had an estate in

Tuscaroi a Valley ; Auditor of Lan. Co. in 1792; will made June 13,
r/96, and proved July 11, 1796 ; ni. Dorothea (Dolly) Harris^, who
made her will .Mar. 9, 1810, which was probated Mar. 13, 1810,
at Lewistown ; she d. ;it or near MifHin ; no children.

IV.-'lHOMAs TuuBErr' ; b. Jan. 20, 17^:1 ; d. June, 20, 1829;
lived near Port Royal

; farmer and tanner; rose to be Col. in the
Revolution

; a prominent citizen
; see pp.121, 198, and Index; m.

Jane^ , dau. of Thomas'% and Mary ^ (Moore) Wilson; children:

—

Nancy (m. Laird), Priscilla^ (ni. McCulloagb), John*, James, "-^i

Samuel% Mary (m. John Graham^—sue pp. 197, 198), Thomas^',
George, Esther, Stuart, and ^Yilliam M.

V,— Jonathan 'ruKDETT ; had sou William living in 1796.
VI.

—

Jane Tui^dett; probably wife of x\Ir. Patton, and had sou
John Patton.

APPENDIX No. XXVIII
Desoendanx^ oF John Gemjhll,^ and Elizabeth Porter

Much is said about these persons and their lineage in the body
of this work. See pp. 239—241 and the Index. Their fathers seem
to have been both living in 1770 when John GemmilP made his

will, and gave his " last advice." See the next Appendix. Of
children we give the following :

—
I.—John Gemmill^ a.m. ; b. Nov. 12, 1759; d. at West Chester,

Pa., Dec. 1-4, 1814; ordained 1790; pastor Great V"alley Presbytei'iau

Church until 179S
;
pastor United Congregational Church, Newhaven,

Conn, 1798— 18Ul; declined divinity chair in Yale College in 1795;
returned to Chester Co., F'a. ; and for a time was a member of tho

State Senate; an able writer, especially against infidelity ; w.firbt,

Col. Robert Knox's widow, and secondly, Oct. II, 1803, his second

cousin, Re't'ecca Irwin of Greercastle, Pa., dau. of Joseph Irwin and
Violetta Porter, and granddaughter of Aichibald Irwin ; children by

second wife :- JuJiii,^ , EU:a V. P. (m. James Trimble, ^ ii. V. ; child-

ren :—Rebecca, Jauies"^ Eleanor, Amelifl, Cuvier, John G.), Caroline

(m. Dr. John Brinton), Amelia S. (m. J. B. Koyer). For further

particulars of this branch see The Claypoole Faniily, pp. 161, &c.
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II.

—

William Gb MM ILL
; mentioned in his father's will; pro-

b ibly, d. young.
III.— Elizabeth Gemmii-L; ra. John Browni, who had a

fatm neai- " Kilmarnock," on the Juniata River (pp. 240, 2il),
and whoso father, Jolin Brown^ (of Path Valh^y, Pa.) was
in the Quaiterraaster's Department of the American Army at the
battle of Braiidywiiie ; family moved to Western Pa. ; (diijdren:—

I. Allkn Bkown ; lived in or near Pittsburg; children :

—

(l) JoJtn Gem mill Browu^ , D.D., a prominent minister of the
U. P. Church, andonce]\Ioderatorof its General Assembly

;

b. Jan. 2i, 1824 ;
d. Mar. 4, 190 !

; m. Car. Fisk ; childrcn:-

(a) Fannie Fisk Brown ; m. firsl, James W. Murrej'-,

lawyer, and deconcily, John B. Murphy
; residence

296, Main St., Pittsburg; cliildren suriiamcd
Murrey : — Fan ui''" Fisk, Wm. Stewart, Jas. Wishart,
John Stewart, and ll^liza Jane.

(b) Alba Fisk Brown ; m. Mary McCorniick ; address

271, 40th St., Pittsburg ; children :—John G-., Kate
McCormick, and Mary AYarren.

(c) Carrie Fisk Brown; in. Sam. C Graham; addiSss

220, S. Hiland Ave., Pittsburg ; children :—James
Graham'-, acd Allen Brown Graham.

(d) Catherine Brown ; d. young.

(2) Elizabeth Brawn'^ ; m. Mr. Connelly (?)

2. Zachariau G. Browx ; wholesale merchant in Pittsburg.

3. ThoxMas Browx.
4. Maky Ann Bkown ; unmarried.
5. Eltzaisetii Buown' ; m. James Ross^.

G. James Brown (?) ; d. young.
7. John Buown' (?) ; no further information.

IV.

—

Maky Ann (or Makian Gemiiill^ ; m. Lazarus Brown McLain
J. P. ; lived near \7illiamsburg, ?.\.) ; had descendants, among whom
were a son John Gemmill, and his dau. Mrs. ^lary A Chambers,
and grandsons Frank I), and Thomas J. j\lcLain, of Warren, Pa.

V.

—

Thomas Gkmmill; a lawyer of Lewistown, Pa.

VI.

—

Zachariau Gkmmill, a silversmith of Alexandria, Pa.; m.

Mary (Polly) Mytinger, one of five sisters, left orphans in Phila.

through the ravages of a yellow fever epidemic, who came to

Alexandria about 1797; children: -John*^, Dr. Jacob Mytuiger (see

p. 249), Eliza (see p. 352), and Mary Ann'- (m. Nichohis Creswell).

VII.— Anne Gemmill; m. Thos. H. Stewart^ ; see pp. 235—318.

APPENDIX No. XXIX
John Gemmill's " last advice to his chilures

"

This was written Jane 2, 1770, just after he had made his will.

See p. 241. li i.s called " last advice," but he lived many years

after writing it. It reads as follows ;

—
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Now my dear children you Lave benrd my last will respecting

wliat the Lord has blessed me with of the good tilings of this life,

but I have au affair of more importance to lay before you and
which lays nearer my heart on j^our behalf than all the Temporal
Treiisuies of ten thousand worlds ;iffoid pnd that is what concerns
your immortal souls. O remember your Creator irr the days of youth.

Make yourselves acquainted with God by prayer. It was of

God's free grace or gift I received you, and to him I Recommend
you again. let none of you draw back on your part, by turning
to the ways of sin and^ service of the Ucvil. beware of lying

and swearing or taking the name of God in vairr.

Be carefuU how you spend your Sabbaths, and beware of that

life-shortening sin of Disobedience to your mother or your Grand-
fathers or any of your supenois, beware of pride, passiorr, obscene
discourse, of all sins whatsoever whereby you may otfend your God.

Draw near to God, and he will draw near to you for Ho cannot
fail of his promises if you are praying children it is a true mark
of God's children, but if prayerless children it is a shar sign of

the Devil's, and that you have not stood to the Dedication 1 made
of you to God which will be a feaiful drawing back in your account
with God and a Reflection which your conscienir'-; will not bear,

when you come within view of Death as I am at this present time
whilst writing thepc words to you—and now my dear children, my
laf-t words to you and advice is that you all ob.«erve and choose good
company, and as carefully shun all bad coinpai;y and pray to God
to grant you an acquaintance and covenant interest in Christ your
Redeemer. pray. Prayer is my last Request that I require of you,

and I pray that the Lord may grant you his Blessing of the new
covenant well ordered in all things, and that the Lord may grant
each of you the shinings of his face and lift orr you the Light of

his I'ecouciled countenance and finally Receive you into everlasting

felicity. Amen.
John Geinmill.

APPENDIX No. XXX
ThK PkESSLY GENEAr.OGY

In 1784 a Scotch Irish colony settled in Abbeville Co., S. C.,

and organized the A. R. P. congr'egation of Cedar Springs. Among
these colonists were persons named Pressly. Below is a brief and
incomplete account of some of these with their descendants.

I.—DAVID PRESSLY' ;d. 1818 ; ra. Jane PatlerRon,^ who lived

to be very old, and died in Allegheny, Pa., more thair 30 yrs. after-

wards ; children :
—

1. Samuel Pressly, m. d.
;

practiced at home till 1835
; then

in Wilcox Co., Ala.
; m. Elizabeth Hearst^ ; five children,

of whom I give the following ;
—
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(1) David Presshf-, V.D. ; b. Jan. 8,1820; m. first, L. A.

Pair, seconaly, S. B. Peden, thirdly, Mrs, J. W. Grier
;

son by tirst wife,

(a) Calviii, Rev. ; b. Mar. J9, 1847 ; m. N. E. Pressly
; 8

children.—By second wife.

{I) Tht)mHS Peden Pres«]y ; b. Jan. 16, 1853 ; minister
;

m. D. A. Smith ; one child, Rev. David Peden
Pressly, born Jan. 8, 1881.

(c) Ten more children.

(2) Calvin Pressly, M. D.

(H) Sarah I'resdy ; m. 1 846, John Miller, D.D., pastor of

Oik Hill, Ala. ; childieu :— Hon. J. N., Hon. 13. M.,

Hon. J. H., James P., Mis. B. M. Pogue, Mrs. A. G.
Brice, ilrs. Jane AI. Dale, and David.

2. K. P. Pressly
; m. Dr. Biown, of Ohio.

S. AJary Pkessly ; m. Uev. Joseph Dowry (d. July 20, 1840) ;

cliildien :
—

(1) Fiof. W. S. Dowry of Erskine College; ni. Eliza

Stevens ; son, VVm. J. (b. June 7, 18.38 ; d. Nov. 10,

1877 ; m. M. M. Bell.)

(2) Rev. J. R. A. Dowry ; b. Oct. 4, 1838; d. Apr. 6,

1898 ; m. three times (1) Mary J. McCaslin, (2) E. Haw-
thorne, Co) K. C. Craig ; by second wife had a dau.

who m. E. P. Davip, D.i)., and by third wife a dau.
(Julia Mabel) who m. Rev. J. H. Pressly* !^on of W. L.

Pressly, D.D.

4. John Taylor Pressly,^ d.d. ; b. Mar. 28, 1795, d. Aug. 13,

1870 ; pupil of Dr. John M. Mason
;
pastor of Cedar

ypriiigs many years ; Professor of theology in the Alle-

gheny Seminary and pastor oi^ the 1st A. R. (U. P.)

chuich, Allegheny, from about 1831, until his death
;

culled
"
'The Prince of the Presslyb";a grand man;

m Jane Hearst, who was one of a family of 6ve sistets

and two biothers ; childien :

—

(.) Joseph H. Presslyi, d.d.
;
for account see pp. 333—339,

but another account says he was b. Apr. 20, 1817.

(2) Douisa J. Pressly ; b. Oct. 13, 1818 ; d. ilar. 4, 1890 ; m.
Oct. 12, 1838, tiev. J.C. Steele ; children :— John Pressly,

Jennie, Anna I\D, Walter C, Joseph, and David P.

(3) John Mason Pressly ; b. Feb. 3, 1821 ; d. Dec. 5, 1821.

(4) Sarah P. Pressly ; b. Alar. 11, 1824
; d. Feb. 23, 1839.

(5) Mary M Pressly ; b Aug. 1, 1828 ; d. Apr. 6, 1906
;

m. Feb. 14, 1854, Thomas McCance^ ; children ;

—

(a) John M. McCance ; b. Aug. J, 1847 ; d. Oct, 8, 1900;
m. Nov. 19, 1877, Agnes Arnold

; children :— Mary
P., Alartha, and Arnold.

(h) Jennie H. McCauce ; m. John S. Mabon, M. D. ; child-

ren : —Agnes, Thomas McC, Janet, and Mary.
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(c) Josoph K. McCnnco
;

(d) Pivssly l>. McCance
;

(e)

Maiy L. McCaiKv
; (/) Mait,rar(3t M. McCaucf.

(g) Wni. J. McCaiice ; m. Nancy Hod-re ; childiiiu :

—

Pressly H., Louisa M., Win. H., and Thomas .

(6) David A. P. PrcH.sly
; b. Apr. 12, 1^29 ;d. Feb. 28,

I860.

(7) Caroline E Preasly ; b. April 16, 1881, d. .May 28,

1832.

(8) Samuel P. Pressly ; b. Apr. 18, 1833 ; d. Au|,r. y(j,

1836.

(9) Mali.ida M. Piwsly ; b. Apr. 15, 1837.

5. Gfokge W. Pressly, m. d. ; a distinguished physician and

a Kuccet-sful business man ; left one sou who was also a

physician.

6. Jas. Patterson Prkssly, d. d. ; m. thrice (dau. of Col.

Hearstj dau. of Samuel Yountr and dau. of Francis

Young) ; a dau. of secoud wife m. Mr. Reid and had a son

Samuel P. ; third wife had four children :— JV. EUeu
(who m. a cousin, Rev. Calvin Pressly)

; Eev. Pavid

Br,nn.ird (b. Oct. 28, 1848 ; d. Sep 24, 1888 ; m. M. L.

Crier ; had four children) ; Rev. frauds Y. (u. u.,

Pres. of Erskine College aud afterward of the Theo.

Sumiiiaty ; m. Louisa M. Reid), Juhn L. (Prof, in Kiskine

College).

7. Wm. p. Pkessly ; b. Mar. 17, 1811 ; d. April 3, 1905 ; a

merchant ; a (Jfreat Bible student ;
a liberal benefactor to

many p:ood objects ; m. first, Mary Gihnore and, secondly,

Mary Miller ; son Henry, who d. a soldier at Vicksbui'g
;

three daughters lontr since dead.

IL—WILLIAM PRESSLY; elder in Cedar Springs church
;

probably brother of David^ ; m. Elizabeth Hearst^ ; had sevtual

children :—

•

1. David A. Pressly (?); m. Elizabeth Todd, and had a

son, Rev. E. E. Pressly.

2. Probably another sou, who m. Martha Uovlin and
became the father of John Ehenzer Pressly, D. V., who
m. Martha Sara Sherard and had children :

—
(a) Neil Erskine Pressly, u. d. ; missionnry to Mexico

;

m. Rachel Elliot; son Bonner Grier (b. Nlar. 5, 18au)

(b) Mason W. Pressly, Rev. aud doctor ; b. July 24, 1859.

3. EiiENEZEH E. Pressly, d. d. ; b. Dec. 23, 1808 ; d. Aug
21, 1860 ; m. Elizabeth Agnew ; had son

Win. Laurens Pressly, v. D.
;

(b. 1836 ; d. June 8, 1906) ;

Prof, in Erskine Seminary ; m. F. E. AVideman
;

children :— Effie L (m. Prof. Paul L. Grier), Henry
(a physician), Kev. Jas. H. (m. Julia Mabel Lowry),
Rev. Joseph L., aud Rev. Paul Adam (b. Sep. 30,

1878).
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TIL—RICHARD McMillan PRESSLY;nofc able to place
him ;ra. Mary Barron ; son

Wm. Bakuon Pressly ; minister
; b. Mar. 2, 1828 ; d.

Nov. 25, 18S8 ; m. Lorenna B. Harris (b. Nov. 22,

,lS-iO;m M;:y 26, 1868 ; dau. of Dr. John Mooie
Harris and his wife E. E. Rose. J. M. H. was the
only sou of C'apt. John Harris^^ and Martha Hunter,
and grandson of John Harris-^ and Eleanor Rey-
nolds) ; son E-iv. Lwn Taylor (b. Mar. 8, 1870).

APPENDIX No. XXXI
The Pennsylvania Stewarts

These tire very nnraerous and come from many sources whose
connection Avith one another, if there be any, frequently cannot bo

ascertained.

First there is a tribe coming from Johni^ Stewart's son Robert
Stewart^^' (b. near Glasgow, Scotland, in 1G65 ; d. in Ire. in I73U),

who had three sons—SamueP, Robsi t^^ and Hugh—of whom Samuel
and Hugh came to America, the former settling at Chestnut Level,

Pa., and the latter in Peshtank. Some of the branches of this tribe

are given in Pennsylvania Genealogies.

Then there is the tiibe of Lazarus Stewarfi, who came to America
in 1729 and died in 1 74-i. Margaret^, liis daughter, m; James
Stewart'^ (who may have been a sou of George Stuart^) and became .

the mother of Col. Lazarus Stewart^, so celebrated in the Colonial'

and Revolutionary wars. This tribe , also grew to be numerous
and some of its branches are given briefly in Notes and Queries.

One other tribe sprang from two or three brothers—Andrew^,
Archibald^, and perhaps Johi..i3 Andrew's son John^^ became an
Episcopal clergyman, and some of his descendants are in England.
Archibald- m. Janet Brown, came to Pa in 1728, moved to Augusta
County, Virginia, in 1730 and founded the distinguished family

of which Gen, J. E. B. Stuart was a member.—John Stewartis of

Middleton Twp., Cumberland Co., Pa., who d. in 1780, was probably
of the above tribe. He had wife Elizabeth and children.—James^,
Johni^, Archibald^, Mary^, William^, Agnes, Elizabeth*^, Catherine,

and Sarah^.

Wra. Stewart« (b. 1754; d. 1810; emigrated 178-1), ra. Margaret
Getty (niece of the founder of Gettysbui'g ; b 1749 ; d. 1836) and
had children :—Archibald^ (Armstrong Co.), Johui? (b. 1785 ; d. 1869

;

m. E. H Armstrong ; children :—Wm. G., Florence, Robt H., Eliza

R., Lena Ann, Alex. M., Marie, Arch. VV., Martha C, Jas. M.),

Maltha^ (m. Robt. Patterson-), William^ (Saltsburg), A!e.xaudet^.

But our chief interest among outsiders centres in

—

John, Steuart^ of Lacik township ; lived near McCoysville, Penua
;

appointed J. P. Apr. 1, 1778; on a delegation of four
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prornineut cntizens to secure tlie organization of Mifflin Co. ; county
trustee ; appointed to moot tlio disaffected in the Biypon riot of

1791 ; Associate .ludge of the Com t of Common Pleas ; made his will

Oct. 14, 1796, which was piobated at Lewistown, Aug. 27, 1817
;

must have lived to bo very old ; children :—

•

1. WiLLiAif Steuart^ ; had a son John^*^ n.entioned in John
Steuart's will in 1796.

2. Joseph Sieuaim'
;
probably the private of that name in

Capt. .John Hamilton's compnny during the Revolution ;

named executor of will by his father ; wife's name
Nancy ; children :

—
(I). Margaret Steuarfi ; b. Oct. 14, 1779 ; d. July 31, 1851

;

m. Mar, 27, 1799, Wm. Laird^ ; sou Joseph Stewait,

father of Rev. John Laird^ and Wm. 0. Laird who
ra. a dau. of James McCuUough (who was b. about

1810). Wm. C. recently lived at Port Royal, Pa.

(2). Elenor Stniart'^ ; b. Apr. 'z9, 1781 ; in. Mr. McCoy.

(3). George Steiiaris • h. Nov 8. 1783.

(4). Elizabeth Steuart^ b. Dec. 23, 1785; m. W. W.
Harris^ ; See pp. 433 - 436.

(6). Enchel Heiinrt} b. Dec. 2, 1787 ; m. Mr. Brown
;

child named .ioseph.

(6). Martha Steuart-
;
b. July 14, 1790 ; m. Hugh Hart.

(7). Niincij Stenart ;
o. June 23, 1792 ; m. Mr. Alexander.

(8). John Steuart^^ ; b. Oct. 9, 1794.

(9). Joseph Steuart'^ ; twin of John.

(10). Jnmcs McConnell StenaU ; b. Nov. 15, 1796.

(11). Watson Steuart ; b. Nov. 26, 1798 ; :u. Jauo Irvlu 2
;

children :
—

(a). Irvine C. Steuait ; d. about 1890 ;
tn. Sarah

McCoy ; children :—Neal McCoy Stewait, of McCoys-
villo, and P]Iizabctli**, who m. JMr. Ra lie ushergo r, of

East Watorford, Pa.

(6). Joseph 1j. Steuart ; d. 1876 ; m. Alinda L. Coylo ; d.

1889 ; children :— Mary Patterson, a dau, (d.younn;),

Margaretta Coyle (Pittsburg), James Watson, David
Brown (Edgworth Pa. ; m. Alice T. Waters ; child-

ren : —Malcolm and Janet), (ieo. IJwing, Joseph
Thompson, and Ella Gordon. Family generally uu-

maiiied, living it 5th and Neville Streets, Pittsburg,

(c). Rachel Steuart^ ; m. Thomas Morrow ; both dead ; two
children,

(d). Margaret Steuart'' ; m. Mr. Green ; both dead ; no

issue,

(e). Geo. EwingSt'^'wart
;
physician at Dry Run, Pa.; m.

Miss Hart (now dead) ; four or more childten.

3. John SrEUAiix^ ; m. Mary Hell, dau. of Wm, BelP, atid

moved to Butler Co. about 1806 and in 1820 to Harrison
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Oo., Ohio, wherp he lived until his death. He and his
wife are biu'ied at Cadiz, Ohio. Had at least one son :

—
Wm. Bell Steicarfl, who d. in Butler Co , Pa., in 1822 and

left three children ;— (1) A daughter (who d. befoie Auf?.

30, 1898); (2) Samuel W. (oil producer, Shenango Co.,

Pa.
; (3) Wra. B. Stewait,^ d. d., for some time Sec. of

the Am. Tract Society, Phila, but retired a very old

man to Washington Co., N. Y., before 1898.

4. Elizabeth Steoart" ; m. James McConnell.
5. Ellinor SteuartI

; m. Thos Andor.^on5.(r: Thomas'* ?).

6. Jane Steuart'' ; m. James Snodgrass befoie 1797.

7. Daughter who m. Mr. Van Kerr and had a dau. Nancy,
mentioned in the grandfather's will; perhaps mother dead.

APPENDIX No. XXXII
The Smiths and Weirs

John Smithi was the name of the father of Rev. Thomas Smith*
of Tuscarora. He had three sous and five danghter.s. Hugh^, brother

of Thomas^, m. Mary Ann Weir, sister of Jane, Thomas' wife, but
did not go to America, nor did John's third son emigrate from
Ireland. One of John Smith's daughters married a man named
Chambers and became the mother of Rev. John Chambers, d. d., of

Philadelphia ; aTiother m. Samuel Furgesoii, another a 'Mr. More.

REV. THOMAS SMITH-', b. Mai. 20, 17-55 ; d Feb. 12, 1832
;

m. Sep. 8, 1783, Jane Weir (b. Mar. 18, 1765 ; d. Aug. 30, 1844).;

children :

—

"'

1. William SmithI . b. j^iy 2, 1784 ; d. June, 1823.

2. John SMiTn2 ; b. May 12, 1786; d. Dec. 19, 1856; a

bachelor, lived at Sugar Cicek, Crawford Co., Pa.

3. Hugh Smith'^ ; b. Nov. 9, 1788 ; d. Jan. 31, 1822.

4. Sarah Smith ; b. June 29, 1791 ; d. Aug. 9, 1834 ; m. Thos.
McKee ; children :

—

Jolm 77. (m. Louisa Burke ; child-

ren :
— James, Emma P. who m. Mr. Petrie, Louisa who

m. Mr Sloan), Thoinas Smith (d. in Galveston), Jnne Weir
(m. Mr. Glenn), James H., Mary (m. Dwight Norton),
Hugh Smith, Annie Eliiaheth, IVm. Weir, Samjiel Furgeson
(accidentally shot in the Civil War).

5. Silas Ebenezer SmithI ; b. Dec. 20, 1793 ; d. May 7, 1861
;

m. Mrs. Elizabeth (Weir) Mason ; children :

—

Elizabeth

(m. Robert Patterson'^
; no issue), Eupheinia (m. Rev.

S. W. Pomoroy ; several children).

G. Thomas Smitii3 ; for him and his family see pp. 330 to 349.

7. I^Iary Ann Smith'
; b. Feb. 22, 1798 ; d. July 30, 1798.

8. Samuel Furgeson Smith' ; b. July 24, 1799 ; d. Mar. 19, 1846
;

minister in Crawford Co., Pa. ; m. Feb. 24, 1829, Mary
Scott2 (_b. July 1, 1810) ; d. Dec. 10, 1875 ; children :—
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Hugh* (b. 1830; dead) ; Wm. Scott (b. 1832), Sarah Pride
(b. 1833), John Priie (b. 1836 ; dead), Thomas^ (b. 1838

;

duad), Samuel F:^ (b. 1841), Silts Weir (b. 1843 ; killed

in bnttleof the Wilder.iess), .hnnes W. (b. 1845 ; d. 1846).

9. James Smixh^, m.d. ; b. Aug. 3, 1802; d. Mar. 14, 1877;
Alliigheny and Philadelphia ; ni. Mary Gordon^ ; child-

ren :
— Gor^ioii (a fauaily), Constince, J. Harper (m. Eliza-

beth W. YouMfT ; cliildven : -Helen G., Bessie W., Mary
B., Homer E., HJdith Harper, Geo. Lathrop), Fraiik (a

family).

10. Maey Ann Smith2
; b. July 5, 1804; d. Jau. 18, 1893 ; m.

Sep. 17, 1833, Wm, Smiths of Crawford Co. ; ehildren :
—

Silas E:\ ]Vm. IF., Jas. B., Arthur W., Samuel R.
11. Jank. Weir Smith; b. Sep. 29,180b; d. unmd. Mar. 24,

1883; Crawford Co., Pa.

12. Elizabeth Smith; b. Aug. 11, 1809; d. Mar. 30, 1877,
uimrarried, in Crawford Co., Pa.

Jane Weir sprang from a prosperous Scotch-Ii ish race. Her
brotiier, Silas E. Wt-ir, came to Phil'a and attained higli standing as

a, merchant, chnrch elder, and citizen. Two of his daughters, Eliza-

beth and Saraii, m. suns of Di. J. M. Mason. Elizabetli'a daughter,
Sarah W. Ma.son, m. Gen. Win. Hell^, and another dan. m. an Okeson
ofTuscarora. Elizabeth her.seif, becoming a widow, m. her cousin,

Silas E. Smith^, as above seen.

APPENDIX No. XXXIII
Thr Mathers Genealogy

Fijr antecedents of Joseph Mathers^ see pp. 147, 148. The
following is compiled from notes sent by the Rev. Joseph H. Mathers,

u. D., and from other sources.

JOSEPH MATHERSi; see p. 148; m. Eleanor Turner ;
child-

ren ;

—

1.—John Mathers^ ; resided at Newville, Pa.; one child :
—

Nancy Mathers ; m. Scott Coyle ;
children :

—
(d) Maltha Coyle ; m. Andrew 1. (or J.) Herr, of Har-

riaburg Pa. ;
child Daniel (grad. of Princeton)

;

a resident of Harrisburg.

(6) Nancy M. Coyle ; m. her brother- in-law, A. I.

Herr, after her sister's death.

II.

—

Hamilton Mathers ; d. unmarried.

IH

—

Thomas Mathers^ ; left one daughter :

—

Nancy Frances Mathers ; m. W, L. Menefee of Arkansas,

surgeon in Confederate Army ; one daughter, Mary.

IV.— Samuel Mathers^ ;-m. first, Hannah Knox, of Mifflintown,

for whose children sjo paga 407 \seconlly. Jane Shaw, of

Sidney, 0., by wliom he had three daughters and one son.
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V.—JOSKPH Mathers^ ; one of the most prominent citizens

of Mancoclc Co., Ind., wlio ra. twice ; i'or account of him
and his f xmilies, sno pp. 148— !50.

VI.— JAMii;s Mathers'' ; b. Jan. (or June) 1803 : a lawyer ; m.
fJ''st, Jane Hutchison, dau. of Rov. John Hutchison, of

IMifflintown, who whs 39 ye^rs pustor ; thiee children :

—

1. JiJvi. U. Mathers ; lawyer of Sidney, 0. ; ni. Elizabeth
Thompson^ ; children :—Huo;h T. (lawyer), Jennie (ni.

son of Hov. Dr. Mc*.'aslin, of Sidney, 0.) LucietiaT.
(nnmairied).

2. Jo-^ei'h H. Mathers, D. D. ; Pres. minister at Bellwood,
Pa. ; m. Sarah E Jacobs (see pa<j;e 380j ; child :

—

James Mathers^ ; lawyer of (^leveland, 0.; m. Eliza-

beth Clarke, dau. of Dr. Rowan Clarke ; no issue.

3. James Mathers'^
; lawyer; d. at the age of 22; uuraanied.

4. David Leslie Mathers ; d. an infant.

James Matueks'
; m. seconMxj (Oct. 1838) Amelia Evans,

dau. of Gen. Lonia Rvans ; children :
—

1. Margaret E. Mathers ; m. Louis K. Atkinson, a lawyer
of Mifflmto wu, who was !M C. many yeats.

2. Louis Evans Matliers ; cashier of Citizens Bank,
Sidney, O ; d. at the age of 31.

3. 0. 0. blathers
; m. Mary Clarke, a relative of Dr. Jos.

Kelly2, tw^o children : —James Clarke and Catherine.

4. G. hahelli Mathers ; ra. W D. Davics, a lawyer of

Sidney, O. ; daughter Amelia.

VII.— Mary Mathers ; d. unmarried, a young woman.
VIII.

—

Isabella Mathers^
; d. unmarried.

APPENDIX No. XXXIV
The Johnston Family

Omitted for lack of room.

APPENDIX No. XXXV
The Carolina Harrises

Of these there have been a host; and they have come from
various sources. But there is no doubt that a large proportion of

them have sprung from Edward^ and Charles^ mentioned in

Appendi.ic XI. A glance at pp. 399—401 would prove this. Hunter,
in his " Sketches of Western North Carolina, " says, " Five brothers,

named Harris, cama to Cabarrus Co., N. C, from Harrisburg, Pa."
These were probably bi'others of '['homisi, namely, John\ Jam^s®,
Samuel', R ibert-, and Ciiirhn' (s^e p. 3;:)9). Sirnuel', and Charles^
each procured 2")0 ace-) of land on t'l ;

" Cm icochage, " Frauklin
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On., Pa,, Feb. 10, 1737, nnd Jnmes^ and Robert^ took ont warrants
the snmp day for 250 acres each in Hanover Twp. (preRsnt Danphin
Co.), bnt afterwards all nioved to Caroliiia ; and John^ also probably

followed them, as many of his children turn np subsequently in the

same part of tjie south (see p. 4t>0). Two of these, says Mrs.
llichard S. Harris of Concord, N. C, sip^ned the Mecklenburp " De-
claration of Iri(iopendencp." Of this declaration there wore two
i^-sues—one, May 20, and the other, May 31, 1775. James signed

the first anil Robert and .lanies tlie second. One of the five

brothers, probably Charles'-, is said by Hunter to have had five

sons, Charles^, Thoraasi^, JiuiicS^i, Robert'^", and Richard^. Of thej^e

Charles^ (b. Nov. 23, 17G2
; d. Sep. 21, 1825), became a distinguished

physician and surgeon at Salisbury and Cabairns, and had chaige
of a Medical School in which 93stu(ients weie educated— see Wiieeler's

Rpniiniscences. He left sons Wm. Shakespeare and Charles P., and
Wm. Shakespeare left sons, Brevard E. and (jharles J., of Concord,
N.C.

Mrs. Richard vS. Harris says her husband's father was Dr. Kiah
Pryse Harris, and his grandfather Oliver Harris^, and her own son

Wade K. Hanis, a lawyer of Charlotte. t)liver Harris had a large

family of boys and girls, and when they were scarcely grown ho
moved from N. C. to Miflsouri. Dr. K. P. Harris Avas the only one
wlio returned to N. C. Oliver, slit; says, was descended from one of

the five original settlers above-mentioned.

Wheeler ill his 7)Vmzn?'sc6'?/ces, says, " Robert- and James Harris^
were botii born at Harrisburg, Pa Rnbei-t- owned much land near
the Harrisburg depot in Cabarrus Co., and is buried in the Spear
graveyard near Rocky Spring Church. Jame.s- lived in the Clear
Creek country. He was the grandfather of Dr. John B. Harris
and Wm. A. Harris^. Others came to the State in 1741. Some of

the descendants of Robert^ are still living. The late Wm. Shakes-
peare Harris of Davidson College was the grandson of the youngest
brother of this family." The.se statements accord in most parti-

culars with what is said above. One remark, howcvei, is certainly

incorrect. Robert^ and James- were not born at Harrisburg. Pa.,

but in Ireland.

But other descendants of Edwardi and Charles^ settled in the
Carolinas (X. and S.), some migrating dii'ect from Ireland, and some
after sojourning for a time in Pa. oi- Md. See Col. Ixecords of N. C.
in various places and Wheeler's lleminiscences for a great number of

their distinctive family names, confirming Appcudix XI of this l)ook,

and other northern document.'*. A thorough examination of coui't

records in the two Carolinas would doubtless ensure rich genealogi-
cal finds ill regard to this race, and might load to a pretty thorougli
classilication of its various families. In making such research it

must bo noted that, starting from Now Hanover Co., which was
formed in 1728, Bladen was formed from N. 11. in 17 31, An.son
from Bladen in 1749, Rowan from Anson in 1753, MechhMd:>urg
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from Anson in 1762, Montgomery from Anson in 1779 and Cabarrus

from Mechlenburg in 1792.

Robeit Harris-*' appears as an Assemblyman from Granville

from 17.54 onwards for some years, and other Harrises of that

neighborhood were prominent befoie tho Revolution, Their connec-

tion with our Harrises has i.ot been traced.

So also with John Han is'^^p (b. 1727, d. 1808) who m. Eleanor

Reynolds in Ireland in 1754, immigrated to Lan. Co., Pa., shortly

afterwards, and in 1767 oi' 1768 settled on Goose (-reek, N. C, and

had sons— Hugh, Robeit'^2, ,lohn-f' and James-'". This family's

history has been published by Mrs. Mary Letitia Chalmers.

Down to 1895, of the desccndaTits of John Harrises 4,9 had become
ministers of the Gospel.

APPENDIX No. XXXVI
The McNairs and Dunnings

A considerable account of these families is given on pp. 209—
234. This as far as possible will not be repeated, but .some addi-

tional facts have been furnished from Court records and from Miss

Annie Stuart Anderson of Louisville, which will be given below.
" In Scotland the McNairs beloi ged to a gathering of clans of

whom the Earls of Lenox were the hereditaiy chieftains. This

gathering was at the head of Loch Lomond. John McNair 1, the

father of John McNair II, in the year 1690, with his family, diiven

by persecution, left his home on the banks of the Dee and went to

the north of Ireland (Parish Tiiboyno, Co. Donegal). From there

John went with his mother and his family to Philadelphia, Pa., in

1730. Our ancestor, David JMcNair' (who.se father was Alexander*

a cousin of John), came over about the same time and settled in

Derry Town.vhip, Lancaster Co. Pa."

Children of David McNair' :

—

I.-JOHN McNAiR'; will made May 19, 1790, and probated

Sep. 28, 1790 ; leaves his property mostly to his brother David's

children and his stejosons, surnamed Davidson (John, Wm., Samuel,

and Matthew).
II.—ALEXANDER McNAIRi ; rtiil made Sep. 23, 1791, and

probated Feb. 17, 1792; wife Mary whose will was made Nov.

12, 1798, and probated F'eb. 25, 1799; children i—Margaret',

John^, Elizabeth^, Esther, David'*, and John Garvin (probably a

son-in-law).

III.—DAVID McNAIH^; m. Ann Dunning, or, as a strong

tradition has it, Anna Maria Dunning, see also pp. 209—21 1 ; children

(lor order of birth, see p. 213) :

—

1. RouKHT MoNa[r'
; bequest from Johui in 1790 and

Alexander' in 1791 ; left a family.

2 I )HV '^loN'Ani* ; see po. 2 l3, 2 14 ; children ;—
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(1) Robert McNnir-; m. Margjaret Mercer ; went, to New
Orleanfi in 1800 ; d. 184-8 ; children :—

(a) Robert McNair^
;

principal of a high school in

New Orleans and afterwards at Snrnmit, Mies.
;

captain in Confederate Army ; mo) tally wounded
at Shiloh

; m. Columbia Syduor (li. 1892) ; children :

—

Maggie^ (m. Whitehurst ; dau. Stella, a mnsician
of N. 0.), Sydnor (m. Miss Whicher), Malcolm (d.

unrad. in Arizona), Robert* (m. twice • d. in N. Y.).

(b) Hetty McNair ; m. Judue J. N. Lea ; d. in the fifties
;

children:—Helen (m.^Vs^, Lonsdale and had Hetty
who m. Asher Minor of VViikesbarre, Pa., and
Henry, who d. numd.

—

secondly, R. C. Shoemaker
by whom she had Grace and Stella), Wilson, Rosa,
Grace (m. Cbas. P. Hunt of Wilkesburre), and
Walter.

(o) Stella McNairi
; m. C. G. McGeheei Jan. 1850 ; d.

1858 ; children :—Robert (planter), Edward L
(m.d. in N. O.), Laura (m. H. L. Davis, nephew of

Jeff. Davis ; d. Austin, Texas ; son Hugh Jefferson),

C. G.^ (d. aged 12yrs), Howard (planter ; m. dau.

of Rishnp Galloway of M. E. Church), Stella (rn.

George L Adams ; d 1903).

(d) Maggie McNair' ; m. Lawrence G. Bein ; children :—

Chas. W. (Gen. Traffic Manager S. P. R. R. ; m. ifiss

Bobb of N. 0. ; two children), Mercer.

(p) Anna McNair; m. C. G. McGehee, relict of Stella,

who d. Sep. 1904; her elf d. 1898; no issue.

(/) Henry M. McNair; m. Miss DeHart of Miss, in 1865,

who d. 1885 ; himself d. 1878 ; son Robert H. (m.k. in

Long Meadows, Mass; three children).

(g) Elizabeth Burgess McNair; m. G. T. McGehee, Aug.
11, 1874 ;d. Feb. 21, 1902 ; no issue.

(2) Dauqhfer who m. Mr. Morton, of Lexington, Ky.
3. Donning McNairI, see pp. 207-284, but David' (pp. 218,

219) should be Davids.

4. David McNair*; see p. 2l;d.

5. EzFKiEL McNair2 . jsep p. 2 1 3.

6. AcHAN McNair; see p 213.

7.'^Alexander McNair^ ; seep, 214; m. Susanna Marguerite
de Reiike, March, 1805 ; d. Mar. 26, 1826 ; children .—

(1) Stella Ann McNair; b. Dec. 20, 1805 ; d. Sep. 10, 1820.

(2) Dimning McNair"^ ; b. Jan. 12, 1808 ; d June 3, 1831;
killed by lightning daring the Black Hawk War.

(3) Antoine de Beilke McNair^ ; h. Apr. 10, 1809; d. 1874; m.
first, Mary McClosky, who d. Mar. 2, 1837, leaving son

Frederick Charles (b. 1836), a surgeon in IJ. S. Army who
d, near the close of the Civil Wnv and loft a dau. Mary*
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— secoriilly, Ella Johnson of N. O. who d. in Sf. Louis Dec.
22, 1813, "leaving a s^mi Antoine de Reilke^ (b 1842 ; Lieut.

Comniandor in tho U. S. Navy
; retired from exposure

duririg tlie Civil War; living at STatogn, N. Y. ; m. dau.
of Dr. Ben. Clarke and had children :—Alexandei^, who
d. young, Frederick^, who d. in 1899, and Jennie)

—

thirdly,

Cornelia (dan. of Dr. Clayton Tiffin, and grandniece of

Gov. Tiffin first Gov of Ohio), by whom he had 8 childi en :

—

a. Mary K. C. McNair; b. July 28, 1846 ; d. June 26,
1865.

b. Harry C. McNair ; b. 1855 ; lives in St. Paul, Minn
;

ni. Lily Harvey Jan. 15, 18S0 ; children :— Stella^

(now dead), Harvey, and Reilke.

c. Lilburn G. McNaii ; b. Feb. 7, 1856; m. I\Iinerva P.,

Jan. 23, 1893; childien :—Jane, and Cornelia.

d. John Garrison McNair; b. 1858; m. Helen Bennett,
Sep 23, 1891 ;

children— Miiford, John^ and Fre-
dei'ick^.

e. Stella E. LIcNair ; b. Apr. 27, 1861 ; m. Apr. 80,
1884., Paul Bakewell ; children:— ]\Iaiie JSlcNair

(b. Mar. 4, 1885), Stella E. (b. June 30, 1886), Paul
M. (b. Jan. 26, 1889), Edward L. M. (b- Aug.
27, 1890), Claude J. M. (b. May 9, 1892), Nancy
K. M. (b. Sep. 5, 1893), Cornelia J. 1^1. (b. 1895

;

d. 1904), Vincent M. (b. Apr. 5,1898).

/. Pinkie, g. John Mitchell, and h. Caroline fill died in

infancy.

(4) FrpJerick McNmr^ b. Dec. 1, 1810 ; d. Aug. 20, 1833.

(5) Alex. Wa^liington McNair ; b. May 26, 1812
; d. 1849 at

Santa Fo. during the Mexican War.
(6) Benj. Howard McNair; b. Oct. 10, 1815 ; d. Sep. 7, 1820.

(7) Marguerite G. McNair; m. first, Chas. de Wardi of St, Louis,

and secondly, John Garrison, of Phi la; children only by
first husband:—Charles Dunning (b. Mar. 21, 1835 ;d.

Sep. 25,1837), Louise M. (b. Dec. 21, 1836 ; a Sacred
Heart Nun, called Madam de Ward), Sophie Harriet (b.

Feb. 9, 1839), and Charles^ (b. Nov. 4, 1840).

(8) Katherine L. McNair ; b. Oct. 25, 1817 ; d. Oct. 1, 1889
; m.

Sep. 1, 1817, Judge Samuel Jones of Pittsburg; child-

ren :— Beverly (b. 1843 ;d. 1881), Ella (b. 1845; d. an
infant), Stella (b. 1847; d. 1883), Fanny (b. 1849, d. 1853),
JohnG. (b. 1851 ;d. 1853), Caroline (m. 1900; ouechild^,
Howard (d. 1897), Jessie B. (b. about 1860; d. 1889).

(9) Lafayette Washington McNair ;h. May 26, 1824; d. 1854;
sei'ved during the Mexican War ; unmarried.

{\0) Ann Stella McNair ; h Mar. 1, 1826
;
d. Apr. 3, 1890

; m.
Jules Cabanne, Nov. 24, 1846; children : —Julie M, (b
1848; d. 1870), Alex. McN. (b. 1851 ; d. 1853), Stella y.
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(b. 1855; m. Mar. 1, 1881, Geo. Walsh' of St. Paul; child-
" ren :—(Jabanne, Julia M. George^, McNair, Garrison, and

dp.n still-born), Charles (b. 1857), Jules de ReiJke (b. 1859
;

lives in St. P.ml ; a widower in 1904 ; no children).

8. Mary McNairI; b. June 13, 1770 ; d. at VVilkinsbnrg, Pa., Sep.

16, 1818 ; m. June 14, 1791, James florneri, Esq. (b. 1759
;

d. Maj 20, 1824 ; father James Horner I, a judge wlio was b.

1710 and d. 1793; mother Jean Stewart** massacred by the
Indians Oct. 8, 1763; Pres. elder; captain till 1783);
children :

—
(1) David McNair Horner.

(2) SaraJi Ann Horner ; d. Sep. 6, 1863, Hged about 64 or
65 ; lu. James Kelly2 (b. Oct. 31, 1794 ;d. Sap 29,
1882) ;

children :—Mary, James^ (dead), Sarah (dead),
Jane, John^ (dead), Rebecca-.

(3) Jean Hayes Hornier
;
m. Sumael McCrea.

(4) Anna Maria Horner ; d. Jan. 24, 1852 ; m. VVm. Davis
(d. Aug. 19, 1838) ; child, John Cleans Davis (d. May
10, 1838).

(5) John Horner-, h. May 23, 1796 ; d. Mar. 29, 1869 ; m.
Juno 7, 1832, Mary Means Davis, sister of Wm. Davis
(A. M. Horner's husband) ; J. P. and Clerk of the
Court ; children :—James- (a prominent citizen, see [i.

217; business 127 4th Ave. Pittsburg, Pa. ; m. Miss
]\IcFarland), John D. (unmarried), Matilda Graham
(unmd.), Ellen (m. Jno. S. McKelvey), Eliza (m.
Franklin M. (lordon ; lives in Wilkinaburg).

(6) James I). Horner ; a physician ; d. 1853 (?).

.IV.-WILLIAM M. McNAlR-seep. 211.

v.—EZEKIEL McNAIR— see p. 211.

In regard to the Dunning family Mrs. Franklin Gordon writes :
—

" Lieut.-Ool. Robert Dunning^, of HJnglish parentage, was born in E.

Pennsboro twp., Cumberland Co., Pa. His parents, James' and Mary
Dunningi, came to America in 1696, settling at E. Pennsboro,
and died in said township. Robert- died at same place, August 1st,

1850. He was Lieut, -('ol. of associate regiment of Lancaster Co. in

Indian campaign, 1747-8, and also commanded a company in said
regiment. He was commissioned justice of the peace for Lancaster
Co. in 1749 and recommissioned for Cumberland Co. on its organiza-
tion in 1750, but he died before the completion of his three years'
term.

This account differs in a few particulars from that in the main
text of this book (pp. 211, 213), chiefly as to the origin of the family
(which in the main tost is given doubtfully as IielanJ and here as

England), the time of emigration, the 6rst place of settlement, the
name of Robert's father, and the date of Robert's deatli. Probabili-
ties are stroigly against the settlement of the Dunnings in E. Penns-
bjro in 169l5 and the consequent birth of children in that place ; and
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Roberf/s dpRth could not liave occurred a^ late aa Aug. 1, 1750, for
lii.H will which w;is made April 9, 1750, was probated July 2-i, 1750.

APPENDIX No. XXXVII
John Harris22 of Milford Townshtp

A family of Harrises lived in Milford Township, Juniata County,
Pennsylvania, wliose eonnection with our people of that name is

probable but uncertain. They were near neighbors of Thomas
Harris^ had much to do with the Steuaits in a business way, and
exhibited many of ihe names which are common in the Miffliutown
Document. Moat of the genealogical infoi-mation in reference to those
which the wi'iter has been able to secure was sent to him by James
Harris^^ of Concord, Pa., in the summer of 1898 when he was in the
89th year of his age. It is as follows :

—

I.

—

John Harris22 ; lived about one mile south or south-west of

Doyle's Mills
; died probably about the year 1805 ; was married to

Martha Boggs who was born and brought up in Chester County,
Pa. ; childien as follows :

—
(1) Tliomaa Harris^i

; continued living in his father's neighbor-
hood for many years, at least till 1831 ; married and had
children (at least daughters).

(2) James Harrisi^.

(3) John Harrises
; farm and smith shop (with brother Thomas)

west of and joining John Steuart^ ; Oliver Harris^ pro-

bably a descendant.

(4) Williiira Hnrrisso, b. Dee. 26,1783; d Dec. 12, 1843; m.
Lydia Dillen

; early moved away from his father's

reighborhood, probably to Path Valley ; had several

daughters and at least one son. Tlie youngest daughter
was born Dec. 26, 1827. She and another daughter were
living Aug. 29, 1898. The son was Jnvies Harris^^ of

Concord, my correspondent, who was born about the year

1809. James'^ was a good man, and loved good people.

A Thomas Harris^^ yf Concord, probably brother of James
Harris^^, married Jane Rhea, a granddaughter of James
Rhea and Margaret Waters, both of whom were born in

Ireland.

(5) Robert Harrises
; (6) Mary Harris^^

; (7) Margaret Harrisl*

(8) Elizabeth (oi' Eliza) Harrisi".



Colonel George Steuart and his wife Margaret
Harris, their Ancestors and Descendants
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I. INDEX OF NaMES
B.rj)if)nn'io/i.— The word "of" designates parentage, birth-place, or resi-

dence ;

" m," marriage ;
" w " = wife ;

" (P) " = pioneer, or progenitor ;

" Dr. " == physician ;
" Rev." = minister ;

" (D. D.) " = doctor of divinity ;

" (.L.L. D.) " '= doctor of laws ;
" Esq." = lawyer, justice of the peace, kz. ;

" (Jl. C.) " = member of congress ;
" C. E. " = civil engineer. Military titles

need no explanation.

Abram, slave, 96.

Ackerly Kate, iOG.

Adams, Catherine, 381.

Adams, Geo. L., 459.

Jacob, 380.

John, 380.

Lydia, 396.

William, 380.

Adolphus, Clustavus, 21.

Agiiew, Elizabeth, -151.

Judge, 216, 233.

Dr., 316.

Ake, Anna JIaude, of Charles, 393.

Charles, m. J. A. Patterson, 393.

Charles W., of Charles, 393.

Edith ]\lay, of Charles, 393.

Florence il., of Charles, 393.

James R., of Charles, 393.

Akenhead Robert, 415.

Alan, ancestor, 45.

Albaugh, David, Rev., 435.

ilary, of David, 435.

Albright, G. S. J\I., 200.

J. S., of G. S. M., 118, 200.

Alexander, James, Rev., 81.

Leigh B., 172.

Mr., 453.

Alfarata, 68, 69.

Allen, C. L., Dr., 430.

Jane Grabel, 363, 401.

Joseph, 44.

Lily A., 343.
Miss, 430.

Nora C, of Wm. II., 388.
Peter, 33, 47.

Wm. H. (l.l.d.), 388.
Allison family, 42
377-370.
Ann 1 , of John ^

,

433.

Anna 2, of James i

ITenry, of John l
, 42, 377.

James i
, of John 1 , 42, 44. 377, 378,

James 'i
, of James i

, 44, 378.

James 3
, of John 2, 43, 44, 374, 378

James i, of Henry, 377.

44, 48, 51, 54, 60,

13, 44, 377, 378, 382,

378.

Allison, James 5 , of Wm. 3 , 378

James '°
, of Richard i

,
370.

Janei, of John i, 42, 378.

Jane 2
,
(or Jean), of John 2 , 43, 377.

Jane 3
, of Jas. i

, 378.

John I , of Derry, 42, 377, 378.

John 2 , of John i
, 33, 42-44, 57, 58, 60,

61, 64, 377, 378, 382, 396, 397, 420.

John3,of John2,43, 378.

John '', m. Mary, 370.

JIargareti , of John i
, 42, 43, 378.

Margaret -
, of John 2 , 378.

Marg. 3
, of Jas. i

,
378.

Marg., of Wm. 3
,
370

Marv, of Richard i
, 370.

Patrick 1, of John 2, 43, 377.

Patrick 2
,
(D.D.), of Wm. c

, 377.

Patricks, of Wm. 3
, 379.

Rebekah , 378.

Richard i , 370.

Richard2,of Wm.4,370.
Robert i

, of John i
, 42, 377.

Roberta, of John 2, 44, 378.

Robert 3, of Wm. 3 , 379.

Robert, witness, 30.

Rosannah, of John 2
, 43, 377.

Sarah, of Jas. i
, 378.

William, witness, 39.

William i
, of Johm, 40, 42, 48, 377.

William 2 , of John 2
, 42, 44, 64, 378.

William 3
, of Derry, 378.

AVilliam i
, of Richard i

, 379.

William 5
, of Jolin l

, 379.

William ti
, of Franklin Co., 377.

Wm., of Win. 2 , 44.

William B., Senator, 44.

Alricks (or Aricks), Ilermanus, 62.

Jacob, 24, 62.

Sigfriedus, 18, 19.

Amy. Chas. P., 44.

Anderson family, 27, 28, 38, 40, 374—377.
Andrew, 374.

Ann, of James 1, 2, 40 45, 54,56—
60, 209, 371, 377, 382, 306, 420.

Anna:; , of James-, 376.

Anna M., of J. W, 208, 228, 229.

Annie M., of D. M., 208. 224.
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Anderson Annie S., of AV. G., 115, 208,

223, 225, 226, 234, -158.

Belle B., of J. M., 37G.

Benjamin, of James i
, 376.

Caroline B. i
, of James 7 , 208, 225.

Caroline, B. 2 , of W. G., 208, 22G.

Chamhers, 376.

David, of James i, 46, 374, 376.

D. M., of J. W., 208, 224, 225.

Ed. John, of J. W., 208, 227, 228.

Edmonia A., of W. G., 208, 225.

Eleanor, 376.

Elizabeth 1
,
of Garlandi, 374.

Elizabeth 2, 376.

Eliz. B., of D. :\I., 208, 225.

Eliz. G., of W. G., 208, 226.

Eliza Ann, of James l
, 376.

Espy, Dr., 381.

Garland i
, of Jamesi, 2, 39, 40, 374.

Garland 2, 376.

Guy N., of Levan L., 208, 227.
Hazel, of J. L., 320, 341.

Helen L., of J. L., 320, 341.
Henry B., of J. L., 320, 341.
Jamesi, Rev., 2, 18, 22, 23, 25-41,
47,52, 55, 56, 67,89, 374-377.

James2, of Jamesi
_
39_.11, .1;?, U, 57,

60, 374—376, 397.

James ^
, of James 2 , 375.

James J', of James 3, 34, 375.
James-', of James*, 375.
James '^i of Louisville, 223.
James ^ , of James-0 , 223, 225, 226.
James 8, of Butler, 341.
James A., of W. G., 208, 226.
James M., of Joseph T. -i

, 40, 374, 375.
Jauei , of J;imes3, 370.
Jane 2

, of James *, 376.
Jennie E., of J. M., 376.
John 1 , Hon., 27, 28.
John 2 , of John 1 , 28.
John 3 , of James 1 , 40 377
John J, 376.

John M., of W. G., 208, 226.
John W., of James 6, 208, 218,219 223-
228.

Joseph L., Dr., 341.
Joseph L., of James 8, 320, 341.
Joseph T. 1, of James 3, 376.
Joseph T.2, of James -t, 375.
Joseph T. 3 , of Joseph T. 2 , ;}75.

Jos. W., of Lawr. L. 1 , 208, 227.
Lawr. L. 1

, of Leven. L, 208, 226.
Lawr. L. 2 , of Laivr. L. 1 , 208, 227.
Leven L. of J. W., 208, 226, 227.
Louisa, of W. G., 208, 226,'

^Margaret 1 , of James 3 , 376.

Anderson, iVIargaret 2 , of James ^ , 376.
.Alargarets, of Jas. M., 376.

Margaret S., of D. M., 208, 224.
Marie R., of Ed. J., 208.

Mary 1 , of James 2 , 376.

Mary 2 , of James 2 , 377.
Mary 3 , 376.

Mai7 B., of James*, 375.

Mary S., of Jos. T. 2 , 376.

Michael S., 376.

Mild. W. 1 , of Leven L., 208, 227.

Mild. W. 2 , of Lawr. L. i
, 208, 227.

Minnie J., of Ed. J., 208, 227.

Minnie M., of L. L., 208, 226.
Mrs. James, 52.

Rebecca (B.), 39, 40.

Ruthi, of James 3, 376.
Ruth 2, of Thomas 2, 43.

Sarah J., of .lames*, 376.

Suit (G.l, 27, 28, 38.

Susanna ' , of James 1 , 39, 40, 377.
Su.sanna 2 , of James 2 , 376.

Thomas 1 , of James l
, 39, 40, 377.

Thomas 2 , of James 2 , 43, 477.
Thomas 3 , of James 3 , 376.

Thomas*, m. A. Lyon, 438.
14iomas5, m. Ell. Stewart, 454.
Virgil N., of Lawr. L. 1 , 208, 227.
Wallace, of W. G., 208, 225.

Warwick M. 1 , of Leven L., .208, 227.
Warwick M. 2 , of Lawr. L., 208, 227.
W. Geo., of J. W., 208, 225-227.
William 1, of N. Y., 17.

William 2, of Louisville, 223.
^Villiam3, 376.

William H., of D. M., 208, 224.
Andrews, Jedcdiah, (,Rev.>, 374.
Andros, E., Gov., 15.

Angus, Earls of, 82, 83.

1st Earl, 83.

5th Earl, 83.

9th Earl, 82.

Sarah, 435.

Annan, Wm., Rev., 299.
Anne, Queen, 18.

Appletons, publishers, 8.

Aquila's inheritance, 91.

Arbuckle, E. IL, 407.

Jean H., of E. IL, 407.

Joseph, of E. IL, 407.

Saml C, of E. II., 407.

Thomas IL, of E. II., 407.

W. A., of E. H., 407.

Virginia K., of S. C, 407.

Archer famdy, 91, 95, 99, 106, 110, 111,
411—415.

.AUcei.of Henry S., 412.
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Archer Alice - , of James ^ , 413.

Alice ^, of Steve. 5, 4.13.

Aimi , of James- , 413.

Amui^ of Steve. 6, 413.

Ami H., of John 2
, 413.

ArniaM., of Johii^, 412.

AmiS., of Ilemy W. i
, 413.

Augusta, of John 3
,
412.

Blanche, of Steve. 6, 413.

Catherine ' , of John- , 412.

Catherine 2, of John 2, .112.

Christian G., Esq., of H. W.i , 413.

Clara, of JohnS, 411.

Cordelia P., of Thos. '^
, 41 1.

Delia L., of Thos. 3 , 412.

Dimbar, of Steve. °, 413.

Elizabeth 1, of Johui,411.

Elizabeth^ of H. W.i, 413.

Elizabeths, of Jas. G., 412.

Eliz. M., of Steve. -'
, 411, 414.

Eugene, of John s> 412.

Florence, of John'^ ,
412.

George, of Thomas 3
,
412.

Geo. II., of James 2, 413.

Geo. \V. 1
, of John 1 , 413.

Geo. W. 2
, Dr., of R. II. ' , G3, 73, 'Jl,

92, 101, 103, 109, 110, 317, 385,

397, 411, 412.

Geo. W.3, of John 2, 412.

Georgie, of Jolm^ ,
412.

Hannah, of John-' , 412.

Haimah C, of Steve. 2, 100,109, 411,

414, 438.

Hannah S., of R. II. 1 , 412.

Harriet II., of Steve. 2, 414.

Henry S., of R. II. i , 412.

Henry W.I
, of Jolm ^

, 413.

Henry W.2 , Esq., of H. \V i
, 413.

Henrv W.a
, Esq., of R. II. i

, 413.
Isabel S., of II. W. i

, 413.

James i
, Dr., of John i

, 413.
James 2 , Dr., of Steve- ^

, 413.
James A., of Jiimes 2

, 413.

James G., of Thos. 3, 412.
James J.l

, Gen., of John 2, 413.
James J. 2 , Esq., of H. W. 1 , 413.
James P., of Thos. 2, 411.
James R., of R. H. 2, 411
John, (P), 411.

Johni
, Dr., of Thos. 1

, C4, 1)5, 7G, 93 -

95, 100, 101, 103, 109, 111, 119, 209,
239,242,322,359, 378,411, 41G, 437,
438.

John 2
, Dr., of John 1 , 411.

John 3, Judge, of R. II. l 411
John 4, of H. W.I ,413.

'

John G. 1 , Dr., ofSteve. 2 ,100,414,438.

Archer, John G. 2
, of James 2 , 413.

JohnT., Dr., of Thos. 2 , 411.

John W., of JohnG.i, 414.

Laura S., of Stove. 2 , 414.

Marioii, of John 2
, 413.

Mary
,

, of Jobi l
, 411.

Mary 2, of,'Tohn2, 412.

Mary3,of Thos3,412.
Maiy2, of R. H.2,411.
Mary A., of H. W.I, 413.

Olivia D., of James 2
, 413.

Osceola, of John 3, 412.

Pamelia H., of Steve. 2 , 414.

Pelham, of Steve. 5, 413.

Percy F., of Steve. * ,
415.

Robert, Esq. of H. W. l
,
413.

Roberta, of R. H. 2 . 411.

Robert H. 1 , Dr., of John 1,411.

Robert, H. 2, of Thos. 2, 411, 414.

Robert H. 3
, of R. II. ' , 412.

Robert H. i
, Col., of John 2

,
413.

RobertH.s.of Thos. 3,412.
Rosalie, of H. W. 1 , 413.

Stevenson l
, of Jolm 1 , 411.

Stevenson 2
, ll. d., of John l

, 129, 413.

Stevenson 3, of R. H. 1
, 412.

Stevenson ^ , Esq., of Steve. -
,
415.

Stevenson 5
, Rev., of James 2

, 413.

Stevenson «
, of Jolm G. l

, 414.

Stevenson 7
, C. E., of Steve. 5 , 413.

Thomas 1 , of John (P), 411.

Thomas 2
, Dr., of Johni , 411.

Thomas 3
, Esq., of R. H. , 412.

Thomas, of John 3, 411, 412.

Wm., of Steve. 5, 413.

Wm. B., Dr., of John G. 1,414.

Wm.H., of R. 11.2,411.

Wm. R., of Steve. 2, 414.

Wm. S., of H. W. 1
, 413.

Archibald, Ed., 432.

G. D. (D. D.), 158.

James, 418.

Miss, 420.

Ard, Eliza R., of George, 391.

Ellen R., of George, 391.

George, of Jos. B. l
, 391.

Joseph, 137, 143, 391.

Joseph, B. 1
,
(Dr.), 391.

Joseph B. 2
, of George, 391.

W. P. 1
, of George, 391.

W. P. 2
, of Joseph B. 2,391.

Arkery, Mary, 390.

Armour, Margaret, 189.

Armstrong, Alice, 102, 438.

E. H., 452.

John 1 , Col., 102, 107, 197, 384, 402.

John2,Gen., 70, 102, 197.

/
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Armstrong, Jolm^, Dr., IDti.

Margaret, 102.

Marv, of John', 363, 102.

Robert, Rev., 158.

Arnison, Ann, 417.

Ariiold, Agnes, 450. i

Arskon, Jonas, 18, 20.

Arlhiu-, antlior, 77, 81.

Arimdel, Earls, 45.

Atkinson, Louis E., Hon., 45(5.

Auchinleck, Eliz., 82.

George, Sir, 82.

.lames, Sii-, 82.

Austin, author, 71.

Avery, Charles, MO.
Averv, Henry, 431.

Ayres, Bucher, Col., 40, 42,

B
Bailey, Dr., of Bidnev, 156.

Mary F., of Wm., 403.

.Samuel, of Wm., 403.

Win., 403.

Jiaiu, Donald, 81.

Baird, T. D., Rev., 2'Ji).

J3aker, Alice IL, of 11. E., 425.

Hamilton E., 425.

Hclene, of H. E., 425.

Joshua, 38.

Lynn M., of 11. E., 425.
Marv, of Joshua, 38.

Rebekah, Mrs., 40,

Robert, Major, 88,

Robert E., of H. E., 425.
Thos. E., Esq., 279.

Bakewell, Claude J. M., of Paul, 460
Cornelia J. M„ of Paul, 460.

Ed. L. M., of Paul, 460.

Marie M., of Paul, 460.

Nancv K. Jl., of Paul, 460.

Paul, 4i;0.

Paul M., 460.

Stella E., of Paul, 460.

Vincenl M., of Paul, 460.

Baldwin, Blanch B., 435.

Miss, 349.

Baltimore, Lord, 383.
Banks, A. A., 123.

Ann, 135.

Ephraim, 123.

Martha, 380.

Mr., 381.

Barber, H. N., 237, 281.

Wm. S., of H. N., 237, 281.

Barker, E. P., 375.

Barr, A. H., Rev., 181.

W. W., (D.D.), 167.

Barron, Frank, 208, 227.

Barron. F. C, of Frank, 208, 227.

M. J., of Frank, 208, 227.

Mary, 452.

Barton, Margaret, 42.

Bates, author, 166.

Baxter, Anna, 426.

Bay, Andrew, Rev.,/j4, 65.

Bayard family, 19.

Bavly, John, 375.

Mary, 375.

Ruth, of Thos., 40, 375.

Thomas, 375.

Beach, Svlvester W., Rev., 443.

Eleanor W., of S. W., 443.

Mary n., of S. W., 443.

Nancy H., of S. W., 443.

Beekman family, 19.

Beale family, 68, 122.

David, 122.

David J. (D.D.), 122.

James H., Rev., 122.

Thomas, Esq., 122, 125, 138.

William, 122.

Beals, Saba, 297.

Bear, Mv., 382.

]5eattv, Charles, Rev., 1(U.

Beaver, Edith, of Peter, 238, 308, 313.

Jas., A., Gov., 313.

Peter, 313.

Brin, Chas. W., of L. G., 459.

Lawrence G., 459.

Mercer, of L. G., 459.

Belhaven, Viscount of, 83.

Bell family, 68.

AnnofWm. 1,408.

Arthur, of Wm. i
, 408.

Captain, 71.

David, of Wm. 1,408.

Elizabeth', of Wm, ' ,
108.

Elizabeth ^ (4 Wm.-, 408.

Hamilton, Rev., 60.

Hendersnn, 233.

Jane, of Wm. l
, 408.

Jane Harris, of Wm. -
,
408.

MargarettalL, of Wm.--;, 409.

Mary, of Hend., 233.

JIary, of Wm. i
, 408, 453.

Mason, of Wm. a, 409.

M. M., 450.

Mr., 385.

Robert, of Wm. i
, 408.

Samuel B., of Wm. ^ , 409.

Sarah, of Ire., 223.

Sarah, of Wm. l
, 108.

Sarah -^ 410.

Sarah, A., of Wm.'-i, 408.

slave, 39.

WiUiam i
, 408, 453.
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Bell, William :i
, of Wm. 1 , 408.

William -i
, Gon., of Wm. ^

, 121, 409, 455.

William-*, of Donegal, oS3.

Wilham^of David, 408.

William 5, of Robt., 408.

Bender, Josepli, 402.

Kate, 402.

Lnlu, 402.

Bonnott, Helen, 4C0.

M. D.. 388.

Ben-ill, J., 41(i.

Bertram, Wm., Kcv., 33, 'JO.

Belhaven, Viscount, (S3.

Birch, lawyer, Ga., 403.

Black, Agnes, 107.

A. W., Rev., 339.

John, Rev., 2G8.

Sanniel, Rev., 89.

Walter V., 295.

Blaine, J'Jleanor, 102, 138.

Blair, John.
Blanchard, Eil. i

, 412, 444.

JMlmund-, of Evan .M., 411.

Elizabeth, of Evan iM., HI.
Evan M., 444.

Jolm, of Evan M., 441.

Mary, of Evan M., 444.

Blunston, Saml. Esq., 49, 52.

Bobb, 3Iiss, 459.

Bo.ggs, Cliarles, 410.

Chuido L., of T. W., 411.

EvaE., of S. W., 411.

Jane, 441.

Justin E., of T. W., HI.
Martha, 4(52.

Mr., 325.

BIyra R., of T. W., 11.

Thomas W., 411.

BoUman, Oath., 110, 320.

Henry, 32(3.

Bone, Jannet, 431.

Bonn, M. M., 208, 233.

Bonner, Eliz., 405.

Books, Mr., 392.

Borland, E. M., of R. B., 418.

R. B., 418.

R. E., of R. B., 418.

Bottum, Dolly, 290.

Bouldwin, Wvche, 440.

Bowman, C, 439.

Mr., 378.

Boyd, Abraham, Rev., 320.

Adam, Rev., 32, 375.

Donald M., of 8. F., 370.

Edith E., of S. K., 370.

Edna M., of S. F., 370.

Elizabeth, of Robert, «2, 170.

Jolm, Col, 72.

Bo\'d, Mirgai-et, of Adam, 375.

Robert, Lord, 82.

Robert, 170.

Samuel, F., 370.

Brackin, Craig, of J. C, 230, 257.

J. Craig, 230, 257.

Braddock, Gen., 384.

Bra'lford, Susannah, 25, 39.

Brady, Mary C, 428.

Branch, Julia, 412.

Brandon, G. B., of James, 413.

James, 413.

Brashier, Jlr., 381.

Bredin, Chas. 11., of James i
, 424.

EUz. S., of C. II., 121,

James ' , 424.

James -, of J. B., 121.

Joseph B., 424,

LewisL., of C. 11., 121.

.Miss, 439.

Norman, J. B., 424.

Wm. Spear, of James i
, 124.

Breeze, A. C. C. R., of K. R., 3H8.

Eliz. M, of K. R., 388.

Jean C, of K. R., 388.
K. R., Captain, 388.

Samuel, 374.

Brelsford, M. B., 407.
Brewster, C. C, Esq. of W. U., 237, 279.

Campbell, of Ilenrv, 279,

Henry, Esq., 278, 279.

Frank S., of W. II., 237, 279.
Johnl, Esq., 279.

John :i, of Henry, 279,

John a of W. II., 237, 279.

Laura, of W. H., 237, 279,
Mary, of John-

, 237,- 279.

R. 11., of W. 11., 237, 279.

Wiu. H., of llenrv, 237, 200, 277—279.
Wm. R., of W. [(,, 237, 279.

Brice, A. G., 450.

Samuel, 100, 103.

I5right, Joseph, 412.
Briggs, Prof., 35.

Brill, C. F., of Wm., 389.
Francis A., of Wm., 389,

Jacob M., of Wm., 389.

Julia, of Wm., 389.

Wm., Rev., 389.

Brinlon, Dr. John, 447.
Bristue, D. M., Prof., 258.
Broadhead, Daniel, 120,

Brooks, Phillips (D 1) ), 108
William, 408.

Hrotherline, D. W., of John l
, 391.

Henry, 11., of John l
, 391.

Jas. I., of John '
, 391.

Johnl, 391.



INDEX OP NAMES 469

Brotlierline, John 2 , of John i
, 391.

Brown, Alba F., of J. 0., 4-18.

Allen, of John' , 284.

Carrie, of J. G., 448.

Catherine, of J. G., 448.

Itaiiiel, 11.

Daniel T. D. B., 11.

Dr.,' 450.

Elizabeth 1
, of Joliu ' , 448.

Kli/abeth^ , of Allen, 44;').

Ellen, 411.

Elmer, 389.

Fannie F., of J. K., 448.

James, of John' , 448.

Janet, 452.

John 1 , of John 2, 448.

John 2, of Path Valley, 448.

Johns, of John 1,448.

Jolui G. 1 , (D. D.), of Allen, 312, 448.

JuhnG.2,of Alba F., 448.

Jo.scpli, 453.

Judge, 38G.

Kate M., of Alba Fisk, 448.

iMary, of Judge, 386.

Mary Ann, of John i
, 448.

MaryF.,of W. T., 430.

Mary W., of A. F., 448.

Mr., 381.

Mr., 453.

Samuel, of Elmer, 389, 390.

Susannah, 17.

Thomas, of John 1,448.

W. T., 430.

ZachG., of John 1,284, 418.

Bruce, Robt., king, 45, 8.').

Brush, L. 11., 237, 273.

Thos., S., of L. II., 237, 273.

Bryan, R. R., 390.

Bryant, H. J., 430.

Brvsun, Agnes, of J. II., 408.

Ann II., of J. II., 407.

James, of Sam. l, 109.

Jane 11., of Sam i, 409.

JohnH., of Sami, 407.

Mary, of Sam i
, 409.

Sarah, of Sam. 1,408.

Samuel 1 , Judge, 76, 188, 407, 453.

Samuel 2 , of Sam i
, 408.

Buchanan, Andrew i
, 400.

Andrew 2, 400.

Arthur, 70, 71.

George, Gen., 394.

James, of And. i
, 400.

Jane, of And. i
, 400.

John, of And, i
, 400.

.Mar}', of And. i
, 400.

Mr., 211.

Williara. 140.

Bucher, Ann, 249.

Caroline, 249, 313.

Conrad, 249.

Eliza, 249.

Geo. Conrad, 249.

John C, Rev. 249.

John J. I
, Dr., 236, 249, 250.

John J. 2 , of J. ,1 1 236, 250.

Maria, 249.

Susan, 249.

Buckwalter, C. L., of Levi, 238, 297, 298.

Levi, 297.

0.,297.
Ralph G., of C. L., 238, 299.

Ray S., of C. L., 238, 298.

Satira, of C. L., 238, 29S.

Ware J., of C. L., 238, 298.

Wm. T., of C. L., 238, 298.

Xen. ()., of G. L., 238, 298.

Buhl, M., 325.

15ull, Isaac, 98.

Mr., of Sidney, 156.

Bunyan, Wm., 434.

Burd, James, Col., 98, 394.

Jean, of James, 394.

Burford, E. W., of Jer., 321, 345, 346.

Jane, 345.

Jeremiah, 345.

Burgess, Essa, 440.

Burk, of Donegal, 39.

Burke, Peerage writer, 82, 83.

Louisa, 454.

Burkliart, Edwin, 435.

Burney, James, 445.

Burnet, Bisliop, 170.

M. D., 388.

Bm'ns, Anna, of Jos., 436.
Anna M., 434.

B. A., Rev., 199.

Clara, of Jos., 436.

Cora M., of Jos., 436.

Elizabeth, of Jos., 436.

Florence, of Jos., 436.

Jennetta, of Jos., 436.

Joseph, 435.

Jo.seph II., of Jos., 436.

Leila II., of Jos., 436.

Maggie, of Jos., 436.

Robert C. J., of Jos., 436.

Sarah L., of Jos., 436.

Sattia, of Jos., 436.

Burnside, Miss, 387.

Burrell, Miss, 420.

Mrs., 366.

Butler, of St., Louis, 228.

Bulz, Sallie M., 200.

Buzbv, D. L., 391.
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Cabanne, Alex. ]\1., uf Jules, -IW).

Charles, of Jiiles, -Uil.

Jules, 400.

Jules (le U., of Jules, 401.

Julie .M., of Jides, -IGO.

Stella v., of Jides, 4G0, 4G1.

Cadwallader, Lambert, 120.

Caldwell, David i
, 70, 85, -100.

Hugh, 378.

Jiuues, 325.

Jane, of Hugh, 378.

CaUiin, Sarah, 423.

Calhoun, David, 328, 329.

D. K., of David, 320.

Cameron, Daniel, 43-J.

Sadie, 393.

Campbell family, 07.

Campbell, Bessie, 423.

Eleanor, 439.

Elizabeth, 423.

H. E., of W. A., 118, 1G2, 174, 187.

Lillie E., 443.

Mary, of W. A., 187.

massacres, 67.

Patrick, 43, 44, 47, 48, 52, 444.

Robert, 140, 392.

Ross, T., (D.D.), 174, 187.

S. E., of W. A., 187.

Wm. 1 , 140.

Wm. 2 , 378.

W. A., Rev., 73, 118, 102, 174, 187.

Candour, Joseph, 44.

Cantwell, Ed., 14.

Carey, Harriet K., 400.

Carnahan, Archie, 430.

Carr, Jolm, 14.

Mr., 402.

Carpenter, Mrs., 360.

Sutiah, 300.

Cassel, Aimie E., 395.

Kate, of AV. C, 238, 295.

AVm. C, 295.

Cassidy, Arthur B., of C, 417.

C, 417.

Caimdy, Morris, 48.

Caverny, Eiiph., 381.

Mr., 381.

Cebron, James, 2, 21, 26.

Chabners, JI. L., 458.
Chamberlain, Catli., of Chas. T. i

, 414.
Charles T. 1,414.
CharlasT.2, of Ch. T. i,414.

George E., of Ch. T. i
, 414.

Josephine, of Ch. T. i
, 414.

Chambers, author, 3.

Benjamin, Capt, 383.

Chambers, Catlierine, of Thomas, 3SG.

(1). D., LL. D.I, 107.

Esther, 213.

James, Col., of Benj., 383.

John, (D. D.), 132, 454.

Margaret, 375.

Margaret 1 , of Randell, 444.

M^., 454.

Randle, or Randell, or R.jwland, 48, 144.

Thomas, 38G.

Chapman, Dr., 153.

Chapped, Caleb, 286.

Charlotte, 286.

EmeUne, 286, 287, 289, 290, 291, 297.

diaries I, king, 83, 401.

Charles II, king, 78, 79, 314, 399.

Charlton, Olivia, 313.

Chevalier, Jane, of Peter, 40, 37 1.

Peter, 374.

Chisholin, Florence, 440.

Christie, Douglas, ofOeo., 420.

Frederick, of Geo., 420.

George, Rev., 420.

lieorge A., of George, 420.

llowartl, of CJeorge, 420.

Thomas iL, of Geo., 420.

Christian, H. W., 417.

Christy, Cath., of D., 380.

Daniel, 323, 380.

Elizabeth, of D., 380.

Jacob A., of D., 380.

James, of D., 380.

John, of D., 380.

Robert, of D., 380.

Sarah, of Daniel, 323, 380.

William, of D., 380.

(Uark, Abraham, 291.

Dean, of John :^, 118, 200, 201.
Dr., 388.

George, 377.

Harris G., of Dean, 201.

James, 433.

•lohui, 201.

John 2 , of Jolm 1 , 200,201.
John Dean, of Dean, 201.

Joseph K., of Dean, 201.

Mary, of (,!eorge, 377.

Rebecca, of Wm., 189, 195.

Spencer, Rev., 277.

S. W., Rev., 158.

William, 189, 202.

W. J., 132.

Clarke, Benj., 400.

Eliz., of Rowan, 456.

Mary, 450.

iliss, of Benj., 460.

Rowan, Dr., 456.

Clippinger, J. C, 402.
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Clyde, Aiine, 31-i.

Cobum, Charles, l->r., 387.

Cochran, Jaue, 248.

Cock, Abigail, ol' Kben., 410.

Alison J., of Will. ^ llTi.

Amelia, of Robt, -, 41G. i

Amiie, of AVm. i
, 415.

Charlotte 1
, of Robti. 41(').

Charlotte ^ , of Wm. i
, 413.

Charlotte, of Eben., 416.

Daruel, Rev., 415.

Ebeuezer. ofRobt. i., 41G.

Eliza, of Robt.i, 116.

Klizabeth, of Wm. '
,

115.

Ceorge, of Robl-, I Hi.

.lames, of Robt.-, 416.

Jane, of Wm. i
,
415.

.lohni, of Wm. ' ,
415.

John 2, of Eben., 416.

Lavinia, of Robt. -
,
416.

Lucy, of Eben ,
416.

Maria I, of Robt.i, 416, 418.

Maria 2, of Eben., 416.

Maryi, of Wm. l
,
41o.

Maryi, of Robt.^, 416.

Nancy, of Robt. 2, 416.

Robert 1, of Daniel, 41j.

Robert 2, uf Robt.i, 116.

Robert a, of Wm. 1, U5.

Wm.i, of Robti, 415.

\Vm.2, of Wm. 1, 415.

Cogswell, B. J., 336.

CoUett, J. D., 208, 228.

M. W., 218.

Collier, Col., 353.

Collins, Arthur, 149.

CoUyer, Mary, 127.

Comley, Cath. of Thos. ' , 385.

Charles, of Thos. 1 , 385.

Hunter, of Thos. 1 , 385.

Isabella, of Thos. 1 , 385.

Thomas 1 , 385.

Thomas - , of Thos. 1 , 385.

William, of Thos. 1 , 385.

Colnraba, 80.

Comstock, author, 165.

Coukev Kate, 416.

Mary^ 415.

Connelly, Mr., 448.

ConnoUv, Jolui i
, 384.

John^', Dr., of John l, 384.

Constable, Albert 1,412.

Albert i
,
(M. C), of Albert i

, 4 12.

Alberta, Esq., of Albert-, 412.

Alice, of Albert 2, 412.

Alice M., of Albert 1, 112.

Arleise,ol Alberts, 412.

Catharine, of Alberts, 412.

Constable, Henry L., of Alberta, 412.

Isabel S., of Albert 1 , 412.

John A., of Albert ' , 412.

Wm. P., of Albert 2, 412.

Cook (or Cooke) familv, 43, 53.

A. D., 262.

David 1 , 43, 53, 55, 57, 61.

David 2, 43, 302.

David a, 34 {?).

Grace, of David 1,43.

James, of David 1 , 43.

John, of David 1, 43.

Mary, 43.

Mr., 428.

Peden, of David 1 , 43.

Samuel, Esq., 13, 378, 382.

William, 428.

Cookson, Thomas' , Esq., 58.

Cookson, Thos., Col., 88. Cni'"ii!i'^' ?)•

Cooper, James, Col., 435.

Mary J., of James, 435.

Mr.,'435.

Cort, Cyrus, (D.D.), 69.

Cosby, Gov., 28.

Cottle, Hannah, 409.

Coulter, John, Rev., 104, 105, 127, 138,

151, 188, 435.

Anna S. of David, 435.

Clara F., of David, 435.

David, of John, 435.

Irene F., of David, 435.

Marv B., of David, 435.

Minn. Coulter, 237, 271.

0. H., of David, 435.

R. H., of David, 435.

Cowen, Mr., 366.

Coyln, Alinda L., 453.

Andrew, 208, 222.

And. M. I , of And., 208, 218, 221, 222.

And. iM. 2 , of And. 1 , 208, 223.

Martha, of Scott, 455.

Marv B. T., of A. M. 1 , 208, 223.

Nancy M., of Scott, 455.

Scott, 455.

Craig, A. E., of Sam., 238, 301, 305.

K. C, 150.

Samuel, 305.

Crawford family, 377, 378.

Ann. 1 , of James, 378.

Ann. 2, of Robt., 378.

D. M., Sr., Dr., 196.

Edward, of Donegal, 38.

Eliza, of Robt., 378.

Frances, of Robt., 378.

George, of Robt., 378.

James, Major, of Julia 1 , 377.
James A., of Robt., 378.

Johni,377, 378.
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Crawford, John 2, of .Tames!, 378.

Margaret, 405.

Nancv, of Robt., 378.

Rebecca, of Ed., 38.

Robert, of James, 378.

Thoma.« t
^ of J;imes, b78.

Thomas - , Rev., 378.

Creelman, Alex i
, of J. K., 421.

Alexanders, of J. K., 421.

Alex. R., of J. K., 421.

Ashmore, of J. K., 421.

Cath. F., of J. K., 421.

Elizabethi,of J. K., 421.

Elizabeths, of J. K., 421.

Frederick, of J. K., 421.

George, of J. K., 421.

Isabel M., of A. R., 421.

Isabella, of J. K., 421.

James K., 421.

John, of A. R., 421.

John P., of J. K., 421.

Laurena, of J. K., 421.

Margaret, of J. K., 421.

Marion D., of A. R., 421.

William, of J. K., 421.

Crerar, Cath., 420.

Cresap, Thomas, 52, 383, 384
Creswell, ilary, 253.

Nicholas, 448.

Cretin, Patrick, 101.

Crockett, Sarah, 404.

Crooks, Jane, 441.

Louisa, 440.

Margaret, 441.

Cross, Robt., Revd., 22, 32, 3C.

Samuel, G4.

Crouch, Ed., of James, 301.

James, (!en., 391.

Mary B., of Ed., 391.

Crowe, Christiana, 41G.

Crozier, Angelina, 381.

Elizabeth, 381.

Haima, 381.

Mary, 381.

Mr., 381.

Sarah J., 381.

Crutcher, Mary, 208, 228.
Cuddy, Fannie, 347.

George I., Dr., 190.

Culver, Alzina, 428.

Enos S., of L., 238, 289, 290.
F. J., of E. S., 238, 290.

II. L., of E. S., 290.

Leander, 290.

Sarah, 291.

Stewart, of E. S., 238, 290.
T. B., of E. S., 290.

Cummins, F. C. of J. E., 407.

Cummins, Hannah 1\I. of Joseph • , 407.

Harriet, of J. C, 407.

James K., of Joseph • , 400.

Jean Knox, 407.

John C, of J. E., 406, 407.
John E., Gen., of Jos. ' , 40G, 407.
Joseph 1 , 154, 406.

Jo"^eph s
, of Jos. t

, 400.
Joseph K., of J. E., 4('0.

Marg. A., of Joseph K., 400.
Reynolds K., of Joseph i

, 100.

Taylor, of J. C, 407.
Thomas K., of Jos. i

, 407.
Cunningham, Fanny, 70, 80, 399, 400.
Jean, 107.

Margaret, 107.

Roger, 107.

Sarah Jane, 393.
Curran, J. P., 223.
Curry, Bertha, of Goo., 392.
Elizabeth, of George i

, 392
Fred., of George i

, 392.
(leorge i

, 392.
Georges, of Georgei, 392.
Jessie, of Georgei, 392.

Curtin, And. G., Gov., of Roland, 388
443.

Constans i
, Dr., 388.

Constans 2 , of Roland, 388.
Ellen II., of Roland, 388.
Jennie, of A. G., 388.
Jidia, of Roland, 388.
Kate I. IL, of W. W., 388
Kate W., of A. G., 388.
iMargery, of Roland, 388.
M. H., of W. W., 388.
Mary W., of A. G., 388, 443.
Martha M., of Roland, 388
:\Iercv, of A. G., 388.
Nancy J., of Roland, 388.
Roland, {?), 388.
Wm. AV., of A. G., 388.

Cuthbertson, J., Rev., 210.

Dager, F. E., Rev., 354.
Dale, Gov., 403.
Jane M., 450.

Daly, C. P., Judge, 5, 7, 8.

Dana, George, 157.

Dannecker, W., 402.
Danvers, Miss, 439.
Darrach, Christina, of Ileni'v, 427.
Edna S., of Henry, 427.
Helen, of Henry, 4 27.

Henry, 427.

Kathelene, of Heni-y, 427.
Dartt, J. L., of Robt. L.i

, 389.
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Dartt, Robert L. i
, Dr., 3SD.

Robert L.^.cfKobt.L.i, asU

Daugherty, T. B., 208, 228.

David 1., king, 15.

Davidson, Ann, Mrs., 211.

George, 96.

John, -158.

Matthew, -158.

Mr., 432.

Samuel, 458.

Sarah, 407.

^Villiam, 458.

Davies, Amelia, of W. D., 45ti.

W. D., Esq., 45G.

Daviess, Franlc, 2, 51, 54, 383.

Rosannah, 51.

Davis, AlEord, 414.

Dr., 154.

Ellen H., 413.

E. P., (.D. D.), 450.

E. T., 263._
Hannah, 355.

Henderson, of Hugli, 325.

Hugh, Judge, 325.

HughJ., of II. L., 459.

II. L., 45!).

Jeannie, 429.

Jefferson, 459.

Joiui, 441.

Jolm M., of Wni., 4(J1.

:\Iarg. T., of M. S., 23G, 254, 2G3.

Mary M., 4G1.

M. S., Capl., 2G3.

Patrick, 2G1.

R. II., of Hugh, 325.

Scott, 393.

Wm., 4G1.

Davison, Mr., 432.

Dawson, Oath., 417.

Day, Miss S., 387.

Day, liistorian, 49, 50.

Deal, Laura, 43G.

DeCourcey, author, 78.
Jleer, James, 441.

Dcfrance, James, of M., 378.
John, of iMr., 378
Mr., 378.

Dellaas, Roolofe, 18, 19.
DeHart, Miss, 459.
Dcllaven, Cath., 339.
Harmon, 339.
M. L., of Harmon, 320, 339, 340.

Denny, Col., 381.
Denry, or Drmyi, Sir Robt., 82.
Deputio, Chas., 24G.
John M., 246.

Dcllapalje, Sarah, 4.

DeReUke, S. M., 214, 459.

Derr, Alfred, of Jacob, 186
Alfred E., of Jacob, 386.

Caroline, of Jacob, 386.

Catherine, of Jacob, 38G.

Clara, of Jacob, 386.

Clarence, of Jacob, 386.

Edmund, of Jacob, 386.

George, of uacob, 38G.

Jacob, 386.

John, of Jacob, 386.

JIargaret, of Jacob, 386.

William, of Jacob, 386.

Yencer, of Jacob, 386.

DeVigne, see Vigne.

Devlin Martha, 451.

DeWard, Charles i
, 460.

Charles 2, 460.

Ciiarles D., of Charles I
, 460.

Loidse M., of Chas. i
, 460.

Sophie H., of Chas. i
, 460.

Dick, A. G., 183, 184.

James, 183.

Mungo, Rev. 366.

Jero., Rev., of Mimgo, 366.

J. N. (D. D.), of Mungo, 366.

Thomas, (L.L.D.), 184.

Dickinson, J. Rev., 36.

Dickey, Chas. A., (D.D., ELD.), 142, 146.
Dicks; Mary, 243.

Miss, 432.

T. A., of Wm., 320, 343.

William, 343.

Die Mingo, slave, 96.

Dietrich, C. II., Gov., 186.

Digges, Ami, of Geo., 401.

Dudley, Sir, 401.

George, 401.

Dill, George, 140.

Dillen, Lydia, 462.

Dinah (slave), 39.

Dix,Jolm A., Gen., 68.

Col. Tim., 68.

Marian, 68.

Dixon, Surveyor, 66.

DLxon, Wm., 22.

Doan, F. M., 414.

Job P., of F. M., 414.

Dobbins, Alex., Rev., 267, 442.

Ann E., of Daniel, 442.

Daniel, Dr., of Alex, 442.

James II., Dr., of Daniel, 152, 442.

Dock, Peter, 402.

Donavin, Mary J., 403.

Donnatier Annie, 390.

Dorkson, Christina, 2, C.

Porsey, A. K., of Charles M., 407.
Charles JI., of Snowden, 407.
Horace T., of C. M., 407.
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Dorsey, Mary S., of C. M., -107.

Sam. M., of Suowdeu, -107.

Snowdcn, -107.

Doty, David, of Ed. S., 381.

Edmund S., Esq., 202, 381.

Ezra, of Ed. S., 381.

J. C, Esq., of Ed, S., 323, 381.

Latimer, of Ed. S., 381.

Lucian, Judge, of Ed. S., 323, 381.

Oscar, of Ed. S., 381.

Southard, of Ed. S., 381.

William, of J. C, 381.

Doughertv, Thos., Rev., 102.

Temp. B., 208, 228.

Douglas familv, 80—81, Kl.j.

Archibald, Fifth Earl, " Great Earl," 82.

Archibald, Sir 1, 82.

ArchibaUl, Sir ' , 83.

Catherine, 409.

Ellen, 82.

Ethelbert P., 130.

Flora, 76, 79, 81 -81, 398, 399, lOU.

George, (u.d.), of Sir Kubert
' , 82.

George, First Earl i)f Angus, 8,").

Lizzie, 31-i.

Malcolm, S3.

Nicol, 83.

Hubert, Sir i
, 82.

Robert, Sir^, of Wm.-^, 82, 83.

Robert, Sir 3, peerage writer, 83.

Ivdbert, Sir J-', 83

Robert, Sir 3 , 83.

Robert, Sir, 409.

R. P., 439.

Tliomas, 441.

William, Sir', 82.

\Villiani, Sir-. 83.

William^ of Geo. (D. D.\ 82.

William, First Earl Douglas, 8:i.

Douglass, Ale.x, of John, 132.

Daniel P., of John, 432.

James A., of John, 432.

Janet, of John, 432.

John, 432.

Jolm R., of John, 432.

Miss, 432.

William--i,of John, 432.

Doulhett, Alex., 440.

E. J., of Alex., 440.

H. O., of Alex., 441.

Jas. R„ of Alex., 440.

Justina, of Alex., 440.

Ordilla, of Alex., 441.

Priscilla, of Alex., 440.

Sarah, of Alex., 441.

William, of Alex., 441.

Dove, E. E., of James, 320, 331).

James, 336.

Dowers, ilatilda, 394.

Doyle, Richard (Duvle's Mills), 07, 100,

105,128,188,189, 194,209,212, 251
322, 359, 362, 462.

Drake, Oath. E., of E. S., 414.

E. Steel, 414.

Jos. T., of E. S., 414.

Laura, of E. S., 414.

Ruth, of E. S., 414.

\vinburn, of E. S., 414.

Drummoml, Rev. T., 81.

Drurv, Sir Robert, 82

Cecilia, of Robert, 82.

Dr\'sdale, Lavinia, 416.

DuBois, Mary D., 118, 150.

DulT, of College, 335.

Dullield, George, Rev., G2, 104.

Dulley, Kathcrine, 118, 150.

Dugal, Margaret, 385.

Dunbar, Carson, of John i
, 141.

Hannah, of John l
, 441.

Jaines, of John i
, 141.

John', -141.

John^ of John 1, 441.

Kate, of John 1, 441.

Margaret, of Johui ,111.

Maria, of John i
, 441

.

Moses, of John 1,441.
Mo.ses2,441.

Nancy, of John', -141.

Stephen, of John i, 411.

• Duncan, Calh., 402.

Joseph, 402.

Miss, 386.

Thomas, 386.

Dunlop Andrew, 442.

Deborah, of James i
, 442, 411.

Elizabeth, of James' ,
412.

Jane, of James i
, 442.

Jamcsi,Col., 441, -142, 444.

James-' , of James i
, 442.

John, of James l
, 442.

Joseph, of James i
, 442.

Marv, of James, 442.

Nancy, or Ann, of Jas. ' , 106, 411,4 12.

Rebecca, of James '
, 1 12.

Dunning, Ann, ( or Anna Maria), of Robt -
,

209, 211, 213,214, 458.

Ezekiel, of Robt. i
, 211, 212, 461.

James 1 , 461.

James -3
, of Robt. ^ 213.

Janet, of Robt. 1 , 211.

Johni,of Robt. 1, 211, 212.

,)ohn-^,of Robt.^ 213.

Marvl, w, oi Robt.' , or Jaines ', 211.

212.

Mary^i, w. of Robt.^ 211, 212.

MaryS.of Robt.2,213.
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Donning, Robert! , 211, 212, 461.
Robert '', of Robt. i

, or James' 211
212, Oil.

Wni. M., 211, 401.

E
Early, Eliza, 253.
Eastner, George, 126.
Eby, Chas. JI., 408.
Helen J., of Chas. M., 408.

Edgar, Mr., 433.
AVilliam, Rev., 271, 274.

Edwards, Jonathan, 31.
Tliomas, 49.

Egle, Dr. W. II., 27, 53, 78, 120 U^3
1^4, 404, 409, 410.

Elden, R. BcU, 435.
Elder, Rev. John, 38, 89, 90, 107.
Elizabeth, Queen, 45
Elliott, Alex, 148.
tieorge. Rev., 243

'

Alartha, 390.
Rachel, 451.
Samuel, 190.

Ellis, author, 14.

Erskine, 29.

Erwin, Janitia, 19.
Espy, Mary, 445.
Evans, Amelia, of L., 450
David, Rev., 32.
Louis, Gen., 456.
Samuel, Esq., 33, 34, 41, 42 44 47
-IS, 50, 53, 58, 62, 72, 87, 90, 211 212'
374, 375, 383. '

'

Evarts, publisher, 74.
Sylvanus, Dr., 154.
Everham, M. B., 417.
Everhart, C. A., 389.
Ewing, Eliz., of John?, 405.
James, Gen., of Thos^., 381
Johm, Ca.pt., of Thos., 381.
John 2, D. D., 405
John P., 270.
Sarah J., of j. P., 237, 269 276
Sarah T., 276.
Thomas i

, Hon., 155.
Thomas^, Capt., 384.

Eyster, A. H., 298.
And. R., 298.
Lorah A., of A. R., 238, 298.

F
Fair, L. A., 450.
Fairlamb, J\Iarv W., 443
Fairly, David, Rev., 267.
Falkner, Jane, 403.
Farmer, John, 441.
Farrant, author, 152.
Fetter, Mary G., 208, 231,

Field, D., 416.

Luther, of D., 416.
Marshall, 424.

Fielding, Dr., 155.
Findley, Harriet, 342.
Isabel, of James, 402.
James i

, 402.
James '-'

, of James i
, 402.

John, of Jf:mes i
, 402.

Mary, of James i
, 402.

Samuel, of James i
, 402.

Fink, Josephine, 393.
Finley, Ann, 413.
Esther, of John i

, 384, 385, 404.
llaycroft, 413.
John, 384, 404.
John, 413.

Margaret, 402.
Priscilla, 413.

Samuel, Rev., 94.

Fishbrook, Lucy, 237, 247, 277, 283.
Fisher, Daniel, Col, 155, 168.

'

Deborah A. (Mrs. Dana), 156.
Hannah, of Col. Daniel, 155
Mr., 3(sl.

Rachel, 393.
Fisk, Caroline, 448.
Fithian, P. V., Rev., 30.
Fitzgerald, Rowland, Esq

, 19 22
Fleming, Edgar, 387.
Fletcher, Wm., 402.
Floyd, Dr., 161.

Fluke, Alverda, of Thos.l 435
Anna, of Thos.i ,435.
Asbury, 436.

Charles, of Thos.i
, 435.

Edwin, of Thos.l
, 435.

Elizabeth, 436.
Harry, 436.

Joseph, 436.

Lewis, of Thos. i
, 435.

Mr., 430.

N. K., of Thos. 1 , 435.
Orlando, of Thos. i

, 435.
Orville, of Th>.s. i

, 435.
Thomas i

, 435.
Thomas 3 , of Thomas i

, 435.
Flynn, C. H., of Cor., 320, 340.
Cornelius, 340.
Cor. M., of C. H., 320, 340.
Letitia, 340.

L. Dellaven, of C. H., 320, 310.
Roy W., of C. IL, 320, 310.

Foley, Frances, of W. C, 392.
Johanna, 337.
W. C, 392.

Forbes, Gen., 329, 384,
Foster, C, 440.
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Fox, Mary E. (MiUer), 118, 136, 160, 1G2,

185.

Mr. and Mrs. Fox, 160.

Frank (slave\ 20.

Franklin, Adele, -114.

anthor, 74.

Bkuiche, 415.'

Franks, James, of R. R., 408.

Mary, of R. R., 408.

Richard R., 408.

Eraser, Orizell, 189.
^

John, Prof., 280.

Margaret, 433.

Thos. R., Dr., 417.

Frazier, Eliza, 170.

French, John, Esq., 19, 22.

Mrs., 355.

Fridley, Sarah, 252, 253.

Friel, Harriet, 395.

Frink, E. II., 417.

Friut, Robt., 445.

Fiysinger, Mr., 381.

Fuller, A. B., Dr., of E. B., 238, 290-293,
297.

Chief Justice, 295.

Ephraim B., 291.

G. B., of A. B., 238, 293.

Grace J., of A. B., 838, 293.

Helen S., of L. A., 372.

Jane A., of Seth, 118, 136,145, 155—
159, 161—163, 165, 173, 174, 177, 181

Leigh A., Capt., 295.

Maiy M., of A. B., 238, 291—293.
Minerva S., of Sethi, 155.

Seth 1
, 155.

Seth2,Dr., 156, 158.

Stewart E., of A. B., 238.

Fullerton, Abram P. of John ' , 432.

Ada, of John 1 , 432.

Caroline, of John 1
, 432.

Daniel, of John 1 , 432.

Fergus, of John 1 , 432.

George, of John 1 , 432.

Jessie, of John 1, 432.

Jolin 1 , 432.

John 2, of John 1, 432.

Maggie, of John 1 , 432.

Mary J., of John 1 , 432.

Robert, of John 1 , 432.

Thomas, Dr., of John ' , 432.

Fulton family, 51, 60, 156, 382, 383.
Elizabeth, of James 1 , 383.

Hugh, of James 1 , 383.

James 1 , of Sam. 1 , 44, 382, 383.
James 2 , of James 1 , 383.

James M., (d.d.) 341.

John 1 , of Sam. l
, 383.

John 2 , of James J
, 383.

Fulton, Mr. of Sidney, 156.

Robert, inventor, 382.

Samuel 1 , Esq., {?.), 2, 40, 42, 43, 47, 51,

54, 382, 383.

Samuel 2, of Sam.l, 44, 382, 383.

Samuels , of James 1 , 383.

Furgeson, Samuel, 454.

Furry, Heniy, 53, 62.'

G
Galbraith, Andrew, 48, 49, 50.

Bertram, Col., 397.

Dorcas, 384.

Isabella, 384.

James 1 , 58.

James 2
, Col., 88.

John, 47, 57, 58, 384.

Mrs., 49, 50.

Galloway, Bishop, 459.

Gamble, J. N., Rev., 156, 165.

E. P., 436.

Garber, C. W., 393.

Gardner, Mr., 47.

Garetson, Martha A., 429.

Garen, Ann, 314.

Garner, L. W., 434.

Garland family, 12.

Abraham, of Silvester ' , 2, 11, 22, 26.

Anne, 20, 22, 23.

James A., 13.

James G., author, 12.

John 1 , of N. Y., 10, 12—17.
John 2 , of Silvester 1

, 2, 18, 25, 26.

John-!, of 15th Cent., 12.

John'i, de Garlandia, 12.

Mary, 2, 25.

Matthias, 2, 11, 14, 16, 26.

Peter, tl'.\ 12.

Silvesteri, 2, 11, 14, IG— 26.

Silvester 2, 2, 21, 26.

Sodt (or Suit\ of Silv'r '
, 2, 21, 22, 26,

27, 38, 302.

Susannah, of John 2
, 14, 15, 21, 25.

Garner, L. W., 434.

. Martha, of L. W., 434.

Garrison, John, 460.

Garvin, Sarah, 441. .

Gass, Miss, 432.

Geary Alex., 314.

A. C, of Alex., 314.

Edward, (d.d.), 314.

Jolm W., Gov , 266, 314.

Geddie, John, (d.d.), 422.

Gemmill family, 239-242, 362, 447—449.
Gemmill, Amelia S., of Jolmi , 447.

Anne, of John 3, 114—116, 23H—247,

249, 252, 2tJ4, 26ii, 277, 282, 283, 299,
3t'6, 313, 317, 448.
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Gemmill, Caroline, of John* , 447.

Eliza, of Zach., 249, 321, 327, 3b2, 448.

Elizabeth, of John a
, 241, 448.

Eliza V. P., of John J, 147.

J. M., Dr., of Zach., 236, 249, 25<i, 448.

John I

, Rev., of 1GG8, 238, §40.
John 2 , 240.

John3, (P.), 239-242, 246, 249, 3.-.2,

447—449.
Johni

, Rev., of John-i , 241, 447.
Johns

, of Johni , 447.
Johno

, of Zach, 448.
Mary Anni , of John3 , 241, 448.
Mary Ann ^ of Zach, 448.
Peter, 240.

Thomas, of John '^ 241, 448.
William, of John a

, 448.

Zachariah, of John 3, 241, 249, 352,

448.

George I, king, 23, 46.

George, James, 445.
Gerrion, J. P., Rev., 433.
Gessner, author, 127.

Getty, Margaret, 452.
Ghonnley, Thos., 137.

Gibbs, Hannah, of Richard, 91.

Richard, 91.

Giboney, D. S., 436.
Gibson, Dr., 153.

John 11., 343.

Margaret, of J. 11., 320, 343.
Gile, V. G., 443.
Gillespie, Geo., Rev., o2.

J. A., 185.

Gillett, Rev., Dr., 37.

Gilmore, John, 430.
Mary, 451.

Matilda J., of John, 430.

Gittings, John C, 412.

S. E., 412.

Glasgow, Susanna, 412.

W. M., Rev., 210.

Glen, Elizabeth, of R., 76, 85, 98, 399.

R., 399.

Glenn, Mr., 454.

Glemiie, W. W, 417.

Goldsmith, Wm. B., 240.

Gollan, D., 432.

Gooch, Gov., 3a.

Good, Sarah, 435.

Goodspeed, Oliver, 432.

Gookin, Gov., 18.

Gordon, And., (d. d.), 167, 170.

F. M., 461.

Judge, 179.

Mary ' , 455.

Gurm'an, M., of Thos., 320, 337.

Gorman, Thomas, 337.
Goshert, Mr., 382.

Grallius, Israel, 259.

Graham family, 68, 102, 127, 197 198.

A. B., of S. 0., 448.

Anna, of Robert, 184.

Annie S., of Geo. M., 118, 200.

Claverhouse, 80, 240.

Emma, 441.

E. E., of Jackson, 320, 338.

George, of \Vm. 1
, 197.

Geo.M.i, Dr., of John 2, 118, 191,195-
200.

Geo. M.2 , of Geo. M.i
, 118, 200.

Helen, of Wm. T., 118, 2u0.

Jackson, 338.

James i
, Rev., 229, 364, 369, 37o.

James 2, of S. C., 448.

Johni, 197.

John2, of Wm.i , 197, 447.

John J., of Geo. M. 1
, 118, 199.

Joseph K., of Geo. M.i
, 118, 198, 199.

Mary L., of Geo. M.i
, 118, 200, 201.

Nancy, of Wm.i ,
197.

Robert, 184.

R. 0., Prof., 187.

Samuel of Wm. i
, 197.

Samuel C., 448.

Williami, of Jolmi, 102, 127, 197,

360, 438.

William2,of Wm.i, 197.

William 3, of Wm. 4, 197.

William -t, 198.

Wm. T., Dr., of Geo. M.i
, 118, 199.

Grafl', Mrs., 240.

Graves, Mrs., 208, 226.

Gray family, 76.

Anne 11., of 11., 440.

H., 440.

James A., 433.

Margaret, 76, 399.

Mary, of H., 44o.

Samuel, 415.

Sam. II. G., of W. E., 390.

AVm. Earnshaw, 390.

Green, A. McM., of G. D.i
,
390.

D. S., of G. Dill, 321, 354.

Elizabeth D., of G. D.i
, 390.

Ellen G., of G.D. 1,390.

Geo. D. 1
,
390.

Geo. D.2 , of G. D.I
,
390.

G. Dill, Dr., of W.L., 321, 354.

Mary, 25.

Mr., 453.

N. W. of G. Dill., 321, 354.

P. Potts, 410.

RachelD., of G.D. 1,390.
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Green, Roy D., of S. M., 390.

Sarah S.i, 357.

Samuel Miles, of G. D. i
, 390.

Win. L., 354.

Greer, D. N., Prof., 435. ,

Gre£;g, Alice, of Thos. J., 390.

Andrew i
, of Jolm, 387.

Andrew'^, Senator, 387—391.
Andrew 3

, of And.2 , 389.

Andrew* , Hon., of And. 3
, 389.

Andrews , of And.* , 389.

Andrew W., of M. D. i
, 390.

Anjiie E. ' , of And.3 , 389.

Annie E.^ of And. 1, 389.

Arthur JI., of W. II- II., 390.

Charlotte E., of W. II. II., 390.

David, f . of John, 387.

David McM.i ,Gcn., of M. D. i
, 390.

David McM. a
, of D. McM. '

, 390.

Eliza, of And. 2
, 388.

Elizabeth D., of T. J., 390.

Ellen M , of Matt. D. i
, 390.

Ellen M. of T. J , 390.

Elmira of James i
, 390.

Frances B., of Theo. i
. 389.

Frederick, of James i
, 390.

George, of M. D. i
, 390.

Geo. S., of D. BIcM., 390.

Ilarrietof Jas. P., 390.

Harriet W., of James '
, 390.

Howard J., of James i
, 390.

James i
, of Jas. P. i

, 390.

James2 , of And. 4, 389.

James, P.i
, of And. 2, 389.

James, P.2 , of And. 3, 389.

Jean, of And. 2
,
388.

Jean S., of W. 11. II., 390.

John, of David, 387.

John 1. 1 , Gen., of And. 3, 389.

Jolm 1. 2 , of And. *
, 389.

Josephine, of James i
, 390.

Julia, of And. 3, 389.

Julia Ann, 389.

Lida L., of Theo. i
, 390.

Marg., of And.3, 389.

Margery, of And. 2, 391.

Martha 1
, of And. 2

, 388.

Martha 2, of Jas. P.i
, 390.

Martlia3, of M. D.i
, 390.

Martha E., of Jas. i
, 390.

Martha McM., of T. J., 390.

Martha P., of And. 3 , 389.

Maryi ,of And.2, 387.

Mary 2, of M. D.i
, 390.

Mary, C., of Jas. i, 390.

Mary J., of And. 3 , 389.

Mary S., of And. 1 , 389.

Matt. D.i, of And. 2, 300.

Gregg, Matt. D. 2
, of W. II. II., 390.

Olitipa, of M. D.i, 390.

Roland, of James P.i
, 390.

Roland I., of James i, 390.

Sarah, of And.2, 391.

Susan P., of And. 3
, 389.

Theodorei
, of Jas. P.' , 389.

Theodore 2, of Theo. i, 390.

Thos. J. 1 , Capt., of M. D. i
, 390.

Thos. J. 2
, of W. II. II., 390.

r William II., of Jas. i
, 390.

Wm. II. II., Col., of M. D.I, 390.

Gregory, Mr., 392.

Grier, ,T. M., 450.

Judge, 218.

M. L. 451.

Paul L., 451.

Griflith, Geo. W., 236, 2G1.
Hannah, 110.

Jacob S., of Geo. W,, 236, 261.
Grogan, J. C, 298.
Groome, Eliz. B., 412.

Grove, Geo. IL, 305.

Lena G., of G. II., 238, 305.
Rosanna J., 305.

Gustine, L., Dr., 273.

H
Iladley (or Ileadley) Henry i

, 419.
Henry :J, 433.

James, of John, 419.
John, of Henry 1

, 119.
Mary, of IIenrv2, 433.
Mary Ann, of John, 119.

Robert, of Henry-', 433.
Sutia Mary, of Henry ' , 416, 419.

llagenbuck, Frank, 372.
Ilager, Mr., 385.

Hague, RobL., 175.

Haines, Eliz., 323, 380.
Haklemer, T. W., 395.
Hall, Henry, 404.

Kate M., 426.

Lida, 389.

Susanna, 307.

Hamilton, Jolin, Capt., 453.
Susan E., 208, 224.

Ilammill, George, 403.
Hancock, Gen.,'lC3, 387.
Ilanna, John A., Gen., 405.
Hannah, .slave, 131.

Hans, Mr. 381.

Hansom, G. A., 401.
Harbison, E., of AV. R., 141.

James 0., of W. R., 441.

Harbison, Wm. R., 441.
Thomas, of W. R., 441.
ViolaS., of W. R., 441.
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Ilardinc;, Harriet F., 388.

Hare, Dr., 153.

Harlan, Eliz. of G. H., 412.

Geo. H., -112.

G. ShalTer, of G. H., -112.

Mary, of G. H., -112.

Susan, of G. H., 412.

Harper, Ann, 439.

Harrington, Mary, 305.

Harrold, Anne, 407.

Harris families, 51,77-79, 80—88, 90,

129, 398-401, 403-411, 415—438,
456-458, 4G2.

Abram S., of John AVash., 417.

Adam, of John' t, 405.

Adeline F., of Geo. F., 443.

Agnes, w. of Thosi ., 102, 103, 114.

Alfred, of David 3, 405.

Alex., author, 375.

Alex. N., of John C, 404.

Alice, of John Wash., 417.
• Allen R., of Wm. Wa.sh. 2 , 435.

Andrew, of James ^
, 398, 444.

Ann 1
, of James i

, 70, 80, 400.
Ann 2, of John 2, 70, 188, 400, 407.
Anna -i

, of James 7
^ \i^

Ann 1 , of Matthew i
, 420 42^.

.
Anns, of Thomas -t, 417, 419.

Ann 6, of Geo. S.2, 417, 420.
Anne 7, of Barton J., 431.

Ann 8 , of Jas. Anderson i
, 432.

Ann 9, of Sam. y, 405.

AnnW, of Jas. Anderson -
, 432.

Ann B., of Jamesi'J, 410.

Anna C., of Robt. n, 431.

Anna M., of J. S. P., 434.

Anna V., of Wm. Wash. ' , 435.

Barbara, of Jas. Anderson i
, 432.

Barton J., of Robert^, 431.

Benjamn i , of Thos'a, 404.

Benjamn:^ , of Benj. ^ , 404.

[
Bcrryhill B., of Jas.u), 410.

, Bessie, of David A. 435.

I
Brevard E., of Wm. S., 457.

:'" biographer, 49.

\
Caroline D., of Jas.io, 410.

\. Cassie, of Rubt.'^^, 431.

I Catherine i , of Thos. i , 64, 70, 94, 95, 100,

109, 110, 115, 399, 400, 411, 437.

Catherine 2, of Robt? , 98,111.

Catherine-^ =- Kalharin.

Charles 1 , 17th cent., 76, 79, 80, 399,450.

Charles ^
, of Robt 1 , 70, 80, 399, 450, 457.

Charles 3
, bro. of Roberf^i, 93.

Charles ^, of Robt. Shaw, 431.

Charles 5, Dr., 457.

Charles Jay, of Wm. S., 457.

Charles P., of Charles 5 , 457.

Harris, Christiana, of Jas. And. 'i, 431.

Clement II., of W. AV. '^

,
435.

Daniel, of Robt'^^, 431.

David 1 , of Johni-J, 405.

David :2, of John' i, 404.

Davids, of Sam. ^, 405.

David i, of Robt. ri^ 405.

David A., of Wm. W. -'
, 435.

Dolly, of Wmi = Dorothea' .

Dorothea i
, of Wm. i

, 383, 398, 399, 401,

447. r-

Dorothy 2, of Thos. i
, 76, 91, 111.

Ebenezer H., of Robt.i\ 418.

Edward 1, 17th cent., 76, 79-81, 398,

399, 400, 450.

Edward 2
, of Ed. l

, 70, 84, 399, 400.

Edwanl^ of Thos.i?, 415, 433.

Edward ^ of the South, 403.

Edward 5, Lieut., 81.

Eleanor Mc. C, of W. W.i,436.
Elisha W., of the South, 403.

Eliza', of Robt.i5, 418.

Eliza 2, of Jas. D., 443.

Eliza G., of Jas. 7, 152, 398, 441.

Eliza M., of Joseph D., 444.

Elizabeth', of John' ,
399.

Elizabeth 2, of Wm. i
, 399.

Elizabeth -^ of Robt. 2, 399, 400.

Elizabeth 4, of John 3, 400.

Elizabeths, of Robt n, 431.

Elizabeth ti
, of Jas. And. i

, 433.

Elizabeth? of John «, 416.

Elizabeth B, of John W., 417.

Elizabeth 9, of Jas. G, 410.

Elizabeth'o, of John's, 404.

Elizabeth", of John n, 384, 405.

Elizabethi2, of John u, 384, 405.

Elizabethis, of David a, 405.

ElizabethU, w. of Thos. s, 77.

Elizabeth's, of Geo. P., 433.

Elizabeth'^, of John22, 402.

Elizalieth A., of J. S. P., 434.

Elizabeth J., of W. W i ., 435.

Ella, of Geo. P., 433.

Ernest L., of Jas. A., 430.

Esther i
, of John is, 404.

Flora 1 , of Jas. And 2
,
432.

Flora 2 , of W. W. 2 , 435.

Floras , of James's, 433.

Francis, of Thos.15, 404.

George i
, of Wm.

'
, 399.

George', of Robt.i2, 431.

George 2, of Geo. P., 433.

Georges, of Robt. 20, 4 18.

Geo. A., of Jas. Allison, 430.

Geo. C, Rev., of E. W., 403, 404.

Geo. F., of Wm.il, 388, 443.

Geo. P., of Jas. And. 1 , 433.
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Harris, Geo. SteAvart l
, of ilatt. l

, 420.

Geo. Stewart 3, of Thos. i, 419.

Geo. Stewarts, of John W., 417.

Geo. Watson, of J. 8. P., 434.

Geo. Wm., of John F., 415, 417, 420.

Grizzel, of John ^ 76, 155, 400, 40G.

Harry W., of Jas. Allison, 436.

Henry, of Davrd t
, 405.

Hugh, of John-i, 458.

Isaac 1, John W., 417.

Isaacs of Robt.-^ti, 418. P

Issac J., of J. F., 417.

Isabella, of Wm. i
, 98, 110, 399, 401.

Ishani G., Senator, 77, 403.

James i
, of Ed. i

, 40, Gl, 76, 84, 85, 86,

89, 92, 93, 129, 151, 398, 399, 400, 444.

James 3 , of Robt. i
, 40, 61, 76, 85, 86, 89,

399, 456, 457;

James ^, of James 1 , 76, 131,151, 398,

399, 400, 406.

James i, of John 1 , 76, 399, 400.

James 5 , of Wm. ' , 65, 93, 399, 438.

James B, of Wm. 2, 399, 409.

James 7, of John-', 76, 137, 151, 152,397,
398, 400, 406, 411^-444.

James *^, of Wm. 11, = James -i.

James!*, of J. S. P. omitted fi'om text,

434.

Jamesio, of James a, 409, 410.

James", of JohuH, 405.

Jamesi-, of John'i, 405.

Jamesi3, of Ardmenoch, 79, 80.

Jamesii, of Chester, 85.

James's, of Robt.i-, 431, 433.

Jamesi«, of Geo. P., 443.

Jamesi7, of John --, 462.

Jamcs'8, of Wm.'-i'>, 462.

Jamesi'-', of Donegal, 40, 61, 76, 81, 85,

86.

James:20, of Jas. D., 442.

James-i, of Wm.n, 443.

James22, of Thos.is, 404.

James23, of Thos.17, 415_, 433.

James'-i, of Cabarrus, 457.

James-j of John-'', 458.

James A., of Nashville, 403.

James Allison, of W. W. 1, 436.

James Anderson l
, of Matt. 1 , 431 433.

James Anderson - , of Jas. And. 1 , 431.

James Anderson 1, of Jas. And. - , 432.

Jas. Ander.sonJ., of J. A. 2, 431, 432.

James Dunlop, of James 7 , 398, 442.

James O., of Jas. All'son, 436.

James Patterson, of John W., 417.

James Purves, of John W., 418.

James S., of Jas.i", 410.

Jeani, of Johui, 76, 93, 129, 131,

398, 399, 400, 406.

Harris, Jane 2, Wm.i, 399.

Jane^ of John 2, 76, 392, 400, 406.

Jane^.of Robt.3, 400.

Jane 5, of James?, 153, 398, 442.

Jane 6, of Jas. D., 443.

Jane 7, of Jos. I)., 411.

Jane 8, of Wm.H, 443.

Jane 9 , of James o
, 410.

Jane'u, of John n, 405.
Janeii, of Geo. P., 433.

Jane Hatton of John W., 417.

Janet 1 , of Matt. 1 , 428 -430.
Janet 2 , of Jas. And.

' , 432.

Janets, of Robt. 12, 431.

Janet 1, of Jas. And. 2, 431.

Janet 5 , of Jas. And. 2 , 432.
JeanL., of Robt. n, 431.
Jennie C, of David A., 435.
John 1

, of Rubt. 1 , 61, 76, 85, 88, 90, 93
,

129, 399, 400, 415-418, 456, 457.

John 2
, of James 1 , 64, 66, 76, 78, 82, 88,

92,93,99-101, 103, 107, 127, 129,

130, 139, 143, 155, 323, 392, 398, 399,

400, 405 -409, 441, 411.

Johns, of John 1, 399, 400.

John 1 , of Wm.
'

, 399.
JohuS, of Thos.i, 76, 91, 110.

John ti. Dr., of Thus. 1 , 76, 91, 91-96,
99,100,110, 115, 371, 399, 100, 419,
437.

John 7, of Wm. 2, ;il)'j, 410.

John « , of Wm. ^ , 400.

John'J, Dr., of James?, 190, 398, 442.
Johnio, of Jos. D., 444.
Johnii, of Matt. 1 , 420.

Johni2,of Jas. Allison, 436.

John's, of England and Pa., 50, 78, 87,

404, 405.

John' 1, of John's, 06, 78, 88, 401, 405, 444.

John's, of Jamesis, 70, 80.

John't', of Wm. Aug., 405.

Johni7, of Sam. 3, 405.

Johnis, of David 2, 404.

JohniP, of John W., 417.

John2i), of Robt.i2, 431.

Jolm2l, of John' 1, 401.

J()hu2:;, of Harris' Mills, 462.

John2s, of John22, 462.

John2i, of Thosi5, 401.

John2S, of N. C, 452, 458.

John2ti, Ca]jl., of John,2J, 452, 458.

John A. B., of Jos. S. P., 434.

John B., Dr., 457.

John Baird, of John s
, 400.

John C, of Benj^, 401.

John F., of John W., 417, 419, 420.

John 11., of Benj 2, 401.

John M. 1 , Dr., of Johu2'3, 452.
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Plan-is, John W., of John 8, 96, 416-418,
419.

Joseph 1 , of Jos. D., 444.

Joseph 2 , of Johni S 405.

Joseph D., of James 7, 398, 443.

JosephG., of Johns, .100.

Jos. P. B., of Jas. Allison, 436. ,

Jos. y. P., Col , of W. W., 434.

J. Sim, of \Xm. II., 417.

Katherin, of James *', 410.

Kath. Cuilin, of Geo. F., 443.

Kiah P., of Oliver i
, 457.

Laird, of James 6 , 410.

Lorenna E., of J. M., 452.

Louisa, of David i, 405,

Louisa, of Geo., P., 433.

Louisa, of Allegheny, 309.

LouisaM., of Jas.D., 443.

Lucinda S., of W. W. ^ 435.

L. A., of Andrew, 444.

Luella G., of James Allison, 436.

Luella S., of J. S. P., 434.

llargaret i
, of Robt i

, 76, 85, 112, 399,400.

Margarets , of Johni', 76, 399, 400.

Margarets , of Wm. i
, 382, 399, 401.

Margaret i
, of Thos. i

, 1,2, 76, 91, 110,399.

Margarets, of Thos. i
, 58, 61, 75 - 77, 84,

90^ 93, 100, 102, 104, 105, 106, 108,

110, 112—119, 143, 206-^209, 220, 229,

234, 239, 319, 322, 359-362, 369, 373,

399, 400, 418, 437, 446.

Margaret ti, of Robt.^ 399.

Margaret?, of Jolm^ 76, 114, 116,

127—137, 143, 147, 151, 244, 400, 407.

Margaret a
, of Robt. a

, 400.

Margaret" , of Matt, i
, 423—428.

Margaretio, of Thos. i, 419, 421.

Margaret!!, of Jas. And. i
, 432.

Margareti2, of Jolm« , 416.

Jlargaretis, of Matt. ^ , 433.

JIargareti 1, of Jolm, 22, -162.

Margareti5, of Robt.i?, 431.

Marg. F., of Win. Henry, 417.

Marg. L., of W. W. > , 435.

Marg. P., of Robt.ii, 425, 431.

Marg. S., of John W., 417.

Margery 1, of Robt. s, 400.

Martha 1 , of Robt. 2 , 399.

Martha 2, of Jas.'i, 410.

Marthas , of Jas. And. 2
, 432.

Martha i, of Thos.15, 404.

Maryi.of Ed.2, 76, 399.

Mary 2, of Thos. 1, 76, 86, 87, 95, 99,

100-102, 108, 111, 115, 143, 324, 399,

400, 437—141.
Mary 3, of Wm. 2, 411.
Maryi, of Robt. 3

, 400.

Mary5,of Jos. D., 444.

Harris, MaiT^ , of Matt. 1 , 419.

Mary 7, of Geo. S.2, 417,420.
Mary 8, of Jas. And. 1 , 433.

Mary 9, of John 11, 415.

Marv'o, of John' i, 66, 404.

Mary 11, of John It, 405.
Maryi2, of Jolin22, 462.
Maryi3, of Robt.2ii, 418.

Mary Aim 1, of John W., 417.
Marv Ami2, of Wm. IL, 417.

Mary Ann 3, of Robt.'-', 431.

Mary C. H., i^f John F., 417.
Mary Crockett, of David 2 , 404. '

Mary L., of Jas.it>, 410.

Matilda, of Robt.", 431.

Matilda, of Allegheny, 302.

Matthew 1 , of Thos. 1 , 2, 58, 61, 76, 89,

91, 94—97, 99, 100, 103, 110, 115, 362,
399, 400, 416, 418—438, 446.

Matthew 2, of Jas. And.', 433.
Matthews, of Robt. 12, 431.
Matthew IT, of JoluiS, 400.

Maude 1, of W. W.2, 435.

Ma\ule2, of Geo. P., 433.

Mrs., 301.

Nancy D., of Jas. D., 442.

Nancy McC, of W. W. 1 , 434.
N. E., of Jlacon, Georgia, 403.
Olive, of Barton J., 431.
(Miyer 1 , of Nortli Carolina, 457.
Oliyer 2 , 462.

Orange C, of W. AV. 2, 135.

Philip, of David ^, 404
Phoebe, of Tlios.i-^ 404.
Rachel, of Benj.2, 401.
Read, of Johnii, 405.

Richard 1 , 457.

Richard 2, of N. C, 414.
Richard G., of Robl.7, 98, 110, 125.
Richard S. of K.ah P., 457.
Robert 1 , of Ed. 1 , 76, 84—86, 399, 400.

Robert 2
, of Robt. 1 , 76, 86, 399, 400, 456,

457.

Roberts, of Ed.2, 70, 399.
Robert * , of John 1 , 76, 399, 400.

Roberts, of Wm. 1 , 399.

Robert'!, of James 2, 399.

Robert?, Dr., of Thos.', 76, 87, 91,

96—100, 104, IK;, 115, 124, 322, 399,

400, 437.

Robert » , of Robt. 2 , 399.
Roberto, Dr., of Wm.2, 399, 411.
Roberti'i, of Robl.s, 4t,0.

Roberl'l, of Matt. 1, 97, 103, 104, 110,
425,. 430, 431, 4;i3, 445, 446.

Roberti2, of Jas. And. 1 , 431.
Robertis, of W. W. 1 , 435. ,

Robert!!, of Jas. Allison, 436.



482 INDEX OF NAMES

Harris, Robertis, of Johns, 418.

RobertKi, of John W., •117.

Roberti7, „f R„bt.i«, 417.

Roberli«, of Ja.s.G, 410.

RoberU'J, of Jc hn-'^, 462.

Robert^', of Chester Co., 84.

Rob(Tt'-^i, Capt.,^of :\bl., 9.3.

Roberta:^, of JohnH, 405.

Robertas, of Robt.i--i, 431.

Robert^*, of Geo. P., 433.

Robcrt25_ of Thos.i5, 404.

Robert-'", of Robt.'s, 416, 418. r

Roberf^7, of Robt.2«, 418.

Robert28, of Robt.20, 418.

Robert^ii, of J. S. P., 434.

Robert'^, of Cabarrus, 457.

Robert^ii, of Granville, 458.

Robert32, of Jolm^o, 458.

Robert B., of Jas. 7 , 3'J8, 444.

Robert D., of Jas.'O, 410.

Robert M., of John 3, 400.

Robert Shaw, Rev., of Robt.H, 431.
SallieL., of DavicH, 405.

Sallv, 73.

Samuel 1 , of Robt. 1 , 76, 85, 399, 456.

Samuel 2, of James 2, 399.

Samuels, of Johni^, 405.

Samuel -i
, of David ^ , 405.

Samuel B., of Jas. 10, 410.

Sarah 1
, of Wm.

'
, 73, 399.

Sarah2, of Wm.2, 139, 399, 410.

Sarahs, of Jas. 6, 410.

Sarah 4, of Thos.is, 404.

Sarah A., of W. W. 2, 43.5.

Sarah Ami. 2, of Geo. P., 433.

Sarah C, of Jas.i", 410.

Simpson, of Wm. Au^:;., 405.
Susan, of Wrn.i, 101, 399.

Susannah, see Susan.
Susannah IL, of JohnC, 418.
Sutiai, of Thos.-i, 419.

Suttia S., of W. W. 1
, 434.

Thomas 1 , of Robt. 1 , 61, 63, 67, 73, 85—
112, 114, 119,127, 129, 130, 137,206 209
211, 242, 251, 2,-.2, 322, 359, 398 399
400, 405, 436—438, 444-446, 456, 462!
Thomas 2 , of John 1 , 399, 400.
Thomas s

, of Wm. 1 , 399.

Thomas +
, of Jlatt. 1 , 419, 421, 433.

Thomas 5 , of Jas. And. 1 , 433.
Thomas «, of John 6, 415.
Thomas 7, of John W., 417.
Thomas 8, ,P), of Mass., 77.

Tliomas", 88 (notei.

Thomasio, an elder, 89.

ThomasU, of John22, 462.
Thomasi2, of Concord, Pa , 462
Thomasis, (P), Va., 403.

Harris, Thomasio, Va., 403.
Thomasii, Va., 4i'4.

Thomasio, of Thos.i5, 404.
Thomasi?, of Thos. "

, 415.
Thomasis, of Cabarrus, 457.
Thomas R., of liobt. 7

, 98, 110.

Thomazine, of James D., 386, 398, 443.
W. A. 1 , of E. W., 403.
W. A.2,4o7.
Wade N., Esq. of Richard S., 457.
Walter, of Robt.2G, 418.
Walter P., of John W., 417.
Walters., of John F., 417.
Wesley B., of J. S. P., 434.
William 1 , of Robt. 1

, 64, 76, 85, 93, 98,
101, 110, 382, 399, 401.

William 2 , of Jas. 1 , 76, 82, 98, 106, 107,
139, 398, 399, 400, 401, 409-411.

Williams, of Ed. 2, 76, 399.

William i
, of John 1 , 399, 400.

William 5, of AVm. 1 , 76, 399.

William 6, of Robt. 2, 399.

William 7 , of Wm. 2 , 399, 410.

William H, of John 2, 76, 128,131, 132,

244, 400, 406.

William 'J
, of Robt. 3 , 400.

Williami'J, of John 3, 400.
William", of James 7 , 398, 443.
Williami2, of Joseph D., 444.
Williamis, of Jas. And. 1 , 433.
WilliamH, Dr., of John", 416.
Williami5, of James «, 410.
Williamiti, of John^, 405.
Williami7, of John' i, 405.
WiUiami-, of Sam.s, 405.

Williami9, of Matt. 2 , 433.
William2o, of John22, 462.
Wm. A.2, of N. C,457.
Wm. Augustus, of Johnl3, 405.
Wm. C, of Jas Alison, 436
Wm. Henry, of John W., 417.
Wm Laird 1 , of Jas. c, 41O.
Wm. Laird 2 , of Jas.io, 409, 411.
Wm. S., of Chas.5,457.
Wm. T., bro. of Isham G., 403.
Wm. W. 1 , of Matt. 1 , 43, 96, 138, 245,
424, 433-436, 453.

Wm. W. 2
, of Wm. W. 1 , 435.

Wm. W.3,of Wm. W.2,435.
W. S., author, 77.

Harrison, Edward, 381.
Hart, Huoh, 453.

Miss, 453.

Hartley, Eliza, 381.

Harvev, Emeline, 391.
Lily, 460.

Mary, 445.

Wm. (D. D.), 171,
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Haskell, Mr, 284.

Hassler, Chas. A, Dr., 429.

iMai-y C, of C. A., 429.

Hatfield, John, 249.

Hathaway, E. A., 236, 259.

S. S., of E A., 23C, 259.
" Hawk, Jas. S., Rev., 146.

Hawn Brothers, 140.
'

Hawthorne, E., 450.

Hay, M. C, 419.

Hayes, Alice, 329.

David, 33.

Elizabeth, 419.

Ella, of Judge, 385.

Judge, 385.

Kate, of Judge, 385.

Louisa, of Judge, 385.
Mary, of Judge, 385.
Miss, 392.

Pliydora, 416.

Thomas, 329.

Hays, Pamelia B., 413.
Sarah, 445.

Hazard, author, 40.

Headley, S. M— see Hadley.
Heallv, John, 18.

Ilearl, Harvey, 236, 257.
Hearst, Col, (P\ 451.

Elizabeth 1 , 451.

Elizabeth '-i, 449.

Jane, 334, 450.

Miss, of Col., 451.

Henderson, A. M., of Geo. 2, 428.
Emma, 417
George 1, 419.

George 2 , 428.

George 3 , of Geo. 2 , 428.
John A., of Geo. 2 , 428.

Matthew 1, Rev., 280, 281.
Matthew 2, Rev., 281.

Simon N., of Geo. 2
, 428.

Hendrickson, Charles, of Jolin, 444,
John, 444.
Mary, of John, 444.

Henry, J. A., (d. d.), 263, 312.
Katherine, 320, 335.
Matthew, Rev , 145.
Miss, 420.

Hepfmger, Lucille, 408.
Herr, A. I., 455.
Daniel, of A. I., 455.

Herron, Emma, of John, 320, 341.
Francis, (d. d.), 328, 330, 331.
H. F., 341.

James B., Dr., 343.
John, 341.

Hess, Jennie, 410.
Hewitt, E. E., of W. W., 393,

Hewitt, Josephine P., of W, W., 393

W. W., 393.

Heylin, Endora Maria, 427.

Iliestand, Henry, 58.

Hiester, H. M., of J. M., 388.

Joseph (or Jas.), Gov., 387, 390.

Josephine, of J. M.,-388.

J. M., Dr., 387.

Marie C. M., of J. M., 388.

Hill, lawyer, of Ga., 403.

Mattie, slave, 242.

Nathan, slave, 67.

Willinn, slave, 67, 242.

Hitchcock, A., 429.

Hittle, Mr., 381.

Hoar, Hannah, 418.

Hodge, Nancv, 451.

Hogg, Miss, 431.

Plolleuback, A. E., 417.

Holmes, Miss, 433.

Hood, Rev, 248.

Hoops, Adam, 99.

Horner, A. M., of James l
, 461.

David Mc N., of James » , 461.

Dr., 153.

Eliza, of John 3, 461.

Ellen, of John 3, 461.

James I, judge, (,P\ 461.

James i
, of James I, 213, 461.

James2, of John2, 217, 461.

James D., of James i
, 4-61.

Jean H., of James ' , 461.

John
' , of Donegal, 58.

Jolm2 , of James i
, 461.

JohnD, of John 2, 461.

MatildaG., of John2,461.
SarahA., of James 1,218, 461.

Hosford, Alice S., of Geo. K., 424.

Anna, of Geo. K., 424.

Charlena, of Geo. K, 424.

Clara W, of Geo. K., 424.

George K., 424.

Houston, Sarah J., 443.

Houtz, Daniel, Dr., 249.

Howard, Gordon, of Susanna i
, 384.

Susanna 1 , 384.

Susanna 2 , of Susanna l
, 384.

Lucy T., 417.

Howe, Daniel, 438.

Elizabeth, of Daniel, 438.

Hov, Adam, Esq., 443.

Albert C, of Adam, 443.

Anna H., of Adam, 443.

Edward L., of Adam, 443.

Jas. IL, of Adam, 443.

Louisa L., of Adam, 443.

Mary, of Adam, 443.

Randolph H., of Adam, 443.
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Hubbard, Dr., 441.

Hubley, Louisa, 495.
Huestis, Phoebe, 428.

Hughes, Barnabas, 87.

Frank, 37G.

H. F., of Frank, 370.

J. A., of Frank, '37G.

Nellie, o! Frank, 37().

Rebecca, of Frank, 370.

Wm., Rev., 280, 21)0, 21)7.

Huglev, Cath., 415.

Hukiil, E. M., 182.

Humes, Wm. P., 443.

Hunt, Chas. P., 451).

Henry J., of Judson, 382.

John, of Judson, 382.

Judson, 382.

Mary Ann, 413.

JIary J., of Judson, 3S0.

Samuel S., of Judson, 382.

Sarali R., of Judson, 382.

Susan, 410.

Wm. E., of Judson, 382.

Hunter, Albert, of Jolm i
, 385.

Cath. T., of David 1, 385.

Charles i
, of Jolni i

, 385.

Cluarles '-, of James i
, 385.

Clarence, of Jolin i
, 385.

David 1 , 3S5.

David 2 , of David i
, 3SG.

David 3 , of James i
, 385.

Ed. Burke, of James i , 385.

Esther, of David i
, 385.

Gov., 28.

Henry F., of James i, 385.

historian, 457.

Horatio, of John l
, 385.

Hugh P. D., of Jamesi , 385.
Isabella i

, of David i
, 380.

Isabella 2 , of John i
, 385.

Isabella 3
, of Jamesi

, 380.

James i , of David i
, 385.

James 2 , of James, i, 385.
Jane, of John i

, 385.

John 1 , of David i
, 385.

John 2 , of James i
, 385.

Margaret i
, of David i

, 385.
Margaret 2 , of Jolm i

, 385.

Maria, of Jolm i
, 385.

Martha, 452.

Robert M., of James i
, 385.

Sarah, of James i
, 385.

Thomas, of James i
, 385.

William i
, of David i

, 380.
WUliam2, of Jolm i, 385.

Hutcheson, Rev. Ale.x. , 32.

Hutchinson, Ralph, 14.

Hutchison, Aima, of Wm., 392.

Hutchison, Edward, of Wm., 392.
EUzabeth i

, of Wm., 392
Elizabetli2, 39.1.

Florence, of George, 392.
George, of Wm., 392.
Jane, of John, 450.
Jolm, Rev., 151, 152, 190, 450.
Louis, of Wm., 392.
Raymond, of George, 392.
Sarah, 392.

William 1 , 392.
William 2, of George, 392.

Huyelte, Ella P., of Wm. G., 425.
Lsabella W., of Wm. G., 425.
Jane A., of Wm. G., 425.
John G., of Wm. G., 425.
Mary N., of Wm. G., 425.
Ulysses L., of Wm. G., 425.
Wm. G., 425.

Hyskell, Adeline, 392.

Immel, J., 402.
Inness family, G7.

Imiess, Francis, 124.

Irviu (or Irvine), Cath., of James 3 , I39.
James 2, Gen., 389.
James 3, m. Sarah Harris 2, 139, 410.
Jane 1 , of Jolm 2 , 442.
Jane 2 , 453.
John 1 , = Jolm Irwin 1

.

Jolm 2, 442.
Margaret, m. Jolm Patterson, 389.
Mary i

, 392.

Mary 2
, of John 2 , 442.

Roland C. C, of Wm.2, 388.
Susan, 380.

William 1, Gen., 139, 510.
William 2

, Dr., 388.
Irving, Kenneth, 422.
Margaret, of Keimeth, 422.

Irwin family, 08.

Irwijr, Anne L., of J. II., 408.
Archibald, 447.

Eleanor N., of Mason ' , 408.
Elizabeth, of Mason 1 , 408.
Ed. IL, of Geo. II., 408.
Florence D., of Mason 1 , 408.
Geo. Howard, 407.
Helen, of Mason 1 , 408.
Helen L., of J. IL, 408.
James M.. of J. II., 408.
Jean B., of J. IL, 408.
J. Holmes, of John 1 , 408.
John 1 , Dr., 408.
John 3, Major, 404.
Joseph, of Archibald, 447,
Louise, of Mason 1, 408.



INDEX OF NAMES 485

Irwin, Margarettta B., of John l
, 408.

Margaretta C, of T. V., 408.

Mary Harris, of J. H., 408.

Mason i
, of John i

, 408.

Mason '^
, of Mason i

, 408.

Rebecca, of Jos., 447.

Sarah B., of J. H., 408.

Sarah J., of Johni , 408.
T. Van, of John i

, 408.

Wm. Bell, of John i 408.
Wm. N., of Mason i', 408.

Ives, Einma, 417.

Jabine, Harriet, 208, 227.

Jackson, Deborah, 412.

Sheldon, (d.d.), 275.

Jacobs, Eliz., of Geo. i
, 323.

George i ,382, 380.

George 2
, of George i

, 323, 380,
Kate, of Geo i

, 323, 380.

Olivia, of Geo. i
, 323, 380.

Sarah E., of Geo. 1 , 380,456.
Thomas, 403.

Jaggord, Mr., 435.

James I, king, 83.

James 11, king, 78, 79, 314, 309.
James V, king, 45.

James VI, king, 45, 82.

James, Dr., 153.

Jamison, Clara M., of R. W., 382.
DavidM. i,of Jolm3, 381.
David M. 2, of R. W., 381.
Ed. L., of John-', 382.
Eflie M., of Ed. L., 382.

Eleanor J., of R. W., 382.

Hannah M., of John ^, 382.

Isaac McA., of Robt. W., 382.
James, of John 3, 381.

Jane W., of John 2, 381.

John 1 , 378.

John 2, 381.

John Ed., of R. W., 381.

John W., of John 2, 381.

Lucien W., of R. W., 382.

Margaret, of John 2, 3^1.

Margaret S., of Ed. L., 382. •

Maria L., of John W., 381.

Mary E. i
, of John 2, 382.

MarvE.2,of John W., 381.

Mmnie L., of Ed. L., 382.

Robt. W., of John 2, 381.

Sarah E., of Ed. L., 382.

Sarah J., of John W., 381.

Sarah L., of John 2, 382.

Wm. S., of John 2, 381.

Wm. W., of R. W., 381.
Jarmey, Mr. 381.

Janvier, Thomas, 18, 19.

Jellray, John, 421.

Jeimings, J. M., of John l
, 421.

Jolmi, Rev., 421.

John 2, of John 1, 421.

J. O., of Ashland, 421.

Marion D., of John 1, 421.
Joan, slave, 55, 57.

Johnson, C. T., of Wm., 419.

Ed. A., of Wm. Ed., 419.

Ella, 4G0.

Enmia, of George, 419.

Ethel M., of Wm. Ed., 419.

Florence A., of Wm, 419.

George, 417, 419.

Geo. Scott, of Wm. Ed., 419.

Hiram, of Wm., 419.

John, 90.

JohnS., of Wm., 419.

Margaret G., of George, 417, 419.

Margaret L., of Wm. Ed., 419.

S. Mildred, of Wm. Ed., 419.

Wm., of George, 419.

Wm. Ed., of Wm., 419.

Wm. R., of Wm. Ed., 419.

Johnston family, 456.

Alice, 424.

Andrew, 363.

Archibald, Sir, 170.

David R., Dr., of J. B., 170.

Eliza F., of J. B., 118, 162, 167, 170, 171,

James, elder, 233.

John, Rev., 243.

'John B. (D.D.), of Nathan, 170.

Mary C., of James, 233.

printer, 299.

Johnstone, James, 442, 444.

Eliz., or Anna B., of James, 444.

Jones, author, 392.

Beverly, of Sam., 460.

Caroline, of Sam., 460.

Ella, of Samuel, 460.

Famny, of Saml., 460.

Howard, of Sam., 460.

Jessie B., of Sam., 460.

John G , of Sam., 460.

John M., Rev., 165.

M. 11., Esq., 26J.

Samuel, judge, 460.

Stella, of Sam., 460.

Jordon, Benj., 391.

Thos. J., Col., of Benj, 391.

Juba, slave, 100.

K
Karr, Laura, 208, 231.

Kaiifl'man, Mr., 382.

Keane, M. K., 208, 226
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Kearsley, Sam., Capt., 73.

Kcenc, Elizabeth, 'Jl.

John, 21.

Polhird, 93.

Keener, Mr. 382.

Keer, D. S., 430.

Keescy, Anne, 392.

Keifer Jane, -140.

Kcim, A. E., 385, 395.
Keith, Agne.s, of Wm, 82.

George, 48.

William, earl, 82.

Keller, Anna E., 393.

Mr., 284.

Thomas, 421.

Kelliwell, Hugh, 378.

Jane, of Hugh, 378.

Kelly, Ann, of John i
, 189.

Amia Mary, 118, 193, 205.
Col., of Jolm4, 376.
Daniel, of John i, 189.
Eliza, of John :i, 190.

Elizabeth, of Wm. -, 37ti.

George, bro. of John , 189.
James i

, of John '^

, 190.

James 2, 218, 416.

James ^
, of James ^

, 461.
James S., of Joseph :i, 118, 193,
Janei, of John a, 190, 195.

Jane '^
, of James 2 , 213, 461.

Johni, (P), 189.

Jolm-, of John i, 189, 190.
John a, of John 2, 189, 190.
Johni, of Donegal, 40.

Jolin a
, of Wm. 2

^ 370.
- John 6 , of James ^ , 461.
John H., of Jos. 2,118, 193, 20
Joseph 1

, of John i
, 189.

Josephs, Dr., of John:;, 188-
134, 136, 154, 158, 159 161
181, 188—193, 195, 201, 202,

Jo.seph C, Rev., of Jos.2
, us

198, 199, 200, 202—204.
Margaret 1, of John 1

, 189.
Margaret 2, of John 2, 190.
Blargaretta H., of Jos.3 , 118,
195, 200.

Mary 1 , of John i
, 189.

Mary, of James 2 , 461.
Mathew, bro. of John 1

, 189.
Moses 1 , of John 1 , 189.
Moses 2, of John 2, 190.

Rebecca 1
, of Jolm 2 , 190.

Rebecca 2, of James 2, 461.
Rebecca J,, of Jos. 2, Hy i<Ji

Ruthi.of Wm.2,376.
Ruth2,of Wm.2,376.
Sarah, of James 3, 461.

Kellv, Susanna, of Wm .2, 376.

WiiUami, of Johni, 189.

William 2, of Johni, 40,376.
Wm. C., of Jolm 2, 190.

Wm., G., of J0S.2, 118, 193,205.
Kelsey, Guy C., 155.

Kemp, Miss, 439.

Kennedy, Miss, 194.

William, 416.

Kennet II, king, 45, 401.

/Cent, Martha, 416.

Kerr, F. D., Dr., 315.

Isabella, 428.

Joseph (D.D.), 330.

Mary, 438.

Mary, of Carlisle, 197.

Kert, William, 414.

Kettering, Mr., 436.

Keves, Gen,, 163.

Kidder, J. B., Prof., 279.

Kiefer, JIary, 439.

King, Aie.x., judge, 381-

Ed. II., uf Alex., 381.

Jennet, 416.

N. D., 441.

Kinnej', Amelia, of Henry, 391.

Andrew, of Henry, 391.

205. Henry, 391.

Martha, of Henry, 391.
Sarah, of Henry, 391.

Kinsloe2, Wm., 238, 247, 307—309.
Kirker, John, Dr., 321, 357.

R. S., of John, 321, 358.

Kirkpatrick, John, Major, 268.
John C, 175.

John, Major, 268.

1, 202. Kii-kton, historian, 240.
Kiser, N. F., of W. H., 321, 346.

193,118, Wm. II., 346.

163, 178, Kitchen, Martha, 433.

351, 367. Knight, Josephine, 413.

,174, 193, Know, Deborah, 396.

Knox, Hannah, of James, 155, 407, 455.

James, of Thomas 1 , 323, 406.

Jane IL, of James, 155, 406.

182, 193— John, reformer, 37.

John II., of James, 407.

Maria R., of James, 406.

liobert. Col., 447.

Thomas 1 , 406.

4'homas2 , of James, 407.

Virginia, 208, 222.

Kolbe, Jlr., 363, 403.

Koyle, John, 49.

,
193—200. Kyle, J. (d.d.), 313.

Lacock, Harriet, 346.
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Laing, Hugh, 23.

Laird, Albert i
, of Ire., 267.

Albert 2, of John i, 267.

Elizabeth, of John 5,107.

Francis i
, of Ire., 267.

Framcis2, (d. D.), of Wm.2, 267—269,
117, 300, 303.

H. P., Hon., of Francis 2
, 269, 302.

Jane i
, of Wm. 2

, 267.

Jane 2, of Franci.s2, 237, 247, 267,

269, 271, 27-1, 276.

John 1
,
of Albert 1, 267.

John 2, of John 1
, 267.

Johns, of Wm.2, 267.

John 4, Rev., of Joseph S., 453.

John^
, of Paxtang, 107.

JohnM., Esq., of Frances 2
, 257, 269,

271.
Jo.^ephS., of Wm, 4,453.

Martha, of John i
, 267

.

Mary 1 , of Jolui ' ,
267.

Mary 2, of Wm. 3, 409.

MaryM., of Francis2, 238, 247, 269,

300-306.
Miss, m. Sam. Harris l , 76, 85, 399.

Mr. 408.

Mr. 447.

Robert, Cap!., of John i
,
267.

Stewart, 128.

Wm.i, (Rev.\ of Ire., 267.

AVm.2, of John 1,267.

Wm. 3
, Capt., 409.

Wm.l, 105,453.
Wm. Bell, 408.

Wm. C, of Jos. S., 453.

Laft'erty, of isLand, 66.

Lamb, Hist, of N. Y., 5, 6, 9.

Lander, Mary, 236, 254,261.

Lam;, Margaret, 305.

Lansmg, G. (d. d.\ 171.

Latimer, Bisliop Hugh, 405.

Elizabeth, 405.

Lawrence Benj., 223.

Jean, of W. E., 425.

Malcolm, of W. E., 425.

Norman, of W. E., 425.

Rena, of W. E., 425.

W. E., 424.

Lea, Helen, of J. N., 459.

Grace, of J. N., 459.

J. N., judge, 459.

Richard, Rev. (d.d.), 221.

Robert, of Wm. 2
, 329.

Rosa, of J. N., 459.

Walter, of J. N., 459.

William 1, Major, 329.

WilIiam2,Col., of Wm.1,329.
AVilson, of J. N., 459.

Leason, E. C, of T. S., 301.

Elsie W., of T. S., 301.

Mirven J., of T. S. 301.

T. S., Rev. (D.D.), 300, 301.

Lecky, Marg., 445.

Lee, Gen , 166.

Hannah B., 413.

Jas. G., 412.

James H., 296.

Mary, 412.

Mary II., of J. II., 296.
Leedy, Mr. .-382.

Leftinch, J. T„ Rev., 221, 222.

Leghers, Salome, 414.

Lejeime, John A., of 0., 414.

0., 414.

Lemmon, Prof., 329.

Lemon, Jacob, 140.

Lenox, Earl of, 458.
Leonard, Grace, 424.

Lewis, Agnes, 445.

Kath L., 227.

Minnie C, 208, 226.

Lieb, A. G. M., of John D., 389. .

D. M., of John D., 389.

Eliza G. 1 , of John D., 389.

Eliza G. 2, of JohnM., 389.

John D., 389.

Jolm M., of John D., 389.

Kath. J., of John D., 389.

Kate M., of John M., 3y9.

Margery G., of John M., 389.

Lincoln, Abraham, 150, 164.

Link, Jerome, 393.

Linn, Anna, of Dr. James, 442.

Claudius, of Samuel, 442.

Claudius B., of Dr. James, 442.

James, (d.d.), of Johni , 153, 313, 442.

James H., of Dr. James, 442.

Jane E., of Dr. James, 442.
Johni

, Rev., 442.

John 2
, of Dr. James, 442.

John 3
, of Samuel, 442.

John B., author, 248.

Samuel, Hon., of Dr. James, 442.

Lippv, Mr., 382.

Little, David, 365.

Livingston, Gilbert, 30.

John, Rev., 30.

William, 30.

Lockhart, John, 433.

Locser, Eliz. B., 396.

Logan, Alice, 415.

James, 34, 48.

Long, Col., 71.

Philip, 163.

Lonsdale, Henry, of Mr., 459.
Hetty.of Mr., 459.
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Lonsdale, Henn', of Mr,, 459.

Hetty, of Mr., 459.

Mr., 459.

Loomis, And. G. of J. R., 391.

Justin R., LL. D., 391.

Loudon, Arch., Esq*, 273.

M. B., of Arch., 272, 273.
Louse, Mrs., 49.

Lovelace, Gov., 13.

Ix)vett, Robert, 391..

Lowden, Laura, 422.

Lowen, Lucy, 237, 277—282.
Lowry (or Lowrie, or Lowroy), Alex., 425.

Charles, of Alex., 425.

George, of Alex., 425.

Isabella, of Alex., 425.

J. R. A., (Rev.), of Joseph, 450.

James, 384.

Johni, 47.

John 2, of Alex., 425.

Joseph, Rev., 450.

Julia M. of J. R. A, 450, 451.

Lazarus, 87, 90, 384.

Lyndsay, of Alex., 425.

Porter W., of Alex., 425.

Thomas, of Alex., 425.

\Vm. A., of Alex., 425.

W. J., of W. S., 450.

W. S., Prof., of Joseph, 450.

Ludlow family , 9.

. Lynds, Lavinia, 448.

L\-ndsay, Christijia, of Wm., 424, 428.

Jean, of Wm, 138, 424, 431.

Margaret S., of Wm., 424, 426.

May Ann, of Wm., 420.

William, 423-428.
Lynn, Mr., 441.

Lyon family, 66, 68, 101, 102, 115, 438-
441.

ARues, of John 1,102, 438.

Alice, of John 1
, 102, 438.

Alvin K., of Henry B., 439.

Benjamin, 360, 404, 438.

Carrie May, of Henry B., 439.

Catherine' , of John 2
, 441.

Catherine 2 , of Johni! , 4-10.

Catherine L.i , of James- , 441.

Catherine L.- , of David S., 441.

C. McQuaid, of Henry, B., 439.

Charles B., of Jos. M., 440.

CharlesG., of DavidS.,441.

Clarence, of Daniel Harper, 440.

Daniel Harper, of John» , 440.

Daniel Howe, of John 5
, 439.

David A., of David S., 441.

David Harris, of Geo. W., 440.

David Kerr, of Thos. II. i
, 439.

David Sutton, of James a , 441.

Lyon, Edwin, of Thos. II. 2 , 439.

Edwin B.,of Henry B., 439.

Edwin Bowman, of Wm B., 439.

Ehzabethi , of Jolm5 , 439.

Elizabeth2 , of Gordon, 439.

Elizabeths , of Samuel G. l
, 440.

Elizabeth A., of David S., 441.

Elizabeth C, of James 2 ,441.
Ellai , of Thos. W., 440.

Ella 2, of Jolin M., 440.

Elmer E., of Gordon, 440.

Frances, of Johni , 197, 360, 438.

George W., of John3, 410.

Gertrude, of Jos. M., 440.

Gordon, of John^ , 439.

Gurdon T., of John G.2 , 440.

Hannah, of John 5, 439.

Harris, of John 3 , 440.

Helen, of Sam'l G. i
, 440.

Henry B., of Thos. Hi, 439.
Henry II., of Henry B , 439.
James i

, of John i
, 102, 438.

James 2 , of John 2 , 440.
James 3, of David S., 441.
James*, Rev. 95.

James K., of Thos. H. i
, 439.

James S., of Henry B., 439
Johni

,
(P.), 101, 102, 300, 438.

John 2 , of John 1 , 76, 101—103, 104,111,
115,324,438-441.

John 3
, of John 2

, 102, 439.
John 4, of Benjamin, 300, 404.
Johns, of Thos. Ill, 433.
John«, of Johns, 440.

John A., of Henry B., 439.

John G. 1 , of Gordon, 440.
John G.2, of Joseph M., 440.
John G.3, of John G.2, 440.
John M., of Geo. W., 410.
John N., of John M., 440.

Joseph M., of John 3, 440.

Joseph Q,, of John G. 2
, 440.

Lala, of Geo. W., 440.

Laurentis, of David S., 441.
Lauretta A., of Henry B., 439.

Louisa 1, of John M., 440.

Louisa 2 , of Sam'l G. l
, 440.

Maretta B., of D. S., 441.

Blargarct 1 , of John , 102, 438.

BIargarct2, of .Inhn2, 441.

JIargaret 0., of (iordon, 440.

Margaret G., of Thos. II. 2 , 439.

jMargaret S., of James 2,441.
Margaret Stewart, of Thos. H. l

, 439.
Mary i

, of John 1 , 102, 404, 438.
Maiy2, of John 2, 441.

Mary 3, of John 3, 440.

Mary Ann 1 , of Thos. H. 1 , 439.
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Lyon, Marv Ann 2, of Jolm5, 439.

Mary A. C., of Plenry B., 439.

Mary E., of Gordon, 440.

Mar)' Harris 2 , of James ~
, 440.

military officer, 123.

M. Walter, Hon., of Henry B., 102, 439.
Nancy 1 , of John 2 , 441.

Nancy 2 , of James 2 , 441.

Nancy L., of Henry B., 439.

Nancy M., of Thos. Tl. 1
, 439.

Robt. A. F., of Gordon, 440.

Samuel, of John i
, 102, 438.

Samuel A., of Henry B., 439.

Samuel G. 1 , of Geo. W., 440.

Samuel G. 2 , of Sam'l G. 1 , 440.

Sarah A. 1 , of Thos. H. 1 , 439.

Sarah A. 2 , of James 2 , 441.

Sarah A. 3 , of Joseph M., 440.

Satiah A., of John 5, 439.

Shelby B., of John G. 2 , 440.

Thomas F., of Gordon, 440.

Thos. Harris 1 , of John 2 , 438.

Thos. Harris 2, of Thos. H. 1 , 439.

Thos. Harris 3 , of John 5 , 438.

Thos. Wilson, of John 3, 440.

Thos. Wm., of Henry B., 439.

Thompson H. 1 , of thos. H. 2 , 439.

Thompson H. 2 , of Thompson H. 1 , 439.
Virginia, of SaniT G. l

, 440.

Walter = M. Walter.
Westanna, of Thos. H. 2

, 439.

William 1 , of John 1 , 102, 438.

William 2 , of John. 2
, 439.

William B., of Thos. H. 2
, 439.

William S , of David S., 441.
William T., of Geo. W., 440.

I.ysle, Mary C., 391.

Lytle, John, 140.

Wm. Bell, -408.

M
Mabon, Agnes, of John S., 450.
Janet, of Jolm S., 450.
John S., Dr., 450.
Mary, of John S,, 450.
Thomas JI,, of John S., 450.

McAlister, John, 381.
Mary, of John, 381.
Sarah, 381.

McAllister, Hugh, Major, 124.

McBay, Rebeca, 7G, 85, 93, 399, 400.
McBride, Ann M., 387.
Elizabeth, 439.

Mr., 441.

McBurnev, M. G., 395.
McCabe, Elizabeth, of John l, 392.
John 1 , 392.

John 2, of Jolm 1 , 392.

McCabe, Mary, of John 1 , 392.

Richard, of John 1 , 392.

Rudolph, of John 1 , 392.

Winonee, of John 1 , 392.

McCaleb, Lillie, 413.

McCallen, Robt., 397. .

McCamant, Miss., 381.

McCance, Arnold, of Jno. M., 450.

Jemiie H., of Thomas 1 , 450.

John M., of Thomas 1 , 450.

Joseph K., of Thomas 1, 451.

Louisa M., of W. J., 451.

Margaret M., of Thomas 1 , 451.

Martha, of John M., 450.

Mary L., of Thomas '
, 451.

Mary P., of John M.. 450.

Pressly II., of Wm. J., 451.

Pressly L., of Thomas 1
, 451.

Thomas 1 , of Pittsburg, 450.

Thomas 2, of Wm. J., 451.

Wm. H„ of Wm. J., 451.

Wm. J., of Thomas 1, 451.

McCandless, Isabel, 441.

McCarthy, Mr., 421.

McCasland, John.

McCaslin, Rev. (d. d.), 456.

Joseph, 347.

Mary A., of Jos., 321, 347, 348.

Mary J., 450.

McCaughan C. T., (d.d.,) 157, 159, 175,

177.

John, surety, 128.

McChesney, Wm., 404.

McClanahan, Margaret, 443.

McOlav, Charles, 404.

David, 385.

Hetty, of Wm., 404.

Jane, of Wm., 404.

Sarah, of Wm., 404.

Wm., of Charles, U. S. Senator, 404, 66.

McOlellan, Gen., 163.

Nicholas, 163, 378.

William, 391.

McClintock family, 93, 101.

Matthew, 101.

McCloskey, Howard H., of John A., 434.

John A., 434.

Luella E., of John A., 434.
Mary K., of John A., 434.
Mildred B., of Jolm A., 434.
Minnie S., of Jolm A., 434.
Rhoda I., of Jolm A., 434.

McClosky, Mary, 459.

McClure family 51, 92, 444, 445 .

Alexander 1 , of David 2 , 445.
Alexander 2 , of Richard 2

, 445.
Andrew, of Richards

, 445.
Ann., of John 3 , 445,
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McClure, Ann, w. of Wm. i
, 445.

Arthur, of Charles i
, 445.

Charles i
, of Richard i

, 445.

Charles 2 , of Charles i
, 445.

David 1, 381.

David 2, CP.), 62, 404, 444.

David 3 , of David 2 , 445.

David*, of Hichard2, 445.

Eleanor i
, of Charles i

, 445.

Elizabeth 1 , of Richard, 78, 404.

Elizabeth 2
, of David 2 , 78, 404, 444.

James i
, of David 2 , 445.

James 2 , of John 3
,
415.

Jean i
, of Uavid 2

,
444.

Jean 2, of Thos. 1,445.
Jaan 3

, of John 3 , 445.

Jean 4, of Thos. 2, 445.

Jean 5, of Wm. e
, 445.

Jane 6, of Hanover, 2G7.

Janet 1, 7C, 77, 84, 92, 93, 129,398,
399, 400, 444.

Jeunett2, of Charles i, 445.

John 1 , of David 2 , 445.

John 2, of Randall 1,445.
Johns, of Richard i, 445.
Johni, of Thos. 1, 445.

John 5 , of Charles i
, 445.

Jonathan i
, of Richard 2

, 445.
Jonathan 2

, of Jonathan i
, 445.

Katherine, of Richard 2
, 445.

Margaret 1 , of Randall 1 , 445.
Margaret 2, of Charles 1 , 445.
Margaret 3 , of Richard 2 , 445.
JIargaret * , of Wm. e

, 445.
Martha 1 , of Thos. i

, 445.
Martha 2, of Charles 1, 445.
Martha 3, of Thos. 2, 445.
Maryi, of Davids, 444.

Mary 2, of Thos. 1 , 445.
Mary 3, of Thos. 2, 445.
Maryi, of Wm. 6, 445.
Mary 5 , of Jonathan l

, 445.
Marv6, 410.

Mary D., of David 1 , 381.

Matthew, of Jonathan 1 , 445.
Randall 1, of David 2, 445.

RandaU2, of Randall 1, 445.

Rebecca 1, of Charles 1, 445.

Rebecca 2, of Wm.B,445.
Richard 1, (P.), 92,404, 444,445.
Richard 2

, of Richard 1 , 445
Richard E. 1 , 440.

Roan 1 , of Richard 2 , 445.
Roan 2 , of Jonathan 1 , 445.
Robert, of Wm. 6 , 445.

Sarah 1, of Thos., 2, 445.
SaraliS, of Wm.e, 445.

Sarah 3 , of Jonathan 1 , 445.

McClure, Thomas 1 , of Richard 1 , 445.

Thomas 2, of Thos.i , 445.

Thomas 3, of Thos. 2
, 445.

William 1, of David 2, 445.

William 2, of Randall 1
, 445.

Williams
, of Thos. ' , 445.

William 1, of Charles 1
, 445.

William &
, of Jolin3 , 445.

WiUiamB, of Richard 2, 445.

William?, of Thos. 2
, 445.

Williams
, of " Harris and McClure,'

63 92 93
Wm. d!, of' David 1, 381.

McClurkiu, (d. d.), 348.

McConnell, James, 454.

John, ensign, 124

Mary, 321, 327, 350.

Thomas, Esq., 350.

McCord, Margaret, 352, 353.

McCormick, Mary, 448.

McCosh, Pros., 107.

McCoy family, 68.

Mr., 359, 453.

Mr., 442.

Sarah, 453.

WilHam, Col., 124.

McCracken Betty, 402.

McCrea, Samuel, 401.

McCreasy Ellen, 184.

McCreight, Johir 1 , 397.

John 2, of Johni
, 397.

William, of John 1 , 397.

McCuIlough, James, 453.
Mr., 447.

McCune, John R., 347.

McCurdy, Jolin, 403.

McDonald, Agnes, 378.
Alice M , 428.

David, 128.

John, 128.

Margaret, 422.
McDowell, David, 440.
John, 377.

McElroy, Hannah, 441.
McFadden, Wm. Bell, 408.

McFarland, Miss, 401.
Rev., 181.

McFarquhar, Colin, Rev., 44, 383.

Macferron, Mary E., 142, 146.
McGaw, Gen., 120.

McGee, Donald, of W. J., 430.
Eric N., of W. J., 430.

Klotho, of W. J., 430.
W, J, (LLD),429.

McGehee, C. G. 1 , 459.
C. G. 2, of C. G. 1 ,459.
Edward L., of C. G. 1 , 459.

G. T., 459.
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McGehee, Howard, of C. GJ ,
459.

Laura, of C. G. i
, 459.

Robert, of C. G. i
, 459.

Stella, of C. G. '
,
459

McGiil, Daniel, Rev,, 32.

Mc'Jibben, Ilenrv, Prof., 257. ,

Mc-.ro,ciii, ivute,"389.

JilcGregor, Ch. Ann, of JHme?, 422.

James, (,dd.), 422.

.Mc ruire, D., 445

.Mcienrv, E E , of S. R., 434.

Lizzie L., of S. R., 4.^4.

Martha S., of S R., 434.

iUary, of 8. R., 434.

Samuel R , Prof., of Sol., 434.

Solomon, Rev., 434.

-Maehon, John, 378.

.Ucllhenu}', w. of J as llarrLs - , 7G, 85,

.\li.s.s, rn. Uluis. Harris ^ Hi, HO, 399,

.Mcllamnn, -Margaret, 40U.

.\lclnuess, Hugh, 432.

-Mcintosh, Ann, 250.

-McJonkin, A S., of Wm., 237, 276.

James, 268.

Jane K., of Wm., 237,276.
O. P. of Wm., 237, 270.

William, 237, 209, 276.

.McKay, xVlbion H,, of Burton, 418.

Amelia G., of Burton, 4l8.

Arthur J., of ourton, 417.

Barbara D., of Burton, 417.

Bmion, of Cal., 417.

Etlie R., of Burton, 418.

Isabella, 420.

j\larv E., of Burton, 418.

Mavbelle N., of Biu-ton, 418.

Thomas, 433.

.Aiacky, Sarah, 232.

McKee, Annie E., of Thomas, 454.

Enuaa E , of John II., 454.

Hugli Smith, of Thomas, 454.

James, of John II., 454
James H., of Thomas, 454.

Jane W., of Thomas, 454.

John H., of Thomas, 454.

Jjouisa, of John 11., 454.

Mary, of Thomas, 454.

Sam'l E., of Thomas, 454.

Thomas, 454
Thomas S., of Thomas, 454.

Wm. Weir, of Thomas, 454.

McKcen, Jane, 423.

John, 416
William, 422.

UcKeand, David, 433.

JcKelvey, Jno. S , 461.

JcKenzie, Aim, 431.

Barbara, of John '
, 432.

McKenzie, Elizabeth A., of Johni , 43S.

Ellen, of John ' , 432.

Isabella R., of John i, 433.

Janet, of John i
, 432.

John 1,432.

John-, of John i
, 433.

Mr ,
426.

Robertina, of John i
, 433.

]\IcKLnnev farailv, 07, 100.

David, Rev. {.d'.d.), 108
Henry 1 , of John ' , 98, 106, 107.

HenryS, Capt., li'7.

Hugh, of John ^ 107.

Johrri, (P), 76, 106—109.
John -^

, of John 1,91, 98, 106, 107.
.luhn'i, of Jolui2, 107.

John*, prisoner, 107.

399. Johns, ^soldier, 107.

Johnu, Rev., 108, 243, 313.

Jolm, inmate, 106.

Mary i
, of John i

, 76, 86, 99, 106—11 1,

143, 206, 399, tombstoire picture.

MarV-i. of John 2, 107.

Matthew 1, of John i
, 107.

-Matthew- , of John - , 91, 107.

Mackmtosh, G.P.,of J. W ., 321, 353, 350.

J W , 356.

M. S., of G. P., 321, 356.

.Mclvnight, Bessie D., 390.

Patrick, 30.

filcLain Frank D., 448.

John G., of L. B., 448.

Lazarus B , 448
Mary A., of J. G., 448.

Thomas J., 448.

McLanahan, Alice, of A. G. i
, 387.

Andrew G.i
, of Wm., 387.

Andrew G.2, of A. G i, 387.

Bruce, of A. G.2, 387,

Cecilia, of A. G.i
, 387.

CorneUa D., of G. W.i,387.
Edna, of Richard 387.

Elizabeth, of E. 0., 387.

E. Ormond, of A. G.i, 387.

Geo. Wm. I, of Jas. X., 387.

Geo. Wm ^, of Richard, 387.

Geo. X, of Geo. Wm. i,387.

Isabella, of Wm., 387.

James X., of Wm., 387.

Jessiei.of A. G. i
, 387.

Jessie--2,of A. G ^ 387.

Marv, of Wm., 388.

Richard, of A. Li. i
, 387.

William, 387.

McLaren, Miss, 433.

McLean, ]\largaret, 421.

Mr , 223.

R.R., 432
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McLennan, Alox., Rpv., 421.

McLeod, Hugh, 4;U.

J. D., 417.

McMaster, J. B., lOfi.

McMasters, A. S., Rev., 250.

McMeen, Mr., 381.

McMordie, Jane, 375.

McMurray, D. M., of J. S., 389.

James IL, of J. S., 389.

John J. 1 , of D. M., 389.

JohuJ. i,of Jas. H., 389.

J. S., Rev., 389.

Kate v., of J. S., 389.

Lillie G., of J. S., 389.

McMurLrie, David, 390.

Ellen, of David 390.

McNair family, 103, ]33, 211, 213—215,
458—401.
Achan, of David 2

, 213, 459.
Alexander i

, of David i
, 210, 211, 458.

Alexanders, Gov., of Davids, 213, 21 1,

220, 459—401.
Alexanders , of A. de R., 400.
Alexander 4 , 458.

Alexander, W
, of Alex. 2 , 400.

Ann (Stuart), 74, portrait.

Anna, of Robert '- , 459.
Anna, M., of Dimningi , 208, 219 223—

228.

Ann S., of Alex. 2, 400.

Annie S., of D. R., 208, 222.
Antoine de R. i

, of Alex. 2, 459, 400.
Antoine de R. 2 , of A. de R. i

, 400
Benj.H., of Alex. 2 , 4G0.
Caroline, of A. de R. i

, 400.
CorneHa, of L. G., 400.
David 1 , of Alex. -1

,
(P), 52, 210,211

458—401.
David 2 , of David i

, 103, 209—213, 458—
461.

David3,of Alex. 1, 458.
Davids, of David 2, 213, 218,219, 459
David 5 , of Diuming i

, 208, 210.

David S., of Dunning i
, 208, 210, 218,219.

Dunning 1 , Col., of David 2, 52, 74, 103
131, 116, 208—220, 223, 229, 322, 300
304, 305, 370, 459, jac simile.

Dunning 2 , of Alex, 2 , 459.
Dunning, Robt., Col, of Dunning 1 , 208
219-222.

Elizabeth 1 , of Alex. 1 , 458.
Elizabeth B., of Robert 2

, 459.
Esther, of Alex. 1, 458.
Ezokieli, of David 1, 211.
Ezeldel , of David 2,213, 459.
Frederick 1 , of Alex. 2 , 4G0.
Frederick 2 , of A. de R. 2 , 4OO
Fredericks, of John G., 400.

McNair, Frederick, (,'., of A. de R. 1 , 459.

Ge.j. H., .,f Dniiiiiu-i, 20S, 219, 220,

225.

llarvey, of Harry C., 400.

Harry C, of A. de R. > , 400.
Henry il., of Robert 2, 459.

Hetty, of Roberts, 459
Jane, of L, G., 400.

Jennie, of A. de R. 2 , 400.

John L, 458.

John II., 458.

Jolmi, of David 1, 210, 211, 4;i8.

JoJm2, of Alex.i , 45S.

John 3, of David 2, 213, 458, 459.

John 4, of J. G., 400.

John G., of A. de R. ' , 400.

John il., of A de R. 1 , 400.

J. \V. \V., Esq., of Dunning 1
, 208, 219,

225, 233.

Kalh. L., of Alox. 2, ICO.

I.afavette W., of Alex. 2, 400.

LilburnG., of A. de R. 1 , 400.

Malcolm, of Robert J, 459.

-Margaret 1 , of Alex. 1 , 15S.

Margaret 2, of Robert 2, 459.

Margaret 3, of Robert s, 459.

Margaret J. H., of Dunning 1 , 115, 110,

208, 217—219, 229—231, 371.

Marguerite C, of Alox. 2, 4G0.

Maryl, of Davids, 213,401.
Marys.of F. C, 459.

Mary, 303.

Mary E. C, of A. de R. 1 , 400,
Milford E., of J. G., 400.

Mis-s m. H. Rippoy, 303,401.
Pinkie, of A. de R. 1 , 400.

Reilke, ofll C, 400.

Robert 1 , of David s
, 213, 21 1, 220, 458.

Roberts, of John s, 213, 459.
Roberts, of Roberts, 459.

Robert 1
, of Robert s, .159.

Robert 11., of II. M., 45!l.

Stella 1 , of Robert 2
, 459.

Stellas, of Roberts, .151).

Stella 3
, of II. C, 400.

Stella A., of Alex, 2, 459.
Stella E., of A. de R. ',400.
Sydnor, of Roberts

, 459.
Wm. M., of David 1, 211
Wm. S., of D. R., 208.

McXight, Bes.sie D., 390.

John, 327.

McQueen, David, 375.

Marv, of David, 375.

McVey, Wm, 323.

Madison, Pres. 413.
Magaw, Gen., 120.

Magele, Sybil, 414.
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Magill, Hugh, Rev., 74, 104, 122, 123, 127,

130, lilO, 323.

Mahon, IMiss, 405.

Maitland, Miss, 439.

Makcmie, Francis, Rev., 29, 81.

Mann, Marv E., 436.

Mareschal.'Earl, 82.

Marks, Clara J., 389.

Marr, Agnes, of Wm. i , 385,

Alem 1 , 385.

Alem 2 , of Alem i
, 385.

Augustus P., ot Aluin i
, 385.

Charles, of Alem i
, 385.

llattie, W. of Gen. Grcgc;, 389.

I.sabella JI., of Alemi , 385, 395.

James, of Alemi, 385.

Joseph, of Alem i
, 385.

M., of Win 1, 385.

Margaret, of Alem i
, 385.

Mary, of Wm. i
, 385.

Reed, of Wm ' , 385.

Susan, of Alem i
, 385.

Wm 1 , of Alem i
, 385.

Wm2,of Wml, 385.

Marsh, Almcda, 411.

Marshall, Elizabeth, 439.

John C, 439.

Martin, slave, 9G.

Martin, Anderson, 382.

James, Rev., 204.

Ed. L., of Anderson, 382. .

Geo. II., of Anderson, 382.

John J., of Anderson, 382.

Lydia, 295.
Miss, 438.

Mary B., of Anderson, 382.

William, of Anderson, 382.

William, of Md., 438.
Mar}-, Jhincess, 83.

Mary, Queen of Scott, 45.

Mason and Dixon, 65, 66.

Mason, John M. (d. d.), 409, 450, 455.

Mrs., E. W., 454.

Sarah W., 409, 455.

Matecr, .lohn L., 237, 269, 276.

Mathers family, 147, 118, 455, 456.

Ann, of Sami2, 407.

Belle, of Saml^ 407.

Catherine, of 0. 0., 456.

C. Isabella, of James' , 456.

David L., of James i
, 456.

Ella, of Joseph, 2 , 149.

Hamilton of Jos. l
, 148, 455.

Hugh T., of John 11., 456.

Isabell 1 , 148.

Isabella 2, of Jos. 1 148,456.
James l

, of Jos. ' , 148, 456.

James 2 , of James ' , 456.

Mathers, James 3, of Jos. H., 456.

James C, of 0. 0., 456.

James W., of S. H., 118, 150.

Jean, W. of John 3, 147.

Jennie, of Jolm II., 456.

Johni, Capt., of Ire., 148.

John 2, Capt., 148.

John 3, of Cumb. Co., 147.

John-i, of John3 , 147.

Johns, of Jos. 1, 148,455.

John 11., Esq., of James i
, 456.

John J., of S. H., 118, 150.

JohnG., of J. W., 118, 150.

Joseph 1 , of John 3, 147, 148, 455, 456.
Joseph 2 , of Jos. 1 , 118, 136,147—150,
154, 155, 456.

Josephs, of Saml.2,407.
Joseph H., Rev., of James i

, 323, 380, 455,
456.

Katherine, of John 3
, 148.

Louis E., of James' , 456.

Lucretia T., of John H., 456.

Margaret E., of James ' , 456.

Marv, of Jos. 1, 148,456.
Maiy E., of Jos. 2 , 149.

Nancy, of John 3, 147.

Nancy -
, of Joseph ' , 455.

Nancy F., of Thos. 2 , 455.
O. 0., of James 1, 456.

Samuel 1, of John 3, 147.

S.unuel 2 , of Jos. i
, 148, 150, 154, 155,

407, 455.

Samuel II., of Jos. 2, 118, 150.

Thomas 1, of John 3, ]38, 148.

Thomas 2, of Jos. l, 148, 455.
Matheson, Mr., 422.

Mattern, Adeline, 394.

John, 393.

Mattie, slave, 242.

Maxwell, Cooper, 439.

John, 441.

Lvnn, 439.

Jlav, Benjamin, 382.

Ciara, of Benj., 382.

W. W., 417.

Mays, John, 378.

Meade, Gen., 424.

Mechling, G. W., (d.d.). Rev., 166.

Mehard, W. A., (d.il), 337.

W. R.. of W. A., 320, 337.

Meloy, Mr., 381.

Mondenhall, C. M., 426.

ilenefee, ilary, of W. L., 455.

W. L., 455.

Mercer, Hugh, Gen., Ul.
Margaret, 459.

Merrick, Julia, of Mr., 430.

Mr., 430.
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Merriman, A., 236, 254, 259.

Metcalf, Harriett, 407.

Mifflin, Gov., 126.

Jiiseph, 402.

Miles, N. A, Maj. Gen., 274.

Millar, Alex., of lohft, 423.

(ieorge, of John, 423.

Gordon, of John, 423.

John, 423.

William, of Jolm, 423.

Miller, B. M., of Jolui, 450.

David, of -lohn, 450.

J. H., Hon., of John, 450.

J. N., Hon., of John, 450.

J. R., (D. D.), 256.

James P., of John, 450.

Jane S., 443.

John, (D. D.), 450.

John S., 140.

Lillian, 417.

Marv, 451.

MarV A., 442.

M. E., 118, 160, 162.

Rev., 394.

Samuel, 136, 160.

William, 378.

Milligan, Clara E., 408.

John S., 140.

widow, 136, 160.

Mills, Ann A., of John, 118, 150.

Charles K., vm. d.), 395.

John, 150.

Milne, Alex., 417.

Alex. 0., of Alex., 417.

Barbara L., of Alex., 417.

Isabella P., of Alex., 417.

Janetta D., Df Alex., 417.

John W. H., of Alex , 417.

Marv H., of Alex., 417.

Thos. F., of Alex., 417.

Wni. L., of Alex., 417.

Miltunore, Eb., 253.

Milton, John, poet, 161.

Minich, Mr., 382.

Mitchell family, 51 .

Andrew G. i
, of David, 389.

Andrew G. -'
, of A. G. i

, 389.

David, 388.

James, (P)
, 48, 49.

James, elder, 33.

J. B., 389,

John, 18.

John J., senator, 412.

Julia A., of David, 389.

Margery G., of David, 369.

Rose, 390.

Mombert, hi.^torian, 32.

Monahan, M., Esquire, 137.

INDEX OP NAMES

Monro, Margaret, 432.
Montgomery, Marg., 385.
Thomas, 211.

Bloor, Ephrahn, 42.

.Mary, 447.

Samuel, 445.

Moore and Smith, 138.

Charl. W., 320, 338.

E. C, of G. W., 320, 338.

Geo. W., 338.

James, 384, 392.

J(jhn 1 , Judge, 268.

John^ 418.

Lydia, 433.

Martha P., 320, 338.
Mary, of John i

, 267—269.
, Mary 2, 341.

Mary'^, 447. -

Polly, 43.

Moorehead, A. C, 418.
John, 175.

Moray, Nicholas, of Robt,, 83.

Robert, 83.

More, Mr., 454.

Morris, Mary H., of Wistar, 444.
Wistar, 444.

i\Iorrison, Daniel, 432.
Slorrow, Thomas, 453.
.Morton John, P., 226.
Mr., 459.

Muhlenberg, F. A., 390.

Miilford, historian, 28.

Murdoch, Abram, of Wm.i , 432.
David, of Wm.i , 432.
George, of Wm.

' , 432.
James, of Wm i

, 432.

Jessie, of Wm.
' , 432.

John-, of Wm. i
, 432.

Lucy, 433.

Mary J., of Wm.l
, 432.

Robert, of Wm i
, 432.

William 1
, 432.

William^, of Wm. i
, 432.

Murdoch, Agnes i
, 107.

Agnes n, of John, 107.

John, 107.

Murphy, John B., 448.
Thomas, 149.

Murrey, E. J., of J. W. i
, 448.

Fannie F., of J. W. i
, 448.

James W. i
, 448.

James W. - , of J. W. i
, 448.

John S., of J. \V 1 , 448.
Wm. S., of J. W. 1 , 448.

Murry, James, of Jere., 366.
Jane, of Jere., 366.

Jeremiah, esquire, 116, 147, 361, 365, 366.
John, 366.
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Nancy, of Jere., 366.

Rebecca, of Jere., 366.

Sarah, of Jere., 366.

JIusgrove, John, 49.

Jlvevs, Calvin, of Christian, 302.

Christian, 392.

E. B., 381.

James H., of Christian, 392.

Jane A,, of Christian, 302.

John, of Christian, 392.

Louisa, of Cliristian, 302.

Myles, Major, 70, 71.

Jlytinger, Hannah, 249.

JIary, 249, 352, 448.

N
Nanagon, Susan, 302.

Nare, C. A., 140.

Kate, of C. A., 149.

Neering, J. W., 25.

Nelson, George, 416.

M. E., 416.

Nevin, historian, 27, 36, 256, 275.
Newcomb, Albert, of Simon >*, 428
Andrew 1, Capt., 428.

Andrew-', of Andi, 428.
Anita R., of Simon*, 429, 430.
Amia J., of Simon ' , 430.

Briseis,of S. L, 42S.

Charlotte, of S L., 430.

Emily K., of Simon i, 430.
Oeorge H., of Simon 3, 428
Core, of John G., 429.

Harriet E , of John B i
, 430.

James, of John G , 429.

James P., of Thomas i
, 429.

James T., of John B', 430.
James W., of Thos.2, 430.
John A., of Thos.2, 430.

John Bi, of S L., 429.
,r..hn B^, of John B' , 4-30

John G,, of Thos. i
, 429.

^largaret, of S Tv., 428.

Marv E., of Thos 2, 430.

Marv Etta, of R. II., 430.
Mathew H., of S. L., 4.30.

Richard II., of John B. i
, 4,30.

Sara, of John Bi, 430.
Sarah A., of Thos 2, rAO.
Sarah P., of R. II., 430.
Sarah J., of Simon •', 428.
Simon i

, of Andrew -
, 428.

Simon -
, of Simon

' , 428
Simon 3, Capt., of S. L,, 428.

Simon 4, (ll. d.'i, of John B i 07 4'^9

430.

Simon B., of Simon 3, 428.
Simon J. of Thos.2, 430.

Simon L., of Simon 3, 428—430'

Thomas i
, Capt., of S. L., 428.

Thomas 2, of John B, 4,30.

Thomas B., of Simon 3, 428.
Wm. B., of Simon 1, 430.

Wnr H., of Thos. 2', 430.

Newell, Eliza, of Gov., 408.
Eliz., of Geo. F.

' , 320, 342
F. L., of Geo. F. i

, 320, 342.

Geo. F. 1 , of John, 320, 342.

Geo. F. 2
, of Geo. F. i

, 320, 342.
Governor, 408.

Harriet, missiof.arv, 317.

Harriet 2 , of Geo "P. i
, 320, 342.

John, <D. D.\ 342.

Katharine, 338.

M. P., of Geo. P. 1, 320, 342
P. W., of Geo. P. 1 , 320, 34'?

Nicholl, Dr. John, 30, 32
Niederheiser, A. L. of F. L., 37'^

C. P., 292.

P. L. of C. P., 238, 292, 293
Mary G., of P. L., 238, 293

Niles, Wra. M., 388.
Nix, H. L., 394.

Marg. P., of H. L., 394.
Noragon, Susan, 392.
North, iliiry, 380.

Washington, 323, 380.
Norton, Pwight, 454.

Notting, John H., of J., 416
J., 416.

Nourse, Anna J., 429.

Nugent, Eliz, of Wm., 213
Wm. 213.

Kuttal, R. D., 341.

Okcson family, 67.

Okeson, ilr., 455.

William, 139, 242.
Olding, Daniel, 432.
Olcs, Elizabeth, 380.
George, of AVm., 380.
Lucian, of Wm., 380.

Marv, of Wm., 380.

William, 380.

Oliver, James, Prof,, 182.

Orbison, A. II,, of .lames H., 443.
Bertha II., of John II. i

, 143
Douglas C, of John ll.i, 443.
Eleanor E., of John H, i, 443,
Eleanor T., of James H ' 443
Ellen M., of W. P., 442.
James A., of John H. i

, 443.
Jame.^ H., Rev., of W. P., 442.
John H. 1 , Rev., of Jas. II., 442.
John H 2, of John H 1,443.
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Orbison, Laura A., of John H. i
, 443.

Lillian V., of John II. i
, 443.

Tho-. J. (M. D.), of Jas.^H., 443.

Virginia Gile, of Thos! J., 443.

Wm. Penn, 442.

Orr, John, Rev., 204.

Osborne, Eliz., 237, 247, 2G4, 26.5.

Paca, Aquila, Capt., 65, 70.

Palmer, B. M., of E. N., 434.

E. N"., 434.

Fred. V., of E. N., 434.

Pancoast, Jos., Dr., 203.

Parker, A. I.i,of W. S. i
, 208, 228.

A. 1. 2, of J. M., 208, 228.

A. S., of W. S. 1 , 208, 22'J.

Amos P. 1 , 228.

Amos P. -i
, of W. S. 1 , 208, 228.

Annie A., of W. S. i
, 208, 229.

E. T., of W.S.^ 208, 228.

E. W., of W. S. 1 , 208, 228.

Geo. L., Rev., of W. S. i
, 208, 228.

K. T., of W. S. 1 , 208, 229.

Jas. A., of W. S. 1 , 208, 229.

John M., of W. S. 1 , 208, 228.

Leah, 430.

Mary L., of W. S. i
, 208, 229.

M. S., of W. S. 1 , 208, 229.

Robert, 323, 380.

Wm. S. 1 , of A. P. 1 , 208, 228.

Wm. S.2,of W. S.i. 208, 228.

Parr, John B., 43G.

Pashley, Sarah, 408.

Patrika, Wm., 397.

Patterson family, G6, 68, 383 396.

Patterson, Abraham, of Johns, 420, 422.

Abram 11., of Abraham, 423.

Addison, of Jackson, 392,

Adeline, of James B.i, 394.

Al, of Sam'l. B., 393.

Alex., of Johns, 493.

Alex., of Tnscarora, 194.

Alex. C, Esq., of Archibalds, 423.

Alex. J., of Johu«, 420,

Andrewi, of Sam. B., 393.

Andrew D., of Alex. J., 421.

Anna', of John I., 3 93.

Anna -, of Sam. B., 393.

Ann^ of Johns, 493.

Annie ^ of Oeorse ^
, 423.

Annas, of Arch'd^, 423.

Amia Mary, of Jas, H. 1 , 394.

Annie S., of Geo. S. 1
, 396.

Archer, of John I., 393.

Archibald 1, of John s, 423.

Archibald 2 , Hon., of Abraham, 423.

Belle of Georges

Patterson, Bertha, of Geo. S.'
,
396.

Blanche, of Wm. C. 1
,
394.

Calvin, of Jackson, 392.

Catherine, of Johnti, 421.

Catherine C, of Alex J., -121.

Charles, of Wm. A. 2, 395.

Charles A., of Jas. II., 393.

Charles L., of F. G., 39().

Charles W., of Wm. F., 396.

Charlotte C„ of George 2, 395.

ChristianG., of John6,421.
Christiana, of George 1 ,

422.

David C, of George i, 393,

Don, of Andiew 1
,
393,

Dorsey, of Sam. B., 393.

Douglas, of Abram II., 423.

Edith, of Wm. A., 423.

Edith R., of Jas. H 1
., 394.

Edward, of George ^
, 394.

Ed. Burdi.of Galbraithi, 385.

Ed. Biird^, of George:^ , 396.

Ed. Burds, of Ed. B^, 396.

Edwin, of Jas. B'., 394.

Eleanor A., of John-', 392.

Eliza', of John 2, 392.

Eliza 2, of Wm. II. 1, 394.

Eliza B., of George'-^, 395.

Elizabeth, of James 2, 392.

Elizabeth A. 1 , of John 0,420.

Emma 1 , of Archibald 2 , 423.

Emma 2
, of Wm. A., 423.

EmmaF., of W. II.l, 393.

Emma J., of George ^
, 396.

Esther, of Wm.i, 385.

Frances E., of Fred. G., 396.

Frank, of Wm. A,, 423.

Frank K., of Howard M., 393.

Frank S., of Wm. F., 396.

Frank T., of James H. 1 , 393.

Frederick, of Geo. S. 1 , 396.

Fred. GraelY, of George a, 396.

Galbrailhi.of Wm. 1, 384.

r;;dbraith2, of George 2, 396.

George 1
,
(n. d., ll. d.), o[ Abraham, 96,

97, 99, 415, 418, 422, 423, 431.

George 2, of James 2, 392, 394.

George 3 , of George 2 ,, 396,

George 1 , of John 2 , 39;'>,

Georges, of Sam. B., 393.

George*', of Fred. G., 396.

Geo.G., Esq , of George 1
, 423.

Geo. Guy, of Jas. H. ' , 393,

George S. 1 , of George ^ , 396,

George S . 2 , of George S. i
, 396. ,

George S. 2 , of John s
, 423.

Gordon, of Abraham, 423.

Grace, of Ab. II., 423.

Grizzel, of John 2 , 392.



INDEX OF NAMES 497

Patterson, Harry J., Prof., of Wm.
Calvin i

, 39-J .

"

Harry K., of Goo. S. ' , 39G.

Helen, of George i
, 422.

Henry i
, of Jolm ^ , T)!)!.

Henry 2, of Wni. A., 423.

Henry 3, of Robert i,
•12C>.

Horace, of George-'' , 3^)G.

Howard, of Ed. B, 2
,
39G.

JToward M., of Jas. H. i
, 393.

Hugh, of George i
, 422.

Ida, of Ed. B. 2 , 39G.

Jda Anetta, of Jas. H. i, 393.
Isabellai.of Wm.i, 385.

Isabella 2 , of Oalbrailh i
, 385

Isabella ^ of Alex. J., 421.
Isabella C„ of John c, 421,

Jackson, of John 2
, 392.

James i
, Capt., (P.^, 48, 383, 384.

James 2 , Capt., of James ' , 2, 5 1, 06, 88,
383, 384—390, 40G.

James 'i
, of James 2 , 7G, 392.-

James * , of Wm. i
, 385.

James 5 =James i
.

James 6, of Sam. B., 393.

James 0, of Matthew, 422.

James, m. Jane Kellv, 195.

J. Bruce, of W. H.i,"393.

James B. i
, of George ''

, 394.

James B. 2
, of James B. i

, 394.
James II. i

, of John 2 , 393.

James II. 2 , of George i
, 393.

James L., of James H. i
, 394.

James jl., of Ab. IL, 423.

James R., of John 5 , 423.

Jane i
, of James -^

, 394.

Jane 2, of John 2 , 392.

Jane 3, of Wm. H. i
, 394.

Jeani, of Ab. IL, 423.

Jane 5, 449.

Jennie', of Sam. B., 393.
Jessie, of Alex. J., 421.

John, Esq., 147, 188.
Johni, 385.

John 2, of Jas. 3, 392.

John 'i
, of John 2 =John I.

John-'', m. Ann. Harris i, 420—123
John", of Johns, 420, 421.
John 7, of Alex. James, 420.
Johns, merchant, 127.
Jolm A., of George ', 39G.
John D., of Walter i

, 422.
.John Cr., of John <i, 421.
John George, of Matthew^ 422.
John ir. 2, of John li, 421.
John I., of John-', 392.
John Hwin3, of .S. B., 3,13.

John J., of Abraham, 422.

Patterson, John K. i
, of Jas. H. 1 , 393.

John M., of George' , 422.

Josephine, of James 13. • , 394.

Jos. S.i, of George 2, 394.

Jos. S. 2 , of Jiimes B. i
, 394.

Julia A., of John - „ 392.

Laura E., of Ed. B.2,39G.
Lester A., of Charles A., 393.

Linn, of George ^
, 396.

Louisa D., of Abraham, 423.

Louisa M., of George i
, 422.

Lvdia A., of George 3, 39G.

Margaret!, of John 5, 423.

Margaret 2, of Wm. Albert, 423.
JIargaret A., of Abraham, 422.
Margaret E., of JIatthew, 422.

Margaret K., of Geo. S. i
, 39G.

Marie, of W. H. *
, 393.

Martha, of Wm. II. i
, 394.

:\Iary i
, of James 2

, 386.

Mary 2 , of George 2 , 394.
MaryS.of Wm. H.i, 394.
Mary 4, of Jackson, 392.
Mary 5, of Sam. B., 393.
Mary 6, of Ab. IL, 423.
Mary A,, of Jas, B. i

, 394.
Mary C, of George), 422.
Mary D., of Wm. A., 423.
Mary E., of George 3, 396.
Mary Jane, of George 3 , 396.
Mary L., of Geo. S. i

, 39G.
MarvM., of Jas. 11. i

, 393.

Matthew, of Jolm 5, 419, 421.
Matt. M., (d. d.), 342.
Matthew S., of .Alatthew, 422.
Mayi.of Wm. C. i ,394.

May 2, of Wm. F., 39G.

Mayberryi, of Sam. B., 393.

Maybeny 2 , of George ' , 393
.'\nie3, of Jackson, 392.
-Alilton, of Sam. B., 393.
Nellie, of Wm. C.i

, 394.

Oaks, of George I, 393.

Raymond L., of W. H. *, 393.
Rebecca 1

, of Jamesi
, 384.

Rebecca 2
, of John2 , 392.

Richard C, of George i, 393.
Riddles, of Wm. !l.i

, 394.
Roberli

, 42G.

Robert 2, 452.

Robert 3, 454.

Robert A., of John", 421.

Robert H., of Johns, 423.

Robert R., of Abraham, 423.

Rubert S., of Jas. 11. i , 393.

Rubens P., of George 3, 396.

Rudolph, of George*, 393.

Samuel B., of John 2, 393,
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Patterson, Sarah i
, of Jamesi

, 383
Sarahi , of James 2 , 39G.

Sarah 2, of George 2, 394.

Sarah K., of Geo. S.i
, 3i)G.

Sophronista, of Wm. A, - , 395.

Stewart H., of Geo. S,. 1 , b9G.

Susanna 1 , of Jaraesi
, 384.

Susanna - , of James '-^

, 3S4, 392.

Theodora, of Howard M., 393.
Theodore F., of George a, 39G.
Thomasi

, of James'
,
384-.

Thos. Harrisi
, of James :<, 394.

Thos. Harris:;, of Johu^, 39i.
Thos. W., of Geo. S. 1 , 39G.
AValteri

, of John 5 , 422.
Walter 2, of Abraliam, 422.
Warren, of Ed. B. 'i

, 39G.
WiUiami

, Capt., of James 2,

385, 395.

William'-', of Jackson, 302.

Wilham*, of Wm. A., 423.
Win. Albert, of Abraham, 423.
Wm. Ang.i

, of Wmi ,
3s5.

Wm. Aug^ --i

, of Geore-p 'i
, 395.

Wm. C.J
, of John ^ 394.

Wm. C.2, of Geor.ga 1,393.
Wm. Chipman, of John <J, 421.
Wm. F., of George ^ 39G.

Wm. Foley, of W. 11.4, 393.

Wm. Jl.i
, of James :^ 394.

Wm. Jl.-', of John-.;, 394.

Wm. ll.:i, of Riddles, 391.
Wm. 11. t, of John I, 392.

Wm. H. 5,of W. n.i, 393.

Wm. W., of Wm. F., 39G.

Patton, E. U., 42G.

John, of JMr., 447.

Mr., 447.

Paul, the apostle, 145.

Panw, of N. J., 7.

Paxton, Wm., (d n.), 442.

Wm. M., (,D. D.), 353.

Peacock, J. II., Rev., 158.

Peale, Alb. B., of A. C., 395.

AlbevtC., Dr., otC. W.2, 395.

Charles, of A. C, 395.

Chas. W. 1 , the artist, 395, 42G.
Chas. W.2, of Rubens 1, 395.

Clara E., of C. W.2, 395.

Coleman S., of A. C, 395.

Ed. Burd, of Rubens 1
, 305.

Eliiiabeth, of C. W. 1
, 395.

Fannj-, of Ed. Biird, 395.

(Jeo. P., of Rubens' , 395.
Harriet, of A. C, 395.

Helen E., of A. C, 395.

James B., of Rubens 1, 395.

Mary J., of Rubens 1 , 395.

Peale, Rubens '
, of G. W. 1

, 395.

Robens^ of Rubens 1
, 395.

Rubens 3, of Ed. Bard, 395.

William, of Rubens 1 , 395.

Pears, A., 41G.

Pearson, M. M„ 429.

Peck, publisiier, 74.

Peden, 8. B., 45U.

Pemberton, Ebenezer, Rev., 36
Penn family, 48, 52, 55.

William, 24. 34.

Fennel, Caleb, 5G.

Peters, Richard, 39.

Petrie, Mv., 454.

Phelp, Jean, 35G.

Phillips, E. r., 411.

I'hvsick, Dr., 153.

58, 384, Pierce, Franklin, Pres., 28G.

Pierpont, James, 388.

Pinhornc, Wm., 27.

Piper, H. B , 272.

Lucy, 402.

Mary, 402,

.\liss, of Wm., 402.

William, 402.

Plim, slave, 21, 39.

Phudvett, Wm., 401.

Poe, James, ('apt., 38G.

Poer, Alex., 7G, 85, 112, 399, 400.

Dorothy, of Alex. 399.

Jane, of Alex., 7(J, 399, 400, 40G.

kSanniel, of Alex., 399.

William, of Alex., 399.

Pogue, B. M., 450.

Pollock, Robert, poet, 240.

Poison, George, 381.

Pomeroy, S. W., Rev., 454.

Porter, Charles, 249.

David R., Gov., 241, 214.

MlElizabeth, 239, 241, 242, 244, 247, 312,

447, 448.

E. P., 23G.

Henry, 415.

John, 24t;, 249.

Violetta, 447.

Postlethwait, John, 48.

Potter, And. G., of James 3 , 3SC.

Annie A., of James^^, 386.

Chas. II., of James 3, 38G.

Geo. L. 1 , of James -
, 387.

Geo. L. 2
, of James 3 , 38G.

Geo. L. 3
, of W. W., 38G, 443.

Jacob L., of James 3
, 38G.

James 1 , Gen., of John ' , 70, 71, 38G.

.lames 2
,
of James •

, 38G.

.lames 3 , of James 2
,
38G.

.lanres* , of James 3
, 386.

James G., of Joka a
, 387.
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Potior, John i
, 33G.

JohnJ, of Jamo3 1 , 391

.

Johns
, uf Jamos 2, 337.

John » , of Jarnei < , 33G .

Margaret i
, of James, i, 391.

Maria, of James •
,
.'565,

Marlha i, of James i
, 387.

Mariha G i
, of James 2, 387.

ilaryi, of Jamea i
, 391.

Mary a, of James'-i , 387.

Mary E., of James 3 , 336.

Peggy C, of Jrimes -
, 3S7.

Suian, of James 3
, 380.

Tliomas D,, of John 3 , 387.
Thoma.s D., of James 3 , 380.
Wm. N., of John-*, 387.
\Vm. \V. 1

, of James'-i
, 383.

Wm. W.a, of James3, 3SG.
Wilson I., of James 3, 3bG.

Prall, Edward, 133
Pressly, Anna II., of Jos. U.i , 320, 336.
.Vnabel, of John T.^ , 320, 335
Ann E., of U.S., :^20, 338.
Anna 11., of J. II. i

, 320, 33G.
Bonner G., of Neil E,, 451.
Calvin, Dr., of Samuel, 150.

Calvin, Rev., of D.avid^, 45'), 451
Caroline E., of Jolm T.i

, 451.
David 1, (P\ 44 'J.

David 2, of Samuel, 250.

David A., of Wm., 451.
David A. P ,of JohnT.i

, 451
David B., Rev., of Jas. P., 151

David P., Rev., of T. P, 450
E.P., of David 1, 150.

Ebenezcr E. i
, Rev., of Win., 451.

Ebonczer E.2, Rev., of D. A., 451.
Eflie L., of Wm L., 451.

Eleanor M., of John T. 2, 320, 335.
E. P., of David 1 , 450.

Eugene D, of R. M., 320, 33G.

EuL^eno W., of Jos. II. a
, 320, 33G.

Francis Y., vD. d.\ of Jas. P., 451
Geo W., Dr.. of David i

, 451.

Harry S., of Jos. il. i
, 320. 338.

Holen L., of TI S , 320, 338.
Ilonryl, of Wm. P

, 451.
Henry', Dr., of W. L, 451.
Howard W., of John T. 3 , 520, 335.
James II., Rev., of W. L., 451.

James P. (d. d.\ of David i
, 451.

Jano W., of Jos. H. i
, 320, 337.

JohnE, (D. D.^. 451.

JohnL., of Jas. P., 451.

John M., of John T. i
. 450.

John T. 1
, vD. D.\ of David l

, 145. 159,
332, 334, 346, 450.

John T. » , of Jos. II. 1 , 320, 334, 335.

Pressly, Jos. H. i
,
(d. d.i, of John T i

320, 333, 334, 347, 450.

Jos. II. ^ , oi" Jos. IT. ' , 320, 335, 336
Jos. II.3,of Jos II. », 320, 336.
Jos. II.*, of W. L, 450.

Jos. L., Rev., of Wm. L., 451.
Katoll., of John T.2, 320, 335.

Leon T., Rev., of Wm. B., 452.
Louisa J., of John T. i

, 450.

M. Helen, of Jos. H.2, 320.

MalindaM., of John T. i
, 451.

Margaret E., of John T.2, 320, 335.
Margaret L., of Jos. II. i

, 320, 337
Marian IL, of J. II. 2 , 336.

'Shu-v, of David 1
,
450.

MarvM. 1, of John T. i
, 450

-M.ary M. 2 , of Jos. II. i
> 320, 357, S38.

ilason W., Dr., of John E., 451
N. Elhn, uf Jas. P., 450, 451.

Neil E., 'n. n.\ of John E., 451.
Paul A., Rev., of Wm. L., 451
Richard M., 452.

R M., of Jos. II 2, 320, 336
Robt. S., of Jos. II. 1

, 320, 336.
vSamuel, Dr., of David i

, 449
Samuel P., of John T. i ,451.
Sarah, of Samuel, 450.

Sarah I , of Jos. II. i
, 320, 338. .

Sarah P., of John T.i
, 450.

Stewart N., of John T 2, 320, 335.
Thos P., Rev., of David 2 , 450
ThoH. S , of Jos. II. 1 . 320, 335
William, (P.\ 451.

Wm. B., Rev., of R. M., 452.
Wm. L. ui n.\ of E. E. i

, 450, 451.
Wm. P., of David I

, 451
M'm. \V., of J, H. 1, 320, 337

Price. ^oA P., of W. N., ,",20, 338
W. N., of Wm., o20, 33S
Wm. 338.

Pride, Marg , 221, 229
Prmco, D. B,, ;i75.

D. 0., of D. n , 375.
E. A., of Tho,= ,, 429.
James A., of D. B., 375.
Marv E ,

of D. B., 375
Thomas, 429.

Purves, Fanny, 423.

Quay, E. E., of Jolm G,, 440
George S., of Jolm O., 440.
Helen L., of John G., 440
John G., 440.

Joseph A,, of John Q., 440.
Qnigley, Eliz., of Michael, 378
Michael, 378.
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Radcliff, Wallaco, (d. d.), 145.

Raffensbergor, Mr., 453.

Rankin, J., 152.

Rapaljo, 866 do Rapaljo.

Raiim, John, 402.

Ree, Charles, 378.
Gris3Gl, 378.

Jamos, 378.

Read, Adam, 405.

Commodore, 413.

Mary, of Adam, 405.

Thomas, 49.

Reading, Mr., 435.

Reagan, Sarah, 404.

senator, 404.

Reed, Judge, 289.

Reid, historian, 86, 148, 207.

Anna, 28.

Louisa M., 451.

Mr., 451.

Sara P., of Mr., 451.

W. J., (D. D., LL. D.), 145.

Reinard, Adam, 434.

Rolf, of Gazette, 97, 98.

Renton, Jane, 417.

Rovell, Fleming, 275.
Revere, Miss, of Paul, 423.

Paul, 423.

Reymer Ijrothers, 343.

Reynolds, Eleanor, 452, 458.

Fredericks, of Fred. I, 443.

Philip, 443.

Thomas, 388.

William, 439.

Wm. Frederick!, Ool., 443.

Rhea, James, 462.

Jane, 462.

Robert, 411.

Richards, Emily, 417.

J. 0, Dr., 388.

M.O., of J. 0., 388.
publisher, 74.

Sarah, of J. C, 388.

Ri.ldle David, 445.

Jas. M.. 357.

Mary A , of J. M., 321, 327, 357.

Mr., 358.

Riddles, Eliza, of George, 391.

George, 391.

Mary A., of George, 391, 394.
Riffloy, John, 439.

Rigc^, Major, 421.

Ringgold, Mary, 411.

Ripley, John, 439
Rippoy family 363, 401 -103.
Agnes, of John i

, iOl.

Rippey, Allen, of Wm.2, 402.
Armstrong, of Sam. -

, 403 .-

Catherine, of Wm.i
, 402.

Duncan, of Allen, 402.

Dvmiiing M., of S. A., 361, 370.

Elijah 1 ,of Sam. I, 363, 403,

Elijah 2, of Sam. 3, 403.

Elizabeth 1, of Sam. i
, 363, 403.

Elizabeths, of Sam, '^ 403.

Elizabeths, of Allen, 402.

Elizabeth A. 1, of John ^ 402.

Elizabeth A. '-i, nf Sam 3, 103,

George 1, of S, A , 361, 370.

Georges, of Wm.3, 402.

Harriett, of Sam, 2, 403,

Hugh', (Pi ), 363, 401.

Hughs, of John 1,363, 401.

Isabeli, of Hughi, 363, 403.

Isabels, of Wm. i
, 402.

Isabels, of Sam. s, 403.

Isabel 1, of Wm.s, 402.

Isabels , of EUj ah 1,403.

Isabel «, of Sam. 3, 403
Jane, of Wm i

, 363, 402.

Jolm 1 , of Hugh 1
, 363, 401.

Johns, of Wmi, 402.

John 3, of Sara. 3, 402.

Johni, of Allen, 402.

John Harris, of S. A., 371.

Joseph, of Allen, 402,

J. Thompson, of Sam, 3
, 401, 403.

Julia, uf Wra.^ 402.

Lucinda, of John <, 402.

Lucy A., of Wm. a
, 402.

Margaret i
, of Wm. i

, 402.

Margarets, of Sam, s, 403.

Marg.Lret3, of John 3, 402.

i,iargaret-i, of S. A., 361, 369.

Margarets, of George, 361, 370.

Marjorv, of John l
, 401.

Maryl", of Hugh l
, 363, 401.

MaryS, of Sam.s ,403.

Mary 3, uf Wm.s, 402.

Mary A. S., of Armstrong, 403.

Mary J., of Sam. 3
, 403.

Ruth, of Wm. 1 , 402.

Samuel', of Hugh i, 363, 401.

Samuels
,
of Sam.

'
, 363, 402.

Samuel 3, of Elijah', 403.

Samuel ', of John 3, 402.

Samuels, of S. A., 861, 370.

Samuel '' , of Sam. 3
, 403.

Samuel A., of Sam. a, 114 -116,217,219,
323, 324, 361—364, 368, 370, 403.

Sarah 1, of John 3, 402.

Sarahs, of Allen, 102.

Sarah R., of J. T., 363, 401, 403.

Stewart, of S. xV., 361, 370.
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Rlppey, Sue, of Allen, 402.

Thompson, of Elijah' , 403.

Washington, of Wm. '^

,
402.

William 1 , of Sam, i
, 3ti2, 3G3, 369, 401.

William 2, of Wm. 1, 402.

Williams, of Allen, 402.

Wm. A., of S. A., 361, 369.,

Rishtine, Clara, 238, 296, 297;

Roan, John. Rev., 89, 90, 398.

Robert II, king, 45.

Robert III, king, 83.

Roberts, J. La R., 381.

Nettie, 426.

Robinson, George, of Jos., 419.
Joseph, 419.

Lavinia, 338.

Robt. J., 436.

Thomas, artist, 433.
William, Gen., 141, 324.
Wm J., (d. d.), 145.

Robinson, Mr. 381.

Rock, C. S., 375.
Rodkery, Miss, 434.
Rodgers, D. D., 57.

Rollins, James, 298.

Romaine, author, 145.

Rombout, Francis, 9, 14, 15, 10.

Roos family, 4.

Rose, E. E., 452.
Ross, Fanny, of S. M., 426.
James 1

, ll. d., 139, 152, 165, 410.
James ~

, lawj'er.

James 3 , 4.I8.

John L., of S. M., 426.

Margaret A., 413.
Margaret M., of S. M,, 426.
Samuel M., Dr., 426.
Wm. S., Dr., of S. M., 420.

Rotliarmel, Mr., 370.
Rowan family, 51, 396-398.
Rowan, Charles 1 , 396, 397.

Charles 2 of Chas. 1
, 397.

Charles 3
, 397.

Da^nd, 398.

Jane 1 , 397.

Jane 2, 398.

John 1 , 397.

Johns, of Chas.s
, 397.

Margaret 1 , 396.

Margarets , 397.

senator, of Wm. 2
, 398.

Stewart 1
, of Chas.i

, 2, 44, 58, 64, 374,
396, 397.

Stewart- ,397.
William 1, of Chas. 8, 397.

WiQiamZ, 398.

Rowlan, Mr., 434.

Rowley, Charlotte, 338.

Royer, J. B., 447.

Runyon, E. B., 223.

Rupp, historian, 34, 48, 49, 50, 61, 63

87, 88.

Russell, Eliza J., 429.

Martha, 207.

Samuel, 445.

Rutherford, Mary, 430.
Ruthven, Janet, of Sir Wra., 83.

Sir William, 83.

Sago, A. G. 0., of W. H., 388.

Dr. Witt L., of W. IL, 388.

Henry W., of W. H., 388.

Kate C, of W. H., 388.

W. II., 388.

Sager, Sadie C, 441.

Saintsbury, George, 12.

Salisbury, Sylvester, Capt., 13, 16, 17,

Sally, colored, 367.

Salvatius, king, 81.

Samm, negro, 21.

Sample, E. K., of John, 321, 352, 353.

IIir;an, of John, 352.

James, 352.

John, of James, 323, 352.

J. Logan, Rev., of Thos., 352.

Maiy IL, of John, 321, 327, 352, 354,

355, 356.

Stc])hen, of John, 352.

Thos., of James, 352.

Wm.i
, of James, 352.

Wm.2, of John, 352.

Samson, Eliz., of Henry, 427.

Henry, 427.

Satcrley, Maria, 386.

Savin, Ann.
Sav, Esther, 404.

Sayford, Joseph, 253, 362.

Schaff, P. K.i>. D.), 167.

Schneider, Anna, 292.

Schuvler, historian, 8. 9.

Picterse, 2, 10.

Schwan, Ford, 292.

Scot, Agnes, of Patrick, 82.

Patrick, 82.

Scott, Abraham, of Wm., 415.

Alice, of Robt., 424.

Elizabeth, of Wm., 04, 110, 415.
Evaline, 394.

Hugh, 415.

Jane, 399.

Marg., of Abraham, 376.

Marj-i, 415.

Mary*, 454.

Mary, w. of Wm., 94.

Mary J„ 419.
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Scott, Robert, 424.

Susan, 249.

Susanna, of Wm., 415.

Walter, Sir, 82.

William, of Hugh, 94, 415,

Scouller, J. B., aiillior, 157, 331, 334.

Scribner, Mr
,
431.^

Scudder, (d. d.), 302.

Sechler, Henry, 381.

Jolni R., of Henry, 381.

Sebra, Anne, 19, 20, 22, 23, 25.

Clement, 19.

Semplo, Wm., 325.

Shailler, A. G., Rev., 314.

Anna E., of G. W., 238, 316.

Emma M., of G. W., 238,246, 315—317.
George, 314.

G. W., Rev., of John, 238, 247, 278,

314—316, 368.

Jas. II. of Jolm, 314.

John, of George, 314.

John, D., (,Li,. D.), of A. G., 314.

Laura A., of G. W., 238, 317.

Satira, of G. W., 238, 316.

Shakely, S. H., 441.

Shank, Miss, 393.

Shanks, Susan, 208, 228.

Shannon, Sam., 140.

Sharon, J. D., Esq., -109.

Rose, of J. D., 409.

Samuel, of J. D., 409.

William, of J. D., 409.

Sharpo, John, 13.

Shaw, C. M., of Com., 431.

Commodore, 431.

Jane, 455.

Maggie, 381.

Mary Ann, 440.

Mary E., 392.

Mr., of New Castle, 39.

Shoaff, E. F., 390.

Sheepshanks, Caroline H., of Wm., 427.

WiUiam, 427.

Shelly, Dr., 196.

Shelton, A., 228.

Shenldo, Maria, 396.

Sherard, M. S., 451.

Shorer, Capt., 397.

Joseph, 445.

Shindlo, Maria, 396.

Shippen, Sarah, 394.

Shoemaker, B. M., of Geo. B., 435.

David, 434.

EldaH., of Wm. H, 435.

Ellen A., of Francis i
, 391.

Eugene R., of Geo. B., 435.

Francis 1, of Phila, 391.

Francis 2 of Francis i
, 391.

Shoemaker, Geo. Ard., of Francis i, 391.

Geo. B., Rev., of Pavid, 435.

Geo. E., of Geo. B., 435.

Grace, of R. C, 459.

Herbert B., of (\eo. B., 435.

R. C, 459.

Stella, of R. C, 459.

Wm. H., of David, 434.

Shocnberger, Peter, Dr., 138.

Showers, Nellie, 236, 260.

Shugcrt, John i
, 443.

John 2, of Jolm D., 443.

John D., of John ' , 443.

Shugley, Cath., 415.

Simons, Joseph, 90.

Sijnonton, E. G., 313.

Simpson, Margaret, 405.

Mary, 76, 84, 399, 400.

Singhaus, Carper (or Casper), 397.

Sipes, A. B., of I'nmranuel, 434.

Anna, of Emmanuel, 434.

Clementina, of Emmanuel, 434.

Elizabeth, of Einmanuel, 434.

Emmanuel, 434.

Robt. H., of Emmanuel, 434.

Suttiah, of Emnumuel, 434.

Theophilus, of Imrmanuel, 434.

Watson S., of Emmanuel, 434.

Sipps, Thomas i
, 431.

Thomas 2, of Thos. i
, 431.

Sisler, BI. J. i
, of Peter, 200.

Peter, 200, 201.

Slaughter, S. G., 208, 228.

Slaymaker, L. C, 443.

Sloan, Mr., 454.

Slociun, Miss, 439.

Small, Ellen C, 208, 230,

Smith family, 132, 138, 331-349.
Smith, Alfred, 417, 12U.

Annie, of Alfred, 417, 420.

Annie, 417, 420.

Ann E., of Thos. 3, 320, 332-334.
Anna M., of Wilson S. i

, 320, 340.

Arthur, of Alfred, 420.

Arthur W,, of Wm.2, 455.

Bertha II., of Robt. S., 321, 348, 372.

Bessie \V., of J. 11., 455._

Constance, of James '^

,
455.

D. A., 450.

Edith H, of J. H, 455.

Elizabeth 1, of Thos. 2, 455.

Elizabeth 2, of S. E.i, 455.

Eliza D., of W.S. 1,320, 343.

Ethel H, ofT. S., 320, 341.

Euphemia, of S. E.i, 455.

Frank, of James 3 , 455.

Fred. E., of Wra. H , 321, 346.

Gen., 163.
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Bmith, George L., of J. H., 455.

Gordon, of James'-, 455.

IlarmanD., of W,S. 1,320, 340.

Helen G, of J. II., 455.

Helen P., of R.S,321, 348.

Henry R., of Alfred, 420. .

Homer D., of R. S., 321.

Homer E., of J. H ,
455.

Hughi, 403.

Hugh 2, of John 1,454.

Hugh 3, of Thos.2, 454.

Hughi, of S.F. 1,455.

James i
, of Donegal, 48.

James 2, of Thos.'-, 455.

JamesB.il., of W.S. 1,320, 343.

James IL, of \Vm.2, 455.

James W., of S. F. i
, 455.

Jane W., of Thos. -, 455.

Jennie W., of W. S. i
, 320, 342.

Jessie C, of R. S., 321, 348.

J. Harper, of James - , 455.

John i, 454.

John 2 , of Thomas 2 , 454.

Johns, 437.

JolmP., of S.F. 1,455.

Llewellyn M., of Wm. II., 321, 346.

Lloyd VV., of R S., .V31.

Louisa W., of W. S.i, 320,341.

ilarg. H., of \V.S.i,320, 312.

Marian, of Hugh i

,
403.

Mary A. 1, of Thos.2, 454.

Mary A. 2, of Thos 2, 455.

MaryB., of J.H ,455.

Mary J. 1, of Thos. 3, 320, 332, 333.

Mary J. 2, of Thos. a , 321, 333, 319

JIatthcw, Capt , 404.

Miss, 422.

Mr., 381.

Mr., 394.

Robt. S, of Thos. 3, 321, 333, 3

348.

Robt. W., of W.S. 1,320, 343.

Roy \V., of R. S., 321, 318.

Samuel 1, Capt, 444.

Samuel 2 , uf Sam. > , 444.

Samuel F. i
, Rev., 454, 455.

Samuel F. 2, of S. F.i,455.

Samuel R., of Wra.2,455.
Sarah, of Thos.2, 454.

SarahP., of S. F. i
, 455.

Silas E.i, of Thos.2, 454, 455.

Silas E2, of Wm 2, 455.

Silas W., of S. F.i , 455.

Th<)masi,of N. Y., 30,31.

Thomas 2, Rev., 132, 134, 135,

151, 188, 330, 331, 454, 455.

Thomas a, of Thos.2, 320, 321,

331-333, 339, 344, 346, 349, 454

Smith, Thomas*, Sheriff, 378.

Thomas 1, m. S. Watson, 381.

Thomas 6, of S. F. ' ,
455.

ThomasS,of W.S. 1,320, 340.

William 1, of Thos. 2, 454.

William 2, m Mary A. 2, 455.

William, of N. Y., 30.

William IL, of Thos. 3, 321, 333, 344—
346.

Wm. S., of S.F. 1,455.

Wm. W., of Wm.2,455.
Wilson S. 1, of Thos.3,320, 332, 339,

340.

WilsonS.2,of W.S. 1,320, 341.

Wilson S. -i
, of Thos. S., 320, 341.

Smithson, Ann A., of D., 412.

D., 412.

Frederica, of Wm, 412.

Georgiana, of D., 412.

Herman S., of D., 413.

Mary A. i
, of D., 413.

Mary A. 2, of D., 413.

William, of D., 412.

Smythe, M. J., 389.

Snodgrass, James, 454.

S. W., 410.

SnowJen, A. L., col., of I. W., 273.

Isaac, of John, 273.

Isaac W., Dr., of N. R., 272, 273.

James R. (i.l. d.), of N. R., 273.

John (P. , 272.

J.ihn M., judge, 268.

Mi.-^s, of N. R., 273.

Nath. R,, Rev., of Isaac, 273, 397.

Sarah G., of I. W., 237, 209, 272, 273.

Snyder, Matilda, 395.

Soley, Charles, 416,

Somerville, Allen., of J. L., 443.

Boml, of Jas. L., 443.

46- Donald, of Jas L., 443.

Elizabeth, of Jas. L., 443.

Harris, of Jas. L., 443.

James L., 443.

John, of Jas. L., 443.

Marv, of Jas. L., 443.

Robert, of Jas. L., 443.

Sophia, of Brunswick, 46.

Spang, E. M., 424.

Spanlam, Louisa, 204.

Sparhawk, C. V., ofC. AV., 427.

Charles -W., 427.

Dorothy, of 0. W., 427.

Ethel, of C. W., 427.

Harris S., of C. W., 427.

145, Hesther, ofC. W., 427.

John, 427.

527, Spear, A. G., of Wm, 426.

Albert Q., of John, 426.



504 INDEX or NAMES

spear, Anica H., of Wm. L.,424.

Catherine, of Ilenrv, 424.

Charlotte L, of John, 42G.

Charles W., of AV. L., 424.

Clara, of Wm. L., 424, 425.

Edwin H., of Ed. S., 42G.

Edwin S., of John, 426.

Elizabeth M., tf Wm., 425.

Frank D., of W. L., 424.

Harris S., of John, 42C.

Henrv, of W. L., 424.

Herbert L., of John, 426.

Irene II., of H. S., 426.
Isabella, of Wm., 425.

JannetP., of John, 42G.

Jean, of Wm., 425.

Jean C, of Wm., 42G.
Jessie M., of C. W., 42|.
Jolm, of Wm., 425, 431
John II., of IT. S., 426.
Lfargaret, of Wm., 425
Mary, of John, 42C. '

Mary E., of H, S., 426.
Maiy J., of W. L., 424
Matilda E., of W. L., 424.
Robert, of Wm., 425
Robert P., of 11. S., 426.
Sarah C, of Wm., 426
William, 138, 424—126, 431.
Wm L., of Wm, 424, 425.

Spencer, C. H. S,, 427.
Catherine, 400, 410.

'

Sprague, Dr., author, 27.
Sproat, Caroline, of H. L. i

, 427.
Caroline D., of II. E 427

'

Elric S., of II. E., 427.

"

Endore A., of II.'e., 427.
Harris E., of Harris L., 426, 427.
Harris L. i

, of J. W., 427.
Harris L. 2 , of II. E., 427.
James, Rev., (d. d.), 427.
James W., Col., 42(1- 428
Jlildred, of H. E 427
Olive E., of H. L.', 427
Robert, 427.
Ronald S., of ; 11. E., 427.
Spencer S.,' of J. W., 428.
William, Major, 427.'

Williams, Dr., of J. W., 428
Wm. S., of H. L 1 , 427

Stahl, W. B., 436.
Steel, Grizzel, of Mr., 76, 85, 93, 129, 3 99,

400.

John 1
, Rev., Capt., 62 121

Mr., 76.

Steele Anna, 176.

A. M. 1
, of Robt. 3

, 208, 231—233.
A. M. 2

, of J. C, 450.

Steele, Cath., of Wm. i
, 208, 219, 221, 222.

D. M. of Robt. 3
, 208, 230.

David P., of J. C, 450.

Eliza, 221.

E. L., 118, 162, 176, 177.

Geo. P., of Robt.^ , 208, 231.

Geo. S.,of W. II. 1, 208, 230.

Henry II., 221.

James, 221.

Jas. W., of Robt. 3, 208, 231.

Jennie, of J. G , 450.

J. 0., Rev., 450.

John 2 , 445.

John P., of J. C, 450.
Joseph, of J. C, 450.
Kath. G., of Robt. * , 208, 231.
JIarg., of Robt. 3

, 208, 231.

Mary, of Robt.4
, 208, 231.

Robert 1, Rev., 221.
Roberts, 221.

Robert 3
, Capt., of Wm. l

, 208, 219,
229-231.

Robert *
, of Robt. 3

, 208, 231.
R. M., of Robt. 4, 208, 231.

W. L.i, 176.

W.L.2, 177.

WallerC, of J. C, 450.
William', 221,229.
Wm.II.i.of Robt.2, 208, 230.
Wm. II.2, of W. H.i

, 203, 230.
Stcinman family, 252, 253.
Steiiiman, Ada, of Jacob, 253.
A.J , of Jacob, 253,

Aim, of Jacob, 253
Anna, Mrs., 252.

Augustus, of Jacob, 253.
Barbara, Mrs., 253
Betsey, of Henry i

, 253.
Conrad i

,
(P.\ 252

.

Conrad 2, of Henry i
, 253.

Elizabeth, of Jacob, 23G, 247, 252—254,
259, 260, 2C2.

Henry ^ of Conrad J
, 253.

Henry 2, of Henry i
, 253.

Jacob, of Henrj-i , 252, 253.

J. F., of Jacob, 253.

John, of Henry i
, 253

John A., of Jacob, 253.
liebecca, of Jacob, 253.
Sallie, of Henry 1, 353.
Sarah A., of Jacob, 253.
Susan, of Ilenn'i, 253.

Sterrett, Jas. P.," Hon., 146, 175, 368.

John P., Dr., 194.

William, 396.

Stcnben, Baron, 10.

Stevens, Charlotte, of J. C, 416.

David C, of J. C, 416.
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Stevens, Eliza, 450.

Elizaboth, of J. 0., 416.

ilavriot, of J. U., 416.
J. C, 416.

J.D., 436.

il:iria, of J. C, 416.
Mary A., of J. 0,416.
Tiiomas, of J. C ,

41G.

Stovonson, Eliz:ibeth, 411.

Nancy, 321, 327, 357.

Steward, Jlr., 435.

Stowart (Steuarl or Stuart) race, 45, 46,

47, 51, 51, 03, 112 -lit, 12S, 120, 189,

104, 205, 31S, 401,452-451.
Agnus, of Jolini5, 45Ilt

Alexander i
, Sir, 379.

Alexander 2 , 380.

Alexander •i, Dr., of Shippcnsburg, 402.

Alexander!, of Wm.O, 152.

Alex. M, of Johui7, 452.
Alex. \V., of \Vm. B.-' , 237, 281.

Alice, of F. L 1,237, 271
Ally, 359.

Andrew 1
, Lord Castlo Stewart, 379.

Andrew 2, Rev , 379.

Andrew ^ , of And - , 379.

Andrew!, Rev., 380.

Andrew 6, -152.

Andrew W., of Geo. R. i, 118, 181, por-

trait.

Ann=Ann Anderson, 57, 59.

Ann2, of George ^ 52, 74, 100, 103, 115,

110, 126, 147, 181, 207—220, 223, 229,

231, 322, 323, 360, 363, 437, po./r.ut.

Ann 3, of Lazarus a, 320, 330.

Ann B. 1
, uf John 2

, 118, 133, 136, 158,

178, 188-195, 201,202, 203.

Anna A., of Selli F., 118, 177, port, ait.

Anna B., of Rout, -i
, 237, 277, 2S3.

Ann.i Eliza, of Thos. 0., 230, 257,

Anna E., of \Vm. B ' , 238, 30l, 303, 304.

Anna M., of Zach G., 237, 269, 276.

Anna Maria, of Thos. II i
, 67, 238, 245,

246, 247, 252, 306-310, 312, 313.

Anue, queen, 45, 46.

Annie W
, of Wm B.2, 237, 281.

Archer B., of Fred. A„ 418
Archibald i

, of Antrim, 379.

Archibald 2
, 452.

Archib.ild ^
, of John 15, 452.

Archibald ^
, of Wm. ^ , 452.

Arch W., of John 17, 452.

Bertha, of Jacob S. -'
, 236, 201.

BeulaS,ofJac.)bS. 2 ,236, 261.

Bl.uiche, of Robt. A 236, 202.

Captain, 379.

Catharine, of John i'', 452.

Ciiarles, Col., 210, 211.

Stewart, Stouart, or Stuart .-

Charles II., 78, 79.

Charles, of Rebekah, 54.
Charles, of F. L 4

, 237, 271.
Charles, early, 47 (note).

Charlotte A., of Geo. II. 2
, 238, 286-289 •

Col. and Gov., 379.
David B , of Jos. L., 453.

D. Fuller, of Robt. ^
, 118, 172, portrait.

Edith 2
, of Wm. T. i

, 236, 259.
Edith 2

, of Wm. L., 237, 271.

Edith M., of Wm. B. 2 , 237, 281, 282, 372-
Eleanor C , uf Reuben E . 1 18, 187
Lienor, of Josejjh i

, 359, 453.
EUiuor, of Juhn ^

, 454.

ElizaG. i,of Thos. II. i 230, 247—
351,312.

Eliza G.2, of Robt. 3
, 237, 277, 280

Eliza G. 3
, of Thus. II. 3

, 321, 353, 355.
Eliza \i., of John 17, 452.
Eliza T., of Geo. 11.2 ,23S, 287, 289, 290.
Elizabeth i

, of Geo. i
, 2, 51, 53, 54, 382

.

Elizabeth 2
, uf Lazarus 3

, 329.
Elizabeths

, of Robert 2
, 321, 357.

Elizabeth *
, of Joseph i

, 433, 453
Elizabeths, of John's, 452.
Elizabeth 7, of John", 454.
Elizabeths, of I. C, 453,
Elizabeths, of Jacob S. 2

, 236, 261
Elizabeth G., of J. G. i

, 236, 254, 250
Elizabeth L., of Wm. B.2, 237, 281
Ella Gordon, of .los. L., 453,
Esther, of Pequea, 72

.

Florence, of Johni7, 452.
Francos, of Rebekali, 54.

Frances, of Thos. F
, 237, 278.

Francis L. i
, Prof., of Zach. G., 237 264

205,209-271,303,304.
Francis L. 2

, uf Wm L , 237, 271

.

Frank, of George , 2, 51, 53, 51
Fred A., 418
Fred.L, of Wm. F., 238, 306.
George 1 ,(?.), 2, 34, 45—54, 59, 210, 328,
383, 452.

George 2, Col., 1, 2,3, 17, 26, 41 44
45, 54, 57—77, 85, 91, 93, 94, 99-101*
10.3, 101, 110, 112, 115-119, 1:^6 15l'
188, 206-209, 220, 220, 235, 239 247*

319, 322, 259 -302, 370-374, 377, 382*

397, 418 —120, 437, residence.

Georges, of John 2, US, 135, 130
Geor.gei, of Robert i

, 321, 324, 327,350.
George 5, of Pequea, 72.

George 6
, of Leacock, 71.

'

George?, of Pittsburg, 283.
George f

, of Joseph i
, 453.

George, private, 05,

Georgia, of Chester Co., 47.
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Stewart, Steuart, or Stuart.

George, early, -17.

Geo. E. 1 , of Watson, 453.

Geo. E.^, of Jos. L., •154.

Geo. Harris '
, of Thos. II. i

, 2,36, 246,

247.

Geo. Harris 2, Judge, of Thos. II '
, 2.38,

247, 278, 283-287, 289, 290, 294, 297.

Geo. Harris 3 , of Geo. Harris ^
, 238, 287,

294-296.
Geo. Home i

, Dr., of Md., 66, 401.

Geo. Home-, Gen., 401.

Geo. L., of John G. i
, 236, 251, 263, 261.

Geo. R. 1
, of Jas. H. i

, 118, 158, 159,

162,161, 173, 175, 178, 181 -184.

Geo. R. 2,of Geo.R.i , 118,181, port-ail.

Geo. T., of Jas. II. a, 118, 180, 182.

Gertrude, of Thos. F., 237, 278.

Grace, of Jacob S.^ 236, 261.

Harriet N., of Thos. II. i
, 238, 217.

Harris J., Prof.,of Robert « , 118, 171, 172,

portrait.

Harry, of Francis L. i
, 237, 271.

Helen C, of Geo. H. 3, 238, 295, 372.

Helen L., of Wm. F., 238, 305, 306.

Helen M., of Wm. B. 2
, 237, 282.

Henry, 402.

Henry, Prince of Wales, 83.

Hugh, of Roberti2, 452.

Ida, of W. G., 321, 354.

Irvine C, of Watson, 453.

Jacob S. 1
, of John G. i

, 236, 254, 257.

JacobS.2,ofJohnG. 1,236,254,260, 261.

James i
, of George i

, 2, 51, 54, 452.

James 2, a peer, 379.

James 3
, m. Margaret i, 54, 452.

James i, of Johni'', 452.

James II, king, 45, 78, 79.

James V, king, 45.

James VI, king, 45, 46, 82.

Jas. Harris 1
, Dr., of John-', 118,125,132

—134, 136, 139, 141, 144, 146, 148, 151
-163, 165, 173, 174, 177, 181, 184,

185, 190, 192, portrait and antnriraph.

James Harris 2^ Rev., of Jas. H. i
, 118,

156, 157, 159, 162, 177— IL'.J, 191, 192,

372, perluips pcirtnit.

Jarnes JI., of Johni7, -152.

James McC., of Joseph i
, 453.

James T., of Geo. H. 2, 238, 287, 291.
James W., of Jos. L., 453.

Jean i
, w. of George i

, 2, 51, 53, 54.

Jean 2, of John i ,2,44, 57, 58, 374,396-
398.

Jane 3, of Robert i
, 320, 325, 327—

330.

Jane *
, of Thos. H. 3 , 321, 353, 356.

Jane ^ , 396.

Stewart, Steuart, or Stuart.

Jane 6, 189.

Jean 7, of John 6
, 454.

Jane«, of Lazarus', 329.

Jean 3, 461.

Jean, inf-^^ate, 53.

JaneE., ,.f Zach. G., 237, 269, 276.
JeanH., of John2, 118, 135-137.
Jean M., uf Geo. H.3, 238, 295.

Janet, of David B., 453.

Janet, of Andrew 2, 379.

J. E. B., Gen.., 452.
Jessie, of Thos. C., 236, 257.
John 1, of George I, 2, 40, 41 42 45,
51 -59, 91, 374, 396.

John 2, Capt.,of Georges , 62, 67, 70, 74,
76, 100, 105, 113, 114, 116 -131, 135-
137, 147, 151, 188, 205, 214, 359, 360,
407,437,416,462, autonoph.
John 3, of Thos. II. i

, 236,216,247.
John^, of Jas. II. 1, 118, 159, 160, 102

—

165, 202, portrait.

Johns, Esq., of Lack, 105, 359, 452—
454.

Jolmo, of Johns, 105, 453, 454.
John 7

, of Lazarus 3
, 329

Johns, 397.
John 9, fined, 56.
John'O, captain, 380
Johnii, of Downpatrick, 380
Johni2, 452.
Jolini3, 452.
Johnii, of Andrew ^ , 452

,

Johnift, 452.
Johnie, 452.
Johni7, of Wm.6, 452.
Johni^ of Wm.7, 453.
John'" of Joseph 1, 453.
JohnC, of Thos. II. 3, 321, 353, 356.
John F\, of Francis L i

, 237, 271.
Jolm G. 1

, of Thos. il. i
, 237 252—254.

259, 260, 262 -264, 371.
John G. 2

, of John G. i
, 251, 257-259.

John G. 3
, of Geo. L., 236, 261.

John H. 1, of John 2, 62, 86, 99,104,
105, 118, 119, 120, 129, 133, 135 -146,
148, 157, 165, 175, 220, 326, 327, 350,
351,361, 367, vortraii and aufoqraph.

Jolm H. 2, of Geo. R. 1,118, 184,372,
port'itit.

John L., of Jacob S. 2
, 236, 261.

Joseph 1
, of Lack, 359, 453.

Josepli 2 , of Joseph i
, 453

Joseph, of John G. 1 , 236, 254, 264.
Joseph L. of Watson, 453.
Joseph T., of Jos. L., 453.
Julia, of Alex. 3

, 402.
Lazarus i

,
{P.), 54, 328, 452.
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Sleivart, Steuart, or Stuart.

Lazarus 2, GoL, 51, 452.

Lazarus ^ 320, 327-32').

Leaa A., of Jolm'^, 452.
Leonard W., of Tlios. F., 2?}7, 278.

Liout.-CoL, at Derry, 380.

LillieM., of JolmG.'-J, 236, 250.

Louiso 0., of Geo. ll.i. 238, 205.

Lucv M., of Robert ^ , 237, 277, 282, 283.

Mabel 0., of Robert ^ 118, 172, 173,

fioi'fniit.

Major, 379.

Malcolm, of David B., 453.

Mari^aret' ,
of George ^ 100, 113, 111,

110, 126, 131, 113, 310, 350, 437, 416.

Margaret^, of Jolin'^ 118,135, 113,

147.

Margarets of John 2, 118,133, 130,

137, 116 —150, signnta'-a.

^largaret I, of Lazarus 1,51, 452.

Margarets , of Joseph i
, 453.

Margaret , of Watson, 453.

Margaret, of Rebekah, 54.

Margaret H.l =Margaret '

.

Margaret 11,2. of Robert i
, 116, 320,

321, 325-327, 330-3.33, 330, 311,316,

340, 371.

xMargarot 11.3, of Thos, II. l, 66,07,
217, 236, 213, 245, 215-247, 251, 252,

200, 307—300, 371.

JIargaret H, ^ , =Margaret''

.

Margaret 11. 5, of Thos. II, 2, 237, 201,

205, 269.

Margaret H.«,of Thos. 11.3,321,353,
354.

Margaret II. ? , of Goo. II. 2 , 238, 287,

207—200.
!\largaretta C, of Jos. L., 453.

Marjory, of Scottish royalty 45.

Mario, of John'?, 452.

Blaric', of Wm. B. 2
, 237, 282.

Marie 2, of John' 7,452.

Martha i
, of Wm. « , 452.

Martha 2, of Joseph i, 453.

Martha G.. of Johni7. 452.

Mary 1 , of George 1 , 2, 46, 51, 53, 66,

383, 384.

Mary 2, of George 2. 116, 206, 310.

Mary's , of George 2, 113, 116, 117, 206,

350, 300.

Maryi, of John 2, 80, 118, 133 -136,

140-146,150, 158, 165,175, 326, 351,

367, signatarc.

Mary 5
, earlv, 47.

Mary", of Lazarus 3, 329.

Mary 7, of Rev. T. C., 236, 257.

MaryS.of Thos. F., 237, 278.

Mary9,of Johnis, 452.

Stewart, Steuart, or Stuart.

M u-:f A. I
, of R )b n-L i

, 321, 32 7, 3 U.
Mary A. 2, of Th)s. 11*, 321, 333.

Mary D., of Jas. 112, US, 181.

Mary E. i
, of Robt. «, 118, 171, port.-ait.

Mary E. 2, of Geo. H.2,23S, 287, 200
-203 206.

Mary E., of Goo. H. a
, 238.

Mary .J., of Wm. B. i
, 238,301—303, 305,

30(3.

Mary L,, of Thos. II. i
, 238, 215, 217,

278, 200, 313-310, 365, 369.

Mary L., of Jacob S. 2 , 236, 261.

Mary M., of Jas. H. l
, 73, 118, 1 16, 158

,

159, 102, 173, 174, 185.

Mary P., of Joseph L., 453.

Mary, Princess, 83.

Mary, Queen of Sots, 45.

MaryS, of Robert', 237, 277-27.),

282.

Mary W., of Rob6rt2 , 321, 317, 358.

Maude, of Thos 11^237, 273.

Miss, 432.

Mr., 435.

Nancy, of Joseph l, 453.

Noal McCoy, uf I. G., 453.

Nettie E., of F. L. i
, 237, 271.

N(jrman, of Wm. F., 238, 305.

Rachel' , of Joseph i, 453.

Rachel 2 , of Watson, 453.

Ray, of Fred. A, 418.

Rebecca, 306.

Rebekah, of Donegal, 54.

Reuben E., of Jas. IL i
, 118, 160, 162,

18-5 -187, portrait.

Richard, of Lazarus 3
, 329.

Robert l,of George2, 74, 100, 113,114
110, 126, 130, 140,220, 214, 310-327,
350, 351, 356-300, 363, 360, 382,

437, 440.

Robert 2, of Robert l, 313, 321, 327,

350, 351, 356,357.

Robert 3, of Thos. II. I
, 237, 217, 277—

283, 313.

Robert i
, of Lazarus 3

, 320, 330.

Robert 5, of Thos, IL3, 321, 353, 354.

Roberts, of Jas. H. 1,118, 125,156,

159, 160,102,105-171, 173-175, 372,

port' nil and signature.

Robert 7
, of Gastle-Stewart, 379.

Robert -^ , Sir, GoL, 379.

,

Roberto, Rev., 380.

Robert>'>, Lord Castloreagh, 380.

Robertli, 402.

Roberti2, of Johni2, 452.

Roborti3, of Roberti2, 452.

Robert II, king, 45.

Robert III, king, 83. j
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Stewart, or Stouart, or Stuart.

Robert, of Rcbokah, 5i.

Robert A., Dr., of John G. i
, 236, 251,262.

Robert II., of Johni?, 452.

Robert H., of Jas.H.^, 118, 181.

Robert L., (d.d.), bf Zach. G., 237, 269,

271--276.

Robert T., 412.

Rose G., of W. G.. 321, 353, 351.

Samuel i
, of Carrickfergus, 379.

Samuel 2 , of ^Marietta' 17.

Samuel 3, of Roberti-, 152,

Samuel W., of Wm. BelU ,
151.

Sarah 2, of Jolm^s, 452.

Sarah, of Lazarus '*
, 329.

Sarah A., of Robert 3 , 237, 277, 278.

Sarah F., of John G.i
, 23G, 251, 262.

Satira A ,of John G. i
, 236, 251,259, 260.

Seth Fuller 1
, of Jas. II. i

, 116, 118, 120,

125,156,157, 159, 160, 162, 173-177,
182, 185, 369, 'portrait.

Seth Fuller 2 , of Seth F. i
, 118, 177.

StceleF., of Seth F. 1118, 177.

Suit 1
, of John 1, 2, 57, 58, 61, 76, 91,

9i, 97, 362, 396, 118—136.
Sutia2, of George 2", 113-116, 126,

110, 111, HI, 115, 181, 185, 313, 323,

359—369, 403, 416, portrait.

Sutiah3,ofThos. 11.3 321, 353.

Sutiah J„ of Jas. U.i
, 118, 158, 162,

181, 185.

Sutiah M., of Geo. II. 2 , 238, 287, 291.

Thomasi , of George2, 116, 117, 206.

Thomas 2
, Capt., 380.

Thomas C, Rev., of John G. i
, 236, 252,

253 257.

Thomas" F.! of Roberta, 237,277, 278.

Thomas H. i
, of George 2

, 67, 100, 103,

105, 113-116, 128, 129, 137, 138, 152,

206, 235—217, 252, 261, 266, 277, 283,

299, 306, 313, 317, 318, 326, 360, 362,

365, 133, 137.

Thomas II. 2, of Thos. II.i ,237, 217,

261, 265.

Thos. II. i
, of Robert i

, 110, 219, 265,

321, 327, 351, 352, 351-357, 367.

Thos. II, i. of Thos. II. 2, 237, 26 i, 265.

Thos. II. 5 , of Wm. B.i
, 238,301.

Thos. II. 6 , Dr., of Zach. G., 73, 237,

269, 271—273, portrait.

Virginia M., of Wm. B.2 , 237, 282.

Waller, first of Scotland, 15, 16.

Walter, sixth of Scotland, 45.

Watson, of Joseph i, 153.
" Will," 61.

WilUami.of Rebckah, 51.

William 2, Sir, 379.

William •^
. of Aloxaudur ^

, 379.

Stewart, or Steuart, or Stuart.

Williajn * , of Dcrry, 379.

William 5, of Johnl5, 452.

WmiainS, (P), 152.

William ^ of John 5, 453.

William 8 , of Wm. « . 452.

William, of Thos., F., 237, 278.

Wm. B.,1, ofThos. H.i
, 238, 247, 269,

099 3Qg
Wm B 2

, of Robt. 3 , 237, 277, 280, 281.

Wm. b!3 , of Wm. B.2 , 237, 281, 282.

Wm. Bell 1
, of John« , 108, 151.

Wm Bell 2, (D. D.), of Wm. BelU
, 16, 151.

Wm"c„of Geo. 11.3,238, 295, 296.

Wm. E., of Johni7,152.

Wm. F., of Wm. B.i
, 238, 301, 303, 301

-306.'

Wm. L., of F. L. 1 , 237, 271.

Wm. R., Dr., of Alex. 3, 102.

W^m. G., of Johni7, 452.

Wm T.i.of John G. 1.236, 254, 262.

Wm. T. 2
, of Wm. T. 1 ,

236.

Wm. W., Dr., of W. R., 102.

Wilson 1 , of Indiana, 153, lol.

Wilson 2 , of Robt. 1 , 139,321, 323, 327, 351.

Wilson G., of Thos. II. 3, 321, 352, 353.

Xen. C , of Geo. H. 2 , 238, 287, 296, 297.

Zach d ,
Dr., of Thos. II. 1 , 117. 237, 217,

266-276, 280, 299, 300.

Stiller, Robt. C, 136.

Slilwell, M. A., 180.

Stinson, Thos., Esq.. 116, 128, 129, 131-
135,137,138, 151,188.

Stirling, Pnucipal, 29, 35, 37.

Still, J. M., (Rev.), 238, 317.

Stockton, printer, 299.

Stokes, Joseph, 61.

Stone, author, 1.

F. D., 186.

Sloner, Mr., 157.

M. W.. 372,

Stout, Cath., 117.

Strachan, Capt., 79.

Strayer, Alice, 135.

Mary, 382.

Strong, xMr., 281.

Struilt, And., 111.

Stump, Ann, 112.

Mary, 111.

Sturgeon, Peter, 445.

Stuyvesant, Gov., 7, 8, 24.

Styles, C. W., 419.

Sullivan, Mrs., 68.

Sutherland, Geo., 432. '

Hugh, 433.

Sutton, Elizabeth, 440.

Swan, Ale-x., 210, 211.

Swayze, A. J., of L. M., 236, 251, 2o.'
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Swayze, Tx)renzo M., 262.

Temp. K., 2G2.

Sweeten, W., 4,32.

Swift, E. P., (d. d.), 265,309.
Sydnor, Columbia, 459.

Tate, Jean, of Jos., 375.

Joseph, Rev., 60, 375.

Margaret, Mrs., 40, 375.

-Taylor, Harriett, 389.

Jeimie R., 407.

Mr., 4 OS.

Mr., 431.

Telfer, Mr., 242. •

Tennent, Rev. Gilbert, 35, 36.

Thomas, 0. II., 413.
Ronalds, 388.

Thomson, Jolin, 211.
J. E., 432.

Thompson, Allison, of John i
, 392.

Allison W., of Allison, 392.
Andrewi

, 395.
Andrew 2, of John 2, 396.
Andrew ;^ 439.
Ann, of James, 236, 249, 250.
Anna F., of G. W., 118, 162, 180.

Charles S., of G. W., 180.

Charlotte, Mrs., 46, 47, 374, 394.
Ed. P., of Wm. 4

, 395.
Ed. Shippen, of T. S., 395.
Ed. W., of W. JI., 385, 395.
Elizabeth i

, 403.

Elizabeth 2 , 450.

Ella, of Wm. S., 385, 395.
Emily C, of T. S., 395.

Genevieve, of Allison, 392.
Geo. H., 418.

Geo. W., (p. D.), 163, 180, 181, 195,
202, 203, 255.

Herrold G., of Allison, 392.
Isabella M., of Wm. S., 385, 395.
James, Chief Justice, 273.
James, Rev., of Wm.i , 236, 243, 247-250.
Jane, of James, 236, 350, 351.
John 1

,
(P), 395.

Jolm2, Col., 396.
John 3, 419.

Jolm 1
,
(Thomson*, 392.

John
, (Thomson), of Johni

, 392.
Josephine P., of Wm.-i, 395.
Justin E., 432.
Lois I., of Allison, 392.
Lucian M., of Wm.^, 395.
Mary, of Moses, 329.
Miss, 439.

Moses, 329.

Rachel, of John, 2 , 396.

Thompson, Robert S., of Wm. S., 385, 395.

Ruth, of Wm. 1 , 248.

Theodore, of Wm. S., 385, 395.

Theodores., of Wmi, 395.

Theophilus, of Wm-i, 395.

Walter M., of Wm. S., 385, 395.
William i

, 248.

William 2, of Rev. James, 236 250, 262,
312.

William 3 , of John, 395.
William i, of Wm. 3, 395
William 5 , of Wm. S., 385, 395.
AVilliam «

, of Theophilus 395
William 7 , 214.

Wm. M. H., of T. S., 395
Wm. S., of Wm i

, 385, 395.
Tienhoven family, 4.

Tiffin, Clayton, 460.
Cornelia, of Clayton, 460.
Governor, 460.

Till, Jessie, 433.

Tisdale, Miss., 194.
Todd, Elizabeth, 451.
Tom, Will, 14.

Trautman, Kath., 395.
Trimble, Amelia, of James 1 , 447.
Cuvier, of James 1 , 447.
Dr„ 266, = Dr. James i

, probably
Eleanor, of James' , 447.
James ' , Dr., 447.
James 2

, of James 1 , 447.
John G., of James 1 , 447.
Rebecca, of James 1 , 447.

Tucker, A. G., of Charles, 391.
Augusta, of Charles, 391.
Charles, Rev., 391.

George, 415.

Martha, of Charles, 391
Turbett fajnUy, 447.

Esther, of Thos. 1 , 447.
George, of Thos. 1 , 447.
James, 1 , of John 1

, 447.
James 2 , of Thos 1 ., 447.
James, of Jolmi , 447.

Jane, of Johni , 447.

John 1
,
(P>, 447.

Jolm 2 , of John' , 447
John 3, of Thos.l, 447.
Jonathan, of John 1 , 447.
Mary Polly), of Thos i .,*198, 200, 447.
Nancy, of Thos. 1 , 447.
Priscilla 1 , of John 2

_ 447_
Priscilla2, of Thos.l

_ 447

_

Samueli , of Jolm 1 , 447.
Samuel 2, of Thos.l

, 447.
Stuart, of Thos.l

, 447.
Thomas 1, Col., of John 1 , 113 120—
123, 138, 198, 239, 447.
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Turbett, Thomas 2
, of Thos. l

, 447.
William, of Jonathan, 447.
Wm. M., of Thos. 1,447.

Turner, Eleanor, 148, 455.
James, Sir, 79, 80.

Mary A, 187. ,

T. B., Rev., 341.
Tiirney, Hannah, 3G1, 370.
Turpin, Ellen, of Jos. A., 414.
Emily, of Jos, A., 414.
Henry H., of Jas. A., 414.
James A., of Jos. A., 414.
Joseph, of Jas. A., 414.
Joseph A., 414.

Lanra, of Jos. A., 414.
Rebecca, of Jos. A., 414.
Stanley A. 1. of Jos. A., 414.
Stanley A. 2, of S. W., 414.
Stevenson W., Dr„ of Jos. A , 414
White, of Jos. A., 414.

u
Uytenbogart, Abigail, 2, 10.

Valentine, Abraham, 387.

Valient, Rebecca, 402.

Van Bibber, Armfield, of Geo. L. 2
, 414.

George Li ., 414.

George L.2 , of Geo. L i
, 414.

II. C., Mrs., 100, 109,438.

Hattie, of Geo L. 2
,
414.

Lena, of Geo. L.2, 414.

Lucretia, of Geo. L. i
,
414.

Stevenson, of Geo. L l
, 414.

Vance, Ann, 42, 433.

Joseph, 43.

Van Cortland family, i).

Vander Sluys, Emmerante, 2, C.

Van Dyke, A E., 4 10.

Van Kerr, Mr, 454.

Nancy, of Mr., 454.

Van Grmer, Mr., 381.

Van Tienhoven, C., 2, 6.

Verdemau, John, 19.

Verplanck family, 4, 7, mansion
Abraham I., 2, 5, 7—10, 2G.
Abraham, 11.

Abram, of A. I., 2, 8, 10.

Guloyn, 6, 8.

Gulian, of A. I., 2, 8, 9, 10, 14, 15, 16
Gulian C. (M. C), 8.

Isaac, of A. I., 2.

Susannali, of A. L, 2, 10, 11 13, 15, 16
25.

Victoria, Qncen, 46.

Vigne (or De Vigne) family, 3- 7.

CTiristina, of Jean i
, 2.

Guleyn, of Jean, 1,2, 5.

Jeani
, (P), 2, 3—5, 6, 136.

Jean 2
, of Jean i

, 2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8
Marie, of Jean, i

, 2, 4, 5- 7.

'

Jlrs., wife of Jean '
, 2, 4— 6.

Rachel, of Jean i, 2, 6.

Volakersten, Dirck, 2, 6.

Von Leijer, m. S. Verplank, 11
Guyleyne, of S. V„ 11, 14.
Von Niederheusern, C. F , 292
Voris H,, 392.

W
Wagirer, Miss, 444.

Waitt, Margaret, 436.
Wakeheld, J. C, Dr., 435.
Wales, Arvine, 284.

Walker, Benj, 378.
David, 135.

Elizell, 442.

E.P., 236, 254, 259, 260
E. S., of E. P., 236, 260
E. C, of E. P., 236, 259, 260
11. C, of E. P., 236, 260,

J. G.S.i,of E. P., 236, 260
J. G. S.2,of E.P., 236, 260.
Margaret, of David, 135.
Mary E., 413.
Mary S., of E. P., 236,360.
MildredC, of F. C, 236, 260
Robert, 73, 100,

Susan Y., of E. P., 236, 260.
Wallace. George, 364.

James, 1 , 175.

James,2 , 432.
John, 432.

Walsh, Cabanne, of Geo.i
, 461.

Garrison, of Geo.i
, 461.

George, i 461.

George 2, of Geo.i ,461.
Julie M., of Geo, i

, 161.
McNair, of Geo., i, 461.
Wanamaker, John, 263.
Ward, S. D., of Wm., 236, 254, 256, 257
James, 256.

Mr., 431.

Wilham, 256, 257.
Wareham, A., Rev., of John, 345
Elizabeth, 345.
John, 345.
M. 11., of John, 321, 345.
Warner, George, 421.
Washington, Gen., 73, 120, 216, 362, in.

vitation to dine.

Waters, Alice T.,'453
n.A., of S., 320, 336.
ilargaret, 462
Starling, 336.
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Watson, Andrew, (d.d.), 145, 171.

Anna, of Wm. l
, 381.

Benjamin, of L. T., 425.
Cath. J., of James i

, 382.

Douglas, of James i
, 382.

Eliza 1
, of Wmi, 381.

Eliza i
, of Hugh, 381

.

Hugh, of John 1 , 381.

Isabella, of Wmi, 381.

Ji^mes 1
, of Jolm '

, 382.

James ^
, of James i

, 382.

Jamison, of James i
, 382.

Janei, of John i
, 382.

Jane 2
, of Hugh, 381.

Jennies , of L. T.,425.

Johni , 323, 381.

Jolm 2
, of John i

, 382.

Jolm -^ , of James i
, 382.

Jolm, of Wm 1 , 381.

Laura, of Wm i
, 381.

Lewis T., 425.

Louisa, of Wm.i, 381.

Margaret i
,
of John i

, 382.

Margarets, of Wm. i
, 381.

Margaret S. L., of James i
, 382.

Mary 1
, of Jolm i ,381.

Mary 2, of Wm. i
, 381.

Mary J., of Wm.i, 381.

Percival, of Wm. i
, 381

.

Robert 1, of John i
, 382.

Roberts, 416.
Robert W., of James i

, 382.

Sarah, of John i
, 381.

SarahE., 414, 438.
Wmi, of John 1

, 381.

Wm.2, of L. T., 425.

Watt, William, 378.

Watts, CoL Frederick, 120, 121.

Frederick, author, 3(30.

Waugh, Wm., 445.

Wavne, Harry, 435.
Weaver, ilay Z., 396.
Weber, Jacob M, 204.
Lottie L, of J. M, 204.

Mary G., of J. M,, 118, 204.
Webster, Rev. Richard, historian, 23,

28, 29, 30, 38, 40, 65.

Woimer, G. L., 198.

Weir family, 132, 331, 454, 465.
Elizabeth, of S. E., 132, 454.
Jane, 454, 455.

Marj' A., 454.

Sarah, of S. E , 455.
Silas E., 409, 455.

Welch, Daniel, 442.
Welsh, Joseph, 327.

West, W. A., Rev., 32.

Wessels, Hendrickje, 2, 9.

Whartenby, E. C, 410.
Wheeler, author. 457.

Whicher Miss, 459.

White, A. L., 236, 2.54, 264,
Hugh, Col., 378.

J. A., 264.
Johni, of Hugh, 378.
John 2, of Mr., 378.
Jolmstoni, 438, 441.

Mary Ann, 439.

Mr., 378.

Mrs. Jlargaret, 42.

Nancy, of Johnston, 441.

Ruth, of Johnston, 438.

Thomas, Cul., 93.

William, of Hugh, 378.

Whitelield, Rtv. Geo., 64.

Whitehurst, Mr., 459.

Stella, of Mr., 459.
Whitham, Hev. J.D., 161.

Whilnev, Caroline, of E. B., 430.

Ed. B , Esq., 430.

Ellen S., 237, 277, 278.

Roger, of Ed. B., 430.

Silvia, of Ed. B, 430.

Simon N., of Ed. B., 430.

Wm. D., of Ed. B. 430.

Whittaker, Clerk, 401.

^Vible, Charlotte, 439.

Wideman, F. E., 451.

Wilcox, Alex ,417.
Wilev, Dorothy, 76, 84-86, 399, 400.

Wilkins, Elizabeth, 183.

Johni, (P), 377.

John 2
, Col., of John l

,
377.

John :^, 217, 233.

Rebecca, of John l
, 377.

Robert, (Pi, 47.

Williami.of Robert, 33, 47.

William2,Hon., 217, 233.

William, the Conqueror, 45.

Williain and Mary, 240.

Williams, Ann S., 413.
Jane A., 149.

FredR., Esq., of L J., 414.

27, Lewis J., 414.
Otho H., 120.

Stevenson A., Esq., of L. J., 414.

Williamson, David, 210.

McKnight, Rev., 327.

Wills, Edwin C, 435.

Issler W , 208, 228.

Wilmer, Marv, 395.

Wilsons of Juniata Co., 68,380.
Wilson, Alex., 281.

Alice, of Wm.J., 387.

Alice, of Henry, 412
Andrew i

, 445.
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Wilson, Andrew 2
, 445.

Andrew W. 1 , of Sam., 183, 184.

Andrew W.2, of A. W.i, 184.

Annie 1 , of T. M. K., 237, 280, 281.

Annie 2 , 208, 22G.

Anna ^
, of Latimer 1 ,'381.

AnmeE..of A. W.i, 184.

Banks, of Robt., 381.

Banks, of Lucian, 381.

Catherine 1 , 70, 82, 399. 409.

Cath. 2
,
of Robt., 381.

Cath.3, of Banks, 381.

Cath. I, of W, L, 387, 388.

Cath.M., of S. R., 208, 233.

Daniel, Dr., 347.

David, 398.

David, Prof., 196.

David C, (d. d.), 184.

D.S., Dr., of S.R., 208, 233.

Edgar, of Lucian, 381.

editor, 180.

Edmimd, of Banks, 381.

Eliza, 389.

Elizabeth 1 , of James l
, 323. 381.

Elizabeth 2
, of Robert l

, 381,

Elizabeth 3
, of Wm. I., 387.

Ella, of Lucian, 381.

Ella M., of A. W 1 . 118, 1B2, 183.

Ezra, Dr., 194.

Francis A., 430.

Francis H., of R., 411.

Frank, of Wm I., 387.

Hannah, of Robt., 381.

Harris, of HoniT, 412.

Harrj' W., of A.'W., 184.

Helen, of F. A., 430.

Henry, 412.

Henry R. 1
,
(d. d.), of David, 398.

Henry R.2,(.D. D.\of H.R.i 398.

Hugh, of Robt., 380.

James 1
, 323, 380.

James -
, of Banks, 381.

JamesD., of A. Wi., 184.

James P., of Wm. I., 387.

Jane 1
, 323, 381.

Jane 2, of Robert, 381.

Jane 3, of Thomas 2. 447.

Jane 3, 415.

Jennie, of Latimer 1 , 381.

Jennie P., of A. Wi., 184.

Johni, Rev., 28.

John 2 , of Donegal, 40.

John 3
, ensign, 88.

John 4, 415.
John A., VD. D.LL.D.), of Daniel, 347.
JohnL., of A. Wi., 184.

Josh. L., (P. D.), 232, 233.

Juniata Mary, of Lucian, 381.

Wilson, Kate, of Lucian, 381.
Latimer 1, of Hiigh, 381.
Latimer 2, of Lucian, 381.
Laura, of Wm. 1., 387.
Lucian, of Hugh, 380.

Lucy, of Wm. I., 387.
Maggie, of Banks, 381.
Margaret, 400.

Maria, of Wm.2, 386.
Marjcirie N., of F. A., 430.
Martha, of Andrew 2, 445.
Martha, of Banks, 381.
Mary 1, m. Robert Stewart 1, 114, IICJ
320, 321, 323-327. 350, 351, 356, 382.
Maiy2, of Robert, 381.
Mary 3

, of Banks, 381.
Mary A., of Wm. I., 387.
May A., of A. W i

., 184.
MHdred N., 430.
Mr. 405.

officer, 121.
R., 411.

Rebecca, 396.
Rebekah, of Daniel, 347.
Robert i

, 323, 380.
Robert 2, 41G.
Robt. D., (],. D.), of A. W.I, 184.
Robert H., of R., 411.
Samuel. 183.

Samuel, of Banks, 388.
Samuel, E.sq., of S. R., 231.
Samuel, Rev

, 243.
Samuel G., (d. d.), of A. W. l

, 184.
Samuel R., (d. d.), of Josh. L., 208,
231-233.
Samuel J., (d. d., ll. d.), 145
Sarah, of Robt,, 381.
Southard, of Lucian, 381.
T. M. K., Esq., 280.
Thomas i

, of Donegal, 40.
Thomas 2, 447.
Thomas A., of Henry, 412.
Walter, of Latimer 1 , 381
William 1 , of Md., 100.
William 2, Gen., 386.
Wm. Irvine, Dr., 387
Wm. W., of Wm. I., 387
Wing. Rev. Dr., 362.
Winters, Lucy, 386
Wirt, AV. H., Dr., 293, 297
Wise, Wm., 441.
Wishart, George, Rev., 425
Marian, 425.

Wiswell, E. W.. 395.
Wodrow, historian, 79.
Wolf, Nancy, 402
Wolfry J., 402.
A\'ood, Charles, Rev., 444.
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Wood, Charles M., of Chaiios, UL
Elizabeth, 417.

Marguerite P., of Charles, Hi.
Wistar M., of CJiarius, UL

Woolverton, A. M., of J. II, 238, 308-310.
Ethol, of W. H. 1, 238, 31,3.

John II., of Win., 238, 217, 30G —310.
Johns., of J. II., 238, 308, 310.
William, 307.

Win. II. 1 , of J. II., 238, 250, 20G, 308,
310-313.
Wm. II.:;, of Wm.IIi, 238. 313.
Work, George, 387.
Wright, John, Esq., 49, 50.

Margaret, of Robt., 445.
Nettie, 441.

liobort, 415.
WykolT, John, '.)().

X
Xcnophon, author, 152.

y
Yoder, S. C, 164.

York, Duke of, 24.

Young, author, 125, 152.

Elizabeth W., 455.
Francis, 451.

Samuel, 451.

Zicglcr, Dr. J. L , 33, 89,

William, Major, 138.

Ziglcr, T. P., 436.

Zink — Jerome Link, probably,

Note. —In usin^

maiden names.
th'j abjve /'iik't search for mirriel wumeu under their

Il.-MlSeELL?\NEetIS INDEX*

Academia, 127, 178, ISO, 181, 183, 188, 192-190, 198, 200, 201, 408.

Alabama, 441, 449.

Alaska, 281.

Alexandria, Pa.—cemetery, 215, 21G, 248, 249, 252 ;
churclies, 241, 213, 248, 251,

312 ; founded, 241, 242, 312 ; inn, 252 ; library, 250, 260, 312; lock house,

252 ; missionary societies, 251, 313
;
pictures, 239 ;

Sabbath-school, 246 ; schools,

257; summer resort, 250 ; references, 43.115, 138, 152, 217,255, 262 264,

282—284, 299, 217. 318, 326, 352, 365, 442, 448, .*::c.

Allegheny- cemetery, 300 ; churches, 145, 173, 174, 176, 183, 265, 328, 330, 333,
339-343, 346—350, 355, 356, 368, 369, 450 ;

countv, 113, 218, 267, 322-324,
328-331, &c. ; early landsales, 141, 146, 324, 325 ; ferry ih bridge, 324, 331 ; hist

brick houses, 325 ; first child born, 324 ; first slierift', 329 ; mountains, 284,

299, 351 ; othces, 140, 141, 329
; rivjr, 324, 357 ;

scliools, 141, 1G5, 335, 3:^7
;

streets, 141, 142, 144, 146,157, 158,161, 301,324,331,343,349,367,424;
miscellaneous, 115, 139, 147, 328-335, 357, 440, 449, &c.

Altoona, 69, 249, 250, 307, 309, 311, 426, 435, 436.

Antietam, 163, 257.

Appoquinhnink Creek, 18, 19, 23, 29.

Arkansas state, 407.

Armstrong Co., Pa. 70, 107, 165, 301, 356, 452.

Ashland, 0.—166, 284, 285, 287, 292, 293.

Associate Presbyterian Church =- Seceders.

Ayr.shire, Scotland, 79, 80, 399.

B
Baltimore -city, 93, 98, 138, 227, 331, 402, 405, 405, 412, 413, 444, 445'; county,

63, 91, 95, 239, 436.

Baptist, 30, 296, 291, 407.

Bear tavern, 87, 88, 89, 90, and illustration, 86.

Beaver, Pa.-counly, 157, 314 ; town, 242, 279, 315—317.
Bel Air, Md., 63, 91, 100, 413-415, 438.

Bellefonle, Pa.,—151 -153, 314, 386-388, 390, 398, 441-444, &c. ; founded, 442.

* Names of many places are omitted.
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Belle.foutaine, Ohio, 144, 156-158, 1G3, 165, 173, 287.
Beulah uhurch, 115, 217, 219, 221, 22J, 233, 350, 3Gi, 3GS, 360
Boston, Miss, 23S, 25!), 261, 105, 4:07, 411, 420, 122, 450, 132.
Brookville Pa. -church, 179; presbytery, 178 ; town, 180, 181, 300, 303, 305 306
BulTalo Valley, Pa., 248, 410, 445.
Butler, Pa., 341, 423, 425 ; county, 102, 101, 115, 216, 324, 438-441, 453, &c.

C
Cairo, Egypt, 167, 170, 171.

Calcutta, 0., 157, 158, 163, 178, 185.

California, 176 -178,225, 265, 272, 292, 310, 315, 311 369,376, 417, 418, 433 &c
Canada, 107, 258, 311, 421, 428 ;

parliament, 423.

Canonsburg, Pa.,—churches, 166, 281 ; town, 266, 267, 280 -282, 287, 304, 3L5,&c.
Carlisle, Pa. —church, 62 ; conference, 105

;
])resbyLerv, 33, 37, 38, 62, 178, 2t38

273 ; town, 73, 112, 121, 130, 196, 197, 210, 212, 213,' 240, 397, 398, 411 S:r.

Carolina, 78, 85, 86, 399, 400 ; North, 351, 378, 114 ; South, 168, 331, 100, 419.
Carpenter's Hall & Conference, Philadelphia, 405.

Cedar Springs Church -Pa, 105, 130 ; S. C, 419, 450, 451.

Chambersburg, 167, 218, 251, 363, 388, 431.

Charts, gencalo<<ical, 2, 76, 118, 208, 236 -238, 320, 321, 361.
Chicago, 160, 163, 161, 2 .'4, 375, 424, 425, 435 .

Church Hill, 0., 73, 272, 273.

Churchville, Md, 63, 91—95, 108, 119, 129, 206, 209, 239, 322, 359 ; ///, 59, 109.
Cincinnati -churches, 232, 233

;
Society, 7, I'), 407 ; town. 111, 154, 231-233

Civil War, 163, 161, 166, 101, 2G3 -274, 285,386,387,389,390 395, 401, 406,
408, 409, 429, 434—also Confederates.

Colonial wars, 61, 88, 212, 386, 452, 461—see also Indian Wars and French Indian
Troubles.

Colonization Scheme, 246

.

Colorado, 261, 274, 275, 316, 435.

Columbus, O., 272, 281, 403, 435.

Concwa-o -church, 89; creek, 61, 90, 91, 94, 108, 112.

Confederates, 95, 274, 401, 406, 412, 414, 4 29—see also Civil Wars.
Connecticut, 107, 319, 405.

Continental Army, 120, 121; currency, 73.

County lieutenants, &c., 65, 70, 123, 405, 407.

Covenanters, 116, 152, 210, 21.3, 339 -see also Reformed Church.
Cresap's War, 52, 383.

Cumberland -battalion, 121, 122; fir.st justices, 62, 212; hrst sherills, 212, 386,; first

village, 362; organized, 212, 386, 461 ; references, iiCi, 7(i, 72, &c. ; Vcdley, 268.

D
Dauphin Co., Pa., 54, 61, 85, 87, 92, 106, 107, 253, 267, 328, 410.
Davenport—Iowa, 435, 436; N, Y., 166.

DcerO-cek, Md., -church, 61, 65
;
place, 63, 66, 91, 99, 113, &c. ; see Churchville.

Delaware-Bay, 21 ; Co ^Pa.), 272; history, 21 ; Ohio, 291
; once in Pa, 11, 17, 272

;

river, 13, 23, 88, 120 ; stale, 8, 25, 26, 37, 77, 91, 95, 1 20, 374 ; uuiversitv, 293.
Democrats, 133, 161, 183, 253, 266, 270, 435, 436

;
principles, 212, 243.

Denison University, Granville, 0., 298.

Derry—Barrens, 42 ; church, 33, 89, 00, 273, 397 ; Ireland, 148; R. P. Church, 210;
settlers, H8

; siege, 379, 3SU
;
twp., 52, 92, 21 1, 214.

Des Moines—churches, 176 ; city, 175, 177, 185, 186.

Detroit, Mich., 181,424.
Dharmsala, destroyed by earthquake, 171.

Dickinson college,'l39, [96, i99, 268, 390, 412.
Distillery, 101.

Dist. of Columbia— see Washington.
Donegal, Ire., 32, 79—81, 106, 210, 267, 379, 380, 400, 405, Ac.
Donegal, Pa. —Assemblvnien and contest, 49, aO; church, 33 (ILL), 42, 56, 58, 60,

89, 382
;

gravevard, 27, 38 {III.-), 43, 44, 51 ; organized, 47, 18 ;
presb, 32, 61,

363 ; settlers, 16, 17, 2ll
; tw j, 23, 26, 51, 7 ), 8J, 9 ) -02, OS, 377, 3S2, &c.
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Dumplin Hall, 215, 216, 218, 229.

Dutch-church, 19, 30
;
people, 4, 7, 9, 24, 28.

E
East End (or Liberty), Pittsburg, 146, 173, 175, 17G, 182, 183, 346, 439.

East Liverpool, 0., 158, 175, 185, 186, 273.

Edinburgh, Scotland, 27, 28, 83, 170, 240, 374 ; university, 401.

Eg)'pt- 167, 170, 171, 274.

Emigration— see Migration.

English church, 28, 30, 31 ; land, 45, 77, 79—81, 211, 343, 383, &c.
;
people, 12,

24, 290.

Erie, Pa. —academy, cemetery, chiu'ches, city or county, 333—339, 345, 378.

Ersldne— college, 450, 451 ; theological seminary, 451.
" Esquire," an otiicial title, 72.

Europe, 225, 274, its tyrants, 446.

F
Fermanagh—Ire., 101 ; Pa. twp., 240, 397.

Flemish, 3, 7.

Flodden Field (1513), 83.

Florida, 272, 291, 292.

Flying Camp-Md., 65, 70, 93 ; Pa., 63, 120, 121.

Foreign Mission—Board, 167, 170 ; Commission, 167
; Conference, 168 ; work, 181.

France, or French, 1, 12, 45, 95, 443 ; church, 30.

Franklin- college, 139; comity, 241, 377, 384, 386, 406, 407 ; town, 440.

French—Indian Troubles, 61, 71, 329, 384, 386, 402.

Fulton Co., Pa., 43, 245, 433, 434.

G
General Assembly CU. P.), 167, 168, 448.

Gettysburg-battle, 266, 274, 391 ; foimder, 452 ; references, 152, 268, 281, 398,

442.

Germans (or Germany), 3, 24, 95, 160, 252, 275.

Glade Run Academy, 165, 16(5.

Glasgow— city, 28, 29, 452 ; university, 37.

Glass in windows, 130.

G. A. R., 290, 301, 305.

Greencastle, Ind., 277, 306, 307, 309, 311 ; Pa., 173, 180, 387, 447

1

Greenfield, lud., 148, 149, 155.

Greensburg, Pa., 257, 268, 269, 271, 365, 370, 381.

H
Hagerstown-Md., 162, 166, 402, 436; Pa., 273.

Halifax, N. S., 96, 417, 420, 433.

Hanover Germany, 16, 253, 405 ; Pa., 54, 253, 267, 328, 405, 445.
Harford Co., Md , G3, 65, 91, 101, 104, 115, 209. 239, 401, 412.

Harris—Ferry, 78
;
Mills, 66, 101, 113, 114, 130, 140, 151, 188, 242; Rig, 80.

Harrisburg, Pa. - cemetery, 253; churches, 273 ; city, 50, 77, 87,88, 163, 252 262,
394, 405, 431 ; founder, 384, 404 ; legislature, 133

;
papers, 105 ; turnpike, 397.

Hartslog, Pa., 240, 341, 213.

Holland, 3, 24, 204, 375.

Hudson River, 9, 120.

Huguenots, 4, 18, 28.

Huntingdon—church, 213 ; city, 266, 279, 390, 442 ; county 260, 264, 265, 279,
307 ; old name, 71 ;

presbytery, 101, 178, 192, 203, 201, 313, 216, 248.

I

Illinois, 160, 183, 276, 279, 289, 376, 381, 382, 429, 436.
Immigration— see Migration.
Ji (iia, 1C7, 171, 172, 174, 258, 442, 443.
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Indiana, 148, 149, 153, 190, 227, 232, 255, 26i, 306, 309, 378, 381, 383.

Indiana, Pa.,—county, L83, 303; normal school, 184; town, l(J3, 173, 174.

Indians, 7, 8, 13, 1G, 17, 23, 124, 213, 386.

Indian Traders, 13, 23, 86, 88, 90, 197, 212, 377, 383, 384.

Indian Wars, 38, f)l, 70, 71, 87, 88, 90, 92, 102, 107, 122, 123, 148, 212, 213. 248
;

386, 392, 397.— see Toloninl Wars and French Indian Wars.
Intestate decedents, 9, 74, 128, 397.

Iowa, 142, 160, 161, 177, 185, 186, 287, 289,431,435.
Ireland or Irish, 32, 42, 46, 55, 77-81,84-86, 1 01, 106, 108, 170, i89, 2ll,2l2,

221, 223, 267, 275, 3l4, 340, 342, 347, 379, 388, 399, 610, 4il, 452, 454,

Iron City College, 305, 343.

Italy, 442.

J
Jefferson- city, 269

; college, 166, 178, 202, 255, 260, 272, 274, 315, 334 ; county,

304; ir.edicol college, 196, 199, 291, 293.
Johns Hopkins University, 227, 429.
Johnstown, "a., 435.

Jonesboro, Term., 403, 404
Jnniata-collene, 279; county, 67,136,150,181, 196, 198, 209, 214 (organized),

242, 323, 359, 362, 380, 381, 382, 384 ; river, 66, 70, KO, 101, 130, 135, 195.

239, 330, 384, 405, 448; .seminary, 315; valley, 67- -69, 88, 100, 10), 190.

K
Kansas -city, 395 ; state, 266, 314, 337, 344, 375, 395, 435, 440.

Kent Co., Del., 11, 17, 18, 23.

Kentucky, 166, 213, 218—233, 298, 367, 370.

Kenyon College, 296.

Kilniarnock, Scotland, 239, 240.

Kilmarnocl-: , Pa., 239, 240, 341, 448.
• Kishacoquillas valley, 70,71,178.
Kittaning-city, 70, 107, 301, 366

;
presb., 184.

"Knights of the Golden Circle," 164.

L
Labadists—their Join-nal, 4.

Lack—Township, 21(\ 212, 240, 259, 433, 452.

Lafayette-town, 153, 154, 190 ; college, 182, 260, 261.

Lagan (Ireland") Presbvtery, 80.

Lancnster-citv, 48, 62, 70, 87, 88, 210, 212, 378, 385 ; churches, 210, 378 ; county,
26, 38, 49, 51, 56, 71, 86—88, 92, 97, 98, 106, 115, 130, 189, 210, 252, 267, 323,
345, 380, 396, 397, 409, 444, 447 ; inquest, 48 ; organized, 32, 47, 48.

Land transactions in—Del, 8. U, 18,19; Iowa, 142, 160; N. J., 7 ; N.Y., 8, 9,

30 ; N. S., 95, 96, lOO, 101 ; Ohio., 156; Md., 63. 64, 91—93, 98-101
; Pa , 34

37, 46. 47, 53, 55, 61, 62, 74, 87, 90, 94, 97, 103, 106. 126, 128-131, 135, 139 140
142, 146.

Letters, 70, 71, 73, 445, 456.

Lewi.'^burg, Pa., 248, 263, 313, 391, 392, 410, 411.
Lewistown, Pa.,—place, 239, 240, 391, 407, 425, 448 ; records, 74, 113, 129, 447,

453.

Lexington, Ky,, 213, 233.

License to marry, 10, 13 ; to sell rum, 17, 50, 63, 212.
Licking Creek, Pa.,'l38, 140, 144, 326.

Los Angele.s, Oal,—place, 46, 179, 181, 315, 344, 376,407,431, pre.sbytery, 179, 433
Loudonville, O.—academv, 285, 287, 288

; churches, 288, 291, 292, 297, 298
;

town, 278, 284—290, 292-294, 296—299, 316
Louisiana, 109, 414, 429.

Louisville. Ky.-city, 218, 220, 221, 223, 231, 367; chinches, 224, 232 ;R. R., 226,
231.

Lower Cross Roads, Md., 63, 64, 91- 94, 119, 206, 239- spe Churchville.
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Lower TnscaroraOhurcli—elders, 191, 197,360 ;
graveyard, 71, 136, 143, 181, 327

;

house plan, 127
; members, 71, 123, 127, 132, 151, 163, 203, 255, origin,' 101

'

p.istors, 104, 123, 127, 130, 163, 180, 255, 327 ; references, 1-13, 178, 187, 183
188, 194-197.

Lycippus, Pa., 160, 162, 185.

McNairsto^ni, Pa., 115, 215, 219, 220, 323, 364.

McCoy.sville, Pa., 116, 132, 452.

Manchester, Pa., 157, 158, 163, 185, 330, 344.

.Manhattan Island, 4 ,7, 120.

Marietta, Pa., -founded, 34 ; ret., 32, 37, 42, 43, 46, 47 .

Martinsburg, 0., 144, 157, 158, 163.
Martyrs, 170, 240, 405.
Maryland—boundary, 52, 383, 401 ; college, 394 ; convention, 413 ; council, 378,

401, 412 ; legislature, 412, 413
;
proprietary, 401 ; references, 44, 66, 70, 72,

85,87, 97, 104, 109, 138, 227, 212,317, 377,405, 406, 411 -416, 429, 436, 438-
see also Churchville, Harford, &c.

Mayllower, 295, 427.

Mecklenburg, N. C, 79, 457.
M. E. Church, 199, 272, 292, 293, 312, 313, ::i40, 394, 402.

Michigan, 154, 272, 336.

Mimin Co -formed, 211, 452, 453 ; references, 126, 148, 209, 242, 260, 307, 322.
Miflliiitown—document, 84, 35, 398—401 ; founded, 406 ; references, 66, 78, 84—

88, 1P4, 107, 121, 127 -131, 135—137, 117-151, 155, 184, 405—409, &c., &c.
Migration -causes, 4, 5, 13, 24, 28, 31, 32, 63, 66, 78, 80, 86, 92, 95—97, 100, 115,

124, 132, 139 140, 144, 153, 155, 136, 157, 15',), 1611, 167, 175, 178, 179, 182,

185, 186, 214, 218, 221, 223, 229, 210 -212, 250-252, 258, 263, 269, 271, 272,

274,280,282,284,289,307, 311,322, 311,350,363, 365,367, 381,399,413,
424, 433, 456, 457.

Milford Twp; 66, 67, 101, 102, 122, 125, 126, 136, 209 211, 214, 212, 397, 462.

Mississippi, 109, 403, 413-415, 421.

Mis.souri, 214, 219, 269, 276—278, 280, 281-283, 395, 407, 428.

Ml. Joy—Ire., 92 ; Pa., 32, 89, 397, 402.

Mt. Union Cemetery, 442, 158, 185, 352.

MurrysOle.Pa., 266, 268, 270, 299.

Muskingum—college, 167 ; river, 158.

N
Nebraska, 185, 187, 289, 387, 393, 436.

Ne\7 Amsterdam, 3, 7—9, 11, 24.

New Castle, Del. -church, 22, 24, 28- 32, 205 ; comity, 18, 23 ; history, 24, 25
;

presb., 32, 35, 65 ; ref., 11, 13, 18-20, 24 -26, 35, 37, 39, 41, 62, 86, 374
;

ilLustralioiis, 24.

New Jersey—covmcil, 27, 28 ; courts, 261 ; state, 01, 95, 98, 120, 150, 203, 307,

381, 431, 444 ; synod, 28.

New Mexico, 295, 428, 435, 439.

New Orleans, 139, 229, 317, 329, 350.

New Wilmington, Pa., 168, 17 1, 172, 174, 186, 187, 337, 347.

Npw York—city, 3, 41—16, 26, 35, 41, 68, 73, 77, 168, 191, 223, 308, 313, 374,

377, 387, 407, 422, iUuntuitu.ns; churches, 29 -32, 232; court, 261 ;
first births,

4 ; history, 3-5, 7, 8, L'9, 30 ; hospital, I7i, 291 ; marriages, lO, 19
;
presbytery,

32, 35, 65 ; state, 225, 258, 335, 336, 338, 388 ; streets and sites, 4 -9, 29, 30,

407, 430 ; svnod, 36, 167, 375 ; transfer co., 263, 296.

Northumberland Co., Pa., 71, 314, 376, 391, 405.

Nova Scotia—baronetcv, 82, 83 ; ref., 58, 94,99, 103, 115, 362,371, 415—418,
420, 422, 423, 426—433, 437 ; settlement, 95.

Obituary, 134, 149, 194, 196, 197, 256, 328.
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Occidental College, 168, 181.

Ohio—legislature, 272 ; rivor, 15S, 22J, 321, --iji)
; seiiat'i, 10 J ; state, 41, lOV, 139,

151-157, 163, 153, IGS, 17l», 177, 181, 18"), 272, 27.5, 25t, 2SJ, 2.)j, 2Ji, 302,

&c. ; S M. S., 272 ; S 8. ti , 2SS ; 8. l\ A ,
2S5

;
vjUiutejrs, 2J7.

Oloine Institute, 239, 276, 287, 309, 355.

Omaha, Nebraska, 185—187, 289, 393, 433.

Oregon, 109, 31 1, 3GG, 418.

Palestine, 167, 274.

Palmyra, Mo., 277, 278, 280, 282 , 313.

Patents for land, 33, 31, 55, 98, 214, 457.

Paxtang -church, 3;], 89, 90, 211, 27ci
;
deliiied, 106 ; location, 50; Narrows, 106,

108 ; ref., 88,91, 107, 109, 198, 210, 401, 445 ; road, 87, 94 ; twp., 106, 109,

212, 452 —see Harris burg, Pa.

Pennsylvania—Assembly, 42, 43. 48, 49, 51, 125, 132, 153, 188, 216, 269, 320
;

canal, 2S1
; college, 318, 391 ; convention 406; council, 40, 41, 48, 70, 72, 386

;

courts, U6, 179, 21i, 313, 366 ; olficers, 123,313, 386 -390
; R. 11., 199, 259,

281, 311, 444 ; senate, 268, 3S7, 389 ; .soldiers, 12, 61, 88, 119-121, 163, 1(;6,

209, 212, 257, 274, 280, 281, 291, 350, 387, 389, 390, 391, 397, 404, 409 ; slate,

many references ; synod, 255 ; university, 153, 190, 316, 351.
Persecution, 4, 5, 78, 79, 80, 86, 210, 253, 399.
Philadelphia—capital, 50, 51 ; churches, 2ij, 122, 166, 263, 273, 309 ; Company,
95—98

; hospital, 255 ; library, 351 ; mint, 264, 273
;

port, 86; presbytery, 19,

28, 29, 35, 273 ; resolutions, 97 ; road, 87 ; .schools, 91, 91, 125, 1:^9, 153, 190,

346, 354; streets, 153, 219 -252, 263, 307, 309, 427, 431 ; ref . 20, 25, 73, 71,

77, 103, 104, 115, 121, 125, 130, 132, 139, 178, 181, 190, 200, &c.
Pictou, N. S., 95-97, 99,415, 417, 419, 420, 422, 424, 428, 429, 431, 432.

Pittsburg—"Blues," 350; borough, 329; churches, 165, 174,176, 221, 300, 302,
328-330, 312, 318, 319 ; furry, 321; hre, 141; II. li., 183, 285; roads, 216, 365

;

.schools, 173, 185, 269, 305,335,312, 318,351; streets, 146, 173, 298, 299,

312, 343, 448, 453; trade, 229 ; ref. many.
Port Royal, Pa., 163, 165 178, 194 497.
Presbyterian—Alliance, 168 ; Assembly, 142, 191, 213; Board, 179 ; churches, 18,

20, 26, 27, 86, 127, 132, 162, 165, 183, &c ; Cijuacd, 167, 168 ; II. society, 167
;

hospital, 255 ; 0. S. -^nd N. S., 36-38 ; .synod, 31, 35, 36, 12, 89, 93, 255, 375
;

Tennent controversy, 36 —38 ; theologues, 115 ; uuiou, 62, 168 ; ret. many.
Princeton—church, 443 ; college, 87, 91, 91, 98, 305, 319, 412, 413, 427; semin-

ary, 108, 178, 184, 203, 232, 255, 273.

Providence, R. 1. -417, 419, 422, 431-433,
Publications mentioned :

—
Allegheny Co. Centennial, 268.

American Archives, 121.

Ancestors, &c., of Col. D. Fisher, 135, 168.

Annals of Bugalo Valley, 248.

Ante-Nicene Church, 169.

Apostolic and Indian Missions Compared, 168.

Apostolic Church, 169.

Bates' Hist, of Pa. Volunteers, 166.

Bible Teacher, 167.

Biblical Criticism, 169.

Blue Juniata and Response, 98, 69.

Border Life, 386.

Brigg's Am. Presbyterlanism, 88.

Cases of Conscience, 145.

Cases of Supreme Court of Pa,, 366.

Centennial Hist, of Carlisle Presbytery, 27, 29, 32, 33, 37, 38, 52, 62, 406.

Chamber's Encyclopedia, 3.
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Publications mentioned :

—

Cliristiaa Advocate, 209.

Ciii'istian Remembrancer, 127.

Ohrouiclo Telegraph, 218.
Cinciunati Lancet, 157.

Claypoole Family, 240, 447.

Oomplete Letter Writer, 12?.

Comstock's Philosophy, 165.

Cosmopolitan, 224.

Crook in the Lot, 145.

Cyclopedia of Indiana and Armstrong Counties, 38G.

Daly's Biog. Address on G. C. Verplanck, 5, 7, 8.

Dauphin Guardian, 105.

Day's Hist. Collections, 50
Deaf llawkeye, 185.

Death of Abel, 127.

De Courcy's Heraldic Arms, 78.

Dictionary of National Biography, 170.

Doctrine of the Trinity, 422.

Egle's Historical Register, 120.

Egle's Hist, of Pennsylvania, 53.

Etymological llist.tof Family Names, 77, 81.

Evangelical Repository, 167.

Evening Review, 273.

Farrant'a Greek Grammar, 152. .

Filled with the Spirit, 168.

Garland's Genealogy, 12.

Gil Bias, 127.

Harris' Biug. Diet, of Lan. Co., Pa., 40, 375.
Hazard's Annals of Pa., 13.

Henry's Commentary, 145.

Herald and Presbyter, 322, 323.

Hermeueutics, 169.

Hinduism Historically Considered, 168.

Hist. (Jeog of Holy Land, 275.

History of Criticism, 12.

History of Sus(i. and Juniata Vallevs, 71, 74, 406.
History of Pictou, 97, 422.

History of R. P. Church, 170,210.
Huntingdon Presb. .Memorial, 204, 248.

Independent, 225.

Introduction to N. T., 169.

JelTerson College Class History, 166, 202.
Journal of the Labadiets. 4.

Juniata Sentinel, 406.

Juniata Valley, 386.

lurkton's Hist, cf Ch. of Scotland, 240.
Lamb's Hist, of N. Y., 6, 0.

Lancaster County History, 27, 38, 53, 87.

Land of Israel, 275.

Latin-Greek Lexicon, 152.

Life and Work in India, 167, 16S.
Life of John Geddie, d.d., 422.
Life of Dr. McGregor, 422.
Ijife of Sheldon Jackson, d.d , 275
London Vocabulary, 125.

Maize as a Sugar-producing Plant, 270.
Manual of U. P., Church 132, 152, 157, 331, 334.
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Publications mentioned :

—

Carriages -Dutch Church, N. Y., 10.

Memorial Hist, of N. Y, 3, 4.

Memoirs of Johnstone and Matheson, 422.
Men of Mark Cumberland Valley, 208.

Mid-Continent, 225.

Milflintowu Document, 78, 79, 84, 398-401, 409.
Minutes of General Assembly, 1G7.

Slissouri Children's Home Finder, 283.

Mombert's Hist, of Lancaster Co., 32.

Mulford's Hist, of N. J., 28.

Nevin's Hist, of Phila. Presb., 27.

Newcomb Genealogy, 428.

New England Magazine, 224.

New Era, 58.

Now Vade Mecum, 127.

New York Marriages, 10.

New York Observer, 30, 31.

Notes and Queries, 27, 33,42, 78, 88, 89, 90, 105, 211, 213, 377, 404, 415, 445, 452.
Old Kent of Maryland, 401.

Oracle of Dauphin, 105.

Our Church News, 252.

Our India Mission, l(i7.

Outing, 225.

Penn'a and Federal Constitution,406.

Peun'a Archives, 13. 42, 49, 70, 72, 88, 121, 124.

Penn'a Argus, 257, 258, 2(39, 271.

Penn'a Colonial Records, 17, 42, 70, 72, 88, 98, 386.

Pean'a Genealogies, 27, 34, 42, 210, 214, 452.

Penn'a JIagazine, 216, 386, 406.

Philadelphia Inquirer, 46.

Pittsburg Directory, 329.

PittsburuT 1st Church Centennial, 221.

Pollock's Course of Time, 240.

Port Royal Times, 192, 197.

Presbyterian, 28, 256.

Presbyterian Advocate, 300.
Presbyterian Banner, 265, 268, 300, 328.

Presbyterian Encyclopedia, 256, 275.

Presbyterian Records, 26, 52.

Presbyterian Weekly, 27.

Reid's Hist, of Prcs. Church in Ireland, 86, 148, 267, 379.

Relf'.s Pennsylvania Gazette, 97.

Romaine on Faith, 145.

Ross' Latin Grammar, 152, 165.

Rupp's Cumberland Co., 62.

Rupp's Dauphin Co., 34, 01, 87.

Rupp's Lancaster Co., 49.

iSalem Daily News, 273.

Saviour's Claim, 169.

Schaff's Hist, of Christian Church, 80, 169.

Schuyler's Hist, of New York, 8, 9.

Scots Worthies, 240.

Some Penn'a Women, &c., 410.

Spiritual Songs, 167.

Spraguos Annals of Am. Pulpit, 27.

Stone's Hist, of N. Y., 4.

Sugar from Maizo, &c., 270.
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Publications mentioned :—
Susquehanna and Juniata Valleys, 71, 74, 121, 12G, 190, 190, 384, 40G.

Tyrone Herald, 312.

United Presbyterian, 328.

Webster's Hist, of Pres. Church, 27—30, 37, 38, 65.

Westmoreland County History, 268, 270.

Wilkinsburg Call, 218.

Wilkinsburg Independent, 215.

Wilson's Presb. Almanac, 180.

Wodrow's Hist, of Ch. of Scotland, 79.

Xenophon's Cyropaedia, 152.

Young's Latin Dictionary, 125, 152.

Ziegler's Donegal Church, 33.

a
Quakers, 30, 49.

R
Rankin—111., ICO ; Pa., 339, 344, 346, 347.

Rai)ho-Ire., 79—81, 84, 88, 92, 267, 399, 444.

Rawalpindi, India, 172, 442.

Redlands, Cal., 116, 120, 125, 175, 177, 178, 181, 369.

Reformed Church, 28, 69, 160.

Republican party, 150, 162, 165, 170, 176, 181, 186, 191, 266, 3-11, 317.

devolution- companies, 63, 65, 70—72, 120—121, 401
; couvenlions, 94, 268, 405;

oflicers. 63, 65, 70-72, 73, 79, 94, 102, 120-124, 197, 210, 2i;), 268, 363, 378,

383, 384,386,397, 401,405,407,410,415, 427, -152, 153
;

].owder made, 98
;

Witness Tree, 33.

Rhode Island, 417, 419, 431.

Rippeyville, 217, 364.

s

S. Schools, 168, 191, 246. 292, 293, 300, 316, 317.

St. Clairsville, 0., 168, 170—172.
St. Louis, Mo., 214, 227, 228, 232, 425, 429, 435, 440.

San. Francisco, 225, 431, 433.

Scotch, or Scotland, 34, 29-31, 45, 46, 55, 66, 78-80, 82- 84, 204, 239,256, 275,

281, 290, 314, 356, 374, 383, 399, 401, 405, 409, 452.

Scotch-Irish, 24, 28, 33, 78, 95, 132, 168, 223, 267.

Seceders, 116, 174, 187. 218, 281, 329.

Secret Societies, 162, 164, 272, 285, 296.

Shaler Township, 340, 342, 344, 352, 357.

Shippensburg, Pa , 252, 253, 346, 362, 263, 402, 403, 441.

Shirleysburg- Academy, 165, 315; church, 315—317 ; town, 260, 278, 279, 282.
Sialkot, India, 167, 168, 171, 172.

Slavery— alleviated, 216; disliked, 66, 96, 161, 162, 406; explained, 55, 66, 67,

367; number of slaves in Pa., 72; taxation, 72, 101, 397 ; value of slaves,

72, 96, 128 ; other references, 20, 21, 23, 37, 39, 57, 100, 405, 437.

Spruce Hill- location, 189; S..S., 191; school, 181, 182, 195, 202; township,
196 ; other ref., 163, 178, 189—191. 194, 197, 201.

" Stewart"—how spelled, 2, 45, 59, 117, 118, 137, 152, 244.

Summaries, 205 234, 31 8, 358, 371, 372.

Susquehanna—River, 32, 34, 37, 39, 46, 47, 71, 87, 88, 197, 199, 212, 362, 383;
Branches, 71.

Swatara, 33, 93, 98, 106, 107, 399, 405, 406, 409, 441.
Sweden and Swedes, 24, 275.

Swiss, &c., 252, 274, 293.

T
Taxes of Pa. settlers, 34, 47, 48, 67, 72, 10], 103, 196, 107, 128, 240, 397.
Tennessee, 77. 4C0, 403, 404, 414, 415, 430, 440, 441.

Texas— state, 109, 227, 228, 393, 404, 428, 429, 430, 440; tovn, 276, 41?.
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Truro, N. S., 96, 415, 41G, 423.

Tuscarora—Academy, 178, 191, 196, 201, 202, 255 ; A. R. Church, 145, 330 ; creek,

392 ; mountain, 189 ; valley, 67-09, 72, 88, 101 ; references, 43, 05, GO, 70,

74, 90, 100, 104j 113, 116, 119, 121, and many others

u
Ulster—college, 78

;
province, 132 ; settlement, 46.

Union- bank, 346, 347 ; co\mty, 410 ; town, 139, 148, 154.

Uniondale cemetery, 142, 146, 161, 185, 328, 331, 332, 340, 342, 343, 348, 350-

352, 354, 357, 358.

United Presbvterian -Church, 132, 162, 183, 314, 344, 357 ;
churches, 116, 142,

145, 171, 176, 186, 333, 337-339, 341 350.

U. S —Army, 290, 395, 408, 411, 429 ; Congress, 387- 389, 391, 413, 415 ;
Consul,

390 ; llinister, 388 ; Mint, 284, 273 ; Naval Academy, 429 ; Navy, 388, 412, 414,

415, 429, 431 ; Senate, 220, 387, 403, 404, 412; Survey, 429.

Utica-0., 157, 158, 163, 181 ; N, Y., 258.

V
Valenciennes, 3, 4, 6.

VenangoCo., Pa..347, 348, 424.

Verplanck—family, 7—10 ; mansion, 9 <ilhistr;tion) ; Point, 9.

Virginia-episcopalianism, 28, 36 ; Harrises, 403, 404 ; settlement, 23 ; state, 44,

77, 276, 430 ;
Stuarts, 452.

w
Wales, or Welsh, 12, 77, 80, 314, 404, 409.

Wallace, N. S., 428, 429, 430.

War of 1812, 405, 426.

Washington-College, 268; D. C, 150, 163,210,218,220-222,271,382,387,
394, 395, 429, 430; Fort, 120; Iowa, 435; Md., 401; llo., 428; N. Y., 451;

Pa , 153, 173, J40 ; Presbytery, 315 ; Seminarv, 173, 440.

W. and J. College, 166, 178, 264, 275, 304.

W. and L. Universitv, 198.

Western Theological Seminary, 141, 145, 203, 235, 274. 315.

Westminster College, 106, 168, 171, 172, 174, 185, 187, 337, 347, 372, 440.

Westmoreland Co., 71, 147, 100, 182, 266, 268, 270, 300, 306

Whigs, 150, 161, 191, 285, 300.

Whiskev Insurrection, 216, 362, 446.

White Clav Cieek, Del,, 18, 20, 2h, 26, 29.

WilkinsbnVg, Pa., 115, 133, 201, 213, 219, 221, 223, 229, 230, 298, 323, 339, 342—
344, 346, 363, 308, 370 ; history, 214, 215, 217.

Williamsburg, Pa., 138, 163, 166, 200, 201, 203, 393, 424, 425, 433, 434, 448.

Wilmington, Del, 17, 19, 23, 25, 107, 426.

Wills, 6, 9, 13-15, 18, 20-23, 25, 39, 40, 50—52, 56-58, 99, 100, 102, 103, 105,

106, 107, 110, 114, 130, 131, 144, 242, 322, 323, 350, 300, 374, 377, 378, 379,

382, 383, 397, 430-438.
Wisconsin, 203, 204, 287, 290, 296, 387, 407, 4J0, 423, 429.
" Witness Tree ", Donegal, 33.

W. F. M. S , 184, 194, 251, 318, 337.

W. M.S., 248, 251.

Wooster University, 292, 293, 297.

Y
Yale College, 447.

Yellow fever in Phila., 98, 448.

York-Co., 267, 398
; springs, 402 ; shire, 405 ; town, 163, 375.

Z
Zanesville, 0.,—bank, 296

; city, 153, 158, 295, 296 ; hospital, 296.


